
50TH CONGRESS, t 
1st Sesswn. f 

SENATE. J MIS. Doc. 
1 No. 212. 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

STATEMENTS 
SHOWIXG 

I.-APPROPRIATIONS MADE DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE FIFTIETH CONGRESS 

(pp. 5-434). 

II.-NEW O:FFICES CREATED AND THE SALARIES THEREOF (pp. 4:35-4f,O). 

III.-OFFICEE THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN OMITTED, WITH THE AMOUNT OF 

SUCH H.EDUCTION (pp. 4:15-450). 

IV.-OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN INCREASED, WITH THE AMOUNT 

OF SUCH INCREASE (pp. 451-4G4). 

V.-OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN REDUCED, \VITH THE AMOUNT OF 

SUCH REDUCTION (pp. 451-154). 

VI.-CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THE R.EGULAR APPROPRIATION BILLS (p. 455). 

FIRST SESSION, FIFTIETH CONGRESS, 

DECEMBER 51 188;' -OCTOBER 20, 1888. 

Prepared under the direction of the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of 

Representatives, in compliance with the act approved October 191 1388, 

Statutes at Large, Vol, 251 p1ge 587, 

THOMAS P. CLEAVES, 
'Jlerk io the Cornrnittee on Approp1'iations, 

Uniftd States Senate, 

BY 

AND JAMES C. COURTS, 
Clerlc to the Cornmittee on App1·opriations, 

Hmtse of Hepnsenlatives. 

WASHINGTON: 
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 

lSSS. 



COMl\tfiTTEES ON APPROPRIATIONS. 

FIFTIETll CONGRESS, FIRST SESSION. 

SENATE. 

WILLIAM B. ALLISON, of Iowa, Chairrnan. 

HENRY L. DA. WES, of Massachusetts. 
PRESTON B. PLUMB, of Kansas. 
EUGENE HALE, of Maine. 
CHARLES B. FARWELL, of Illinois. 

JAMES B. BECK, of Kentucky. 
FRANCI& M. COCKRELL, of Missouri. 
WILKINSON CALL, of Florida. 
ARTHUR P. GORMAN, of Marylana. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

SAMUEL J. RANDALL, of Pennsylvania, Chai1·rnan.-

WILLIAM H. FORNEY, of Alabama. 
JAMJ:<:8 N. BURNES, of Missouri. 
MARTIN A.. FORAN, of Ohio. 
JOSEPH D. SA. YERS, of Texas. 
JUDSON C. CLEMENTS, of Georgia. 
FELlX CAMPBELL, of New York. 
EDW A.RD J. GAY, of Louisiana. 

EDMUND RICE, of Minnesota. 
JOSEPH G. CANNON, of Illiuois. 
THOMAS RYAN, of Kansas. 
BENJAMIN BUTTERWORTH, of Ohio. 
JOHN D. LONG, of Massachusetts. 
LOUIS E. McCOMAS, of Maryland. 
DA. VID B. HENDERSON, of Iowa.. 



CONTENTS. 

1. Agricultural appropriation act ...................................... . 

2. Army appropriation act ............................................. . 

3. Diplomatic and consular appropriation act ................ . ......... . 

4. District of Columbia appropriation act .............................. . 
5. Fortification appropriation act ...................................... . 

Page. 

5-11 

12-19 

20-28 

29-43 

44-46 

6. Indian appropriation act.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47-69 

7. Legislative appropriation act. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70-110 

8. Military Academy appropriation act .................................. 111-115 

9. Naval appropriation act .............................................. 116-131 

10. Pension appropriation act. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 132 

11. Post-Office appropriation act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133, 134 

12. River and harbor appropriation act .................................. 135-168 

13. Sundry civil appropriation act ....................................... 169-212 

14. Deficiency appropriation act, 1887 and prior years ..................... 213-240 

15. Deficiency appropriation act, 1888 and prior years ..................... 241-283 

16. Urgent deficiency appropriation act, 1888 ......... _. ................... 284-308 

17. Deficiency appropriation act fQr customs, pensions, etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309, 310 

18. Deficiency appropriation act for agricultural stations .................. 3~0, 311 

19. Miscellaneous appropriation acts ..................................... 312-433 

20. Recapitulation of appropriations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43~ 

21. New offices created and salaries thereof ............................•.. 435-450 

22. Offices the salaries of which have been omitted, and amount of such 
reduction .......................... , .............................. 435-450 

23. Offices the salaries of which have been increased, with the amount of 
such increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 451-454 

24. Offices the salaries of which have been reduced, with the amount of 
such reduction .................................................... · 451-454 

25. Chronological history of the regular appropriation bills. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455 
3 





1.-APPROPRIATlONS MADE DURING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE FIFTIETH 
CONGRESS. 

AGRICULTURAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making an appropriation for the Department of Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other purposes, approved, July 18, 18l:l8. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER. 

For compensation of Commissioner of Agriculture, five thousand 
dollars; chief clerk in saidDepartment, who shall be superintendent 
of the Department buildings, two thousand five hundred dollars; chief 
of division of accounts a11-d disbursing officer, two thousand dollars; 
one assistant disbursing officer who shall act as property clerk, one 
thousand four hundred dollars; one clerk to disbursing officer, one 
thousand four hundred dollars; clerk to disbursing officer, one thou­
sand dollars; one stenographer, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
one engraver, two thousand dollars; one draughtsman, two thousand 
dollars; two clerks of class four, three thousand six hundred dollars; 
two clerks of class three, three thousand two hundred dollars; four 
clerks of class two, five thousand six hundred dollars; seven clerks of 
class one, eight thousand four hundred dollars; eight clerks, at one 
thousand dollars each; six clerks, at eight hundred and forty dollars 
each; one librarian, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one en­
gineer, one thousand four hundred dollars; one fireman at seven 
hundred and twenty dollars; one fire1nan, who shall be a steam-fitter 
at nine hundred dollars; one assistant fireman at five hundred dol­
lars; superintendent of folding-roon1, one thousand four hundred 
dollars; four assistants in folding-room at six hundred dollars each; 
one clerk in folding-room at six hundred and sixty dollars; two night 
watchmen at seven hundred and twenty_dollars each; messengers, 
carpenters, laborers and charwomen, ten thousand dollars; in all, 
seventy-four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars ........... · ... . 

BOTANICAL DIVISION. 

One botanist, two thousand dollars; one assistant botanist, one 
thousand four hundred dollars; one botanical clerk, eight hundred 
and forty dollars; one assistant botanist, one thousand two hundred 
dollars. 

Section of vegetable pathology: One chief of section, two t.housand 
dQllars; one assistant, one thousand four hundred dollars; one clerk, 
one thousand dollars; in all, for botanical division, nine thousand 
eight hundred and forty dollars .................................. . 

POMOLOGICAL DIVISION. 

One pomologist, two thousand dollars, one clerk, one thousand 
dollars; in all, for pomological division, three thousand dollars .... 

5 

$74,160.00 

9,840.00 

3,000.00 



6 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MICROSCOPICAL DIVISI0N. 

One miCroscopist, two thousand dollars; one assistant microscopist, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; in all, three thousand two hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

CHEMICAL DIVISION. 

One chief chemist, two thousand five hundred dollars; one assist-­
ant chemist, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one assistant chem­
ist, one thousand six hundred dollars; employment of additional 
assistants in the chemical division, when necessary, six thousand 
dollars; in all, eleven thousand nine hundred dollars· ............. . 

ENTOMOLOGICAL DIVISION. 

One entomologist, two thousand five hundred dollars; one assist­
ant entomologist, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one assistant 
entomologist or clerk, one thousand six hundred dollars; one assist­
ant entomologist or clerk, one thousand four hundred dollars; in all, 
seven thousand three hundred dollars ............................ . 

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC ORNITHOLOGY AND MAMMALOGY. 

One ornithologist, two thousand five hundred dollars; one assist­
ant ornithologist, one thousand six hundred dollars; one assistant 
ornithologist, one thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk at one 
thousand two hundred dollars; one clerk at six hundred and sixty 
dollars; and one clerk at six hundred dollars; in all, eight thousand 
and sixty dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ......... . 

EXPERIMENTAL GARDEN AND GROUNDS. 

One superintendent, two thousand five hundred dollars .......... . 

MUSEUM. 

One curator of museum, one thousand four hundred dollars; one 
assistant, one thousand dollars; one night watchman for museum 
building, who shall also act as night watchman for seed building, 
seven hundred and twenty dollars; in all, three thousand one hun-
dred and twenty dollars .......................................... . 

SEED DIVISION. 

One chief of seed division, two thousand dollars; one superintend­
ent of seed-room, one thousand six hundred dollars; four clerks at 
one thousand dollars each; one clerk at eight hundred and forty dol-
lars; in all, eight thousand four hundred and forty dollars ........ . 

STATISTICAL DIVISION. 

One statistician, two thousand five hundred dollars; two clerks of 
class four, three thousand six hllndred dollars; three clerks of class 
three, four thousand eight hundred dollars; four clerks of class two, 
five thousand six hundred dollars; five clerks of class one, six thou­
sand dollars; seven clerks at one thousand dollars each; four clerks 
at eight hundred and forty dollars each; two clerks at seven hundred 
and twenty dollars each; in all, thirty-four thousand three hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

$3,200.00 

11,900.00 

7,300.00 

8,060.00 

2,500.00 

3,120.oo 

8,440.00 

34,300.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FORESTRY DIVISION. 

One chief of forestry division, two thousand dollars ............. . 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Botanical investigations and experiments-Botanical division: For 
purchasing specimens, paper, and all necessary materials for the 
herbarium, and for labor in preparing same; for investigations and 
experiments with grasses and forage plants, including the establish­
ment and maintenance of experimental grass stations, and of other 
economic and medicinal plants, and for traveling and other ne.:::essary 
expenses connected therewith; and for employing local botanists for 
exploration and collection of plants in little-known districts, and for 
special work for the improvement of the herbarium, and for artists 
for drawing and engraving, twenty thousand dollars .............. . 

Section of vegetable pathology: For investigating the nature of the 
diseases of fruits and fruit-trees, grain, and other useful plants, due 
to parasitic fungi; for chemicals and apparatus required in the :field 
and laboratory; for experiments with remedies; for necessary travel­
ing expenses; for the preparation of drawings and illustrations, and 
for other expenses connected with the practical work of the investi­
gation, fifteen thousand dollars, of which ten thousand dollars or so 
much thereof as may be necessary may be applied to the investiga­
tion of the disease in peach trees known as yellows and remedies 
therefor ........................................................ . 

Pomological information.-Pomological division: For traveling 
within the United States and other necessary expenses in investigat­
ing, collecting, and disseminating pomological information, four 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Investigating the adulteration of food.-Microscopical division: 
For microscopical apparatus, chemicals, photographic illustrations, 
and other necessary supplies; for traveling expenses, and for the pur­
chase of food samples and :fibers in making investigations and exam-
inations into the adulterations of food, one thousand dollars ....... . 

Laboratory.-Chemical division: For chemical apparatus, chem­
icals, laboratory :fixtures and supplies, purchase of samples, and 
necessary expenses in conducting special investigations, including 
necessary traveling expenses, labor and expert work in such investi­
gations, six thousand dollars: Provided, That the accounting officers 
of the United States Treasury are hereby authorized and directed to 
allow credit toN orman J. Colman, Commissioner of Agriculture, in 
the sum of eighteen hundred and sixteen one-hundredths dollars, on 
his ~ccount for" laboratory" for the :fiscal year ending June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, disallowed by the First Comp­
troller as per his report of adjustment of laboratory account num­
bered two hundred and forty-seven thousand :five hundred and four, 
dated December nineteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five. And 
the accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed 
to allow the suspended account of George B. Loring, late Commis­
sioner of Agriculture, the several sums which were expended by him 
in the purchase of sorghum-seed and beet-seed, and for labor in the 
distribution of the same, from October :first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, to September thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five, inclusive, which expenditures were made from the laboratory 
fund, so called, and which the First Comptroller of the Treasury 
has djjcided not to be properly chargeable to said fund, said allow­
ance not to exceed the sum of twenty thousand eight hundred and 
seven dollars· and eighty cents ................................... . 

Investigating the history and habits of insects.---'-Entomological 
division: For the promotion of economic entomology, investigating 
the history and habits of insects injurious and beneficial to agricult-

7 

$2,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,000.00 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

6,000.00 



8 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ure, arborculture, and horticulture; experiments in ascertaining 
the best means of destroying them; for publishing reports thereon; 
and for illustrations, chemicals, traveling within the United States, 
and other expenses in the practical work of the entomological division, 
twenty thousand dollars ......................................... . 

For collecting and disseminating information rel~ting to silk-cult­
ure; for purchasing and distributing silk-worm eggs, and for con­
ducting at some point in the District of Columbia experiments 
with automatic machinery for reeling silk from the cocoon, and for 
expenses incurred in collecting, purchasing, preparing for trans­
portation, and transporting cocoons, and for expenses of stations in 
connection therewith, and for necessary traveling expense~, twenty 
thousand dollars. And the Commissioner of Agriculture is hereby 
authorized to sell in open market any and all reeled silk and silk waste 
produced in these experiments, and to apply the proceeds of such 
sales to the payment of the legitimate expenses incurred therein; 
and the Commissioner of Agriculture shall make full report to Con­
gress of the experiments herein provided for, and also of all sales 
and purchases made under this paragraph, with the names and resi­
dences of all producers of cocoons of whom purchases are made .... 

For the encouragement and development of the culture of raising 
raw silk, five thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction 
of the Woman's Silk Culture Association of the United States, 
located at Philadelphia, and to be paid directly to said association; 
and said association shall make a full and detailed report of the ex­
penditures and results obtained under this appropriation, and also 
under the appropriation to said association made for the fiscal years 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight, as provided by law, if not already made, to the Commissioner 
of Agriculture, who shall transmit the same to Congress, and two 
thousand five hundred dollars for the same purposes and under the 
same restrictions and conditions, to the California Ladies' Silk Cult­
ure Association of California, and for the continuation of the study 
and experiments by Joseph Neumann, of the wild native silk-worm 
of California, two thousand five hundred dollars; and the said Joseph 
Neumann shall report the results of such work to Congress thr6ugh 
the Commissioner of Agriculture on _or before the first day of Jan-
nary, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine ................... ~ ..... . 

Division of economic ornithology and mammalogy: For the pro­
motion of economic ornithology andmammalogy; an investigation of 
the food habits, distribution, and migrations of North American birds 
and mammals, in relation to agriculture, horticulture, and forestry; 
for publishing report thereon; and for drawings, traveling and other 
expenses in the practical work of the eli vision, four thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

Experimental gardens and grounds: For labor in experimental gar­
dens and grounds, the care of conservatories, plant and fruit propa­
gating and seed-testing houses, the keep of the reservation, lawns, 
trees, roadways, and walks, twelve thousand dollars ............... . 

For blacksmithing, the purchase of tools, wagons, carts, harness, 
lawn-mowers, and other machinery, and the n ecessa.ry labor and 
material for repairing the same; for the purchase of new and rare 
kinds of seeds, plants, and bulbs for propagating purposes, including 
expense of material and labor in packing plants for distribution and 
for transportation, for necessary pots, tubs, waterin.g-cans, and hose, 
materials for the destruction of insects, and all other necessary items 
for the cultivation and improvement of the grounds and arboretum; 
for the purchase of glass, paints, lumber, and tin for roofing and 
spouting, hardware, and for carpenter, painter, and other mechanical 
work necessary for keeping in good repair the conservatories, green­
houses, and other garden structures, fourteen thousand six hundred 
and forty dollars ................................................ , 

$20,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

4,000.00 

12,000.00 

14,640.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Museum: For collecting and modeling fruits, vegetables, and other 
plants, for labor and material in preparing them for the museum, 
one thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Seed division: For the purchase, propagation, and distribution, as 
required by law, of seeds, bulbs, trees, shrubs, vines, cuttings, and 
plants, and expenses of labor, transportation, paper, twine, gum,, 
printing, postal-cards, and all necessary material and repairs for 
putting up and distributing the same, and to be distributed in locali-
ties adalJted to their culture, one hundred thousand dollars ....... . 

An equal proportion of two-thirds of all seeds, trees, shrubs, vines, 
cuttings, and plants shalL upon their request, be supplied to Sena­
tors, Representatives, and Delegates in Congress for distribution 
among their constituents; and the person receiving such seeds shall 
inform the Department of results of the experiments therewith: 
Provided, That all seeds, plants, and cuttings herein allotted to 
Senators, Representatives, and Delegates to Congress for distribu­
tion remaining uncalled for at the end of the fiscal year shall be dis­
tributed by the Commissioner of Agriculture: A .nd provided also, 
That the Commissioner shall report, as provided in this ac.t, the place, 
quantity, and price of seeds purchased, and the date of purchase. 
But nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to prevent the 
Commissioner of Agriculture from sending flower, garden, and other 
seeds to those who apply for the same. And the amount herein ap­
propriated shall not be diverted or used for any other purpose but 
for the purchasEJ, propagation, and distribution of improved and val­
uable seeds, bulbs, trees, shrubs, vines, cuttings, and plants: But 
provided, however, That the Comn1issioner shall not distribute to 
any Senator, Representative, or Delegate seeds entirely unfit for the 
climate and locality he represents, but shall distribute the same so 
that each member may have seeds of equal value, as may be, and 
the best adapted to the locality he represents. 

Printing seed-pockets, labels, postal-cards, circulars and-so-forth, 
labor, paper, ink, type, and other necessary material for printing, 
and for purchasing and repairing presses, four thousand two hun­
dred dollars; in all, one hundred and four thousand two hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Collecting agricultural statistics, division of agricultural statistics: 
For collecting domestic and foreign agricultu:ral statistics: for ex­
penses of local investigations and compilations, and for necessary 
traveling expenses; for statistical publicat.ions furnishing data for 
permanent comparative records; for compiling, writing, and illus­
trating s~atistical matter for nwnthly, annual and special reports, 
and for the necessary expenses of the same, including paper and en­
velopes, postal-cards and postage-stamps, sixty-five thousand dollars. 

For preparation of maps and charts illustrating the progress of rural 
production in the United States, and showing local crop distribution 
and limitation, five thousand dollars ............................. . 

Furniture, cases, and repairs: For repairing buildings, heating ap­
paratus, furniture, carpeting, matting, water and gas pipes, new furni­
ture, and all necessary material and labor for the same, including. 
lumber, hardware, glass, and paints, seven thousand three hundred 
and fifty dollars ................................................. . 

Library: For entomological, ootanical, and historical works of 
reference, works on chemistry, forestry, mineralogy, maps, charts, 
current agricultural works for library, miscellaneous agricultural 
periodicals, and the completion of imperfect series, two thousand 
dollars ........................................................... . 

Salaries and expenses of Bureau of Animal Industry: For carrying 
out the provisions of the act of May twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred 
and eight[y ]-four, establishing the Bureau of Animal Industry, five 
hundrf<d thousand dollars; and the Commissioner of Agriculture is 
hereby authorized to use any part of this sum he may deem necessary 
or expedient. and in such manner as he 1nay think best, to prevent the 

9 

$1,000.00 

100,000.00 

4,;wo.oo 

G5,000.00 

5,000.00 

7,350.00 

2,000.00 



10 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

spread of pleuro-pneumonia, and for this purpose to employ as many 
persons as he may deem necessary, and to expend any part of this 
sum in the purchase and destruction of diseased or exposed animals 
and the quarantine of the same whenever in his judgment it is es­
sential to prevent the spread of pleuro-pneun1onia from one State 
into another, and of this sum an a1nount not exceeding fifteen thou­
sand dollars may be applied to the payment of expenses incurred 
during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight: Provided, 
That fifteen thousand dollars, or so 1nuch thereof as may be necessary, 
may be expended in continuation of the investigations and experi­
ments, to be conducted within the United States, into the nature, 
causes, and remedies for the prevention and cure of hog cholera and 
swine plague ........................................ : ........... . 

Quarantine stations for neat-cattle: To establish and maintain 
quarantine stations, and to provide proper shelter for and care of 
neat-cattle imported, at such ports as may be deemed necessary, fif-
teen thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Division of forestry: For the purpose of enabling the Commis­
sioner of Agriculture to experiment and to continue an investigation 
and report upon the subject of forestry, and for traveling and other 
necessa:ry expenses in the investigation and the collection and distri­
bution of valuable economic forest-tree seeds and plants, eight thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

To enable the Commissioner of Agriculture to continue experiments 
in the manufacture of sugar from sorghum cane, including the pur­
chase and transportation of samples and supplies, one hundred thou­
sand dollars: Provided, That the Commissioner is hereby required to 
make a separate report to Congress stating fully and accurately an 
itemized account of every expenditure n1ade under this provision and 
the results of all experiments made, and also including the purchase 
and transportation of samples and supplies ....................... . 

Postage: For postage on return-letters, circulars, and miscellane­
ous articles for correspondents and foreign mail, four thousand dollars. 

Contingent expenses: For stationery, freight, Gxpress-charges,fuel, 
lights, subsistence and care of horses, repairs of harness, for paper, 
twine, and gum for folding-room, advertising, telegraphing, dry­
goous, soap, brushes, brooms, mats, oils, paints, glass, lumber, hard­
ware, ice, purchasing supplies, washing towels, actual traveling 
expenses while on the business of the Department, and other miscel­
laneous supplies and expenses not otherwise provided for, and nec­
essary for the practical and efficient work of the Department, fifteen 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

EXPERIMENTAL STATIONS. 

That to carry into effect the provisions of an act approved March 
second, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An act to es­
tablish agricultural experiment stations in connection with the col­
leges established in the several States, under the provisions of an act 
approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and of the 
acts supplementary thm·eto," five ~undred and ninety-five thousand 
dollars; ten thousand dollars of wh1ch sum shall be payable upon the 
order of the Com1nissioner of Agriculture to enable him to carry out 
the provisions of section three of said act of March second, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, and to compare, edit, and publish such of 
the results of the experiments made under section two of said act by 
said experimental stations as he may deem necessary; and for these 
purposes the Commissioner of Agriculture is authorized to employ 
such assistants, clerks, and other persons as he may deem necessary .. 

Approved, July 18, 1888. 

Total, Agricultural act ..........•••...............•.•...... 

$500,000.00 

15,000.00 

8,000.00 

100,000.00 

4,000.00 

15,000.00 

595,000.00 

1, 716,010.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 11 

By the joint resolution to correct an error in the act making an appropriation for the Department of 
Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine and for 
other purposes. 

That an error in the act making an appropriation for the Depart­
ment of Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-nine and for other purposes designating the 
"Ladies Silk Culture Society of California" as the "California La­
dies Silk Culture·Association of California" be corrected so that the 
~arne shall read '' Ladies Silk Culture Society of California." 

Approved, September 6, 1888. 



, 1~ APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ARMY APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June thir­
tieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other purposes, approved, September 22, 1888. 

FOR PAY OF OFFICERS OF THE LINE. 

For pay of officers of the line, two million eight hundred and sixty-
eight thousand dollars................ . .. . ........................ $2,868,000.00 

Additional pay for twenty-three aids-de-camp, one military secre­
tary, and officers of foot-regiments when mounted by proper author- , 
ity, additional to and payable with their current monthly pay, in all, 
eight thousand dollars............................................ 8,000.00 

For pay of officers for length of service) to be paid with their cur-
rent monthly pay, in all, eight hundred and fifteen thousand dollars. 815)000.00 

FOR PAY OF ENLISTED MEN. 

]-,or pay proper of the enlisted men of all grades, four million one 
hundred and thirty-seven thousand dollars ....................... . 

For pay of Hospital Corps, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars. 
For service pay of enlisted men by reason of length of service, in 

addition to their monthly pay and payable therewith, three hundred 
and eighty-one thousand three hundred and sixty dollars ......... . 

For general-service clerks and messengers, to the number and at 
·the rate now fixed by law, one hundred and sixty-one thousand nine 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

FOR PAY OF THE GENERAL STAFF. 

ADJUTANT-GENERAL's DEPARTMENT: For pay of the officers in the 
Adjutant-General's Department, as now authorized and provided by 
law, fifty thousand dollars; for additional pay to such officers for 
length of service, to be paid with their uurrent monthly pay, sixteen 
thousand dollars; in all, sixty -six thousand dollars ................ . 

INSPECTOR-GENERAL's DEPARTMENT: For pay of the officers in the 
Inspector-General's Department, as now authorized and provided by 
law, t-\yenty-three thousand five hundred dollars; for additional pay 
to such officers for length of service, to be paid with their current 
monthly pay, six thousand dollars; in all, twenty-nine thousand five 
hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS: For pay of the officers in the Corps 
of Engineers, as now authorized and provided by law, two hundred 
and thirty-nine thousand three hundred and forty dollars; for addi­
tional pay to such officers for length of service, to be paid with their 
current monthly pay, seventy-three thousand seven hundred and 
forty dollars; in all, three hundred and thirteen thousand and eighty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

PAY OF STAFF OFFICERS. 

ORDNANCE DE.PARTMENT: For pay of the officers in the Ordnance 
Department, as now authorized and provided by law, one hundred 
and thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars; for additional pay to 
such officers for length of service, to be paid with their current 
monthly pay, forty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars; 
in all, one hundred and seventy-four thousand four hundred and 
sixty dollars .................................................... . 

QuARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT: For pay of the officers in the 
Quartermaster's Department, as now authorized and provided by 

4,137,000.00 
150,000.00 

381,360.00 

161,900.00 

66,000.00 

29,500.00 

313,080.00 

174,460.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

law, one hundred and forty-six thousand five hundred dollars; for 
additional pay to such officers for length of service, to be paid with 
their current monthly pay, fifty thousand dollars; in all, one hun-
dred and ninety-six thousand five hundred dollars ................ . 

SUBSISTENCE DEPARTMENT: For the pay of the officers in the Sub­
sistence Department, as now authorized and provided by law, seventy­
nine thousand five hundred dollars; for additional pay to such offi­
cers for length of service, to be paid with their current monthly pay, 
twenty-two thousand dollars; in all, one hundred and one thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

MEDICAL DEPAR'l'MENT: For the pay of the officers in the Medical 
Department, as now authorized and provided by law, four hundred 
and twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars; for ·additional pay 
to such officers for length of service, to be paid with their current 
monthly pay, one hundred and ten thousand dollars; in all, five hun-
dred and thirty-six thousand seven hundred dollars ............... . 

PAY DEPARTMENT: For the pay of the officers in the Pay Depart­
ment, as now authorized and provided by law, one hundred and six­
teen thousand five hundred dollars; for additional pay to such officers 
for length of service, to be paid with their current monthly pay, thirty­
three thousand five hundred dollars; in all, one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

JuDGE-ADVOCATE-GENERAL's DEPARTMENT: For the pay of the 
officers in the Judge-Advocate-General's Department, as now author­
ized and provided by law, twenty-five thousand dollars; for addi­
tional pay to such officers for length of service, to be paid with their 
current monthly pay, seven thousand dollars; in all, thirty-two thou-
sand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ ......................... . 

RETIRED OFFICERS. 

For pay of officers on the retired list, and for officers who may be 
placed thereon during the current year, nine hundred and twenty 
thousand dollars; for additional pay to such officers for length of 
service, to be paid with their current monthly pay, two hundred and 
seventy-five thousand dollars; in all, one million one hundred and 
ninety-five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

RETIRED ENLISTED MEN. 

For pay of the enlisted men of the Anny on the retired list, sixty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

For pay and travelling expenses of not exceeding fifty contract­
surgeons, not exceeding one hundred and sixty hospital-n1atrons, 
and not exceeding fourteen veterinary surgeons, in all, eighty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For pay of not exceeding forty-two paymasters' clerks, at one 
thousand four hundred dollars each, not exceeding thirty paymas­
ters' messengers, and traveling expenses of paymasters' clerks; in 
all, eighty thousand dollars: Provided, That the maximum sum to 
be allowed paymasters' clerks and contract surgeons when traveling 
on duty shall be four cents per mile, and, in addition thereto, when 
transportation can not be furnished by the Quartermaster's Depart­
ment, the cost of same actually paid by them, exclusive of sleeping 
or parlor car fare and transfers ................................... . 

For expenses of courts-martial and courts of inquiry, and com­
pensation of witnesses attending the same, ten thousand dollars .... 

For additional pay to officer in charge of public buildings, and so 
forth, in Washington, District of Columbia, five hundred dollars ... 

13 

$196,500.00 

101,500.00 

536,700.00 

150,000.00 

32,000.00 

1,195,000.00 

60,000.00 

85,000.00 

80,000.00 

10,000.00 

500.00 



14 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For the pay of a clerk attendant on the collection and classifica­
tion of military information from abroad, one thousand five hundred 
dollars; and the officers detailed to obtain the same shall be entitled 
to mileage and transportation and also commutation of quarters 
while on this duty, as provided when on other duty ............... . 

For commutation of quarters to commissioned officers on duty 
without troops, at places where there are no public quarters, one 
hundred and fifty-eight thousand dollars ......................... . 

For allowances for travel, retained pay, clothing not drawn, and 
for interest on deposits, payable to enlisted men on discharge, in all, 
eight hundred and fifty thousand dollars ......................... . 

For mileage to officers when traveling on duty without troops, 
when authorized by law not to exceed one hundred and fifty thou­
sand dollars: Pro'vided, That in disbursing this amount the maxi­
mum sum to be allowed and paid to an officer shall be four cents 
per mile, distance to be cmnputed over the shortest usually traveled 
routes and, in addition thereto, the cost of the transportation actually 
paid by the officer over said route or routes, exclusive of sleeping or 
parlor car fare and transfers: And provided further, That when any 
officer so traveling shall travel in whole or in part on any railroad 
on which the troops and supplies of the United States are entitled to 
be transported free of charge~ or over any of the bond-aided Pacific 
railroads, he shall be allowed for himself only four cents per 1nile as 
a subsistence fund for every mile necessarily traveled over any such 
railroads : And provided further, That the transportation furnished 
by the C~uartermaster's Department to officers traveling without 
troops shall be limited to transportation in kind, not including sleep­
ing or parlor car accommodations, over free roads, over bond-aided 
Pacific railroads, and by conveyance belonging to the said Depart­
ment; making in all, for pay and general expenses of the Army, 
twelve 1nillion six hundred and seventy-six thousand dollars. [Cor-
rect amount by items, $12, 711,000] ............................... . 

All the money hereinbefore appropriated shall be disbursed and 
accounted for by the Pay Department as pay of the Army, and for 
that purpose shall constitute one fund. 

SUBSISTENCE OF THE ARMY. 

For the purchase of subsistence supplies; for issue as rations t.o 
troops, civil employees when entitled thereto, contract surgeons, 
hospital matrons, military convicts at posts, prisoners of war (in­
cluding Indians held by the Army as prisoners, but for whose sub­
sistence appropriation is not otherwise made), estimated for the fiscal 
year on the basis of nine million nine hundred and sixty-eight thou­
sand four hundred and fifty rations; for sales to officers and enlisted 
men of the Army; for authorized extra issue of candles, salt, and 
vinegar; for public animals; for issues to Indians visiting military 
posts and to Indians employed with the Army, without pay, as guides 
and scouts; for payments for cooked rations for recruiting parties or 
recruits; for hot coffee, baked beans, and canned beef for troops 
traveling when it is impracticable to cook their rations; for scales, 
weights, measures, utensils, tools, stationery, blank books and forms, 
printing, advertising, commercial newspapers, use of telephones, 
office furniture; for temporary buildings, cellars, and other means of 
protecting subsistence supplies (when not provided .by the Quarter­
master's Department); for bake-ovens at posts and in the field, and 
repairs thereof; for extra pay to enlisted men employed on extra 
duty in the Subsistence Department for periods not less than ten days, 
at rates fixed by law; for compensation of civilians employed in the 
Subsistence Departinent; and for other necessary expenses incident 
to the purchase, care, preservation, issue, sale, and accounting for 
subsistence supplies for the Army; for the payment of the regulation 

$1,500.00 

158,000.00 

850,000.00 

150,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES ETC. 15 

allowances for commutation in lieu of rations to enlisted men on fur­
lough, to ordnance-sergeants on duty at ungarrisoned posts, to en­
listed men stationed at places where rations in kind can not be eco­
nomically issued to enlisted men traveling on detached duty when it 
is impracticable to carry rations of any kind, to enlisted men selected 
to contest for places or prizes in the department, division, and Anny 
rifle competitions, while traveling to and from places of contest; in 
all, one million seven hundred and forty-five thousand dollars, to be 
expended under the direction of the Secretary of War; and not more 
than one hundred and ten thousand dollars thereof shall be applied 
to the payment of civilian employees of the Subsistence Department.. $1,745,000.00 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT. 

Regular supplies: For the regular supplies of the Quartermaster's 
Department, consisting of stoves and heating apparatus, and repair 
and maintenance of the same, for heating barracks and quarters; of 
ranges and stoves for cooking; of fuel and lights for enlisted men, 
guards, hospitals, storehouses, and offices, and for sales to officers; 
of forage in kind for the horses, mules, and oxen of the Quarter­
master's Department at the several posts and stations a;nd with the 
armies in the field, including its care and protection; for the horses 
of the several regiments of cavalry, the batteries of artillery, and 
such companies of infantry and scouts as may be mounted, and for 
the authorized number of officers' horses, including bedding for the 
animals; of straw for soldiers' bedding; and of stationery, including 
blank-books for the Quartermaster's Department, certificates for dis­
charged s'Oldiers, blank forms for the Pay and Quartern1aster's De­
partments, and for printing division and department orders and 
reports, two million six hundred and seventy-eight thousand dollars: 
Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be expended on 
printing unless the same shall be done· by contract, after due notice 
and competition, except in such case as the emergency will not ad1nit 
of the giving notice for competition: Provided fu~Tther, That after 
advertisen1ent all the supplies for the use of the various departrnents 
and posts of the Arrny shall be purchased where the sa1ne can be 
purchased the cheapest, quality and cost of transportation considered . 

Incidental expenses: For postage; cost of telegrams on official busi­
ness received and sent by officers of the Army; extra pay to soldiers 
employed under the direction of the Quartermaster's Departn1ent 
in the erection of barracks, quarters, and store-houses, in the con­
struction of roads, and other constant labor, for periods of not less 
than ten days, and as clerks for post quartermasters at military 
posts; for expense of expresses to and from the frontier posts and 
armies in the field, of escorts to paymasters and other disbursing 
officers, and to trains, wh8re military escorts can not be furnished; 
expenses of the interment of officers killed in action, or who die 
when on duty in the field, or at military posts and on the frontiers, 
or when traveling under orders, and of non-commissioned officers 
and soldiers; authorized office furniture; hire of laborers in the quar­
termaster's Department, including the hire of interpreters, spies, or 
guides for the Army; compensation of clerks and other employees 
to the officers of the Quartermaster's Department, compensation of 
forage and wagon masters authorized by the act of July fifth, eighteen 
hundred and thirty-eight; for the apprehension, securing, and de­
livering of deserters, and the expenses incident to their pursuit; and 
for the following expenditures required for the several regiments of 
cavalry, the batteries of light artillery, and such companies of in­
fantry and scouts as may be mounted, and for the trains, to wit: 
Hire of veterinary surgeons; pu.rchase of medicine for horses and 
mules, picket-ropes, blacksmiths' tools and materials, horseshoes and 
blacksmiths' tools for the cavalry service, and for the shoeing of 

2,678,000.00 



16 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

horses and mules, and such additional expenditures as are necessary 
and authorized by law in the movement and operations of the Army, 
and not expressly assigned to any other department, six hundred and 
seventy-five thousand dollars: Provided, That two hundred and 
twenty-five thousand dollars of the appropriation for incidental ex­
penses, or so much thereof as shall be necessary, shall be set aside 
for the payment of enlis~ed men on extra duty at constant labor of 
not less than ten days, In the Quartermaster's Department, but no 
such payment shall be made at any greater rate per day than is fixed 
by law for the class of persons employed at the work done therein .. 

For purchase of horses for the cavalry and artillery, and for the 
Indian scouts, and for such infantry as may be mounted, and the ex­
penses incident thereto, one hundred and thirty thousand dollars: 
Provided, That the number of horses purchased under this appropri­
Jttion, added to the number on hand, shall not at any tirne exceed the 
number of enlisted men and Indian scouts in the mounted service; 
and that no part of this appropriation shall be paid out for horses not 
purchased by contract, after competition duly invited by the Quar­
terrnaster's Department, and an inspection by such department, all 
under the direction and authority of the Secretary of War ........ . 

Army transportation: For transportation of the Army, including 
baggage of the troops, when moving either by land or water; of 
the necessary agents and employees; of clothing, camp and garrison 
equipage and other qua"termaster's stores from Army depots or 
places of purchase or delivery to the several posts and Army depots, 
and from those depots to the troops in the field; of horse equipments 
and of subsistence stores from the places of purchase and from the 
places of delivery under contract to such places as the circumstances 
of the service may require them to be sent; of ordnance, ordnance 
stores, and small-arms from the foundries and armories to the 
arsenals, fortifications, frontier posts, and Army depots; freights, 
wharfage, tolls, and ferriages; the purchase and hire of draught and 
pack animals, and harness, and the purchase and repair of wagons, 
carts, and drays, and of ships and other sea-going vessels and boats 
required for the transportation of supplies and for garrison pur­
poses; for drayage and cartage at the several posts; hire of teamsters 
and other employees; extra-duty pay of enlisted men driving teams, 
repairing 1neans of transportation, and employed as train-masters, and 
in opening roads and building wharves; transportation of the funds of 
the Army, the expenses of sailing public transports on the various 
rivers, the Gulf of Mexico, and the Atlantic and Pacific; for procuring 
water at such posts as from their situation require it to be brought 
from a distance; and for the disposal of sewage and drainage, and 
for clearing roads, and for renwving obstruction from roads, harbors, 
and rivers to the extent which may be required for the actual opera­
tion of troops in the field; for the payment of Army transportation 
lawfully due such land grant railroads as have not received aid in 
Government bonds (to be adjusted in accordance with the decisions 
of the Supreme Court in cases decided under such land-grant acts), 
but in no case shall more than fifty per centum of the full ainount 
of the service be paid: Provided, That such compensation shall be 
computed upon the basis of the tariff or lower special rates for like 
transportation performed for the public at large, and shall be accepted 
as in full for all demands for such service ; in 3jll, two million seven 
hundred thousand dollars: Provided, That hereafter no part of this 
appropriation shall be expended in the purchase for the Army of 
draught animals until the number on hand shall be reduced to five 
thousand, and thereafter shall only be expended for the purchase of 
a number sufficient to keep the supply up to five thousand ........ . 

Barracks and quarters : For barr:acks and quarters for troops, 
store-houses for the safe-keeping of military stores, for offices, and 

$675,000.00 

130,000.00 

2, 700,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

for the hire of buildings and of grounds for summer cantonments 
and fpr temporary buildings at frontier stations, for the construc­
tion of temporary buildings and stables, and for repairing public 
buildings at established posts, six hundred and twenty thousand 
dollars: Provided, That no expenditures exceeding five hundred 
dollars shall be made upon any building or military post, or grounds 
about the same, without the approval of the Secretary of War for 
the same, upon detailed estimates by the Quartermaster's Depart­
ment; and the erection, construction, and repair of all buildings and 
other public structures in the Quartermaster's Department shall, as 
far as may be practicable, be made by contract, after due legal ad­
vertisement: And provided further, That no more than one million 
three hundred thousand dollars of the sums appropriated by this 
act shall be paid out for the services of civilian employees in the 
Quartennaster's Department, including those heretofore paid out of 
the funds appropriated for regular supplies, incidental expenses, 
barracks and quarters, Army transportation, clothing, and camp 
and garrison equipage; and that no employee paid therefrom shall 
receive as salary more than one hundred and fifty dollars per month, 
unless the saine shall be specially fixed by law; and no part of any 
of the moneys so appropriated shall be paid for commutation of fuel 
and for quarters to officers or enlisted men ....................... . 

For the necessary buildings and wharf for the military post at 
Highwood, near Chicago, Illinois, three hundred thousand dollars .. 

For shelter, shooting-galleries, ranges, repairs and expenses inci-
dent thereto, ten thousand dollars ............................... . 

Construction and repairs of hospitals: For construction and repairs 
of hospitals, including the extra-duty pay of enlisted men employed 
on the same, one hundred thousand dollars ....................... . 

For construction of quarters for hospital-stewards, including the 
extra-duty pay of enlisted men employed on the same, twelve thou­
sand five hundred dollars: Provided, That the posts at which such 
quarters shall be constructed shall be designated by the Secretary of 
War, and the quarters shall be built by contract, after legal adver­
tisement, whenever the same is practicable; but the cost of construc­
tion of quarters at •any one post shall in no case exceed eight hun­
dred dollars, except where a post is situated at a city of more than 
fifty thousand inhabitants, the cost of construction of such quarters 
may be not to exceed twelve hundred dollars ..................... . 

Clothing, camp and garrison equipage: For cloth, woolens, ma­
terial, and for the manufacture of clothing for the Army; for issue 
and for sale at cost-price, according to the Army Regulations; for 
altering and fitting clothing, and washing and cleaning when neces­
sary; for equipage, and for expenses of packing and handling, and 
similar necessaries, one million one hundred and fifty thousand dol­
lars: Prov-ided, That out of the money hereby appropriated for cloth­
ing and equipage of the Army there shall not be expended at the 
military prison at Fort Leavenworth a sum in excess of one hundred 
and twenty-five thousand dollars ................................ . 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT. 

Medical and Hospital Department: For the purchase of medical 
and hospital supi?lies, includ~ng disinfectants for general sanitation, 
expenses of medical purveying depots, pay of employees, medical 
care and treatment of officers and enlisted men of the Army on duty 
at posts and sta~ions for which no other provision is made, for the 
proper care and treatment of cases in the Army suffering from con­
tagious or epidemic diseases, and the supply of the Army and Navy 
Hospital at Hot Springs, Arkansas, advertising, and other miscel­
laneous expenses of the Medical Department; in all, two hundred 

S. Mis. 212-2 

17 

$620,000.00 

300,000.00 

10,000.00 

100,000.00 

12,500.00 

1.150,000.00 



18 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

thousand dollars; and not over forty-two thousand dollars of the 
money appropriated by this paragraph shall be applied to the pay-
ment of civilian employees of the Medical Department ........... . 

Medical Museum and Library: For Army Medical Museum, pres­
ervation of specimens, and the preparation or purchase of new speci­
Inens, five thousand dollars; for the library of the Surgeon-General's 
Office, ten thousand dollars; in all, fifteen thousand dollars ....... . 

ENGINEER DEPARTMENT. 

Engineer depot at Willet's Point, New York: Incidental expenses 
of the depot, fuel, chemicals, stationery, extra-duty pay for soldiers 
employed in wheelwright's work, engine-driving, draughting; print­
ing, photographing, and lithographing engineer documents, repairs 
of public buildings, and unforeseen expenses, five thousand dollars; 
for purchase of materials for the instruction of engineer troops at . 
Willets' Point in their special duties of sappers, miners, for land and 
submarine mines, and pontoneers, torpedo drill and signaling, one 
thousand five hundred dollars; for purchase and repairs of instru­
ments to be issued to officers of the Corps of Engineers, for use on 
public works and surveys, two thousand dollars; to replace the 
building known as the laboratory for enlisted men, which was de­
stroyed by fire in November, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, six 
thousand five hundred dollars; library of. the Engineer School of 
Application: purchase and binding of professional works of recent 
date treating of Inilitary and civil engineering, five hundred dollars; 
in all, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ...................... . 

For repairs to sea-wall and wharf at Willetts' Point, New York, 
two thousand five hundred dollars ................................ . 

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT. 

Ordnance service: For current expenses of the ordnance service re­
quired to defray the current expenses at the arsenals; of receiving 
stores and issuing arms and other ordnance supplies; of police and 
office duties; of rents, tools, fuel, and lights; of stationery and office 
furniture; of tools and instruments for use; incidental expenses qf 
the ordnance service, and those attending practical trials and tests of 
ordnance, small-arms, and other ordnance supplies, including pay­
ment for mechanical labor in the office of Chief of Ordnance, eighty 
thousand dollars ......................................... .. ...... . 

For manufacture of metallic ammunition for small-arms and mn­
munition for reloading cartridges, and tools for the same, including 
the cost of targets and material for target-practice, and marksmen's 
medals and insignia, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ...... . 

For purchase and manufacture of ordnance stores to fill requisi-
tions of troops, one hundred thousand dollars ..................... . 

For infantry, cavalry, and artillery equipments, including horse 
equipments for cavalry and artillery, one hundred thousand dollars. 

For manufacture, repair, anrl issue of arms at the national armo­
ries, four hundred thousand dollars : Provided, That not more than 
sixty thousand dollars of the money appropriated for the Ordnance 
Department in all its branches shall be applied to the payment of 
civilian clerks in said Department: Provided further, That the cost 
to the Ordnance Department of all ordnance and ordnance stores is­
sued to the States, Territories, and District of Columbia, under the 
act of February twelfth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, shall 
be credited to the appropriation for" manufacture of arms at national 
armories," which appropriation for eighteen hundred and eighty-nine 
and thereafter shall be available until exhausted ................. . 

For the purchase by the Secretary of War of pneun1atic dynamite 
guns of different calibers, and the necessary machinery to fire and 

$200' 000.00 

15,000.00 

15,500.00 

2,500.00 

80,000.00 

150,000.00 

100,000.00 

100,000.00 

400,000.00 



.APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

handle the same, ammunition, and carriages for the same, all com­
plete and mounted in place ready for military use, four hundred 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as he may deem proper ...... . 

For overhauling, cleaning, and preserving new ordnance stores on 
hand at the arsenals, five thousand dollars ....................... . 

For firing the morning and evening gun at military posts, pre­
scribed by general orders number seventy, headquarters of the army, 
dated July twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, thirty 
thousand six hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary .. 

For targets for artillery practice, five thousand dollars .......... . 

RECRUITING SERVICE. 

For expenses of recruiting and transportation of recruits from ren-
dezvous to depot, one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ...... . 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

For expenses of the Signal Service of the .Anny, as follows: Pur­
chase, equipment, and repair of field electric telegraphs; signal 
equipments and stores; binocular glasses, telescopes, heliostats, and 
other necessary instruments, including absolutely necessary meteor­
ological instruments for use on target-ranges; telephone apparatus 
and Inaintenance of same; in all, five thousand dollars ......... : .. . 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES. 

For contingent expenses of the office of the Commanding-General, 

19 

$400,000.00 

5,000.00 

30,600.00 
5,000.00 

113,000.00 

5.000.00 

one thousand two hundred dollars .................... ; .... :. . . . . . 1,200.00 
For contingent expenses of the Adjutant-General's Department at 

the headquarters of military divisions and departments, two thousand 
dollars.............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000.00 

For all contingent expenses of the Army not provided for by other 
estimates, and embracing all branches of the military service, to be 
expended under the immediate orders of the Secretary of War, fifteen 
thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000.00 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of War be authorized to enter into nego­
tiations for the purchase of the two hundred and twenty-five acres of 
land on the Hudson River, directly south of the Military Reservation 
at West Point, belonging to the estate of Edward V. Kinsley, or so 
much thereof as he may deem necessary for the purposes of the Mil­
itary Academy, arrd to receive offers for the sale of their interest in 
such land from such of the heirs of said Kinsley as are competent and 
willing to sell such interests; and the Secretary of War is authorized 
to submit all offers so made and the question of the value· of said two 
hundred and twenty-five acres to a board to consist of the Superin­
tendent of the Military Academy and two competent civilians, who 
shall make due investigation and report concerning said value; and 
the Secretary of War shall submit said offers and the report of said 
board. with his opinion, to Congress, at its next session. The expenses 
of said board and compensation at the rate of ten dollars a day for not 
more than ten days for each of the civilian members shall be paid from 
the appropriation for contingencies of the .Army . 

.Approved, September 22, 1888. 

Total, Army act............................................ 24,471,300.00 



20 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the diplomatic and consular service of the United States for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, approved, July 11, 1888. 

SCHEDULE A. 

SALARIES OF MINISTERS. 

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to France, 
Germany, Great Britain, and Russia, at seventeen thousand five 
hundred dollars each, seventy thousand dollars ................... . 

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Austria, 
Brazil, China, Italy, Japan, Spain, and Mexico, at twelve thousand 
dollars each, eighty-four thousand dollars ........................ . 

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Chili and 
Peru, at ten thousand dollars each, twenty thousand dollars ...... . 

Envoy extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary to Costa Rica, 
Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, and Salvador (to reside at such 
place in either of said states as the President may direct), ten thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to the Argen­
tine Republic, the United States of Colombia, Turkey, Belgiun1, 
Nether lands, Sweden and Norway, and Venezuela, at seven thou­
sand five hundred dollars each, fifty-two thousand five hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

Minister resident in Hawaiian Islands, seven thousand five hun-
dred dollars ................... · .................................. . 

Minister resident and consul-general in Corea, seven thousand .five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

Minister resident and consul-general to Greece, Roumania, and 
Servia, six thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

Ministers resident and consuls-general in Bo~i via, Denmark, Hayti, 
Persia, Portugal, Siam, and Switzerland, at five thousand dollars 
each, thirty-five thousand dollars (and the minister resident and con­
sul-general in Hayti shall also be accredited as charge d'affaires to 
San Domi11go) ................................................... . 

Minister resident at Uruguay and Paraguay, seven thousand five 
hundred dollars .................. . .............................. . 

Minister resident and consul-general to Liberia, four thousand 
dollars ...................... · ..................... · ............... . 

Agent and consul-general at Cairo, five thousand dollars ....... . 
Charges d'affaires ad interim and diplomatic officers abroad, twenty 

thousand dollars ................................................ . 

SALARIES SECRETARIES OF LEGATIONS. 

Secretaries of the legations in Berlin, China, Japan, London, Paris, 
and Saint Petersburg, at two thousand six hundred and twenty-five 
dollars each, fifteen thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ..... . 

Second secretaries of the legations at Berlin, London, and Paris at 
two thousand dollars each, six thousand dollars .................. . 

Se<:ond secretaries of the legations in China and Japan, who shall 
be Ameriean students of the language of the court and country to 
whieh they are appointed, respectively, and shall be allowed andre­
quired, under the direetion of the Secretary of State, to devote their 
time to the aequisition of such language, at one thousand eight 
hundred dollars eaeh, three thousand six hundred dollars ......... . 

Seeretary of legation and eonsul-general at Bogota, two thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

/ 

$70,000.00 

84,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

52,500.00 

7,500.00 

7,500.00 

6,500.00 

35' 000.00 

7,500.00 

4,000.00 
5,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,750.00 

6,000.00 

3,600.00 

2,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Secretary of legation in Central American States and consul-gen-
eral to Guatemala, two thousand dollars .......................... . 

Secretaries of the legations in Austria, Brazil, Italy, Mexico, Spain, 
and Turkey, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each, ten thou-
sand eight hundred dollars ....................................... . 

Secretaries of the legations in Chili, Peru, Argentine Republic, and 
Venezuela, at one thousand five hundred dollars each, six thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Secretary of legation at Corea, one thousand five hundred dollars. 

SALARIES INTERPRETERS AND CLERKS TO LEGATIONS. 

Interpreter to the legation in Turkey, three thousand dollars; in­
terpreter to the legation in China, three thousand dollars; interpre­
ter to the legation in Japan, two thousand five hundred dollars; in­
terpreter to the legation and consulate-general in Persia, one thousand 
dollars; interpreter to the legation and consulate-general in Corea, 
one thousand dollars; interpreter to the legation and consulate-gen­
eral in Bangkok, Siam, five hundred dollars; eleven thousand dol­
lars. But no person drawing the salary of interpreter as above pro­
vided shall be allowed any part of the salary appropriated for any 
secretary of legation or other officer .............................. . 

Clerk at the legation in Spain, one thousand two hundred dollars. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES FOREIGN MISSIONS. 

For the purpose of enabling the President to provide, at the pub­
lic expense, all such stationery, blanks, record and other books, seals, 
presses, flags, and signs as he shall think necessary for the several 
legations in the transaction of their business, and also for rent, post­
age, telegrams, furniture, messenger service, clerk-hire, compensa­
tion of cavasses, guards, dragomans, janitors, and porters, including 
compensation of interpreter, guards, and Arabic clerk at the consulate 
at Tangier, and the compensation of dispatch agents at London, New 
York, and San Francisco, and for traveling and miscellaneous expen­
ses of legations, and for printing in the Department of State, one 
hundred and five thousand dollars ............................... . 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES OF LEGATIONS. 

Loss by exchange in remittances of money to and from legations, 
two thousand five hundred dollars ............................... . 

Hiring of steam-launch for use of the legation at Constantinople, 
one thousand eight hundred dollars .............................. . 

Rent of buildings for legation and other purposes at Peking, or 

h~~d~!~eJoff:se .i~ ~~~~~-~~ ~~.~1: .~~ ~-e·s~~~.~t~~: .t~~~e. ~~~~s.~~~ .~~~ 
For rent of legation buildings in Tokio, Japan, for the year ending 

March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, three thousand 
four hundred dollars ............................................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES FOREIGN INTERCOURSE. 

Annual proportion of the expenses of Cape Spartel and Tangier 
light, on the coast of Morocco, including loss by exchange, three hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars ..................................... . 

Actual expenses incurred in bringing home from foreign countries 
persons charged with crime, five thousand dollars ................ . 

To enable the Secretary of State to comply with the requirement 
of the fourth section of ''An act regulating fees and the practice in 
extradition cases," approved August third, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two, to be disbursed by the Secretary of State, five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

21 

$2,000.00 

10,800.00 

6,000.00 
1,500. 00 

11,000.00 
1,200.00 

105,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,800.00 

3,100.00 

3,400.00 

325.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 



22 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For expenses which may be incurred in the acknowledgment of the 
services of n1asters and crews of foreign vessels in rescuing American 
seamen or citizens frmn shipwreck, four thousand five hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

To meet the necessary expenses attendant upon the execution of 
the neutrality act, to be expended under the direction of the Presi­
dent, pursuant to the requirement of section two hundred and ninety­
one of the Revised Statutes, fifteen thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary ........................ ; ............ . 

To enable the President to meet unforeseen emergencies arising in 
the diplomatic and consular service, and to extend the commercial 
and other interests of the United States, to be expended pursuant to 
the requirements of section two hundred and ninety-one of the Re­
vised Statutes, fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary ....................................................... . 

For the payment, under the provisions of section seventeen hun­
dred and forty-nine of the Revised Statutes of the United States, of 
the widows or heirs at law of diplomatic or consular officers of the 
United States dying in foreign countries in the discharge of their 
duties, five thousand dollars ..................................... . 

For defraying the expenses of transporting the remains of minis­
ters and diplomatic officers, consuls and consular clerks of the United 
States~ who may have died, or may die, abroad, while in the discharge 
of their official duties, to their former homes in this country, and 
for the ordinary and necessary expenses of such interment, ten thou-
sand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ . 

Contribution to the maintenance of the International Bureau of 
Weights and Measures for the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-nine, in conformity with the terms of the con­
vention of May twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, 
the sa1ne, or so much thereof as may be necessary to be paid, under 
the direction of the Secretary of State, to said Bureau on its certifi­
cate of apportionment, two thousand two hundred and seventy dol-
lars ............................ . ................................ . 

For salary and expenses of a commercial agent at Boma, in the 
Lower Congo Basin, with authority to visit and report upon the 
commercial resources of the Upper and Lower Congo Basin, their 
products, their minerals, their vegetable wealth, the openings for 
American trade, and to collect such information on the subject of 
that country as shall be thought of interest to the United States, four 
thousand dollars .............................. . .... , ............ . 

SCHEDULE B. 

SALARIES CONSULAR SERVICE. 

Consuls-general at Havana, London, Paris, and Rio de Janeiro, at 
six thousand dollars each, twenty-four thousand dollars ........... . 

Consuls-general at Calcutta and Shanghai, at five thousand dollars 
each, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Consul-general at Melbourne, four thousand five hundred dollars. 
Consuls-general at Berlin, Honolulu, Kanagawa, Montreal, and 

Panama, at four thousand dollars each, twenty thousand dollars .. . 
Consul-general at Halifax, three thousand five hundred dollars .. . 
Consuls-general at Constantinople, Ecuador, Frankfort, Rome, 

Saint Petersburg, and Vienna, at three thousand dollars each, eight-
een thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Consul-general at Mexico, two thousand five hundred dollars .... . 
For salaries of consuls, vice-consuls, and commercial agents, three 

hundred and severtty-eight thousand five hundred dollars, as follows, 
namely: ......................................................... . 

Consul at Liverpool, six thousand dollars. 
Consul at Hong-Kong, five thousand dollars. 

$4,500.00 

15,000.00 

50,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,270.00 

4,000.00 

24,000.00 

10,000.00 
4;500.00 

20,000.00 
3,500.00 

18,000.00 
2,500.00 

378,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES. ETC. 

CLASS II. 

At three thousand five hundred dollars per annum. 
China: · 

Consuls at Amoy, Canton, Chin-Kiang, Foo-Chow, Hankow, and 
Tein-Tsin. 

Peru: 
Consul at Callao. 

CLASS III. 

At three thousand dollars per annum. 
Austria-Hungary: 

Consul at Prague. 
Belgium: 

Consul at Antwerp. 
Chili: 

Consul at Valparaiso. 
China: 

Consul at Ningpo. 
France: 

Consul at Havre. 
Great Britain and British dominions: 

Consuls at Belfast, Bradford, Demerara, Glasgow, Manchester, 
Ottawa and Sing a pore. 

Japan: 
Consuls at Nagasaki, and Osaka and Hiogo. 

Mexico: 
Consul at Vera Cruz. 

Spanish dominions: 
Consul at Matanzas (Cuba). 

United States of Colombia: 
Consul at Colon (Aspinwall). 

CLASS IV. 

At two thousand five hundred dollars per annum. 
Argentine Republic: 

Consul at Buenos Ayres. 
J;3elgium·: 

Consul at Brussels. 
Danish Dominions: 

Consul at Saint Thomas. 
France: 

Consuls at Bordeaux, Lyons, and Marseilles. 
Germany: 

Consuls at Annaberg, Bremen, Brunswick, Dresden, Hamburg, 
and Mayence. 

Greece: 
Consul at Athens. 

Great Britain and British dominions: 
Consuls at Birminghm;n, Dundee, Leith, Nottingham, Sheffield, 

Tunstall, and Victoria (British Columbia). 
Spanish dominions: 

Consuls at Cienfuegos and Santiago de Cuba. 
Switzer land: 

Consul at Saint Galle. 
Turkish dominions: 

Consul at Smyrna. 
CLASS V. 

At two thousand dollars per annum. 
Austria-Hungary: 

Consul at Trieste. 

23 



24 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Barbary States: 
Consul at Tangier. 

Brazil: 
Consul at Pernambuco. 

Colombia: 
Consul at Barranquilla. 

Costa Rica: 
Consul at San Jose. 

France: 
Consuls at Rheims and Saint Etienne. 

Friendly and Navigator's Islands; 
Consul at Apia. 

Germany: 
Consuls at Barmen, Chemnitz, Cologne, Crefeld: Dusseldorf, El­

berfeld, Leipsic, Nuremberg, and Sonneberg. 
Great Britain and British dominions: 

Consuls at Cardiff, Chatham, Cork, Dublin, Dunferrnline, Hamil­
ton (Canada), Kingston (Jamaica), Leeds, Nassau, (New Providence), 
Port Louis (Mauritius), Port Stanley and Saint Thomas (Canada), 
Saint John (New Brunswick), Sherbrook (Canada), Sydney (New 
South Wales), and Toronto (Canada). 

Honduras: 
Consul at Tegucigalpa. 

Italy: 
Consul at Palermo. 

Madagascar: 
Consul at Tamatave. 

Mexico: 
Consuls at Acapulco, and Matamoras. 

Nether lands: 
Consul at Rotterdam. 

Nicaragua: 
Consuls at Managua and San Juan del Norte. 

Russia: 
Consul at Odessa. 

Salvador: 
Consul at San Salvador. 

Spain and Spanish dominions: 
Consuls at Manila (Philippine Islands), SanJuan (Porto Rico), and 

Sagua la Grande (Cuba). 
Switzerland: 

Consuls at Basle, Horgen, and Zurich. 
Turkish dominions: 

Consuls at Beirut and Jerusalem. 
Uruguay: 

Consul at Montevideo. 
Venezuela: 

Consul at Maracaibo. 
CLASS VI. 

At one thousand five hundred dollars per annum. 
Brazil: 

Consuls at Bahia, Para, and Santos. 
Belgium: 

Consul at Liege and V erviers. 
Denmark: 

Consul at Copenhagen. 
France and ].,rench dominions: 

Consuls at Cognac, Guadeloupe, Martinique, and Nice. 
Germany: 

Consuls at Aix-la-Chapelle, Breslau, Kehl, Mannheim, Munich, 
and Stuttgart, 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Great Britain and British dominions: 
. Consuls at Amherstburg (Canada), Antigua (West Indies), Auck­
land (New Zealand), Barbadoes, Bermuda, Bristol, Brockville (Can­
ada)~ Cape Town, Ceylon (India), Charlottetown (Prince Edward 
Island), Clifton (Canada), Fort Erie (Canada), Goderich (Canada), 
Gibraltar, Guelph. (Canada), Kingston (Canada), London (Canada), 
Malta, Newcastle-on-Tyne, Quebec, Pictou(Canada), Port Hope (Can­
ada), Port Sarnia (Canada), Port Stanley (Falkland Islands), Prescott 
(Canada), Southampton~ Saint Helena, Saint John's (Canada), Saint 
Stephen (Canada), Stratford (Canada), Three Rivers (Canada), Wind­
sor (Canada) and Winnipeg (Manitoba). 

Italy: 
Consuls at Florence, Genoa, Leghorn, Messina, Milan, and Naples. 

Mexico: 
Consuls at Paso del Norte,. and Tampico. 

. Nether lands: 
Consul at Amsterdam. 

Paraguay: 
Consul at Asuncion. 

Portuguese dominions: 
Consuls at Fayal (Azores) and Funchal (Madeira). 

San Domingo: 
Consul at San Domingo. 

Spain: 
Consuls at Barcelona, Cadiz, and Malaga. 

Switzerland: 
Consul at Geneva. 

Turkey: 
Consul at Sivas. 

Venezuela: 
Consuls at Laguayra and Puerto Cabello. 

SCHEDULE C. 

CLASS VII. 

At one thousand dollars per annum. 
Belgium: 

Consul at Ghent. 
Brazil: 

Consul at Rio Grande do Sul. 
Chili: 

Consul at Talcahuano. 
France and French dominions: 

Consuls at Algiers and Nantes; and commercial agent at Gaboon 
(Africa). 

Germany: 
Consul at Stettin. 

Great Britain and British dominions: 
Consuls at Bombay (India), Gaspe Basin (Canada), Sierra Leone 

(West Africa), Turk's Island and Windsor (Nova Scotia), and corn­
mercial agent at Levuka (Fiji). 

Hayti: 
Consul ·at Cape Haytien. 

Honduras: 
Consul at Ruatan and Truxillo (to reside at Utilla). 

Italy: . 
Consul at Venice. 

Mexico: 
Consuls at Guaymas, Nuevo Laredo, and Piedras N egras. 

Muscat: 
Consul at Zanzibar. 

25 



26 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Nether lands; 
Consul at Batavia. 

Portuguese dominions: 
Consuls at Mozambique (Africa), and Santiago (Cape Verde Isl­

ands); and comm_ercial agent at Saint Paul de Loando (Africa). 
Society Islands: 

Consul at Tahiti. 
Sweden and Norway: 

Consul at Christiania. 
And in the estimates for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, 

eighteen hundred and ninety, there shall be estimated for specifically, 
under classified consulates, all consulates and cmnmercial agencies 
where the fees collected or compensation allowed for the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, exceed 
one thousand dollars. 

CONSULAR CLERKS. 

Six consular clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars per an-
num each, seven thousand two hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

Seven consular clerks, at one thousand dollars per annum each, 
seven thousand dollars .......................................... . 

CONSULAR OFFICERS NOT CITIZENS. 

For salaries of consular officers not citizens of the United States, 
six thousand dollars " ............................................ . 

ALLOWANCE FOR CLERKS AT CONSULAR OFFICES. 

For allowance for clerks at consulates-general and consulates, fifty:­
one thousand nine hundred .and twenty dollars, the su1n to be allowed 
at each not to exceed the rate herein specified, as follows: ......... . 

Liverpool, two thousand dollars. 
Havana, one thousand six hundred dollars. 
Shanghai, one thousand two hundred dollars. 
London, Paris, and Rio de Janeiro, at one thousand six hundred 

dollars each, four thousand eight hundred dollars. 
Berlin, Bremen, Chemnitz, Crefeld, Frankfort, Hamburg, Havre, 

Hong-Kong, Kanagawa, Lyons, Manchester, Montreal, and Vienna, 
at one thousand two hundred dollars each, fifteen thousand six hun­
dred dollars. 

Birmingham, Bradford, and Marseilles, at nine hundred and sixty 
dollars each, two thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars. 

Antwerp, Bordeaux, Calcutta, Colon, Dresden, Glasgow, Leipsic, 
Melbourne, Nuremberg, Panama, Port au Prince, Sheffield, Singa­
pore, Sonneberg, Tunstall, Toronto, and Brus::;els, at eight hundred 
dollars each, thirteen thousand six hundred dollars. 

Barmen, Belfast, Dundee, Halifax, Leith, Matamoras, and Victo­
ria, at six hundred and forty dollars each, four thousand four hun­
dred and eighty dollars. 

Beirut, Berne, Demerara, Florence, Genoa, Malaga, Mannheim, 
Mexico, Naples, Prague, Stuttgart, and Zurich, at four hundred and 
eighty dollars each, five thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars. 

For an additional allowance for clerks at consulates, to be ex­
pended under the direction of the Secretary of State at consulates 
not herein provided for in respect to clerk-hire, no greater portion of 
this sum than four hundred dollars to be allowed to any one con­
sulate in any one fiscal year, twenty thousand dollars: Provided, 
That the total sum expended in one year shall not exceed the amount 
appropriated: And provided further, That out of the amount 
hereby appropriated the Secretary of State may make such allow­
ance as may to him seem proper to any interpreter for clerical serv-
ices, in addition to his pay as interpreter ......................... . 

$7,200.00 

7,000.00 

6,000.00 

51,920.00 

20,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

INTERPRETERS, GUARDS, AND MARSHALS TO CONSULATES: 

Interpreters to be employed at consulates in China and Japan, to 
be expended under the direction of the Secretary of State, fifteen 
thousand dollars ......................... . ...................... . 

Interpreters and guards at the consulates at Beirut, Cairo, Constan­
tinople, Jerusalem, and Smyrna, in the Turkish dominions, and at 
Zanzibar, five thousand dollars ........ ~ ......................... . 

1\tiarshals for the ·consular courts in China, Japan, and Turkey, nine 
thousand dollars ................ . ............................... . 

BOAT-HIRE. 

Boat for official use of United States consul at Osaka and Hiogo, 
and for pay of boat's crew, five hundred dollars .................. . 

Boat for official use of the United States consul at Hong-Kong, and 
for pay of boats crew, five hundred dollars .......... , ........... . 

EXCHANGE. 

Actual cost and expense of making exchange of money to and from 
the several consulates and consulates-general, four thousand dollars .. 

EXPENSES OF PRISONS FOR AMERICAN CONVICTS. 

For the expense of a prison and prison-keeper at the consulate-
general in Bangkok, Siam, one thousand dollars .................. . 

Actual expense of renting a prison at Shanghai for American con­
victs in China, seven hundred and fifty dollars, and for the wages of 
a keeper of such prison, eight hundred dollars, one thousand five hun-
dred and fifty dollars ............................................ . 

Actual expense of renting a prison in Kanagawa for American 
convicts in Japan, seven hundred and fifty dollars, and for the wages 
of a keeper of such prison, eight hundred dollars, one thousand five 
hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ . 

For the purpose of paying for the keeping and feeding of prisoners in 
China, Japan, Siam, and Turkey, nine thousand dollar [ s J : Provided, 
That no more than seventy-five cents per day for the keeping and 
feeding of each prisoner while actually confined shall be allowed or 
paid for any such keeping and feeding; this is not to be understood 
as covering cost of medical attendance and medicines when required 
by such prisoners: And p-rovided further, That no allowance shall 
be made for the keeping and fAeding of any prisoner who is able to 
pay~ordoespay, theabovesumof seventy-five cents per day; and the 
consular officer shall certify to the fact of inability in every case .... 

Rent of prisons for American convicts in Turkey, and for wages 
of keepers of the same, one thousand :fi.ve hundred dollars ........ . 

RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERICAN SEAMEN. 

Relief and protection of American seamen in foreign countries, or 
so much thereof as may be necessary, fifty thousand dollars ...... . 

FOREIGN HOSPITALS AT PANAMA. 

Annual contributions towards the support of foreign hospitals at 
Panarna, to be paid by the Secretary of State upon the assurance that 
suffering seamen and citizens of the United States will be admitted 
to the privileges of said hospitals, five hundred dollars ........... . 

27 

$15,000.00 

5,000.00 

9,000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,550.00 

1,550.00 

9,000.00 

1,500.00 

50,000.00 

500.00 



28 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

PUBLICATION OF CONSULAR AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS. 

Preparation, printing, publication, and distribution, by the Depart­
ment of State, of the consular and other commercial reports, in­
cluding circular letters to chambers of commerce, twenty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES UNITED STATES CONSULATES. 

Expenses of providing all such stationery, blanks, record and other 
books, seals, presses, flags, signs, rent, postage, furniture, statistics, 
newspapers, freigh,t (foreign and domestic), telegrams, advertising, 
messenger service, traveling expenses of consular clerks, Chinese 
writers, and compradores, and such other miscellaneous expenses as 
the President 1nay think necessary for the several consulates, con­
sular agencies, and commercial agencies in the transaction of their 
business, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars .................. . 

Approved, July 11, 1888. 

Total, Diplomatic and consular act ......................... . 

$20,000.00 

150,000.00 

1,428,465.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 29 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appr(}.priations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of 
Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for 
other purposes, approved, July 18, 1888. 

GENERAL EXPENSES. 

FOR SALARIES AND CONTINGENT EXPENSES. 

FoR EXECUTIVE OFFICE: For two Commissioners, at five thousand 
dollars each ; one Engineer Cmnmissioner, nine hundred and twenty­
four dollars (to make salary five thousand dollars); one secretary, 
two thousand one hundred and sixty dollars; one clerk, one thou­
sand five hundred dollars; one clerk, one thousand four hundred 
dollars; two clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one 
messenger, six hundred dollars; one messenger, four hundred and 
eighty dollars ; one driver, four hundred and eighty dollars ; one 
inspector of buildings, two thousand four hundred dollars ; one as­
sistant inspector of buildings, one thousand two hundred dollars; 
one assistant inspector of buildings, one thousand dollars; one clerk, 
one thousand six hundred dollars; one clerk, nine hundred dollars; 
one messenger, four hundred and eighty dollars; one janitor, seven 
hundred dollars; one steam engineer, nine hundred dollars; one 
property clerk, one thousand six hundred dollars; one clerk, nine 
hundred dollars; one clerk, seven hundred and twenty dollars; one 
messenger clerk, six hundred dollars; one messenger, four hundred 
and eighty dollars ; three watchmen, at four hundred and eighty 
dollars each; one chief inspector of plumbing, two thousand dollars; 
two assistant inspectors of plumbing, at one thousand dollars each; 
one harbor master, one thousand two hundred dollars; for rent of 
property yards, eight hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, in­
cluding printing, books, stationery, horseshoeing, and other neces­
sary expenses, three thousand dollars; in all, forty-three thousand 
eight hundred and sixty-four dollars: Provided, That so much of 
the District of Columbia appropriation act approved February 
twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, as provides "that 
hereafter all appropriations made for contingent expenses of the 
District of Columbia shall be expended under the direction and in 
the sole discretion of the Commissioners," be, and the same is hereby, 
repealed ........................................................ . 

FoR ASSESSOR's OFFrCE: For one assessor, three thousand dollars; 
two assistant assessors, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; 
one special assessment clerk, one thousand seven hundred dollars; 
one clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; two clerks, at one 
thousand dollars each; one clerk, at one thousand dollars, in charge 
of records; one license clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; 
one inspector of licenses, one thousand two hundred dollars; one 
assistant or clerk, nine hundred dollars; one clerk and messenger, 
nine hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, including printing, 
books, statidnery, detection of frauds on the revenue, and other 
necessary itmns, one thousand dollars; in all, seventeen thousand 
three hundred dollars ............................................ . 

For the purpose of defraying the expense of the assess1nent of 
real property in the District of Columbia, as provided by the act of 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, fifteen thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

FoR COLLECTOR's OFFICE: For one collector, four thousand dollars; 
ne cashier, one thousand eight hundred dollars~ and such cashier 

$43,864.00 

17,300.00 

15,000.00 



• 

30 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

shall hereafter, in the necessary absence or inability of the collector, 
from any cause perform his duties without any additional compensa­
tion; one bookkeeper, one thousand six hundred dollars; four clerks, 
at one thousand four hundred dollars each; three clerks, at one thou­
sand two hundred dollars each; one messenger, six hundred dollars; 
for services necessary for completing an exhibit of all outstanding 
taxes in arrears, five hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, in­
cluding printing, books, stationery, and other necessary items, two 
thousand seven hundred dollars; in all, twenty thousand four hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

For necessary expenses in the collection by distraint and sale of 
over-due personal taxes, and for other necessary items, two thousand 
dollars: Provided, That the fees and cost of proceeding collected by 
the collector of taxes under the act of March third, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty -seven, for making distress and sale of property for 
personal taxes in arrears, shall be deposited by said collector in the 
Treasury of the United States as other revenues of the District are 
deposited .................................... . .................. . 

FoR AUDITOR's OFFICE: For one auditor, three thousand dollars; 
one chief clerk, who shall, in the necessary absence or inability of the 
auditor from any cause perform his duties, without additional com­
pensation, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one bookkeeper, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one clerk, one thousand. six hun­
dred dollars; two clerks, at one thousand four hundred dollars each; 
three clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one messen­
ger, six hundred dollars; for temporary clerk-hire, one thousand 
dollars; for contingent expenses, including books, stationery, and 
other necessary items, three hundred dollars; in all, sixteen thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

FoR ATTORNEY's OFFICE: For one attorney, four thousand dol­
lars; one assistant attorney, two thousand dollars; one special assist­
ant attorney, one thousand two hundred dollars; one law clerk, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; one messenger, two hundred dollars; 
for rent of office, one hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, in­
cluding books, stationery, printing, and other necessary items, four 
hundred dollars; for judicial expenses, including the printing of 
briefs and witness feAs in District cases before the supreme court of 
the District of Columbia, two thousand five hundred dollars; in all, 
eleven thousand six hundred dollars ............................. . 

FOR SINKING FUND OFFICE, UNDER CONTROL OF THE TREASURER 
OF THE UNITED STATES: For one clerk. one thousand five hundred 
dollars; one clerk~ nine hundred dollars; for contingent expenses, 
including books, stationery, printing, and miscellaneous items, three 
hundred dollars; in all, two thousand seven hundred dollars ....... . 

FoR CORONER's OFFICE: For one coroner, one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars; for contingent expenses, including jurors' fees, station­
ery, books, blanks, re;m.oval of deceased persons, making autopsies, 
and holding inquests, seven hundred dollars; for services in care of 
morgue, three hundred dollars; in all, two thousand eight hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

FoR MARKET-MASTERS: For two market-masters, at one thousand 
two hundred dollars each; one market-master, nine hundred dollars; 
for hire of laborers for cleaning markets at rate not exceeding one 
hundred dollars per market, three hundred dollars; for repairs and 
painting during fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, one 
thousand dollars; contingent expenses and other necessary items, 
four hundred dollars; in all, five thousand dollars ................ . 

FoR ENGINEER's OFFICE: One chief clerk, one thousand nine hun­
dred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand six hundred dpllars; one 
clerk, at one thousand four hundred dollars; four clerks, at one thou­
sand two hundred dollars each; one clerk, at nine hundred dollars; 
one computing engineer, two thousand four hundred dollars; one 

$20,400.00 

2,000.00 

16,500.00 

11,600.00 

2,700.00 

2,800.00 

5,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

inspector of asphalt and cements, two thousand four hundred dol­
lars; one messenger, four hundred and eighty dollars; one inspector 
of gas and meters, two thousand dollars; one superintendent of streets, 
two thousand dollars; one superintendent of roads, one thousand 
four hundred dollars; one superintendent of lamps, nine hundred 
dollars; superintendent of parking, one thousand two hundred dol­
lars; one assistant superintendent of parking, seven hundred dollars; 
one assistant engineer, one thousand six hundred dollars; two as­
sistant engineers, at one thousand five hundred dollars each; one 
draughtsman, one thousand two hundred dollars; three inspectors of 
streets and sewers, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; three 
rodmen, at seven hun(lred and eighty dollars each: three axmen, at 
six hunrlred and fifty dollars each; one messenger clerk, at six hun­
dred dollars; two messengers, at four hundred and eighty dollars 
each; two laborers, at three hundred and sixty dollars each; in all, 
forty thousand and fifty dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

That hereafter all fees collected by the inspector of gas and meters 
and the harbor-master and amounts collected for leases of streets 
and reservations and wharf charges shall be paid to the collector for 
payment into the Treasury to the credit of the Unitecl States and the 
District of Columbia in equal parts. 

For contingent expenses, including books, stationery, binding and 
preservation of records in the engineer's and surveyor's offices, print­
ing, transportation (vehicles, animals, saddlery, forage, and repairs), 
maintaining and keeping in good order and repair the laboratory 
and apparatus in the office of the inspector of gas and meters, and 
other necessary items, four thousand six hundred dollars ......... . 

For placing in good order the laboratory and apparatus in the 
office of the inspector of asphalt and cement and for general supplies, 
one thousand dollars ............................................ . 

That overseers and inspectors, temporarily required in connection 
with sewer, street, or road work, or the construction and repair of 
buildings and briages, or any work done under contracts authorized 
by appropriations shall be paid out of the sun1s appropriated for the 
work, and for the ti1ne actually engaged thereon; and the Cornmis­
sioners of the District, in their annual report to Congress, shall re­
port the number of such overseers and inspectors, and their work, 
and the sums paid to each, and out of what appropriation. 

[Total amount for Salaries and Contingent expenses, $182.814:. J 

STREETS, A VENUES, ALLEYS, AND ROADS. 

For work on sundry streets and avenues and replacement of wood 
pavements. six hundred and fifteen thousand dollars, to be expended 
in the discretion of the Commissioners on streets and avenues speci­
fied in the following schedules and in the aggregate for each schedule 
as stated herein, narnely: 

GENERAL SCHEDULE: 

For paving the following streets and avenues, namely: 
C street (southwest and southeast), from First street toN ew Jersey 

avenue; 
Seventh street northwest, from Q to Boundary streets; 
Eleventh street southeast, from Pennsylvania avenue to Anacostia 

Bridge; 
Four-and-a-half street, from H street to Arsenal, and from D street 

northwest to Pennsylvania avenue; 
Brightwood avenue, Seventh street extended, from Grant avenue 

to Princeton street; 
Street on the south and west side of the Treasury Building, from 

Fifteenth street to Pennsylvania avenue, and removing gates and other 
obstructions; 

31 

$40,050.00 

4,GOO.OO 

1,000.00 



32 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For grading and regulating Pennsylvania avenue southeast, from 
Eleventh street to new bridge; in all, for general schedule, one hun-
dred and forty-four thousand six hundred dollars ................. . 

GEORGETOWN SCHEDULE: For paving the following streets, namely: 
Thirtieth street, from P to Q streets; 
Q street, from Twenty-eighth to Thirtieth streets; 
0 street, from Thirty-fifth to College gate; 
For grading and regulating the following streets and avenue, 

namely: 
Thirty-third street, from P street north ward; 
Thirty-fourth street, from M toN streets; 
Prospect avenue, where necessary, from ThirtY.-third to Thirty­

sixth streets; in all, for Georgetown schedule, thirty-eight thousand 
six hundred dollars .............................................. . 

NORTHWEST SECTION SCHEDULE: For paving the following streets 
and avenues, namely: 

New Yorl\ avenue, from Seventh street to New Jersey avenue; 
Fifteenth street (west side), from Pennsylvania avenue to New 

York avenue; 
Twelfth street, from R to S streets; 
R street, from Seventh to Ninth streets; 
S street, frmn Seventh to Eleventh streets; 
Fifth street, from 0 street to Boundary; 
Rhode Island avenue, from Fifth street to Boundary; 
0 street, from Twenty-first to Twenty-second streets; 
Twenty-second street, from M toP streets; 
Boundary street, from Seventh street to New Jersey avenue; 
Q street, from Fifth street to New Jersey avenue, from Seven­

teenth to Nineteenth streets, and from Rhode Island to Vermont 
avenues; 

Thirteenth street, intersection to B street; 
Eighth street, from S street to Boundary; 
Seventeenth street, from Q toR streets; 
New Hampshire avenue, from Q toR streets; 
Corcoran street, from Fifteenth street toN ew Hampshire avenue; 
L street, from Twenty-sixth street to Twenty-seventh street; 
For grading and regulating the following streets, nmnely: 
Twenty-fifth street, from K street to New Hampshire avenue; 
F street, from Twenty-third to Twenty-sixth streets; 
N street, from Third toN orth Capitol streets, and from Twenty­

second to Twenty-fourth streets; in all, for northwest section sched­
ule, one hundred and ninety-one thousand four hundred dollars .... 

SouTHWEST SECTION SCHEDULE: For paving the following streets, 
namely: 

G street, from Third to Four-and-a-half streets; 
H street, from First to Third streets; 
C street, from Twelfth to Fourteenth streets; 
Thirteenth street, from Maryland avenue to Water street; 
For grading and regulating the following streets, namely: 
I street, from First to Water streets; 
G street, from Third to South Capitol streets; 
L street, frorn First to Four-and-a-half streets; 
Canal street, from B to First streets; in all, for southwest section 

schedule, fifty-two thousand eight hundred dollars ............... . 
SOUTHEAST SECTION SCHEDULE: For paving the following streets 

and avenue, namely: 
Seventh street, from D street to Virginia avenue; 
South Carolina avenue, from Seventh to Ninth streets; 
Sixth street, from E street to Virginia avenue; 
Pennsylvania avenue, from Eighth to Eleventh streets; 
C street, from Sixth to Seventh streets; 
D street, from Third to Sixth streets; 

$144,600.00 

38,600.00 

191,400.00 

52,800.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For grading and regulating the following streets, namely: 
H street, from First to Second streets; 
Ninth street, from East Capitol street toG street; 
C street, from Seventh to Eleventh streets; 
South side, Lincoln square; in all, for southeast section schedule, 

fifty-four thousand four hundred dollars ......................... . 
NORTHEAST SECTION SCHEDULE: For paving the following streets 

and avenues, namely: 
North Capitol street, from I to K streets; 
C street, from Sixth to Eighth streets; 
Seventh street, from B to D streets; 
Massachusetts avenue, from Sixth to Eighth streets; 
Maryland avenue, from Sixth street to Boundary, including inter-

section; 
Eighth street, from East Capitol street to Massachusetts avenue; 
Eleventh street, from North Carolina avenue to Maryland avenue; 
F street, from North Capitol to Third streets; 
Sixth street, from H . to K streets; 
For grading and regulating the following streets, namely: 
C street, from Eighth to Eleventh streets; 
G street, from Second to Sixth streets; 
B street, from Eleventh to Fourteenth streets; 
Third street, from E to H streets; 
Second street, from F to H streets; 
Ninth street, from B street to 1\iaryland avenue; in all, for north­

east section schedule, one hundred and twenty-nine thousand seven 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

REPLACEMENT OF WOOD PAVEMENTS SCHEDULE: For paving D 
street southeast (south side), from Seventh to Ninth streets; 

For paving D street southeast (:.r.1orth side), from Pennsylvania 
avenue to Eighth street; in all, for replacement of wood pavements 
schedule, three thousand five hundred dollars .................... . 

That under appropriations contained in thi~ act no contract shall 
be made for making or repairing concrete or asphalt pavement at a 
higher price than two dollars per square yard for a quality equal to 
the best laid in the District prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, and with same depth of base. 

GRADING STREETS, ALLEYS, AND ROADS: For grading streets, al­
leys, and roads not otherwise provided for, at a price not to exceed 
ten cents per cubic yard, fifteen thousand dollars .............. . .. . 

REPAIRS TO PAVEMENTS: For repairs to concrete pavements, with 
the same or other not inferior n1aterial, ninety-five thousand dollars: 
Provided, That hereafter contracts for repairs to pavements may be 
made for periods not exceeding five years, and subject to annual ap-
propriation therefor by Congress ................................ . 

PERMIT ·woRK: For the improvement and repair of alleys and 
sidewalks and the construction of sewers under the permit system, 
ninety thousand dollars: Provided, That the property owners re­
questing such improvements shall pay one-half of the total cost: 
And provided further, That the Commissioners of the District of 
Columbia are authorized in their discretion to order sueh of the 
above enumerated work as in their opinion is necessary for the public 
health, safety, or comfort, and to pay the total cost of such work from 
said appropriation, one-half of the cost of such work to [be] charged 
against and become a lien upon the abutting property, and its collec­
tion to be enforced in the same manner as the colleetion of general 
taxes, and when so collected to be credited to said appropriation; 
and the material purehased under this appropriation shall be bought 
after due advertisement therefor, as required by existing law ...... . 

REPAIRS STREETS, AVENUES, AN"D ALLEYS: For current work of 
repairs of streets, avenues, and alleys, thirty-five thousand dollars. 

S. Mis. 212--3 

33 

$54,400.00 

129,700.00 

3,500.00 

15,000.00 

95,000.00 

90,000.00 

35,000.00 



34 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

REPAIRS COUNTY ROADS: For current work of repairs on county 
roads and suburban streets, forty-five thousand dollars ............ . 

CONSTRUCTING COUNTY ROADS: For constructing county roads 
and suburban streets, as follows: 

To grade and regulate Howard avenue middle section, sewen thou-
sand seven hundred dollars ...................................... . 

To grade Jefferson street, Jackson street, and Washington street 
eastern section, four thousand dollars ............................ . 

To grade and macadamize Harrison street and Good Hope road 
from the Navy-Yard Bridge to the Bowen road, eastern section, thir-
teen thousand one hundred and forty dollars ..................... . 

To pave Nichols avenue from Harrison street southward, eastern 
section, thirteen thousand one hundred and forty dollars .......... . 

For work on Fourth street northeast extended toward the Bunker 
Hill road and on First street extended to Michigan avenue, and from 
thence along said avenue to Lincoln road, fifteen thousand dollars .. 

To grade Thirteenth street from Clifton avenue north, one thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For the grading and paving of Fourteenth street northward from 
the Boundary, for the grading and paving of Stoughton street and of 
Chapin street from Fourteenth street extended toW ay land Smninary, 
and the paving of Pomeroy street in front of the Freedmen's Hos­
pital, thirty-five thousand dollars; in all, eighty-eight thousand nine 
hundred and eighty dollars .. : . .................................. . 

For condemnation of streets, roads, and alleys, ten thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

SuRVEYS OF THE DISTRICT: For continuation of surveys of the Dis­
trict of Columbia with reference to the extension of various avenues 
to the District line, ten thousand dollars .......................... . 

CARE OF BRIDGES: For ordinary care of bridges, including keepers, 
oil, lamps, and matches, two thousand five hundred dollars; for con­
struction and repairs of bridges, including retaining wall on M street 
at the approach to the new free bridge across the Potomac, which 

. bridge is here by placed under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners 
of the District of Columbia, fourteen thousand five hundred dollars; 
in all, seventeen thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . ...................... . 

[Total a1nount for Streets, A venues, Alleys, and Roads, $1,020.980. J 

SEWERS. 

For cleaning and repa1r1ng sewers and basins, thirty thousand 
dollars ......................................................... . 

For replacing obstructed sewers, ten thousand dollars ........... . 
For the preparation of plans for sewage disposal, five thousand 

dollars .......................................................... . 
For main and pipe sewers, seventy thousand dollars ............ . 
For constructing suburban sewers, thirty-five thousand dollars .. . 
[Total amount for Sewers, $150,000.] 

CURRENT EXPENSES, STREETS, A VENUES, AND ALLEYS. 

SPRINKLING, SWEEPING, AND CLEANING: For sprinkling, sweeping, 
and cleaning streets, avenues, and alleys, seventy-seven thousand 
dollars: Provided, That no expenditure hereunder shall be made at 
a price higher than twenty-seven cents per one thousand square 
yards .................................... , ...................... . 

FOR THE PARKING COMMISSION: For contingent expenses, includ­
ing laborers, cart-hire, trees, tree-boxes, tree-stakes, tree-straps, plant­
ing, and ·care of trees, on city and suburban streets, whitewashing, 
care of parks, and n1iscellaneous items, eighteen thousand dollars ... 

LIGHTING: For illuminating material, lighting, extinguishing, re­
pairing, and cleaning lamps on avenues, streets, roads, and alleys, 

$45,000.00 

7, 700.00 

4,000.00 

13,140.00 

13,140.00 

15,000.00 

1,000.00 

35,(00.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

17,000.00 

30.000.00 
10,000.00 

5,000.00 
70,000.00 
35,000.00 

77,000.00 

18,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS. NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and for purchasing and erecting new lamp-posts and replacing such 
lamps and lamp-posts as may be damaged or unfit for service, one 
hundred and five thousand dollars: Provided, T.hat no more than 
twenty dollars per annum for ea.ch street-lamp shall be paid for gas, 
lighting, extinguishing, repairing, and cleaning, under any expendi­
ture provided for in this act; and said lamps shall burn not less than 
two thousand six hundred hours per annu1n; and the Comrnissioners 
are authorized, in their discretion, to substitute other illuminating 
material at the same or less price, and to use so much of the sum 
hereby appropriated as may be necessary for that purpose: Provided 
fw·ther, That the Commissioners of the District of Columbia shall 
not be authorized to make any contract for gas or other illuminating 
material, in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph, for 
any longer period than one year .................................. . 

For electric lighting, including necessary expenses of inspection, 
on one or more of the principal streets of the cities of Washington 
and Georgetown, thirty thousand dollars: Provided, That no more 
than fifty cents shall be paid for each light per night burning from. 
sunset to sunrise, and each light shall be of not ·less than one thou-
sand actual candle power .................... .. ................... . 

HARBOR AND RIVER FRONT: For the improvement and protection 
of the harbor and river front, the enforcement of laws and regula­
tions, constructing and maintenance of wharves and buildings, and 
for other necessary iten1s and services, two thousand five hundred 
dollars ..... · ..................................................... . 

FoR PUBLIC SCALES: For repair and replacement of public scales, 
two hundred and fifty dollars .................................... . 

FoR PUBLIC PUMPS: For the purchase, replacement, and repair of 
public pumps, four thousand dollars ............................. . 

[Total amount for Current Expenses, Streets, A venues, and Alleys, 
$236,750.] ' 

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT. 

For engineering, maintenance, and general repairs, twenty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

For salaries of superintendents, teachers, and janitors, secretary of 
the board, and clerks, including additional teachers, rents, repairs, 
fuel, furniture, books, stationery, new school buildings, furniture for 
new school buildings, and other necessary items, nine hundred and 
fifty-eight thousand nine hundred and seventy-one dollars, namely: 

FoR OFFICERS: For superintendent first six divisions, at two 
thousand seven hundred dollars; superintendent seventh and eighth 
divisions, at two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; one clerk 
to superintendent of first six divisions and secretary to board of 
trustees, one thousand two hundred dollars; one clerk to super­
intendent of seventh and eighth divisions, eight hundred dollars; 
messenger to superintendent first six divisions, three hundred dol­
lars; messenger to superintendent seventh and eighth divisions, 
two hundred dollars; in all, seven thousand four hundred and fifty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

FoR TEACHERS: For teachers. not to exceed six hundred and ninety­
three in number, including teachers of manual training schools, to be 
employed at a rate of compensation not to exceed the rate provided 
by the present schedule of salaries, and at an· average salary not 
to exceed six hundred and seventy dollars, four hu:q.dred and sixty­
six thousand eight hundred and ten dollars; and no increase in sal­
aries paiq. to teachers in grades now receiving nine hundred dollars 
or more except in cases of promotion to fill vacancies occurring be­
fore or after the passage of this act and except in salaries to princi-

35 

$105,000.00 

30,000.00 

2,500.00 

250.00 

4,000.00 

20,000.00 

7,450.00 



36 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

pals of normal, manual training, and country schools and no in­
crease in the number of teachers in any of such grades shall be made, 
and the minimum compensation shall not be less than at the rate of 
three hundred dollars per annum, and the names of and actual com­
pensation paid to each teacher under this pro vision shall be reported 
to Congress at the beginning of \:lach regular session by the Commis­
sioners: Provided, That in assigning salaries to teachers, no discrim­
ination shall be made between male and female teachers en1ployed 
in the same. grade of school, and performing a like class of duties ... 

For teachers of night schools, who may also be teachers in the day 
schools, five thousand dollars .................................... . 

For contingent expenses of night schools, five hundred dollars ... . 
FOR JANITORS AND CARE OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS: For care 

of the high-school building, one thousand six hundred dollars; of 
the Jefferson building, one thousand four hundred dollars; of the 
Stevens building, one thousand one hundred dollars; of the Frank­
lin building, one thousand one hundred dollars; of the Force, Sea­
ton, Henry, Webster, Gales, Peabody, Wallach, Garnett, S1.unner, 
Analostan, Curtis, and Dennison buildings, at nine hundred dollars 
each; of the Lincoln and Miner buildings, at eight hundred dollars 
each; of the Twining, Abbot, John F. Cook, Addison, and Randall 
buildings, at seven hundred dollars each; of the Amidon, Cranch, 
Morse, Brent, Bannaker, Blair, Wormley, Anthony Bowen, Maury, 
Weightman, Bradley, Blake, Carperry, Giddings, Towers, Magruder, 
and Phelps buildings, at five hundred dollars each; of the Mott, Hills­
dale, Anacostia, Thompson, and Lovejoy buildings, at two hundred 
and fifty dollars each; of the Mount Pleasant, McCormick, Potomac, 
Greenleaf, Hamilton Road, Chamberlain, High Street, Montgomery 
Street, and Threlkeld buildings, at one hundred and sixty-five dollars 
each; for care of smaller buildings and rented rooms, at a rate not to 
exceed forty-eight dollars per annum for the care of each school­
room, five thousand three hundred and seventy-six dollars; in all, 
thirty-seven thousand seven hundred and eleven dollars ........... . 

For rent of school buildings, fifteen thousand dollars .......... . 
For repairs and improvements to school buildings and grounds, 

including construction of fire-proof stairways in Lincoln school 
building, thirty-five thousand dollars ............................. . 

For sanitary improvements in old. buildings, three thousand dollars. 
For eontingent expenses, including furniture, books, stationery, 

printing, insurance, and other necessary items, twenty-two thousand 
five hundred dollars ....................................... > •••••• 

For fuel, twenty-two thousand dollars .................. ..... .. . 
For the purchase of tools, machinery, material, and apparatus to 

be used in connection with instruction in manual training, eight 
thousand dollars . . . . . . ........................... ............... . 

For furniture for new school buildings, nine thousand dollars ... . 
For erection of new school buildings and purchase of sites there­

for, as follows: Two in first school division, one in second school di­
vision, one in third school division, one in fourth school division, one 
in fifth school division, one in seventh school division, and two in 
eighth school division, three hundred and fifteen thousand dollars: 
ProV?:ded, That no one of the foregoing school buildings shall be 
constructed with less than eight,· rooms ........................... . 

For erection of two new school buildings and purchase of sites 
therefor in sixth school division, twelve thousand dollars ......... . 

That the plans and specifications for each of said buildings, and 
for all other buildings provided for: in this act, shall be prepared by 
the inspector of buildings of the District of Columbia, and shall be 
approved by the Architect of the Capitol and the Commissioners of 
the District, and said buildings shall be constructed by the Commis­
sioners in conformity therewith. 

[Total amount for Public Schools, $958,971.] 

$466,810.00 

5,000.00 
500.00 

37,711.00 
15,000.00 

35,000.00 
3,6oo.ou 

22,500.00 
22,000.00 

8,000.00 
n,oou.oo 

315,000.00 

12,000.00 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FOR METROPOLITAN POLICE. 

For one major and superintendent, two thousand seven hundred 
dollars; one ca:vtain, one thousand eight hundred dollars; two lieuten­
ants, inspectors, at one thousand five hundred dollars each; one chief 
clerk who shall also be property clerk, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; one clerk, one thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk, nine 
hundred dollars; four surgeons for the police and fire departments, 
at four hundred and eighty dollars each; for additional con1.pensation 
for privates detailed for special service in the detection and preven­
tion of crime, one thousand four hundred and forty dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary; nine lieutenants, at one thousand three 
hundred and twenty dollars each; twenty-two sergeants, at one thou­
sand one hundred and forty dollars each; one hundred and forty-five 
privates, class one, at nine hundred dollars each_; one hundred and forty 
privates, class two, at one thousand and eighty dollars each; nineteen 
station-keepers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; nine labor­
ers, at four hundred and eighty dollars each; one messenger, seven 
hundred dollars; one messenger, five hundred dollars; one major and 
superintendent, mounted, two hundred and forty dollars; one captain, 
mounted, two hundred and forty dollars; twenty-five lieutenants, ser­
geants, and privates, mounted, at two hundred and forty dollars each; 
one van-driver, three hundred and sixty dollars; one ambulance-driver, 
four hundred and eighty dollars; one assistant ambulance-driver, three 
hundred dollars; five drivers of patrol-wagons, at three hundred and 
sixty dollars each; rent of police headquarters and station at A_na­
costia, one thousand two hundred dollars; for fuel, two thousand 
dollars; repairs to stations, including police-court building and cells, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; miscellaneous and contingent 
expenses, including stationery, books, telegraphing, photographs, 
printing, binding, gas, ice, washing, meals for prisoners, furniture 
and repairs to satne, beds and bed-clothing, insignia of office, pur­
chase and care of horses, police equipments and repairs to same, 
harness, forage, repairs to vehicles, van, ambulance, and patrol­
wagons, and expenses incurred in prevention and detection of crime, 
and other necessary items, fourteen thousand dollars; police signal 
and telephone system in third or fifth precinct, including horses and 
wagons, four thousand five hundred dollars; additional story to First 
precinct station, four thousand five hundred dollars; purchase of lot 
and erecting and furnishing station-housein northeastern section of 
Washington, fifteen thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary; water, heating, and drying apparatus in six stations, at 
one hundred dollars each, six hundred dollars; in all, four hundred 
and six thousand five hundred and forty dollars .................. . 

FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

For one chief engineer, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one 
fire-marshal, one thousand dollars; one clerk, nine hundred dollars; 
two assistant chief engineers, at one thousand two hundred dollars 
each; nine foremen, at one thousand dollars each _; eight engineers, 
at one thousand dollars each; eight firemen, at eight hundred and 
forty dollars each; two tillermen, at eight hundred and forty dollars 
each; ten hostlers, at eight hundred and forty dollars each; sixty-six 
privates, at eight hundred dollars each; four watchmen, at six hun­
dred dollars each; one veterinary surgeon for all departments of the 
District government, four hundred dollars; repairs to engine-houses, 
two thousand dollars; repairs to apparatus and new appliances. three 
thousand dollars; purchase of hose, four thousand five hundred dol­
lars; for fuel, two thousand dollars; purchase of horses, four thou­
sand dollars; forage, five thousand five hundred dollars; for purchase 
of one new fire-engine, four thousand five hundred dollars; for erect-

. 37 

$406,540.00 



38 A_PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ing engine-house in southeastern section of Washington and furnish­
ing same, twelve thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary; hose-carriage for same, seven hundred dollars; contingent 
expenses, including office-rent horse-shoeing, furniture, fixtures, 
washing, oil, medical and stable supplies, harness, blacksmithing, 
labor, gas, and other necessary items, seven thousand five hundred 
dollars; in all, one hundred and forty-one thousand two hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE SERVICE. 

For one superintendent, one thousand six hundred dollars; one 
electrician, one thousand two hundred dollars; two telegraph oper­
ators, at one thousand dollars each; three telephone operators, at six 
hundred dollars each; one expert repair-man, nine hundred and sixty 
dollars; two repair-men, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; 
two laborers at four hundred dollars each; in all, nine thousand eight 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For general supplies, repairs, new batteries and battery supplies, 
telephone rental, wire, extension of the telegraph and telephone serv­
ice, repairs of lines, purchase of poles, insulators, brackets, pins, hard­
ware, cross-arms, gas, fuel, ice, record-books, stationery, printing, 
office-rent, purchase of horses and harness, washing, blacksmithing, 
forage, extra labor, new boxes, and other necessary items, seven thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

The Commissioners of thB District of Columbia shall not, after the 
fifteenth day of September, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, per­
mit or authm;-ize any additional telegraph, telephone, electric light­
ing or other wires to be erected or maintained on or over any of the 
streets or avenues of the city of Washington, and the said Commis­
sioners are hereby directed to investigate and report to Congress at 
the beginning of its next session the best method of removing all elec­
tric wires from the air or surface of the streets, avenues and alleys, 
and the best method of interring the same under ground, and such 
legal regulation thereof as may be needed; and they shall report 
what manner of conduits should be maintained by the city of Wash­
ington, if any~ and the cost of constructing and maintaining the same, 
and what charge, if any, should be made by the city for the use of 
its conduits by the persons or corporations placing wires therein, and 
upon what terms and conditions the same should be used when re­
quired so to do, and for such investigation, one thousand dollars is 
hereby appropriated: Provided, That the Commissioners of the Dis­
trict may, under such reasonable conditions as they may prescribe, 
authorize the wires of any existing telegraph, telephone or electric 
light company now operating in the District of Columbia, to be laid 
under any street, alley, highway, footway or side-walk in the Dis­
trict, whenever in their judgment the public interest may require the 
exercise of such authority-such privileges as may be granted here­
under to be revocable at the will of Congress without compensation 
and no such authority to be exercised after the termination of the 
present Congress ................................................ . 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

For one health officer, three thousand dollars; six sanitary inspect­
ors, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; two food-inspectors, 
at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one inspector of marine 
products, one thousand two hundred dollars; for one clerk, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one clerk, one thousand four hun­
dred s:lollars; two clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; 
one clerk, one thousand dollars; one messenger, five hundred and 
forty dollars; one pound-master, one thousand two hundred dollars; 

$141,200.00 

9,800.00 

7,000.00 

1,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

laborers, at not exceeding thirty dollars per month, one thousand 
four hundred and forty dollars; one ambulance driver, four hundred 
and eighty dollars; and for contingent expenses, including books, 
statwnery, fuel, rent, repairs to pound and vehicles, forage, meat for 
dogs, horseshoeing, painting, and other necessary items, four thou­
sand dollars; purchase of one horse, two hundred and fifty dollars; 
collection and removal of garbage, fifteen thousand dollars; in all, 
forty-three thousand three hundred and ten dollars ............... . 

COURTS. 

FoR THE POLICE COURT: For one judge, three thousand dollars; 
one clerk, two thousand dollars; one deputy clerk, one thousand 
dollars; two bailiffs, at three dollars per day each; one messenger, 
nine hundred dollars; one door-keeper, five hundred and forty 
dollars; United States ·marshal's fees, one thousand four hundred 
dollars; contingent expenses, including compensation of a justice of 
the peace acting as judge of the police court during the absence o.f 
said judge, not exceeding three hundred dollars; books, stationery, 
fuel, ice, gas, and other necessary items, eight hundred dollars; for 
witness fees, three thousand dollars; in all, fourteen thousand five 
hundred and eighteen dollars .................................... . 

DEFENDING SUITS IN CLAIMS: For necessary expenses in exami­
nation of witnesses and procuring evidence in the matter of claims 
against the District of Columbia in the Departments, a defending 
suits against said District in the Court of Claims, to be expended 
under the direction of the Attorney-General, two thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

WRITS OF LUNACY: To defray the expenses attending the execution 
of writs de lunatico inquirendo and commitments made thereunder, 
in all cases of indigent insane persons_ committed to the Government 
Hospital for the Insane by order of the executive authority of the 
District of Columbia under the provisions of the act approved March 
third, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, two thousand dollars ... 

INTEREST AND SINKING-FUND. 

For interest and sinking-fund on the funded debt, exclusive of 
water-bonds, one n1illion two hundred and thirteen thousand nine 
hundred and forty-seven dollars and ninety-seven cents ........... . 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES. 

For rent of District offices, three thousand six hundred dollars; for 
general advertising, three thousand dollars; for books, and repairs of 
books for register of wills, two hundred dollars; to enable the regis­
ter of wills to complete the assorting, briefing, and filing the records 
and papers of his office prior to eighteen huJ?,dred and seventy-nine, 
including clerical service and purchase of file-holders and books, one 
thousand dollars; printing, checks, damages, forage, care of horses, 
not otherwise provided for, horseshoeing, fue], ice, gas, repairs, in­
surance, rebinding and repairing records, and other general necessary 
expenses of District offices, seven thousand dollars; in all, fourteen 
thousand eight hundred dollars .................................. . 

FOR REFORMATORIES AND PRISONS. 

FoR WASHINGTON AsYLUM: For one intendant, one thousand two 
hundred dollars; one matron, six hundred dollars; one visiting physi­
cian, one thousand and eighty dollars; one resident physician, four 
hundred and eighty dollars; one clerk, six hundred dollars; one baker, 
four hundred and twenty dollars; one overseer eight hundred dollars; 

39 

$43,310.00 

14,518.00 

2,500.00 

2,000.00 

1,213, 9±7. !17 

14,800.00 



40 APPROPR_IATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

five overseers, at six hundred dollars eaeh; one engineer, six hundred 
dollars; one assistant engineer, three hundred and fifty dollars; one 
second assistant engineer, three hundred do~lars; five watchmen, at 
three hundred and sixty-five dollars each; one blacksmith, three hun­
dred dollars; one hostle , one hundred and twenty dollars; one am­
bulance-driver, one hundred and twenty dollars; one female keeper 
at workhouse, at three hundred dollars; one female keeper at work­
house, at one hundred and eighty dollars; two cooks, at one hundred 
and twenty dollars each; three cooks, at sixty dollars each; one nurse, 
one hundred and eighty dollars; four nurses, at sixty dollars each; 
one teacher, three hundred dollars; in all, thirteen thousand four 
hundred and fifteen dollars .................. : ................... . 

For contingent expenses, including improvements and repairs, 
provisions, fuel, forage, lumber, shoes, clothing, dry-goods, hard­
ware, medicines, repairs to tools, cars, tracks, steam-heating and 
cooking apparatus, painting, and other necessary items and services, 
forty thousand dollars ........................................... . 

For new kitchen, two thousand five hundred dollars ............ . 
For fire escapes, six hundred dollars ........................... . 
For introduction of gas into Alms-House, three hundred dollars .. 
FoR REFORM ScHooL: For one superintendent, one thousand five 

hundred dollars; assistant superintendent, nine hundred dollars; 
teachers and assistant teachers, three thousand five hundred dollars; 
matron of school, six hundred dollars; three matrons of families, at 
one hundred and eighty dolllrs each; superintendent of chair-shop, 
six hundred and sixty dollars; farmer, four hundred and eighty dol­
lars; engineer, three hundred and ninety-six dollars; baker, cook, 
shoemaker, and tailor, at three hundred dollars each; two dining­
room servants, seamstress, chambermaid, and laundress, at one hun­
dred and forty-four dollars each; florist, three hundred and sixty 
dollars; watchmen, not exceeding five in number, one thousand one 
hundred and forty dollars; secretary and treasurer of board of trus­
tees, six hundred dollars; in all, twelve thousand five hundred and 
ninety -six dollars ................................................ . 

For support of inmates, including groceries, flour, feed, meats, dry­
goods, leather and shoes, gas, fuel, hardware, table ware, furniture, 
farm implements and seeds, harness and repairs to same, fertilizers, 
books, stationery, plumbing, painting and glazing, medicines, med­
ical attendance, stock, fencing, repairs to buildings, and other neces­
sary items, including compensation, not exceeding nine hundred 
dollars, for additional labor or services, and for transportation and 
other necessary expenses incident to secure suitable homes for dis­
eharged boys~ not exceeding five hundred dollars; all under the con-
trol of the Commissioners, twenty-six thousand dollars ........... . 

For two brick water closets with proper drainage and ventilation, 
one thousand two hundred dollars ............................... . 

For addition to hog-pen, one hundred and fifty dollars .......... . 
For grading, draining, and improving grounds and roads, three 

hundred dollars ................................................. . 
For completing boiler-house, new boiler, removal of boilers to new 

boiler-house, radiators, piping, connections, and laying same, four 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

TRANSPORTATION OF PAUPERS AND PRISONERS: ]..,or transportation 
of paupers and conveying prisoners to the workhouse, four thousand 
dollars .,.,., ...................................................... . 

FoR THE INDUSTRIAL HoME SCHOOL: For maintenance of inmates 
and salaries of superintendent and employees, the promotion of in­
dustries, and general repairs, and other necessary expenses, all under 
the control of the Commissioners; ten thousand dollars ........... . 

For new boiler and connections, and repairing and restocking 
green houses, one thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

[Total amount for Reformations and Prisons, $116,561.] 

$13,415.QO 

40,000.00 
2,500.00 

600.00 
300.00 

12,596.00 

2G,OOO.OO 

1,200.00 
150.00 

300.00 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OF~ICES, ETC. 

FOR SUPPORT OF THE INSANE. 

For support of the indigent insane of the District of Columbia in 
the Government Hospital for the Insane in said District, as provided 
in sections forty-eight hundred and forty-four and forty-eight hun­
dred and fifty of the Revised Statutes, seventy-nine thousand one 
hundred and eighty-five dollars .................................. . 

FOR CHARITIES. 

For the relief of the poor, fifteen thousand dollars ............. . 
To enable the Commissioners of the District to furnish temporary 

food and lodging to indigent persons, male and female, to be expended 
in their discretion, two thousand five hundred dollars, and from this 
sum the Commissioners may allot to theW ashington Night Lodging 
House Association a gross sum not exceeding one thousand five hun­
dred dollars, to be expended in the discretion of said association .... 

For the support and maintenance of the Columbia Hospital for 
Women and Lying-in Asylum, fifteen thousand dollars ........... . 

For the Women's Christian Association, four thousand dollars .. . 
For the National Association for Destitute Colored W mnen and 

Children, nine thousand dollars .................................. . 
To enable said association to care for colored foundlings, one thou-

sand dollars ..................................................... . 
For the Children's Hospital, five thousand dollars .............. . 
For Saint Ann's Infant Asylum, six thousand dollars ........... . 
For maintenance of the Church Orphanage Association of Saint 

John's Parish of the District of Columbia, one thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For the payment of the debt contracted in completing the wing 
lately erected to the house of the Church Orphanage Association of 
Saint John's Parish, Washington~ District of Columbia, furnishing 
the same, and in making necessary repairs to said house, three thou­
sand dollars; and for repairing the broken ground, terraces, and pave­
ments, restoring fences, making entrances to, and providing heating 
apparatus for, the said Orphanage, one thousand dollars; in all, four 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For theW ashington Hospital for Foundlings, for erecting and com­
pleting a ward for colored foundlings, five thousand dollars; for heat­
ing apparatus, six hundred dollars; and for maintenance, seven 
thousand dollars; in all, twelve thousand six hundred dollars ..... . 

To complete the erection of additional accommodations for the use 
of the Saint Rose Industrial School, five thousand dollars ......... . 

To enable the board of managers of the Association for Works of 
Mercy to discharge the balance of the indebtedness of said associa­
tion incurred in the purchase of a building, two thousand dollars; 
for construction of wall, one thousand five hundred dollars; for 
maintenance, one thousand five hundrect. dollars; in all, five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For the National Homeopathic Hospital Association of Washing­
ton, District of Columbia, for ilnprovements upon the buildings, 
three thousand five hundred dollars; for n1aintenance, three thou-
sand dollarrs; in all, six thousand five hundred dollars ............ . 

For maintenance of the National Temperance Home, two thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

For the payment of the balance due upon the building now owned 
and occupied by the Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital, of 
Washington, District of Colmnbia, twelve thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ................................................. . 

That hereafter the several institutions included under the heads of 
asylums, reformatories, industrial schools, and charities named in the 
annual appropriation acts for the support of the District of Cohunbia 

41 

$79,185.00 

15,000.00 

2,500.00 

15,000.00 
4,000.00 

9,000.00 

1,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 

1,500.00 

4,000.00 

12,600.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

6,500.00 

2,500.00 

12,250.00 



42 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

shall report to" the Commissioners of the District, on or before the 
first day of December of each year, a full and detailed account of 
receipts and expenditures, and all their operations, and said Com­
missioners shall trans1nit the same to Congress at the beginning of 
each regular session, with such suggestions and recomm_endations as 
they may deem pertinent, together with estimates for maintaining 
the sa1ne. 

[Total amount for Charities, $106,850.] 

EMERGENCY FUND. 

To be expended only in case of emergency, such as riot, pestilence, 
calamity by flood or fire, and of like character, and in all other cases 
of emergency not otherwise sufficiently provided for, five thousand 
dollars : Provided, That in the purchase of all articles provided for 
in this act no more than the market price shall be paid for any such 
articles, and all bids for any of such articles above the market price 
shall be rejected ................................................ . 

WATER DEPARTMENT. 

The following sums are hereby appropriated to carry on the opera­
tions of the water department, to be paid wholly from its revenues, 
namely: 

For one chief clerk, one thousand five hundred dollars; two clerks, 
at one thousand four hundred dollars each; one clerk, one thousand 
dollars; one superintendent, one thousand six hundred dollars; one 
draughtsman, one thousand five hundred dollars; one messenger, six 
hundred dollars; one inspector, at three dollars per day, nine hundred 
and thirty-six dollars; six inspectors, at nine hundred dollars each; 
contingent expenses, including books, blanks, stationery, forage, ad­
vertising, printing, and other necessary items and services, two thou­
sand five hundred dollars; in all, seventeen thousand eight hundred 
a·nd thirty-six dollars ............................................ . 

For engineers and firen1en, fuel, material for high service, in Wash­
ington and Georgetown, pipe distribution to high and low service, 
including public hydrants, fire-plugs, material and labor, repairing 
and laying new mains, and lowering mains, one hundred and thirty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For laying a new water-main from K street northwest down Four­
teenth street to B street southwest, including necessary connections, 
thirty-one thousand dollars; this sum to be paid out of the Treasury 
of the United States and to be repaid from the revenues of the water 
department for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and ninety ....... . 

For purchase of pump-house lot on U street northwest, \Vashing­
ton, District of Columbia, two thousand two hundred and seventy-
fi-ve dollars ...................................................... . 

For interest and sinking-fund on water stock bonds, forty-four 
thousand six hundred and ten dollars ............................ . 

For interest on account of increasing the water-supply, as provided 
in the act of July fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, thirty­
four thousand five hundred and seventy-five dollars and thirty-nine 
cents ....................... . ............................... . ... . 

For sinking-fund on account of increase of water-supply, under 
act of July fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, fifty-two 
thousand three hundred and eighty-six dollars and ninety-six cents. 

[Total amount for Water Department, $312,683.35.] 
SEc. 2. That said Commissioners shall not make requisitions upon 

the appropriations from the Treasury of the United States for a 
larger amount during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
nine than they make on the appropriations arising from the revenues) 
·including drawback certificates, of said District. 

$5,000.00 

17,836.00 

130,000.00 

31,000.00 

2,275.00 

44,610.00 

34,575.39 

52,386.96 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 3. That all moneys received frore sales of anirnals or material 
of any sort purchased under appropriations, other than for the water 
department, for the District of Columbia, made since July first, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, shall be paid into the Treasury 
of the United States to the credit of the United States and the Dis­
trict in equal parts; and all balances of appropriations made for the 
District of Columbia under section threeofthe act of June eleventh, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "An act providing a 
permanent form of government for the District of CMuntbia," re­
maining unexpended at the end of two years from the close of the 
fiscal year for which such appropriations were or may be made, shall 
be covered into the Treasury, one-half to the credit of the surplus 
fund and one-half to the credit of the general fund of the District of 
Columbia. -

Approved, July 18, 1888. 

Total, District of Columbia act ............................. . 

43 

$5,04G,410. 32 



44 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FORTIFICATION APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for fortifications and other works of defense, for the armament 
thereof, for the procurement of lleavy ordnance for trial and service, and for other purposes, 
approved, September 22, 1888. 

That the appropriations hereinafter provided for shall be available 
until expended and shall be expended under the direct supervision of 
a board to consist of the Commanding General of the Army, an officer 
of Engineers, an officer of Ordnance, and an officer of Artillery, to 
be selected by the Secretary of War, to be called and known as the 
Board of Ordnance and Fortification ; and said Board shall be under 
the direction of the Secretary of War and subject to his supervision 
and control in all respects, and shall have power to provide su.itabl~ 
regulations for the inspection of guns and materials at all stages of 
manufacture to the extent necessary to protect fully the interests of 
the United States, and generally to provide such regulations concern­
ing matters within said Board's operations as shall be necessary to 
carry out to the best advantage all duties con1mitted to its charge: 
Provided, Thatsubject to the foregoing provisions the expenditure 
shall be made by the several bureaus of the War Department having 
jm·isdiction of the same under existing law. 

SEc. 2. That the sums of money herein provided for be, and the 
same are hereby, appropriated, out of any 1noneys in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, na1nely: 

For the proteetion, preservation, and repair of fortifications and 
other works of defense, one hundred thousand dollars. For the con­
struction of sea-walls, and for earth embankments, one hundred and 
seventeen thousand dollars . . . .................................. . 

For torpedoes for harbor defense; tHe purchase of submarine mines 
and necessary appliances to operate them; for needful casemates, 
cable-galleries, and appliances to render it possible to operate sub­
Inarine mines; for continuing torpedo experin1ents; for practical in­
struction of engineer troops in detail of the service, and for the pur­
chase of movable sub1narine torpedoes controlled at will by power 
transmitted fr01n shore stations, two hundred thousand dollars .... 

SEc. 3. For the completion of the guns now under· fabrication by 
the Ordnance Department and for testing the san1e, and for the man­
ufacture or purchase and test of cannon and carriages, including 
carriages manoeuvred by power, one of which shall be a disappearing 
carriage, and also including those for the field and siege services ; 
for the alteration of carriages on hand to adapt then1 to improved 
service guns; for projectiles, powders, fuzes, and implements, their 
tdal and proof; for experiments in the means of protecting torpedo 
lines; for cmnpensation of draughts1nen while employed in the Army 
Ordnance Bureau on ordnance construction, and for the necessary 
expenses of ordnance officers while ten1porarily employed at the 
proving-ground and absent from their proper stations, at the rate of 
two dollars and fifty cents per diem while so employed, five hundred 
thousand dollars, and not n1ore than ten thousand dollars of said sum 
shall be expended for providing increased facilities for the manufact­
ure of projectiles; for examining, testing, and experimenting with 
pneumatic or other dynamite guns, gun-carriages, aerial torpedoes, 
dynamite shells and ammunition, and batteries for coast defense, 
whether sunken, counterpoise, or otherwise, brought to the notice of 
said Board, one hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be deemed proper : Provided, That all material purchased under this 
section, excepting samples, shall be of American manufacture ..... . 

$217,000.00 

200,000.00 

600,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. ·:15 

SEC. 4. For the erection, purchase, or manufacture of the neces­
sary buildings and other structures, machinery, tools, and fixtures 
for an army gun-factory for finishing and assmn bling heavy ordnance, 
to be erected at the Watervliet Arsenal, West Troy, New York, seven 
hundred thousand dollars: Provided, That not exceeding twenty 
thousand dollars of this sum may be used for the erection and conl-
pletion of two sets of officers' quarters....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $700,000.00 

For the purchase of rough-finished, oil-tempered, and annealed steel 
for high-power coast-defense guns of eight, ten, and twelve inch 
caliber, in quality and dimensions conforming to specifications, sub­
ject to inspection at each stage of the manufacture, and including all 
the parts of each caliber, one million five hundred thousand dollars: 
Provided, That no money shall be expended except for steel accPpted 
and delivered, and no contract shall be made hereunder for gun steel 
at a greater average price per pound for each caliber than the lowest 
average price paid under contracts hitherto made by the Govenunent 
for American forgings of like caliber............................. 1,500,000.00 

The material for the guns provided for herein shall be purchased 
in accordance with section thirty-seven hundred and nine, Revised 
Statutes, for which purpose the Secretary of War is authorized to 
make contracts with responsible steel manufacturers, who s~all be 
resident citizens of the United States, after proper advertisement, 
continuing not less than thirty days in the newspapers n1ost likely 
to reach the said manufacturers: Provided, That each bidder with 
whom such contracts shall be made, shall have, or agree to erect, in 
the United States a suitable plant, including the best modern appli­
ances, capable of making all the steel required, and of finishing it · 
in accordance with the contracts, and shall further agree to deliver 
yearly a specified quantity of each caliber, the time of the delivery 
of the steel for the smaller calibers of heavy guns to commence at 
the expiration of not more than eighteen months, and that for the 
largest calibers, specified in the advertisement, at the expiration of 
not more than three years from the date of the acceptance of the 
contracts; and that all the tools, machines, and material for said 
guns shall be manufactured in the United States. 

SEc. 5. For the purchase of the material for, and the manufacture 
of, twelve inch breech-loading rifled mortars of cast-iron, hooped 
with steel, of about thirty-two thousand pounds weight, similar to, 
and equal in range, power, ancl accuracy of fire to the twt·lve-inch 
breech-loading mortar, cast-iron, steel-hooped, now at the Ordnance 
proving-ground, Sandy Hook, New Jersey, said mortars to be sub­
ject to inspection in all stages of manufacture, two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250,000.00 

SEC. 6. Whenever any party shall present for test a cmnpleted 
cast-iron breech-loading mortar of twelve inches caliber, of about 
thirty-two thousand pounds weight, with a proper supply of ammu­
nition therefor, not exceedingtwohundred rounds, such mortar shall 
be tested in the presence of the party presenting the same, and should 
it be shown to the satisfaction of the Board by such tests to be equal 
in accuracy, range, power, endurance, material, and general efficiency 
to the twelve-inch cast-iron steel-hooped breech-loading mortar now 
at Sandy Hook, the mortar and ammunition shall be paid for, in­
cluding cost of transportation, and contract be made for a further 
supply of not less than fifty, and not more than one hundred, at such 
reasonable cost as the Board herein provided for shall determine: 
not to exceed six thousand five hundred dollars each. The entire 
number to be delivered in one year from date of contract. Said mor­
tar and all which may be contracted for under this provision shall be 
subject to inspection at each stage of manufacture. 

Whenever any party shall present for test a completed single­
charge breech-loading steel gun of ten or twelve inches caliber, and 
of weight and dimensions to be prescribed by the Board with the 



46 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

proper supply of ammunition for the test of the same, such gun 
shall, in the presence of the party presenting it, be subjected to 
such tests as the Board shall have prescribed; and should such gun 
be shown to the satisfaction of the Board by such tests to fulfill the 
requirements previously prescribed in respect to accuracy, range, 
power, endurance, and general efficiency, the gun and ammunition 
shall be paid for at a fair valuation, including cost of transporta­
tion, and contract shall be made at a price reasonable in the opinion 
of the Board, with the party presenting the best of such guns, for a 
further supply of similar guns, to be subjected to the usual service 
test before acceptance, the experimental gun and all guns purchased 
hereunder to be subject to inspection at each stage of manufacture, 
as follows, namely: For not less than fifty ten-inch steel guns; and 
for not less than fifty twelve-inch steel guns. 

The Board is authorized to make all needful and proper purchases, 
investigations, experiments, and tests, to ascertain witl! a view to 
their utilization by the Government, the most effective guns, includ­
ing multicharge guns and the conversion of Parrott and other guns · 
on hand. small arms, cartridges, projectiles, fuzes, explosives, torpe­
does, armor-plates, and other imple1nents and engines of war; and 
the Secretary of War is hereby authorized to purchase, or cause to be 
manufactured, such guns, carriages, armor-plates, and other war ma­
terials and articles as 1nay, in the judgment of said Board, be neces­
sary in the proper discharge of the duty herein devolved upon them: 
Provided, That the amount expended and liabilities incurred in such 
purchases, investigations, experi1nents, and tests shall not exceed 
five hundred thousand dollars which sum is hereby appropriated: 
Provided further, That said Board shall test, and if found satisfac­
tory, shall purchase two breach loading field guns of three and two 
tenths inch bore of aluminum bronze ............................. . 

That under the provisions of this section there shall not be ex­
pended or contract or contracts entered into involving the Govern­
ment in an aggregate expenditure exceeding six million five hundred 
thousand dollars, nor an expenditure on the part of the Government 
in any one fiscal year in exeess of two million dollars, and all guns 
and materials purchased under authority of this section shall be of 
American production and furnished by citizens of the United States. 

For payment of the necessary expenses of the Board including a 
per diem allowance to each member thereof when employed on duty 
away from his permanent station, of two and one-half dollars a day, 
five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary ..... . 

Approved, September 22, 1888. 

Total, Fortification act .................................... . 

$500,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,972,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 47 

INDIAN APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriat~ons f<?r the ?urren~ and co1_1ting~nt expenses of the ID:dian Depar.tn~ent. 
and for fulfilling treaty stipulatiOns with vanous Indian tnbes, for the year enclmg June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other purposes, approved, June 29, 1888. 

For pay of fifty-eight agents of Indian affairs at the following-
named agencies, at the rates respectively indicated, namely: 

At the Warm SpringJ Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Kla1nath Agency, at one thousand one hundred dollars; 
At the Grand Ronde Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Siletz Agency, at one thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Um.atilla Agenc};, at one thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Neah Bay Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Yakama Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
At the Colville Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Puyallup (consolidated) Agency, embracing Nisqually and 

S'Kokomish and Quinaielt Agencies, at one thousand six hundred 
dollars; 

At the Tulalip Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Round Valley Agency, at one thousand five hundred dol­

lars; 
At the Mission Tule River (consolidated) Agency, at one thousand 

six hundred dollars; 
At the Nevada Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Western Shoshone Agency, at one thousand five hundred 

dollars; 
At the Nez Perces Agency, at one thousand six hundred dollars; 
At the Len1hi Agency, at one thousand one hundred dollars; 
At the Fort Hall Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Flathead Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Blackfeet Agency, at one thousand eight lfundred dollars; 
At the Crow Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
At the Fort Peck Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
At the Fort Belknap Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Tongue River Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Yankton Agency, at one thousand six hundred dollars; 
At the Crow Creek apd Lower Brule Agency, at one thousand eight 

hundred dollars; 
At the Standing Rock Agency, at one thousand seven hundred dol­

lars; 
At the Cheyenne River Agency, at one thousand five hundred dol-

lars; 
At the Fort Berthold Agency; at one thousand five hundred dol-

lars; 
At the Sisseton Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Devil's Lake Agency, at one thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Pine Ridge Agency, at two thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Rosebud Agency, at two thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Shoshone Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
At the Uintah and Ouray Agency (consolidated), at one thousand 

eight hundred dollars; · 
At the Pueblo Agency, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
At the Navajo Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
At the Mascalero Agency, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
At the Southern Ute and Jicarilla Agency, at one thousand four 

hundred dollars; 
At the Omaha and Winnebago Agency, at one thousand six hun­

dred dollars; 



4R APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

At the Santee Agency, at one thousand two hundred dollars; 
At the Pottawatomie and Great Nemaha Agency, at one thousand 

dollars; 
At the Ponca, Pawnee, Otoe, and Oakland Agency, at one thou­

sand five hundred dollars; 
At the Sac and Fox Agency, Indian Territory, at one thousand 

two hundred dollars; 
At the Quapaw Agency, at one thousand five hundred dollars; and 

not more than one thousand two hundred dollars of any moneys ap­
propriated by this act shall be expended for clerical labor at this 
agency; 

At the Osage Agency, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
At the Cheyenne and Arapaho Agency, at two thousand two 

hundred dollars; 
At the Kiowa Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
At the Union Agency, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
At the White Earth Agency, at one thousand six hund:l'ed dollars; 
At the Sac and Fox Agency, Iowa, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Green Bay Agency, at one thousan(l five hundred dollars; 
At the La Pointe Agency, at two thousand oollars; 
At the Mackinac Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the New York Agency, at one thousand dollars; 
At the Colorado River Agency, at one thousand five hundred dol-

lars; 
At the Pima Agency, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
At the San Carlos Agency, at two thousand dollars; 
For the Eastern Cherokee Agency, eight hundred dollars; in aU, 

eighty-eight thousand two hundred dollars; and all provisions of 
law fixing cmnpensation for Indian agents in excess of that herein 
provided are herebyrepealed .................................... . 

For the payment of necessary interpreters, to be djstributed in the 
discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, twenty-five thousand dol­
lars; but no person employed by the United States and paid for any 
other service shall be paid for interpreting ....................... . 

For pay of five Indian inspectors, at three thousand dollars per 
annum each, fifteen thousand dollars ............................. . 

For necessary traveling expenses of five Indian inspectors, in­
cluding incidental expenses of inspection and investigation, seven 
thousand dollars ........................................ , ....... . 

Pay of one superintendent of Indian schools, four thousand dollars. 
Necessary traveling expenses of one superintendent of Indian 

schools, including incidental expenses of inspection and investigation, 
one thousand five hundred dollars: Provided, That he shall be al­
lowed three dollars per day for traveling expenses when actually on 
duty in the field, exclusive of cost of transportation and sleeping-car 
fare ............................................................ . 

For buildings and repair of buildings at agencies, and repairs of 
the same, twenty-five thousand dollars ........................... . 

For contingencies of the Indian service, including traveling and 
incidental expenses of Indian agents, ann of their offices, and of the 
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and of such person as may be de­
tailed to accompany him~ also traveling and incidental expenses of 
five special agents, at three dollars per day when actually employed 
on duty in the field, exclusive of transportation and sleeping-car fare, 
in lieu of all other expenses now authorized by law; for pay of em­
ployees not otherwise provided for, and for pay of five special agents, 
at two thousand dollars per annum each, forty thousand dollars .... 

For the expenses of the commission of citizens, serving without 
compensation, appointed by the President under the provisions of 
the fourth section of the act of April tenth, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-nine, th.i'ee thousand dollars ................................ . 

[Total amount for Agents, Current Expenses, etc., $208,700.] 

$88,200.00 

25,000.00 

15,000.00 

7,000.00 
4,000.00 

1,500.00 

25,000.00 

40,000.00 

3,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 49 

FuLFILLING TREATY STIPULATioNs WITH AND SuPPORT oF INDIAN TRIBES. 

APACHES, KIOWAS, AND COMANCHES. 

For twenty-first of thirty installments, as provided to be expended 
under the tenth article of treaty of October twenty-first, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-seven, concluded at Medicine Lodge Creek, in 
Kansas, with the Kiowas and Comanches, and under the third article 
of treaty of the same date with the Apaches, thirty thousand dollars; 

For purchase of clothing, as provided in t,he same treaties, eleven 
thousand dollars; 

For pay of carpenter, farmer, blacksmith, miller, and engineer, four 
thousand five hundred dollars; 

For pay of physician and two teachers, two thousand seven hundred 
dollars; in all, forty-eight thousand two hundred dollars .......... . 

CJ:!EYENNES AND ARAPAHOES. 

For twenty-first of thirty installments, as provided to be expended 
under the tenth article of treaty of October twenty-eighth, eighteen 
hundred and sixty -seven, twenty thousand dollars; 

For purchase of clothing, as per same article, twelve thousand 
dollars; 

For pay of physician and teacher, as per thirteenth article of Saine 
treaty, two thousand dollars; 

For pay of carpenter, farmer, blacksmith, miller, and engineer, as 
per same article, four thousand five hundred dollars; in all, thirty-
eight thousand five hundred dollars .............................. . 

CHICKASAWS. 

For permanent annuity, in goods, three thousand dollars ....... . 

CHIPPEWAS OF THE MISSISSIPPI. 

For forty-secon<l of forty-six installments to be paid to Chief Hole­
in-the-Day, or his heirs, per third article of treaty of August second, 
eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and fifth article of treaty of March 
nineteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, one thousand dol1ars; 

For the support of a school or schools upon said reservation, dur­
ing the pleasure of the President, in accordance with third article 
of treaty of March nineteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, 
four thousand dollars; in all, five thou.sand dollars ............... . 

CHIPPEWAS, PILLAGERS, AND LAKE WINNEBAGOSHISH BANDS. 

For thirty-fourth of forty installments of annuity, in money, per 
third article of treaty of February twenty-second, eighteen hundred 
and fifty-five, and third article of treaty of May seventh, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-four, ten thousand six hundred and sixty-six dol­
lars and sixty -six cents; 

For thirty-fourth of forty installments of annuity, in goods, per 
same articles of same treaties, eight thousand dollars; 

For thirty-fourth of forty instalhnents, for purpose of utility, per 
same articles of same treaties, four thousand dollars; in all, twenty­
two thousand six hundred and sixty-six d~llars and sixty-six cents .. 

CHOCTAWS. 

For permanent annuity, per second article of treaty of November 
sixteenth, eighteen hundred and five, and thirteenth article of treaty 
of June twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, three thou­
sand dollars; 

S. Mis. 212--4 

$48,200.00 

38,500.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

22,666,66 



50 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For permanent annuity, for support of blacksmith, per sixth arti­
cle of treaty of October eighteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty, 
ninth article of treaty of January twentieth, eighteen hundred and 
twenty-five, anJ thirteenth article of treaty of June twenty-second, 
eighteen hundred and fifty-five, six hundred dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for education, per second and thirteenth 
articles of last two treaties named above, six thousand dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for iron and steel, per ninth article of 
treaty of January twentieth, eighteen hundred and twenty-five, and 
thirteenth article of treaty of June twenty-second, eighteen hundred 
and .fifty-five, three hundred and twenty dollars; 

For interest on three hundred and ninety thousand two hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and ninety-two cents, at five per centum per 
annum, for education, support of the government, and other bene­
ficial purposes, under the direction of the general council of the 
Choctaws, in conformity with the provisions contained in the ninth 
and thirteenth articles of treaty of January twentieth, eighteen hun­
dred and twenty-five, and treaty of June twenty-second, eighteen 
hundred and fifty-five, nineteen thousand five hundred and twelve 
dollars and eighty-nine cents; in all, twenty-nine thousand four hun-
dred and thirty-two dollars and eighty-nine cents ................. . 

COLUMBIAS AND COLVILLES. 

For annuity for Chief Moses, as per agreement of July seventh, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three, ratified by act approved July 
fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, one thousand dollars; 

For annuity for Chief Tonasket, as per same agreement ratified by 
act of July fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, one hundred 
dollars; 

For employees, as provided in said agreement ratified by act of 
July fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, six thousand dollars; 
in all, seven thousand one hundred dollars ....................... . 

CREEKS. 

For permanent annuity, in money, per fourth article of treaty of 
August seventh, seventeen hundred and ninety, and fifth article of 
treaty of August seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, one thou­
sand five hundred dollars; 

For permanent annuity, in money, per second article of treaty of 
June sixteenth, eighteen hundred and two, and fifth article of treaty 
of August seventh, eighteen hundred and firty-six, three thousand 
dollars; 

For permanent annuity, in money, per fourth article of treaty of 
January twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and twenty-six, and fifth 
article of treaty o£ August seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, 
twenty thousand dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for blacksmith and assistant, and for shop 
and tools, per eighth article of treaty of January twenty-fourth, 
eighteen hundred and twenty-six, and fifth article of treaty of August 
seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, eight hundred and forty 
dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for iron and steel for shop, per same ar­
ticles and treaties, two hundred and seventy dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for the pay of · a wheelwright, per same 
articles of same treaties, six hundred dollars; · 

For five per centum interest on two hundred thousand dollars, for 
purposes of education, per sixth article of treaty of August seventh, 
eighteen hundred and fifty-six, ten thousand dollars; 

For interest on six hundred and seventy-five thousand one hundred 
and sixty-eight dollars, at the rate of five per centum per annum, to 

$29,432.,89 

7,100.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 
under provisions of third article of treaty of June fourteenth, eight­
een hundred and sixty-six, thirty-three thousand sevenhundred and 
fifty-eight dollars and forty cents; in all, sixty-nine thousand nine 
hundred and sixty-eight dollars and forty cents ................... . 

CROWS. 

For seventh of twenty-five installments, as provided in agreement 
with the Crows dated June twelfth, eighteen hundred and eighty, 
to be used by the Secretary of the Interior in such manner as the 
President may direct, thirty thousand dollars; 

For twentieth of thirty installments, to supply male persons, six 
hundred in nurnber, over fourteen years of age, with a suit of good 
substantial woolen clothing, consisting of a coat, hat, pantaloons, 
flannel shirt, and woolen socks, as per ninth article of treaty of May 
seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, six thousand dollars. 

For twentieth of thirty installments, to supply each female, seven 
hundred in number, over twelve years of age, with a flannel skirt, or 
the goods necessary to make the same, a pair of woolen hose, twelve 
yards of calico, and twelve yards of cotton domestic, as per same 
article, four thousand dollars; 

For twentieth of thirty installments, to supply three hundred and 
fifty boys and three hundred and fifty girls, under the ages named, 
such flannel and cotton goods as may be needed to make each a suit 
as aforesaid, together with a pair of woolen hose for each, per same 
article, five thousand dollars; 

For pay of a physician, per tenth article of same treaty, one thou­
sand two hundred dollars; 

For nineteenth of twenty installments, for pay of teacher and 
furnishing necessary books and stationery, under seventh article of 
same treaty, one thousand five hundred dollars; 

For pay of carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer, and blacksmith, 
under tenth article of same treaty, three thousand three hundred 
dollars;. 

For pay of second blacksmith, and iron and steel, as per eighth 
article of same treaty, one thousand five hundred dollars; 

For this amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fur­
nish such articles of food as from time to time the condition and ne­
cessities of the Indians may require, fifty thousand dollars; in all, 
one hundred and two thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 

IOWAS. 

For interest, in lieu of investment, on fifty-seven thousand five 
hundred dollars, balance of one hundred and fifty-seven thousand 
five hundred dollars, to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
at .five per centum per annum, for education or other beneficial pur­
poses, under the direction of the President, per ninth article of treaty 
o~ May seventeenth, eight~en hundred and fifty-four, two thousand 
mght hundred and seventy-five dollars ............................ . 

KANSAS. 

For interest in lieu of investment on two hundred thousand dol­
lars, two hundred and three one thousand three hundred and thirty­
seconds of ten thousand dollars, bein£ the pro rata mnount due the 
Kansas tribe of Indians, per second article of treaty of January 
fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, one thousand five hun-
dred and twenty-four dollars and two cents ....................... . 

For payment of the balance of principal and interest of Kaw or 
Kansas Indian scrip, pursuant to the provisions of the Indian ap-

• 

51 

$69,968.40 

102,500.00 

2,875.00 

1,524.02 



52 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

propriation act for the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six, approved March third, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, sixty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, to be paid out of the sum of two humdred thousand 
dollars accruing to said Indians for cession of lands under article 
two of treaty entered into by said tribe with the ·United States, 
dated January fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, and to be 
immediately available: Provided, That the proceeds of sales of 
Kansas Indian lan~s realized hereafter shall be applied to the reirrl­
bursement of the said fund of two hundred thousand dollars of the 
amount paid out under this appropriation ........................ . 

FULFILLING TREATY WITH KICKAPOOS. 

For interest on eighty-two thousand four hundred and thirty-two 
dollars and forty-four cents, balance of one hundred thousand dol­
lars at five per centum per annum, for educational and other bene­
ficial purposes, per treaty of May eighteenth, eighteen hundred and 
fifty-four, four thousand one hundred and twenty-one dollars and 
sixty-two cents. 

This amount to enable the President of the United States to carry 
out the provisions of the third article of the treaty made with the 
Kickapoo Indians, dated June twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-two, to be paid as provided in said treaty, anfi under such 
rules as the Secretary of the Interior may prescribe, to three Kicka­
poo Indians who have become citizens of the United States, also to 
pay the heirs or legal representatives of fourteen deceased Kicka­
poos, the settlement of whose estates is desired, under the provisions 
of section two of the act of August fourth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, such sum as may be their proportion of the one hundred 
thousand dollars provided for said tribe for education and other ben­
eficial purposes, per treaty of May eighteenth, eighteen hundred 
and fifty-four, not exceeding five thousand seven hundred and forty­
three dollars and twenty-four cents; and the Secretary of the Inte­
rior is directed to pay also to the said seventeen Kickapoo allottees, 
to those who may hereafter becmne citizens of the United States, and 
to the heirs or legal representatives of deceased Kickapoo allottees, 
their proportion of the tribal funds held in trust by the United 
States and on deposit in the United States Treasury; in all, nine 
thousand eight hundred and sixty-four dollars and eighty-six cents .. 

MIAMIES OF KANSAS. 

For permanent provision for blacksmith and assistant, and iron 
and steel for shop, per fifth article of treaty of October sixth, eighteen 
hundred and eighteen, and fourth article of treaty of June fifth, 
eighteen hundred and fifty-four, four hundred and eleven dollars and 
forty-three cents; 

For permanent provision for miller, in lieu of gunsmith, per same 
articles and treaties, and per fifth article of treaty of October twenty­
third, eighteen hundred and thirty-four, two hundred and sixty-two 
dollars and sixty-two cents; 

For interest on twenty-one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
. four dollars and eighty-one cents, at five per centum, for educational 

purposes, per third article of treaty of June fifth, eighteen hundrefi 
and fifty-four, one thousand and ninety-four dollars and twenty-fou:r 
cents; in all, one thousand seven hundred and sixty-eight dollars and 
twenty-r1ine cents ............................................... . 

MIAMIES OF EEL RIVER. 

This amount to be paid per capita to the Miamies of Eel River, be­
ing in full of all demands under their treaties with the United States 

$65,000.00 

9,864.86 

1, 768.29 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

dated August third, seventeen hundred and ninety-five, August 
twenty-third, eighteen hundred and five, and September thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and nine, twenty-two thousand dollars ........•.. 

MOLELS. 

For pay of teachers and for manual-labor schools, and for all nec­
essary materials therefor, and for the subsistence of the pupils, per 
second article of treaty of December twenty-first, eighteen hundred 
and fifty-five, three thousand dollars ............................. . 

NEZ PERCES. 

For salaries of two matrons, to take charge of the boarding-schools, 
and two assistant teachers, one farmer, one carpenter, and two mill­
ers, per fifth article of treaty of June ninth, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-three, six thousand dollars ................................. . 

NORTHERN CHEYENNES AND ARAPAHOES. 

For last of ten installments, to be expended by the Secretary of the 
Interior, for each Indian engaged in agriculture, in the purchase of 
such articles as from time to time the condition and necessities of the 
Indians may indicate to be proper, as per sixth article of treaty of 
May tenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and for subsistence, 
as per agreement with the Sioux Indians approved February twenty­
eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, thirty-five thousand 
dollars. 

For twentieth of thirty installments for purchase of clothing, as 
per sixth article of treaty of May tenth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
eight, twelve thousand dollars: Provided, That the amount in this 
and preceding paragraph shall be expended pro rata, as near as may 
be, for the Northern Cheyennes and Arapahoes in Wyoming, and on 
the Tongue River, in Montana; 

For pay of physician, two teachers, two carpenters, one miller, 
two farmers, a blacksmith, and engineer, per seventh article of same 
treaty, nine thousand dollars; in all, fifty-six thousand dollars ..... 

OSAGES. 

For ints:rest on sixty-nine thousand one hundred and twenty dol­
lars, at five per centum per annum, being value of fifty-four sections 
of land set apart by treaty of June second, eighteen hundred and 
twenty-five, for educational purposes, per Senate resolution of Jan­
uary ninth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, three thousand four 
hundred and fifty-six dollars ..................................... . 

OTOES AND MISSOURIAS. 

For sixth of twelve installments, being the last series, in money or 
otherwise, per fourth article of treaty of March fifteenth, eighteen 
hundred and fifty-four, five thousand dollars ..................... . 

PAWNEES. 

For perpetual annuity: at least one-half of which is to be paid in 
goods and such articles as may be deemed necessary for them, per 
second article of treaty of SepteJnber twenty-fourth, eighteen hun­
dred and fifty -seven, thirty thousand dollars; 

For support of two manual-labor schools, per third article of same 
treaty, ten thousand dollars; 

For pay of two farmers, two blacksmiths and two apprentices, one 
miller and apprentice, and two teachers, one shoemaker, and one car­
penter, five thousand four hundred dollars; 

53 

$22,000.00 

3,000.00 

6,000.00 

56,000.00 

3,456.00 

5,000.00 



54 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For pay of physician and purchase of medicines, one thousand two 
hundred dollars; 

For purchase of iron and steel, and other necessaries for the shops, 
as per fourth article of treaty of September twenty-fourth, eighteen 
hund;red and fifty-seven, five hundred dollars; in all, forty-seven 
thousand one hundred dollars .................................... . 

PONCAS. 

For last of fifteen installments, last series, to be paid to them or 
expended for their benefit, per second article of treaty of March 
twelfth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, eight thousand dollars; 

For this amount, or so much thereof as may· be necessary, to be 
used at the discretion of the President, to carry on the work of aid­
ing and instructing the Poncas in the arts of civilization, with a view 
to their self-support, for clothing, and for pay of employees, ten 
thousand dollars; 

For this amount, to be expended under the direction of the Secre­
tary of the Interior, for subsistence of the Poncas, eight thousand 
dollars; in all, twenty-six thousand dollars: Provided, That the fore­
going sums shall be divided pro rata among all the members of said 
tribe in the Indian Territory and in Dakota Territory ............. . 

POTTA W ATOMIES. 

For permanent annuity, in silver, per fourth article of treaty of 
August third, seventeen hundred and ninety-five, three hundred and 
fifty-seven dollars and eighty cents; 

For permanent annuity, in silver, per third article of treaty of 
September thirtieth, eighteen hundred and nine, one hundred and 
seventy-eight dollars and ninety cents; 

For permanent annuity, in silver, per third article of treaty of 
October second, eighteen hundred and eighteen, eight hundred and 
ninety-four dollars and fifty cents; 

For permanent annuity, in money, per second article of treaty of 
September twentieth, eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, seven 
hundred and fifteen dollars and sixty cents; 

For permanent annuity, in specie, per second article of treaty of 
July twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and twenty-nine, and second ar­
ticle of treaty of September twentieth, eighteen hundred and twenty­
eight, five thousand seven.: hundred and twenty-four dollars and 
seventy-seven cents; 

For permanent provision for payment of money, in lieu of tobacco, 
iron, and steel, per second article of treaty of September twentieth, 
eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, and tenth articles of treaties of 
June fifth and seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, one hun­
dred and seven dollars and thirty-four cents; 

For permanent provision for three blacksmiths and assistants, and 
for iron and steel for shops, per third article of treaty of October 
sixteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty-six, second article of treaty 
of Se.ptember twentieth, eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, and 
second article of treaty of July twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and 
twenty-nine, one thousand and eight dollars and ninety-nin·e cents; 

For permanent provision for fifty barrels of salt, per second article 
of treaty of July twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and twenty-nine, 
one hundred and fifty-six dollars and fifty-four cents; 

For interest on two hundred and thirty thousand and sixty-four 
dollars and twenty cents, at five per centum, in conformity with pro­
visions of article seven of treaties of June fifth and seventeenth, 
eighteen hundred and forty-six, eleven thousand five hundred and 
three dollars and twenty-one cents; in all, twenty thousand six hun-
dred and forty-seven dollars and sixty-five cents ..... , ............ . 

$47,100.00 

2G,OOO.OO 

20,647.65 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

POTTAWATOMIES OF HURON. 

This amount to be paid per capita to the Pottawatomies of Huron, 
being in full for the permanent annuity, in money or otherwise, guar­
antied to them under the second article of treaty dated November 
seventeenth, eighteen hundred and seven, eight thousand dollars ... 

QUAPAWS. 

For education, during the pleasure of the President, per third 
article of treat.y of May thirteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty­
three, one thousand dollars; 

For blacksmith and assistants, and tools, iron, and steel for black­
smith shop, per same article and treaty, five hundred dollars; in all, 
one thousand five hundred dollars ................................ . 

SACS AND FOXES OF THE MISSISSIPPI. 

For permanent annuity, in goods or otherwise, per third article of 
treaty of N ovmnber third, eighteen hundred and four, one thousand 
dollars; 

For interest on two hundred thousand dollars, at five per centum, 
per second article of treaty of October twenty-first, eighteen hun­
dred and thirty -seven, ten thousand dollars; 

For interest on eight hundred thousand dollars, at five per centum, 
per second article of treaty of October eleventh, eighteen hundred 
and forty-two, forty thousand dollars: Provided, That the sum of one 
thousand five hundred dollars of this amount shall be used for the 
pay of a physician and for purchase of medicine; in all, fifty-one 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

SACS AND FOXES OF THE MISSOURI. 

For interest on one hundred and fifty-seven thousand four hundred 
dollars, at :five per centum, under the direction of the President, per 
second article of treaty of October twenty-first, eighteen hundred and 
thirty-seven, seven thousand eight hundred and seventy dollars; 

For support of a school, per fifth article of treaty of March sixth, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-one, two hundred dollars; in all, eight 
thousand and seventy dollars .................................... . 

SEMINOLES. 

For five per centum interest on two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars, to be paid as annuity, per eighth article of treaty of August 
seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, twelve thousand five hun­
dred dollars; 

For five per centum interest on two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars, to be paid as annuity (they having joined their brethren 
west), per eighth article of treaty of August seventh, eighteen hun­
dred and fifty-six, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; 

For interest on fifty thousand dollars, at the rate of five per centum 
per annum, to be paid annually, for the support of schools, as per 
third article of treaty of March twenty-first, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-six, two thousand five hundred dollars; 

For interest on twenty thousand dollars, at the rate of five per 
centum per annum, to be paid annually, for the support of the Sem­
inole government, as per same article of same treaty, one thousand 
dollars; in all, twenty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ........ . 

55 

$8,000.00 

1,500.00 

51,000.00 

8,070.00 

28,500.00 



56 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SENECAS. 

For per1nanent annuity, in specie, per fourth article of treaty of 
September .twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and seventeen, five hun­
dred dollars; 

For permanent annuity, in specie, per fourth article of treaty of 
September seventeenth, eighteen hundred and eighteen, five hundred 
dollars; 

For permanent annuity, for blacksmith and miller, per fourth 
article of treaty of February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and 
thirty-one, to be annually paid to them as a national fund, to be ex­
pended by them for such articles and wants and improvements in 
agriculture as their chiefs (with the consent of their agent) may des­
ignate, as stipulated in the seventh article of the treaty of February 
twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, one thousand six 
hundred and sixty dollars; · 

For permanent annuity, in specie, per fourth article of treaty of 
September seventeenth, eighteen hundred and eighteen, and fifth 
article of treaty of February twenty-third, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-seven, five hundred dollars; 

For blacksmith and assistant, shops and tools, iron and steel, per 
fourth article of treaty of July twentieth, eighteen hundred and 
thirty-one and fifth ·article of .treaty of February twenty-third, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, five hundred and thirty dollars; 
in all, three thousand six hundred and ninety dollars ............. . 

SENECAS OF NEW YORK. 

For permanent annuity, in lieu of interest on stock, per act of 
February nineteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-one, six thousand 
dollars; 

For interest, in lieu of investment, on seventy-five thousand dol­
lars, at five per centum, per act of June twenty-seventh, eighteen 
hundred and forty-six, three thousand seven hundred and fifty dol­
lars; 

For interest, at five per centum, on forty-three thousand and fifty 
dollars, transferred from the Ontario Bank to the United States 
Treasury, per act of June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and 
forty-six, two thousand one hundred and fifty-two dollars and fifty 
cents; in all, eleven thousand nine hundred and two dollars and fifty 
cents ........................................................... . 

SHAWNEES. 

For permanent annuity, for educational purposes, per fourth arti­
cle of treaty of August third, seventeen hundred and ninety-five, and 
third article of treaty of May tenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, 
one thousand dollars; 

For permanent annuity, in specie, for educational purposes, per 
fourth article of treaty of September twenty-ninth, eighteen hun­
dred and seventeen, and third article of treaty of May tenth, eight­
een hundred and fifty-four, two thousand dollars; 

For interest, at five per centum, on forty thousand dollars, for edu­
cational purposes, per third article of last-named treaty, two thou-
sand dollars; in all, five thousand dollars ........................ . 

EASTERN SHAWNEES. 

For permanent annuity, in specie, per fourth article of treaty of 
September seventeenth, eighteen hundred and eighteen, and fifth 
artiele of treaty of February twenty-third, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-seven, five hundred dollars; 

$3,690.00 

11,902.50 

5,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For blacksmith and assistant, shops and tools, iron and steel, per 
fourth article of treaty of July twentieth, eighteen hundred and 
thirty-one, and fifth article of treaty of February twenty-third, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, five hundred and thirty dollars; 
in all, one thousand and thirty dollars ........................... . 

SHOSHONES AND BANNOCKS. 

Shoshones: For nineteenth of thirty installments, to purchase 
suits of clothing for males over fourteen years of age, flannel, hose, 
calico, and domestics for females over the age of twelve years, and 
such goods as may be needed to make suits for boys and girls under 
the ages named, as per ninth article of treaty of July third, eight­
een hundred and sixty-eight, ten thousand dollars; 

For pay of 'physician, teacher, carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer, 
and blacksmith, as per tenth article of treaty of July third, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-eight, five thousand dollars; 

For pay of second blacksmith, and such iron and steel and other 
materials as may be required, per eighth article of the same treaty, 
one thousand dollars; 

Bannocks: For ninete~nth of thirty installments, to purchase suits 
of clothing for males over fourteen years of age, flannel, hose, calico, 
and domestics for females over twelve years of age, and such flannel 
and cotton goods as may be needed to make suits for boys and girls 
under the ages named, as per ninth article of the same treaty, five 
thousand dollars; 

For pay of physician, teacher, carpenter, miller, engineer, farmer, 
11nd blacksmith, as per tenth article of treaty of July third, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-eight, five thousand dollars; in all, twenty-six 
thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................ · ...... . 

SIX NATIONS OF NEW YORK. 

For permanent annuity, in clothing and other useful articles, per 
sixth article of treaty of November seventeenth, seventeen hun-
dred and ninety-four, four thousand five hundred dollars ......... . 

SIOUX OF DIFFERENT TRIBES, INCLUDING SANTEE SIOUX OF NEBRASKA. 

For nineteenth of thirty installments, to purchase clothing for 
males over fourteen years of age, for flannel, hose, and calico, and 
domestics required for females over twelve years of age, and for such 
flannel and cotton goods as may be needed to make suits for boys 
and girls, per tenth article of treaty of April twenty-ninth, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-eight, one hundred and thirty thousand dollars; 

For nineteenth of thirty installments, to purchase such articles as 
may be considered proper by the Secretary of the Interior, at ten 
dollars per head for such persons as roam and hunt, as per tenth 
article of same treaty, fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as 
may be necessary; 

For nineteenth of thirty installments, to purchase such articles as 
may be considered proper by the Secretary o'f the Interior, at twenty 
dollars per head, for persons engaged in agriculture, as per tenth 
article of same treaty, one hundred thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary. 

For pay of five teachers, one physician, one carpenter, one miller, 
one engineer, two farmers, and one blacksmith, per thirteenth arti­
cle of same treaty, ten thousand four hundred dollars; 

For pay of additional employees at the several agencies for the 
Sioux in Nebraska and Dakota, twenty thousand dollars; 

For industrial schools at the Santee Sioux and Crow Creek Agen-
cies, six thousand dollars; . 

57 

$1,030.00 

26,000.00 

4,500.00 



• 

58 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For subsistence of the Sioux, and for purposes of their civiliza­
tion, as per agreement ratified by act of Congress approved Febru­
ary twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, one million 
dollars: Provided, That this sum shall include transportation of 
supplies from the termination of railroad or steam-boat transporta­
tion; and in this service Indians shall be employed wherever practi­
cable; 

For pay of matron at Santee .Agency, five hundred dollars; 
For pay of second blacksmith, and furnishing iron, steel, and other 

material, per eighth article of same treaty, one thousand six hundred 
dollars; in all, one million three hundred and eighteen thousand 
five hundred dollars.............................................. $1,318,500.00 

SIO.UX, YANKTON TRIBE. 

For last of ten installments, third series, to be paid to them or ex­
pended for their be~1efit, per fourth article of treaty of .April nine­
teenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, twenty-fivethousanddollars; 

For subsistence and civilization of two thousand Yankton Sioux, 
heretofore provided for in appropriations under "Fulfilling treaty 
with Sioux of different tribes," thirty-five thousand dollars; in all, 
sixty thousand dollars ........................................... . 

SIOUX, MEDA W AKANTON BAND. 

For the support of the full-blood Indians in Minnesota, belonging 
to the Medawakanton band of Sioux Indians, who have resided in 
said State since the twentieth day of May, .A. D. eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, and sev.ered their tribal relations, twenty thousand 
dollars, to be expended by the Secretary of the Interior in the pur­
chase, in such manner as in his judgment he may deem best, of 
agricultural implements, cattle, horses, and lands: Provided, That 
of this amount the Secretary, if he may deem it for the best interests 
of said Indians, may cause to be erected for the use of the said In­
dians at the most suitable location, a school-house, at a cost not ex­
ceeding one thousand dollars: And provided also, That he may ap­
point a suitable person to make the above-mentioned expenditures 
under h~s ~irection, the expense of the same to be paid out of this 
appropriation ................................................... . 

CONFEDERATED BANDS OF UTES. 

For pay of two carpenters, two millers, two farmers, and two 
blacksmiths, as per tenth article of treaty of October seventh, eight­
een hundred and sixty-three, and fifteenth article of treaty of l\farch 
second, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, six ihousand seven hun­
dred and twenty dollars; 

For pay of two teachersi as per same ar~ide of same treaty, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; 

For purchase nf iron and steel, and the necessary tools for black­
smith shop, per ninth article of same treaty, two hundred and twenty 
dollars; 

For twentieth of thirty installments, to be expended under the 
direction of the Secretary of the Interior, for clothing, blankets, 
and such other articles as he may deem proper and necessary, under 
eleventh article of same treaty, thirty thousand dollars; 

For annual amount for the purchase of beef, 1nutton, wheat, flour, 
beans, and potatoes, or other necess:try articles of food, as per twelfth 
article of same treaty, thirty thousand dollars; 

For pay of employees at the several Ute agencies, five thousand 
dollars; in all, seventy-three thousand seven hundred and forty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

60,000.00 

20,000.00 

73,740.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

WINNEBAGOES. 

For interest on eight hundred and four thousand nine hundred and 
nine dollars and seventeen cents, at five per centum per annum, per 
fourth article of treaty of November first, eighteen hundred and 
thirty-seven, and joint resolution of July seventeenth, eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-two, and the Secretary of the Interior is hereby di­
rected to expend said interest for the support, education, and civili­
zation of said Indians, forty thousand two hundred and forty-five 
dollars and forty-five cents; 

For interest on seventy-eight thousand three hundred and forty 
dollars and forty-one cents, at five per centum per annum, to be ex­
pended, under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, for the 
erection of houses, improvement of their allotments of land, purchase 
of stock, agricultural implements, seeds, and other beneficial objects, 
three thousand nine hundred and seventeen dollars and two cents; 
in all, forty-four thousand one hundred and sixty-two dollars and 
fort-y-seven cents ................................................ . 

UTES. 

For eighth of ten installments, to be distributed, at the discretion 
of the President, to such Ute Indians as distinguish themselves by 
good sense, energy, and perseverance in the pursuits of civilized life 
and in the promotion of a good understanding between .the Indians 
and the Government and people of the United States, four thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

[Total amount for Fulfilling Treaty Stipulations, $2,266,198. 74.J 

MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORTS. 

For subsistence and civilization of the Arapahoes, Cheyennes, 
Apaches, Kiowas, Comanches, Wichitas, and affiliated bands, who 
have been collected upon the .reservations set apart for their use and 
occupation, two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ....... . 

For subsistence and civilization of Arickarees, Gros Ventres, and 
Mandans: For this amount, to be expended in such goods, provisions, · 
and other articles as the President may, from time to time, deter­
mine, in instructing in agricultural and mechanical pursuits, in pro­
viding employees, educating children, procuring medicine !'lnd med­
ical attendance, care for and support of the aged, sick, and infirm, 
for the helpless orphans of said Indians, and in any other respect to 
promote their civilization, comfort, and improvement, thirty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Support of Chippewas of Lake Superior: For support and civili­
zation of the Chippewas of Lake Superior, to be expended for agri­
cultural and educational purposes, pay of employees, purchase of 
goods and provisions, and for such other purposes as may be deemed 
for the best interests of said Indians, five thousand dollars ........ . 

For support and civilization of Chippewas of Red Lake and Pem­
bina tribe of Chippewas, and for pay of employees, ten thousand dol-
lars ........................................................... . 

Support of Chippewas on White Earth Reservation: For this 
amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended un­
der the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, in the care and sup­
port of the Otter Tail, Pillager, Pembina, and Mississippi Chippewa 
Indians on the White Earth Reservation, in Minnesota, to assist 
them in their agricultural operations, and for pay of physician (not 
to exceed one thousand two hundred dollars), ten thousand dollars .. 

For support and civilization of Turtle Mountain band of Chippe-
was, seven thousand dollars ...................................... . 

59 

4,000.00 

30,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

7,000.00 



60 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For support and civilization of the confederated tribes and bands 
in middle Oregon, and pay of employees, six thousand dollars ..... . 

For support and civilization of the D'W amish and other allied 
tribes in Washington Territory, including pay of employees, seven 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For support and civilization of Carlos' band of Flathead Indians, 
including pay of employees, twelve thousand dollars ............ . 

For support and civilization of the Flatheads and other confeder-
ated tribes, including pay of employees, ten thousand dollars ..... . 

To enabl"e the Secretary of the Interior to purchase subsistence and 
other necessaries for the support of the Hualapais Indians in Ari-
zona, seven thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 

For this amount, to subsist and properly care for the Apache and 
other Indians in Arizona and New Mexico who have been or may be 
collected on reservations in New Mexico or Arizona, one hundred 
and seventy thousand dollars .................................... . 

For support, civilization, and instruction of the Shoshones and 
Bannocks, and other Indians of the Fort HaJl Reservation, in Idaho 
Territory, including pay of employees, seventeen thousand dollars .. 

For support, civilization, and instruction of the Shoshones, Ban­
nocks, and Sheepeaters, and other Indians of the Lemhi Agency, 
in Idaho Territory, including pay of employees, fifteen thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For support, civilization, and instruction of the Klamaths and Mo­
docs, and other Indians of the Klamath Agency, in Oregon, includ-
ing pay of employees, five thousand dollars ...................... . 

For support and civilization of the Kansas Indians, including agri­
cultural assistance and pay of employees, two thousand five hundred 
dollars ........................................................... . 

For support and civilization of the Kickapoo Indians in the Indian 
Territory, five thousand dollars .................................. . 

For support and civilization of the Makahs, including pay of em-
ployees, four thousand dollars ................................... . 

For support and civilization of the Menomonee Indians, including 
pay of employees, four thousand dollars .......................... . 

For support and civilization of the Modoc Indians now residing. 
within the Indian Territory, four thousand dollars ................ . 

For support and civilization of the Navajo Indians, including pay 
of employees, seven thousand five hundred dollars ................ . 

For continuing the work of constructing ditches and reservoirs for 
the Navajo Indians, and for the purchase maintenance, and opera­
tion of a portable saw-mill for the use of said Indians, and for the 
purchase of nails and such other necessary materials as can not be 
obtained by the Indians for houses to be constructed by them, fifteen 
thousand dollars, to be taken from the funds now in the Treasury 
belonging to said Indians . ....................................... . 

The sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, is here by a ppropria t,ed to enable the Secretary of the Interior 
to pay the settlers who, in good faith, made settlement in township 
twenty-nine north, ranges fourteen, fifteen, and sixteen west of the 
New Mexico principal meridian, in the Territory of New Mexico, prior 
to May first, eighteen hundred ap.d eighty-six, for their improvements 
and for damages sustained by reason of the inclusion of said townships 
within the Navajo reservation by Executive order of April twenty­
fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, and such settlers may make 
other homestead, pre-emption, and timber-culture entries as if they 
had never made settlements within said townships ................ . 

For the purchase of agricultural implements and support and civili­
zation of Joseph's band of Nez Perces Indians, fifteen thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For support and civilization of the Nez Perces Indians in Idaho, 
including pay of physician. six thousand five hundred dollars ..... . 

$6,000.00 

7,000.00 

12,000.00 

10,000.00 

7,500.00 

170,000.00 

17,000.00 . 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,000.00 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

7,500.00 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

15,000.00 

6,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For purchase of agricultural i1nplements for the Wisconsin Oneidas, 
to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

For support and civilization of the Qui-nai-elts and Quil-leh-utes, 
including pay of employees, four thousand dollars ................ . 

For support and education of the Seminole and Creek Indians in 
Florida, for the erection and furnishing of a school-house, for the 
employment of teachers, and for the purchase of seeds and agricult­
ural implements and other necessary articles, six thousand dollars .. 

For support and civilization of Shoshone Indians in W yorning, 
fifteen thousand dollars .......................................... . 

For support and civilization of Shoshone Indians in Nevada, in-
cluding pay of employees, ten thousand dollars ................... . 

For support and civilization of Sioux of Lake Traverse, including 
pay of employees, six thousand dollars ........................... . 

For support and civilization of Sioux of Devil's Lake, including 
pay of employees, six thousand dollars ........................... . 

For support and civilization of the S'Klallam Indians, including 
pay of employees, four thousand dollars .......................... . 

For support and civilization of the Tonkawa Indians, and for seeds 
and agricultural implements, five thousand dollars ................ . 

For support and civilization of the Walla-Walla, Cayuse, and 
Umatilla tribes, including pay of employees, six thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

For support and civilization of the Yakamas and other Indians at 
said agency, including pay of employees, fourteen thousand dollars .. 

fTotal amount for Miscellaneous Supports. $741,500.1 

GENERAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES OF THE INDIAN SERVICE. 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Arizona: For general in­
cidental expenses of Indian service, including traveling expenses of 
agents, in Arizona, four thousand dollars; for the support and civiliza­
tion of Indians at the Colorado River, Pima, and Maricopa and Moquis 
Pueblo Agencies, eight thousand dollars; and pay of employees at 
same agencies, eight thousand dollars; in all, twenty thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in California: For general 
incidental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling ex­
penses of agents, in California, and support and civilization of In­
dians at the Round Valley, Hoopa Valley, Tule River, and Mission 
Agencies, eighteen thousan~ dollars; and pay of employees, includ­
ing one carpenter (for Hoopa Valley Agency), at smneagencies, nine 
thousand dollars; in all, twenty-seven thousand dollars ........... . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Colorado: For general in­
cidental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents, one thousand five hundred dollars ..................... . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Dakota: For ge~eral inci­
dental expenses o£ the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents at ten agencies in Dakota, five thousand dollars ........ .. . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Idaho: For general inci­
dental expenses of the Indian service in Idaho, including traveling 
expenses of agents, one thousand dollars ............ : ............ . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Montana: For general in­
cidental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents, four thousand dollars ................................. . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Nevada: For general inci­
dental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents in Nevada, one thousand five hundred dollars; and support 
and civifizationof Indians located on the Pi-Ute, Walker River, and 
Pyramid Lake Reservations, and Pi-Utes on the Western Shoshone 
Reservation, fifteen thousand dollars; and pay of employees at same 

61 

$5,000.00 

4,000.00 

G,OOO.OO 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

6,000.00 

6,000.00 

4,000.00 

5,000.00 

6,500.00 

14,000.00 

20,000.00 

27,000.00 

1,500.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 



62 ·APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

agencies, six thousand dollars; in all, twenty-two thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in New Mexico: For general 
incidental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents inN ew Mexico, and support and civilization of Indians at 
Pueblo Agency, and pay of employees at said agency, five thousand 
dollars ......................... · ....... -.......................... . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Oregon: For general inci­
dental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents, in Oregon, and support and civilization of Indians at 
Grand Ronde and Siletz Agencies, ten thousand dollars; aud pay of 
employees at the same agencies, six thousand dollars; in all, sixteen 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Utah: For general inci­
dental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling expenses 
of agents, in Utah, support and civilization of Indians at Uintah 
Valley and Ouray Agencies, and pay of employees at said agencies, 
ten thousand dollars .............................................. · 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Washington Territory: 
For general incidental expenRes of the Indian service, including 
traveling expenses of agents at seven agencies, and the support and 
civilization of Indians at Colville and Nisqnally Agencies, and pay 
of employees, including a physician for Cmur d'Alene Reservation, 
sixteen thousand dollars ......................................... . 

Incidental expenses of Indian service in Wyoming: For general 
incidental expenses of the Indian service, including traveling ex-
penses of agents, one thousand dollars ........................... . 

[Total amount for General Incidental Expenses, $129,000.] 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to employ practical farm­
ers, in addition to the agency farmers now employed, at wages not 
exceeding seventy-five dollars each per month, to superintend and 
direct farming an1ong such Indians as are 1naking effort for self­
support, fifty thousand dollars; and no person shall be employed as 
such farmer who has not been for at least five years previous to such 
employment practically engaged in the occupation of farming ..... 

Pay of Indian police: For the service of not exceeding seven 
hundred privates, at eight dollars per month each, and not exceed­
ing seventy officers, at ten dollars per month each, of Indian police, 
to be employed in maintaining order and prohibiting illegal traffic 
in liquor on the several Indian reservations, and within the Terri­
tory of Alaska, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, 
and for the purchase of equipments and rations for policemen of 
non-ration agencies, ninety thousand dollars ..................... . 

For compensation of judges of Indian courts, at such rate as may 
be fixed from time to time by the Secretary of the Interior, five 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary ........ . 

For pure vaccin~ matter and vaccination of Indians, one thousand 
dollars .............................................. · ........ , ... . 

Telegraphing anJ making purchases of Indian supplies: To pay 
the expenses of purchasing·goods and supplies for the Indian serv­
ice, including rent of warehouses and pay of necessary employees; 
advertising, at rates, not exceeding regular con1mercial rates; inspec­
tion and all other expenses connected therewith, including telegraph-
ing, forty thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Transportation of Indian supplies: For this amount, for necessary 
expenses of transportation of such goods, provisions, and other 
articles for the various tribes of Indians provided for by this act, 
including pay and expenses of transportation agents, three hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

$22,500.00 

5,000.00 

16,000.00 

10,000.00 

16,000.00 

1,000.00 

50,000.00 

. 90,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

40,000.00 

300,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For survey and subdivision of Indian reservations and of lands to 
be allotted to Indians, and to make allotments in severalty, in accord­
ance with treaty stipulation, to be expended by the Commissioner 
of Indian Affairs, under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 
ten thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Surveyin__g and allotting Indian reservations (reimbursable): 
To enable the President to complete the work already undertaken 

and commenced under the third section of the act of February eighth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An act to provide for 
the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians on the various reserva­
tions, and to extend the protection of the laws of the United States 
and the Territories over the Indians, and for other purposes," includ­
ing the necessary clerical work incident thereto in the field and in 
the office of Indian Affairs and the delivery to the Indians entitled 
thereunder of the trust patents authorized under said act, ten thou-
sand dollars, to be immediately available ......................... . 

To enable the President to cause, under the provisions of the act 
of February eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled 
"An act to provide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians 
on the various rt-"servations, and to extend the protection of the laws 
of the United States and the Territories over the Indians, and for 
other purposes," such Indian reservations as in his judgment are ad­
vantageous for agricultural and grazing purposes to be surveyed, or 
resurveyed, for the purposes of said act, and to complete the allot­
ment of the same, including the necessary clerical work incident 
thereto in the field and in the office of Indian Affairs, and delivery 
of trust patents, so far as allotments shall have been selected under 
said act, thirty thousand dollars. And no allotments shall be ordered 
or commenced upon any reservation unless the allotments upon such 
reservation so selected and the delivery of trust patents therein can 
be compl~ed under this appropriation ......................... . . . 

For this amount, to be expended under the direction of the Secre­
tary of the Interior in aiding Indians who have taken land in sever­
alty under the act of February eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, entitled "An act to provide for the allotment of lands in 
severalty to Indians on the various reservations, and to extend the 
protection of the laws of the United States and the Territories over 
the Indians, and for other purposes," to establish themselves in homes 
thereon, to procure seed, farming implements, and other things nec­
essary, in addition to means already provided by law or treaty, for 
the commencement of farming, thirty thousand dollars. The amounts 
provided for in the three preceding paragraphs shall be repaid to 
the Treasury proportionately out of the proceeds of the sales of such 
lands, if any, as may be acquired from the Indians under the pro­
visions of the aforesaid act. And a report in detail of the expendi­
tures made to December first next, under the appropriations provided 
by said paragraphs, shall be made to Congress at the commencement 
of the next session ............................................... . 

For continuing the investigation and examination of certain 
Indian-depredation claims, originally aut,horized, and in the manner 
therein provided for, by the Indian appropriation acts approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and March second, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, twenty thousand dollars ...... . 

For this amount to pay Nimrod Jarrett Smith, chief and delegate 
of the Eastern band of Cherokee Indians, in North Carolina, services 
rendered to said band from January fifteenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two, to April sixteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
as delegate toW ashington, District of Columbia, three thousand five 
hundred and seventy-one dollars and sixty-six cents, the same to be 
paid out of any funds belonging to said Indians, in the Treasury, to 
be immediately available .............................•........... 

63 

$10,000.00 

•10,000.00 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

20,000.00 

3,571.66 



64 .APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to pay Charles F. Larrabee 
for services rendered as disbursing officer of the commission ap­
pointed May fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to negotiate 
with certain tribes ,and bands of Indians in Minnesota, by reason of 
which service he was required to give a bond and to incur extra re-
sponsibility, one thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 

To pay Shirley C. Ward, of Los .Angeles, California, for his serv­
ices to date as special attorney for the Mission Indians of southern 
California, in suit, Byrne versus .Alas and another, under appoint­
ment by the Attorney-General, made at the request of the Secretary 
of the Interior, two thousand five hundred dollars ................ . 

For paym.ent to .Anna .Adamsou the equivalent of five months' 
salary as a teacher at the Ind ·an school at the Mission Indian Agency, 
California, three hundred dollars, this sum to be in full satisfaction 
of all claims against the Government growing out of such service .. 

For this amount, to be paid to Wallace W. Rollins and Otis F. 
Pres brey, it being in full payment of the amount of their claim against 
the Eastern band of Cherokee Indians in North Carolina, found by 
the Court of Claims, in Departmental Case Number Eighteen, Sen­
ate Executive Document Nu1nber One hundred and fifty-eight, Fif­
tieth Congress, first session, to be due them for services rendered 
under their contract of May fifteenth, eighteen hundred and se-venty­
four, with same Indians, ten thousand one hundred and seventy-six 
dollars and seventy-seven cents .................................. . 

For the construction of a bridge across the Big Wind River on the 
Wind River Indian Reservation, in the Territory of Wyoming, under 
the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, upon plans and specifi­
cations to be approved by him, ten thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, to be immediately available ......... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to purchase, upon such 
terms and conditions as he may deem just and proper, a tract of land 
at or in the vicinity of the Dalles of the Columbia River, in Oregon, 
of sufficient area and in such locality as to afford suitable facilities 
for the Indians of the Warm Springs Reservation to take fish in said 
river, and to properly cure the same, said land to be held by the 
United States in trust for the use and benefit of ·said Indians, three 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be im-
mediately available .................................. · ............ . 

[Total amount for Miscellaneous, $616,548.43.] 

FOR SUPPORT OF SCHOOLS. 

For support of Indian day and industrial schools, and for other 
educat,ional purposes not hereinafter provided for, six hundred and 
eighty-five thousand dollars; for the construction and repair of 
school buildings, fifty-five thousand dollars; and for purchase of 
horses, cattle, sheep, and swine for schools, ten thousand dollars; in 
all, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars: Provided, That the 
entire cost of any boarding-school building to be built from the 
moneys appropriated hereby, including furniture, shall not exceed ten 
thousand dollars, and the entire cost of any day-school building to 
be so built shall not exceed six hundred dollars ................... . 

For support and education of Indian pupils at .Albuquerque, New 
Mexico, at one hundred and seventy-five dollars per annum for each 
pupil, and for the erection and repairs of buildings, thirty-five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For support of Indian industrial school at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, 
at not exceeding one hundred and sixty-seven dollars for each pupil, 
eighty thousand dollars; for the purpose of erecting, donstructing, 
and completing additional school-rooms, according to plans and spec­
ifications to be approved by the Secretary of the Interior, eighteen 

$1,000.00 

2,500.00 

300.00 

10,176.77 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

I 

750,000.00 

35,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

thousand dollars; for annual allowance to Captain R. H. Pratt, in 
charge of said school, one thousand dollars; in all, ninety-nine 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For support of Indian pupils, at one hundred and seventy-five 
dollars per annun1 each, at Indian school at Chilocco, Indian Terri­
tory (formerly near Arkansas City), and for pay of superintendent 
of said school, at one thousand five hundred dollars, thirty-two thou-
sand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ......................... . 

For support of Indian pupils, at one hundred and seventy-five 
dollars per annum each, and for pay of superintendent of school, at 
one thousand five hundred dollars. at Genoa, Nebraska; heating ap­
paratus, repairs, and erection of buildings at Indian school, Genoa, 
Nebraska, not exceeding five thousand dollars; in all, thirty-six 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ........................... . 

For support of Indian pupils, at one hundred and seventy-five 
dollars per annum each, and for necessary repairs to buildings and 
fencing, and for pay of superintendent, at one thousand five hun­
dred dollars, at the Indian school at Grand Junction, Colorado, in 
addition to the sum authorized to be expended under the Ute agree­
ment, approved June fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty, from 

· Ute interest money, ten thousand dollars; and Indian pupils, other 
than children of Ute Indians, may be allowed in said school, in the 
discretion of the Secretary of the Interior. That out of the appro­
priation hereby made there may be expended for the erection of a 
blacksmith shop, carpenter shop, sheds, stables, or out-houses at 
such school a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars .......... . 

For support and education of one hundred and twenty Indian 
pupils at the school at Hampton, Virginia, twenty thousand and 
fort}r dollars .............................................. ....... . 

To defray the expenses of transporting to and from the school at 
Hampton, Virginia, Indian pupils to be educated and supported 
thereat, without charge to the Government, one thousand dollars ... 

For support and education of four hundred and fifty Indian pupils, 
at one hundred and seventy-five dollars per annum each, necessary 
out-buildings, repairs, and fencing, at the Indian school at Law­
rence, Kansas, and for pay of superintendent of said school, at two 
thousand dollars, eighty-five thousand and five hundred dollars; for 
the repair and improvement of the wagon road leading from the city 
of Lawrence to such school, seven thousand and five hundred dol­
lars, or so much thereof as 1nay be necessary; 

For the purpose of securing additional and better water supply for 
the use of such school, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to 
contract with the Lawrence WaterWorks Company for such supply 
for a period not exceeding five years, and for the payment on account 
thereof for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the sum 
of one thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
hereby appropriated; in all, ninety-four thousand dollars ......... . 

That the money appropriated by the last two items shall be ex­
pended under the direction and supervision of the Secretary of the 
Interior so as best to protect the interests of the Government of the 
United States and to secure the advantages desired. 

For support and education of two hundred Indian pupils at Lin­
coln Institution, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, at a rate not to exceed 
one hundred and sixty..:seven dollars per annum for each pupil, thirty-
three thousand four hundred dollars ............................. . 

For support of sixty Indian pupils at Whites Manual Labor Insti­
tute c£ Wabash, Indiana, including transportation, ten thousand and 
twe11ty dollars ................................................... . 

For support of two hundred Indian pupils, at one hundred and 
seventy-five dollars per ann urn each; necessary out-buildings, repairs, 
and fencing, at the Indian school at Salem, Oregon (formerly Forest 

S. Mis. 212--5 

65 

$99,000.00 

32,125.00 

36,250.00 

10,000.00 

20,040.00 

1,000.00 

94,000.00 

33,400.00 

10,020.00 



66 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Grove school), and for pay of the superintendent of said school, at 
one thousand five hunared dollars, thirty-six thousand five hundred 
dollars ......................................................... . 

For support of one hundred and fifty pupils at the Saint Ignatius 
Mission school, on the J ocko Reservation, in Montana Territory, at 
one hundred and fifty dollars per annum each, twenty-two thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................ . 

For the support of eighty pupils at the Cherokee training school, 
at Cherokee, North Carolina, at one hundred and fifty dollars per 
annum each, twelve thousand dollars ...................... . ..... . 

For the education and support of one hundred Chippewa Indian 
boys and girls at Saint John's University, and at Saint Benedict's 
Academy, in Stearns County, State of Minnesota, at one hundred 
and fifty dollars each per annum, fifteen thousand dollars ......... . 

For care, support, and education of Indian pupils at industrial, 
agricultural, mechanical, or other schools, other than those herein 
provided for, in any of the States or Territories of the United States, 
at a rate not to exceed one hundred and sixtv-seven dollars for each 
pupil, sixty-three thousand one hundred and eighty dollars ....... . 

For the purpose of erecting, constructing, and completing suitable 
school-buildings for an Indian industrial school, near the city of 
Pierre, Dakota Territory, on the lands donated by the citizens of said 
city to the Government for that purpose, which buildings are to be 
constructed under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, upon 
plans and specifications to be approved by him, twenty-five thousand 
dollars ......................................................... . 

For the purpose of constructing and completing suitable school­
buildings for an Indian industrial school, to be located at some point 
in Ormsby County, in the State of Nevada, upon lands to be donated 
to the Government of not less than two hundred acres in extent, and 
of such character and location as shall be deemed most suitable for 
the purpose by the Secretary of the Interior, upon plans and specjfi-
cations to be approved by him, twenty-five thousand dollars ...... . 

For collecting and transportation of pupils to and from Indian 
schools, and also for the transportation of Indian pupils from all the 
Indian schools, and placing of them, with the consent of their par­
ents, under the care and control of such suitable white families as 
may in all respects be qualified to give such pupils moral, industrial, 
and educational training, under arrangements in which their proper 
care, support, and education shall be in exchange for their labor, 
twenty-eight thbusand dollars ................................... . 

That in the expenditure of any money appropriated in this act for 
any of the purposes of education of Indian children, those children 
of Indians who have taken lands in severalty under any existing 
law, shall not, by reason thereof, be excluded from the benefits of 
such appropriations. 

[Total amount for Schools, $1,348,015.] 

INTEREST ON TRUST-FUND STOCKS. 

SEc. 2. That for payment of interest on certain abstracted and 
non-paying State stocks belonging to the various Indian tribes, and 
held in trust by the Secretary of the Interior, for the year ending 
June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, namely: · 

For trust-fund interest due Cherokee national fund, twenty-six 
thousand and sixty dollars; . 

For trust-fund interest due Cherokee school-fund, two thousand 
four hundred and ten dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Chickasaw national fund, nineteen 
thousand eight hundred and twenty dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Choctaw general fund, twenty-seven 
thousand dollars; 

$36,500.00 

22,500.00 

12,000.00 

15,000.00 

63,180.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

28,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For trust-fund interest due Delaware general fund, eight thousand 
nine hundred and thirty dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Iowas, three thousand five hundred 
and twenty dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Kaskaskias, Peorias, Weas, and Pian­
keshaws, four thousand eight hundred and one dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Kaskaskia, Wea, Peoria, and Pianke­
shaw school-fund, one thousand four hundred and forty-nine dollars; 

For trust-fund interest due Menomonees, nine hundred and fifty 
dollars; in all, ninety-four thousand nine hundred and forty dollars .. 

· SEa. 3. That no purchase of supplies for which appropriations are 
herein made, exceeding in the aggregate five hundred dollars in value 
at any one time, shall be made without first giving at least three 
weeks' public notice by advertisement, except in cases of exigency, 
when, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, who shall 
make official record of the facts constituting the exigency and shall 
report the same to Congress at its next session, he may direct that 
purchases may be made in open market in amount not exceeding 
three thousand dollars at any one purchase: Provided, That funds 
herein and heretofore appropriated for construction of ditches and 
other works for irrigating may, in the discretion of the Secretary of 
the Interior, be expended in open market: Provided fu,rther, That 
purchases in open market may be made from Indians, under the 
direction of the Seeretary of the Interior, to an amount not exceed­
ing three thousand dollars. 

SEc. 4. That so much of the appropriations herein made as may be 
required to pay for goods and supplies, and for transportation of the 
same, for the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, shall be immediately available; but no such goods or 
supplies shall be distributed or delivered to any of said Indians prior 
to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and the Secretary 
of the Interior, under the direction of the President, may use any 
surplus that Inay remain in any of the said appropriations herein 
made for the purchase of subsistence for the several Indian tribes, 
to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars in the ag­
gregate, to supply any subsistence defieiency that may occur: Pro­
vided, howevm·, That funds appropriated to fulfill treaty obligations 
shall not be so used: And provided further, That any eli versions which 
shall be made under authority of this section shall be reported in de­
tail, and the reasons therefor, to Congress, at the session of Congress 
next succeeding such diversion: And provided further, That the Sec­
retary of the Interior, under the direction of the President, may use 
any sums appropriated in this act for subsistence, and not absolutely 
necessary for that purpose, for the purchase of stock cattle for the 
benefit of the tribe for which such appropriation is made, or for the 
assistance of such Indians to become farmers, and shall report to 
Congress, at its next session thereafter, an account of his action un­
der this provision. 

SEc. 5. That when not required for the purpose for which appro­
priated, the funds herein provided for the pay of specified employees 
at any ageney may be used by the Secretary of the Interior for the 
pay of other employees at such agency, but no deficiency shall be 
thereby created; and, when necessary, specified employees m.ay be 
detailed for other service when not required for the duty for which 
they were engaged; and that the several appropriations herein made 
for millers, blacksmiths, engineers, carpenters, physicians, and other 
persons, and for various articles provided for by treaty stipulation 
for the several Indian tribes, may be diverted to other uses for the 
benefit of the said tribes, respectively, within the discretion of the 
President, and with the consent of said tribes, expressed in the usual 
mannBr; and that he cause report to be made to Congress, at its next 
session thereafter, of his action under this provision. 

67 

$94,940.00 



68 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES. ETC. 

SEC. 6. That whenever, after advertising for bids for supplies in 
accordance with section three of this act, those received for any 
article contain conditions detrimental to the interests of the Govern­
Inent, they may be rejected, and the articles specified in such bids 
purchased in open market, at prices not to exceed those of the lowest 
bidder, and not to exceed the market price of the same, until such 
time as satisfactory bids can be obtained, for which immediate ad­
vertisement shall be made. 

SEc. 7. That at any of the Indian reservations where there is now 
on hand Government property not required for the use and benefit 
of the Indians at said reservation, the Secretary of the Interior is 
hereby authorized to move such property to other Indian reserva­
tions where it may be required, or to sell it and apply the proceeds 
of the same in the purchase of such articles as may be needed for 
the use of the Indians for whom said property was purchased; and he 
shall make report of his action hereunder to t:};le next session of Con­
gress thereafter. 

SEc. 8. That there shall be appointed by the President, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Senate, a person of knowledge and 
experience in the management, training, and practical education of 
children, to be superintendent of Indian schools, who shall, from time 
to time, and as often as the nature of his duties will permit, visit the 
schools where Indians are taught, in whole or in part, by appropria­
tions from the United States Treasury, and shall, from time to time, 
report to the Secretary of the Interior, what, in his judgment, are the 
defects, if any, in any of them in system, in administration, or in 
means for the most effective advancement of the children in them 
toward civilization and self-support; and what changes are needed to 
remedy such defects as may exist; and shall, subject to the approval of 
the Secretary of the Interior, employ and discharge superintendents, 
teachers, and any other person connected with schools wholly sup­
ported by the Government, and with like approval make such rules 
and regulations for the conduct of such schools as in his judgment 
their good may require. 'rhe Secretary of the Interior shall cause to 
be detailed from the employees of his Department such assistants and 
shall furnish such facilities as shall.be necessary to carry out the fore­
going provisions respecting said Indian schools. 

SEc. 9. That for payment to the Choctaw Nation, two million eight 
hundred and fifty-eight thousand seven hundred and ninety-eight 
dollars and sixty-two cents, the said sum being the amount of the 
judgment rendered in favor of said nation, by the Court of Claims, 
on the fifteenth day of December, anno Domini eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, on a mandate issued by the Supreme Court, at the 
October term of said court, together with such further sum as may 
be necessary to pay the interest on said judgment, at five per centum 
per annum, from the date of the presentation of the transcript of said 
judgment to the Secretary of the Treasury for payment, as provided 
in section one thousand and ninety of the Revised Statutes, to the 
date of this act. The appropriation hereby made shall be a perma­
nent and continuing appropriation, not subject to lapse, or to be 
covered into the Treasury; and said sum, together with the interest 
thereon, shall be paid from time to time, and in such sums as requi­
sition or requisitions, therefor shall be made, by the proper authori­
ties of the Choctaw Nation, to the National Treasurer of said Nation, 
or to such other person or persons as shall be named in said requisi­
tions therefor, in accordance with article twelve of the treaty between 
the United States and the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations, concluded 
June twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five: Provided, That 
no interest shall be paid on this appropriation after the passage of 
this act, but the amount herein appropriated to be immediately avail­
able, and to be in full satisfaction of all claims against the United 
States arising under article twelve of said treaty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,858,798.62 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 10. That at day or industrial schools sustained wholly or in 
part by appropriations contained in this act, and at which schools 
church organizations are assisting jn the educational work, the 
christian bible may be taught in the native language of. the Indians, 
if in the judgment of the persons in charge of the schools it may be 
deemed conducive to the moral welfare and instruction of the pupils 
in such schools. 

SEc. 11. Until otherwise provided by law all that portion of what 
is known as the Blackfoot Indian Reservation in Montana Terri­
tory, lying west of the one hundred and eighth meridian, ceded to 
the United States under an agreement with the several bands of In­
dians occupying the same, (which said agreement was ratified by act 
of Congress approved May first, eighteen hundred and eighty~eight), 
is hereby attached to and made a part of the county of Choteau, in 
said Territory, and, until otherwise provided by law, all that portion 
of said reservation ceded under said agreement and lying east of the 
one hundred and eighth meridian, Montana, is hereby attached to 
and made part of the county of Dawson, in said Territory. The laws 
of the Territory of Montana now in force in the counties of Dawson 
and Choteau shall extend over and be in force in the portions of ter­
ritory added to said counties, respectively. 

SEc. 12. That section second of an act entitled "An act providing 
for allotment of lands in severalty to the Indians residing upon the 
Umatilla Reservation, in the State of Oregon, and granting patents 
therefor, and for other purposes," approved March third, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five be, and the same is hereby, amended so as 
to provide that the lands .described in said section shall be sold at the 
agency on said reservation, in Umatilla County, State of Oregon, 
instead of the proper land-office of the United States, as provided in 
and by said section, such sales in all other respects to be made in the 
manner as prescribed in said act. 

Approved, June 29, 1888. 

69 

Total, Indian act ...................... o • o ••••••••••• ,. 0 • • • • • $8,263,700.79 

• 



70 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and judicial expenses of the Govern­
ment for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other pUl:· 
poses, approved, July 11,1888. 

LEGISLATIVE. 

SENATE 

For compensation of Senators, three hundred and eighty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For mileage of Senators, thirty-three thousand dollars .......... . 
For compensation of the officers, clerks, messengers, and others in 

the service of the Senate, three hundred and twenty-two thousand 
and fifteen dollars and thirty cents, namely: 

OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT: For secretary to the Vice-Presi­
dent, or, in case of the death or inability of the Vice-President, to the 
President of the Senate, two thousand two hundred and twenty dol­
lars; for messenger, to be appointed by the President of the Senate, 
one thousand four hundred and forty dollars; telegraph operator, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; in all, four thousand eight hun-
dred and sixty dollars ........................................... . 

For Chaplain of the Senate, nine hundred dollars ............... . 
OFFICE OF SECRETARY: For Secretary of the Senate, five thousand 

dollars, including compensation as disbursing officer of the contin­
gent fund of the Senate, and for compensation as disbursing officer 
of salaries of Senators, three hundred and ninety -six dollars; hire of 
horse and wagon for the Secretary's office, seven hundred dollars, or 
so much thereof as may be necessary; chj(·f clerk, and financial clerk, 
at three thousand dollars each; principal. executive clerk, principal 
clerk, minute and journal clerk, and enrolling clerk, at two thousand 
five hundred and ninety-two dollars each; assistant financial clerk, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; librarian, two thousand two 
hundred and twenty dollars; assistant librarian, one thousand four 
hundred and forty dollars; five clerks, at two thousand two hundred 
and twenty dollars each; five clerks, at two thousand one hundred 
dollars each; keeper of stationery, two thousand one hundred and 
two dollars and forty cents; assistant keeper of stationery one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; one assistant in the stationery-room, one 
thousand dollars; two messengers, at one thousand four hundred and 
forty dollars each; five laborers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars 
each; one page, at two dollars and fifty cents per day; in all, sixty­
two thousand four hundred and eighteen dollars and ninety cents .. 

CLERKS AND MESSENGERS TO CoMMITTEES: For clerk of print­
ing records, two thousand two hundred and twenty dollars; clerk to 
the Committee on Appropriations, three thousand dollars; assistant 
clerk to the Committee on Appropriations, one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars; messenger to Cmn1nittee on Appropriations, to be ap­
pointed by the committee, one thousand four hundred and forty 
dollars; clerk and stenographer to the Committee on Finance, two 
thousand five hundred dollars; clerk to the Committee on Claims, 
clerk to the Committee on Commerce, clerk to the Committee on 
the Judiciary, clerk to the Committee on Private Land Claims, 
clerk to the Committee on Pensions, clerk to the Committee on 
Military Affairs, clerk to the Committee on Post-Offices and Post­
Roads, clerk to the Committee on the District of Columbia, clerk 
to the Committee on Naval Affairs, clerk to the Joint Com1nittee 
on the Library, clerk to the Committee on the Census, clerk to the 
Committee on Foreign Relations, clerk to the Committee on Public 

• 

$380,000.00 
33,000.00 

4,860.00 
900.00 

62,418.90 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Lands, clerk to the Committee on Indian Affairs, clerk to the Com­
.mittee to Audit and Control the Contingent expenses of the Senate, 
elerk to the Committee on Public Buildings and Grounds, clerk to 
the Committee on Agriculture and Forestry, clerk to the Committee 
on Education and Labor, clerk to the Committee on Territories, clerk 
to the Committee on Rules, at two thousand two hundred and twenty 
dollars each; assistant clerk to the Committee on Pensions, one thou­
sand four hundred and forty dollars; and eight messengers, at the 
rate of one thousand four hundred and forty dollars per annum, for 
the following committees, namely: Finance, Post-Offices and Post­
Roads, Pensions, Claims, District of Columbia, Judiciary, Military 
Affairs, and Engrossed Bills; in all, sixty-eight thousand three hun-
dred and twenty dollars ......................................... . 

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT-ARMS AND DooRKEEPER: For Sergeant­
at-Arms and Doorkeeper, four thousand five hundred dollars; horse 
and wagon for his use, four hundred and twenty dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary; for clerk to Sergeant-at-Arms, two 
thousand dollars; assistant doorkeeper, two thousand five hundred 
and ninety-two dollars; acting assistant doorkeeper, two thousand 
five hundred and ninety-two dollars; three messengers, acting as 
assistant doorkeepers, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; 
twenty-eight messengers, at one thousand four hundred and forty 
dollars each; assistant messenger on the floor of the Senate, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; messenger to the official reporter's 
room, one thousand four hundred and forty dollars; messenger in 
charge of store-room, one thousand two hundred dollars; uphol­
sterer and locksmith, one thousand four hundred and forty dollars; 
two carpenters to assist him, at nine hundred and sixty dollars each; 
eight skilled laborers, at one thousand dollars each; two janitors, at 
nine hundred dollars each; laborer in charge of the private passage, 
eight hundred and forty dollars; female attendant in charge of the 
ladies' retiring room, seven hundred and twenty dollars; telephone 
operator, seven hundred and twenty dollars; twelve laborers, at 
seven hundred and twenty dollars each; twelve laborers during the 
session, at the rate of seven hundred and twenty dollars each per 
annum, two thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight dollars and 
forty cents; sixteen pages for the Senate Chamber, includ~ng one 
telephone page, at the rate of two dollars and fifty cents per day each 
during the session, four thousand five hundred and thirty-seven dol­
lars and fifty cents; in all, ninety-three thousand four hundred and 
seventy-two dollars and forty cents .............................. . 

PosT-OFFICE: For postmaster, two thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars; assistant postmaster and mail-carrier, two thousand 
and eighty-eight dollars; one clerk in post-office, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars; five mail-carriers, at one thousand two hundred 
dollars each; four riding-pages, at nine hundred and twelve dollars 
and fifty cents each; in all, fifteen thousand seven hundred and eighty-
eight dollars .................................................... . 

DocuMENT-RooM: For superint.endent of the document-room 
(Amzi Smith), three thousand dollars; two assistants in document­
room, at one thousand four hundred and forty dollars each; one 
clerk to superintendent of document-room, one thousand four hun­
dred and forty dollars; one assistant in the document-room, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; in all, eight thousand five hundred 
and twenty dollars .............................................. . 

FoLDING-ROOM: For superintendent of the folding-room, two 
thousand one hundred and sixty dollars; one assistant in folding­
room, one thousand two hundred dollars; one clerk in folding-room, 
one thousand dollars; one foreman in folding-room, one thousand 
two hundred dollars; six folders, at three dollars per day while actu­
ally employed, six thousand five hundred and seventy dollars; in all, 
twelve thousand one hundred and thirty. dollars .................. . 

71 

$68,320.00 

93,472.40 

15,788.00 

8,520.00 

12,130.00 



72 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

UNDER ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL: For chief engineer, two 
thousand one hundred and sixty dollars; three assistant engineers, at 
one thousand four hundred and forty dollars each; two conductors 
of elevators, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one machinist 
and assistant conductor of elevators, one thousand dollars; two fire­
men, at one thousand and ninety-five dollars each; four laborers in 
engineer's department, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in 
all, fourteen thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars. And all en­
gineers and others who are engaged in heating and ventilating the 
Senate wing of the Capitol shall be subject to the orders and in all 
respects under the direction of the Architect of the Capitol, subject 
to the approval of the Senate Committee on Rules ................. . 

For twenty-four clerks to committees, at six dollars per day during 
the session, seventeen thousand four hundred and twenty-four dol- · 
lars .............. ......•.......................................... 

For clerks to Senators who are not chairn1en of Con1mittees, twenty-
three thousand two hundred and thirty-two dollars ............... . 

FoR CoNTINGENT EXPENSES, namely: For stationery and news­
papers, including four thousand dollars for stationery for committees 
and officers of the Senate, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ... 

For ... postage-stamps for the office of the Secretary of the Senate, one 
hundred and fifty dollars; for the office of the Sergeant-at-Arms, fifty 
dollars; to enable the Postmaster of the Senate to keep a constant 
supply of postage-stamps for sale to Senators, fifty dollars; in all, two 
hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ . 

For expenses of maintaining and equipping horses and mail-wagons 
for carrying the mails, three thousand dollars, or so much thereof as 
may be necessary ................................................ . 

For materials for folding, six thousand dollars ................. . 
For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding one 

dollar per thousand, five thousand five hundred dollars ........... . 
For fuel, oil, and cotton-waste. and advertising, for the heating 

apparatus, exclusive of labor, seven thousand five hundred dollars .. 
For purchase of furniture. one thousand dollars ................ . 
For materials for furniture and repairs of same, exclusive of labor, 

one thousand five hundred dollars ................................ . 
For services in cleaning and varnishing furniture, three hundred 

dollars .......................................................... . 
For packing-boxes, eight hundred and seventy dollars .......... . 
For n1iscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, twenty-five thousand 

dollars ......................................................... . 
For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, 

including compensation to stenographers to committees, at such rate 
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin­
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding one dollar and twenty-
five cents per printed page, fifteen thousand dollars ............... . 

For reporting the debates and proceedings of the Senate, twenty-
five thousand dollars, payable in equal monthly installments ...... . 

[Total amount for Senate, $839.435.30.] 

CAPITOL POLICE. 

For one captain, one thousand six hundred dollars; three lieuten­
ants, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; twenty-two privates, 
at one thousand one hundred dollars each; and eight watchmen, at 
nine hundred dollars each; in all, thirty-six thousand six hundred 
dollars, one-half to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate and 
the other half to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House of Repre-
sentatives ....................................................... . 

For contingent fund, one hundred dollars ...................... . 

$14,950.00 

17,424.00 

23,232.00 

13,500.00 

250.00 

3,000.00 
6,000.00 

5,500.00 

7,500.00 
1,000.00 

1,500.00 

300.00 
870.00 

25,000.00 

15,000.00 

25,000.00 

36,600.00 
100.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTORY. 

For expenses of compiling, preparing, and indexing the Congres­
sional Directory, to be expended under the direction of the Joint Com-
mittee on Public Printing, one thousand two hund:red dollars ..... . 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

For compensation of Members of the House of Representatives and 
Delegates from Territories, one million six hundred and ninety-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For mileage, one hundred and ten thousand six hundred and twenty-
four dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............................. . 

For compensation of the officers, clerks, messengers, and others in 
the service of the House of Representatives, three hundred and eighty­
seven thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven dollars and twenty 
cents, namely: 

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER: For private secretary to the Speaker, 
two thousand one hundred and two dollars and forty cents; and for 
clerktotheSpeaker's table, two thousand one hundred and two dollars 
and forty cents; clerk to the Speaker, one thousand six hundred dol­
lars; messenger to the Speaker, one thousand dollars; iu all, six 
thousand eight hundred and four dollars and eighty cents ......... . 

For chaplain of the House, nine hundred dollars .............. , " 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK: For Clerk of the House of Representa­

tives, including compensation as disbursing officer of the contingent 
fund, five thousand dollars; and for hire of horses and wagons and 
cartage for the use of the Clerk's office, seven hundred dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary; for chief clerk, journal clerk, 
and two reading clerks, at three thousand six hundred dollars each, 
and for the journal clerk for preparing Digest of the Rules, one 
thousand dollars per annum; tally clerk, three thousand dollars; for 
printing and bill clerk, and disbursing clerk, at two thousand five 
hundred dollars each ; for file clerk, and enrolling clerk, at two thou­
sand two hundred and fifty dollars each; for assistant disbursing. 
clerk, assistant enrolling clerk, resolutior:. and petition clerk, news­
paper clerk, index clerk, superintendent of document-room, and libra­
rian, at two thousand dollars each; for distributing clerk, stationery 
clerk, and two assistant librarians, at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars each; for one book-keeper and seven clerks, including three 
clerks to index private claims, at one thousand six hundred dollars 
each; for document clerk and locksmith; at one thousand four hun­
dred and forty dollars each; two messengers in the House library, at 
one thousand three hundred and fourteen dollars each; one telegraph 
operator, one assistant to the file clerk, and two laborers in Clerk's 
document-room, at nine hundred dollars each; one page, one la­
borer in the bath-room, and four laborers, at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars each; one assistant journal clerk, at six dollars per 
day during the session, seven hundred and twenty-six dollars; one 
assistant index clerk, during the session and three months after its 
close, two hundred and eleven days, at six dollars per day, one thou­
sand two hundred and sixty-six dollars; one messenger-boy in chief 
clerk's room, three hun<l~'ed dollars; in all, eighty-three thousand 
three hundred and twenty dollars ................................ . 

INDEXING JouRNALS OF CONGRESS: For clerk to prepare the general 
index to the Journals of Congress, under resolution of June eight­
eenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, two thousand five hun-. 
dred dollars, and for the following assistants, under his direc.tion to 
be appointed by the Committee on Rules, narnely: two at one thou­
sand two hundred dollars each; four at one thousand dollars each; 
and two at eight hundred dollars each; in all, ten thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

• 

73 

$1,200.00 

1,695,000.00 

110,624.00 

6,804:.80 
900.00 

83,320.00 

10,500.00 



74 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

UNDER ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL: One chief engineer, one 
thousand seven hundred dollars; two assistant engineers, at one thou­
sand two hundred dollars each; four conductors of the elevators, at 
one thousand one hundred dollars each, who shall be under the super­
vision and direction of the Architect of the Capitol; one laborer, 
eight hundred and twenty dollars; five ·firemen, at nine hundred dol­
lars each; one electrician, one thousand two hundred dollars; one 
laborer, eight hundred dollars; one laborer to clean Statuary Hall 
and watch statuary therein, six hundred and sixty dollars; in all, 
sixteen thousand four hundred and eighty dollars ................ . 

CLERKS AND MESSENGERS TO COMMITTEES: For clerk to the Com­
mittee on Ways and Means, three thousand dollars; assistant clerk, 
one thousand six hundred dollars; messenger, one thousand dollars; 
clerk to the Committee on Appropriations, three thousand dollars; 
assistant clerk, one thousand six hundred t \ollars; messenger, one 
thousand dollars; clerk to Committee on Ag-riculture, clerk to the 
Committee on Claims, clerk to the Committee on Commerce, clerk to 
the Cmnmittee on the District of Columbia, clerk to the Committee 
on Foreign Affairs, clerk to the Committee on Indian Affairs, clerk to 
the Committee on Invalid Pensions, clerk to the Committee on the J u­
diciary, clerk to the Committee on Military Affairs, clerk to the Com­
mittee on Naval Affairs, clerk to the Committee on the Public Lands, 
clerk to the Committee on Rivers and Harbors. clerk to the Commit­
tee on War Claims; clerk to continue Digest of Claims under resolu­
tion of the House adopted March seventh, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight; clerk to the Committee on the Post Office and Post 
Roads; clerk to the Committee on Public Buildings and Grounds, 
and Clerk to the Committee on Elections, at two thousand dollars 
each; assistant clerk to the Committee on War Claims, one thousand 
two hundred dollars; in all, forty-six thousand four hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For clerk to the Committee on the Census from July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight, to March fourth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, at the rate of two thousand dollars per annum, one thou-
sand three hundred and fifty-one dollars and ninety cents ......... . 

For thirty-nine clerks to committees, at six dollars each pel' day 
during the session, twenty-eight thousand three hundred and four-
teen dollars .................................................... · .. 

OFFICE OF SERGEANT-AT-ARMS: For Sergeant-at-Arms of the 
House of Representatives, four thousand five hundred dollars; one 
deputy to the Sergeant-at-Arms, two thousand dollars; one cashier, 
three thousand dollars; one paying-teller, two thousand dollars; one 
book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one messenger, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; one page at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars; and one laborer, at six hundred and sixty dollars; 
in all, fifteen thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars .......... . 

OFFICE OF DooR-KEEPER: For Door-Keeper, three thousand five 
hundred dollars; and for hire of horses, feed, repair of wagon and · 
harness, six hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be :o.ecessary; 
assistant door-keeper, superintendent of document-room, assistant 
superintendent of document-room, and Department messenger, at 
two thousand dollars each; one employee, one thousand five hun­
dred dollars; document file clerk, one thousand four hundred dol­
lars; assistant document file clerk, under resolution of December 
nineteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, one thousand three 
hundred and fourteen dollars; clerk for Door-Keeper, and janitor, 
at one thousand two hundred dollars each; nine messengers, includ­
ing the messenger to the reporter's gallery, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars each; nine messengers, at one thousand dollars 
each; six laborers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; two 
laborers in the water-closet, at seven hundred and twenty dollars 

$10,480.00 

46,400.00 

1,351. 90 

28,314.00 

15,880.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

each; three laborers, including two in the cloak-rooms, at six hun­
dred dollars each; female attendant in ladies retiring-rooms, six 
hundred dollars; superintendent of the folding-room, two thousand 
dollars; three clerks in the folding-room, one at one thoUfjand eight 
hundred dollars and two at one thousand two hundred dollars each; 
one foreman, one thousand five hundred dollars; one messenger, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; one folder in the sealing-room, 
one thousand two hundred dollars ; one page, five hundred dollars; 
one laborer, four hundred dollars; ten folders, at nine hundred dol­
lars each; five folders, at eight hundred and forty dollars each; 
three folders, during the session, at seventy dollars per month each; 
and fifteen folders, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; 
one night watchman, nine hundred dollars; one driver, six hundred 
dollars; fourteen messengers on the soldier's roll, at one thousand 
two hundred dollars each; two chief pages, at nine hundred dollars 
each; thirty-three pages, boys not under twelve years of age, dur­
ing the session, including two riding pages, one telephone page, and 
one telegraph page, at two dollars and fifty cents per day each; two 
messengers, during the session, at seventy dollars per month each; 
ten laborers, during the session, at sixty dollars per month each; 
six laborers known as cloak-room men, during the session, at fifty 
dollars per month each; in all, one hundred and sixteen thousand 
seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and fifty cents ................ . 

OFFICE oF PosTMASTER: For postmaster, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; first assistant postmaster, two thousand dollars; 
ten messengers, including messenger to superintend transportation 
of mails, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; three messen­
gers, during the session, at eight hundred dollars each; four mes­
sengers, at one hundred dollars per month each, during the session; 
and one laborer, at seven hundred and twenty dollars; in all, twenty-
one thousand two hundred and twenty dollars ................... . 

For hire of horses and mail-wagons for carrying the mails, five 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary ......... . 

OFFICIAL REPORTERS: For one chief official reporter, six thou­
sand dollars; and for four official reporters of the proceedings and 
debates of the House, at five thousand dollars each; one assistant 
official reporter, under the chief official reporter, one thousand dol-
lars; in all, twenty-seven thousand dollars ....................... . 

STENOGRAPHERS TO CoMMITTEES: For two stenographers to com-
mittees at four thousand dollars each, eight thousand dollars ..... . 

That wherever the words "during the session" occur in the fore­
going paragraphs, they shall be construed to mean four months, or 
one hundred and twenty-one days. 
· FoR CoNTINGENT EXPENSES, namely : For materials for folding, 
sixteen thousand dollars ......................................... . 

For fuel and oil for the heating apparatus, seven thousand dollars. 
For furniture, and repairs of the same, ten thousand dollars ..... . 
For packing.!boxes, two thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven 

dollars .......................................................... . 
For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select com-

mittees, twenty thousand dollars ................................. . 
For stationery for members of the House of Representatives, in­

cluding six thousand dollars for stationery for the use of the com­
mittees and officers of the House, forty-seven thousand six hundred 
and twenty-five dollars .......................................... . 

For postage-stamps for the Postmaster, one hundred dollars; for 
the Clerk, two hundred dollars; for the Sergeant-at-Arms, two hun­
dred dollars; and for the Doorkeeper, twenty-five dollars; in all, five 
hundred and twenty-five dollars .................................. . 

[Total amount for House of Representatives, $2,297,688.20.] 

75 

$116,756.50 

21,220.00 

5,000.00 

27,000.00 

8.000.00 

16,000.00 
7,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,987.00 

20,000.00 

47,625.00 

525.00 



76 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

PUBLIC PRINTING. 

For compensation of the Public Printer, four thousand five hun­
dred dollars; for chief clerk, two thousand four hundred dollars; 
two clerks of class four; two clerks of class three; one clerk of class 
two; in all, fifteen thousand one hundred dollars .................. . 

For contingent expenses of his office, namely: For stationery, post­
age, advertising, traveling expenses, horses and wagons, and miscel-
laneous items, three thousand dollars ............................. . 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. 

For compensation of Librarian, four thousand do1lars ; and for 
twenty-five assistant librarians, two at two thousand five hundred 
dollars each; two at one thousand eight hundred dollars each, two at 
one thousand six hundred dollars each, two at one thousand four 
hundred and forty dollars each; eight at one thousand four hundred 
dollars each, one of whom shall be in charge of international ex­
changes; six at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one at seven 
hundred and twenty dollars; and two at six hundred dollars each; in 
all, thirty-nine thousand dollars ................................. . 

For purchase of books for the Library, four thousand dollars; for 
purchase of law-books for the Library, one thousand five hundred 
dollars; for the purchase, by the Librarian of Congress, of new books 
of reference for the Supreme Court, to be a part of the Library of 
Congress and purchased under the direction of the Chief-Justice, 
one thousand five hundred dollars; for expenses of exchanging pub­
lic documents for the publications of foreign Governments, one thou­
sand five hundred dollars; for purchase of files of periodicals and 
newspapers, two thousand five hundred dollars; in all, eleven thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

That hereafter the law library shall be kept open every day so long 
as either House of Congress is in session. 

For contingent expenses of said Library, one thousand dollars .. . 
For expenses of the copyright business, five hundred dollars ..... . 
For Botanic Garden: For superintendent, one thousand eight hun-

dred dollars; for assistants and laborers, under the direction of the 
Joint Library Committee of Congress, eleven thousand and seventy­
three dollars and seventy-five cents; in all, twelve thousand eight 
hundred and seventy-three dollars and seventy-five cents .......... . 

For procuring manure, tools, fuel, purchasing trees and shrubs, 
and for labor and materials in connection with repairs and improve­
ments to Botanic Garden, under direction of the Joint Library Com-
mittee of Congress, five thousand dollars ........................ . 

[Total amount for Library of Congress and Botanic Garden, 
$69,373. 75.] 

EXECUTIVE. 

For compensation of the President of the United States, fifty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For compensation of the Vice-President of the United States, at 
the rate of eight thousand dollars per annum, two thousand six hun-
dred and twenty-two dollars and twenty-two cents ................ . 

For compensation of the President of the Senate, in addition to 
his salary as Senator, three thousand dollars ..................... . 

For compensation to the following in the office of the President of 
the United States: Private Secretary, three thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars; assistant secretary, two thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars; three executive clerks, at two thousand dollars each; 
two clerks of class four; one clerk of class three; one clerk of class 
two, who shall be a telegraph operator; steward, at one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; one usher, at one thousand four hundred dol 

$15,100.00 

3,000.00 

39,000.00 

11,000.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

12,873.75 

5,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,622.22 

3,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

1ars; four messengers, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; 
five doorkeepers, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one 
wai:chrnan, nine hundred dollars; and one fireman, eight hundred 
and sixty-four dollars; in all, thirty-three thousand eight hundred 
and sixty-four dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

For contingent expenses of the Executive Office, including station­
ery therefor, as well as record-books, telegrams, books for library, 
miscellaneous items, and furniture and carpets for offices, care of 
office carriage, horses, and harness, eight thousand dollars ........ . 

[Total amount for Executive, $97,486.22.] 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

For three Commissioners, at three thousand five hundred dollars 
each; one chief examiner, three thousand dollars; one secretary, two 
thousand dollars; one clerk of class four, who shall be a stenographer; 
two clerks of class three; two clerks of class two; one clerk of class 
one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two clerks, at nine 
hundred dollars each; one messenger; and one laborer; in all, twenty-
nine thousand eight hundred dollars ............................. . 

For necessary traveling expenses, including those of exa1niners 
acting under the direction of the Commission, five thousand dollars .. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 

For compensation of the Secretary of State, eight thousand dollars; 
first assistant secretary of state, four thousand five hundred dollars; 
two assistant secretaries of state, at three thousand five hundred 
dollars each; for chief clerk, two thousand seven hundred and fifty 
dollars; for six chiefs of bureau and one translator, at two thousand 
one hundred dollars each; stenographer to the Secretary, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; eleven clerks of class four; four clerks of class 
three; seven clerks of class two; fourteen clerks of class one; four 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; and ten clerks, at nine hundred 
dollars each; one messenger; three assistant messengers; one packer, 
at seven hundred and twenty dollars; ten laborers; one telegraph 
operator, one thousand two hundred dollars; in all, one hundred and 
sixteen thousand and seventy dollars ............................ . 

For indexing records: One clerk of class two, one thousand four 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For proof-reading the laws of the United States and reports to Con­
gress, including boxes and transportation of the same, one thousand 
two hundred and eighty dollars .................................. . 

For stationery, furniture, fixtures, and repairs, five thousand 
dollars ........................................ · .................. . 

For books and maps, and books for the library, two thousand 
dollars ...... : ................................................... . 

For services of lithographer, and necessary materials for the lith-
ographic press, one thousand two hundred dollars ................ . 

For contingent expenses, namely: For care and subsistence of 
horses and repairs of wagons, carriage, and harness, to be used only 
for official purposes, one thousand two hundred dollars; for rmit of 
stable and wagon-shed, six hundred dollars; for care of clock, tele­
graphic and electric apparatus, and repairs to the same, six hundred 
dollars, and for miscellaneous items not included in the foregoing, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; in all, four thousand eight hun-
dred dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................ . 

For expenses of editing and distributing the laws enacted during 
the first session of the Fiftieth Congress, three thousand dollars .... 

For editing and distributing the Statutes at Large of the Fiftieth 
Congress, one thousand dollars .................................. . 

[Total amount for Department of State, $135, 750.] 

77 

$33,864.00 

8,000.00 

29,800.00 

5,000.00 

116,070.00 

1,400.00 

1,280.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,200.00 

4,800.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 



78 .APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

SECRETARY's OFFICE: For compensation of the Secretary of the 
Treasury, eight thousand dollars; two assistant secretaries of the 
treasury, at four thousand five hundred dollars each; clerk to the 

' secretary, two thousand four hundred dollars; two private secre­
taries, one to each assistant secretary, at one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars each; Government actuary, under the control of the 
Treasury Department, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; 
one clerk, at one thousand two hundred dollars; one copyist; three 
messengers; two assistant messengers; in all, thirty-one thousand 
three hundred and ten dollars .................................... . 

Office of chief clerk and superintendent: For chief clerk, includ­
ing three huudred dollars as superintendent of Treasury building, 
three thousand dollars; assistant superintendent of Treasury build­
ing, two thousand one hundred dollars; an inspector of electric-light 
plants, gas, and fixtures for all public buildings under control of the 
Treasury Department, one thousand nine hundred dollars; four 
clerks of class four; additional to one clerk of class four as book­
keeper, one hundred dollars; two clerks of class three; three clerks 
of class two; three clerks of class one; one clerk, at one thousand 
dollars; one messenger; two assistant messengers; one storekeeper, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; one telegraph operator, one thou­
sand two hundred dollars; three elevator conductors, at seven huiJ-­
dred and twenty dollars each; one engineer, one thousand four hun­
dred dollars; one assistant engineer, one thousand dollars; two as­
sistant engineers, at seven hundred and twenty doJlars each; one 
locksmith and electrician, one thousand two hundred dollars; three 
:firemen; five firemen, at six hundred and sixty dollars each; one coal­
passer, five hundred dollars; one captain of the watch, one thousand 
four hundred dollars; two lieutenants of the watch, at nine hundred 
dollars each; fifty-eight watchmen; one foreman of laborers, one thou­
sand dollars; one skilled laborer, male, at eight hundred and forty dol­
lars; three skilled laborers, male, at seven hundred and twenty dollars 
each; twenty-six laborers; ten laborers, at five hundred dollars each; 
one laborer, at four hundred and eighty dollars; two laborers, at 
three hundred and sixty dollars each; ninety charwmnen; and for 
the following en1ployees while actually employed: One foreman of 
cabinet-shop, at five dollars per day; one draughtsman, at four dol­
lars per day; one cabinet-maker, at three dollars and fifty cents per 
day; twelve cabinet-makers, at three dollars per day each; one cabi­
net-maker, at two dollars per day; in all, one hundred and fifty-three 
thousand eight hundred and sixty-six dollars and fifty cents ........ . 

Division of warrants, estimates, and appropriations: For chief of 
division, three thousand dollars; assistant chief of division, two 
thousand four hundred dollars; estimate and digest clerk, two thou­
sand dollars; sjx clerks of class four; three clerks of class three; one 
clerk of class two; four clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thou­
sand dollars each; one clerk, at nine hundred dollars; one assistant 
messenger; and one laborer; in all, thirty-three thousand four hun-
dred and eighty dollars .......................................... . 

Division of Customs: For chief of division, two thousand seven 
hundred and fifty dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand 
dollars; two clerks of class four; two clerks of class three; two clerks 
of class two; two clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand 
dollars each; two clerks at nine hundred dollars each; two assistant 
messengers; in all, twenty-one thousand nine hundred and ninety 
dollars .................................................... · ...... . 

Division of appointments: For chief of division, two thousand seven 
hundred and fifty dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand 
dollars; one clerk of class four; four clerks of class three; two clerks 
of class two; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; two clerks, at nine 

$31,310.00 

153,866.50 

33,480.00 

21,990.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred dollars each; two copyists, at eight hundred and forty dol­
lars each; one assistant messenger; two laborers; in all, twenty-two 
thousand two hundred and seventy dollars ....................... . 

Division of public moneys: For chief of division, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand dollars; 
four clerks of class four; three clerks of class three; two clerks of 
class two; one clerk of class one; one clerk, one thousand dollars; one 
clerk, nine hundred dollars; one messenger; one assistant messenger; 
one laborer, five hundred and fifty dollars; in all, twenty-four thou-
sand five hundred and ten dollars ................................ . 

Division of loans and currency: For chief of division, two thou­
sand five hundred dollars; one assistant chief of division, at two 
thousand one hundred dollars; seven clerks of class four; additional 
to two clerks of class four as receiving-clerk of bonds and book­
keeper, one hundred dollars each; oneclerkof class three; two clerks 
of class two; three clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand dol­
lars each; thirteen clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one copyist at 
eight hundred and forty dollars; one n1essenger; two assistant mes­
sengers; six laborers; superintendent of paper-room, one thousand 
six hundred dollars; one paper-cutter, at three dollars per day; one 
paper-counter, seven hundred and twenty dollars; twenty-four paper­
counters and laborers, at six hundred and twenty dollars each; in all 
sixty-four thousand three hundred and nineteen dollars ........... . 

Division of revenue marine: For chief of division, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand dol­
lars; one clerk of class four; four clerks of class three; two clerks of 
class two; two clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars 
each; one clerk, at nine hundred dollars; and one laborer; in all, twenty-
one thousand four hundred and sixty dollars ..................... . 

Miscellaneous division: For chief of division, two thousand five 
hut1dred dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand dollars; one 
clerk of class four; two clerks of class three; one clerk of class two; 
one clerk of class one; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; one clerk, at 
nine hundred dollars; one assif.ltant messenger; in all, fourteen thou-
sand seven hundred and twenty dollars . .......................... . 

Division of stationery, printing, and blanks: For chief of division, 
two thousand five hundred dollars; four clerks of class four; two 
clerks of class three; three clerks of class two; two clerks of class one; 
two cl8rks, at nine hundred dollars each; two messengers; two assist­
ant messengers; one foreman of bindery, at five dollars per day; four 
binders, at four dollars per day each; and one sewer and folder, at 
two dollars and fift-y cents per day; in all, thirty-one thousand seven 
hundred and seventy-five dollars and fifty cents ................... . 

Division of 1nail and files:· For chief of division, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; one clerk of class three; five clerks of class two; two 
clerks of class one; six clerks, at one thousand dollars each; four 
clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one mail-messenger, one thou­
sand dollars; two assistant messengers; one laborer, at six hundred 
dollars; in all, twenty-six thousand one hundred and forty dollars .. 

Division of special agents: For assistant chief of division, two 
thousand four hundred dollars; one clerk of class three; three clerks 
of class one; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; three clerks, at nine 
hundred dollars each; and one messenger; in all, twelve thousand one 
hundred and forty dollars ....................................... . 

Offices of disbursing clerks: For two disbursing clerks at two thou­
sand five hundred dollars each; one clerk of class four; one clerk of 
class three; and one clerk, one thousand dollars; in all, nine thousand 
four hundred dollars ............................................. . 

Miscellaneous: For one clerk of class two; one clerk, one thousand 
dollars; two clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; in all, four thou-
sand two hundred dollars ........................................ . 

[Total amount for Secretary's Office, $471,581.] 

79 

$22,270.00 

24,510.00 

64,319.00 

21,460.00 

14,720.00 

31,775.50 

26,140.00 

12,140.00 

9,400.00 

4,200.00 



80 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SUPERVISING ~1\.RCHITECT: In the construction branch of the 
Treasury: For Supervising Architect, four thousand five hundred 
dollar~; assistant and chief clerk, two thousand five hundred dollars; 
one principal clerk and stenographer, at two thousand dollars; one 
clerk of class three; one clerk of class one; one clerk, at nine hun­
dred dollars; and one assistant messenger; in all, thirteen thousand 
four hundred and twenty dollars ................................. . 

And the services of skilled draughtsmen, civil engineers, com­
puters, accountants, photographic service, copyists, and such other 
services as the Secretary of the Treasury m.ay deem necessary and 
specially order may be employed in the Office of the Supervising 
Architect to carry into effect the various appropriations for public 
buildings, to be paid for from and equitably charged against such 
appropriations: Provided, That the expenditures on this account for 
the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
nine, shall not exceed one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars; 
and that the Secretary of the Treasury shall each year in the annual 
estimates report to Congress the number of persons so employed and 
the amount paid to each. 

FIRST CoMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY: For First Comptroller 
of the Treasury, five thousand dollars; deputy comptroller, two thou­
sand seven.hundred dollars; four chiefs of division, at two thousand 
one hundred dollars each; six clerks of class four; twelve clerks of 
class three; ,.eleven clerks of class two; eleven clerks of class one; 
three clerks, at one thousand dollars each; and eight clerks, at nine 
hundred dollars each; ·one skilled laborer, at eight hundred and forty 
dollars; one messenger; and three laborers; in all, eighty-eight thou-
sand five hundred and sixty dollars .............................. . 

SECOND CoMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY: For Second Comp­
troller of the Treasury, five thousand dollars; depli.ty con1ptroller, 
two thousand seven hundred dollars; seven chiefs of division, at two 
thousand one hundred dollars each; ten clerks of class four; ten 
clerks of class three; ten .clerks of class two; ten clerks of class one; 
two clerks, at one thousand dollars each; five clerks, at nine hun­
dred dollars each; one messenger; and three laborers; in all, ninety-
one thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars .................. . 

For continuing the adjustment of the accounts of the Soldier's 
Home, under section forty-eight hundred and eighteen of the Re­
vised Statutes, in the Office of the Second Comptroller: For five 
clerks, at six hundred and sixty dollars each, to be employed on 
Soldiers' Home roll, three thousand three hundred dollars: Provided, 
That adjustments of said accounts shall be limited to those originat­
ing subsequent to March third, eighteen hundred and fifty-one: And 
provided further, That the Secretary of War shall prepare and sub­
mit to Congress, through the Secretary of the Treasury, in the Book 
of Estimates for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and ninety, esti­
mates in detail for the support and maintenance of the Soldiers' 
Home, and for all necessary expenses connected -therewith, for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and ninety .......................... . 

CoMMISSIONER OF CusTOMS: For Commissioner of Customs, four 
thousand dollars; deputy commissioner, two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars; two chiefs of division, at two thouRand one hundred 
dollars each; two clerks of class four; five clerks of ·class three; 
eleven clerks of class two; eight clerks of class one; one clerk, at 
one thousand dollars; one assistant messenger; and one laborer; in 
all, forty-nine thousand four hundred and thirty dollars .......... . 

FIRST AUDITOR: For the First Auditor of the Treasury, three 
thousand six hundred dollars; deputy auditor, two thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars; four chiefs of division, at two thousand 
dollars each; seven clerks of class four; ten clerks of class three; 
eleven clerks of class two; eighteen clerks of class one; three clerks, 
at one thousand dollars each; four copyists and counters, at nine 

$13,420.00 

88,560.00 

91,720.00 

3,300.00 

49,430.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred dollars each; two assistant messengers; and two laborers; 
in all~ eighty-eight thousand eight hundred and ten dollars . :. . ... 

SECOND AUDITOR: For Second Auditor, three thousand s1x hun­
dred dollars; deputy auditor, two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars; six chiefs of division, at two thousand dollars each; ten 
clerks of class four; forty-two clerks of class three; additional to 
one clerk of class four as disbursing clerk, two hundred dollars; fifty­
five clerks of class two; forty-eight clerks of class one; three clerks, 
at one thousand dollars each; one messenger; three assistant mes­
sengers; eight laborers; and two charwomen; in all, two hundred 
and forty-nine thousand six hundred and ten dollars .............. . 

For the purpose of restoring and repairing the worn-out and de­
faced rolls in the Second Auditor's Office, twenty-one thousand dol-
lars ...................................................... ··.·.· .. 

For additional force for continuing the adjustment of the accounts 
of the Soldier's Home in the Office of the Second Auditor, under section 
forty-eight hundred and eighteen, Revised Statutes: Seven clerks, 
at eight hundred and forty dolla~·s each; and one, at seven hundred 
and twenty dollars, six thousand six hundred dollars: Provided, That 
adjustments of said accounts shall be limited to those originating 
subsequent to March third, eighteen hundred and fifty-one ........ . 

For the twenty additim:ial clerks of class one in the Second Au­
ditor's Office rendered necessary by increase of work relating to 
pensions, twenty-four thousand dollars ........................... . 

For the building at the corner of F and Seventeenth streets: One 
engineer, one thousand dollars; conductor of elevator, seven hundred 
and twenty dollars; one fireman; four watchmen; threfl laborers; one 
of whom, when necessary, shall assist and relieve the conductor of 
the elevator; and one laborer, at four hundred and eighty doEars; 
four charwomen; in all, eight thousand seven hundred and forty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

THIRD AUDITOR: For Third Auditor, three thousand six hundred 
dollars; deputy auditor, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; 
seven chiefs of division, at two thousand dollars each; six clerks of 
crass four; twenty-one clerks of class three, fifty-four clerks of class 
two; twenty-nine clerks of class one; five clerks, at one thousand 
dollars each; six clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one assistant 
messenger; and eight laborers; and one female laborer, at four hun­
dred and eighty dollars; in all, one hundred and ninety-one thousand 
five hundred and thirty dollars .............................. , ... . 

FoURTH AUDITOR: For the Fourth Auditor, three thousand six 
hundred dollars; deputy auditor, two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars; three chiefs of division, at. two thousand dollars each; two 
clerks of class four; thirteen clerks of class three; eight clerks of 
class two; nine clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand dol­
lars each; five clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; two clerks, at 
eight hundred dollars each; one messenger; one assistant n1essenger; 
and two laborers; in all, sixty-nine thousand two hundred and thirty 
dollars ........................ . .............. " .................. . 

FIFTH AUDITOR: ],or the Fifth Auditor, three thousand six hun­
dred dollars; deputy auditor, two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars; three chiefs of division, at two thousand dollars each; four 
clerks of class four; five clerks of class three; four clerks of class 
two; six clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars each; 
four clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one messenger; and two 
laborers; in all, forty -seven thousand six hundred and ten dollars ... 

AUDITOR OF THE TREASURY FOR THE POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT: 
For the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office Department, three 
thousand six hundred dollars; deputy auditor, who may be desig­
nated to sign, in the name of the said Auditor, such letters and papers 
as the Auditor may direct, two thousand two hundred and fifty dol­
lars; chief clerk, two thousand dollars; ten chiefs of division, at two 

S. Mis. 212-6 

81 

$88,810.00 

249,610.00 

21,000.00 

6,600.00 

24,000.00 

8, 740.00 

191,530.00 

69,230.00 

47,610.00 



82 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

thousand dollars each; eighteen clerks of class four, and additional to 
one clerk as disbursing clerk, two hundred dollars; sixty-five clerks of 
class three; seventy-seven clerks of class two; eighty clerks of class one; 
sixty clerks, at one thousand dollars each; one skilled laborer, at one 
thousand dollars; twenty assorters of money-orders, at nine hundred 
dollars each; fifteen assorters of money-orders, at eight hundred and 
forty dollars each; two messengers; eight assorters of _money-orders, 
at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; seven assistant messen­
gers; twenty-three male laborers, at six hundred and sixty dollars 
each; three female laborers, at six hundred and sixty dollars each; 
and ten charwomen; in all, four hundred and ninety-one thousand 
eight hundred and ninety dollars ................................ . 

For the temporary force to. dispose of accumulated money-orders, 
namely: Three clerks of class one; three clerks, at one thousand 
dollars each; and four clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; in all, 
ten thousand two hundred dollars ..... . .......................... . 

TREASURER: For the Treasurer of the United States, six thousand 
dollars; a,ssistant treasurer, three thousand six hundred dollars; 
cashier, three thousand six hundred dollars; assistant cashier, three 
thousand two hundred dollars; chief clerk, two thousand five hundred 

·dollars; five chiefs of division, at two thousand five hundred dollars 
each; one vault clerk, two thousand five hundred dollars; one prin­
cipal book-keeper, at two thousand five hundred dollars; one assistant 
book-keeper, at two thousand four hundred dolla"!"s; two tellers, at 
two thousand five hundred dollars each; two assistant tellers, at two 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars each; one clerk for the Treas­
urer, one thousand eight hundred dollars; twenty-six clerks of class 
four; seventeen clerks of class three; fifteen clerks of class two; one 
coin clerk, at one thousand four hundred dollars; twenty clerks of 
class one; ten clerks, at one thousand dollars each; fifty clerks, at 
nine hundred dollars each; nine clerks, at -seven hundred ·dollars 
each; one mail messenger, eight hundred and forty dollars; six mes­
sengers; six· assistant messengers; twenty-three laborers; seven char­
women; three pressmen, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; 
one compositor and pressman, at three dollars and twenty cents per 
day; eight separators, at six hundred and sixty dollars each; seven 
feeders, at six hundred and sixty dollars each; in all, two hundred 
and seventy-three thousand three hundred and sixty-one dollars and 
sixty cents ...... · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . 

For the force employed in redeeming the national currency (to be 
reimbursed by the national banks), namely: For superintendent, 
three thousand five hundred dollars; one principal teller and one 
principal book-keeper, at two thousand five hundred dollars each; 
one assistant book-keeper, two thousand four hundred dollars; and 
one assistant teller, at two thousand dollars; two clerks of class four; 
three clerks of class three; four clerks of class two; twenty clerks 
of class one; thirteen clerks, at one thousand dollars each; five 
clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; three assistant messengers; 
and one charwoman; in all, seventy thousand eight hundred dollars. 

REGISTER OF THE TREASURY: For the Register of the Treasury, 
four thousand dollars; assistant register, two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars; four chiefs of division, at two thousand dollars 
each; seventeen clerks of class four; sixteen clerks of class three; 
eleven clerks of class two; fourteen clerks of class one; two clerks, 
at one thousand dollars each; twenty-nine copyists, at nine hundred 
dollars each; one messenger; four assistant messengers; and eight 
laborers; in all, one hundred and thirty-nine thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty dollars ............................................ . 

CoMPTROLLER OF THE CuRRENCY: For Comptroller of the Cur­
rency, five thousand dollars; deputy comptroller, two thousand eight 
hundred dollars; four chiefs of division, at two thousand two hun­
dred dollars each; one stenographer, at one thousand six hundred 

$491,890.00 

10,200.00 

273,361.60 

70,800.00 

139,750.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

dollars; eight clerks of class four; additional to bond clerk, two 
hundred dollars; eleven clerks of class three; eight clerks of class 
two; eight clerks of class one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars 
each; twenty-five clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one messen­
ger; two assistant messenge~"S; one engineer, one thousand dollars; 
one firBman; three laborers; and two night watchmen; in all, one 
hundred and three thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ...... . 

For expenses of special examinations of national banks and bank­
plates, of keeping macerator in Treasury Building in repair, and for 
other incidental expenses attending the working of said macerator, 
two thousand dollars ............................................ . 

11-,or expenses of the national currency (to be reimbursed by the 
national banks), namely: One superintendent, at two thousand dol­
lars; one teller and one book-keeper, at two thousand dollars each; 
and one assistant book-keeper, at two thousand dollars; nine clerks, 
at nine hundred dollars each; and one assistant messenger; in all, 
sixteen thousand eight hundred and twenty dollars ............... . 

CoMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE: For Commissioner of In­
ternal Revenue, six thousand dollars; one deputy commissioner, 
three thousand two hundred dollars; one chemist, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; one microscopist, two thousand five hundred dol­
lars; two heads of division, at two thousand five hundred dollars 
each; five heads of division, at two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars each; one superintendent 0f stamp-vault, two thousand dol­
lars; one stenographer, one thousand eight hundred dollars; twenty­
four clerks of class four; twenty-four clerks of class three; thirty­
four clerks of class two; twenty-four clerks of class one; thirteen 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; forty clerks, at nine hundred 
dollars each; two messengers; fourteen assistant messengers; and 
thirteen laborers; in all, two hundred and sixty-one thousand five 
hundred and ninety dollars .................... , ................. . 

For one stamp agent, at one thousand six hundred dollars, and 
one counter, at nine hundred dollars; in all, two thousand five hun­
dred dollars, the same to be reimbursed by the stamp-manufacturers. 

LIGHT-HousE BoARD: For chief clerk of the Light-House Board, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; two clerks of class four; two 
clerks of·class three; one clerk of class two; three clerks of class one; 
one clerk, at nine hundred dollars; two assistant messengers; in all, 
sixteen thousand five hundred and forty dol~ars ................. . 

For the following additional employees in the Office of the Light­
House Board, who shall be paid from the appropriations for the 
Light-House Establishment, namely: One clerk of class two, who 
shall be a stenographer; one clerk of class one; nine clerks, at nine 
hundred dollars each; one laborer, six hundred dollars; one assist­
ant civil engineer, two thousand four hundred dollars; one draughts­
man, one thousand eight hundred dollars; one draughtsman, one 
thousand five hundred and sixty dollars; one draughtsman, one 
thousand four hundred and forty dollars; and one draughtsman, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; in all, nineteen thousand seven hun­
dred dollars. 

OFFICE OF LIFE-SAVING SERVICE: For General Superintendent 
of the Life-Saving Service, four thousand dollars; assistant general 
superintendent of the Life-Saving Service, two thousand five hun­
dred dollars; one principal clerk and accountant, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; one topographer and hydrographer, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one civil engineer, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; one draughtsman, one thousand five hun­
dred dollars; two clerks of class four; three clerks of class three; 
two clerks of class two; five clerks of class one; two clerks, at one 
thousand dollars each; five clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; 
one assistant messenger; and one laborer; in all, thirty-eight thou-
sand four hundred and !=lighty dollars ............................ . 

83 

$103,120.00 

2,000.00 

16,820.00 

261,590.00 

2,500.00 

16,540.00 

38,480.00 



84 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

BuREAU OF NAVIGATION: For Commissioner of Navigation, three 
thousand six hundred dollars; two clerks of class four, additional 
to one clerk acting as deputy commissioner, two hundred dollars; 
one clerk of class three; two derks of class two; three clerks of class 
one; ten clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; one assistant messen­
ger; and one laborer; in all, twenty-five thousand seven hundred 
and eighty dollars ............................................... . 

BuREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING: For Chief of Bureau, 
four thousand five hundred dollars; one assistant, two thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars; accountant, two thousand dollars; one 
stenographer, one thousand six hundred dollars; one clerk of class 
three; two clerks of class one; one clerk, one thousand dollars; two 
assistant messengers; and one laborer; in all, seventeen thousand 
four hundred and fifty dollars ......................... ~ ......... . 

BuREAU 01:1' STATISTICS: For the officer in charge of the Bureau of 
Statistics, three thousand dollars; chief clerk, two thousand dollars; 
four clerks of class four; four clerks of class three; five clerks of class 
two; nine clerks of class one; three clerks, at one thousand dollars 
each; two copyists, at nine hundred dollars each; three copyists, at 
seven hundred and twenty dollars each; one messenger; one assist­
ant messenger; one laborer; and one female laborer, at four hundred 
and eighty dollars; in all, forty-six thousand and sixty dollars ..... 

For the payment of the services of experts, and for other necessary 
expenditures connected with the collection of facts relative to the 
internal and foreign commerce of the United States, seven thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION: For one chief, three thousand five 
hundred dollars; one chief clerk, two thousand dollars; one clerk of 
class four; one clerk of class two; one clerk of class one; one clerk, 
at one thousand dollars; and one attendant, at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars; in all e1even thousand six hundred and twenty dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

OFFICE OF CONSTRUCTION OF STANDARD WEIGHTS AND MEAS­
URES: For construction and verification of standard weights and 
measures, including metric standards, for the custom-houses, othtlr ' 
offices of the United States, and for the several States, and mural 
standards of 1ength in Washington, District of Co1umbia: One ad­
juster, one thousand five hundred dollars; one mechanician, one 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; and one watchman; in all, 
three thousand four hundred and seventy dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 

For purchase of materia1s and apparatus, and incidental expenses, 
five hundred dollars: Provided, That such necessary repairs and ad­
justments shall be made to the standards furnished to the several 
States and Territories as Inay be requested by the governors thereof, 
and also to standard weights and measures that have been, or may 
hereafter be, supplied to United States custom-houses and other 
offices of the United States, under act of Congress, when requested 
by the Secretary of the Treasury ................................ . 

For expenses of the attendance of the American member of the 
International Committee on Weights and Measures at the general 
conference provided for in the convention signed May twentieth, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-five, the sum of six hundred dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary .......................... . 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT: For Director, four thou­
sand five hundred dollars; examiner, two thousand five hundred 
dollars; computer, two thousand five hundred dollars; assayer, two 
thousand two hundred dollars; adjuster of accounts, two thousand 
dollars; two clerks of class three; two clerks of class two, one of 
whom shall be a stenographer; three c1erks of class one; one trans­
lator, one thousand two hundred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand 
dollars; one copyist; one messenger; assistant in laboratory, one 
thousand dollars; one helper, at five hundred dollars, in all, twenty-
~ight thousand seven hu.r' 1 red and forty dollars .................. . 

$25,780.00 

17,450.00 

46,060.00 

7,000.00 

11,620.00 

3,470.00 

500.00 

600.00 

28,740.00 



APPROPRIArriONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For freight on bullion and coin, by registered mail or otherwise, 
between mints and assay-offices, ten thousand dollars ............. . 

For contingent expenses of the Bureau of the Mint, to be expended 
under the direction of the Director, namely: For assay-laboratory, 
chemicals, fuel, materials, and other necessaries, seven hundred and 
fifty dollars; for examination of mints, expenses of visiting mints 
and assay-offices for the purpose of superintending the annual set­
tlements and for special examinations, two thousand five hundred 
dollars; for books, pamphlets, periodicals, specimens of coins and 
ores, balances, weights, and incidentals, five hundred dollars; and 
for the collection of statistics relative to the annual production of 
the precious metals in the United States, four thousand dollars; in 
all, seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars .............. . 

OFFICE oF SuPERVISING SuRGEON-GENERAL MARINE HosPITAL 
SERVICE: For Supervising Surgeon-General, four thousand dollars; 
one surgeon, three thousand dollars; one passed assistant surgeon, 
one thousand eight hundred dollars; one clerk, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars; five clerks, at one thousand six hundred dollars 
each; one clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; one hospital stew­
ard (employed as chemist), one thousand two hundred dollars; six 
copyists; one messenger, at six hundred dollars; one laborer, four hun­
dred and eighty dollars; and one laborer, three hundred and sixty dol­
lars; in all, twenty-seven thousand eight hundred and forty dollars, · 
the same to be paid from the permanent appropriations for the 
Marine Hospital Service. · 

OFFICE SUPERVISING INSPECTOR-GENERAL STEAMBOAT INSPEC­
TION SERVICE: For Supervising Inspector-General, three thousand 
five hundred dollars; one chief clerk, not to exceed one thousand eight 
hundred dollars~ one clerk, not to exceed one thousand six hundred 
,dollars; two clerks, not to exceed one thousand two hundred dollars 
each; one messenger, not to exceed eight hundred and forty dollars; 
in all, ten thousand one hundred and forty dollars, the same to be 
paid from the permanent appropriations for the Steamboat Inspection 
Service. 

FOR CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT, IN­
CLUDING ALL BUILDINGS UNDER CONTROL OF THE TREASURY IN 
WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, namely: 

For stationery for the Treasury Department and its several Bu-
reaus, twenty-eight thousand dollars ............................. . 

For postage required to prepay matter addressed to Postal Union 
countries, one thousand five hundred dollars ..................... . 

For postage, two hundred and fifty dolla1~s .................... . 
For newspapers, law-books, city directories, and other books of 

reference; purchase of material for binding important records (and 
of the amount appropriated not more than four hundred dollars may 
be used in the purchase of technical publications foreign and domes-
tic), two thousand five hundred dollars ........................... . 

For investigation of accounts and records, including the necessary 
traveling expenses, and for other traveling expenses, one thousand 
five hundred dollars .................... < ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For freight, expressage, telegraph and telephone service, three 
thousand five hundred dollars ................................... . 

For rent of buildings, four thousand eight hundred dollars ..... . 
For purchase of horses and wagons, for office and mail service to 

be used only for official purposes, care and subsistence of horses, in­
cluding shoeing, harness, and rep&irs of the same, four thousand dol-
lars ...................... ........................................ . 

. For purchase of ice, three thousand five hundred dollars ........ . 
~or purchase of file-holders and file-cases, five thousand dollars .. 
For purchase of coal, wood, engine oils and grease,. grates, grate­

baskets and fixtures, stoves and fixtures, blowers, coal-hods, pokers, 
shovels. and tongs, ten thousand dollars .......................... . 

85 

$10,000.00 

7, 750.00 

28,000.00 

1,500.00 
250.00 

2,500.00 

1,500.00 

3,500.00 
4,800.00 

4,000.00 
3,500.00 
5,000.00 

10,000.00 



86 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For purchase of gas, electric light, gas-brackets, candles, candle­
sticks, drop-lights and tubing, gas-burners, gas-torches, globes, lan-
terns, and wicks, fourteen thousand dollars ............ · .......... . 

For purchase of carpets, carpet border and lining, linoleum, rugs, 
mats, matting, and repairs, and for cleaning, laying, and relaying of 
the same, by contract, six thousand five hundred dollars .......... . 

For purchase of boxes, book-rests, chairs, chair-caning, chair-covers, 
desks, book-cast's, clocks, cloth for covering desks, cushions, leather 
for covering chairs and sofas, locks, lumber, screens, tables, ventila­
tors, wardrobe cabinets, wash stands, water-coolers, and stands, ten 
thousand dollars .................... .. .......................... . 

For washing and hemming towels, for the purchase of awnings 
and fixtures, window-shades and fixtures, type-writing machines, 
ttlcohol, turpentine, varnish, benzine, baskets, belting, bellows, bowls, 
brooms, buckets, brushes, canvas, crash, cloth, chamois-skins, cotton­
waste, door and window fasteners, dusters, flour, garden, street, and 
engine hose, lace-leather, lye, nails, oil, plants, picks, pitchers, pow­
ders, stencil plates, hand-stamps and repairs of same, stamp-ink, 
spittoons, soap, matches, match-safes, sponge, tacks, traps, thermome­
ters, tools, towels, towel-racks, tumblers, wire and zinc, and for black­
smithing, repairs of machinery, removal of rubbish, sharpening tools, 
advertising for proposals, and for sales at public auction in Wash­
ington, District of Columbia, of condemned property belonging to 
the Treasury· Department, payment of auctioneer fees, and purchase 
of other absolutely necessary articles, ten thousand dollars ........ . 

[Total amount for Contingent Expenses, Treasury Department, 
$105,050.J 

[Total amount for Treasury Department, $3,116,212.60.] 

COLLECTING INTERNAL REVENUE. 

For salaries and expenses of collectors and deputy collectors, in­
cluding expenses incident to enforcing the provisions of the act of 
August second, eighteen hundred and eighty-six;entitled "An act 
defining butter, and so forth," one million eight hundred thousand 
dollars: Provided, That the number of deputy collectors, gaugers, 
store-keepers, and clerks employed in the collection of internal revenue 
shall not be increased, nor shall the salary of said officers and em­
ployees be increased beyond the salaries paid during the last fiscal 
year, exclusive of the number employed under the said act defining 
butter, and so forth ............................................. . 

For salaries and expenses of agents and surveyors, for fees and 
expenses of gaugers, for salaries of storekeepers, and for miscellaneous 
expenses, one millior... nine hundred and fifty thousand dollars ..... . 

INDEPENDENT TREASURY. 

OFFICE OF AssiSTANT TREASURER AT BALTIMORE: For assistant 
treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; cashier, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; three clerks, at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars each; two clerks, at one thousand four hundred dollars each; 
two clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one clerk, at 
one thousand dollars; one messenger, eight hundred and forty dollars; 
three vault watchmen, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; 
in all, twenty-one thousand and six hundred dollars ............... . 

OFFICE OF THE ...._1\_ssiS'I'ANT TREASURER AT BosTON: For assistant 
treasurer, five thousand dollars; for chief clerk, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; paying-teller, two thousand five hundred dollars;· 
as sis tan t paying-teller, two thousand two hundred dollars; vault clerk, 
two thousand dollars; receiving-teller, two thousand dollars; first 
book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dollars; second book­
keeper, one thousand four hundred dollars; specie clerk, one thou-

$14,000.00 

6,500.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,800,000.00 

1,950,000.00 

21,600.00 

.. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

sand eight hundred dollars; assistant specie clerk, one thousand. five 
hundred dollars; money clerk, one thousand five hundred dollars; 
coupon clerk and redemption clerk, at one thousand four hundred 
dollars each; receipt clerk and general clerk, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars each; assistant redemption clerk, one thousand one 
hundred dollars; three clerks, at one thousand dollars each; one 
clerk, eight hundred dollars; messenger and chief watchman, one 
thousand and sixty dollars; three watchmen and janitors, at eight 
hundred and fifty dollars each; in all, thirty-seven thousand nine 
hundred and ten dollars ......................................... . 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER AT CHICAGO : For assistant 
treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; cashier, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; paying-teller, one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars; book-keeper and receiving-teller, at one thousand five hundred 
dollars each; three coin, coupon, and currency clerks, at one thou­
sand five hundred dollars each; five clerks, at one thousand two hun­
dred dollars each; one messenger, eight hundred and forty dollars; 
one janitor, at six hundred dollars; and three watchmen, seven hun­
dred and twenty dollars each; in all, twenty-five thousand nine hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

OFFICE OF AssiSTANT TREASURER AT CINCINNATI: For assistant 
treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; cashier, two thousand 
dollars; book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dollars; receiving­
teller, one thousand five hundred dollars; check clerk and interest 
clerk, at one thousal;ld two hundred dollars ~ch; one clerk, at one 
thousand two hundred dollars; fractional-silver and minor-coin teller, 
one thousand dollars; two night-watchmen, at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars each; messenger, six hundred dollars; one watchman, 
at one hundred and twenty dollars; in all, sixteen thousand five hun-
dred and sixty dollars ........................................... . 

OFFICE OF AssiSTANT TREASURER AT NEw ORLEANS: For assist­
ant treasurer, four thousand dollars; cashier, two thousand two hun­
dred and fifty dollars; receiving-teller, two thousand dollars; one 
paying-teller, two thousand dollars; book-keeper, one thousand five 
hundred dollars; one clerk, at pne thousand two hundred dollars; one 
coin and redemption clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; two 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; porter, five hundred dollars; 
one day-watchman, at seven hundred and twenty dollars; one night­
watchman, at seven hundred and twenty-dollars; in all, eighteen 
thousand and ninety dollars. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

OFFICE OF THE AssiSTANT TREASURER AT NEw YoRK: For as­
sistant treasurer, eight thousand dollars; cashier and chief clerk, 
four thousand two hundred dollars; deputy assistant treasurer, three 
thousand six hundred dollars; assistant cashier and vault clerk, three 
thousand two hundred dollars; two chiefs of division, at three thou­
sand one hundred dollars each; chief of division, three thousand dol­
lars; chief paying teller, three thousand dollars; authorities clerk, 
two thousand six hundred dollars; two chiefs of division, at two 
thousand four hundred dollars each; bond clerk, two thousand four 
hundred dollars; correspondence clerk, two thousand three hundred 
dollars; assistant chief of division, two thousand three hundred dol­
lars; two assistant chiefs of division, at two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars each; assistant paying teller, two thousand two hun­
dred dollars; general book-keeper, two thousand two hundred dollars; 
minor coin teller, two thousand dollars; three clerks, at two thou­
sand one hundred dollars each; nine clerks, at two thousand dollars 
each; twelve clerks, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; 
three clerks, at one thousand seven hundred dollars each; eight 
clerks, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; seven clerks, at 
one thousand five hundred dollars each; eleven clerks, at one thou­
sand four hundred dollars each; four clerks, at one thousand three 
hundred dollars each; two clerks, at one thousand two hundred dol .. 

87 

$37,910.00 

25,900.00 

16,560.00 

18,090.00 



88 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

lars each; messenger, one thousand three hundred dollars; four mes­
sengers, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; two hall-men, at 
one thousand dollars e~ch; two porters', at nine hundred dollars each; 
keeper of the buil<1ing, one thousand eight hundred dollars; chief 
detective, one thousand eight hundred dollars; assistant detective, one 

· thousand four hundred dollars; engineer, one thousand and fifty dol­
lars; assistant engineer, eight hundred and twenty dollars; six watch­
men, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in all, one hundred 
and seventy-four thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars ...... . 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER AT PHILADELPHIA: For as­
sistant treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; for cashier and 
chief clerk, two thousand five hundred dollars; book-keeper, two 
thousand five hundred dollars; chief interest clerk and chief regis­
tered-interest clerk, at one thousand nine hundred dollars each; as­
sistant book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dollars; coin-teller, 
one thousand seven hundred dollars; redem.ption clerk and assistant 
coupon clerk, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; assistant · 
registered-interest clerk, one thousand five hundred dollars; assistant 
cashier and assistant coin-teller, at one thousand four hundred dol­
lars each; receiving-teller, one thousand three hundred dollars; as­
sistant receiving-teller, one thousand two hundred dollars; superin­
tendent, messenger, and chief watchman, one thousand one hundred 
dollars; four female counters, at nine hundred dollars each; seven 
watch1nen, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in all, thirty-
six thousand five hundred and forty •dollars ...................... . 

OFFICE OF AssiSTANT TREASURER AT SAINT Lours: For as­
sistant treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; chief clerk and 
teller, two thousand five hundred dollars; assistant teller, one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; book-keeper, one thousand five hundred 
dollars; assistant book-keeper and one clerk, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars each; one clEJrk, at one thousand dollars; assistant 
coin-clerk, at one thousand dollars; messenger, one thousand dollars; 
three watchmen, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in all, 
seventeen thousand eight hundred and sixty dollars ............... . 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER AT SAN FRANCISCO: For as­
sistant treasurer, four thousand five hundred dollars; cashier, three 
thousand dollars; book-keeper, two thousand five hundred dollars; 
one chief clerk, two thousand four hundred dollars; assistant cashier, 
receiving-teller, and assistant book-keeper, at two thousand dollars 
ea0h; coin-teller and one clerk, at one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars each; one clerk, one thousand four hundred dollars; one mes­
senger, eight hundred and forty dollars; and four watchmen, at 
seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in all, twenty-seven thou-
sand one hundred and twenty dollars ............................. . 

For compensation of special agents to exmnine the books, accounts, 
and money on hand at the several sub-treasuries and depositaries, in­
cluding national banks acting as depositaries, under the requirements 
of section thirty-six hundred and forty-nine of the Revised Statutes 
of the United States, also including examinations of cash accounts 
at mints, five thousand dollars ................................... . 

For paper for interest, transfer, redemption, pension, and other 
checks and drafts for the use of the Treasurer of the United States, 
assistants treasurers, pension agents, disbursing officers, and others, 
nine thousand do liars ............................................ . 

[Total amount for Independent Treasury, $390,470.] 

UNITED STATES MINTS AND ASSAY OFJ!'ICES. 

MINT AT CARSON, NEvADA: For salary of superintendent, three 
thousand dollars; for assayer, melter and refiner, and coiner, at two 
thousand five hundred dollars each; assistant assayer, assistant 
melter and refiner, and assistant coiner, at two thousand dollars each; 

$17 4, 890. 00 

36,54:0.00 

17,860.00 

27,120.00 

5,000.00 

9,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

chief clerk, at two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; cashier, 
book-keeper, and weigh clerk, at two thousand dollars each; abstract 
clerk, and register of deposits~ at one thousand eight hundred dollars 
each; assayer's computation clerk, at one thousand two hundred 
dollars; in all, twenty-nine thousand five hundred and fifty dollars .. 

For wages of workmen and adjusters, sixty thousand dollars ..... 
For incidental and contingent expenses, twenty-five thousand dol-

lars ............................................................. . 
MINT AT DENVER, CoLORADO: For salary of the assayer in charge, 

two thousand five hundred dollars; for melter, two thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars; chief clerk, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; one clerlr:, at one thousand six hundred dollars; one clerk, 
at one thousand four hundred dollars; assistant assayer, one thousand 
four hundred dollars; in all, ten thousand nine hundred and fifty 
dollars ..................................... . .................... . 

For wages of workmen, fourteen thousand seven hundred and fifty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, six thousand dollars .... . 
MINT AT NEW ORLEANS, LouiSIANA: For salary of superintend­

ent, three thousand five hundred dollars; for the assayer, melter and 
refiner, and coiner, three in all, at two thousand five hundred dollars 
each; cashier and chief clerk, at two thousand dollars each; assistant 
assayer, assistant melter and refiner, and assistant coiner, one thou­
sand nine hundred dollars each; abstract clerk, book-keeper, weigh­
clerk, and assayer's computation clerk, at one thousand six hundred 
dollars each; register of the deposits, warrant clerk. and assistant 
weigh clerk, at one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars each; 
cashier's clerk, one thousand. one hundred dollars; in all, thirty-one 
thousand nine hundred and :fifty dollars .......................... . 

For wages of workmen and adjusters, seventy-four thousand dol-
lars ............................................... · .............. . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, including 1epairs and new 
machinery, thirty-five thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ . 

MINT AT PHILADELPHIA: For salary of the superintendent, four 
thousand five hundred dollars; for the assayer, melter and refiner, 
coiner and engraver, four in all, at three thousand dollars each; 
assistant assayer, assistant melter and refiner, and assistant coiner, 
at two thousand dollars each; cashier, two thousand five hundred 
dollars; chief clerk, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; 
book-keeper, abstract clerk, and weigh clerk, at two thousand dollars 
each; cashier's clerk, warrant clerk, and register of deposits, at one 
thousand seven hundred dollars each; assistant weigh clerk and as­
sayer's computation clerk, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; 
in all, forty-one thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ........... . 

For wages of workmen and adjusters, two hundred and ninety-
three thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .................. . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, including new machinery 
and repairs, expenses annual assay commission (and purchase, not 
exceeding three hundred dollars in value, of specimen coins and ores 
for the cabinet of the mint), one hundred thousand dollars ........ . 

MINT AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA: For salary of superin­
tendent, four thousand five hundred dollars; assayer, melter andre­
finer, and coiner, at three thousand dollars each; chief clerk and 
cashier, two thousand five hundred dollars each; book-keeper, ab­
stract clerk, weigh clerk, and warrant clerk, assistant assayer, as­
sistant melter and refiner, anrl assistant coiner, at two thousand 
dollars each; register of deposits, two thousand dollars; cashier's 
clerk, one thousand eight hundred dollars; assayer's computing 
clerk, assistant weigh clerk, and superintendent's computing clerk, 
at one thousand six hundred dollars each; in all, forty-one thousand 
one hundred dollars ............................................. . 

89 

$29,550.00 
60,000.00 

25,000.00 

10,950.00 

14,750.00 
6,000.00 

31,950.00 

74,000.00 

35,000.00 

41,550.00 

293,000.00 

100,000.00 

41,100.00 

" 



90 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For wages of workmen and adjusters, one hundred and seventy 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, forty thousand dollars .. . 
AssAY-OFFICE AT SAINT Lours, MrssouRr: For assayer in charge, 

two thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk, one thousand dollars; 
in all, three thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, including labor, two thou-
sand four hundred dollars ....................................... . 

AsSAY-OFFICE AT BoiSE [CITY], IDAHO TERRITORY: For at:lsayer, 
who shall also perform the duties of melter, two thousand dollars; 
one clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; in all, three thousand 
two hundred dollars ............................................. . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, including labor, seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ................................... . 

For repairs of building, including new fence and renovating the 
grounds, one thousand five hundred dollars ...................... . 

AssAY-OFFICE AT CHARLOTTE, NoRTH CAROLINA: For assayer 
and melter, one thousand five hundred dollars; and assistant assayer, 
one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; in all, two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars .................................. . 

For incidental and contingent expenses, including labor, two thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

ASSAY-OFFICE AT HELENA, MoNTANA: For salary of assayer in 
charge, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; melter, two 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; chief clerk, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; one clerk, one thonsand four hundred dollars; 
in all, seven thousand seven hundred dollats ..................... . 

For wages of workmen, twelve thousand dollars ....... : . ....... . 
For incidental and contingent expenses, six thousand dollars .... . 
AssAY-OFFICE AT NEw YORK;: For salary of superintendent, four 

thousand five hundred dollars; for assayer and formelter and refiner, 
at three thousand dollars ~each; chief clerk, assistant melter andre­
finer, and weighing clerk, at two thousand five hundred dollars each; 
book-keeper, two thousand three hundred and fifty dollars; warrant 
clerk, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; cashier, two thou­
sand dollars; bar clerk, abstract clerk, and assayer's eomputation 
clerk, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; assistant weigh 
clerk, one thousand six hundred dollars; register of deposits, one 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; assayer's first assistant, two 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; assayer's second assistant, 
two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars; assayer's third assistant, 
two thousand dollars; in all, thirty-nine thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ..................................................... . 

For wages of workmen, twenty-five thousand dollars ........... . 
For incidental and contingent expenses, ten thousand dollars ... . 
[Total amount for Mints and Assay-Offices, $1,095,650.] 

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES. 

TERRITORY OF ALASKA : For salary of governor, three thousand 
dollars; judge, three thousand dollars; attorney, marshal, and clerk, 
two thousand five hundred dollars each; four cmnmissioners, one 
thousand dollars each; four deputy marshals, seven hundred and 
fifty dollars each; in all, twenty thousand five hundred dollars ..... . 

For incidental and contingent expenses of the Territory, stationery, 
lights, and fuel, to be expended under the direction ·of the governor, 
two thousand dollars ............................................ . 

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA: For salary of governor, two thousand 
sixbundred dollars; chief justice and two associate judges, at three 
thousand dollars each; secretary, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
interpreter and translator in the executive office, five hundred dollars; 
in all, thirteen thousand nine hundred dollars ....................• 

$170,000.00 
40,000.00 

3,500.00 

2,400.00 

3,200.00 

7,500.00 

1,500.00 

2, 750.00 

2,000.00 

7,700.00 
12,000.00 
6~000.00 

39,250.00 
25,000.00 
10,000.00 

20,500.00 

2,000.00 

13,900.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For legislative expenses, namely: For mileage and per diem of 
members of the Territorial legislature and per diem of the subordi­
nate officers, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars; printing, includ­
ing laws, journals, bills, and miscellaneous printing for the Terri­
torial legislature, three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars; 
for rent, messenger, fuel, lights, fitting up legislativ.e hall, rent of 
same, furniture and advertising, and incidental expenses for secre­
tary's office, five thousand dollars; in all, twenty-four thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ . 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

TERRITORY OF DAKOTA: For salary of governor, two thousand 
six hundred dollars; chief justice and five associate jurlges, at three 
thousand dollars each; and secretary, at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; twenty-two thousand four hundred dollars ............... . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For per diem and mileage of 
twenty-four members of the council, and forty-eight mmnbers of the 
house of representatives, of the legislative assembly, thirty-one thou­
sand seven hundred and fifty dollars; compensation of officers of leg­
islative assembly, three thousand and sixty dollars; printing, three 
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars; stationery and blanks for 
E?ecretary's office and for legislative assembly, fuel, and lights, mes­
senger and porter and care of Government property, clerk in secre­
tary's office, repairs and purehase of furniture, and incidental expenses, 
four thousand three hundred dollars; in all, forty-two th.ousand eight 
hundred and sixty dollars ........................................ . 

For contingent expenses, to be expended by the governor, five hun-
dred dollars ................................................. . ... . 

TERRITORY OIJ' IDAHO: For salary of governor, two thousand six 
hundred dollars; chief justice and two associate judges, at three 
thousand dollars each; and secretary, at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; thirteen thousand four hundred dollars ................... . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For per diem of president and 
members of council, and of speaker and members of house of rep­
resentatives, eight thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars; per 
diem of employees of council and house of representatives, three 
thousand and sixty dollars; mileage of members of council and house 
of representatives, five thommnd nine hundred dollars; printing the 
laws and journals and.incidental printing for lPgislative assembly, 
three thousand two hundred dollars; stationery for use of legislative 
assembly, lamps, oils, brooms, and dusters for legislative halls and 
committee-rooms, rent of legislative halls and eommittee-rooms, 
extra clerk-hire for secretary's offiee during session of legislature, fuel, 
for secretary's offiee, extra messenger during session of legislature, 
new files and desk, official printing and stationery, rent of office for sec­
retary and clerk, library, docu1nent and storage rooms, furniture for 
secretary's office, ice, clerk-hire. messenger and porter, carpet and fur­
niture for clerk's office, oil, lamps, brooms, and dusters, postage and 
rent of post-office box, seals, repairs to furniture, and incidental ex­
penses, five thousand eight hundred and fifteen dollars; in all, twenty-
six thousand eight hundred and fifty-five dollars .................. . 

For contingent expenses, to be expended by the governor, five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

TERRITORY OF MONTANA: For salary of governor, two thousand 
six hundred dollars; chief justice and three associate judges, at three 
thousand dollars each; and ·secretary, at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars, sixteen thousand four hundred dollars .................... . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For per diem of officers and 
members of the council and house of representatives, for mileage of 
members, printing laws, journals and bills, fitting up halls, removing 
furniture, rent of halls, and committee-rooms, new furniture, car-

91 

$24,250.00 

500.00 

22,400.00 

42,860.00 

500.00 

13,400.00 

26,855.00 

500.00 

16,400.00 



92 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

pets, repairing, stationery for legislative assembly, fuel and lights, 
legislative halls and committee-rooms, temporary clerk-hire secre­
tary's office, during and after session, clerk, porter and messenger, 
for rent of office and storage room, postage, stationery, official print­
ing, fuel and lights, furniture and repairs on furniture, and telegraph-
ing, for secretary's office; in all, twenty-two thousand dollars ..... . 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the· 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

TERRITORY OF NEw MEXICO: For salary of governor, two thou­
sand six hundred dollars; chief justice and three associate judges, at 
three thousand dollars each; secretary, at one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars; and interpreter and translator in the executive office, 
at five hundred dollars, sixteen thousand nine hundred dollars ..... 

For legislative expenses, namely: For per diem of mernbers and 
officers of the legislative assembly, mileage of members, printing, and 
stationery and incidentals for the session, light, fuel, casing, carpets 
.and furniture, stationery and record-books, postage, clerk, messenger 
and porter, and incidentals in secretary's office, twenty thousand nine 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

TERRITORY OF UTAH: For salary of governor, two thousand six 
hundred dollars; chief justice and three associate judges, at three 
thousand dollars each; and secretary, at one thousand eight hun-
dred dollars ; sixteen thousand four hundred dollars .............. . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For current and contingent ex­
penses of the secretary's office, one thousand five hundred dollars .. 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

For the salaries of the five comn1issioners appointed under an 
act entitled "An act to amend section fifty-three hundred and fifty­
two of the Revised Statutes of the United States in reference to 
bigamy, and for other purposes," approved March twenty-second, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-two, at five thousand dollars each, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ..................................... . 

For the following expenses of the commission, namely : For tra v­
eling expenses, printing, stationery, clerk-hire and office rent, seven 
thousand dollars : Prorvided, That out of this sum the commission is 
hereby authorized to pay the secretary of the Territory, who is its 
secretary and disbursing agent, a reasonable sum for such service, 
not exceeding three hundred dollars, for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-nine ........................................ . 

For com.pensation of the officers of election, including contingent 
expenses, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................ . 

TERRITORY OF WASHINGTON: For salary of governor, two thou­
sand six hundred dollars; chief justice and three associate judges, at 
three thousand dollars each; and secretary, at one thousand eight 
hundred dollars, sixteen thousand four hundred dollars ........... . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For rent of secretary's office, hire 
of messenger, light, fuel, stationery, postage, office furniture, repairs, 
and other incidentals, one thousand five hundred dollars ........... . 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

TERRITORY OF WYOMING: For salary of governor, two thousand 
six hundred dollars; chief justice and two associate judges, at three 
thousand dollars each; and secretary, at one thousand· eight hun-
dred dollars, thirteen thousand four hundred dollars ............. . 

For legislative expenses, namely: For rent, fuel, lights, stationery, 
postage, messenger, clerk, and incidental expenses of secretary's office; 
for new furniture and carpets in governor's and secretary's office in 
new ca_pitol building, two thousand dollars ....................... . 

$22,000.00 

500.00 

16,900.00 

20,900.00 

500.00 

16,400.00 

.1,500.00 

500.00 

25,000.00 

7,000.00 

25,000.00 

16,400.00 

1,_500.00 

500.00 

13,400.00 

2,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For contingent expenses of the Territory, to be expended by the 
governor, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

[Total amount for Government in the Territories, $354,565.] 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For compensation of the Secretary of War, eight thousand dollars; 
one chief clerk, at two thousand seven hundred and fifty dollaTs; 
one disbursing clerk, at two thousand dollars; three chiefs of divis­
ion, at two thousand dollars each; one stenographer, at one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; five clerks of class four; seven clerks 
of class three; one clerk of class three, or stenographer, for the Gen­
eral of the Army, and one clerk of class three, or stenographer, for the 
retired General of the Army, at one thousand six hundred dollars 
each, to be selected by them respectively; nine clerks of class two; 
twenty-eight clerks of class one; seven clerks, at one thousand dol­
lars each; four messengers; seven assistant messengers; eight la­
borers; carpenter, one thousand dollars; foreman of laborers, one 
thousand dollars; one hostler, six hundred dollars; two hostlers, at 
five hundred and forty dollars each; and one watchman, at five 
hundred and forty dollars; in all, one hundred and fifteen thousand 
and fifty dollars ................................................. . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT-GENERAL: One chief clerk, at 
two thousand dollars; twenty-five clerks of class four; thirty-five 
clerks of class three; sixty-nine clerks of class two; three hundred 
and fifty-nine clerks of class one; sixteen clerks, at one thousand 
dollars each; five messengers; forty-four assistant messengers; three 
watchmen; three laborers; in all, six hundred and eighty-six thou­
sand four hundred and twenty dollars: Provided, That one clerk of 
class four, two clerks of class two, and six clerks of class one shall 
be employed for the sole purpose of completing, with the necessary 
detail from the existing force, the regimental registers of the volun­
teer forces of the several States during the late war. And not less 
than two hundred of the clerks in the Office of the Adjutant-General 
shall be exclusively engaged in preparingiand making reports to ex­
pedite the settlement of pension applications and .soldiers' claim_s .. 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR-GENERAL: For one clerk of 
class four; one clerk of class one; one assistant messenger; in all, 
three thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars ................ . 

JuDGE-ADVOCATE-GENERAL's DEPARTMENT: One chief clerk, at 
two thousand dollars; two clerks of class three; four clerks of class 
one; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; one copyist; one messenger; 
and one assistant messenger; in all, thirteen thousand four hundred 
and sixty dollars ................................................ . 

IN THE SIGNAL OFFICE: For one professor of meteorology, at 
four thousand dollars; three assistant professors of" 1neteorology, at 
one thousand eight hundred dollars each; two clerks of class four; 
one bibliographer and librarian, at one thousand six hundred dol­
lars; one clerk o£ class two; one lithographer, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; four clerks of 
class one; one translator and typewriter, at eight hundred and forty 
dollars; four copyists, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; 
four copyists, at six hundred dollars each; four copyists, at four hun­
~red and eighty dollars each; one messenger; one assistantmesseriger; 
one watchman; one carpenter, at six hundred and sixty dollars; one 
messenger, at six hundred dollars; one messenger, at four hundred 
and eighty dollars; two laborers, at six hundred dollars; two laborers, 
at four hundred and fifty dollars each; two stitchers and folders, at 
four hundred and eighty dollars each; and for the services of such 
other messengers, mechanics, laborers, and such other services as the 
Secretary of W armay deem necessary, in the office of the Chief Signal 

93 

500.00 

115,050.00 

• 

686,420.00 

3,720.00 

13,460.00 



94 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Officer, to carry into effect the appropriations made for the support of 
the Signal Service, two thousand five hundred and forty dollars; in 
all, forty thousand four hundred and sixty dollars. [Correct amount 
by items $40,660.] ............................................... . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE QuARTERMASTER-GENERAL: One chief 
clerk, at two thousand dollars; thirteen clerks of class four; eleven 
clerks of class three; twenty-four clerks of class two; thirty-six clerks 
of class one; ten clerks, at one thousand dollars each; six skilled type­
writers, at one thousand dollars each; one female messenger, at four 
hundred and eighty dollars; four messengers; nine assistant messen­
gers; two laborers; one civil engineer, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; one assistant civil engineer, one thousand two hundred dol­
lars; one draughtsman, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; one 
assistant draughtsman, one thousand six hundred dollars; one assist­
ant draughtsman, one thousand four hundred dollars; one assistant 
draughtsman, one thousand two hundred dollars; :in all, one hundred 
and fifty-six thousand four hundred and forty dollars ............. . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSARY-GENERAL: One chief clerk, 
at two thousand dollars; one clerk of class four; three clerks of class 
three; four clerks of class two; fourteen clerks of class one; nine 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two assistant messengers; two 
laborers; in all, forty-two thousand and seven hundred and sixty 
dollars ..................... · ..................................... . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE SURGEON-GENERAL: One chief clerk, at 
two thousand dollars; twenty-four clerks of class four; thirty-two 
clerks of class three; sixty-two clerks of class two; one hundred and 
seventy-two clerks of class ,one; eighty-nine c,lerks, at one thousand . 
dollars each; one anatomist, at one thousand six hundred dollars; 
two engineers, at one thousand four hundred dollars each; one as­
sistant engi.neer for night duty, nine hundred dollars; two firemen; 
one skilled mechanic, one thousand dollars; sixteen assistant messen­
gers; one messenger-boy. at three hundred and sixty dollars; six 
watchmen; two superintendents of buildings, at twQ hundred and 
fifty dollars each; and sixteen laborers; . in all, five hundred and thir­
teen thousand six hundred dollars; and not less than two hundred 
and eighty of the clerks in the Surgeon-General's Office shall be ex­
clusively engaged in preparing and making reports to expedite the 
settlernent of pension applications called for by the Commissioner of 
Pensions ........................................................ . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ORDNANCE: One chief clerk, at 
two thousand dollars; three clerks of class four; two clerks of class 
three; two clerks of class two; twenty-two clerks of class one; two 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two messengers; one assistant 
messenger; one laborer; in all, forty-four thousand eight hundred 
and sixty dollars ................................................ . 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE PAYMASTER-GENERAL: One chief clerk, 
at two thousand dollars; six clerks of class four; seven clerks of class 
three; ten clerks of class two; seven clerks of class one; two clerks, 
at one thousand dollars each; one assistant messenger; and five labor­
ers; in all, fifty-two thousand four hundred and twenty dollars .... 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS: One chief clerk, at 
two thousand dollars; four clerks of class four; two clerks of class 
three; three clerks of class two; three clerks of class one; one clerk, 
at one thousand dollars; one assistant messenger; and two laborers; 
in all, twenty-three thousand two hundred and forty dollars ...... . 

And the services of skilled draughtsmen, civil engineers, and such 
other services as the Secretary of War may deem necessary may be 
employed in the office of the Chief of Engineers to carry into effect 
the various appropriations for rivers and harbors, fortifications and 
surveys for military defenses, to be paid for from such appropriations: 
Provided, That the expenditures on this account for the fiscal year 
ending J u:ne thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, shall not 

$40,660.00 

156,440.00 

42,760.00 

513,600.00 

44,860.00 

52,420.00 

23,240.00' 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

exceed sixty thousand dollars; and that the Secretary of War shall 
each year, in the annual estimates, report to Congress the number of 
persons so employed, and the amount paid to each. 

OFFICE OF PUBLICATION OF RECORDS OF THE REBELLION: For 
one agent, two thousand dollars; three clerks of class four, one of 
whom shall be employed on the general index; three clerks of class 
three; one clerk of class two; three clerks of class one; three copyists, 
at nine hundred dollars each; one cmnpositor and pressman, one thou­
sand two hundred dollars; one compositor, one thousand dollars; two 
copy-holders, at nine hundred dollars each; two assistant messengers; 
two watchmen; and one laborer, at six hundred dollars; in all, twenty-
seven thousand three hundred and eighty dollars ................. . 

For postage-stamps for the War Department and its bureaus, as 
required under the Postal Union, to prepay postage on n1atter ad­
dressed to Postal Union countries, two thousand five hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For contingent expenses of the War Department and its bureaus; 
expenses of horses and wagons to be used only for official purposes; 
purchase of professional and scientific books, card-catalogues, blank­
books, pamphlets, newspapers, maps, furniture, and repairs to same, 
carpets, matting, oil-cloth, file-cases, towels, ice, brooms, soap, 
sponges, fuel, gas, and heating apparatus for and repairs to build­
ings (outside of the State, War, and Navy Department Building) oc­
cupied by the Adjutant-General's Office, the Surgeon-General's Of­
fice, the Signal Office, and the office of Records of the Rebellion; 
freight and express charges; and for other absolutely necessary ex-
penses, fifty-five thousand dollars ................................ . 

For stationery for theW ar Department and its bureaus and offices, 
twenty-five thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................. . 

For rent of buildings for use of the War Department, as follows: 
For the Signal Office, seven thousand five hundred dollars; and any 
part of this sum not necessary to pay rent may be used in defraying 
the expense of moving the Signal Office to another building; for 
medical dispensary, Surgeon-General's Office, one thousand dollars; 
for the Rebellion Record Office, one thousand two hundred dollars; 
in all, nine thousand seven hundred dolla:rs ...................... . 

[Total amount for War Department, $1,812,210.] 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS. 

For clerk in the office of Public Buildings and Grounds, one thou­
sand six hundred dollars; and for messenger in the same office, eight 
hundred and forty dollars ....................................... . 

For the public gardener, one thousand eight hundred dollars .... . 
For overseers, draughtsman, formnen, mechanics, gardeners, and 

laborers employed in the public grounds, thirty thousand dollars ... 
For watchman in Franklin Square, six hundred and sixty dollars. 
For watchman in Lafayette Square, six hundred and sixty dollars. 
For two day-watchmen in Smithsonian Grounds, at six hundred 

and sixty dollars each, one thousand three hundred and twenty dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For two night-watchmen in S1nithsonian Grounds, at seven hun..: 
dred and twenty dollars each, one thousand four hundred and forty 
dollars ......................................................... . 

For one watchman for Judiciary Square, and one for Lincoln 
Square and adjacent reservations, at six hundred and sixty dollars 
each; one thousand three hundred and twenty dollars ............. . 

For one watchman for Iowa Circle; one watchman for Thomas Cir­
cle and neighboring reservations; one for Rawlins Square and \Vash­
ington Circle; one for Dupont Circle and neighboring reservations; 
one for McPherson and Farragut Squares; one for Stanton Square 
and neighboringreservations; two for Henry Square, Seaton Square, 

95 

$27,380.00 

2,500.00 

55,000.00 

25,000.00 

9, 700.00 

2,440.00 
1,800.00 

30,000.00 
660.00 
660.00 

1,320.00 

1,440.00 

1,3.20.00 



96 APPROPRI.A.TIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and reservations east to Botanic Garden; one for Mount Vern on 
Square and adjacent reservations; one for greenhouse at the nursery; 
one for grounds south of Executive Mansion; eleven in all, at six 
hundred and sixty dollars each, seven thousand two hundred and 
sixty dollars .................................................... . 

For one night· watchman for Henry Square, Seaton Square, and 
reservations east to Botanic Garden, at seven hundred and twenty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For contingent and incidental expenses, five hundred dollars .... . 
[Total amount for Public Buildings and Grounds, $48,120.] 

STATE, WAR, AND NAVY DEPARTMENT BUILDING. 

Office of the superintendent: One clerk class one, one chief en­
gineer, at one thousand two hundred dollars; eight assistant engi­
neers, at one thousand dollars each; one captain of the watch, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; two lieutenants of the watch, at 
eight hundred and forty dollars each; fifty-eight watchmen; one 
carpenter, one thousand dollars; one machinist, at nine hundred dol­
lars; one plu1nber, at nine hundred dollars; one painter, at nine 
hundred dollars; four skilled laborers, at seven hundred and twenty 
dollars each; twenty-four firemen; ten conductors of elevators, at 
seven hundred and twenty dollars each; twenty laborers; and eighty 
charwornen; in all, one hundred and eighteen thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For fuel, lights, miscellaneous items, and repairs, forty-two thou-
sand five hundred dollars ........................................ . 

[Total amount for State, War, and Navy Department Building, 
$161,000.] 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

For compensatinn of the Secretary of the Navy, eight thousand 
dollars; for compensation of chief clerk of the Navy Department, 
two thousand five hundred dollars; one disbursing clerk, two thou­
sand two hundred and fifty dollars; two clerks of class four; one 
clerk of class four in charge of files and records; two clerks of class 
three; one stenographer, at one thousand six hundred dollurs (for 
office of naval intelligence); two clerks of class two; four clerks of 
class one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars each; telegraph oper­
ator, at one ... thousand dollars; one carpenter, at nine hundred dol­
lars; two messengers; three assistant messengers; two messenger­
boys, at four hundred and twenty dollars each; one messenger-boy, 
at two hundred and forty dollars; one laborer; one clerk of class 
two and one laborer (for Inspection Board); one clerk of class one 
(for Examining and Retiring Board); three clerks of class four; one 
clerk of class three and one clerk of class two (for office of detail); 
in all, fifty-one thousand six hundred and ninety dollars .......... . 

BuREAU OF YARDS AND DocKs : For one chief clerk, one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; one draughtsman and clerk, one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; one clerk of class four; one clerk of 
class three; one .clerk of class two; one clerk of class one; one as­
sistant rnessenger; and one laborer; in all, ten thousand nine hun-
dred and eighty dollars .......................................... . 

BuREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITING: For chief clerk, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one clerk of class four; two clerks of 
class two; three clerks of class one; two copyists; one assistant mes­
senger; and one laborer; in all, thirteen thousand one hundred and 
eighty dollars ................................................... . 

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION : For chief clerk, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars: one clerk of class three: one clflrk of class two; one 
clerk of class one; one copyist; one assistant Jnessenger; and three 
laborers; in all~ nine thousand six hundred doll~:rl?, .. , , , , , ........ . 

$7,260.00 

720.00 
500.00 

118,500.00 

42,500.00 

51,690.00 

10,980.00 

13,180.00 

9,600.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FOR THE COMPILATION OF THE NAVAL RECORDS OF THE WAR OF 
THE REBELLION: For two clerks of class one, for one clerk, at one 
thousand dollars, and four copyists, at seven hundred and twenty 
dollars each; in all, six thousand two hundred and eighty dollars .. 

LIBRARY OF THEN AVY DEPARTMENT : One clerk, at one thousand 
dollars; one assistant messenger; one laborer; in all, two thousand 
three hundred and eighty dollars ................................ . 

NAUTICAL ALMANAC OFFICE: For the following assistants, 
namely: Three, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; two, at one 
thousand four hundred dollars each; three, atone thousand two hun­
dred dollars each; two, at one thousand dollars each; and one copyist 
and typewriter, nine hundred dollars; one assistant messenger; one 
laborer; in all, fifteen thousand four hundred and eighty dollars .... 

For pay of computers on piece-work in preparing for publication 
the American Ephemeris and Nautical Aln1anac, and improving the 
Tables of the Planets, eight thousand four hundred dollars ........ . 

HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE: For two clerks of class two; one clerk of 
class one; one assistant messenger; one watchman; in all, five thou-
sand four };lundred and forty dollars ............................. . 

For draughtsmen, engravers, assistants, computers, custodian of 
archives, copyists, copper-plate printers, printers' apprentices, and 
laborers in the Hydrographic Office, forty thousand dollars ....... . 

For purchase of chart-paper, copper-plates, steel-plates, electrotyp­
ing copper-plates; cleaning copper-plates; ink and other materials 
for printing; charts, instruments, and drawing-paper; tools and nla­
terials for drawing and engraving charts; materials for and mounting 
charts; reduction of drawings by photography; photo-lithographing 
charts for immediate use; transfer of photo-lithographic and other 
charts to copper; repairs to printing-presses and ether furniture and 
tools; extra drawing and engraving; translating from foreign lan­
guages; expert work in com piling and arranging data for charts, sail­
ing-directions, and other nautical publications; purchase of foreign 
and other charts and hydrographic works for the use of the vessels of 
the Navy, and freight and express charges on the same as well as on 
the material before named; purchase of drawing-paper. drawing ma­
terials, surveying instruments, and care and repairs of same, to be fur­
nished naval vessels engaged in surveying; expert marine meteoro­
logical and other work in the preparation of the Pilot Chart and sup­
pleme:o-ts, and the printing and mailing of the same including postage; 
and purchase of works and periodicals relating to hydrography, marine 
meteorology, navigation and surveying, thirty thousand dollars .... 

For rent of building for printing-presses, draughtsmen, and en­
gravers, storage of copper-plates and materials used in the construc­
tion and printing of charts, and for repairs and heating of the same, 
and for gas, water, and telephone rates, one thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For contingent expenses of branch offices at Boston, New York, 
Philadelphia, Baltimore, Norfolk, New Orleans, San Francisco, and 
Portland, Oregon, including furniture, fuel, lights, rent and care of 
offices, car-fare and ferriage in visiting merchant vessels, freight, 
express, telegrams, and other necessary expenses incurred in collect­
ing the latest information for the Pilot Chart, and for other purposes 
for which the offices were established, eleven thousand dollars ..... 

NAvAL 0BSERV A TORY: For pay of three assistant astronomers, 
one at two thousand dollars and two at one thousand eight hundred 
dollars each; one clerk of class four; one instrument maker, one 
thousand five hundred dollars; one computer, one thousand two hun­
dred dollars; four watchmen, including one for new Naval Observa­
tory grounds; two skilled laborers, one at one thousand dollars and 
one at seven hundred and twenty dollars; and seven laborers; in all, 
nineteen thousand three hundred and twenty dollars .............. . 

S. Mis. 212-7 · · 

97 

$6,2.80.00 

2,380.00 

15,480.00 

8,400.00 

5,440.00 

40,000.00 

30,000.00 

1,500.00 

11,000.00 

19,320.00 



98 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For miscellaneous computations, one thousand two hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For apparatus and instruments, and for repairs of the same, two 
thousand five hundred dollars ................. : . ................ . 

For books, engravings, photographs, fixtures, and periodicals for 
the library, one thousand dollars ................................. . 

For repairs to buildings, fixtures, and fences, fuel, gas, furniture, 
chemicals, stationery, freight, foreign postage, expressage, fertiliz­
ers, plants and all contingent expenses, three thousand nine hundred 
dollars ......................... _. ................................ . 

For payment to Smithsonian Institution for freight on Observa­
tory publications sent to foreign countries, one hundred and thirty-
six dollars ...................................................... . 

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE: For chief clerk, one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars; draughtsman, one thousand eight hundred dollars, 
one assistant draughtsman, one thousand four hundred dollars; one 
clerk of class three; one clerk of class two; one clerk of class one; 
one clerk, at one thousand dollars; one copyist [ s]; one assistant messen­
ger; and one laborer; in all, twelve thousand four hundred and 
eighty dollars ................................................... . 

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR: For chief clerk, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; draughtsman, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars; one assistant draughtsman, one thousand six hun­
dred dollars; one assistant draughtsman, one thousand four hundred 
dollars; one clerk of class four; one clerk of class three; one clerk of 
class two; one clerk of class one; one assistant messenger; and one 
laborer; in all, thirteen thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars .. 

BUREAU OF 8TEAM-ENGINEERING: For chief clerk, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars; one clerk of class two; one clerk of class one; 
one assistant messenger; and two laborers; one chief draughtsman, 
at two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; one assistant draughts­
man, at one thousand four hundred dollars; one assistant draughts­
man, at one thousand dollars; in all, eleven thousand and ninety 
dollars .......................................................... . 

BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING: For chief clerk, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one clerk of class four; three clerks 
of class three; four clerks of class two; one stenographer, at one 
thousand four hundred dollars; nine clerks of class one; one clerk, 
at one thousand dollars; two copyists; one assistant messenger; and 
one laborer; in all, thirty thousand three hundred and eighty dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

BuREAU OF MEDICINE AND SuRGERY: For chief clerk, one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; one clerk of class three; one clerk of 
class two; one clerk of class one; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; 
one assistant messenger; and one laborer; one janitor, six hundred 
dollars; one laborer, four hundred and eighty dollars (for Naval 
Dispensary); in all, nin~ thousand four hundred and sixty dollars .. 

JUDGE-ADVOCATE-GENERAL, UNITED STATES NAVY : For two 
clerks of class four; one clerk of class three; three clerks of class 
one; one clerk at onethousanddollars; one copyist[s], sevenhundred 
and twenty dollars; one laborer; in all, eleven thousand one hundred 
and eighty dollars ................................................ . 

For professional books and periodicals for Department library, one 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For stationery, furniture, newspapers, plans, drawings, drawing 
materials, horses and wagons, to be used only for official purposes, 
freight, expressage postage, and other absolutely necessary expenses 
of the Navy Department and its various Bureaus and offices, twelve 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

[Total amount for Navy Department .. $335.556.] 

$1,200.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

3,900.00 

136.00 

12,480.00 

13,980.00 

11,090.00 

30,380.00 

9,460.00 

11,180.00 

1,000.00 

12_,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

DEP ARTMEN'l' OF THE INTERIOR. 

For compensation of the Secretary of the Interior, eight thousand 
dollars; First Assistant Secretary, four thousand five hundred dol­
lars; Assistant Secretary, four thousand dollars; chief clerk, two 
thousand five hundred dollars, and two hundred and fifty dollars ad­
ditional as superintendent of the Patent Office building; six mAmbers 
of a Board. of Pension Appeals, to be appointed by the Secretary 
of the Interior, at two thousand dollars each; two special inspectors 
conn~cted with the administration of the public-land service, to be 
appointed by the Secretary of the Interior and to be subject to his 
direction, at two thousand five hundred dollars each; one superintend­
ent of documents, two thousand dollars; six clerks, chiefs of division, 
at two thousand dollars each, one of whom shall be disbursing clerk; 
for one private secretary to the Secretary of the Interior, one thou­
sand eight hundred dollars; five clerks of class four; one census 
clerk, one thousand eight hundred dollars; seven clerks of class 
three; one clerk of class three (custodian), who shall give bond in 
such sum as the Secretary of the Interior may determine; one book­
keeper for custodian, one thousand two hundred dollars; eight clerks 
of class two; thirteen clerks of class one; two clerks of class one, who 
shall be stenographers or type-writers; one returns office clerk, one 
thousand two hundred dollars; one female clerk, to be designated by 
the President, to sign land-patents, one thousand two hundred dollars, 
one clerk, at one thousand two hundred dollars; four clerks at one 
thousand dollars each; two copyistR at nine hundred dollars; one 
telephone operator, six hundred dollars; seven copyists; three mes­
sengers; nine assistant messengers; fourteen laborers; two skilled 
mechanics, one at nine hundred dollars and one at seven hundred 
and twenty dollars; two carpenters at nine hundred dollars each; one 
laborer, at six hundred dollars; four packers at six hundred and sixty 
dollars each; one conductor of elevator, at seven hundred and twenty 
dollars; four charwomen; for one captain of the watch, one thousand 
dollars; forty watchmen; additional to two watch1nen .acting as 
lieutenants of watchmen, at one hundred and twenty dollars each; 
one engineer, one thousand two hundred dollars; assistant engineer, 
one thousand dollars; and six firemen; in all, one hundred and 
eighty-five thousand four hundred and ninety dollars ............. . 

OFFICE OF AssiSTANT ATTORNEY-GENERAL: For one law clerk, 
at two thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars; one law clerk, at 
two thousand five hundred dollars; one law clerk, at two thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars; thirteen law clerks, at two thousand 
dollars each; two clerks of class three, one of whom shall act as 
stenographer; in all, thirty-six thousand seven hundred dollars .. · .. 

For per diem in lieu of subsistence of two special inspectors con­
nected with the administration of the public-land service, while 
traveling on duty, at a rate to be fixed by the Secretary of the Interior 
not exceeding three dollars per day, and for actual necessary expenses 
of transportation, five thousand dollars, to be expended under the 
direction of the Secretary of the Interior ......................... . 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE: For the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office, four thousand dollars; one assistant commissioner, to be 
appointed by the President, by and with the advice and consent of 
the Senate who shall be authorized to sign such letters, papers, and 
documents and to perform such other duties as may be directed by 
the Commissioner, and shall act as Commissioner in the absence of 
that officer or in case of a vacancy in the office of Commissioner, 
three thousand dollars; chief clerk, two thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars; two law clerks, ·at two thousand two hundred dollars 
each; three inspectors of surveyors-ge.neral and district land offices, 
at two thousand dollars each, recorder, two thousand dollars; three 
principal clerks. at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; two 

99 

$185,490.00 

36,700.00 

5,000.00 



100 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

law examiners, at two thousand dollars each; ten principal examiners 
of land claims and contests, at two thousand dollars each; forty clerks 
of class four; sixty clerks of class three; seventy clerks of class two; 
seventy-five clerks of class one; fifty-five clerks, at one thousand dol­
lars each; and fifty copyists; nine assistant messengers; twelve labor­
ers; and six packers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in 
all, five hundred and twenty-fivethousandseven hundred and seventy 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For per diem in lieu of subsistence of inspectors and of clerks de­
tailed to investigate fraudulent land-entries, trespasses on the public 
lands, and cases of official misconduct, while traveling on duty, at a 
rate to be fixed by the Secretary of the Interior not exceeding three 
dollars per day, and for actual necessary expenses of transportation, 
ten thousand dollars ................ . ............................ . 

For law-books for the law library of the General Land Office, five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For connected and separate United States and other maps prepared in 
the General Land Office, fifteen thousand dollars; and two thousand 
five hundred copies of said maps shall be delivered to the Senate and 
five thousand to the House of Representatives for distribution ..... 

INDIAN OFFICE: For compensation of the Commissionet of Indian 
Affairs, four thousand dollars; assistant commissioner, who shall also 
perform the duties of chief clerk, three thousand dollars; one finan­
cial clerk, at two thousand dollars; chief of division, at two thousand 
dollars; one principal book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars; five clerks of class four, one of whom shall have charge of the 
educational division; eight clerks of class three; one draughtsman, 
at one thousand six hundred dollars; one stenographer, at one thou­
sand six hundred dollars; ten clerks of class two; eighteen clerks of 
class one; nine clerks, at one thousand dollars each; twelve copyists; 
one messenger; two assistant messengers; one laborer; one messenger 
boy, at three hundred and sixty dollars; and two charwomen; in all, 
ninety-six thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars .............. . 

PENSION OFFICE: For compensation of the Commissioner of Pen­
sions, five thousand dollars; :first deputy commissioner, three thou­
sand six hundred dollars; se ·'ond deputy commissioner, three thou­
sand six hundred dollars; chief clerk, two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars; assistant chief clerk, two thousand dollars; medical 
referee, three thousand dollars; assistant medical referee, two thou­
sand two hundred and fifty dollars; two qualified surgeons who shall 
be experts in their profession, at two thousand dollars each; eighteen 
medical examiners who shall be surgeons of education, skill, and ex­
perience in their profession, at one thousand eight hundred dollars 
each; twelve chiefs of divjsion, at two thousand dollars each; law 
clerk, two thousand dollars; forty-five principal examiners, for re­
view board, at two thousand dollars each; twenty-four assistant chiefs 
of division, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; three ste­
nographers, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; seventy-four 
clerks of class four; ninety-five clerks of class three; three hundred 
and seventy-two clerks of class two; three hundred and sixty-one 
clerks of class one; two hundred clerks, at one thousand dollars 
each; one superintendent of buildings, one thousand four hundred 
dollars; two engineers, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; 
eighty-five copyists; twenty-five messengers; twenty messenger-boys, 
at four hundred dollars each; one captain of the watch, eight hun­
dred and forty dollars; three sergeants of the watch, at seven hun­
dred and fifty dollars each; twenty watchmen; three firemen; twenty­
five laborers; and five charwomen, at four hundred dollars each; in 
all, one million eight hundred and eight thousand seven hundred 
and fifty dollars ................................................. . 

For per diem, when absent from home, and traveling on duty, 
outside the District of Columbia, for special examiners, or other 

$525,770.00 

10,000.00 

500.00 

15,000.00 

96,980.00 

1,808, 750.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

persons employed in the Pension Office detailed for the purpose of 
making special invest1gations pertaining to said office, in lieu of ex­
penses for subsistence, not exceeding three dollars per day, and for 
actual and necessary expenses for transportation and assistance, two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ........................ . 

Provided, That five special examiners, or clerks detailed and act­
ing as supervising examiners, and special examiners or clerks de­
tailed as such, not exceeding three in number, with headquarters in 
the District of Columbia, may be allowed, in addition to their sala­
ries and in lieu of per diem and all expenses for subsistence, a sum 
not exceeding nine hul).dred dollars each per annum: Prom:ded 
further, That the salary and such allowance to each shall in no case 
exceed two thousand four hundred dollars per annum. 

For an additional force of one hundred and fifty special examiners 
for one year, at a salary of one thousand four hundred dollars each, 
two hundred and ten thousand dollars; and no person so appointed 
shall be employed in the State from which he is appointed; and any 
of those now employed in the Pension Office or as special examiners 
may be reappointed if they be found to be qualified ............... . 

For per diem in lieu of subsistence for one hundred and fifty ad­
ditional special examiners above provided for, while traveling on 
duty, at a rate to be fixed by the Secretary of the Interior, not ex­
ceeding three dollars per day, and for actual and necessary expenses 
for transportation and assistance, one hundred and ninety thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

UNITED STATES P .ATENT OFFICE: For compensation of the Com­
missioner of the Patent Office, five thousand dollars; for assistant 
commissioner, three thousand dollars; for chief clerk, two thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars; one law clerk, at two thousand dol­
lars; three examiners-in-chief, at three thousand dollars each; exam­
iner of interferences, two thousand fivtl hundred dollars; thirty 
principal examiners, two thousand four hundred dollars each; thirty­
two first assistant exan1iners, at one thousand eight hundred dollars 
each; thirty-six second assistant examiners, at one thousand six 
hundred dollars each; forty-one third assistant exan1iners, at one 
thousand four hundred dollars each; fifty fourth assistant examiners, 
at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one financial clerk, two 
thousand dollars, who shall give bonds in such amount as the Secre­
tary of the Interior may determine; one librarian, two thousand 
dollars; three chiefs of division, at two thousand dollars each; three 
assistant chiefs of division, at one thousand eight hundred dollars 
each; three clerks of class four, one of wnom shall act as applica­
tion clerk; one machinist, one thousand six hundred dollars; five 
clerks of class three, one of whom shall be translator of languages; 
twelve clerks of class two; · fifty clerks of clas& one; one skilled 1!1-
borer, one thousand two hundred dollars; three skilled draughtsmen, 
at one thousand two hundred dollars each; four draughtsmen, at one 
thousand dollars each; one messenger and property clei·k, one thou­
sand dollars; twenty-five permanent clerks, at one thousand dollars 
each; five model attendants, at one thousand dollars each; ten modJl 
attendants, at eight hundred dollars each; sixty copyists, five of 
whom may be copyists of drawings; four copyists, at seven hundred 
and twenty dollars each; ninety-two skilled laborers, at seven hun­
dred and twenty dollars each; forty-five laborers, at six. hundred dol­
lars each; forty laborers, at four hundred and eighty dollars each; fif­
teen messenger-boys, at three hundred and sixty dollars each: in all, 
six hundred and fifty-eight thousand and seventy dollars ......... . 

For purchase of books, and expenses of transporting publications 
of patents issued by the Patent Office to foreign Governments, three 
thousand dollars ............................................... . 

For photolithographing or otherwise producing plates for the 
Official Gazette, forty-four thousand dollars ...................... . 

101 

$225,000.00 

210,000 00 

190,000 00 

658,070.00 

3,000.00 

44,000.00 



102 APPROPRIATJONS, NEW OFFICES. ETC. 

For photolithographing or otherwise produqing copies of drawings 
of the weekly issues of patents, for producing copies of designs, 
trade-marks, and pending applications, and for the reproduction of 
exhausted copies; said photolithographing or otherwise producing 
plates and copies referred to in this and the preceding paragraph to 
be done under the supervision of the Commissioner of Patents and in 
the city of Washington, if it can there be done at reasonable rates; 
and the Commissioner of Patents, under the direction of the Secre­
tary of the Interior, shall be authorized to make contracts therefor, 
ninety thousand dollars .......................................... . 

For investigating the question of the public use or sale- of inven­
tions for two years or more prior to filing applications for patents, 
and for expenses attending defense of suits instituted against the 
Commissioner of Patents, five hundred dollars ................... . 

International Protection of Industrial Property, _Patent Office: For 
the share of the United States in the Axpense of conducting the Inter­
national Bureau at Berne, Switzerland, for the years eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-seven, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, two thousand four hundred dol­
lars, of which sum one thousand six hundred dollars shall be imme-
diately available ................................................ . 

BUREAU OF EDUCATION: For the Commissioner of Education, 
three thousand dollars; collector and compiler of statistics, two thou­
sand four hundred dollars; chief clerk one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; two clerks of class four; one statistician, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars; two clerks of class three; one translator, one thou­
sand six hundred dollars; four clerks of class two; six clerks of class 
one; two clerks, at one thousand dollars each; seven copyists; one 
skilled laborer, eight hundred and forty dollars; two copyists, at 
eight hundred dollars each; one copyist, seven hundred and twenty 
dollars; one assistant messenger; two laborers; two laborers, at four 
hundred and eighty dollars each; one laborer, at four hundred dol­
lars; and one laborer, at three hundred and sixty dollars; in all, forty-
five thousand four hundred and twenty dollars ................... . 

For books for library, current educational periodicals, other cur­
rent publications, and completing valuable sets of periodicals, one 
thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

For collecting statistics for special reports and circulars of informa-
tion, two thousand five hundred dollars .......................... . 

For the distribution and exchange of educational documents, and 
for the collection, exchange, and cataloguing of educational appa­
ratus and appliances, articles of school furniture, and models of 
school-buildings illustrative of foreign and domestic systems and 
methods of education, and for repairing the same, two thousand dol- · 
lars ............... . ............................................. . 

OFFICE OF CoMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS: For Commissioner, 
four thousand five hundred dollars; book-keeper, two thousand four 
hundred dollars; railroad engineer, two thousand five hundred dol­
lars; one assistant book-keeper, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 
one clerk of class three; one· copyist; and one assistant messenger; in 
all, fourteen thousand four hundred and twenty dollars ........... . 

For examination of books and accounts of certain subsidized rail­
road companies, and inspecting roads, shops, machinery .. and equip-
ments of same, three thousand dollars ........................... . 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL: For Architect, four 
thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk of class four; one draughts­
man, one thousand eight hundred dollars; compensation to disburs­
ing clerk, one thousand dollars, one assistant messenger; person in 
charge of heating apparatus of the Congressional Library and Su­
preme Court, eight hundred and sixty-four dollars; one laborer in 
charge of water-closet in central portion of the Capitol, six hundred 
and sixty dollars and for three laborers for clearing [cleaning] 

$90,000.00 

500.00 

2,400.00 

45,420.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,000.00 

14,420.00 

3,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

rotunda, corridors, and dome, at six hundred and sixty dollars each; 
for the pay of seven watchmen employed on the Capital Grounds, at 
eight hundred and forty dollars each; in all, nineteen thousand two 
hundred and four dollars ........................................ . 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE GEOLOGICAL SuRVEY: For 
Director, six thousand dollars; executive officer, three thousand dol­
lars; chief clerk, two thousand four hundred dollars; chief disbursing 
clerk, two thousand four hundred dollars; librarian, two thousand 
dollars; one photographer, two thousand dollars; three assistant pho­
tographers, one at nine hundred dollars, one at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars; and one .at four hundred and eighty dollars; two 
clerks of class one; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; four clerks, 
at nine hundred dollars each; four copyists, at seven hundred and 
twenty dollars each; one watchman, at eight hundred and forty dol­
lars; four watchmen, at six hundred dollars each; one janitor, «t six 
hundred dollars; four messengers, at four hundred and eighty dollars 
each; in all, thirty-five thousand five hundred and forty dollars .... 

For contingent expenses of the office ofthe Secretary of the Interior, 
and the Bureaus, offices, and buildings of the Interior Department, 
including the Civil Service Commission: For furniture, carpets, ice, 
lumber, hardware, dry-goods, advertising, telegraphing, expressage 
wagons and harness, food and shoeing for horses, diagrams, awnings, 
constructing model and other cases, cases for drawings, file-holders, 
repairs of cases and furniture, and other absolutely necessary ex­
penses, including fuel and lights, one hundred and twenty thousand 
dollars ............. , ............................................ . 

For stationery for the Department of the Interior and its several 
Bureaus and offices, including the Civil Service Commission and the 
Geological Survey, seventy-two thousand dollars ................. . 

For new books and books to complete broken s_ets, five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For rent of buildings for the Interior Department, namely: For 
the Geological Survey, ten thousand dollars; for store-room £or docu­
ments, three hundred and sixty dollars; for Indian Office, five thou­
sand five hundred dollars; for General Land Office, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars, which may also be occupied by the Railroad 
Office until not later than December first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, and for the Bureau of Education until not later than 
December first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, one thousand six 
hundred and sixty-seven dollars; in all, nineteen thousand three hun-
dred and twenty -seven dollars .................................... . 

For postage-stamps for the Interior Department and its Bureaus, 
as required under the Postal Union, to prepay postage on matter ad-
dressed to Postal Union countries, five thousand dollars ........... . 

[Total amount for Department of the Interior, $4,447,071.] 

SURVEYORS-GENERAL AND THEIR CLERKS. 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Arizona, two thousand 
five hun~red dollars; and for the clerks in his office, tl;tree thousand 
dollars; In all, five thousand five hundred dollars .............. . .. . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, pay of messenger, fuel, 
books, stationery, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ...................... · ........................... . 

For surveyor-general of California, two thousand seven hundred 
and fifty dollars; .and for the clerks in his office ten thousand dollars; 
in all, twelve thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ............ . 

For books, stationery, pay of messenger, and other incidental ex-
penses, two thousand dollars ..................................... . 

For surveyor.:general of the State of Colorado, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, six thousand dollars; 
in all, eight thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 

103 

$19,204.00 

35,540.00 

120,000.00 

72,ooo·.oo 

500.00 

19,327.00 

5,000.00 

5,500.00 

1,500.00 

12,750.00 

2,000.00 

8,500.00 



104 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
pay of messenger, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Dakota, two thousand dol­
lars; and for the clerks in his office, seven thousand dollars; in all, 
nine thousand dollars ............................................ . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
pay of messenger, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
hundred dollars .................................................. . 

For surveyor-general of Minnesota, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; and for the clerks in his office, two thousand dollars; in all, 
three thousand eight hundred dollars ............................. . 

For fuel, books, stationery, pay of messenger, and other incidental 
expenses, one thousand dollars ................................... . 

For surveyor-general of Florida, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; and for the clerks in his office, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; in all, three thousand six hundred dollars ................ . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
and other incidental expenses, one thousand dollars ............... . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Idaho, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, one thousand five 
hundred dollars; in all, four thousand dollars ..................... . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
pay of messenger, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................... . 

For surveyor-general of Louisiana, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; and for the clerks in his office, five thousand dollars; in all, 
six thousand eight hundred dollars ............................... . 

For fuel, books, stationery, messenger, and other incidental ex-
penses, one thousand two hundred dollars ........................ . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Montana, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, six thousand 
dollars; in all, eight thousand five hundred dollars ............... . 
· For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 

binding, restoration of plats., pay of messenger, and other incidental 
expenses, two thousand dollars ................................... . 

For surveyor-general of Nevada, one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars; and for clerks in his office, two thousand five hundred dollars; 
in all, four thousand three hundred dollars ....................... . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
pay of messenger, and other incidental expenses, eight hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of New Mexico, two thou­
sand five hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, three thou-
sand dollars; in all, five thousand five hundred dollars ............ . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, pay of messenger, fuel, 
books, stationery, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five · 
hundred dollars; and the Secretary of the Interior shall, if practi­
cable, provide accommodations for the office of the surveyor-general 
of New Mexico in the building belonging to the United States in 
Santa Fe ........................................................ . 

For surveyor-general of Oregon, one thousand eight hundred dol­
lars; and for the clerks in his office, three thousand dollars; in all, 
four thousand eight hundred dollars ............................... . 

For fuel, books, stationery, pay of messenger, and other incidental 
expenses, one thousand dollars ................................... . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Utah, two thousand five 
hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, three thousand dol-
lars; in all, five thousand five hundred dollars .................... . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, pay of n1essenger, fuel, 
books, stationery, and other incidental expenses, one thousand four 
hundred dollars .................................................. . 

$1,500.00 

9,000.00 

1,500 00 

3,800.00 

1,000.00 

3,600.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 

1,500.00 

6,800.00 

1,200.00 

8,500.00 

2,000.00 

4,300.00 

800.00 

5,500.00 

1,500.00 

4,800.00 

1,000.00 

5,500.00 

1,400.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Washington, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, five thousand five 
hundred dollars; in all, eight thousand dollars .................... . 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, fuel, books, stationery, 
pay of messenger, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For surveyor-general of the Territory of Wyoming, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; and for the clerks in his office, three thousand 
dollars; in all, five thousand five hundred dollars.............. . .. 

For rent of office for the surveyor-general, pay of messenger, fuel, 
books, stationery, and other incidental expenses, one thousand five 
h ur1dred dollars ................................................. . 

[Total amount for Surveyors-General and their clerks, $116,950.] 

PosT OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

For compensation of the Postmaster-General, eight thousand dol­
lars; chief-clerk of the Post-Office Department, two thouCJand five 
hundred dollars; chief post-office inspector, three thousand dollars; 
stenographer, one thousand eight hundred dollars; . appointment 
clerk~ one thousand eight hundred dollars; two clerks of class three; 
one clerk of class two; three clerks of class one; two clerks, at one 
thousand dollars each; one copyist; one messenger; one female mes­
senger, eight hundred and forty dollars; one assistant messenger; in 
all, thirty thousand six hundred dollars .... : ..................... . 

Office of Assistant Attorney-General for the Post-Office Depart­
ment: Law clerk, two thousand five hundred dollars; two clerks of 
class four; one clerk of class three, (lease clerk); one clerk of class 
two; in an, nine thousand one hundred dollars ........ ' .......... . 

For First Assistant Postmaster-General, four thousand dollars; 
chief clerk, two thousand dollars; chief of salary and allowance 
division, two thousand two hundred dollars; chief of appointment 
division, two thousand dollars; chief of bond division, two thousand 
dollars; superintendent division post-office supplies, two thousand 
dollars; superintendent of free delivery, three thousand dollars; two 
clerks of class four; twenty-two clerks of class three; one clerk of 
class three, to act as stenographer and Depart1nent telegraph oper­
ator; eight clerks of class two; twenty-four clerks of class one; nine 
clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two clerks, at nine hundred 
dollars each; six assistant messengers; eight laborers; in all, one 
hundred and eighteen thousand dollars ........................... . 

For Second Assistant Postmaster-General, four thousand dollars; 
chief clerk, two thousand dollars; chief of division of inspection, 
two thousand dollars; superintendent of railway adjustment, two 
thousand dollars; ten clerks of class four; thirty-four clerks of class 
three; eighteen clerks of class two; one stenographer, one thousand 
four hundred dollars; eighteen clerks of class one; seven clerks, at 
one thousand dollars each; three clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; 
three assistant messengers; and two laborers; in all, one hundred 
and forty-three thousand seven hundred and eighty dollars ....... . 

For Third Assistant Postmaster-General, four thousand dollars; 
chief clerk, two thousand dollars; chief of division of postage­
stamps, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; one chief of 
finance division, who shall give bond in such amount as the Post­
master-General may determine for the faithful discharge of his 
duties, two thousand dollars; four clerks of class four; sixteen clerks 
of class three; twenty-one clerks of class two; twenty-six clerks of 
class one; seven clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two female 
clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; two assistant messengers; six 
laborers; in all, one hundred and seventeen thousand eight hundred 
and fifty dollars ...... . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..................... . 

105 

$8,000.00 

1,500.00 

5,500.00 

. 1,500.00 

30,600.00 

9,100.00 

118,000.00 

143,780.00 

117,850.00 



106 APPROP~IATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Dead-letter office: For superintendent of dead-letter office, two 
thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk of class four, who shall be 
chief clerk; one clerk of class four; three clerks of class three; 
eleven clerks of class two; twenty-four clerks of class one, including 
eight female clerks; four clerks, at one thousand dollars each; fifty­
five clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; six female clerks, at seven 
hundred and twenty dollars each; one assistant messenger; two labor­
ers; four female laborers, at four hundred and eighty dollars each; 
in all, one hundred and sixteen thousand eight hundred and eighty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For superintendent of foreign mails three thousand dollars; chief 
clerk, two thousand dollars; one clerk of class four; three clerks of 
class three; one clerk of class two; one clerk of class one; two clerks, 
at one thousand dollars each; one assistant messenger; in all, sixteen 
thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars ....................... . 

For superintendent of the money-order system, three thousand five 
hundred dollars; chief clerk, two thousand dollars; six clerks of class 
four; eight clerks of class three; five clerks of class two; twelve clerks 
of class one; six clerks, at one thousand dollars each; five clerks, at 
nine hundred dollars each; one assistant messenger; one engineer, 
one thousand dollars; one assistant engineer for additional building 
for money order division, Sixth Auditor's Office, one thousand dol­
lars~ one fireman; four watchmen; one conductor of elevator, seven 
hunared and twenty dollars; four charwomen; one female laborer, 
four hundred and eighty dollars; and ten laborers; in all, seventy-six 
thousand and eighty dollars ..................................... . 

For office of rnail depredations: Chief clerk, two thousand dollars; 
one clerk of class three; two clerks of class two; five clerks of class 
one; three clerks, at one thousand dollars each; one assistant mes­
senger; in all, sixteen thousand one hundred and twenty dollars .... 

For topographer, two thousand five hundred dollars; three skilled 
draughtsrnen, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each; three 
skilleddraughtsmen, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; three 
skilled draughtsmen, at one thousand four hundred dollars each; three 
skilled draughts1nen, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; one 
examiner, at one thousand two hundred dollars; one clerk of class 
two; one map-mounter, at one thousand two hundred dollars; one as­
sistant map-mounter, at seven hundred and twenty dollars; one as­
sistant messenger; two watchmen; four female clerks, at nine hun­
dred dollars each; and one charwoman; in all, thirty-one thousand 
and twenty dollars .............................................. . 

For office of disbursing clerk and superintendent 0f building: Dis­
bursing clerk and superintendent, two thousand one hundred dollars; 
one clerk of class two, accountant; one clerk of class one, store­
keeper; one engineer, at one thousand four hundred dollars; one as­
sistant engineer, at one thousand dollars; one fireman, who shall be 
a blacksmith, at nine hundred dollars; one firen1an, who shall be a 
steam-fitter, at nine hundred dollarR; one conductor of elevator, seven 
hundred and twenty dollars; two firemen, at seven hundred and 

- twenty dollars each; one carpenter, at one thousand two hundred dol­
lars; one assistant carpenter, at one thousand dollars; captain of the 
watch, at one thousand dollars; nineteen watchmen; twenty labor­
ers; one plumber, nine hundred dollars; one awning-maker, at nine 
hundred dollars; and fifteen charwomen; and for force in the addi­
tional building as follows: Four watchmen, three laborers, and three 
charwomen; in all, fifty-two thousand one hundred and twenty dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

FoR CoNTINGENT ExPENSES OF THE PosT-OFFICE DEPARTMENT, 
INCLUDING THE ADDITIONAL BUILDING OCCUPIED BY THE MONEY­
ORDER DIVISION OF [oF] THE SIXTH AuDITOR's OFFICE, namely: 

For stationery and blank-books, including amount necessary for 
the purchase of free penalty envelopes, ten thousand dollars ....... . 

$116,880.00 

16,920.00 

76,080.00 

16,120.00 

31,020.00 

52,120.00 

10,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For fuel, and for repairs to heating apparatus, eight thousand dol-
lars ................................... · ..... ···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

For gas, five thousand .................................. : ...... . 
For plumbing and gas-fixtures, two thousand dollars ........... . 
For telegraphing, two thousand five hundred dollars ........... . 
For painting, three thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 
For carpets and matting, three thousand dollars ................ . 
For furniture, three thousand dollars .......................... . 
For purchase of and keeping horses, repair of wagons and harness, 

to be used only for official purposes, one thousand seven hundred 
a11d fifty dollars ................................................ . 

For hardware, one thousand two hundred dollars ............... . 
For miscellaneous items, twelve thousand dollars ............... . 
For rent of topographer's office, one thousand five hundred dollars; 

for rent of a suitable building or buildings for the use of the money­
ord~r office of the Post-Office Department, eight thousand dollars; for 
rent of building for use of the money-order division of the Auditor 
of the Treasury for the Post-Office Department, four thousand five 
hundred dollars; in all, fourteen thousand dollars ................ . 

For the publication of copies of the Official Postal Guide, includ­
ing not exceeding fifteen hundred copies for use of the Executive 
Departments, eighteen thousand two hundred dollars ............. . 

For miscellaneous expenses of the topographer's office in the prep­
aration and publication of the post-route maps, eighteen thousand 
dollars. And the Postmaster-General may authorize the sale of post­
route maps to the public.at cost, the proceeds of such sales to be used 
as a further appropriation for the preparation and publication of 
post-route maps ................................................. . 

For postage-stamps for correspondence addressed abroad which is 
not exempt from postage under article eight of the Paris conven­
tion of the Universal Postal Union, seven hundred and fifty dollars. 

['"rotal amount for Post-Office Department, $831.370.] 

JUDICIAL. 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL: For con1pensation of the 
Attorney-General, eight thousand dollars; Solicitor-General, seven 
thousand dollars; three Assistant Attorneys-General, at five thou­
sand dollars each, one of whom shall take charge of business in the 
Court of Claims under the act of March third, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-three, known as the Bowman act; one Assistant Attorney­
General of the Post;.Office Department, four thousand dollars; Solic­
itor of the Internal Revenue, four thousand five hundred dollars; 
examiner of claims, three thousand five hundred dollars; two 
assistant attorneys, at three thousand dollars each; thre8 assistant 
attorneys, at two thousand five hundred dollars each; one assistant 
attorney, at two thousand dollars; law clerk and examiner of titles, 
two thousand seven hundred dollars; chief clerk and ex officio 
superintendent of the building, two thousand two hundred dollars; 
stenographic clerk, one thousand eight hundred dollars; two law 
clerks, at two thousand dollars each; five clerks of class four; ad­
ditional for disbursing clerk and clerk in charge of pardons, two 
hundred dollars each; three clerks of class three; three clerks of 
class two; six clerks of class one; one telegraph operator and stenog­
rapher, at one thousand two hundred dollars; seven copyists; one 
messenger; four assistant messengers; three laborers; three watch­
men; one engineer, one thousand two hundred dollars; two con­
ductors of the elevator, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; 
seven charwomen; superintendent of building, two hundred and 
fifty dollars; and three firemen; in all, one hundred and fifteen 
thousand eight hundred and ninety dollars ....................... . 

107 

$8,000.00 
5,000.00 
2~000.00 
2,500.00 
3,500.QO 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

1, 750.00 
1,200.00 

12,000.00 

14,000.00 

18,200.00 

18,000.00 

750.00 

115,890.00 



108 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For contingent expenses of the Department, namely: · 
For furniture and repairs, one thousand dollars ................. . 
For law and miscellaneous books for library of the Department, 

one thousand five hundred dollars ............................... . 
For the purchase of session laws and statutes of the States and 

Territories tor the library of the Department, one thousand dollars. 
·For stationery, one thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 
For miscellaneous expenditures, such as telegraphing, fuel, lights, 

labor, and other necessaries, directly ordered by the Attorney-Gen­
eral, including ordinary repairs of building and care of grounds, 
seven thousand one hundred and sixty dollars .................... . 

For official transportation for the Department, five hundred dollars. 
For postage-stamps for foreign correspondence, one hundred dol-

lars .......................................................... . .. . 
For the following force necessary for the care and protection of the 

court-house in the District of Columbia, under the direction of the 
United States marshal of the District of Columbia: One engineer, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; three watchmen; three firemen; 
four laborers, at four hundred and eighty dollars each; and six as­
sistant messengers; in all, eleven thousand seven hundred and sixty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

0Fl!,ICE OF THE SOLICITOR OF THE TREASURY: For compensation 
of the Solicitor of the Treasury, four thousand five hundred dollars; 
assistant solicitor, three thousand dollars; chief clerk, two thousand 
dollars; three clerks of class four; three clerks of class three; four 
clerks of class two; one assistant messenger; and one laborer; in all, 
twenty-six thousand six hundred and eighty dollars .............. . 

For law and miscellaneous books for office of the Solicitor of the 
Treasury, five hundred dollars ................................... . 

For stationery for office of Solicitor of the Treasury, four hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For warden of the jail of the District of Columbia, one thousand 
eight hundred dollars ............................................ . 

[Total amount for Department of Justice, $169,790.] 
UNITED STATES CouRTS: For the Chief Justice of .the Supreme 

Court of the United States, ten thousand five hundred dollars; and 
for eight associate justices, ten thousand dollars each; in all, ninety 
thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 

To pay the salaries of the United States judges retired under sec­
tion seven hundred and fourteen of the Revised Statutes, so much as 
may be necessary for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby appropriated ................. . 

For ten circuit judges, to reside in circuit, at six thousand dollars 
each, sixty thousand dollars ..................................... . 

For marshal of the Supreme Court of the United States, three thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For salaries of the fifty-eight district judges of the United_ States, 
two hundred and eleven thousand dollars ........................ . 

For salaries of the chief justice of the supreme court of the District 
of Columbia and the five associate judges, twenty-four thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For compensation of the district attorneys of the United States, 
twenty thousand three hundred dollars ........................... . 

For compensation of the district marshals of the United States, 
twelve thousand nine hundred dollars ............................ . 

[Total amount for United States Courts, $422,200.] 
CouRT OF CLAIMS: For salaries of five judges of the Court of 

Claims, at four thousand five hundred dollars each; chief clerk, three 
thousand dollars; one assistant clerk, two thousand dollars; bailiff, 
one thousand five hundred dollars; two clerks, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars each; and one messenger; in all, thirty-two thousand 
two hundred and forty dollars ................................... . 

$1,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 
1,500.00 

7,160.00 
500.00 

100.00 

11,760.00 

26,680.00 

500.00 

400.00 

1,800.00 

90,500.00 

Indefinite. 

60,000.00 

3,000.00 

211,000.00 

24,500.00 

20,300.00 

12,900.00 

32,240.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For stationery, books, fuel, and other miscellaneous expenses, three 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For reporting the decisions of the court, and superintending the 
printing of the twenty-tl:ird volume of the Reports of the Court of 
Claims, to be paid on the order of the court, one thousand dollars; 
said sum to be paid to the reporter, notwithstanding section seven­
teen hundred and sixty-five of the Revised Statutes, or section three 
of the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, 
chapter three hundred ftnd twenty-eight ................... ~ ..... . 

· DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 

For compensation of the Commissioner of Labor, five thousand 
dollars; chief clerk, two thousand five hundred dollars; disbursing 
clerk, one thousand eight hundred dollars; four clerks of class four, 
all to be statistical experts; five clerks of class three, one of whom 
may be a stenographer; six clerks of class twq, one of wh01n may be a 
translator and one of whom may be a stenographer; eight clerks of class 
one; five clerks, at one thousand dollars each; two copyists, at nine 
hun<lred dollars each; two copyists, at seven hundred and twenty 
dollars each; one messenger; one assistant messenger; three watch­
men; two skilled laborers, at six hundred dollars each; two char­
WOinen; six special agents, at one thousand six hundred dollars each; 
ten special agents at one thousand four hundred dollars each; four 
special agents, at one thousand two hundred dollars each; in all, 
eighty-four thousand five hundred and forty dollars .............. . 

For per diem,,in lieu of subsistence of special agents while traveling 
on duty outside of the District of Columbia, at a rate not to exceed 
three dollars per day, and for their transportation, and for employ­
ment of experts and temporary assistance, and for traveling expenses 
of officers and employees, forty-threethousandfive hundred dollars .. 

For stationery, two thousand dollars ........................... . 
For books, periodicals, and newspapers for the library, one thou-

sand dollars ..................................................... . 
For postage-stamps to prepay postage on matter addressed to 

Postal-Union countries, two hundred dollars ..................... . 
For rent of rooms, four thousand dollars ....................... . 
For contingent. expenses, namely: For furniture, carpets, ice, lum­

ber, hardware, dry-goods, advertising, telegraphing, telephone serv­
ice, expressage, repairs of cases and furniture, and so forth, fuel and 
lights, soap, brushes, brooms, mats, and other absolutely necessary 
expenses, five thousand dollars· ........................ · ........... . 

fTotal amount for Department of Labor, $140,240.] · 
SEc. 2. That the pay of assistant messengers, firemen, watchmen, 

laborers, and charwomen provided for in 'this act, unless otherwise 
specially stated, shall be as follows: For assistant messengers, fire­
men, and watchmen, at the rate of seven hundred and twenty dol­
lars per annu1n each; for laborers, at the rate of six hundred and 
sixty dollars per annun1 each; and for charwomen, at the rate of two 
hundred and forty dollars per annum each. . 

Approved, July 11, 1888. 

Total, Legislative·act 

109 

$3,000.00 

1,000.00 

8±,540.00 

43,500.00 
2,000.00 

1,000.00 

200.00 
4,000.00 

5,000.00 

2·0, 758,178.07 

By the Joint Resolution relating to the Pages of the House of Representatives. 

That so much of the Act making appropriations for legislative, 
executive, and judicial expenses of the Government for the fiscal 
year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as 
requires that the pages of the House of Representatives shall not 



110 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

be under twelve years of age, shall not apply to pages in the em­
ployment of the House on the first day of July, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight. 

Approved, July 10, 1888. 

By the Joint Resolution directing the Clerk of the House of Representatives to amend the enrollment 
of the bill (H. R. 9377) "making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and judicial expenses 
of the Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and 
for other purposes." · 

That the Clerk of the House be, ap.d is hereby directed· in the en­
rollment of the bill (H. R. 9377) "making appropriations for the 
legislative, executive, and judicial expenses of the Government for 
the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
nine, and for other purposes," to insert under the head of appropria­
tions '' In the Signal Office" the following: '' four copyists, at six 
hundred dollars;" so that said paragraph may read, as follows: 

"In the Signal Office: For one professor of meteorology, at four 
thousand dollars; three assistant professors of meteorology, at one 
thousand eight hundred dollars each; two clerks of class four; one 
bib!iographer and librarian, at one thousand six hundred dollars; 
one clerk of class two; one lithographer, at one thousand two hun­
dred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand dollars; four clerks of class 
one; one translator and typewriter, at eight hundred and forty dol­
lars; four copyists, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; four 
copyists, at six hundred dollars each; four copyists, at four hundred 
and eighty dollars each; one messenger; . one assistant messenger, one 
watchman; one carpenter, at six hundred and sixty dollars; one 
messenger, at six hundred dollars; one messenger, at four hundred 
and eighty dollars; two laborers, at six hundred dollars; two labor­
ers, at four hundred and fifty dollars each; two stitchers and folders, 
at four hundred and eighty dollars each; and for the services of such 
other messengers, mechanics, laborers, and such other services as 
the Secretary of War may deem necessary, in the office of the Chief 
Signal Officer, to carry into effect the appropriations made for the 
support of the Signal Service, two thousand five hundred and forty 
dollars; in all, forty thousand four hundred and sixty dollars." the 
words directed to be inserted having been omitted by errc r when the 
bill was engrossed. 

Approved, July 10, 1888. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 111 

MILITARY ACADEMY APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the support of the Military Academy for the fiscal year ending 
· June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, approved, May 1, 1888. . 

For pay of eight professors, twenty-six thousand dollars ........ . 
For one commandant of cadets, (lieutenant colonel), in addition to 

pay of captain in the line, one thousand two hundred dollars ...... . 
For pay of one instructor of practical military engineering, in 

addition to pay as first lieutenant, nine hundred dollars ........... . 
For pay of one instructor of ordnance and science of gunnery, in 

addition to pay as first lieutenant, nine hundred dollars ........... . 
For pay of eight assistant professors, in addition to pay as first 

lieutmiants, four thousand dollars ............................... . 
For pay of three senior instructors of cavalry, artillery, and in­

fantry tactics (captains), in addition to pay as second lieutenants, 
one thousand five hundred dollars .... , ........................... . 

For pay of four assistant instructors of cavalry, artillery, and in­
fantry tactics (captains), in addition to pay as second lieutenants, 
two thousand four hundred dollars ............................... . 

For pay of. one adjutant, in addition to pay as second lieutenant, 
four hundred dollars: Provided, That the sum paid to said officer 
shall not exceed one thousand eight hundred dollars per annum .... 

For pay of one treasurer, quartermaster, and commissary of cadets, 
tn addition to pay as captain of infantry, seven hundred dollars .... 

For pay of one master of the sword, one thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For pay of cadets, one hundred and sixty thousand dollars; and no 
cadet shall receive more than at the rate of five hundred and forty 
dollars a year ................................................... . 

For pay of the teacher of music, one thousand and eighty dollars. 
For pay of the Military Academy band, nine thousand two hun­

dred and forty dollars, which shall be in fuH for the pay of the said 
band for the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
nine, any law to the contrary notwithstanding .................... . 

For additional pay of professors and officers (on increased rank) 
for length of services, ten thousand six hundred and ninety dollars .. 

For pay of field musicians: 
One sergeant, two hundred and four dollars .................... . 
Fourteen private::;, two thousand one hundred and eighty-four 

dollars .......................................................... . 
Additional p~y for length of service, one hundred and forty-four 

dollars .......................................................... . 
Retained pay on discharge, two hundred and sixteen dollars ..... . 
Clothing on discharge, two hundred and ten dollars and eighty­

one cents; in all, two thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight dollars 
and eighty-one cents ............................................ . 

[Total amount for Pay, $223,468.81.] . 
For current expenses as follows: 
For repairs and improvements, timber, planks, boards, joists, wall­

strips, laths, shingles, slate, tin, sheet-lead, zinc, nails, screws, locks, 
hinges, glass, paints, turpentine, oils, varnish, brushes, stone, brick, 
flag, lime, cement, plaster, hair, sewer and drain pipe, blasting­
powder, fuse, iron, steel, tools, machinery, mantels, and other similar 
materials, renewing roofs, and for pay of overseer and master builder 
and citizen mechanics and labor employed upon repairs and improve­
ments that cannot be done by enlisted men, thirteen thousand dol-
lars .................................................. ·· .. ········ 

$2G,OOO.OO 

1,200.00 

900.00 

900.00 

4,000.00 

1,500.00 

2,400.00 

400.00 

700.00 

1,500.00 

160,000.00 
1,080.00 

9,240.00 

10,690.00 

204.00 

2,184.00 

144.00 
216.00 

210.81 

13,000.00 



112 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For fuel and apparatus, namely: Coal, wood, charcoal, stoves, 
grates, heaters, furnaces, ranges, and fixtures, firebricks, clay, sand, 
repairs of steam-heating apparatus, grates, stoves, heaters, ranges, 
and furnaces, mica, fifteen thousand dollars ....................... . 

For gas-pipes, fixtures, lamp-posts, gasometers, and retorts, and 
annual repairs of the same, nine hundred dollars ................. . 

For fuel for cadet's mess-hall, shops, and laundry, three thousand 
dollars ............................................... . .......... . 

For postage and telegrams, three hundred dollars ............... . 
For stationery, namely, blank-books, paper, envelopes, quills, steel 

pens, rubbers, erasers, pencils, mp.cilage, wax, wafers, folders, fasten­
ers, rules, files, ink, inkstands, typewriters, pen-holders, tape, desk-
knives, blotting-pads, and rubber bands, six hundred dollars ...... . 

For transportation of materials, discharged cadets, and ferriages, 
one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ..................... . 

Printing: For printing and binding, type, materials for otlice, in­
cluding motor, diplomas for graduates, annual registers, blanks, and 
monthly reports to parents of cadets, one thousand dollars ........ . 

For clerk to the disbursing officer and quartermaster, one thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

For clerk to adjutant in charge of cadet records, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For clerk to treasurer, one thousand five hundred dollars ....... . 
For department of natural and experimental philosophy: For addi­

tions to apparatus to illustrate the principles of mechanics, acoustics, 
optics, and astronomy, one thousand dollars; books of reference, text­
books, stationery, materials, and repairs, four hundred dollars; for 
pay of mechanic assistant, one thousand dollars; repairs to the 9b­
servatory building and clocks, four hundred and fifty dollars; con­
structing two collimating piers and their inclosures at the observa­
tory, one thousand five hundred dollars; in all, four thousand three 
hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ . 

For department of modern languages: For stationery, text-books, 
books of reference for the use of instructors, and for printing ex­
amination papers, two hundred dollars; office furniture for section- 1 

rooms, including typewriter, one hundred and fifty dollars; in all, 
three hundred and fifty dollars ................................... . 

For department of instruction in mathematics, namely: For repairs 
and materials for preservation of 1nodels and instruments, twenty­
five dollars; text-books, books of reference, binding, and st:.tionery 
for instructors, ~nd binding, one hundred dollars; one table, one 
desk, one chair, seventy-five dollars;- book cases, seventy-five dollars; 
rulers and triangles, one hundred dollars; tables of logarithms, 
seventy-five dollarsi contingencies, fifty dollars; in all, five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For department of chemistry, mineralogy, and geology: For chem­
icals, chemical apparatus, glass and porcelain ware, paper, wire, 
sheet-metal, ores, photographic apparatus and materials, five hun­
dred dollars ; 

Rough specimens, iossils, files, alcohol, lamps, blow-pipes, pencils, 
and paper for practical instruction in mineralogy and geology, and 
for gradual increase and improvement of the cabinet, five hundred 
dollars; 

Repairs and additions to electric, magnetic, pneumatic, and thermic 
apparatus, and apparatus illustrating optical properties of substances, 
six hundred and fifty dollars; 

Pay of mechanic employed in chemical and geological section­
rooms and in lecture-rooms, one thousand dollars; 

Models, maps, and diagrams, books of reference, text-books, and 
stationery for the use of instructors, one hundred and eighty dollars ; 

Contingencies, one hundred dollars; in all, two thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty dollars .......................................... . 

$15,000.00 

900.00 

3,000.00 
300.00 

600.00 

1, 750.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 
1,500.00 

4,350.00 

.350.00 

500.00 

2,930.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For department of history, geography, and ethics: For text-books, 
books of reference, maps, and map-racks, and stationery for use of 
instructors, and repairs, one hundred and fifty dollars ............ . 

For department of artillery, cavalry, and infantry tactics, namely: 
For tan-bark or other proper cover for riding-hall, three hundred 
dollars; 

Repairing camp-stools and camp-furniture, one hundred dollars; 
Furniture for offices and reception-room for visitors, one hundred 

dollars; 
For stationery for use · of instructor and assistant instructors of 

tactics, one hundred and fifty dollars; 
Books and maps, seventy-five dollars; 
Supply of :fixtures for gymna~ium and repairs, two hundred dollars; 
Foils, fencing-gloves, jackets, gaiters, and repairs, two hundred 

and fifty dollars; 
Plumes for cadet officers of the first class, seventy-five dollars; in 

all, one thou~Jand two hundred and fifty -dollars ................... . 
For department of law: For stationery, text-books, and books of 

reference for use of instructors, and for repairing and rebinding 
same, and furniture for office, two hundred and fifty dollars ....... . 

For department of civil and military engineering: For models, 
maps, purchase and repairs of instruments, text-books, books of ref­
erence, and stationery for the use of instructors, and contingencies, 
:five hundred dollars; 

Extra pay of enlisted man employed as draughtsman, two hun­
dred and fifty -six dollars; 

In all, seven hundred and fifty-six dollars ...................... . 
For department of ordnance and gunnery: Addition to Inodels and 

apparatus and repairs of same; for the purchase of samples . of arms 
and accoutrements other than those supplied to the military service; 
for improvenwnt of machine for testing metals and purchase and · 
preparation of specimens of same; for books of reference, text-books, 
and stationery for use of instructors, five hundred dollars; 

For the construction of a bursting-chamber, in which to exhibit 
with safety the effect of explosives, three hundred dollars; in all, 
eight hundred dollars ............................................ . 

For department of practical military engineering: For purchase 
and repair of instruments, transportation, purchase of tools, imple­
ments, and materials, and for extra-duty pay of engineer soldiers, as 
follows, namely: Astronomical and meteorological instruments and 
lights for use in instructing cadets in practical astronomy; recon­
noitering instruments for use in their practical instruction in making 
reconnaissances; photographic apparatus and material for field pho­
tography; drawing instruments and material for plotting reconnais­
sances; surveying instruments; instruments and material for signal­
ing and field telegraphy; transportation of field parties; tools and 
material for the preservation, augmentation, and repair of one 
wooden ponton, and one canvas ponton bridge train; sapping and 
mining tools and material; profiling material; rope; cordage; and 
materials for rafts and for spar and trestle bridges; intrenching tools; 
tools and material for the repair of Fort Clinton and the batteries at 
the Academy, and extra-duty pay of engineer soldiers employed upon 

· the same; extra-duty pay of two engineer soldiers at fifty cents per 
day each, when performing special skilled mechanical labor in the 
department of practical military engineering, for models, books of 
reference, and stationery, one thousand two hundred dollars ...... . 

For department of drawing: For books of reference, periodicals 
on art and technology, one hundred dollars; 

Models of topographical, mechanical, and free-hand drawing, one 
hundred dollars; 

New rules and triangles, thirty dollars; 
S. Mis. 212-8 

113 

$150.00 

1,250.00 

250.00 

756.00 

800.00 

1,200.00 



114 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Repairs to desks, models, racks, stools, stretchers, and tables, one 
hundred dollars; 

Dr a wing material for use of instruct<1rs, card-board, tacks, brushes, 
sponges, glue, alcohol, transfer-paper, hectograph, cloth for screens, 
colored diagrams, cloth, stationery, and contingent expenses, two 
hundred dollars; 

Binding periodicals and pamphlets, fifty dollars; 
For photographic outfit and appliances, two hundred dollars; in 

all, seven hundred and eighty dollars ............................ . 
Extra pay of two enlisted men, employed as clerks in the offices of 

the adjutant, United States Military Academy, and commandant 
of cadets, at thirty-five cents per day, two hundred and thirty-seven 
dollars and thirty cents .......................................... . 

Extra pay of two enlisted men as printers at headquarters, United 
States Military Academy, at fifty cents per day, three hundred and 
thirteen dollars .................................................. . 

Extra pay of one enlisted man, employed as wat0hman, at thirty­
five cents per day, one hundred and twenty-seven dollars and seventy-
five cents ...................................................... ~. 

Extra pay of one enlisted man as trumpeter at the cadet barracks, 
at thirty-five cents per day, one hundred and twenty-seven dollars 
and seventy-five cents ........................................... . 

Extra pay of one enlisted man, employed in the philosophical de­
partment, Observatory, as mechanic, at fifty cents per day, one hun-
dred and fifty-six dol1ars and fifty cents ...... - ................... . 

Extra pay of one enlisted man, employed in the chemical depart­
ment, at fifty cents per day, one hundred and fifty-six dollars and 
fifty cents: P-rovided, That the extra pay provided for· by the seven 
preceding paragraphs shall not be paid to any enlisted man whore­
ceives extra-duty pay under existing laws or Army regulations .... 

For expense's of the Board of Visitors, including mileage, three 
tl1ousan.d dollars ............................................. . .. . 

[Total amount for current expenses, $57,484.80.] 
For miscellaneous and incidental expenses: For gas-coal, oi1, can­

dles, lanterns, matches, chimneys, and wicking for lighting the 
Academy, chapel, library, cadet barracks, mess-hall, shops, hospital, 
offices, stables, and riding-hall, sidewalks, camp, and wharves, three 
thousand five hundred dollars; 

For water-pipes, plumbing, and repairs, two thousand qollars; 
For cleaning public buildings (not quarters), six hundred dollars; 
Brooms, brushes, pails, tubs, soap, and cloths, two hundred dollars; 
Chalk, crayons, sponges, slate, rubbers, and card for recitation-

rooms, three hundred dollars; 
Compensation of chapel organist, two hundred dollars; 
Compensation of librarian, one hundred and twenty dollars; 
Pay of engineer of heating and ventilating apparatus for the 

academic building, the cadet barracks, and office building, cadet 
hospital, chapel, and philosophical building, including the library, 
one thousand two hundred dollars; 

Pay of assistant engineer of same, one thousand dollars; 
For pay of five firemen, two thousand seven hundred dollars, 
For pay of librarians' assistant, one thousand dollars; 
In all, twelve thousand eight hundred and twenty dollars ....... . 
For increase and expense of library, namely: For periodicals, sta-

tionery, binding new books, and scientific, historical, biographical, 
and general literature, to be purchased in open market on the written 
order of the Superintendent, one thousand five hundred dollars ..... 

For additional tables and chairs, furniture, and contingent repairs 
' to library-rooms, two hundred dollars ........ . ................... . 

For furniture for cadet hospital, and repairs of the same, one hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

$780.00 

237.30 

313.00 

127.75 

127.75 

156.50 

156.50 

3,000.00 

1,500.00 

200.00 

100.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For contingencies for Superintendent of the Academy, one thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For renewing furniture in section-rooms, ·and repairing the same, 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

For contingent funds to be expended under the direction of the 
academic board; for instruments; books, repairs to apparatus, and 
other in~idental expenses not otherwise provided for, one thousand 
dollars: Provided, That all technical and scientific supplie~ for the 
departments of instruction of the Military Academy shall be pur­
chased by contract or otherwise, as the Secretary of War may deen1 
best ............................................................ . 

Also, that all funds arising from the rent of the hotel on Acad­
emy grounds, and other incidental sources, from and after this date 
be, and are hereby, made a special contingent fund, to be expended 
under the supervision of the Superintendent of the Academy, and 
that he be required to account for the same annually, accompanied 
by proper vouchers, to the Secretary of War. 

[Total amount for miscellaneous and incidental expenses, $17,120.] 

PUBLIC WORKS. 

For buildings and grounds: For repairing roads and paths, includ-
ing roads and bridges on reservation, five hundred dollars ......... . 

For continuing construction of breast-high wall in dangerous places, 
five hundred dollars ............................................ . 

For continuing the rebuilding of the north wharf, two thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For water-works: Renewal of material in filter-beds; improving 
ventilation of filter-house and water-house; hose for use in cleaning 
filter-beds and water-house and for use in fire-service at same; tools, 
implements, and materials for use of the two keepers and for repairs 
of siphon-house, filter-house, and of four and one-half miles of supply­
pipes; for shed for tools and storage of fuel f<,r keeper at Rouud 
Pond, and for tool-house at filter; for gauges at Round Pond and 
Delafield Pond, and stairs for access to same, five hundred and twenty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Riding-hall: Renewing knee-guard, four hundred and fifty dol-
lars and twenty cents ............................................ . 

Erection of coal-sheds, lifting apparatus, tramway, and car for 
storage of coal, six thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ........ . 

Additions to cadet laundry, machinery for cadet laundry, and iron-
ing rnachines for cadet laundry, five thousand dollars ............. . 

Repointing cadet mess building, including area-walls, repairing 
and strengthening stone steps, and pointing water-closet building, 
six hundred and fifty dollars ..................................... . 

For enlargement of pantry, cadet mess building, with the neces­
sary piping, sinks, and so fm;th, one thousand two hundred dollars .. 

[Total amount for Public Works, $16,970.20.] 
Approved, May 1, 1888. 

Total, Military Academy act ............................... . 

115 

$1,000.00 

500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

520.00 

450.20 

6,150.00 

5,000.00 

650.00 

1,200.00 

315,043.81 



116 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NAVAL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropri;;ttions f?r the naval service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eight­
een hundred and mghty-nme, and for other purposes, approved, September 7, 1888. 

PAY OF THE NAVY. 

For pay of officers on sea duty; officers on shore and other duty; 
officers on waiting orders; officers on the retired list; Admiral's and 
Vice-Admiral's secretaries; clerks to commandants of yards and sta­
tions; clerks to paymasters at yards and stations; inspections; receiv­
ing-ships and other vessels; extra pay to men re-enlisting under hon­
orable discharge; pay of petty officers, seamen, lands1nen, and boys, 
including men in the engineer's force and for the Coast Survey serv­
ice and Fish Commission, seven thousand five hundred men and 
seven hundr~d and fifty boys, at the pay prescribed by law; in all, 
seven million eighty-two thousand four hundred and four dollars... $7,082,404.00 

PAY, MISCELLANEOUS. 

For commissions and interest; transportation of funds; exchange; 
mileage to officers while traveling under orders in the United States, 
and for actual personal expenses of officers while traveling abroad 
under orders, and for traveling expenses of apothecaries, yeomen, 
and civilian employees, and for actual and necessary traveling ex­
penses of naval cadets while proceeding from their homes to the 
Naval Academy for examination and appointment as cadets; for rent 
and furniture of buildings and offices not in navy-yards; expenses 
of courts-martial, prisoners and prisons, and courts of inquiry, 
boards of investigation, examining boards, with clerk's and wit­
nesses' fees, and traveling expenses and costs; stationery and record­
ing; expenses of purchasing-paymasters' offices of the various cities, 
including clerks, furniture, fuel, stationery, and incidental expenses; 
newspapers and advertising; foreign postage; telegraphing, foreign 
and domestic; telephones; copying; care of library, including pur­
chase of books, prints, manuscripts, and periodicals; ferriage, tolls, 
and express fees; costs of suits; commissions, warrants, diplomas, 
and discharges; relief of vessels in distress; canal tolls and pilotage; 
recovery of valuables from shipwrecks; quarantine expenses; reports, 
professional investigation, cost of special instruction at home or 
abroad, in maintenance of students and attaches, and information 
from abroad, and the collection and classification thereof, and other 
necessary incidental expenses; in all, two hundred and fifteen thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

CoNTINGENT, NAVY: For all emergencies and extraordinary ex­
penses arising at home or abroad, but impossible to be anticipated 
or classified, exclusive of personal services in theN avy Department 
or any of its subordinate Bureaus or offices, at Washington, District 
of Columbia, seven thousand dollars ............................. . 

[Total Pay and Contingent of the Navy, $7,304,404.] 

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION. 

NAVIGATION AND SUPPLIES: For foreign and local pilotage and 
towage of ships of war; services and materials in correcting com­
passes on board ship, and for adjusting and testing compasses on 
shore; nautical and astronomical instruments; nautical books, maps, 
charts, and sailing directions, and repairs of nautical instruments for 
ships of war; books for libraries of ships of war; and professional 
papers, naval signals, and apparatus, namely, signal-lights, lanterns, 

215,000.00 

7,000.00 



, 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC . 

. rockets, running lights, drawings and engravings for signal-books; 
compass-fittings, including binnacles, tripods, and other appendages 
of ship's compasses; logs and other appliances for measuring the 
ship's way, and leads and other appliances for sounding; lanterns 
and lamps, and their appendages, for general use on board ship, in­
cluding those for the cabin, wardroom, and steerage, for the holds 
and spirit-room, for decks and quartermaster's use; bunting and 
other materials for flags .. and making and repairing flags of all kinds; 
oil for ship of war; other than that used in the engineer department; 
candles, when used as a substitute for oil in binnacles and running­
lights, chimneys and wicks, and soap used in the navigation depart­
ment; photographic instruments and materials stationery for com­
manders and navigators of vessels of war; and for use of courts­
martial; musical instruments and music for vessels of war; steering 
signals and indicators, and speaking-tubes and gongs, for signal 
communications on board vessels of war; and for· introducing and 
maintaining electric lights on board vessels of war; in all, ninety 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

OCEAN SURVEYS: For special ocean surveys, and the publication 
thereof, five thousand dollars .................................... . 

PUBLICATION OF SURVEYS OF MEXICAN COAST: For preparing and 
engraving on copper-plates the surveys of Mexican coast, five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

TRAINING STATION, CoASTERs' HARBOR IsLAND, RHODE IsLAND: 
For repairs and improvements on buildings at Coasters' Harbor Island; 
heating, lighting, and furniture for same; books and stationery; 
freight and other contingent expenses; purchase of feed and main­
tenance of horses and mail-wagons, and attendance on same; and t0 
enable the naval war college t.o be conducted at said Island up to 
January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, ten thousand dollars: 
Provided, That the Secretary of the Navy is hereby authorized to 
consolidate and place under one command the torpedo station and the 
naval war college at Newport, Rhode Island after said date ........ . 

CONTINGENT, BUREAU OF NAVIGATION: For contingent expenses 
of the Bureau of Navigation, namely: For freight and transportation 
of navigation materials; postage and telegraphing on public business; 
packing-boxes and materials; furniture, stationery, and fuel for navi­
gation offices at navy-yards; and all other contingent expenses, five 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

CIVIL .ESTABLISHMEN'l', BuREAU OF NAVIGATION: Navy-yard, 
New York: For one clerk, at one thousand four hundred dollars; one 
writer, at one thousand dollars; one store-keeper, at nine hundred 
dollars; one master of tugs, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For one clerk, at one 
thousand dollars; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For one clerk, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Washington, District of Columbia: For one clerk, at 
one thousand dollars; 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For one clerk, at one thou­
sand dollars; 

Training-station: One clerk (when required), three hundred dol­
lars; in all, nine thousand three hundred dollars. And no other 
fund appropriated by this act shall be used in payment for such 
services ........................................................ . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Navigation, $124,300.] 

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE. 

ORDNANCE AND ORDNANCE STORES: For procuring, produmng, 
preserving, and handling ordnance material; for the armament of 
ships; for fuel, tools, material and labor to be used in the general 

117 

$90,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

9,300.00 



118 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

work .of the Ordnance Department; for furniture at 1nagazines, at 
the ordnance dock, New York, and at the naval ordnance battery 
and proving-ground and for prizes to enlisted men for excellence in 
ordnance exercises and target practice, one hundred and thirty 
.thousand dollars; 

For ammunition for the guns of the Vesuvius, twelve thousand 
dollars; 

For proof of naval armament, six thousand dollars; 
For modern guns and ammunition for instructing the cadets of 

the Naval Academy, fifty-five thousand dollars; 
For modern guns and ammunition for instructing the apprentices 

of the training squadron, fifty thousand dollars; in all, two hundred 
and fifty-three thousand dollars .................................. . 

REPAIRS, BUREAU OF ORDNANCE: For necessary repairs to ord­
nance buildings, magazines, gun-parks, boats, lighters, wharves, ma­
chinery, and other objects of the like character, fifteen thousand dol-
lars .......................................... : .................. . 

CoNTINGENT, BUREAU OF ORDNANCE: For miscellaneous items, 
namely: Freight to foreign and home stations; advertising; cartage 
and express charges; repairs to fire-engines; gas and water pi pes; gas 
and water tax at magazines; toll, ferriage, foreign postage, anJ tel-
egrams to and from the Bureau, five thousand dollars ............. . 

CIVIL EsTABLISHMENT, BuREAU OF ORDNANCE: For the civil es­
tablisl-nnent under the Bureau of Ordnance, namely: 

Navy-yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For one writer (when 
required), five hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: For one writer (when required), 
five hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, New York: For one clerk, at one thousand four hun­
dred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Washington, DilStrict of Columbia: For one clerk, at 
one thousand six hundred dollars; two writers, at one thousand and 
seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents each; one draughtsman, at 
one thousand five hundred and forty-five dollars; three draughts­
men, at one thousand and eighty-one dollars each; one assistant 
draughtsman, at seven hundred and seventy-two dollars; one fore­
man, at two thousand one hundred and fifty-six dollars; two copyists, 
at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; one telegraph operator, 
at nine hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For one clerk, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For one writer .at one thou­
sand and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents; 

Naval ordnance proving-ground: For one writer, at one thousand 
and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents; 

Torpedo-station, Newport, Rhode Island: For one chemist, at two 
thousand five hundred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand two hun­
dred dollars; one draughtsman, at one thousand five hundred dollars; 
in all, twenty-four thousand five hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
And no other fund appropriated by this act shall be used in payment 
for such service ................................................. . 

ToRPEDO CORPS: For labor, material, freight, and express charges; 
general care of and repairs to grounds, buildings, wharves; boats; 
instruction; instru1nents, tools, furniture, experiments, and general 
torpedo outfits, fifty thousand dollars; 

New landing stage, seven hundred dollars; 
Cqmpleting repairs to sea-wall, two thousand dollars; 
Quarters for surgeon, eight thousand dollars; 
For correcting the sanitary condition of the cottages used as quar­

ters at the station, five thousand dollars; in all, sixty-five thousand 
seven hundred dollars ........................................... . 

[Total amount under Bui'eau of Ordnance, $363,225.] 

$253, )00. 00 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

24,525.00 

65,700.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

BUREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITING. 

EQUIPMENT OF VESSELS: For coal for steamers' and ships' use, in­
cluding expenses of transportation, storage, and handling; hemp, 
wire, and other materials for the manufacture of rope and cordage; 
iron for the manufacture of anchors, cables, galleys, and chains; 
canvas for the manufacture of sails, awnings, bags, and hammocks; 
water for steam-launches; heating apparatus for receiving-ships; and 
for the purchase of all other articles of equipment at hmne and 
abroad, and for the payment of labor in equipping vessels and man­
ufacture of equipment articles in the several navy-yards, six hun-
dred and twenty-five thousand dollars ............................ . 

TRANSPORTATION AND RECRUITING: For expenses of recruiting for 
the naval service, rent of rendezvous and expenses of maintaining 
the sa1ne, advertising for men and boys~ and all other expenses at- 1 

tending the recruiting for the naval service and for the transporta­
tion of enlisted men and boys at horne and abroad, thirty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

CoNTINGENT, BuREAU OF EQUIPMEN'r AND RECRUITING: For extra 
expenses of training-ships, freight and transportation of equipment 
stores, printing, advertising, telegraphing, books and models, postage 
on letters sent abroad, ferriage, ice, apprehension of deserters and 
stragglers, continuous-service certificates, good-conduct badges, and 
libraries for enlisted men, school-books for training-ships, medals 
for boys, and emergencies arising under cognizance of the Bureau of 
Equipment and Recruiting unforeseen and impossible to classify, 
fifteen thousand dollars ................................... · ....... . 

NAVAL TRAINING-STATION, COASTERS' HARBOR ISLAND, RHODE 
IsLAND (for apprentices): For dredging channels, repairs to main 
causeway, roads, and grounds, extending sea-wall, and the employ­
ment of such labor as way be necessary for the proper care and 
preservation of the same; for repairs and improvements on buildings; 
heating, lighting, and furniture for same; books and stationery, 
freight, and other contingent expenses; purchase of food, and n'lain­
tenance of live-stock and mail-wagon, and attendance on same; 
fourteen thousand dollars ........................................ . 

CIVIL ESTABLISHMENT, BUREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITING: 
Navy-yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For one clerk, at one 
thousand two hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: For one superintendent of rope­
walk, at one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars; one 
clerk, at one thousand four. hundred dollars; one clerk, at one thou- · 
sand three hundred dollar&; one writer, at . nine hundred and fifty 
dollars; · 

Navy-yard, New York: For one clerk, at one thousand two hun­
dred dollars; 

Navy-yard, League Island, Pennsylvania: For one clerk, at one 
thousand two hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For one clerk, at one thousand two 
hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For one clerk, at one thou­
sand two hundred dollars; in all, eleven thousand five hundred and 
twenty-five dollars. And no other fund appropriated by this act 
shall be used in payment for such services ........................ . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, $695,-
525.] 

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS. 

MAINTENANCE OF YARDS AND DOCKS: For general maintenance of 
yards and docks, namely: For freight and transportation of materials 
and stores; books, maps, models, and drawings; purchase and repair 
of fire-engines; machinerv; repairs on steam fire-engines and attend~ 

119 

$625,000.00 

30,000.00 

15,000.00 

14,000.00 

11,525.00 



120 APPROPRIATIONS, N_EW OFFICES, ETC. 

ance on the same; purchase and maintenance of oxen and horses, and 
driving teams; carts and timber-wheels, and all vehicles for use in 
the navy-yards, and tools and repairs of the same; postage on letters 
and other mailable matter on public service sent to foreign countries, 
and telegrams; stationery; furniture for Government houses and offices 
in the navy-yards; coal and other fuel; candles, oil, and gas; clean­
ing and clearing up yards and care of buildings; attendance on fires, 
lights, fire-engines , and apparatus; for incidental labor at navy-yards; 
water-tax and tolls . and ferriage; rent of four officers' quarters at 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; for pay of watchmen in navy-yar.ds, and 
for awnings and packing-boxes, and advertising for yards and docks 
purposes, one hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ............. . 

·PuBLIC WoRKS: Navy-yards and Stations: 
Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: Water-pipes and laying of 

same, thirty-two thousand dollars ................................ . 
Navy-yard, Brooklyn, New York: Repairs to building on cob-dock 

now used as recreation hall by enlisted men, five thousand dollars; 
boiler-shop and wing to machine-shop, sixty-eight thousand three 
hundred and forty dollars and forty-seven cents; one building for 

· quarters for ci vi] engineer, ten thousand dollars; · reconstructing 
building number seven, partially destroyed by fire in January, eight­
een hundred and eighty-eight, sixty thousand dollars; in all, one 
hundred and forty-three thousand three hundred and forty dollars and 
forty-seven cents ................................................ . 

Navy-yard, l .eague Island, Pennsylvania: For repairs and itn­
provement of grounds and construction of protection wall, seventy­
five thousand dollars; fer one timber dry-dock, the contract price for 
the full completion of which shall not exceed the amount herein appro­
priated, five hundred and fifty thousand dollars; in all, six hundred 
and twenty-five thousand dollars ..... . . . .. ....... . ................ . 

Navy-yard, Washington, District of Columbia: For t}fe better 
protection of the public property at the navy-yard, Washington, 
District of Columbia, from danger from fire by means of electric fire 
alarms, time signals and watchman detectors, one thousand dollars. 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: Iron and steel shop, seventy-five 
thousand d.ollars; railroad extension, ten thousand dollars; boiler­
shop extension, fourteen thousand four hundred and eighty-eight 
dollars; water system, fifteen thousand dollars; in all, one hundred 
and fourteen thousand four hundred and eighty-eight dollars ..... . 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: Finishing boiler and machine­
shop, four thousand two hundred dollars; extending wharf from coal­
house to foundry, thirty thousand dollars; crane scow, seven thou­
sand dollars; pile-driver, five thousand <follars; twelve-ton swinging 
crane, four thousand dollars; mud scow, four thousand five hundred 
dollars; in all, fifty-four thousand seven hundred dollars .......... . 

Naval station, Port Royal, South Carolina: Fencing, two hundred 
and twenty-eight dollars; artesian well, one thousand dollars; boat­
house, four hundred dollars; in all, one thousand six hundred and 
twenty-eight dollars ............................................. . 

For the expenses of a commission of three officers, to be appointed 
by the Secretary of theN a vy, to report as to the most desir·a ble location 
on or near the coast of the Gulf of Mexico and the south Atlantic coast 
for navy-yards and dry docks and for the expenses of sounding and 
surveying and estimating expenses, fifteen thousand dollars. And the 
Secretary o£ theN avy be, and he is hereby, required to appoint a 
commission composed of three competent naval officers, whose duty 
it shall be to examine the coast north of the forty-second parallel of 
north latitude, in the State of Oregon and Territories of W ashingtou 
and Alaska, and select a suitable site, having due regarJ to the com­
mercial and naval necessities of that coast, for a navy-yard and docks; 
and having selected such site, shall, if upon private lands, estimate 
its value and ascertain the price foor which it can be purchased, and 

$165,000.00 

32,ooo~oo 

143,340.47 

625,000.00 

1,000.00 

114,488.00 

54,700.00 

1,628.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

of their proceedings and action make full and detailed report to the 
Secretary of the Navy; and the Secretary of theN avy shall transmit 
such report, with his recom1nendations, to Congress. That to defray 
the expenses of such commission the sum of five thousand dollars of 
the above amount, or as much thereof as may be necessary, may be 
used ............................................................ . 

Adjustable stern-dock: For one adjustable stern-dock, to be con­
structed at such place as the Secretary of the Navy may determine, 
thirty thousand dollars .......................................... . 

For repairs and preservation at navy-yards and stations, three 
hundred thousand dollars ........................................ . 

NEW NAVAL OBSERVATORY. 

New Naval Observatory: For continuing the erection o~ the new 
Naval Observatory and necessary buildings upon the site purchased 
under the act of Congress approved February fourth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty (twenty-one Statutes, page sixty-four), fifty thousand 
dollars: Provided, That the work upon the domes, piers, transit 
shutters and floors of the observing rooms, and the necessary eleva­
tors in the building, and the fittings of the library and of the tem­
perature room may be done by the Secretary of the Navy without 
contract, or in such manner as he shall deem most advantageous to 
the Government, but the total cost of said observatory, including the 
aforesaid items, shall not exceed the limit of four hundred thousand 
dollars fixed by the act making appropriations for the naval service, 
approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven ........ . 

Total Public Works under Navy Department, one million three 
hundred and sixty-seven thousand one hundred and fifty-six dollars 
and forty-seven cents. 

CoNTINGENT BUREAU OF YARDS AND DocKs: For contingent ex­
penses that 1nay arise at navy-yards and stations, twenty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

CIVIL EsTABLISHMENT, BuREAU OF YARDS AND DocKs: Navy­
yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For one clerk, at one thousand 
four hundred dollars; one mail-messenger, at six hundred dollars per 
annum; one messenger, at six hundred dollars per annum; one fore­
man laborer at four dollars per diem; one janitor, six hundred dollars; 
one pilot, at three dollars per diem; 

Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: For one clerk, at one thou­
sand four hundred dollars; one foreman-laborer, at four dollars per 
diem; one messenger to commandant, at one dollar and seventy-six 
cents per diem; one messenger, at one dollar and seventy-six cents 
per diem; one mail-messenger, six hundred dollars per annum; 

Navy-yard, Brooklyn, New York: For one clerk, at one thousand 
four hundred dollars; one writer, at one thousand and seventeen 
dollars and twenty-five cents; one foreman-laborer, at four dollars 
and fifty cents per diem; one mail-messenger, at six hundred dollars 
per annum; one messenger to commandant, at two dollars and fifty 
cents per diem; one messenger to captain, at two dollars and 
twenty-five cents per diem; one draughtsman, at five do1lars per 
diem; one superintendent of teams or quartennan, at four dollars 
per diem; on~ messenger to civil engineer, at two dollars per diem; 

Navy-yard, ;League Island, Pennsylvania: one clerk, at one thou­
sand four hundred dollars; one messenger, at one dollar and sev­
enty-six cents per diem; one foreman-laborer, at four dollars per 
diem; 

Navy-yard, Washington, District of Columbia: For one clerk, at 
one thousand four hundred dollars; one messenger, at one dollar and 
seventy-six cents per diem; one foreman-laborer, at four dollars per 
~iem; 

121 

$15,000.00 

30,000.00 

300,000.00 

50,000.00 

20,000,00 



122 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For one clerk, at one thousand 
four hundred dollars; one writer, at one thousand and seventeen dol­
lars and twenty-five cents; one foreman-laborer, at four dollars per 
diem; three messengers, at two dollars per diem each; one pilot, at 
two dollars and twenty-six cents per diem; 

Navy-yard, Pensacola, Florida: For one clerk, at one thousand 
two hundred dollars; one mail messenger, at six hundred dollars per 
annum; 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For one clerk, at one thou­
_sand four hundred dollars; one writer, at one thousand and seven­
teen dollars and twenty-five cents; one foreman-mason, at six dollars 
per diem; one foreman-laborer, at five dollars and fifty cents per 
diem; one pilot, at four dollars and eighty cents per diem; one 
draughtsman, at five dollars per diem; one mail-messenger, at two 
dollars and seventy-four cents per diem; one messenger, at two dol­
lars and twent1y cents per diem; one messenger and lamp-lighter, at 
two dollars and twenty cents per diem; one bell-ringer, at two dol­
lars and twenty-six cents per diem; 

Naval-station, Sackett's Harbor: For one ship-keeper, at one Jollar 
per diem; in all, forty-six thousand five hundred and eighty-seven 
dollars and twenty-three cents. [Correct amount by items, $46,692.48.] 

And no other fund appropriated by this act shall be used in pay­
ment for such services. 

NAVAL ASYLUM, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA: For one super- · 
intendent, at six hundred dollars; one steward, at four hundred and 
eighty dollars; one matron, at three hundred and sixty dollars; one 
chief cook, at two hundred and forty dollars; two assistant cooks, at 
one hundred and sixty-eight dollars each; one chief laundress, at one 
hundred and ninety-two dollars; six laundresses, at one hundred and 
sixty-eight dollars each; four scrubbers, at one hundred and sixty­
eight dollars each; eight waiters, at one hundred and sixty~eight dol­
lars each; six laborers, at two hundred and forty dollars each; one 
stable-keeper and driver, at three hundred and sixty dollars; one 
master-at-arms, at four hundred and eighty dollars; two house cor­
porals, at three hundred dollars each; one barber, at three hundred 
and sixty dollars; one carpenter, at eight hundred and forty-five 
dollars; 

Water-rent and gas, one thousand eight hundred dollars; cmnetery, 
burial expenses, and headstones, three hundred and fifty dollars; im­
provement of grounds, five hundred dollars; repairs to buildings, 
furnaces, grates, ranges furniture, and repairs of furniture, four 
thousand five hundred dollars; music in chapel, six hundred dollars; 

Transportation of indigent and destitute beneficiaries to theN a val 
Asylum, five hundred dollars; erecting brick building for kitchen, 
laundry, and dormitories, for female employees, seventeen thousand 
five hundred dollars; removing range and laundry machinery to 
same, four hundred dollars; fitting up bath-rooms for beneficiaries, 
eight hundred dollars; support of beneficiaries, forty-six thousand 
one hundred dollars; in all, eighty-two thousand three hundred and 
sixty-seven dollars, which sum shall be paid out of the income from 
tlie naval pension fund .......................................... . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Yards and Docks, $1,681,215.95.] 

BUREAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY. 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT: For surgeons' necessaries for vessels in 
commission, navy-yards, naval-stations, Marine Corps, and Coast 
Survey, and for the civil establishment at the several naval hospitals, 
navy-yards, naval laboratory, museum of hygiene, and Naval Acad-
emy, fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars .................... . 

NAvAL-HosPITAL FuND: For Inaintenance of the naval hospitals 
at the various navy-yards and stations, twenty thousand dollars .... 

$46,692.48 

82,367.00 

57,500.00 

20,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OF.FICES, ETC. 

CONTINGENT, BuREAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY: For freight 
or expressage on medical stores, toll, ferriages, transportation of sick 
and insane patients; care, transportation, and burial of the dead; 
advertising; telegraphing; rent of telephones; purchase of books and 
stationery; binding of unbound books and pamphlets, postage and 
purchase of stamps for foreign service; expenses attending the medi­
cal board of examiners; rent of rooms for naval dispensary and 
museuJn of hygiene; hygienic and sanitary investigation and illustra­
tion; sanitary and hygienic instruction; purchase and repairs of 
wagons and harness; purchase of and feed for horses and cows; trees, 
plants, garden tools, and seeds; furniture and incidental articles for 
the museum of hygiene; naval dispensary, Washington; navallabo­
ratory, sick-quarters at Naval Academy and marine barracks and 
dispensaries at navy-yards; washing for medical department at 
museum of hygiene, naval dispensary, Washington, naval laboratory, 
sick quarters at Naval Academy and marine barracks, dispensaries 
at navy-yards and naval stations and ships and rendezvous, and all 
other necessary contingent expenses, twenty-five thousand dollars .. 

REPAIRS, BuREAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY: For necessary 
repairs of naval laboratory, naval hospitals, and appendages, includ­
ing roads, wharves, out-houses, side-walks, fences, gardens, farms, 
and cemeteries, twenty thousand dollars .................. ........ . 

For continuing the im.provement of the naval-hospital park at 
Portsmouth, Virginia, five thousand dollars ...................... . 

For repairing granite sea-wall at naval hospital Norfolk, Virginia, 
twenty thousand dollars; in all, one hundred and forty-seven thou-
sand five hundred dollars ........................................ . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $147,500.] 

BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING. 

PROVISIONS, NAVY, BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING: For 
provisions for the seamen and marines, commuted rations for offi­
cers, naval cadets, seamen, and marines, and commuted rations 
stopped on account of sick in hospital and credited to the hospital 
fund, nine hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars; 

For water for drinking and cooking purposes on board ships, eleven 
thousand dollars; 

Labor and expenses of general store-houses, ninety thousand dol-
lars; in all, one million and sixty -six thousand dollars ............ . 

CONTINGENT, BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING: For freight 
on shipments; candles, fuel, books and blanks, stationery, advertis­
ing; furniture for general store-houses and pay-offices in navy-yards; 
expenses of na v:;tl clothing factory and machinery for same; foreign 
postage, telegrams, express charges tolls, ferriages, yeoman's stores, 
iron safes, newspapers, ice, and other necessary incidental expenses; 
in all, thirty thousand dollars .................................... . 

CIVIL ESTABLISHMENT, BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING: 
Navy-yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: In general store-houses: 
Two book-keepers at one thousand two hundred dollars per annum 
each, two thousand four hundred dollars; one assistant book-keeper, 
seven hundred and twenty dollars; one bill clerk, one thousand dol­
lars; one assistant clerk, seven hundred and twenty dollars; one ship­
ping and receiving clerk, one thousand dollars; 

Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: In general store-houses: One 
book-keeper, one thousand seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents; 
one shipping clerk, nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars; one re­
ceiving clerk, nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars; 

In pay-office: One writer, one thousand seventeen dollars and 
twenty-five cents; 

Navy-yard, New York, New York: In general store-houses: Three 
book-keepers, at one thousand two hundred dollars per annum each, 

123 

$25,000.00 

20,000.00 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

1,066,000.00 

30~ 000.00 



124 APPROPRIATIONS. NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

three thousand six hundred dollars; one assistant book-keeper, one 
thousand dollars; one assistant book-keeper, seven hundred and 
twenty dollars; three receiving clerks, four dollars per diem, three 
thousand seven hundred and :fifty-six dollars; one assistant receiv-

• ing clerk, at one thousand and ninety-nine dollars; three shipping 
clerks, at one thousand dollars per annum, three thousand dollars; 
one bill clerk, one thousand dollars; one assistant · bill clerk, seven 
hundred and twenty dollars; two leading men at two dollars and 
:fifty cents per diem each, one thousand :five hundred and sixty­
five dollars; five press1nen, at two dollars and seventy-six cents per 
diem each, four thousand three hundred and nineteen dollars and 
forty cents; one superintendent coffee-mills, at three dollars per diem, 
nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars; one box-maker, three dollars 
per diem, nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars; one engine tender, 
three dollars and twenty-six cents .per diem, one thousand and twenty 
dollars and thirty-eight cents; one coffee-roaster, two dollars and 
fifty cents per diem, seven hundred and eighty-two dollars and :fifty 
cents; one :fireman, two dollars per diem, six hundred and twenty-six 
dollars; one messenger, two dollars and fifty cents per diem, seven 
hundred anq eighty-two dollars and fifty cents; 

In pay-office: One writer, one thousand and seventeen dollars and 
twe:r:-ty-five cents; one ~essenger, at two dollars and fifty cents per 
diem, seven hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty cents; 

Navy-yard, League Island, Pennsylvania: In general store-house: 
One book-keeper, one thousand two hundred dollars, one assistant 
book-keeper, seven hundred and twenty-dollars; 

Navy-yard, Washington, District of Columbia: In general store­
houses: One book-keeper, one thousand two hundred dollars; one 
clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; one receiving clerk, one 
thousand dollars; one bill clerk, one thousand dollars; one shipping 
cler:k, one thousand dollars; 

In pay-office: One writer, one thousand seventeen dollars and 
twenty-five cents; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: · In general store-houses: Two 
book-keepers, at one thousand two hundred dollars per annum each, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; two assistant book-keepers, at 
one thousand seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents per annum 
each, two thousand thirty-four dollars and fifty cents; one bill clerk, 
one thousand dollars; one assistant bill clerk, seven hundred and 
twenty dollars; one receiving clerk, nine hundred and forty-two 
dollars; one assistant. receiving clerk, seven hundred and twenty 
dollars; 

In pay-office: one writer, onethousandseventeendollars and twenty­
five cents; 

Naval Academy, Annapolis, Maryland: In general store-house:' 
One book-keeper, one thousand seventeen dollars and twenty-fiye 
cents; one receiving and shipping clerk, one thousand dollars; 

Torpedo Station, Newport, Rhode Island: In general store-house: 
One clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: In general store-houses: Two 
book-keepers, at one thousand two hundred dollars per annum each, 
two thousand four hundred dollars; two assistant book-keepers, at 
seven hundred and twenty dollars each, one thousand four hundred 
and forty dollars; one receiving clerk, one thousand dollars; one 
shipping clerk, one thousand dollars; one bill clerk, one thousand 
dollars; one assistant clerk, one thousand dollars; 

In pay-office: One writer, one thousand seventeen dollars and 
twehty-five cents; in all, sixty-seven thousand three hundred and 
twenty-five dollars and fifty-three cents. [Correct amount by items, 
$66,666.53.] And no other fund appropr~ated by this act shall be 
used in payment for such services ................................ . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, $1,162,-
666.53.] 

$66,666.53 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTIO~ AND REPAIR. 

BuREAU OF CoNSTRUCTION AND REPAIR: Construction and re­
pair of vessels: For preservation and completion of vessels on the 
stocks and in ordinary; purchase of materials and stores of all kinds; 
for steam steerers, pneumatic steerers, steam capstans, steam wind­
lasses, and other steam auxiliaries; labor in navy-yards and on for­
eign stations; purchase of machinery and tools for use in shops; 
wear, tear, and repair of vessels afloat, and for general care, increase, 
and protection of the Navy in the line of construction and repair; 
incidental expenses, such as advertising, freight~ foreign postages, 
telegrams, photographing, books, plans, stationery, and instruments 
for drawing-room, eight hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars: 
Provided, That no part of this su1n shall be applied to the repairs 
of any wooden ship when the estimated cost of such repairs, to be 
appraised by a competent board of naval officers, shall exceed twenty 
per centum of the esti1nated cost, appraised in like manner, of a new 
ship of the same size and like material: Provided further , That noth­
ing herein contained shall deprive the Secretary of the Navy of the 
authority to order repairs of ships da1naged in foreign waters or on 
the high seas, so far as n1ay be necessary to bring them home ..... . 

Improvement of the Plant at the Navy-yard, Mare Island, Cali­
fornia: Extra tools required to put the yard in condition for build­
ing and repairing iron and steel ships, one hundred thousand dollars. 

CIVIL ESTABLISHMENT, BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REP AIR : 
Navy-yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For one clerk to naval 
constructor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; two writers, at 
one thousand and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents each; 

Navy-yard, Boston, Massachusetts: For one clerk to naval con­
structor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; · 

Navy-yard, Brooklyn~ New York: For one clerk to naval con­
structor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; three writers, at one 
thousand and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents each; 

Navy-yard, League Island, Pennsylvania: For one clerk to naval 
constructor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Washington. District of Columbia: For one clerk to 
naval constructor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For one clerk to naval constructor, 
at one thousand four hundred dollars; two writers, at one thousand 
and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents each; 

Navy-yard, Pensacola, Forida: For one writer, at one thousand 
and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents; , 

Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For one clerk to naval con­
structor, at one thousand four hundred dollars; two writers, at one 
thousand and seventeen dollars and twenty-five cents each; in all, 
nineteen thousand nine hundred and seventy-two dollars and fifty 
cents. And no other fund appropriated by this· act shall be used in 
payment for such services ........................................ . 

[Total amount under Bureau of Construction and· Repair, $944,-
972.50.] 

BUREAU OF STEAM ENGINEERING. 

STEAM-MACHINERY: For completion, repairs, and preservation of 
machinery and boilers of naval vessels, including cost of new boilers, 
preservation of and small repairs to machinery and boilers in vessels 
in ordinary, receiving and training vessels, repair and care of ma­
chinery of yard tugs and launches, three hundred and seventy thou-
sand dollars; . 

For purchase, handling, and preservation of all materials and 
stores,. purchase, fitting, repair, and preservation of machinery and 
tools in the navy-yard and stations, and running yard-engines, two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars; 

125 

• 

$825,000.00 

100,000.00 

19,972.50 



126 A.PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For incidental expenses for naval vessels, yards, and the Bureau, 
such as foreign postages, telegrams, advertising, freight, photograph­
ing, books, stationery, and instruments, ten thousand dollars; in all, 

• six hundred and five thousand dollars: Provided, That no part of said. 
sum shall be applied to the engines and machinery of wooden ships 
where the estimated cost of such repair shall exceed twenty per cen­
tum of the estimated cost of new engines and machinery of the same 
character and power; but nothing herein contained shall prevent the 
repair or building of boilers for wooden ships the hulls of which 
can be fully repaired for twenty per centum of the estimated cost of 
a new ship of the same size and materials ......................... . 

CoNTINGENT, BUREAU OF STEAM-ENGINEERING: For contingen­
cies, drawing materials, and instruments for the draughting-room, 
one thousand dollars ............................................. . 

CIVIL EsTABLISHMENT, BuREAU OF STEAM-ENGINEERING: Navy­
yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire: For clerk to department, at·one 
thousand two hundred dollars; one assistant draughtsman, at one 
thousand one hundred dollars: messenger, at six hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Brooklyn, New York: For clerk to department, at one 
thousand four hundred dollars; draughtsman, at one thousand five 
hundred dollars; messenger, at six hundred dollars; writer, at one 
thousand dollars; assistant draughtsman, at one thousand one hun­
dred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Norfolk, Virginia: For clerk to department at one 
thousand three hundred dollars; assistant draughtsman, at one thou­
sand one hundred dollars; messenger, at six hundred dollars; 

Navy-yard, Pensacola, Florida: For writer, one thousand dollars; 
Navy-yard, Mare Island, California: For clerk to department, at 

one thousand four hundred dollars; draughtsman, at one thousand 
five hundred dollars; messenger, at six hundred dollars; writer, at 
one thousand dollars; in all, seventeen thousand dollars. And no 
other fund appropriated by this act shall be used in payment for such 
services ......................................................... . 

[Total amount untler Bureau of Steam Engineering, $623,000.] 

NAVAL ACADEMY. 

PAY OF PROFESSORS AND OTHERS, NAVAL ACADEMY: For one 
professor of mathematics and one of physics, at two thousand five 
hundred dollars each, five thousand dollars; three professors (assist­
ants), namely, one of chemistry, one of French and Spanish, and one 
of English studies, history and law, at two thousand two hundred 
dollars each, six thousand six hundred dollars; five assistant profes­
sors, namely, one of .English studies, history, and law, three of French, 
and one of drawing, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each, nine 
thousand dollars; one sword-master, at one thousand five hundred 
dollars, and two assistants, at one thousand dollars each; one boxing­
master and gymnast, at one thousand two hundred dollars; one assist­
ant librarian, at one thousand four hundred dollars; one secretary of 
the Naval Academy, at one thousand eight hundred dollars; three 
clerks to the superintendent, at one thousand two hundred dollars, 
one thousand dollars, and eight hundred dollars, respectively, three 
thousand dollars; one clerk to commandant of cadets, at one thousand 
two hundred ·dollars; one clerk to paymaster, at one thousand dollars; 
one dentist, at one thousand six hundred dollars; one baker, at six 
hundred dollars; one mechanic in department of physics and chem­
istry, at seven hundred and thirty dollars; one cook, at three hundred 
and twenty-five dollars and fifty cents; one messenger to superin­
tendent, at six hundred dollars; one armorer, at five hundred and 
twenty-nine dollars and fifty cents; one gunner's mate, at four hun­
dred and sixty-nine dollars and fifty cents; one quarter-gunner, 
at four hundred and nine dollars and fifty cents; one cockswain, at 

$605,000.00 

1 ,000.00 

17,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

four hundred and sixty-nine dollars and fifty cents; one seaman in 
department of seamanship, at three hundred and forty-nine dollars 
and fifty cents; one attendant in the department of astronomy and 
one in the department of physics and chemistry, at three hundred 
dollars each, six hundred dollars; six attendants at recitation-rooms, 
library, store, chapel, and offices, at three hundred dollars each, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; one band-master, at five hundred 
and twenty-eight dollars; twenty-one first class musicians, at three 
hundred and forty-eight dollars each, seven thousand three hundred 
and eight dollars; seven second class musicians, at three hundred dol­
lars each, twothousandonehunureddollars; in all, fifty-two thousand 
one hundred and nineteen dollars ................................ . 

For special course of study and training of naval cadets as.author­
ized by act of Congress approved August fifth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-two, five thousand dollars ............................ . 

PAY OF WATCHMEN, MECHANICS, AND OTHERS, NAVAL ACADEMY: 
For captain of the watch and weigher, at two dollars and fifty cents 
per diem; four watchmen, at two dollars per diem each; foreman of gas 
and steam-heating works of the Academy, at five dollars per diem; 
labor at gas-works and steam-buildings; for masons, carpenters, and 
other mechanics, and laborers for care of buildings, grounds, wharves, 
and boats, thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-four dol­
lars and ninety-five cents; one attendant in the purifying-house of 
the gas-house, at one dollar and fifty cents per dimn, five hundred 
and forty-seven dollars and fifty cents; in all, forty-four thousand 
and sixty-nine dollars and ·ninety-five cents ....................... . 

PAY OF STEAM-EMPLOYEES, NAVAL ACADEMY: For pay of me­
chanics and others in department of steam-engineering, seven thou-
sand eight hundred and twenty-four dollars and fifty ce~ts ....... . 

Total pay Naval Academy, one hundred and nine thousand and 
thirteen dollars and forty-five cents. 

REP AIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS, NAvAL AcADEMY: Necessary re­
pairs of public buildings, pavements, wharves, and walls inclosing 
the grounds of the Naval Academy, and for improvements, repairs, 
and furniture and fixtures, twenty -one thousand dollars ........... . 

HEATING AND LIGHTING, NAvAL ACADEMY: Fuel and for heating 
and lighting the Academy and schoolships, s~venteen thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

CONTINGENT, NAvAL AcADEMY: Purchase of books for the library, 
two thousand dollars; stationery, blank-books, models, maps, and 
for text-books for use of instructors, two thousand dollars; expenses 
of the Board of Visitors to the Naval Academy, being for mileage, 
and five dollars per diem for each n1em ber for expenses during actual 
attendance at the Academy, one thousand five hundred dollars; pur­
chase of chemicals, apparatus, and instruments in the department of 
physics and chemistry, and for repairs of the same, two thousand 
five hundred dollars; purchase of gas and steam-n1achinery, steam­
pipe and fittings, rent of buildings for the use of the Academy, 
freight, cartage, water, music, musical and astronomical instruments. 
uniforms for the bandsmen, telegraphing~ for feed and rnaintenance 
of teams, for current expenses, and repairs of all kinds, and for in­
cidental labor and expenses not applicable to any other appropria­
tion, thirty-two thousand dollars; stores in the department of steam­
engineering, eight hundred dollars; materials for repairs in steam­
nlachinery, one thousand dollars; to complete boat-house for steam­
launches, twenty-five thousand dollars, in addition to the five thousand 
dollars heretofore appropriated, which is hereby re-appropriated; in 
all, seventy-one thousand eight hundred dollars .................. . 

Total for the Naval Academy, two hundred and eighteen thousand 
eight hundred and thirteen dollars and forty-five cents. 

[Total amount for Naval Academy, $218,813.45.] 

127 

$52, 119. or. 

5,000.00 

44,069. D5 

7,824.50 

21,000.60 

17,000.00 

71,800.00 



128 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES ETC. 

MARINE CORPS. 

PAY, MARINE CoRPS: For pay of officers on the active-list: For 
one colonel commandant, one colonel, two lieutenant-colonels, one 
adjutant and inspector, one paymaster, one quartermaster, four 
majors, two assistant quartermasters, one judge-advocate-general 
United States Navy, nineteen captains, thirty first lieutenants, and 
fifteen second lieutenants, one hundred and eighty-one thousand 
five hundred and thirty dollars; 

For pay of officers on the retired list: For one colonel, one quar­
termaster, three majors, two assistant quartermasters, six captains, 
two first lieutenants, and three second lieutenants, thirty-six thou­
sand four hundred and twenty dollars; 

For pay of non-commissioned officers, musicians, and privates: 
For one sergeant-major, one quartermaster-sergeant, one leader of 
the baud, one drum-major, fifty first sergeants, one hundred and 
forty sergeants, one hundred and eighty corporals, thirty musicians, 
ninety-six drummers and fifers, and one thousand five hundred pri­
vates, three hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars; 

For pay of retired enlisted men: For one sergeant-major, one 
drum-major, one first sergeant, four sergeants, one first-class musi­
cian, two drummers, one fifer, and five privates, six thousand six 
hundred and thirty-six dollars; 

For pay of civil force, namely: In the office of the colonel com­
mandant: One chief clerk, at one thousand five hundred and forty 
dollars and eighty cents; one messenger, at nine hundred and seventy­
one dollars and twenty-eight cents; 

In the office of the adjutant and inspector: One chief clerk, at one 
thousand five hundred and forty dollars and eighty cents; one clerk, 
at one -thousand four hundred and ninety-six dollars and fifty-two 
cents. In the office of the paymaster: One chief clerk, at one thou­
sand six hundred dollars; one clerk, at one thousand four hundred 
and ninety-six dollars and fifty-two cents; one clerk, at one thousand 
two hundred and fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents. In the office of 
the Quartermaster: One chief clerk, at one thousand five hundred and 
forty dollars and eighty-cents; one clerk, at one thousand four hun­
dred and ninety-six dollars and fifty-two cents; one clerk, at one thou­
sand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents. In the 
office of the assistant quarter.rnaster, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: 
One clerk, at one thousand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars and 
twelve cents; one messenger, at one dollar and seventy-five cents per 
diem. In the office of the assistant quartermaster, San Francisco, 
California: One clerk, at one thousand four hundred dollars; in all, 
seventeen thousand four hundred and ninety-four dollars and twenty 
cents; [Correct amount by items, $17,493.35.] 

For undrawn clothing: For paym.ent to discharged soldiers for 
clothing undrawn, thirty-five thousand dollars: Provided, That no 
other fund appropriated by this act be used for such purpose; 

For transportation: For transportation of officers traveling under 
orders without troops, eight thousand dollars; · 

Cmnmutation of quarters: For commutation of quarters for officers 
on duty without troops where there are no public quarters, four thou­
sand dollars; in all, for pay of the Marine Corps, six hundred and 
seventy-four thousand and eighty dollars and twenty cents. [Cor-
rect amount by items, $674,079.35.] .............................. . 

PROVISIONS, MARINE CoRPS: For one thousand non-commissioned 
officers, musicians, and privates, and for amount required to be trans­
ferred to the paymaster, Marine Corps, on account of rations to 
retired men, twenty men at fifty-eight dollars and forty cents per 
annum; in all, sixty two thousand one hundred and eighty-five dol-
lars and five cents ............................................... . 

$674,079.35 

62,185.05 . 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

CLOTHING, MARINE CoRPS: For two thousand non-commissioned 
officers, musicians, .3,nd privates, sixty-five thousand dollars ....... . 

FoR FUEL, MARINE CoRPS: For heating barracks and quartGrs, 
fo-r ranges and stoves _for cooki~g,_ fuel for enlisted men, and for sales 
to c)fficers, eighteen thousand dollars ............................. . 

MILITARY STORES, MARINE CORPS: For pay of chief armorer, at 
three dollars per day, nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars; three 
mechanics, at two dollars and fifty cents each per day, two thousand 
three hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifty cents; in all, three 
thousand two hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty cents; 

For purchase of military equipments, such as cartridge-boxes, bayo­
net-scabbards, haversacks, blanket-bags, canteens, musket-slings, 
swords, drums, trumpets, flags, waist-belts, waist-plates, cartridge­
belts, and spare parts for repairing muskets, five thousand dollars; 

For purchase of ammunition, one thousand dollars; 
Purchase and repair of instruments for band, purchase of music 

and musical accessories, five hundred dollars; purchase of tents and 
camp-equipage, one thousand dollars; in all, ten thousand seven 
hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty cents .................... . 

TRANSPORTATION AND RECRUITING, MARINE CoRPS: For tr.ans-

a~f~a;~~~ ~:.t~~~~s., .~~~:~.e.~~:~~~~~~ .r~~~~.i~~~~ ~~~~~~~'. ~~~ ~~~~s.~~~ 
FoR REPAIR OF BARRACKS: At Portsmouth, New Hatnpshire; Bos­

ton, Massachusetts; Brooklyn, New York; League Island, Pennsyl-
·Vania; Annapolis, Maryland; headquarters and navy-yard, Washing­
ton, District of Columbia; Norfolk, Virginia; Pensacola, Florida; 
and Mare Island, California; and per diem to enlisted men employed, 
under the direction of the· Quartermaster's Department, on the repair 
of barracks and other public buildings, nine thousand dollars ..... . 

Rent of buildings used for manufacture of clothing, storing sup­
plies, and offices of assistant quartermasters, Philadelphia, Pennsyl­
vania, and San Francisco, California, one thousand seven hundred 
and eighty dollars .............. : ................................ . 

FoRAGE, MARINE CoRPS: For forage in kind for four horses of the 
Quartermaster's Department, and the authorized number of officers' 
horses, three thousand five hundred dollars ....................... . 

CoNTINGENT, MARINE CoRPS: For freight, ferriage, toll, cartage, 
funeral expenses of marines, stationery, telegraphing, rent of tele­
phone, purchase and repair of type-writers, apprehension of deserters, 
repair of gas and water fixtures, office and barrack furniture, mess 
utensils for enlisted men, such as bowls, plates, spoons, knives, forks, 
packing-boxes, wrapping-paper, oil-cloth, crash, rope, twine, cam­
phor and carbolized paper, carpenters' tools, tools for police purposes, 
iron safe, purchase and repair of public wagons, purchase and re­
pair of harness, purchase of public horses, services of veterinary 
surgeons and medicine for public horses, purchase and repair of 
hose, repair of fire extinguishers, purchase of fire hand-grenades, 
purchase and repair of carts and wheel-barrows, purchase and re­
pair of cooking-stoves, ranges, stoves where there are no grates, pur­
chase of ice, towels, and soap for offices, postage-stamps for foreign 
postage, purchase of newspapers and periodicals, improving parade­
grounds, repair of pumps and wharves, laying drain and water pipes, 
introducing gas, and for gas and oil for marine barracks maintained 
at the various navy-yardsand stations, water at the marine barracks, 
Boston, Massachusetts; Brooklyn, New York; Annapolis, Maryland; 
Mare Island, California; also straw for bedding for enlisted men at 
the various posts, furniture for Government houses and repair of 
same, and for all emergencies and extraordinary expenses arising at 
home and abroad, but impossible to anticipate or classify; in all, 
twenty-six thousand three hundred and twenty-two dollars and two 
ce11ts ........................ , , ......... , . , ...... , .............. . 

S. Mis. 212-9 

129 

$65,000.00 

18,000.00 

10,786.50 

10,000.00 

9,000.00 

1, 780.00 

3,500.00 

26,322.02 



130 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

HIRE OF QUARTERS, MARINE CoRPS: For hire of quarters for 
officers serving with troops where there are no public quarters be­
longing to the Government, and where there are not sufficient quar­
ters possessed by the United States to accommodate them, four thou­
sand five hundred dollars; 

For hire of quarters for seven enlisted men employed as clerks and 
messengers in commandant's, adjutant and inspector's, paymaster 
and quartermaster's offices, Washington, District of Columbia, and 
assistant quartermaster's offices, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and 
San Francisco, California, twenty-one dollars per month each, one 
thousand seven hundred dollars; 

For hire of quarters for three enlisted men employed as above, at 
ten dollars each per month, three hundred and sixty dollars; in all, 
six thousand five hundred and sixty dollars ....................... . 

Towards the erection of barracks at Norfolk, Virginia, thirty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Total for the Marine Corps, nine hundred and seventeen thousand 
two hundred and thirteen dollars and seventy-seven cents. [Correct 
amount by items, $917,212.92.] 

INCREASE OF THE NAVY. 

CoNSTRUCTION : That for the purpose of further increasing the 
naval establishment of the United States, the President is hereby 
authorized to have constructed, by contract, two steel cruisers of 
about three thousand tons displacement each, at a cost, exclusive of 
armament, and excluding any premiums that may be paid for in­
creased speed, of not more than eleven hundred thousand dollars each; 
one steel cruiser of about five thousand three hundred tons displace­
ment, to cost, exclusive of armament, and excluding any premium 
that may be paid for increased speed, not more than eighteen hun­
dred thou~and dollars; one armored cruiser of about seven thousand 
five hundred tons displacement, to cof;t, exclusive of armament, not 
more than three.millionfive hundred thousand dollars; and three gun­
boats, or cruisers, neither of which shall exceed two thousand tons 
in displacement nor seven hundred thousand dollars in cost, exclud­
ing any premium that 1nay be paid for increased speed and the cost 
of armament; said three gun-boats, or cruisers, to be built either 
wholly of steel or with steel frames. The contracts for the construc­
tion of said first three cruisers shall contain provisions to the effect 
that the contractor guarantees that when completed and tested for 
speed, under conditions to be prescribed by theN avy Department, 
the two vessels first hereinbefore provided for, shall each exhibit a . 
maxi1num speed of at least nineteen knots per hour; and the vessel 
of five thousand three hundred tons displacement, a maximnm speed 
of at least twenty knots per hour; and in the case of each vessel, 
for every quarter knot of speed so exhibited above said guarantee 
the contractor shall receive a premium over and above the con­
tract price of fifty thousand dollars; and for every quarter knot 
that such vessel fails of reaching said guaranteed speed, there shall 
be deducted from the contract price the sum of fifty thousan.d 
dollars. And in the contract fur the construction of the three last­
mentioned vessels such provisions for increased speed and the premium 
for the same shall be made as in the discretion of the Secretary of 
the Navy may be deemed advisable. In the construction of all of 
said vessels all the provisions of the act of August third~ eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, entitled "An act to increase the naval es­
tablishment" as to material for said vessels, their engines, boilers, 
and machinery, the contracts under which they are built, the notice 
of, and proposals for the same, the plans, drawings, specifications 
therefor, and the method of executing said contracts, shall be ob-

$6,560.00 

30,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 131 

served and followed, and said vessels shall be built in compliance 
with the terms of said act, save that in all their parts said vessels 
shall be of domestic manufacture. If the Secretary of the Navy 
shall be unable to contract at reasonable prices for the building 
of any of said vessels, then he may build such vessel or vessels in 
such navy-yards as he may designate. . 

CoNSTRUCTION AND STEAM MACHINERY : Towards the construc­
tion and completion of the new vessels heretofore and herein author­
ized by Congress with their engines, boilers, and machinery, and 
for the payment of premiums for increased speed or horse-power 
under contracts now existing and to be made under this act, three 
million five hundred thousand dollars............................. $3,5UO,OOO.OO 

ARMAMEN'r: Towards the armor and armamen: of domestic manu-
facture of new ships heretofore and herein authorized, two million 
dollars; in all, five million five hundred thousand dollars.......... 2,000,000.00 

STEEL PRACTICE VESSEL: For the construction of one steel prac­
tice vessel of eight hundred tons, for the use of the United States 
Naval Academy at Annapolis, except when in emergencies it may 
be used for other purposes, to be built by contract in accordance 
with the terms of the · "Act to increase the naval establishm~nt," 
approved August third, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, two hun-
dred and sixty thousand dollars................................... 260,000.00 

[Total amount for Increase of the Navy, $5,760,000.] 
Approved, September 7, 1888. 

Total, Naval act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,942,835.35 



132 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

PENSION APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the payment of invalid and other pensions of the United States 
for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other purposes, 
approved, June 7, 1888. 

For Army and Navy pensions as follows: For invalids, widows, 
minor children, and dependent relatives, and survivors and widows 
of the war of eighteen hundred and twelve, and with Mexico, eighty 
million four hundred and seventy-three thousand dollars: Provided, 
That the appropriation aforesaid for Navy pensions shall be paid 
from the income of the Navy pension fund, so far as the same may 
be sufficient for that purpose: And provided further, That all pen­
sions which have been, or which may hereafter be, granted under 
the general laws regulating pensions to widows in consequence of 
death occurring from a cause which originated in the service since 
the fourth day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, shall com­
mence from the date of the death of the husband: And provided further, 
That the amount expended under each of the above items shall be 
accounted for separately: And provided further, That all United 
States officers now authorized to administer oaths are hereby re­
quired and directed to administer any and all oaths required to be 
made by pensioners and their witnesses, in the execution of their 

· vouchers for their pensions free of charge ........................ . 
For fees and expenses of exantining surgeons for services rendered 

within the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, one million 
dollars. And each member of each examining board shall, as now 
authorized by law, receive the sum of two dollars for the examina­
tion of each applicant whenever five or a less number shall be 
examined on any one day, and one dollar for the examination of each 
additional applicant on such day: Provided, That if twenty or more 
applicants appear on one day, no fewer than twenty shall, if practi­
cable, be examined on said day, and that if fewer examinations be 
then made, twenty or more having appeared, then there shall be paid 
for the first examinations made on the next examination day the fee 
of one dollar only until twenty examinations shall have been made. 

For the salaries of eighteen agents for the payment of pensions, at 
four thousand dollars each, seventy-two thousand dollars ......... . 

For clerk-hire, one hundred and seventy-eight thousand dollars: 
Provided, That the amount of clerk-hire for each agency shall be 
apportioned as nearly as practicable in proportion to the number of 
pensioners paid at each agency ................................... . 

For fuel, seven hundred and fifty dollars ....................... . 
For lights, seven hundred and fifty dollars. . . . . . . ............. . 
],or stationery and othf:-'r necessary expenses, to be approved by 

the Secretary of the Interior, sixteen thousand dollars ............ . 
For rents, eighteen thousand two hundred dollars. And the Sec­

retary of the Treasury, where practicable, shall cause suitable rooms 
to be set apart in the public buildings under his control in cities 
where pension agencies are located, which shall be acceptable to the 
Secretary of the Interior, for the use and occupancy of the said 
agencies respectively ............................................ . 

Approved, June 7, 1888. 

Total, Pension act ......................................... . 

$80,473,000.00 

1,000,000.00 

72,000.00 

178,000.00 
750.00 
750.00 

16,000.00 

18,200.00 

81,758,700.00 



... <\.PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 133 

POST-OFFICE APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the service of the Post Office Department for the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, approved, July 24,1888. 

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

For mail depredations, and post-office inspectors, and fees to United 
States marshals, attorneys, and the necessary incidental expenses 
connected therewith, two hundred thousand dollars ............... . 

For advertising, sixteen thousand dollars ....................... . 
For miscellaneous items in the office of the Postmaster-General, 

one thousand five hundred dollars ............................... . 
[Total amount under Office of Postmaster-General, $217,500.] 

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

For compensation to postmasters, twelve million eight hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For compensation to clerks in post-offices, five million nine hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ....................................... . 

For compensation to clerks in post offices for unusual business, as 
contemplated by Revised Statutes, section thirty-eight hundred and 
sixty-three, twenty-five thousand dollars ......................... . 

For rent, light, and fuel for first and second class post-offices, five 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ............................... . 

For rent, light, and fuel to post-offices of the third class, four hun­
dred and fifty thousand dollars: Provided, That there shall not be 
allowed for the use of any third-class post-office for rent a sum in ex­
cess of three hundred dollars, nor more than sixty dollars for fuel 
and lights in any one year ....................................... . 

The Postmaster-General may hereafter allow rent, light, and fuel 
at offices of the third class in the same manner as he is now authorized 
by law to do in the case of offices of the first and second class: Pro­
vided, That no contract for rent for a third-class post-office shall be 
made for .a longer period than one year, nor shall the aggregate 
allowance for rent made in any year exceed the a1nount appropriated 
for such purpose. 

For miscellaneous and incidental items for the first and second class 
post-offices, including furniture, one hundred thousand dollars .... . 

For free-delivery service, six million dollars ................... . 
For the additional expense of the free-delivery service made neces­

sary by the ac.t entitled "An act to limit the hours that letter carriers 
in cities shall be . mnployed per day," approved May twenty-fourth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, one n1illion dollars ............ . 

For stationery in post-offices, fifty-five thousand dollars ......... . 
For wrapping twine, eighty thousand dollars ............ , ...... . 
For wrapping paper, forty-five thousand dollars ................ . 
For letter balances, scales, and test weights, fifteen thousand dol-

lars ............................................................. . 
For post-marking and rating stamps, and ink and pads for stamping 

and cancelling purposes, forty-three thousand dollars ............. . 
[Total amount under First Assistant Postmaster-General, $27,-

113,000.] 
OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

For inland mail transportation, namely : Inland transportation by 
star routes, five million four hundred thousand dollars ............ . 

For inland transportation by steam-boat routes, four hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ............................ , ............... . 

$200,000. 00 
16,000.00 

1,500.00 

12,800,000.00 

5,950,000.00 

25,000.00 

550,000.00 

450,000.00 

100,000.00 
·6,000,000.00 

1,000,000.00 
55,000.00 
80,000.00 
45,000.00 

15,000.00 

43,000.00 

5,400,[)00. 00 

450,000.00 



134 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For mail-messenger service, nine hundred and fifty thousand dollars. 
For mail-bags and mail-bag catchers, two hundred and eighty-five 

thousand dollars ................................................ . 
For mail locks and keys, twenty-five thousand dollars .......... . 
For inland transportation by railroad routes, of which a sum not 

exceeding thirty thousand dollars may be employed to pay the freight 
on postal cards, stamped envelopes, and stamped paper from the man­
ufactories to post-offices and depots of distribution, seventeen million 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For railway post-office car service, two million dollars .......... . 
.For railway post-office clerks, five million two hundred and forty 

six thousand seven hundred and ninety dollars and twenty-one cents. 
For necess::try and special facilities on trunk lines, two hundred 

and ninety-five thousand nine hundred and eighty-seven dollars and 
fifty-tl1ree cents ................................................. . 

For m1scellaneous items, one thousand dollars .................. . 
- [Total amount under Second Assistant Postmaster-General, $31,-

653,777.74.] . 
OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

For manufacture of adhesive postage and special-delivery stamps, 
one hundred and forty-four thousand one hundred and forty-eight 
dollars . . ........................................................ . 

For pay of agent and assistants to distribute stamps, and expenses 
of agency, eight thousand dollars ................................ . 

For manufacture of stamped envelopes, newspaper wrappers, and 
letter-sheets, seven hundred and fifty-six thousand six hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars ............................................. . 

For pay of agent and assistants to distribute stamped envelopes, 
newspaper wrappers, and letter-sheets, and expenses of agency, six-
teen thousand dollars ............................................ . 

For manufacture of postal cards, two hundred and twelve thou-
sand four hundred and fifty-five dollars .......................... . 

For the pay of agent and assistants to distribute postal cards, and 
expenses of agency, seven thousand eight hundred dollars ......... . 

For registered package, tag, and official and dead-letter envelopes, 
one hundred and two thousand eight hundred and sixty-six dollars. 

For ship, steam-boat, and way letters, two thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For engraving, printing, and binding drafts and warrants, two 
thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 

For miscellaneous items, one thousand dcllars .................. . 
That hereafter the postage on seeds, cuttings, bulbs, roots, scions, 

and plants shall be charged at the rate of one cent for each two ounces 
or fraction thereof, subject in all other resp~cts to the existing law. 

[Total amount under Third Assistant Postmaster-General, $1,253,-
956.] 

OFFICE SUPERINTENDENT FOREIGN MAILS. 

For transportation of foreign mails, five hundred and forty-seven 
thousand dollars . . ...................... , ... . ................... . 

li,or balance due foreign countries, seventy-five thousand dollars. 
SEc. 2. That if the revenues of the Post Office Department shall 

be insufficient to meet the appropriations made by this act, a sum 
equal to such deficiency of the revenues of said Department is hereby 
appropriated, to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to supply said deficiencies in the revenue 
of the Post-Office Depart1nent for the year ending June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine. 

Approved, July 24, 1888. 

Total, Post-Office act ... . ..........•.•••..•••.•............. 

$950,000.00 

285,000.00 
25,000.00 

17' 000,000.00 
2,000,000.00 

5,246, 790.21 

295,987.53 
1,000.00 

. 144,148.00 

8,000.00 

756,687.00 

16,000.00 

~12,455.00 

7,800.00 

102,866.00 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 
1,000.00 

547,000.00 
75,000.00 

60,860,233.74 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 135 

RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for the construction, repair, and preservation of certain public works 
on rivers and harbors, and for other purposes. · . 

Improving harbor at Rockland, Maine: Continuing improvement, 
thirty thousand dollars .......................................... . 

Improving breakwater at the mouth of Saco River, Maine: Con­
tinuing improvements and repairs, twelve thousand five hundred 
dollars ................................... : ...................... . 

Improving ·harbor at York, Maine: Continuing improvement, ten 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For commencing the construction of a breakwater from Mount 
Desert to Porcupine Island, .Maine, fifty thousand dollars ......... . 

Improving harbor at Portland, Maine: Continuing improvement, 
forty thousand· dollars ........................................... . 

Improving harbor at Camden, Maine, five thousand dollars ...... . 
Improving harbor at Back Cove, Portland Harbor, Maine: Con-

tinuing improvement, twenty-five thousand [thousand] dollars .... . 
Improving harbor at Rockport, Maine, ten thousand dollars .... . 
Improving harbor at Portsmouth, New Hampshire: Continuing 

improvement, fifteen thousand dollars ........................... . 
Improving harbor of refuge at Little Harbor, New Hampshire: 

Continuing improvement on the enlarged plan, twenty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Burlington, Vermont: Continuing improve-
ment, thirty-five thousand dollars ...... · ......................... . 

Improving the channel between the· islands of North Hero and 
South Hero, Lake Champlain, Vermont, ten thousand dollars ..... . 

Improving harbor at Gordon's Landing, Lake Champlain, Ver-
mont: Continuing improvement, ten thousand dollars ............ . 

Improving harbor at Boston, Massachusetts: Continuing improve­
ments, one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars; one half of 
which shall be used in widening the main ship channel at the "upper 
and lower middle;" and so much thereof as may be necessary may 
be expended in extending the sea-wall at Gallup's Island ....... . 

Improving harbor at Lynn, Massachusetts: Continuing iinprove­
ment, ten thousand dollars; a part of which may, in the discretion 
of the Secretary of War, be used at the Point of Pines and in the west­
ern channel leading thereto, and a portion in the basin enclosed by 
the wharves of said city ·of Lynn ................................ . 

llnproving harbor at Nantucket, Massachusetts: Continuing im-
provement, twenty thousand dollars ............................. . 

. Improving harbor at Newburyport, Massachusetts: Continuing 
improvement, twenty-five thousand dollars ....................... . 

Improving harbor at Plymouth, Massachusetts: Continuing im­
provement, six thousand dollars; a part of which may, in the dis­
cretion of the Secretary of War, be applied to the improveinent in 
said harbor of Goose Point Channel to the port of Kingston and 
North Plymouth ............................... . ................ . 

Improving harbor at Provincetown, Massachusetts: To complete, 
seven thousand dollars .......................................... . 

Improving harbor at Scituate, Massachusetts: Continuing im-
provement, five thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving harbor at Gloucester, Massachusetts. Dredging Harbor 
Cove and removing ledge and boulders obstructing the approach to 
the wharves between Harbor Cove and Pew Wharf, ten thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Wareham, Massachusetts: Continuing im­
provement, four thousand dollars ..............................• , , 

$30,000.00 

12,500.00 

10,000.00 

50,000.00 

40,000.00 
5,000.00 

25,000.00 
10,000.00 

15,000.00 

20,000.00 

35,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

125,000.00 

10,000.00 

20,000.00 

25,000.00 

6,000.00 

7,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

4,000.00 



136 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving harbor at New Bedford, Massachusetts, ten thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Hingham, Massachusetts: Continuing im­
provement, five thousand dollars, a part of which may, in the discre­
tion of the Secretary of War, be applied to straighten the channel 
from the wharf to the end of Ragged Island ..................... . 

Improving harbor at Winthrop, Massachusetts: For dredging, one 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving harbor at Hyannis, Massachusetts : Continuing im-
provement, ten thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving harbor at Vineyard Haven, Massachusetts: For protec­
tion of Chops at the mouth of the harbor, twenty-five thousand 
dollars .................................................... : ..... . 

Improving harbor at Wellfleet, Massachusetts, seven thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving national harbor of refuge at Sandy Bay, Cape Ann, 
Massachusetts: Continuing improvement, one hundred thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Manchester, Massachusetts, two thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

Improving harbor at Block Island, Rhode Island: Continuing im­
provement, fifteen thousand dollars; of which sum six thousand 
dollars are for inner harbor, four thousand dollars for breakwater, 
and five thousand dollars for removing sand bar at entrance of har-
bor ............................................................. . 

Improving harbor at Newport, Rhode Island: Continuing improve-
ment, twelve thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . .................... . 

Improving harbor at Bridgeport, Connecticut: Continuing im­
provement, ten thousand dollars; and the Secretary of War is au­
thorized to expend such portion of said sum as he may deem advisa­
ble above the bridges across the stream emptying into said harbor .. 

Improving harbor at Black Rock, Connecticut: Continuing im-
provement, ten thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving breakwater at New Haven, Connecticut: Continuing 
improvement, seventy-five thousand dollars; and the Chief of En­
gineers may, if deemed necessary, relocate the western breakwater; 
and the Secretary of War is authorized, in his discretion, to expend 
any portion of said sum in commencing its construction .......... . 

Improving harbor at New Haven, Connecticut: Continuing im-
provement, fifteen thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Norwalk, Connecticut: Continuing improve­
ment, twenty-eight thousand dollars; twenty-five thousand dollars 
of which shall be expended in dredging and deepening the channel 
in the lower harbor up to Wilson's Point ......................... . 

Improving harbor at Stonington, Connecticut, eight thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

Improving harbor at Stamford, Connecticut: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving harbor at Five Mile River, Connecticut, five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Milford, Connecticut: To complete improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving harbor at Buffalo, New York: Continuing improve-
nlent, two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ............. . 

Improving Buttermilk Channel, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, one hundred thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Sheepshead Bay, New York : Continuing iin-
provenlent, five thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving breakwater at Rouse's Point, New York: Continuing 
improvement, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ............. . 

Improving harbor at Canarsie Bay, New York: Continuing im-
provement, ten thousand dollars ................................. . 

$10,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

10,000.00 

25,000.00 

7,000.00 

100,000.00 

2,500.00 

15,000.00 

12,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

75,000.00 

15,000.00 

28,000.00 

8,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

225,000.00 

100,000.00 

5,000.00 

13,500.00 

10,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC: 

Improving harbor at Charlotte, New York: Continuing improve-
ment and repairs, forty-five thousand dollars ..................... . 

Improving harbor at Dunkirk, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, fifteen thousand dollars .... ................................. . 

Improving harbor at Flushing Bay, New York: Continuing im-
provement, fifteen thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving channel at Gowanus Bay, New York: Continuing im­
provement, by deepening to twenty-one feet mean low water and 
widening the channel to four hundred feet on the northerly side from 
the foot of Percival street, along the wharves to the twenty-three 
feet curve, opposite the entrance to the Erie Basin, sixty thousan4 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Great Sodus Bay, New York : Continuing 
improvement, twenty-four thousand dollars ...................... . 

Improving harbor at Little Sodus Bay, New York: Continuing 
improvement, sixteen thousand dollars. And the Engineer in charge, 
with the approval of the Secretary of War, may use such part of 
this appropriation for dredging and deepening the· channel and har-
bor, as he may deem proper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 

Improving harbor at Greenport, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars .................................. · .... . 

Improving harbor at Oak Orchard, New York: Continuing im-
·provement and repairs, six thousand dollars ...................... . 

Improving harbor at Ogdensburgh, New York, including the 
clearing out of the mouth of the Oswegatchie River: Continuing im-
provement, fifteen thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving harbor at Olcott, New York: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving harbor at Oswego, New York: Continuing improve­
ment and repairs, one hundred thousand dollars; of which fifteen 
thousand dollars shall be used in removing the east .break water at 
the mouth of the river ........................................... . 

Improving harbor at Pla~tsburgh, New York: To complete im-
provement, seven thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving harbor at Rondout, New York: To complete improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving harbor at Sackett's, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving Tonawanda Harbor and Niagara River, New York, as 
per report of e11gineer in charge, dated December twenty-nine, eight-
een hundred and eighty-seven, one hundred thousand dollars ...... . 

Improving New York Harbor, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, three hundred and eighty thousand dollars ................. . 

Improving harbor at Saugerties, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, twelve thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving harbor at Wilson, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving harbor at Port Chester, New York: Continuing im-
provement, five thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving harbor at Glen Cove, New York, twenty thousand 
dollars ........ . ................................................ . 

Improving harbor at New Rochelle, New York: Continuing im­
provement, the balance remaining on hand from former appropria­
tions to be expended in pursuance of the project adopted in eighteen 
hundred and seventy-one ........................................ . 

Improving channel between Staten Island and the New Jersey 
shore, New York and New Jersey: Continuing improvement, by 
dredging fifteen thousand dollars ................................ . 

Improving Arthur Kill, between Staten Island and the New Jersey 
shore, New York and New Jersey: Dredging and straightening 
channel near Staten Island bridge, and removing the point of land 
westerly of sa1ne, ten thousand dollars ........................... , 

137 

$45,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

60,000.00 

24,000.00 

16,000.00 

5,000.00 

6,000.00 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

100,000.00 

7,000.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

100,000.00 

380,000.00 

12,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

Indefinite. 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

I 



138 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving harbor at Raritan Bay, New Jersey: Continuing im-
provement, twenty-five thousand dollars ......................... . 

Improving harbor at Erie, Pennsylvania: Continuing improve-
ment, twenty-three thousand dollars ...................... ~ .~ .... . 

For the preservation and protection of the peninsula of Presque 
Isle, Erie Harbor, Pennsylvania, as recommended by the Chief of En­
gineers, January thirteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and 
in accordance with such plans as the Secretary of War may pre-
scribe, sixty thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving the harbor of Philadelphia: For the removal of Smith's 
Island, and Windmill Island, in the State of Pennsylvania, and 
Petty's Island, in the State of New Jersey, or such parts of them and 
the shoals adjacent thereto as may be required, and for the improve­
ment of the harbor between the cities of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
and Camden, New Jersey, five hundred thousand dollars: Provided, 
That no part of this sum shall be expended until the title to the lands 
forming said islands shall be acquired and vested in the United 
States without charge to the latter beyond three hundred thousand 
dollars of the sum herein appropriated ........................... . 

Improving ice-harbor at Marcus Hook, Pennsylvania: Continuing 
improvement, fifteen thousand dollars ............................ . 

Improving Delaware Breakwater, Delaware: Continuing improve-
ment, one hundred thousand dollars ............................. . 

Improving ice-harbor at New Castle, Delaware: Continuing im-
provement, seven thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

In1proving harbor at Wilmington, Delaware: Continuing improve-
ment, thirty thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving harbor at Baltimore, Maryland: Continuing improve­
ment, and widening channel to six hundred feet, three hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving harbor at Breton Bay, Maryland : Continuing improve-
ment, three thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving harbor at Cambridge, Maryland, five thousand dollars. 
Improving harbor at Norfolk and its approaches, Virginia : Con-

tinuing improvement, fifty thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . 
Improving approach to Norfolk Harbor, and the United States 

navy-yard at Norfolk, Virginia: Continuing improvement between 
Lambert's Point and Fort Norfolk, ten thousand dollars; and the 
balance of one hundred and nine thousand dollars of former appro­
priations made under this head and available July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby authorized to be expended ac-
cording to the modified plan of the engineer in charge ............ . 

Improving harbor at Beaufort, North Carolina : Continuing im-
provement, thirty-five thousand dollars .......................... . 

Improving the inland water-way between Beaufort and New River, 
North Carolina : Continuing improvement, five thousand dollars .. 

Improving the inland water-way between New Berne and Beau­
fort, North Carolina : Continuing improvement, fifteen thousand 
dollars ......................................................... -. 

Improving harbor at Charleston, including Sullivan's Island, 
South Carolina: Continuing improvements, three hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars, of which five thousand dollars may be expended 
on Mount Pleasant shore of inner harbor of Charleston, South 
Carolina ........................................................ . 

Improving harbor at Georgetown, South Carolina: Continuing 
improvement, seven thousand five hundred dollars ................ . 

Improving Winyaw Bay, South Carolina: Continuing improve­
ment, one hundred thousand dollars. The Secretary of War is au­
thorized and directed to appoint a board of three engineer officers of 
the United States Army, whose duty it shall. be to examine the plan 
submitted by Captain William H. Bixby, United States Army En­
gineers, u~der date of January thirty-first, eighteen hundred and 

$25,000.00 

23,000.00 

60,000.00 

500,000.00 

15,000.00 

100,000.00 

7,500.00 

30,000.00 

300,000.00-

3,000.00 
5,000.00 

50,000.00 

10,000.00 

Indefinite. 

35,000.00 

5,000.00 

15,000.00 

350,000.00 

7,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

eighty-five, fQr the improvement of said bay. The said board shall 
report to the Secretary of War, who shall lay its report before Con­
gress at its next session, with the views of himself and the Chief of 
Engineers of the United States Army thereon: Provided_, That noth­
ing herein contained shall be construed to prevent the expenditure 
of this appropriation ............................................ . 

Improving harbor at Brunswick, Georgia: Continuing improve-
ment, thirty-five thousand dollars ................................ . 

Improving Cumberland Sound, Georgia and Flo"ida: Continuing 
improvement, one hundred and twelve thousand five hundred dollars. 

Improving harbor at Savannah, Georgia: To complete existing 
project, one hundred and eighty thousand dollars ................ . 

Improving harbor at San Augustine, Florida, thirty-five thou­
sand dollars. The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to 
appoint a board of three engineer officers of the United States Army, 
whose duty it shall be to examine into the expediency of further im­
proving the harbor of San Augustine, Florida, upon the plan submit­
ted by Lieutenant William M. Black, United States Army Engi­
neers, under date of December twelfth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven. The said board shall report to the Secretary of War, who 
shall lay its report before Congress at its next session, with the views 
of himself and the Chief of Engineers of the United States Army 
thereon ......................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Apalachicola Bay, Florida: Continuing im-
provement, twenty thousand dollars ............................. . 

Improving harbor at Cedar Keys, Florida: Continuing improve, 
ment, seven thousand five hundred dollars ....................... . 

Improving harbor at Pensacola, Florida: Continuing improve-
ment, thirty-five thousand dollars ................................ . 

Improving harbor at Tampa Bay, Florida, from outer bar to Man-
grove or Bushy Point, twenty-five thousand dollars ............... . 

Improving entrance to harbor at Key West, Florida, twenty-five 
thousand dollars. The Secretary of War is authorized and directed 
to appoint a board of three engineer officers of the United States 
Army, whose duty it shall be to examine into the expediency of fur­
ther improving the entrance to the harbor at Key West, Florida, 
upon the plan submitted by Lieutenant William M. Black, United 
States Army Engineers, under date of May thirty-first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven; the said Board shall report to the Sec­
retary of War, who shall lay its report before Congress at its next 
session, together with the views of himself and the Chief of En-
gineers Qf the United States Army thereon ....................... . 

Improving harbor at Mobile, Alabama: Continuing improvement, 
on enlarged project for securing a channel twenty-three feet deep 
and two hundred and eighty feet wide, two hundred and fifty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Biloxi Bay, Mississippi: Continuing improve-
ment, eighteen thousand five hundred dollars ..................... . 

Improving Aransas Pass and Bay up to Rockport and Corpus 
Christi, Texas: Continuing improvement, one hundred thousand 
dollars .. , ...................................................... . 

Improving Brazos, Santiago Harbor, Texas: Continuing improve-
ment, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improvement of entrance to Galveston Harbor, Texas: Continuing 
improvement, five hundred thousand dollars ..................... . 

Improving Sabine Pass, and Blue Buck Bar, Texas: Continuing 
improvement, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ............ . 

Improving ship-channel in Galveston Bay, Texas, from Morgan's 
Cut to Bolivar Channel: Continuing improvement, one hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving harbor at Ashtabula, Ohio: Continuing improvement, 
twenty-fiv~ thousand dollars..... . ... . .......................... . 

139 

$100,000.00 

35,000.00 

112,500.00 

180,000.00 

35,000.00 

20,000.00 

7,500.00 

35,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

250,000.00 

18,500.00 

100,000.00 

25,000.00 

500,000.00 

250,000.00 

100,000.00 

25,000.00 



140 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving harbor at mouth of Black River, Ohio: Continuing 
improvement, ten thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving harbor at Cleveland, Ohio: Continuing improvement 
on the last plan projected, one hundred thousand dollars .......... . 

Improving harbor at Fairport, Ohio: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars; of which so much as may be necessary may 
be expended in deepening the river. That thA owners of dock prop­
erty abutting on Grand River, at the mouth thereof, shall have the 
right to load and unload coal, ore, and other freight over so much 
of the east Government pier as lies north of the present low-water 
mark, under such limitations as to time and use as shall be approved 
by the Secretary of War, on the payment of such compensation as 
the Secretary of War shall determine ............................ . 

Improving harbor at Huron, Ohio: Continuing improvement, six 
thousand dollars ..................................... · ........... . 

Improving harbor at Vermillion, Ohio: For preservation of piers, 
one thousand dollars ............................................. . 

For ice harbor at the mouth of Muskingum River, Ohio: To com-
plete, sixty thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving harbor at Port Clinton, Ohio: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving harbor at Sandusky, Ohio: Continuing improvement 
by a straight channel from Sandusky City to the entrance of San­
dusky Bay, pursuant to the last plan of the engineers, forty thousand 
dollars; of which five thousand dollars, or so much as may be neces­
sary, may be used, in the discretion of the Secretary of War, in im-
proving the old channel .......................................... . 

Improving harbor at Toledo, Ohio: Continuing improvement of 
the Mauntee River, by a straight channel, pursuant to the last plan 
of the engineer in charge, one hundred and fifty .thousand dollars .. 

Improving harbor at Toledo, Ohio: For clearing the old channel, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Improving outer harbor at Michigan City, ·Indiana: Continuing 
improvement, ninety thousand dollars ............................ . 

To complete inner harbor at Michigan City, five thousand dollars .. 
Improving harbor at Calumet, Illinois: To complete improvement. 

twenty thousand four hundred dollars ............................ . 
Improving harbor at Chicago, Illinois: Continuing improvement, 

two hundred thousand dollars .................................... . 
Improving harbor at Waukegan, Illinois: Continuing improve-

ment, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................... . 
Improving harbor at Charlevoix and entrance to Pine Lake, Michi-

gan, twelve thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 
Improving harbor at Cheboygan, Michigan: Continuing improve-

ment, fifteen thousand dollars .................................... . 
Improving harbor at Frankfort, Michigan: Continuing improve-

ment, eight thousand dollars ..................................... . 
Improving harbor at Grand Haven, Michigan: Continuing im-

provement, twenty-five thousand dollars ......................... . 
Improving harbor of refuge at Grand Marais, Michigan: Continu-

ing improvement, fifty thousand dollars .......................... . 
Improving harbor of refuge at Ludington, Michigan: Continuing 

improvement, sixty thousand dollars ; and the Secretary of War is 
hereby authorized and directed to accept the deed tendered by the Pere 
Marquette Lumber Company, of Ludington, Michigan, of three and 
thirty-one hundredths acres of land .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Manistee, Michigan: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving harbor at Black Lake, Michigan: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving harbor at Monroe, Michigan: For repairs and for dredg-
ing ~t mouth of river, five thousand dollars ................... , .. . 

$10,000.00 

100,000.00 

10,000.00 

6,000.00 

1,000.00 

. 60,000.00 

5,000.00 

40,000.00 

150,000.00 

5,000.00 

90,000.00 
5,000.00 

20,400.00 

200,000.00 

25,000.00 

12,500.00 

15,000.00 

8,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

60,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving harbor at Muskegon, Michigan: Continu~J.1g improve-
ment, forty-five thousand dollars ................................ -: 

Improving harbor at Ontonagon, Michigan: Continuing improve-
ment, twelve thousand five hundred dollars ...................... . 

Improving harbor at Pentwater, Michigan: Continuing improve-
ment, eight thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving harbor of refuge at Portage Lake, Michigan: Continu-
ing improvement, ten thousand dollars ........................... . 

Improving harbor of refuge at Sand Beach, Michigan: Continuing 
improvement, seventy thousand dollars .......................... . 

. Improving harbor at Saint Joseph, Michigan: Continuing iin­
provement, twelve thousand dollars; five thousand dollars. to be used 
1n improving the water channel leading up to Benton Harbor ..... . 

Improving harbor of Saugatuck, Michigan: To repair and main-
tain, five thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving harbor at South Haven, Michigan: Continuing im­
provement, ten thousand dollars; three thousand dollars of which 
shall be used in deepening the channel of Black River from the inner 
termini of the piers to the highway bridge ....................... . 

Improving harbor at White River, Michigan: Continuing im-
provement, ten thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 

Improving harbor at Marquette, Michigan: Continuing improve­
ment, twenty-five thousand dollars: Provided, That no part of this 
appropriation shall be expended until the question of harbor limits 
has been settled to the satisfaction of the Secretary of War ....... . 

Improving harbor at Thunder Bay, Michigan: Continuing im­
provement, the balance available from former appropriations shall 
be expended in dredging the entrance channel from the bay into the 
river .................................... ·; ... ··· .. ··············· 

Improving harbor at Au Sable, Michigan: Continuing improve­
ment, the balance available from former appropriations shall be ex-
pended in dredging the mouth of Au Sable River ................. . 

Improving harbor at Ahnapee, Wisconsin: Continuing improve­
ment, five thousand dollars; and so much of the act of August fifth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for the improvement of rivers and 
harbors as relates to the harbor of Ahnapee is hereby amended by 
striking out the words "but no part of said sum is to be expended 
until the wharfage over the Government pier at that port shall be 
made free" ...................................................... . 

Improving harbor at Green Bay, Wisconsin: Continuing im-
provenlent, ten thousand dollars ........................... . ..... . 

Improving harbor at Kenosha, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, seven thousand five hundred dollars ....................... . 

Improving harbor at Kewaunee, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars .............................. . ....... . 

Improving harbor at Manitowoc, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, eight thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving harbor at Menomonee, Wisconsin: For repairs and 
dredging, nine thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving harbor of refuge at Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Contmuing 
improvement on bay and harbor, seventy thousand dollars ........ . 

Improving harbor at Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving harbor at Oconto, Wisconsin: Continuing improve­
ment, twenty thousand dollars; eighteen thousand dollars of which 
appropriation shall not be available, until the city of Oconto has 
caused repairs to be made, to the satisfaction of the engineer in 
charge, to the old part of the pier built by private enterprise ...... . 

Improving harbor at Port Washington, Wisconsin: Continuing 
improvemAnt, five thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Racine, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

141 

$45,000.00 

12,500.00 

8,000.00 

10,000.00 

70,000.00 

12,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

25,000.00 

Indefinite. 

Indefinite. 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

7,500.00 

10,000.00 

8,000.00 

9,000.00 

70,000.00 

10,000.00 

20,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 



142 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICE8, ETC. 

Improving harbor at Superior Bay and Saint Louis Bay, Wiscon-_ 
sin: Continuing improvement, fifty thousand dollars ............. . 

Improving harbor at Sheboygan, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment. fifteen thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving harbor at Ashland, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment on the enlarged project, sixty thousand dollars .............. . 

In1proving harbor at Two Rivers, Wisconsin: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

Improving harbor at Duluth, Minnesota: Continuing improve­
ment, eighty thousand dollars; of which sum one-half shall be ex­
pended on the harbor basin and new channel east of Rice's Point, 
and in the preservation and maintenance of the canal and piers at 
the harbor entrance, and in the purchase of a steam launch; and the 
other half of said sum shall be expended on the channel west of Rice's 
Point, and from thence along the northern shore of Saint Louis Bay 
to Grassy Point; and the Government of the United States hereby 
accepts from the city of Duluth the grant and conveyance made by 
said city, by deed dated January ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight, of the following described real estate, to wit: All the tract or 
parcel of land lying and being in the county of Saint Louis and 
State of Minnesota described as follows, to wit: Lots two hundred 
and forty-seven, two hundred and forty-eight, two hundred and 
forty-nine, two hundred and fifty, two hundred and fifty-one, two 
hundred and fifty-two, two hundred and fifty-three, two hundred 
and fifty-four, two hundred and fifty-five, two hundred and fifty-six, 
two hundred and fifty-seven, two hundred and fifty-eight, two hun­
dred and fifty-nine, and two hundred and sixty Minnesota avenue, . 
Upper Duluth, the same being the ground on which is located the 
canal entrance and piers to the harbor of Duluth ................. . 

Improving harbor at Grand Marais, Minnesota: Continuing im-
provement, fifteen thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Agate Bay, Minnesota: Continuing improve-
ment, fifteen thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving harbor and bay at Humboldt, California: Continuing 
improvement, one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars: Pro­
vided, That no part of said sum shall be expended until the twelve 
acres of land necessary to said improveme~1t shall have been con­
veyed to the United States free of expense, and such conveyance has 
been approved by the Secretary of War, after the Attorney-General 
of the United States shall have certified to the Secretary of War that 
the title is perfect ............................................... . 

Improving harbor at Oakland, California: Continuing improve­
ment, three hundred and fifty thousand dollars; which sum, or any 
part thereof, may be used in the discretion of the Secretary of War, 
on the training walls and channel ................................ . 

Improving harbor at Red Wood, California: To complete, seven 
thousand four hundred dollars ................................... . 

Improving harbor at Wilmington, California: Cont.inuing im-
provement, ninety thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at San Diego, California: For repairs, one _ 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving harbor at San Luis Obispo, California, by the construc­
tion of a breakwater on the reef to the plane of mean low water, ac­
cordil).g to the plan of w·. H. Benyaurd, major of engineers, dated 
January twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, twenty-
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Improving entrance to harbor at Coos Bay, Oregon: Continuing 
improvement, fifty thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving harbor at Yaquina Bay, Oregon: Continuing improve-
ment, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ..................... . 

Improving Tillamook Bay and Bar, Oregon, five thousand two 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

$50,000.00 

15,000.00 

60,000.00 

2,500.00 

80,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

125,000.00 

350,000.00 

7,400.00 

90,000.00 

1,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

150,000.00 

5,200.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Lubec Channel, Maine: Continuing improvement, 
twenty thousand dollars ......................................... . 

Improving Penobscot River, Maine: Continuing improvement, 
fifty thousand dollars; twenty thousand dollars of which sum to be 
expended between Bangor and Crosby's Narrows, and thirty thousand 
dollars between Bucksport and Winterport, according to the last plan 
of the engineer in charge if approved by the Secretary of War .... 

!In proving N arragaugus River, Maine: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 

Improving Saco River, Maine: Continuing improvement, ten thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Improving Bagaduce River, Maine, three thousand dollars ...... . 
Improving Kennebec River, Maine, seventy-five thousand dollars. 
Improving Moose-a-Bee Bar, Maine: Continuing irnprovement, 

fifteen thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . ............................. . 
!In proving Cocheco River, New Hampshire: To cmnplete, nine 

thousa11d dollars ...................................... · .......... . 
Improving Bellamy River, New IJampshire, ten thousand dollars. 
Improving Otter Creek, Verrnont: Continuing improvement, two 

thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 
Improving Ipswich River, Massachusetts, two thousand five hun-

dred dollars .......... .. .......................................... . 
Improving Powow River, Massachusetts, for dredging, three thou­

sand dollars: Provided, That this sum shall not be expended until 
the towns of Amesbury and Salisbury, or either of them, shall have 
caused such a draw to be placed in the present bridge over said 
river, as may be approved by the Secretary of War .............. . 

Improving Pawtucket River, Rhode Island: Continuing improve-
Jnent, thirty-five thousand dollars ................................ . 

Improving Providence River and Narragansett Bay, Rhode I.sland: 
Continuing improvement, forty thousand dollars ................. . 

For re1noving Green Jacket Shoal, Providence River, Rhode Island: 
Continuing improvement, twenty-eight thousand dollars .......... . 

Improving Pawcatuck River, Rhode Island: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars .......................... . ............ . 

Improving Connecticut River below Hartford, Connecticut: Con-
tinuing improvement, ten thousand dollars ....................... . 

Improving Housatonic River, Connecticut, thirty-five thousand 
dollars; twenty-five thousand dollars of which may be expended in 
commencing the construction of a breakwater at the mouth of said 
river ............................................................ . 

Improving Thames River, Connecticut : Continuing improven1ent, 
fifty thousand dollars, which maybe expended at any point between 
Norwich and New London ....................................... . 

Improving East Chester Creek, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Hudson River, New York : Continuing improvement, 
seventy-five thousand dollars; of which ten thousand dollars may 
be used in dredging and otherwise deepening and improving the 
harbor at Peekskill .............................................. . 

Improving Newtown Creek and Bay, New York: Continuing im­
proveinent, twenty-five thousand dollars, a portion of which may, in 
the discretion of the Secretary of War, be applied to the improve-
ment of the west branch of Newtown Creek ........ . ............. . 

Improving Ticonderoga River, New York: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

Improving Harlem River, New York, seventy thousand dollars .. 
Improving East River and Hell Gate, New York: Removing ob-

structions, two hundred and fifty thousand ·dollars ................ . 
Improving Narrows at Lake Champlain, New York, frmn Benson, 

Vermont, to canal locks at Whitehall, New York, fifteen thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

143 

$20,000.00 

50,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 
3,000.00 

75,000.00 

15,000.00 

9,000.00 
10,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,500.00 

3,000.00 

35,000.00 

40,000.00 

28,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

35,000.00 

50,000.00 

5,000.00 

75,000.00 

25,000.00 

2,500.00 
70,000.00 

250,000.00 

15,000.00 



144 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Grass River at Massena, New York: The Secretary of 
War is authorized and directed to expend the balance remaining on 
hand of the sum heretofore appropriated in dredging operations ac-
cording to the original plan ......................... ~ ............ . 

Improving Maurice River, New Jersey: Continuing ilnprovement, 
ten thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Passaic River, New Jersey: Continuing improvement, 
thirty-five thousand dollars; of which seven thousand five hundred 
dollars are to be used to complete improvement above Newark ..... 

Improving Raritan River, New Jersey: Continuing improvement, 
fifty thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · 

Improving Shrewsbury River, New Jersey: Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving South River, New Jersey: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Improving Allegheny Riyer, Pennsylvania: Continuing improve-
ment, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving Schuylkill River, Pennsylvania: Continuing improve-
nlent, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving Delaware River, Pennsylvania and New Jersey: Con­
tinuing improvement from Trenton to its mouth, two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars; of which ten thousand dollars is to be ex­
pended upon said river and its tidal tributaries between Cooper's 
Creek and Trenton .............................................. . 

For continuation of construction of the dam at Herr's Island, in 
the Allegheny River, near Pi~tsburgh, Pennsylvania, thirty-five 
thousand dollars; and the Secretary of War is hereby authorized to 
purchase the lands required for said dam and its appurtenances, or, 
at his discretion, to cause suit to be instituted for the condemnation 
of such lands as may be necessary therefor; and said sum of thirty­
five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
hereby made available for paying for said lands, whether procured 
by purchase or by condemnation, as authorized by the act of the leg­
islature of Pennsylvania approved May eighteenth, eighteen . hun-
dred and eighty-seven ........................................... . 

Improving Saint Jones River, Delaware: Continuing improve-
ment, fifteen thou~and dollars ................................... . 

Improving Duck Creek, Delaware, by dredging, ten thousand 
.dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Mispillion Creek, Delaware: To complete from Milford 
to its mouth, three thousand five hundred dollars ................. . 

Improving Broadkiln River, Delaware: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Broad Creek, Delaware: Continuing improvement, five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving Choptank River, Maryland: Continuing improvement, 
seven thousand five hundred dollars ............................. . 

Improving Corsica River, Maryland: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars ........................... . ................. . 

Improving Susquehanna River, Maryland and Pennsylvania: Con­
tinuing improvement, ten thousand dollars, to be expended above 
the Philadelphia, Wilmington and Baltimore Railroad bridge ..... 

Improving Fairlee Creek or Inlet, Maryland, five thousand dollars. 
Improving Patuxent River, Maryland, five thousand dollars ..... 
Improving Potomac River at Washington: Continuing improve-

ment, three hundred thousand dollars ............. , .... , ......... . 
Improving Appomattox River, Virginia: Continuing improve­

ment, fifteen thousand dollars; and the . Chief of Engineers is di­
rected to cause to be examined and surveyed, and the cost estimated, 
for diverting the wqter of the river above the harbor at Petersburgh 
to the old North Channel, and report upon tht;l same .............. . 

Indefinite. 

$10,000.00 

35,000.00 

50,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

250,000.00 

35,000.00 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,500.00 

10,000.00 · 

5,000.00 

7,500.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

300,000.00 

15,000.00 . 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Chickahominy River, Virginia: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

Ilnproving James River, Virginia: Continuing improvement below 
Richmond, two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ......... . 

Improving Mattaponi River, Virginia: Continuing improvement, 
three thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....................... . 

Improving channel at Mount Vernon: Continuing improvement, 
six thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving N omini Creek, Virginia: Continuing improvement, five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving Pamunky River, Virginia: Continuing improvement, 
three thousand dollars ........................................... . 

Improving Rappahannock River, Virginia: Continuing improve­
ment, fifteen thousand dollars; of which three thousand dollars may, 
in the discretion of the Secretary of War, be used in continuing the 
improvement of Urbana Creek, a tidal tributary thereof .......... . 

Improving Staunton River, Virginia: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

I1nproving York River, Virginia: Continuing improvement, thirty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving, by dredging and otherwise, the inland water-way, from 
Chincoteague Bay, Virginia, to Delaware Bay, at or near Lewes, 
Delaware, to be used from Chincoteague Bay to Indian River Bay: 
Continuing improvement, fifty thousand dollars, no part of which 
shall be expended until the right of way is secured free of cost to 
the United States ............................................... . 

Improving N ansemond River, Virginia, including the mouths of 
Bennett and Chuckatuck Creeks, ten thousand dollars ............ . 

Improving Big Sandy River, West Virginia and Kentucky: Con­
tinuing improvement, thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars .... 

Improving Elk River, West Virginia: Continuing improvement, 
three thousand dollars .................................. .. ........ . 

llnproving Buckhannon River, West Virginia: Continuing im-
provement, oi1e thousand five ·hundred dollars .................... . 

Improving Great Kanawha River, West Virginia: Continuing 
improvement, three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ......... ' .. . 

Improving Guyandotte River, West Virginia: Continuing im-
provement, two thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving Little Kanawha River, West Virginia: Continuing im­
provement, twenty-five thousand dollars; but no toll shall be col­
lected by any person or corporation for this improved navigation; 
and such right, if any exist, shall be relinquished in a manner satis­
factory to the Secretary of War before the expenditure of any of the 
money herein appropriated for this work ......................... . 

Improving Monongahela River, West Virginia: To complete dam 
number eight, thirty-five thousand dollars; and for continuing im-
provements ..................................................... . 

The Secretary of War be, and is hereby, authorized and directed 
to negotiate for and purchase, at a cost not to exceed one hundred 
and sixty-one thousand seven hundred and thirty-three dollars and 
thirteen cents, lock and dam number seven, otherwise known as" the 
Upper Lock and Dam," and its appurtenances, of the Monongahela 
Navigation Con1pany, a corporation organized under the laws of 
Pennsylvania, which lock and dam num.ber seven and 'its appurte­
nances constitute a part of the improvements in water communication 
in the Monongahela River, between Pitts~urgh, in the State of Penn­
sylvania, and a point at or near Morgantown, in the State of West 
Virginia. And the sum of one hundred and sixty-one thousand seven 
hu;n.dred and thirty-three dollars and thirteen cents, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any 
1noneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for consummat-

S. Mis. 212-10 

145 

$2,500.00 

225,000.00 

3,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

30,000.00 

50,000.00 

10,000.00 

31,500.00 

3,000.00 

1,500.00 

350,000.00 

2,000.00 

25,000.00 

35,000.00 



146 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ing said purchase, the same to be paid on the warrant of the Secre­
tary of War, upon full and absolute conveyance to the United States 
of the said lock and dam number seven, and its appurtenances, of 
the said Monongahela Navigation Company .... : ................. . 

In the event of the inability of the Secretary of War to make 
voluntary purchase of said lock and darn number seven and its ap­
purtenances for said sum of one hundred and sixty-one thousand 
seven hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirteen cents, or a less 
sum, then the Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed 
to institute and carry to completion proceedings for the condemna­
tion of said lock and dam number seven and its appurtenances, said 
condemnation proceedings to be as prescribed and regulated by the 
provisions of the general railroad law of Pennsylvania, approved 
February nineteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and its sup­
plements, except that the United States shall not be required to give 
any bond, and except that jurisdiction of said proceedings is hereby 
given to the circuit court of the United States for the western dis­
trict of Pennsylvania, with right of appeal by either party to the 
Supreme Court of the United States: Provided, That in estimating 
the su1n to be paid by the United States, the franchise of said cor­
poration to collect tolls shall not be considered or estimated; and the 
sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be neces­
sary, is here by appropriated, out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to pay the necessary costs of said condemna­
tion proceedings; and upon final judgment being entered therein the 
Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to draw his war­
rant on the Treasury for the amount of said judgment and costs, 
and said an1ount for the payment thereof is hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated. And 
when said lock and dam number seven and its appurtenances shall 
have been acquired by the United States, whether by purchase or 
condemnation, the Secretary of War shall take charge thereof, and 
the same shall thereafter be subject to the provisions of section four 
of an act entitled "An act making appropriations for the construc­
tion, repair, and preservation for certain public work on rivers and 
harbors, and for other purposes," approved July fifth, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-four ............................................ . 

The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to appoint a board 
of three engineer officers of the United States Army, whose duty it 
shall be to thoroughly examine the Ohio river below Pittsburgh, as to 
the practicability of the improvement of the navigation of said river 
by means of movable dams; and said board shall report on or before 
the first Monday of December next, as to the feasibility and advisa­
bility of such projeCt of improvement, the number of dams required, 
their location, with the cost of the same together with the cost of 
maintaining them after the completion of the project. The Secre­
tary of War shall transmit said report to Congress at its next ses­
sion, together with the views of himself and the Chief of Engineers 
of the United States Army thereon. · 

The sum of ten thousand dollars, . or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated to pay the expenses of said board and 
survey ......................................................... . 

Improving Gauley River, West Virginia: For cleaning out chan-
nel, three thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving New River, West Virginia : Continuing improvement 
from mouth of Wilson Creek to mouth of Greenbrier River, balance 
now available fron1 former appropriations for improving New River, 
Virginia, is hereby directed to be spent in improving said river be- . 
tween Ivanhoe Furnace in Wythe County and mouth of Wilson 
Creek .....................................•...................... 

$161,733.13 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

Indefinite. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NE\V OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Cape Fear River, North Carolina, above Wilmington: 
Continuing improvement, twelve thousand dollars ................ . 

To complete the improvement of Cape Fear River below Wilming­
ton, North Carolina, two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars .. 

Improving Oontentnia Creek, North Carolina : Continuing im-
provement, five thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving Currituck Sound, Ooanjok Bay, and North River Bar, 
North Carolina, seven thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 

Improving Neuse River, North Carolina : Continuing improve-
ment, fifteen thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving New River, North Carolina : Continuing improvement, 
three thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . ................................. . 

Improving Pamlico and Tar Rivers from the mouths to the Falls 
at Rocky Mount, North Carolina : Continuing improvement, ten 
thousand dollars ............................. , ................... . 

Improving Trent River, North Carolina: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Lumber River, North Carolina, five thousand dollars. 
Improving Roanoke River, North Carolina, from its mouth to 

Clarksville, Virginia, forty thousand dollars ..................... . 
Improving Y adkin River, North Carolina, ten thousand dollars .. 
Improving Edisto River, South Carolina: Continuing improve-

ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 
Improving Great Pee Dee River, South Carolina: Continuing im-

provement, twenty thousand dollars ............................. . 
Improving Salkehatchee River, South Carolina: Continuing im-

provement, three thousand dollars ............................... . 
Improving Santee River, South Carolina: Continuing improve-

Inent, twenty-four thousand dollars .............................. . 
Improving Waccamaw River, N o'rth and South Carolina, to Wac­

camaw Lake, North Carolina: Continuing improvement, fifteen 
thousa11d dollars ................................................ . 

Improving Wappoo Out, South Carolina: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving W ateree River, South Carolina: Continuing improve­
ment, twelve thousand dollars: Provided, That no part of said ap­
propriation shall be expended until the Wilmington, Columbia and 
Augusta Railroad Company, and the Camden branch of the South 
Carolina Railroad Oompan:y, shall have built suitable draw-spans in 
their bridges over said river, to be approved by the Secretary of War. 

Improving Oongaree River, South Carolina: Continuing improve­
ment, seven thousand five hundred dollars: Provided, Th;:.,t no part 
of said appropriation shall be expended until the South Carolina Rail­
road Company shall have built a suitable draw-span in its bridge over 
said river, to be approved by the Secretary of War ............... . 

Improving Mingo Creek or river, South Carolina, five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Clark Creek or River, South Carolina, two thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Little Pee Dee River, South Carolina, five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Altamaha River, Georgia: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

Improving Chattahoochee River, Georgia: Continuing improve-
ment, twenty thousand dollars ................ : .................. . 

Improving Coosa River, Georgia and Alabama: Continuing im-
provement, sixty thous::tnd dollars ................................ . 

Improving Flint River, Georgia: Continuing improvement, twenty 
thousand dollars; of which sum five thousand dollars are to be ex-

f:~d11b~~~~~~~ .~~~~~~ .~~~. ~~~~~~~~~: .~~~. ~f:~~~. :~~.~~~~~. ~~: 

147 

$12,000.00 

245,000.00 

5,000.00 

7,500.00 

15,000.00 

3,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 
5,000.00 

40,000.00 
10,000.00 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

3,000.00 

24,000.00 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

12,000.00 

7,500.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

20,000.00 

60,000.00 

20,000.00 



148 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Ocmulgee River, Georgia: Continuing improvement, 
fifteen thousand dollars .......................................... . 

Improving Oconee River, Georgia: Continuing improvement, 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars; a portion of which may be ex­
pended on said river between Skull Shoals and the Georgia railroad 
bridg·e .......................................................... . 

Improving the Savannah River, Georgia, between the cities of Au­
gusta and Savannah, completing the present project and commenc­
ing the extended project contained in the report of Engineer for year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, twenty-
one thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving J ekyl Creek, Georgia, five thousand dollars ......... . 
Romerly Marsh, Georgia: To pay for completing the existing 

project four thousand six hundred and thirty-three dollars and 
seventy-seven cents .............................................. . 

Improving Apalachicola River, 11--,lorida: To maintain, two thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Improving Caloosahatchie River, Florida: To complete improve-
ment of upper river, ten thousand dollars ........................ . 

Improving Choctawatchie River, Florida and Alabama: Continu-
ing improvement, ten thousand dollars ........................... . 

Improving Escambia and Conecuh Rivers, Florida and Alabama: 
Continuing improvement, ten thousand dollars ................... . 

Improving La Grange Bayou, Florida: To complete, three thou-
sand dollars, including Holmes River to the town of Vern on ..... . 

Improving Manatee River, Florida: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Improving Saint John's River, Florida, from Jacksonville to the 
ocean including the channel over the bar at the mouth, one hun-
dred and seventy-five thousand dollars ........................... ·. 

Improving Suwanee River, Florida: Continuing improvement, 
fifteen thousand dollars; of which ten thousand dollars is to be ex­
pended in the purchase or construction of a suitable steam snag-boat 
with dredging and pile-driving machinery to be used on the rivers 
of the west coast of Florida ..................................... . 

Improving Volusia Bar, Florida: To maintain, five hundred dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

In1proving Withlacoochee River, Florida: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Alabama River, Alabama: Continuing irnprovement, 
twenty thousand dollars ......................................... . 

Improving Black Warrior River, Alabama, from Tuscaloosa to 
Daniel's Creek: Continuing improvement, one hundred thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Tallapoosa River, Alabama: Continuing improvement, 
seven thousand five hundred dollars ............................. . 

Improving Warrior River, below Tuscaloosa, Alabama: Continu-
ing improvement, eighteen thousand dollars ..................... . 

. Improving Tombigbee River, Alabama, from Walker's Bridge to 
Fulton, four thousand dollars .................................... . 

Improving Tombigbee River, Alabama, from Fulton to Vienna: 
Continuing improvement, six thousand five hundred dollars ....... . 

Improving Tombigbee River, Alabama, below Vienna: To com-
plete improvement, six thousand dollars .......................... . 

Improving Big Sunflower River, Mississippi: Continuing improve­
ment, five thousand dollars; of which two thousand dollars to be 
expended between Woodburn and Lehrton ....................... . 

Improving N oxubee River, Mississippi: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Pascagoula River, Mississippi: Continuing improve­
ment, twenty-seven thousand dollars, including bar at the mouth and 
(rom there to the mills at Moss Point ............................ . 

$15,000.'0() 

12,500.00 

21,000.00 
5,000.00 

4,633. 77 

2,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

175.000.00 

15,000.00 . 

500.00 

5,000.00 

20,000.00 

100,000.00 

7,500.00 

18,000.00 

4,000.00 

6,500.00 

6,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

27,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Improving Pearl River, Mississippi, between Edinburgh and Car-
thage: Continuing improvement, five thousand dollars ........... . 

Improving Pearl River, Mississippi, between Carthage a·nd Jack­
son: Continuing improvement, two thousand five hundred dollars .. 

Improving Pearl River, Mississippi, below Jackson, fifteen thou­
sand dollars; of which five thousand shall be used for dredging at the 
mouth .......................................................... . 

Improving Steele's Bayou, Mississippi, including Washington 
Bayou: Continuing improvmnent, two thousand five hundred dollars. 

Improving Tallahatchie River, Mississippi: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Tchula Lake, Mississippi: Continuing improvement, 
three thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................ . 

Improving Yazoo River, MisBissippi: Continuing improvement, 
thirty-two thousand dollars; of which ten thousand shall be used in 
repairing snag-boat Meigs, and eight thousand for constructing a 
pumping dredge-boat .......................... · .................. . 

Improving Amite River, Louisiana: Continuing improvement, fi-ve 
thousand dollars; of which two thousand five hundred may be used 
in improving Bayou Manchae .................................... . 

Improving Bmuf River, Louisiana: Continuing improvement and 
closure of outlets, six thousand dollars ........................... . 

In1proving Bayou Bartholomew, Louisiana and Arkansas: Con-
tinuing improvement, five thousand dollars ...................... . 

Improving Bayou Courtableau, Louisiana: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Bayou D'Arbonne, Louisiana: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Bayou Terre Bonne, Louisiana: To complete, three 
thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ . 

Improving Red River, Louisiana: For completion of survey from 
Fulton, Arkansas, to the Atchafalaya River, thirty-five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Tensas River and Bayou Macon, Louisiana: Continuing 
improvement, five thousand dollars ............................... . 

In1proving Red River, Louisiana and Arkansas: Continuing im­
provement from Fulton, Arkansas, to Atchafalaya River, including 
completing the work at Alexandria, sixty-five thousand dollars; of 
which five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
to be used upon Cypress Bayou and the lakes between Shreveport, 
Louisiana, and Jefferson, Texas; and five thousand dollars or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, upon Bayou Dorcheat ............... . 

Improving Ouachita and Black River, Arkansas and Louisiana: 
Continuing improven1ent, twenty thousand dollars; of which four 
thousand five hundred dollars is authorized to be expended for the 
construction or purchase of a crane-boat with steam power ........ . 

Improving Tickfaw River and its navigable tributaries, Louisiana: 
Continuing improvement, one thousa,nd dollars .................. . 

Improving Little River, Louisiana, two thousand five hundred 
dollars ........................................ · .................. . 

Improving Bayous Rondeway and Vidal, Louisiana, by removing 
obstructions, one thousand dollars ............................... . 

Improving Calcasieu River and Passes, Louisiana: Continuing 

~~R~~;~~~~~. ~~ ~~·c· .e~t·r·a·~~~ .t.~ ·s·a·i~ .. r~~~~. ~~~ .~~~~'. ~~~. ~~~~s.~~~ 
Improving Bayou Plaquemine, Louisiana: For securing a naviga­

ble channel sixty feet wide and six feet in depth, from deep water 
up to the Plaquemine Dike, and for securing the mouth of the bayou 
from further caving, one hundred thousand dollars, pursuant to plan 
recommended by the engineers ................................... . 

Improving Bayou Lafourche, Louisiana, pursuant to the project 
of Lieut~nant 0. T. Crosby, Corps of Engineers, dated June eleventh, 

149 

$5,000.00 

2,500.00 

15,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,000.00 

3,000.00 

32,000.00 

5,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 . 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

35,000.00 

5,000~00 

65,000.00 

20,000.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,ooo.·oo 

10,000.00 

100,000.00 



150 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

eighteen hundred and eighty-six, fifty thousand dollars, including 
immediate dredging to secure low water navigation, .... , ......... . 

Improving Buffalo ·Bayou, Texas: Continuing improvement, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ..................................... . 

Improving Trinity River, Texas: Continuing improvement, twelve 
thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 

Improving Arkansas River, Arkansas: Continuing improvement, 
onehundredandfiftythousand dollars: Provided, That nothing herein 
contained shal1 authorize the Secretary of War to enter upon the pro­
ject of improvement of said river as set forth in the report of the 
Board of Engineers on improvement of the Arkansas River from 
Wichita, Kansas, to its mouth, dated New York City, March six­
teenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and contained in House 
Executive Docu1nent Number Two hundred and thirty-four, first ses­
sion, Fiftieth Congress: Provided, That the Secretary of War shall 
expend the appropriation under this head with reference to the final 
improvement of this river as. contemplated in the report of the Chief 
of Engineers for the year ending July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, and as authorized in the act for the improvement of rivers 
and harbors approved August fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, and in House Executive Document number ninety, Forty-ninth 
Congress, first session; said methods to be applied, as the Secretary 
of War may direct, at such points between Wichita, Kansas, and the 
navigable mouth of the Arkansas River, at its junction with the 
Mississippi River, as he may dee1n for the best interests of commerce. 
And all moneys now to the credit of different sections of the Arkan­
sas River, other than appropriations for the operating of snag boats, 
shall be available for use under this head; and in future the engineer 
in charge of this work and the Secretary of War sh'all make report 
upon the progress and needs of this work under this head, instead of 
reporting upon disconnected projects, as heretofore. Nothing herein 
contained shall be understood to prevent the Secretary of War from 
applying any part or all of the funds previously appropriated for use 
at Fort Smith, Dardanelle, in Pine Bluff Reach, or from expending 
not exceeding four thousand dollars to remove the bar in front of 
Van Buren, or from allotting not exceeding eight thousand dollars 
as a contingent fund for the expenditure in Pine Bluff Reach ..... . 

Improving Saint Francis River, Arkansas: Continuing improve-
ment, four thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Arkansas River, Arkansas: For removing obstructions, 
twenty-five thousand dollars, of which ten thousand dollars is author­
ized to be used in constructing a new hull for the snag boat Wichita, 
including capstans and the transfer of the upper works, and three 
hundred and seventy-five dollars in completing survey and maps ... 

Improving Red River, Arkansas: To complete improvement above 
Fulton, three thousand dollars ................................... . 

Improving Black River, Arkansas and Missouri: Continuing im-
provements, five thousand dollars .......... , ..................... . 

Improving Little Red River, Arkansas: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand four hundred dollars; a portion of which is authorized 
to be expended in the purchase or construction of a dredge-boat suit-
able for the work of the river .................................... . 

Improving Petit Jean River, Arkansas: Continuing improvement, 
below the iron bridge at the Rocky Crossing, two thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

Improving White River, Arkansas: Continuing improvem.ent, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ....................... , .. . .......... . 

Improving Ouachita River, Arkansas, above Camden: To complete, 
nine thousand dollars .... " ....................................... . 

Improving Cache River, Arkansas, seven thousand dollars; three 
thousand dollars of which shall be expended for the building and 
equipping of a small hand-propelled snag-boat, and four thousand 

$50,000.00 

25,000.00 

12,500.00 

150,000.00 

4,000.00 

25,000.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,400.00 

2,500.00 

25,000.00 

9,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

dollars for running expenses of the same, in accordance with the 
recommendation of the engineer in charge ........................ . 

Improving Big Hatchee River, Tennessee: Continuing improve-
ment, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Improving Caney Fork River, Tennessee: Continuing improve-
ment, two thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

Improving Clinch River, Tennessee: Continuing improvement, five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving Cumberland River, Tennessee and Kentucky: Contin­
uing improvement above Nashville, two hundred thousand dollars; 
with a view to secure a uniform depth in the channel of four feet, 
commencing with a lock at or near the lower island at Nashville ... 

Improving Cumberland River, Tennessee and Kentucky, below 
Nashville: Continuing improvement, ten thousand dollars ........ . 

Improving French Broad River, Tennessee : Continuing improve-
ment, ten thousand dollars ....................................... . 

Improving Hiawassee River, Tennessee: Continuing improvement, 
one thousand dollars ............................................ . 

Improving Forked Deer River, Tennessee: Continuing improve­
ment, four thousand five hundred dollars for theN orth Fork, below 
Dyersburgh; two thousand five hundred for South Fork; and two 
thousand five hundred for main river below ...................... . 

Improving Tennessee River, above Chattanooga, Tennessee: Con-
tinuing improvement, fifteen thousand dollars .................... . 

Improving Tennessee River, below Chattanooga, Tennessee: Con­
tinuing improvement, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars; of 
which as 1nuch as may be necessary is authorized to be expended in 
acquiring by purchas_e or condemnation the land needed for the sites 
of the permanent buildings necessary in the management of the 
canals at the improved shoals .................................... . 

In1proving Kentucky River, Kentucky: Continuing improvement, 
one hundred and eighty thousand dollars ......................... . 

Improving Licking River, Kentucky, from Farmer's to West 
Liberty, three thousand dollars .................................. . 

Improving Tradewater River, Kentucky: To complete improve-
ment, six thousand dollars ................... · .................... . 

For the purchase of the improvements known as the Green and 
Barren River improvements, one hundred and thirty-five thousand 
dollars: Provided, That no part of said sum shall be expended until 
a full and absolute conveyance of said improvements, together with 
rights of way, casements, piers, docks, and appurtenances of every 
nature belonging to or connected with said improvements, by the 
owner or owners thereof, and the Attorney-General vf the United 
States shall have certified to the Secretary of War that the title is 
perfect ......................................................... . 

Improving the Ohio River: eontinuingimprovement, three hundred 
and eighty thousand dollars, of which sum, twenty-five thousand 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended 
in removing the rock obstruction at the mouth of Licking River, 
twenty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
shall be expended for the construction of a drift-gap at Davis Island 
Dan1, with the necessary bear-trap gates and masonry walls, and seven 
thousand five hundred dollars in constructing an ice pier pursuant to 
the present or prospective plan of the Chief of Engineers, at or near 
Portsn1outh, Ohio: Provided, That the Secretary of War is hereby 
authorized and directed to obtain, if he can do so without cost to the 
United States, a perpetual lease or conveyance of the riparian rights 
of the property owners at said locality, in the event said ice-pier shall 
be located wh8re there is no landing place: And provided further, 
That at said locality, if it be an improved landing, he shall first ob­
tain a relinquishment of wharfage rights and dues in favor of water 
cra,ft seeking protection from damage by ice; and no part of this ap~ 

15l 

$7,000.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,000.00 

200,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,000.00 

9~500.00 

15,000.00 

250,000.00 

180,000.00 

3,000.00 

6,000.00 

135,000.00 



152 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

propriation shall be used for such purpose until the foregoing con­
ditions are complied with; and two thousand five hundred dollars of 
said Ohio River appropriation may be used for improving the channel 
in the mouth of the Big Hocking River below the first dam therein; 
and twenty thousand dollars of said Ohio River appropriation may 
be used for harbor improvement at Madison, Indiana, according to 
the plans heretofore submitted by Lieutenant Colonel Merrill, Corps 
of Engineers; also out of said Ohio River appropriation the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars may be expended in completing the construc­
tion of the embankment on the south side of the Great Mia1ni River 
near its junction with the Ohio, to confine the waters of the Great 
Miami in great floods to the general course of its channel at or near 
the Ohio, to the end that the formation of the bar in the Ohio now 
obstructing navigation may be arrested; also out of said Ohio River 
appropriatio~ the sum of fifteen thousand dollars may be expended 
in the construction, or aiding in the construction, of such an embank· 
ment at Shawneetown, Illinois, as will confine the waters of the river 
in great floods to the general course of its channel, and protect the 
harbor; and thirty thousand dollars of said sum of three hundred 
and eighty thousand dollars may be expended in protecting the harbor 
at Cairo, Illinois, in the discretion of the Secretary of War, if in the 
opinion of the Secretary of War the interests of con1merce req-uire it. 

Improvilig the falls of the Ohio River: Continuing im.provement, 
according to the last plan of the engineer in charge, one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars; of which sum twenty-five thousand shall 
be used in enlarging the eanal basin ' near the locks at Louisville, 
Kentucky, as recommended in the Engineer's Report of eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five, page one thousand eight hundred and four .... 

Improving Indiana Chute Fall, Ohio River: Continuing improve-
ment, fifteen thousand dollars ................................... . 

Improving Muskingum River, Ohio: For the construction of a 
lock at Taylorsville and the reconstruction of the lock at Zanesville, 
pursuant to the report of the engineers, one hundred and two thou­
sand dollars; and the Secretary of War is hereby authorized and 
empowered to grant leases or licenses for the use of the water powers 
on the Muskingum River at such rate and on such conditions and for 
such periods of time as may seem to him just, equitable, and ex­
pedient: Proruided, That the leases or licenses shall be limited to the 
use of the surplus water not required for navigation. And he is also 
empowered to grant leases or licenses for the occupation of such 
lands belonging to the United States on said Muskingum River as 
may be required for mill-sites or for other purposes not inconsistent 
with the requirements of navigation; and all moneys received under 
such leases or licenses shall be turned into the Treasury of the United 
States, and the itemized statement thereof shall accompany the an-
nual :report of the Chief of Engineers ............... • ............. . 

But nothing in this act shall be construed to affect any vested right, 
if such there be, of any lessee of water power on said river. 

Improving Detroit River, Michigan: To complete, one hundred 
and thirty thousand and five hundred dollars ..................... . 

Improving Hay Lake Channel, Michigan: Continuing improve­
ment, five hundred thousand dollars: Provided, That any portion, or 
all of this sum may, in the discretion of the Secretary of War, be 
used in the work at the .falls of the Saint Mary's River, in addition 
to the specific appropriation herein made for the latter ............ . 

Improving Saginaw River, Michi~an: Continuing ilnprovement, 
sixty-five thousand dollars, of which twenty-five thousand dollars 
are to be used above Bay City, and fifteen thousand dollars in im-
proving the west channel along West Bay City ................... . 

Improving Saint Clair Flats Ship Canal, Michigan : Continuing 
improvement, seventy-five thousand dollars; a.ll or any portion of 

$380,000.00 

150,000.00 

15,000.00 

102,000.00 

130,500.00 

500,000.00 

o5,ooo.oo 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

which may, in the discretion of the engineer, be expended in dredg-
ing Grosse Pointe Channel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ . 

Improving Saint Mary's River, at the Falls, Michigan: Continuing 
improvement on new lock, dam, and approaches, one million dollars. 

Improving Clinton River, Michigan: Continuing improvement, 
ten thousand dollars; and the Secretary of War be, and is hereby, 
authorized to accept for the United States a conveyance of the parcel 
of land known as "Shoen1aker's Bend," as per warranty deed from 
city of Mount Clements to United States, under date of December 
twenty-ninth, eight,een hundred and eighty-seven, amounting to six 
and three-quarter acres, for the purpose of straightening the channel 
of Clinton River ................................................ . 

Improving Saint Joseph River, Michigan, from its mouth to Ber-
rien Springs, two thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

Improving mouth of Black River, Michigan, ten thousand dollars. 
Improving Rouge River, Michigan, at its junction with Detroit 

River, and up the river as far as the bridge of Saint Louis and Wabash 
Railroad, ten thousand dollars ................................... . 

Improving Chippewa River, including Yellow Banks, in said river, 
Wisconsin: Continuing improvement, ten thousand dollars ....... . 

Improving Fox River, Wisconsin, below Montello, except as here­
inafter provided: Continuing improvement, one hundred thousand 
dollars; of this sum five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may . 
be necessary, shall be used for deepening the south ontlet of Lake 
Winnebago, at Neenah, Wisconsin, so as to make navigation practi­
cable during low · water season; six thousand dollars, or so n1uch 
thereof as 1nay be necessary, shall be expended in constructing a levee 
at Portage, Wisconsin, to prevent the overflow of the Wisconsin 
River into the Upper Fox River ................................. . 

The sun1 of six thousand dollars, appropriated by the river and 
harbor act of August fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for a 
levee at Portage, Wisconsin, shall be available for that purpose; the 
sum of ten thousand dollars, appropriated by the river and harbor 
act of July fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, "to be used in 
maintaining a channel between DePere and Green Bay, Wisconsin," 
shall be used, as soon as practicable, on the Lower Fox River, in 
buoying, straightening, and further deepening the channel of said 
river, between said cities. 

Improving Saint Croix River, Wisconsin and Minnesota: Continu-
ing improvement, ten thousand dollars ........................... . 

Improving Red River of the North, Minnesota: Continuing iin-
provement, twenty thousand dollars ............................. . 

Improving Minnesota River, Minnesota, including protecting and 
holding the banks opposite the borough of Belle Plaine, so as to pre­
vent the river from cutting through the narrow neck of land at that 
point and thereby changing its channel and course, ten thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving Wabash River, Indiana and Illinois, above Vincennes: 
Continuing improvement, five thousand dollars ................... . 

Improving Wabash River, Indiana and Illinois, below Vincennes: 
Continuing the work on lock and dam at Grand Rapids, near Mount 
Carrnel, Illinois, fifty thousand dollars, and for continuing improve­
Inents, including the work at or near Grayville, ten thousand dollars. 

Improving White River, Indiana: Continuing improvement, five 
thousand dollars; no part of which is to be expended until the bridges 
are so changed as not to obstruct navigation . . . . . . . ............. . 

Improving Calumet River, Illinois and Indiana: Continuing im­
provement, fifty thousand dollars; of which fifteen thousand is to be 
used in improving the river above the Forks to one-half mile east of 
Hammond, and thirty-five thousand for the improvement of the river 
between its mouth and One hundred and eighth street ............ . 

153 

$75,000.00 

1,000:,000.00 

10,000.00 

2,500.00 
10,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

100,000.00 

10,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

60,000.00 

5,000.00 

50,000.00 



154 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

The amount heretofore appropriated for the i1nproven1ent of said 
Calumet River from its m.outh to its Forks, or so much thereof as 
may be necessary, shall be immediately available for the improve­
ment between its mouth and One hundred and eighth street, anything 
in theactof July fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and August 
fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty -six to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Improving Illinois River, Illinois: -Continuing improvement, two 
hundred thousand dollars. And for the purpose of securing a con­
tinuous navigable water-way between Lake Michigan and the 
Mississippi River, having capacity and facilities adequate for the 
passage of the largest Mississippi River steam-boats, and of naval 
vessels suitable for defense in time of war, the Secretary of War is 
authorized and directed to cause to bemadethepropersurveys, plans, 
and estimates fora channel improvement .and locks and dams in the 
beds of the Illinois and Desplaines Rivers from La Salle to Lockport, 
so as to provide a navigable water-way, not less than one hundred 
and sixty feet wide, and not less than fourteen feet deep, and to have 
surveyed and located a channel from Lockport to Lake Michigan, at 
or near the city of Chicago, such channel to be suitable for the purposes 
aforesaid; the necessary expenses of such surveys, estimates, plans, 
and location tobe paid out of the sum herein appropriated for the im-
provement of the Illinois River ................................. . 

The Secretary of War is further authorized and directed to cause 
to be locate<J_, on such line as he may approve, a canal from the Illi­
nois River at or near the town of Hennepin to the Mississippi River 
at or above the mouth of Rock River, together with a necessary feeder 
for the same, said canal to be known as the Illinois and Mississippi 
Canal, and to be eighty feet wide at the water line, and to have a 
depth of not less than seven feet of water, with locks one hundred and 
seventy feet long and thirty feet wide. The Secretary of War shall 
cause to be made and submitted to Congress detailed plans and esti­
mates for the construction of said canal and feeder; the necessary 
expense of making such location, plans, and estiinates shall be paid 
out of the unexpended balance on hand heretofore appropriated for 
the survey of said canal by the River and Harbor act approved August 
fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for the examination of said 
canal, and of the Illinois and Michigan canal by a board of Engineers. 

For continuing operations upon the reservoirs at the headwaters of 
the Mississippi River, twelve thousand dollars, to be expended in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Board of Engineers in 
their report to the Chief of Engineers, dated May twenty-fourth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven. And it shall be the duty of the 
Secretary of War to prescribe such rules and regulations in respect to 
the use. and adrninistration of said reservoirs as in his judgment the 
public interest and necessity may require ; which rules and regulations 
shall be posted in some conspicuous place or places for the information 
of the public. And any person knowingly and willfully violating such 
rules and regulations shall be liable to a fine not exceeding five hundred 
dollars, or imprisonment, not exceeding six months, the same to be 
en~orced by prosecution in any district court of the United States 
within whose territorial jurisdiction such offense may have been com­
mitted. And the Secretary of War shall eause such gaugings to be 
made at or near Saint Paul during the annual operation of said reser­
voirs as shall determine accurately the discharge at that point, the cost 
of same to be paid out of the annual appropriation for gauging the 
waters of the Mississippi River and its tributaries ................ . 

For operating snag-boats and dredge-boats on Upper Mississippi 
River, twenty-five thousand dollars .............................. . 

Improving the Mississippi River above Saint Anthony's Falls, ten 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Improving the Mississippi River from the landing on the west bank 
below theW ashington avenue bridge, Minneapolis, to the Des Moines 

$200,000.00 

Indefinite. 

12,000.00 

25,000.00 

10,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Rapids, including work for the protection of the bank of the Mis­
sissippi River at Winona, Minnesota, on account of the erosion 
caused by dams erected above the city to improve the navigation of 
the river, and the examination and survey at the Rock Island Rapids 
in said river hereinafter mentioned: Continuing improvement, six 
hundred thousand dollars ........................................ . 

And inasmuch as the present channel of the Mississippi River at 
the Rock Island Rapids is said to be of insufficient width and depth, 
and dangerous to the navigation of said river, the Secretary of War 
is hereby authorized and directed to cause an examination and sur­
vey to be made at said rapids, with the view of detern1ining the best 
and most economical mode of securing a safer channel of greater 
width and depth, sufficient to meet the necessities of the commerce 
and navigation of the river, either by the construction of a canal 
around said rapids on the Illinois side of said river, from the head of 
the rapids near Rapids City, Illinois, on the most direct and feasible 
route to the main river, at the foot of said rapids, or by widening 
and deepening the present channel of the river at said rapids. And 
the Secretary of War shall cause a report of said examination and 
survey to be made to Congress at its next session, together with plans 
and estimates of the probable cost for the construction of such canal, 
or for the widening and deepening of the present navigable channel 
of the river, and with such plans and estimates, shall submit his 
opinion as to the best and most economical plan of ilnproving the 
river at said rapids in the interest of the commerce and navigation 
of the river, and for the purpose of such examination and survey, 
so much of the above appropriation of six hundred thousand dollars 
as may be necessary is hereby authorized to be expended, not to ex­
ceed fifteen thousand dollars. 

Improving the Mississippi River at Des Moines Rapids Canal, un­
der the modified project, thirty-five thousand dollars; and the Secre­
tary of War is hereby authorized and directed to use so much of 
the money appropriated in the acts of July fifth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four, and August fifth, eight.een hundred ann eighty-six, 
for the construction of a pier at the outer wall of the Des Moines 
Rapids Canal as may be necessary in the establishment of a floating 
boom, connecting said wall with the upper draw rest of the bridge 
at Keokuk, if in his opinion such work would adequately and ad­
vantageously serve the interests of navigation; and the balance left 
over of said appropriations of eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, if any, to be used in continuing 
the ilnprovement of the Des Moines Rapids under present project ... 

Improving Mississippi River from Des Moines Rapids to the mouth 
of Illinois River, two hundred thousand dollars. including the re­
moval of bars at the mouth of Cedar Creek, in Quincy Bay, dredg­
ing in said bay; opening Willow Slough, and removing the bars at 
the mouth of Whipple Creek and Han1burg Bay, if in the opinion 
of the Secretary of War the same is deemed advisable in the interest of 
commerce and navigation; and fifty thousand dollars of said su1n, or 
so much thereof as may be necessary 1nay be expended in improv­
ing and strengthening Sny Island Levee where it crosses Sincarte 
Slough and other sloughs, and i~1 repairing wash outs in said levee .. 

Improving dry-dock at Des Moines Rapids: To complete, sixteen 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars .......................... . 

Improving the Mississippi River from the mouth of the Illinois 
River to the mouth of the Ohio River, including the completion of 
the work at Alton. and at the discretion of the Secretary of War, 
the protection of the Illinois shore opposite the mouth of the Missouri 
River, and the improvement of Saint Louis harbor: Continuing im-
provement, three hundred thousand dollars ...................... . 

Improving Mississippi River frmn head of the Passes to the mouth 
of the Ohio River: Continuing improvement, two million dollars; 

155 

$600,000.00 

35,000.00 

200,000.00 

16,250.00 

300,000.00 



156 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

which sum shall be expend~d under the direction of the Secretary 
of War in accordance with the plans, specifications, and recon1men­
dations of the Mississippi River Commission: Provided, That no por­
tion of this appropriation shall be expended to repair or build levees 
for the purpose of reclaiming lands or preventing injury to lands or 
private property by overflows; Provided, however, That the Com­
mission is authorized to repair and build levees if in their judg­
ment it should be done as part of their plans to afford ease and 
safety to the navigation and commerce of the river and to deepen the 
channel. Of the foregoing sum one hundred and fifty thousand dol­
lars, or so much thereof as shall be necessary, shall be expended in 
protecting the bank along the Lake Bolivar front, by revetment .... 

For survey of the Mississippi River from the head of the passes to 
its headwaters: Continuing survev, seventy-five thousand dollars .. 

For continuing the removal of snags, wrecks, and other obstruc-
tions in the Mississippi River, one hundred thousand dollars ...... . 

For work in accordance with the plans and specifications of the 
Mississippi River Commission: 

.At Columbus, Kentucky: Continuing improvement, twenty-five 
thousand dollars . , .............................................. . 

At Hickman, Kentucky: Continuing improvement, seventy thou-
sand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................... . 

At Helena, Arkansas, seventy-five thousand dollars ............ . 
At Greenville, Mississippi: Continuing improvement, seventy-five · 

thousand dollars. ................................................. . 
At Vicksburg, Mississippi: Continuing improvement, one hun-

dred and fifty thousand dollars ............................ ~ ..... . 
At New Orleans, Louisiana: Continuing improvement, two hun-

dred thousand dollars · ................................ · ........... . 
At the head of the Atchafalaya and mouth of Red River, Louisi­

ana, for rectification thereof, by preventing further enlargement of 
the Atchafalaya and restricting its outlet capacity, and for turning 
the waters of Red River into the north or upper channel around 
Turnbull's Island, and for keeping open a navigable channel through 
the mouth of Red or Old River into the Mississippi, two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ........................................ . 

For gauging the waters of the Lower Mississippi River and its 
tributaries as provided for in joint resolution of twenty-first of Feb­
ruary, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, nine thousand six hundred 
dollars: Provided, That three thousand six hundred dollars of same 
is authorized to be expended in paying the expenses of gauging the 
said waters during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight ........................................ . 

For exan1inations and surveys at South Pass, mouth of Mississippi 
River, pursuant to the act of March third, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-five, ten thousand dollars ................................ . 

Improving Gasconade River, Missouri: Continuing improvement, 
five thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Little River, Missouri, from Hor.nersville to its junc-
tion with the Saint Francis River, five thousand dollars .......... . 

Improving Osage River, Missouri: Continuing improvement, five 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

I::.nproving Saint Francis River, Missouri, from Greenville to the 
Arkansas State line, five thousand dollars ........................ . 

Improving Black River, Missouri, seven thousand dollars ....... . 
Improving Missouri River from mouth to Fort Benton: Continu­

ing improvement, one million dollars, including removal of obstruc­
tions, surveys, and examinations, to be expended under the direction 
of the Secretary of War, in accordance with the plans, specifications, 
ana recommendations of the Missouri River Commission, except as 
herein modified ............................................. , .... . 

$2,000,000.00 

75,000.00 

100,000.00 

25,000.00 

70,000.00 
7~,000.00 

75,000.00 

150,000.00 

200,000.00 

250,000.00 

9,600.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 
7,000.00 

1,000,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Out of the above sum the following amounts shall be applied to 
the purposes hereinafter specified, namely: One hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed, shall be ex­
pended on that por~ion of the Missouri River lying between the 
cities of Council Bluffs, Iowa, and Omaha, Nebraska, and a point 
five miles above the bridge of the Omaha and Council Bluffs Bridge 
Company, by the course of said river; that the sum of one hun­
dred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed, shall 
be expended on said river at Sioux City, Iowa, and in Nebraska, op­
posite said city; that the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as n1ay be needed, shall be expended on said river at or near 
Plattsmouth, Nebraska; that the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or 
so much thereof as may be needed, shall be expended on said river 
at or near Rulo, Nebraska; that the sum of seventy-five thousand 
dollars, or so 1nuch thereof as may be needed, shall be expended on 
said river at or near Nebraska City~ Nebraska; that the sum of sixty­
five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall 
be expended on said river at or near Kansas City, Missouri; that the 
sum of sixty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, shall be expended on said river at or near Saint Joseph, 
Missouri; that the sum of forty-five thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended on said river at or 
near Arrow Rock, Missouri; that the sum of seventy-five thousand 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be expended on 
said river at or near Leavenworth, Kansas; that the sum of seventy­
five thousand dollars, or so 1nuch thereof as may be necessary, shall 
be expended on said river at or near Atchison, Kansas; and that the 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof aR may be 
necessary, shall be expended on said river at or near Miami, Missouri. 

Improving Mokelumne River, California: Removing obstructions, 
two thousand dollars ............................................. . 

Improving Sacramento and Feather Rivers, California: Continuing 

~~arci;ea~f~!' ;;~~l1o~~~~1~~~~ ~.0?~~~~;. ~~-~~ .e~~~~~~~- ~~~- .s~.a-~~~~~ 
Improving Napa River, California, seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ................................................ · .......... . 
Improving San Joaquin River, California: Continuing improve­

ment, twenty-five thousand dollars; a portion of which may be used, 
in the discretion of the engineer, in closing Laird's Slough and in mak-
ing the partial closure of what is called "Paradise Cut" .......... . 

twioth~~~~fd ~e;{l~~~l-~ ?.r.e.e~,. ~~~~f·o·r-~i~.:. ~~~~i~~~~~~ .i~:~~~e-~~~1.t: 
Improving canal at the Cascades, Oregon: Continuing improve-

ment, three hundred thousand dollars ............................ . 
Improving Upper Columbia River, including Snake River, Oregon 

and Washington Territory: Continuing in1provement, ten thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Improving the mouth of the Columbia River, Oregon: Continuing 
ilnprovemeut, five hundred thousand dollars ...................... . 

Improving Lower Willamette and Columbia Rivers in front of and 
below Portland, Oregon: Continuing improvement, one hundred 
thousand dollars, of which sum, one thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, may be expended in dredging the bar 
at Skamokawa, on the Columbia River ....... : ................... . 

Improving Willamette River above Portland, Oregon: Continuing 
improvement, twenty-nine thousand dollars, of which sum fourteen 
thousand dollars, if deemed necessary by the Secretary of War, may 
be expended in revetting the Willamette River, above Corvallis, to 
prevent the threatened change in the channel of the river at said 
point ............................................................ . 

Improving Coquille River, Oregon: Continuing improvmnent, 
twenty-five thousand dollars; of which five thousand dollars is au-

157 

$2,000.00 

20,000.00 

7,500.00 

25,000.00 

2,000.00 

300,000.00 

10,000.00 

500,000.00 

lQO,OOO.OO 

29,000.0( 



158 APPROPR~ATIONS, NEW OFFICES, .ETC. 

thorized to be expended for snagging between Coquille City and 
Myrtle Point .................................................... . 

Improving Umpqua River, Oregon: To complete, two thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Gauging waters of the Columbia River, Oregon: For fiscal years 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, two thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

Improving Chehalis River, Washington Territory: Continuing im-
provement, two thousand dollars ................................. . 

Improving Cowlitz River, Washington Territory: Continuing im-
provement, three thousand doJlars ............................... . 

Improving Skagit, Stielaquarnish N ootsack, Snohomish and Sno­
qualmie Rivers, Washington Territory: Continuing improvement, 
fifteen thousand dollars; of which five thousand dollars shall be used 
for a snag-boat and outfit ........................................ . 

SEc. 2. That whenever complaint shall be made to the Secretary 
of War that by reason of the placing in any navigable waters of the 
United States of any bridge pier or abutment, the current of such 
waters has been so deflected from its natural course as to cause by 
producing caving of banks or otherwise serious damage or danger 
to property, it shall be his duty to make inquiry, and if it shall be 
ascertained that the complaint is well founded, he shall cause the 
owners or persons operating such bridge to repair such damage or 
prevent such danger to property by such means as he shall indicate 
and within such time as he may name, and in default thereof the 
owners or persons operating such bridge shall be liable in any court 
of competent jurisdiction to the persons injured in a sum double the 
amount of said injury: Provided, however, That nothing herein con­
tained shall be construed so as to affect any rights of action which 
may exist at the time of the passage of this act. 

SEc. 3. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of War to apply 
the money herein and hereafter appropriated for improvements of 
rivers and harbors, other than surveys, estimates and gaugings, in 
carrying on the various works, by contract or otherwise, as may be 
most economical and advantageous to the Government. Where said 
works are done by contract, such contract shall be made after suffi­
cient public advertisement for proposals, in such manner and form 
as the Secretary of War shall prescribe; and such contracts shall be 
made with the lowest responsible bidders, accompanied by such secu­
rities as the Secretary of War shall require, conditioned for the faith­
ful prosecution and completion of the work according to such con­
tract. 

SEc. 4. That for the purpose of securing the uninterrupted exam­
inations and surveys at the South Pass of the Mississippi River, as 
provided for in the act of March third, eighteen hundred and sev­
enty-five, the Secretary of War, upon the application of the Chief 
of Engineers, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant or requisition 
from time to time upon the Secretary of the Treasury for such su1ns 
as may be necessary to d.o such work, not to exceed in the aggregate 
for each year the amount appropriated in this act for such purpose: 
Provided, however, That an itemized statement of said expenditures 
shall accompany the Annual Report of the Chief of Engineers .... 

SEc. 5. That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, author­
ized to niake such rules and regulations for the navigation of the 
South Pass of the Mississippi River as to him shall seem necessary 
or expedient for the purpose of preventing any obstruction to the 
channel through said South Pass and any injury to the works therein 
constructed. The term "South Pass," as herein employed, shall be 
construed as embracing the entire extent of channel between the 
upper ends of the works at the head of the pass and the outer or sea 
end of the jetties at the entrance from the Gulf of Mexico; and any 

$25,000.00 

~,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

15,000.00 

Permanent. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

person who shall willfully violate any rule or regulation made by the 
Secretary of War in pursuance of this act shall be guilty of a mis­
demeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall pay a fine not exceeding 
five hundred dollars and undergo an imprisonment not exceeding six 
months, at the discretion of the court. 

SEc. 6. That for the purpose of securing the uninterrupted gaug­
ing of the waters of the Lower Mississippi River and its tributaries, 
as provided for in joint resolution of the twenty-first of February, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-one, upon the application of the Chief 
of Engineers, the Secretary of War is hereby authorized to draw his 
warrant or requisition from time to time upon the Secretary of the 
Treasury for such sums as may be necessary to do such work, not to 
exceed in the aggregate for each year the amount appropriated in 
this act for such purpose: Provided, however, That an itemized state­
ment of said expenses shall accompany the annual report of the Chief 
of Engineers .................................................... . 

SEc. 7. That for the purpose of securing the uninterrupted work of 
operating snag boats on the Upper Mississippi River, and of ren1ov­
ing snags, wrecks, and other obstructions in the Mississippi River, 
the Secretary of War, upon the application of the Chief of Engineers, 
is hereby authorized to draw his warrant or requisition from ti1ne to 
time upon the Secretary of the Treasury for such sums as may be 
necessary to do such work, not to exceed in the aggregate for ea0h 
year the amounts appropriated in this act for such purposes: Pro­
vided, however, That an itemized statement of said expenses shall ac-
company the annual report of the Chief of Engineers ............. . 

SEc. 8. That the Secretary of War shall cause the manuscript of 
the annual report of the Chief of Engineers and subordinate engi­
neers, relating to the improvement of rivers and harbors, and the 
report of the Mississippi and Missouri River Commissions to be 
placed in the hands of the Public Printer on or be~ore the fifteenth 
day of October in each year, and the Public Printer shall cause said 
reports to be printed with an accurate and comprehensive index 
thereof, on or before the first Monday in December in each year, for­
the use of Congress. 

SEc. 9. That whenever the Secretary of War shall have good rea­
son to believe that any railroad or other bridge riow constructed, or 
which may hereafter be constructed, over any of the navigable water­
ways of the United States is an obstruction to the free navigation 
of such waters, by reason of insufficient height, width of ·span, or 
otherwise, or 'where there is difficulty in passing the draw-opening 
or the raft-span of such bridge by rafts, stemn-boats, or other water­
craft, it shall be the duty of the said Secretary to give notice to the 
persons or corporations owning or controlling such bridge to so alter 
the same as to render navigation through or under it free, easy, and 
unobstructed; and in giving such notice he shall prescribe in each 
case a reasonable time in which such alteration is to be made. If, 
at the end of such time, the alteration has not been made, the Sec­
retary of War shall forthwith appraise [apprise] the Attorney-Gen­
eral of the United States, whose duty it shall be to institute suit, in 
the name of the United States, without delay, in the circuit or dis­
trict court of the United States for the circuit in which such bridge 
is located, which court is hereby invested with jurisdiction for this 
purpose, to recover from the owners or managers of such bridge the 
fines .mentioned in the succeeding sections of this act. 

( ~li:C. 10. That the 'owner or owners or manager or managers of any 
· .nlroad or other bridge obstructing the free navigation of any navi­
gable water-way of the United States who shall willfully fail or re­
fuse to remove the same, or to cause the necessary alterations to be 
made in the same so as to render navigation through or under it free, 
easy, and unobstructed to rafts, steam-boats, or other water-craft, 
after receiving notice to that effect from the Secretary of War and 

lfi9 

Permanent. 

Permanent. 



160 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

within the time prescribed by him, shall be subject to a fine as pen~ 
alty therefor of five hundred dollars per month for the time he or 
they are in default, and the amount so recovered shall be placed to 
the credit of the improvement fund of the water-way obstructed by 
such bridge. 

SEc. 11. Whenever the improvements provided for by this act, or 
those which have heretofore been prosecuted by the United States, or 
may hereafter be undertaken, shall be found to operate (whether by 
lock and dam or otherwise), as obstructions to the passage of fish, the 
Secretary of War may, in his discretion, direct and cause to be con­
structed practical and sufficient fish-ways, to be paid for out of the 
general appropriations for the streams on which such fish-ways may 
be constructed. 

SEc. 12. Where it is made manifest to the Secretary of War that 
the establishment of harbor lines is essential to the preservation and 
protection of harbors, he may, and is hereby, authorized to cause such 
lines to be established, beyond which no piers or wharves shall be ex­
tended or deposits made except under such regulations as may be pre­
scribed from time to time by him. 

SEC. 13. Tnat the Secretary of War is hereby directed, at his dis­
cretion, to cause examinations or surveys, or both, to be made, and 
the cost of improvement to be estimated at the following localities, to 
wit: In the States of-

ARKANSAS. 

Ouachita River, Louisiana and Arkansas, from its mouth to head . 
of navigation, to determine the advisability and probable cost of its 
permanent improvement. 

ALABAMA. 

The Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to cause 
a survey to be made at the earliest practicable time for the location 
of a channel in and along the Coosa River, in Alabama, frmn the 
rapids at Wetumka to connect with the improvements already com­
pleted on said river above the Ten Islands, and to direct the engineer 
making the survey to report as to the most feasible, economical, and 
suitable plan for making such improvement. 

Warrior River from Tuscaloosa to Demopolis, for deepening and 
widening the channel with a view of the easy transportation of coal. 

Sipsey River, from the Tombigbee River at Vienna to Texas, with . 
a view of easy transportation of coal. 

Ohoctawhatchee, for low water navigation. 

CALIFORNIA. 

San Bennaventure Harbor. 
Eel River, entrance and inside bars to head of navigation. 
Klamath River, entrance and inside bars to head of navigation. 
San Simeon Bay. 
The Secretary of War is hereby directed to make an examination 

and report to Congress 8S to the necessity for the establishment and 
maintenance of public moorings for the protection of shipping in 
the open and exposed ports on the Northern coast of California at 
Fort Ross, Fish's Mill, Fish Rock, Shelter Cove, Trinidad and such 
other places as may be deemed advisable by him. 

CONNECTICUT. 
Mystic River. 
New London Harbor. 
Black Rock Harbor, for breakwater to Pentfield Reef and south 

from Fairweather Island. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES~ ETC. 

ARIZONA. 

Colorado River, between Camp Mojave and ElDorado Canon. 
Colorado River, between Camp Mojave and the point where the 

boundary-line between Nevada and Utah Territory intersects said 
river. 

DELAWARE. 

Nanticoke River, from Seaford to Concord. 
Mahon River. 
Prime Hook Creek. 
Appoquinimink Creek. 

DAKOTA • 

• 
Ice harbor at or near Bismarck, on the Upper Missouri River. 

FLORIDA. 
Saint Andrew's Bay. 
Ohipola River, from its mouth to Marianna. 
Saint Mark's River and bar at its mouth. 
Ocklawaha River from :its mouth to Lake Griffin. 
Homosassa River and bar at its mouth. 
Ohipola River from its mouth toW ewahitchka and the "Out Off," 

and "Lee's Slough," running from the Apalachicola River to the 
Ohipola River. 

Crystal River and bar at its mouth. 
Alafia River and bar at its mouth. 
Sarasota Bay. · 
The channel between Tampa Bay and Old Tampa Bay. 

GEORGIA. 

Flint River, rock reefs ::tt Albany and above. 
Savannah River above Augusta and between Augusta and Ander­

sonville. 
Oconee River. 
Ocmulgee River. Resurvey. 

INDIANA. 

Grand Calumet River, beginning one-half mile east of Hammond, 
and thence ea~t.ward to Lake Michigan. 

For the survey of a canal-way connecting the waters of Lake 
Michigan with the Calumet River, beginning at a point on the Calu­
met River one mile east of Ha1nmond, Indiana, and running due 
north to Berry Lake, and thence along the eastern waters of said 
Berry Lake; tL ence northeast to Lake Michigan. The survey to 
estimate a canal fourteen feet deep and two hundred feet wide. 

Berry Lake forming a natural harbor of refuge. 

Moline City Harbor. 
Grand Calumet River. 

ILLINOIS. 

Mississippi River, the main slough at Hamilton, Illinois, to the end 
of securing a good and sufficient steam-boat landing at that point. 

IOWA. 

For a survey and examination of the Mississippi River at and near 
the head of Beaver Island, at Clinton, Iowa, to determine what is 
necessary to remove the sand-bars there formed and forming, so as to 
make navigable and protect the entrance to the western channel, and 
the channel itself that runs between Beaver Island and the Iowa shore. 

S. Mis. 212-11 

161 



162 . APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

KENTUCKY. 

Harbor at Owensboro. 
Big Sandy River from Catlettsburgh to Pikeville, on Louisa Fork, 

and to the mouth of Pond Creek on Tug Fork. . 

LOUISIANA. 

Bayou Teche, from mouth to Saint Martinsville. 
Atchafalaya River, from Berwick's Bay to Gulf of Mexico, to se­

cure a channel of twenty feet depth. 
Mouth and Passes of Calcasieu River. 
Bayou Terrebonne, for continuing dredging three miles above 

Houma. 
Harbor of Baton Rouge. • 
Tangipahoa River. 
Bayou Dorcheat, from Lake Bisteneau to the Arkansas line. 
Tchefuncta and Bogue Falia. 
Bayou Chitta. 
Bayou des Glaises, with a view to establishing locks. 
Bayou Saint John, from head of navigation to Lake Pontchar-

train. 
Bayou Lafourche, from Donaldsonville to Gulf. 
Amite River. 
Bayou Manchac. 
Bayou Teche, with a view to putting in locks. 
Tickfaw River. 
Bayou Terrebonne and Bayou Black, with the view of opening a 

shorter water-way between Mississippi River and Berwick's Bay, 
Texas and Mexico. 

MARYLAND. 

Eastern Branch of Potomac River. 
Wicomico River. 
North East River. 
Manokin River. 
Warwick River. 
W etypkin River. 
Chester River, between Crumpton and Jones' Landing. 
South East River. 
La Trappe River. 
Still Pond Harbor 
Tuckahoe River. 
Sassafras River. 
Elk River. 

MASSACHUSETTS. 

Taunton River. 
Cohasset Harbor. 
Weymouth River. 
Goose Point Channel, Plymouth Harbor, to public wharf at King-

ston. 
Weir River. 
Salem Harbor, including South River. 
Beverly Harbor. 
Cranes and Waters Rivers of Essex Branch. 
Martha's Vineyard, inner and outer harbor at Edgarton. 
Stage Harbor at Chatham. 
Westport Harbor, and -East and West Branch of y..,--r estport, River. 
Malden River, as to straightening, widening, and deepening the 

channel. 

.. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MISSISSIPPI. 

Gulf Port Harbor, with a view to obtaining a twenty foot channel 
two hundred feet wide to approach the shore as near as practicable. 

Leaf River, from its mouth to mouth of Bowie Creek, near the 
New Or leans and Northeastern Railroad. 

Chickasahay River, from its mouth to Enterprise. 
Bluff Creek, from its mouth to the head of navigation. 
Tom big bee, between Vienna and Cotton Gin, with a view of ob-

taining continuous navigation. · 
Bogue Phalia, ·especially the part known as the Narrows, with 

view to its improvement. 
MINNESOTA. 

Duluth. 
MICHIGAN. 

False Presque Isle Harbor, Lake Huron, for a harbor of refuge. 
Au Gres River, to deepen channel to village of Au Gres to ten feet 

in depth. 
Bfack River, Lake Superior, to deepen channel to depth of sixteen 

feet and constructing a breakwater. 
Detroit River, at Gross Point, to dredge channel now in use to depth 

of twenty feet. 
Petoskey. Harbor, for breakwater and harbor of refuge. 
Thunder Bay River, Alpena, for sixteen foot channel from mouth 

to one mile above. 
Au Sable River at Au Sable, with view of twelve foot channel and 

breakwater. 
Port Austin, for breakwater. 
Lexington, for breakwater. 
Forestville, for breakwater. 
Black River, atPort"Huron, to deepen c.uannel from mouth to Grand 

Trunk railroad bridge to depth of eighteen feet. 
Pine River, at Saint Clair City, to deepen channel from mouth to 

Belknap's brick-yard to depth of sixteen feet. · 
Quanicassee River, to deepen channel from mouth to village of 

Sebewaing to twelve feet. 
Port Sanilac, for harbor of refuge. 
Saugatuck Harbor, to obtain channel of navigable width, with a 

minimum depth of fifteen feet and reconstructing piers. 
Monroe Harbor, to deepen channel to sixteen feet. 
Grand River, from Grand Rapids to Lake Michigan: For channel 

of navigable width, minimum depth of ten feet. 
Algonac on St Clair River, with view of uniting north and south 

channels between Clark and Harsems Islands. 

Monhegan Island Harbor. 
Belfast Harbor. 
Harbor and channel at Pembroke. 
Union River and Union River Bay. 
Harrissecket River. 
Saint Croix River: Resurvey. 
Medomac River. 

MAINE. 

Pleasant River, from Columbia Falls to its mouth. 
Kennebunk River. 

ClarkE;ville Harbor. 
Saint Louis Harbor. 
Grand River. 

MISSOURI. 

163 



164 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

The Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to cause 
a survey to be made of the Osage River, Missouri, from its mouth 
up to the first shoal, and five miles above the sarne, and to report an 
estimate, based on such survey, of the cost of constructing one lock 
and dam within the limits of said survey, and the effect upon the 
navigation of said river, of constructing said lock and dam. 

Missouri River at Miami. 
NEW HAMPSHIRE. 

Cocheco River, from Dover to its mouth. 
The Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to cause a 

survey to be made of the Hampton River in New Hampshire, and to 
direct the engineer making the survey to report as to the most feasi­
ble, economical, and suitable plan for improving the same. 

NEW MEXICO. 

Rio Grande River, f~om Embudo to El Paso, Texas. 

NEW YORK. 

Water-way around Niagara Falls, of capacity and facilities suffi­
cient to float merchant ships and ships of war of modern build, draw­
ing twenty feet of water, said water-way to commence in a navigable 
part of Niagara River, in Niagara County, at or near Tonawanda, 
and to end in the navigable waters of said river below said falls, or 
in navigable waters connected therewith. For the pur1,oses hereof 
the Secretary of War, in his discretion, may take into consideration 
and revise the surveys and estimates of such a waterway heretofore 
made by Brevet Colonel C. E. Blunt, of the United States Corps of 
Engineers, in compliance with a joint resolution of the Congress ap­
proved March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven. 

Plattsburgh: For extension of three hundred feet on north end of 
the breakwater. 

Fort Pond Harbor, Montauk. 
East Rockaway Creek, Long Island. 
Brown's Creek, Saysville. 
Port Jefferson Inlet. · 
Wappinger's Creek, from Wappinger's Falls to its mouth. 
Tarrytown Harbor. 
East Rockaway Creek. 
Salmon River, from railroad bridge at Fort Covington to the in-

ternational line, with a view of deepening the channel to seven feet. 
Black River, from Brownville to Lake Ontario. 
Cape Vincent Harbor, to establish a breakwater. 
Shoals between the Sister Islands and the cross-over light in Saint 

Lawrence. 
Larchmont Harbor. 
A ship channel between Jersey City and Ellis Island. 
Harbor of refuge at Front berg, on the south shore of Lake Ontario. 
Genessee River, from a point south of the present harbor and above 

the village of Charlotte, extending southerly a distance about three 
thousand feet. 

Channel connecting Irondequoit Bay with Lake Ontario, for har-
bor of refuge at Irondequoit Bay. 

Harbor at Troutberg. 
Harbor, mouth of Salmon River, Lake Ontario. 
Lake George, with view of placing buoys and improving channel. 
The East River, with a view to the removal of a ledge of rocks in 

the same, from the foot of Broome street to the foot of Twenty-third 
street in New York City. This survey to be made notwithstanding 
any other survey heretofore made. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Alloway Creek. 
Little Salem Creek. 

NEW JERSEY. 

Hackensack River, from the lower bridge at the town of Hacken­
sack to the Erie Railway Bridge. 

From the pier Lithe to the main channel, a distance of about six­
teen hundred and fifty feet, and seven hundred feet north by north­
east from Ellis Island for a ship channel or basin between the deep 
water of Hudson River and Ellis Island. 

NORTH CAROLINA. 

Trent River, to upper Quaker bridge. 
Fishing Creek. 
Shallotte River. 
Swift Creek. 
White Oak River. 
North East River (Cape Fear). 
Waterway, between New River and Swansboro. 
Mackey's Creek. 
Pasquotank River, above the mouth of Turner's Cut. 
Cape Fear River, North Carolina, from Wilmington to the ocean, 

with an estimate of the cost of its improvement, with a navigable 
channel twenty feet deep at mean low water. 

Ocracoke Inlet. 
Tar River, from Tarboro to Rocky Mount. 

OHIO. 

Conneaut Harbor, for deepening awl widening channel. 
Cowles Creek or Geneva. 
Mouth of Chagrin River, near Willoughby. 
Muskingum River, from Zanesville to Dresden. 

Siuslaw River and bar. 
Clackamas River. 
Tualatin River. 

OREGON. 

The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to appoint a board 
of three engineers from the United States Army whose duty it shall be 
to thoroughly examine the obstructions to navigation in the Columbia 
Hiver at The Dalles and Celilo Falls, and at Three and Ten Mile 
Rapids, and to report to the Secretary of War, on or before the first 
Monday in December next, as to the feasibility and advisabilicy of 
overcoming such obstructions by means of a boat-railway at The 
Dalles and Celilo Falls, and by widening, to a navigable status for large 
tonnage river boats, the channel of said river at Three and Ten Mile 
Rapids, accompanied by careful and detailed plans, with estimates 
of the cost and a statement as to the usefulness of such improvements 
to navigation and of their relations and value to commerce; and said 
board shall also report, at the same time, as to any other plan or pro­
ject for overcoming said obstructions at said points, whereby said 
obstructions to navigation may be removed, which in the judgment 
of said board may be deemed either more desirable than the above or 
worthy of consideration by the Secretary of War and Congress, and 
shall report detailed plans, with estimates of the cost of such proposed 
improvem_ent or improvements, and as to their relations to con~merce 
and usefulness to navigation; and said board shall report which of 
said projects is by it deemed most advisable. And the Secretary of 
War shall transmit said report to Congress~ at its next session, with 
his own views and those of the Chief ~f Engineers of the United 

165 



166 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

States Army thereon; and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to defray 
the cost of making said examination and survey and the expenses of 
said board ...................................................... . 

Nehalem Bay and bar. 
Young's River and its tributary Klaskuine River. 
Umpqua River, in the State of Oregon; separate surveys and esti­

rnates to be rnade, first, of that portion of such river between Scotts­
burgh and the mouth; and second, of that portion between Scotts-
burg and Hart's Rapids, near Elkton. . 

SOUTH CAROLINA. 

Broad and Saluda River, above Columbia. 
Beaufort River, from a point three miles south of the town of 

Beaufort through to Coosaw River, with view to its improvement, 
especially at Brickyard. . 

Ashepoo River, from the Charleston and Savannah Railroad 
bridge, six miles down the river, with view to removing obstructions 
and shoals caused by suriken vessels. 
· Connect North Edisto and South Edisto Rivers by Saint Pierre 
River and South Creek. 

Savannah River, as to whether the damage to the Vernezobie 
Freshet Bank in eighteen hundred and eighty-seven was caused by 
the work at cross-tides, and whether the maintenance of said bank 
is essential to the success of the work at cross-tides, and what will be 
the cost of so constructing said bank as to confine the water of said 
river to its bed. 

Owendaw and Wando Rivers and other waters and water-routes 
connecting Bull's Bay and the harbor of Charleston. 

Socastee Creek from its entrance into Waccamaw River to the 
bridge at Socastee. 

Combahee River: Examine whether the breaking of Bull River 
into Combahee River near the head of Bull River will injure the 
navigation of Combahee River, and report a plan for obstructing 
said breaks and the cost thereof. 

TEXAS. 

For removal of raft on Gaudaloupe River. 
Mouth of Caney Creek, where it empties in Matagorda Bay. 
Removal of bar at mouth of Cedar Bayou where it empties into 

Galveston Bay. 
TEN~ESSEE. 

Lower Cumberland River, from Nashville to mouth, to ascertain if 
necessary to establish locks and dams. 

RHODE ISLAND. 

Fishing Place Cove, near Seaconnet Point, with view to construct­
ing a breakwater. 

Cove near southeast extremity of Coaster's Harbor Island, and 
water-way between said island and Rhode Island, with a view to 
deepening the water-way and removing obstructions. 

Entrance to Point Judith Pond, west of Point Judith, with a view 
of establishing a harbor of refuge. 

Coast near life-saving station, East Point Judith, with a view to 
constructing a breakwater. 

Greenwich Bay, to deepen water on the bar at Long Point. 
For a survey of Narragansett Bay at the mouth of Narrow River 

with a view of constructing a breakwater. · 

$15,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

VERMONT. 

Swanton Harbor, as to what changes are necessary in present im­
provements. 

Quantico Creek. 
Occoquan Creek. 

VIRGINIA. 

Acquia Creek. 
Chickahominy Creek. 
Onancock Harbor. 
Hampton Creek and Bar. 
For cutting of Hospital Point and giving a depth of twenty-five 

feet and an additional width of two hundred feet. 
Chuckatuck Creek. 
Bennett's Creek. 
Ware River. 
Hull Creek. 
Occo bannock. 
Roanoke River, between Clarksville and Eaton Falls. 
Hunting Creek, at its mouth. · 
Harbor of Cape Charles City and approaches by Cheuton Inlet. 
Chincoteague Inlet, for purposes of a breakwater. 
Machodac River. 
N assowaddox River. 
The channel crossing the Potomac from Alexandria, Virginia, to 

the Maryland side. 
NEW YORK. 

Great Chazy River from its mouth on Lake Champlain to Cham­
plain Village. 

WEST VIRGINIA. 

Cheat River. 
Monongahela River above upper dam. 
Great Cacapan. 
South Branch of the Potomac River. 

WASHINGTON TERRITORY. 

Upper Columbia River, between Wallula and British line. 
North Palouse River. 

WISCONSIN. 

Centreville Creek, Manitowoc County. 
Racine Harbor, enlarging and deepening channel. 
Kenosha Harbor, for refuge. 
Harbor at mouth of Fond du Lac River, in Lake Winnebago. 
Oconto Harbor, channel sixteen feet deep and seventy-five feet 

wide from piers to first contour in river at Spies Slough. 
For a survey of Minnesota Point, at Superior, at the west end of 

Lake Superior, to ascertain what, if anything, should be done to pre­
serve the sam.e from the inroads of the Lake, and for the protection 
of the harbor, together with the cost thereof. 

Menomonee Harbor, from the waters of Green Bay toN. Luding­
ton and Company's mill, Wisconsin, for a channel sixteen feet deep 
and two hundred feet wide. · 

SEc. 14. For exa1ninations, surveys, and contingencies, and for in­
cidental repairs, for which there is no special appropriation, for rivers 
and harbors, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars: Provided, That 
no survey shall be made of any harbors or rivers until the Chief of 
Engineers shall have directed a preliminary examination of the same 

167 



168 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

by the local engineer in charge of the district, or an engineer detailed 
for the purpose; and such local or detailed engineer shall rep :;rt to 
said Chief of Engineers, whether, in his opinion, said harbor or river 
is worthy of improvement, and shall state in such report fully and 
particularly the facts and reasons on which he bases such opinion, 
including the present and prospective dmnands of commerce; and it 
shall be the duty of the Chief of Engineers to direct the making of 
such survey, if, in his opinion, the harbor or river proposed to be 
surveyed be worthy of improvement by the General Government; 
and he shall report to the Secretary of War the facts, and what pub­
lic necessity or convenience may be subserved thereby, together with 
the full reports of the local engineer: And provided further, That 
the Government shall not be deemed to have entered upon any proj­
ect for the construction or improveme;nt of any waterway, harbor 
or canal mentioned in this act unless or until the work of construc­
tion shall have been actually appr0priated for. Said reports of pre­
liminary examinations and surveys shall be made to the House of 
Representatives, and are hereby ordered to be printed when so made. 

Received by the President July B1, 1888. 

(NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

$150,000.00 

Total, River and harbor act ......... :....................... 22,397,616.90 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 1()9 

SUNDRY CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the Government for the fiscal year end­
ing June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and for other purposes, approved, October 
2, 1888. 

UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

For court-house and post-oflice at Augusta, Georgia: For comple­
tion of building under present limit, one hundred thousand dollars .. 

For custom-house at Bangor, Maine: For not exceeding one-half 
the cost of constructing stone abutments and piers for the protection 
of the United States custom-house and post-office building, and ap­
proaches, situated in the Kenduskeag Strea1n, at Bangor, in the State 
of Maine, the sum of ten thousand dollars, the expense of such works 
to be borne in equal proportions by the United States and by said 
city of Bangor: Proroided, That the plan of construction of said works 
shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury: And proroided 
further, That the entire amount to be thus contributed by the United 
States shall not exceed the su1n hereby appropriated .............. . 

For court-house and post-office at Bay City, Michigan: For pur­
chase of site and commencement of building, one hundred thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Birmingham, Alaba1na: For 
purchase of site and commencement of building: one hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars . . . . . . . .................................... . 

For post-office at Bridgeport, Connecticut: For purchase of site 
and commencement of building, seventy-five thousand dollars ..... 

For post-office and custmn-house at Camden, New Jersey: For 
completion of building under present limit, sixty thousand dollars, 
and in addition thereto any portion of the sum appropriated for the 
purchase of ground on which to erect said building not expended for 
that purpose may be used for the construction of the building ..... . 

For marine hospital at Chicago, Illinois: For approaches and 
breakwater complete, fifteen thousand dollars ..................... . 

For repairs of post-office and custom-house building, Chicago, Illi-
nois, twenty-eight thousand dollars ............................... . 

For custom-house at Cleveland, Ohio: For completion of repairs, 
• twenty thousand dollars ......................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Denver, Colorado: For continu­
ation of building under present limit, one hundred and forty thou­
sand dollars: Provided, That said building may be located not less 
than sixteen feet from any other building ......................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Detroit, Michigan: For continu­
ing erection of building under present limit, three hundred thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For court-house, custon1-house, and post-office at Duluth, Minne­
sota: For purchase of site and commencement of building, seventy-
five thousand dollars ............................................. . 

For post-office and custom-house at Eastport, Maine: For addi­
tional amount for foundation of building, eight thousand dollars. 
If, in the opinion of the Secretary of the Treasury, a safe foundation 
cannot be provided for this sum, or the interests of the Govern­
ment require it, then he is hereby authorized to sell or exchange the 
present site and purchase or procure another, and for that purpose 
he may use so much of this appropriation as may be necessary ..... 

For United States jail at Fort Smith, Arkansas: That not exceed­
ing four thousand dollars of the unexpended balance of the sum ap-

$100,000.00 

10,000.00 

100,000.00 

150,000.00 

75,000.00 

60,000.00 

15,000.00 

28,000.00 

20,000.00 

140,000.00 

300,000.00 

75,000.00 

8,000.00 



1-- - _ --= 

170 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

propriated by the act approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, for the construction of a jail at Fort Smith, Arkan­
sas, may be expended for a heating apparatus for said jail. 

For public building at Frankfort, Kentucky: That the Secretary 
of the Treasury be and he is hereby directed to ascert:1in and report 
to this Congress at its next session the names of the persons who 
furnished materials for or performed labor on the public building at 
Frankfort, K-entucky, for which they have not been paid by reason 
of the Government taking the construction of the building from the 
original contractor, together with the amount and reasonable value 
of such material and labor. 

For custom-house at Galveston, Texas: For completion of the 
building under the present limit, ninety thousand five hundred and 
eighty-one dollars and seventy-one cents .......................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Greenville, South Carolina: For 
purchase of site and commencement of building, fifty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For post-office at Houston, Texas: For completion of building 
under present limit, fifty thousand dollars ........................ . 

For court-house and post-office at Huntsville, Alabama: For com-
pletion of building under present limit, fifty thousand dollars ..... . 

For court-house and post-office at Helena, Arkansas: For purchase 
of site and completion of building, seventy-five thousand dollars .... 

For post-office at Hoboken, New Jersey: For purchase of site and 
completion of building, sixty thousand dollars .................... . 

For post-office and custom-house at Jacksonville, Florida : For 
completion of building under present limit, eighty thousand dollars .. 

For court-house and post-office at Jefferson, Texas : For comple­
tion of building under present limit, twenty-five thousand dollars ... 

For court-house and post-office at Louisville, Kentucky: For con-
tjnuation of building, sixty thousand dollars ..................... . 

For post-office at Lowell, Massachusetts : For purchase of site and 
commencement of building, one hundred thousand. dollars ........ . 

For court-house and post-office at Los Angeles, California: For 
completion of building under present limit, one hundred thousand. 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For post-office at Minneapolis, Minnesota : For heating apparatus, 
complete, thirty-one thousand dollars, and for one elevator, six thou­
sand five hundred dollars; in all, thirty-seven thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

For custom-house at New Orleans, Louisiana: For additions, 
alterations, and repairs, including elevators, one hundred and sixty­
seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine dollars: Provided, That 
as soon as the work herein authorized is completed all public offices 

. of the United States in the said city of New Orleans, occupying 
buildings or portions of buildings for which the Government pays 
rent, shall be removed to said custom-house and to suitable apart­
ments therein, to be designated by the Secretary of the Treasury ... 

For marine hospital at New Orleans, Louisiana: For approaches 
complete, twenty thousand dollar8 ............................... . 

For public building, Oxford, Mississipp'i: For completion of ap-
proaches, four hundred dollars ................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Opelousas, Louisiana: For pur­
chase of site and commencement of building, fifty thousand dolla~s .. 

For court-house, custom-house and post-office at Brownsville, 
Texas: For purchase of site and completion of building, fifty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Charlotte, North Carolina: For 

r;~~~~~~ ·o·f· ~~t~-~~~.~~~~l.e:~~~.~f. ~~.i~~~~~~ ~i~~:~.-~~e. ~~~~-s~.l~~ ~~l~ 
For post-office at Ottumwa, Iowa: For purchase of site and com-

pletion of building, forty thousand dollars ....................... . 

$90,581.71 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

75,000.00 

60,000.00 

80,000.00 

25,000.00 

60,000.00 

100,000.00 

100,000.00 

87,500.00 

167,959.00 

20,000.00 

400.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

85,000.00 

40,000.00 

... 



APPROPRIATIONS; NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For court-house and post-office at Statesville, North Carolina: For 
purchase of site and completion of building, seventy-five thousand · 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For the United States Mint at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania: For an 
additional story to, and enlarging the·building, including vault, al­
terations, and other necessary work, two hundred and twenty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For 
continuation of building under present limit, fifty thousand dollars .. 

For post-office at Portsmouth, Ohio: For purchase of site and 
completion of building, sixty thousand dollars ................... . 

For marine hospital at Portland, Maine: For furnishing water sup-
ply, two thousand dollars ........................................ . 

For post-office and court-house at Peoria, Illinois: For completion 
of the building, twelve thousand dollars .......................... . 

For custom-house at Richmond, Virginia: For heating apparatus, 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars; for approaches, one thousand 
dollars; in all, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ............. . 

For couri-house and post-office at Rochester, New York: For heat­
ing apparatus, twenty thousand dollars; and elevator, six thousand 
five hundred dollars; in all, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars. 

For court-house and post-office at Savannah, Georgia: For contin­
uation of building under present limit, seventy-five thousand dollars. 

Court-house at Santa Fe, New Mexico: For approaches complete, 
twelve thousand dollars ......................................... . 

For the old custom-house at Saint Louis, Missouri: For necessary 
repairs and alterations to the building known as the old custom-house 
building at Saint Louis, Missouri, including the construction of an 
additional story thereon, fifty thousand dollars; said structure being 
intended for its present occupants and for the occupancy of all Fed­
eral officers now renting offices in any building or buildings in Saint 
Louis, Missouri, not owned by thtJ Government and for which the 
Government pays rental: Provid.ed, That all such offices shall be re­
Inoved to said custom-house building when completed and to suit­
able apartments therein, to be designated by the Secreta-ry of the 
Treasury .................... · ................................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Springfield, Missouri: For pur­
chase of site and commencement of building, fifty thousand dollars. 

For court-house at Springfield, Massachusetts: For completion of 
building under present limit, one hundred thousand dollars ....... . 

For court-house and post-office at Texarkana, Arkansas: For pur­
chase of site and commencement of building, fifty thousand dollars .. 

. Court-house and post-office at Tyler, Texas: For construction of a 
fence around the site, one thousand dollars ....................... . 

For custom-house and post-office at Toledo, Ohio: For elevator 
and mail lift, seven thousand dollars ............................. . 

For court-house and post-office at Vicksburg, Mississippi: For 
purchase of site and com1nencement of building, fifty thousand dol-
lars ...... . · ...................................................... . 

For post-office and custom-house at Wilmington, North Carolina: 
For completion of building under prese:rrl limit, one hundred and 
fifty th ousaud dollars ........................................... . 

For custom-house at Wheeling, West Virginia: For necessary re-
pairs of building, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ...... . 

For post-office at Worcester, :Massachusetts: For continuation of 
building under present limit, one hundred thousand dollars ....... . 

For Treasury Building at Washington, District of Columbia: For 
repairs to Treasury Building and Winder Building, one thousand 
dollars; resetting and repairing loose tile flooring, eight hundred 
dollars; for flooring rooms, two thousand four hundred dollars; re­
pairs to roadway west of building, three hundred dollars; lead calk­
ing for joints in the approaches on the north, south, and west, three 

. 171 

$75,000.00 

220,000.00 

50,000.00 

60,000.00 

2,000.00 

12,000.00 

13,500.00 

26,500.00 

75,000.00 

12,000.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

100,000.00 

50,000.00 

1,000.00 

7,000.00 

50,000.00 

150,000.00 

27,500.90 

100,000.00 



172 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred and fifty dollars; reslating southwest pavilion roof, one 
thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars; painting remainder of 
roof, one thousand eight hundred dollars; in all, eight thousand five 
hundred and seventy dollars ..................................... . 

For repairs and preservation of public buildings: Repair and pres­
ervation of custom-houses, court-houses, post-offices, and other public 
buildings under control of Treasury Departlnent, one hundred and 
ninety thousand dollars; and the Secretary of the Treasury shall 
report to Congress at its next session a statement of the expenditure 
of the appropriation for repairs and preservation of public buildings 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight showing on what 
public buildings said appropriation was expended and the number of 
persons employed and paid salaries therefrom .................... . 

[Total amount for Public Buildings, $3,602,510. 71.] 

LIGHT-HOUSES, BEACONS, AND FOG-SIGNALS. 

Charlotte Harbor, Florida: For the establishment of a light or 
lights and other aids to navigation to guide into Charlotte Harbor, 
Florida, thirty-five thousand dollars ............................. . 

For the purchase of a site and erection of a boat-house for light­
ships boats, at Cape May, New Jersey, seven hundred and fifty dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

Goose Rocks, Maine, light and fog-signal: For the establishment 
of a light-house and fog-signal at or near Goose Rocks, at the entrance 
to Fox Island Thoroughfare, and the establishment of a day beacon 
at or near Channel Rock, in the vicinity of Goose Rocks, Maine, 
thirty-five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

Crabtree Ledge Light-Station, Maine: For additional amount for 
completion of a light-house on Crabtree's Ledge (so called), between 
Bean Island and the mainland of Crabtree's Neck, in Frenchman's 
Bay, Maine, thirteen thousand dollars .............. -............. . 

Lubec Narrows Light-Station, Maine: For additional amount for 
completion of a light-house at or near Lubec Narrows, Maine, twelve 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Deer Island Light-House and Fog-Signal, Massachusetts: For addi­
tional anwunt for completion of a light-house and fog-signal at or 
near Deer Island, Boston Harbor, Massachusetts, six thousand dol-
lars ................................... · .......................... . 

Stonington Harbor, Connecticut: For the establishment of a light 
and fog-signal on the breakwater at the entrance to Stonington Har-
bor, Connecticut, eight thousand dollars .......................... . 

Cob Point Bar Light-Station, Maryland: For establishing a light­
house at or near Cob Point Bar, Wicomico River, Maryland, fifteen 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Holland's Island Bar Light-Station, Maryland: For establishing a 
light-house at Holland's Island Bar, near the entrance to Kedge's 
Straits, Chesapeake Bay, Maryland, thirty-five thousand dollars .... 

Tangier Sound Light-Station, Virginia: For the establishment of a 
light-house and fog-signal to mark the lower entrance to Tangier 
Sound, Chesapeake Bay, twenty-five thousand dollars ............. . 

Great Wicomico River Light-Station, Virginia: For the estab­
lishment of a light-house at the mouth of the Great Wicomico River, 
Chesapeake Bay, Virginia, twenty-five thousand dollars .......... . 

Newport News Light, Virginia: For establishing and completing 
a light-house at Newport News Middle Ground, Virginia, fifty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

Oil-houses for light-stations: For establishing isolated houses at 
light-stations for the storage of mineral oil, fifteen thousand dollars: 
Provided, That no oil house erected hereunder shall exceed five hun-
dred dollars in cost .............................................. . 

$8,570.00 

190,000.00 

35,000.00 

750.00 

. 35,000.00 

13,000.00 

12,000.00 

6,000.00 

8,000.00 

15,000.00 

35,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

15,000.00 



A_PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Spectacle Reef Light-Station, Michigan: For renewing the crib­
work, repairing the fog-signal, and making other necessary improve-
ments at the station, fifteen thousand dollars ............... _ ..... . 

Cedar River Point Light-Station, Michigan: For the establish­
ment of a light-house at or near Cedar River Point, at the mouth of 
Cedar River, Green Bay, Michigan, twenty-five thousand dollars ... 

Sand Island Light-Station, Alabama: For protecting the light-sta­
tion on Sand Island, Alabama, from the encroachment of the sea, 
twelve thousand dollars ......................................... . 

Two Harbors Light-Station, Minnesota: That the appropriation 
of ten thousand dollars made by the sundry civil appropriation act, 
approved August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for the 
establishment and completion of a light-house at Two Harbors, Min­
nesota, is hereby authorized to be used for the establishment and 
completion of a light-station at the point named. 

For the purchase of a sight [site J and erection of a buoy depot, at 
Absecon Inlet, New Jersey, fifteen hundred dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary ..................................... . 

Washington Buoy -Depot, North Carolina: For purchase of land 
and extension of buoy-depot at Washington, North Carolina, five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Point Lorna Light-Station, California: For establishing the light­
station at Point Lorna, California, in a situation lower down the cliff, 
thirty thousand dollars .......................................... . 

Ballast Point Light-Station, California: For establishing a light or 
lights and fog-signal on or near Ballast Point, entrance to San Diego 
Bay, California, twenty-five thousand dollars .................... . 

Umpqua River Light-Station, Oregon: For the purchase of a site 
and the construction of a coast light-house on the headlands, near the 
mouth of the Umpqua River, Oregon, fifty thousand dollars ...... . 

Pier-Lights: For the construction of pier-lights at Duluth, Lake 
Superior, Minnesota; Kewaunee, Lake Michigan, Wisconsin; Char­
lotte Harbor, Lake Ontario, New York; and Port Washington, Lake 
Michigan, Wisconsin, sixteen thousand dollars ................... . 

Supply-steamer for the Atlantic and Gulf coasts: For an additional 
amount for the construction of a steamer for the transportation of 
oil and other supplies to the light-houses on the Atlantic and Gulf 
coasts, thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

[Total amount for Light-Houses, etc., $486, 750.] 

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE. 

For salaries of superintendents for the life-saving stations as fol­
lows: 

For one superintendent for the coasts of Maine and New Hamp­
shire, one thousand five hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the coast of Massachusetts, one thou­
sand five hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the coasts of Rhode Island and Long 
Island, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 

For one assistant superintendent for the coasts of Rhode Island 
and Long Island, one thousand dollars; 

For one superintendent for the coast of New Jersey, one thou~ and 
eight hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the coasts of Delaware, Maryland, and 
Virginia, one thousand five hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the coasts of Virginia and North Caro­
lina, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the life-saving stations and for the 
houses of refuge on the coasts of Son th Carolina, Georgia, and 
Florida, one thousand two hundred dollars; 

173 

$15,000.00 

25,000.00 

12,000.00 

1,500.00 

5,000.00 

30,000,00 

25,000.00 

50,000.00 

16,000.00 

32,500.00 



174 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For one superintendent for the life-saving and life-boat stations 
on the coast of the Gulf of Mexico, one thousand five hundred 
dolJars; 

For one superintendent of the life-saving and life-boat stations on 
the coasts of Lakes Ontario and Erie, one thousand eight hundred 
dollars; 

For one superintendent for the life-saving and life-boat stations on 
the coasts of Lakes Huron a,nd Superior, one thousand eight hun­
dred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the life-saving and life-boat stations on 
the coast of Lake Michigan, one thousand eight hundred dollars; 

For one superintendent for the life-saving and-life-boat stations on 
the coasts of Washington Terri tory, Oregon, and California, one 
thousand eight hundred dollars; in all, twenty thousand eight hun-
dred dollars. . . . . . . ......... : ..................................• 

For salaries of two hundred and thirty-one keepers of life-saving 
and life-boat stations and of houses of refuge, one hundred and fifty-
four thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars ................... . 

For pay of crews of surfmen employed at the life-saving and life­
boat stations, duringtheperiodof ac.tualemployment; compensation 
of volunteers at life-saving and.life-boat stations, for actual and de­
serving service rendered upon any occasion of disaster or in any ef­
fort to save persons from drowning, at such rate, not to exceed ten 
dollars for each volunteer, as the Secretary of the Treasury may de­
termine; pay of volunteer crews for drill and exercise; fuel for sta-

. tions and houses of refuge; repairs and outfits for Saine; :rebuilding 
and improvement of same; supplies and provisions for houses of 
refuge and for shipwrecked persons succored at stations; traveling 
expenses of officers under orders from the Treasury Department; for 
carrying out the provisions of sections seven and eight of the act ap­
proved May fourth, eighteen hu1fdred and eighty-two; for draught 
animals, and maintenance of same; and contingent expenses, includ­
ing freight, storage, r~pairs to apparatus, medals, labor, stationery, 
advertising, and miscellaneous expenses that can not be included 
under any other head of life-saving stations on the coasts of the 
United States, seven hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ......... . 

For establishing new life-saving stations and life-boat stations on 
the sea and lake coasts of the United States, authorized by law, fifty 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

[Total amount for Life-Saving Service, $940,560.] 

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE. 

For expenses of tne Revenue-Cutter Service : For pay of captains, 
lieutenants, engineers, cadets, and pilots employed, and for rations 
for the same; for pay of petty officers, seamen, cooks, stewards, boys, 
coal-passers, and firemen, and for rations for the same; for fuel for 
vessels, and repairs and outfits for the same; ship-chandlery and en­
gineers' stores for the same; traveling expenses of officers traveling 
on duty under orders from the Treasury Department; instruction of 
cadets; commutation of quarters; for protection of the interest of 
the Government on the Seal Isla.nds and the sea-otter hunting 
grounds, and the enforcement of the provisions of law in Alaska; 
contingent expenses, including wharfage, towage, dockage, freight, 
advertising, surveys, labor, and miscellaneous expenses which can 
not be included under special heads, nine hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

Construction of revenue-steamer for Southern coast: For addi­
tional amount for construction of one revenue-steamer for duty on 
the Southern coast of the United States, thirty-six thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

That the Secretary of the Treasury shall submit to Congress at its 
next session a detailed statement of the expenditures for the fiscal 

$20,800.00 

154,760.00 

715,000.00 

50,000.00 

925,000.00 

36,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight under the appropriation for 
the Revenue-Cutter Service, and annually thereafter a detailed state­
ment of expenditures under said appropriation shall be submitted to 
Congress at the beginning of each regular session thereof. 

[Total amount for Revenue-Cutter Service, $961,500.] 

ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. 

For labor and expenses of engraving and printing: For salaries 
of all necessary clerks and employees, other than plate-printers and 
plate-printers' assistants, three hundred and seventy thousand dollars, 
to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury: 
Provided, . That no portion of this sum shall be expended for printing . 
United States notes of large denomination in lieu of notes of small 
denomination canceled or retired .................... . ............ . 

For wages of plate-printers, at piece-rates to be fixed by the Secre­
tary of the Treasury, not to exceed the rates usually paid for such 
work, including the wages of printers' assistants, at one dollar and 
twenty-five cents a day each, when employed, and for wages of 
printers' assistants at steam-presses, at one dollar and fifty cents a 
day each, when employed, and for royalty for use of steam plate­
printing machines, three hundred and ninety-eight thousand dollars, 
to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury: 
Provided, That there shall not be an increase of the number of steam 
plate-printing machines, in the Engraving and Printing Bureau .... 

For engravers,' printers,' and other materials, except distinctive 
paper, and for miscellaneous expenses, one hundred and eighty-nine 
thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Secre-
tary of the Treasury ............................................. . 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to pur­
chase, or to acquire by condemnation in such n1anner as the supreme 
court of the District of Columbia shall .direct, lot twelve, in square 
two hundred and thirty-one, as an addition to the site of the Bureau 
of Engraving and Printing; and for this purpose the sum of seven 
thousand one hundred and seventy-five dollars is hereby appropri­
ated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
in addition to the balance remaining unexpended of the appropriation 
made by act of June sixteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty ...... . 

[Total amount for Engraving and Printing, $864,175.] 

LIGHT-HOUSE ESTABLISHMENT. 

SUPPLIES OF LIGHT-HOUSES: For supplying the light-houses, bea­
con-lights, and fog-signals with illuminating, cleansing, preservative, 
and such other materials as may be required for annual consumption, 
for books, boats, and furniture for stations, and other incidental ex-
penses, three hundred and forty thousand dollars ................. . 

REPAIRS OF LIGHT-HOUSES: For repairing, rebuilding, and im­
proving light-houses, and buildings, for improvements to grounds 
connected therewith; for establishing and repairing pier-headlights; 
for illuminating apparatus and machinery to replace that already in 
use, and for incidental expenses relating to these various objects, 
three hundred thousand dollars: Pro'L'ided, That the expenditure of 
seven thousand five hundred and thirty-five dollars and nine cents, 
which has been made from previous appropriations for repairs for 
the erection of keepers' dwellings at Point Reyes Light-Station, Cal­
ifornia, and Boston Light-Station, Massachusetts, is hereby author­
ized, the same involving no further expenditure of money from .the 
Treasury ...................................................... . 

SALARIES OF KEEPERS OF LIGHT-HOUSES: For salaries, fuel, ra­
tions, rent of quarters where necessary, and similar incidental ex­
penses of not exceeding one thousand one hundred light-house and 
fog-signal keepers, five hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars ... 

175 

$3~0,000.00 

398,000.00 

189,000.00 

7,175.00 

34:0' 000. 00 

300,000.00 

585,000.00 



176 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ExPENSES OF LIGHT-VESSELS: For seamen's wages, rations, repairs, 
salaries, supplies, and incidental expenses of light-ships, two hun-
dred and fifteen thousand dollars ................................. . 

ExPENSES OF BUOY AGE: For expenses of establishing, replacing, 
and maintaining buoys, spindles, and day-beacons, and for incidental 
expenses relating thereto, three hundred and twenty-five thousand 
clollars . ......................................................... . 

ExPENSES OF FOG-SIGNALS: For establishing, replacing, duplicat­
ing, and improving fog-signals and buildings connected therewith, 
and for repairs and incidental expenses of the same, sixty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

INSPECTING LIGHTS: For mileage or traveling expenses of members 
of the Light House Board, including rewards paid for information 
as to collisions, and for the apprehension of those who damage light-
house property, three thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

LIGHTING OF RIVERS: For establishing, supplying, and maintain­
ing post-lights on the Hudson and East Rivers, New York; the Dela­
ware River, between Philadelphia and Bordentown, New Jersey; 
Connecticut River, Connecticut; the Elk River, Maryland; Cape 
Fear River, North Carolina; Savannah River, Georgia; Saint John's 
River, Florida; at the mouth of Red River, Louisiana at Chicott 
Pass, and to mark navigable channel along Grand Lake, Louisiana; 
on the Mississippi, Missouri~ Ohio, Tennessee, Illinois, and Great 
Kanawha Rivers; on the Columbia and Willan1ette Rivers, Oregon; 
Sacramento and San Joaquin Rivers, California; and on Puget 
Sound, Washington Territory; the Light-House Board being hereby 
authorized to lease the necessary ground for all such lights and bea­
cons as are for temporary use or are used to point out changeable 
channels, and which in consequence can not be made permanent, two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 

SuRVEY OF LIGHT-HOUSE SITES: For preliminary examinations, 
surveys, and plans for determining the propPr sites and cost of light­
houses and structures for which estimates are to be made to Con-
gress, one thousand dollars ...................................... . 

[Total amount for Light-House Establishment, $2,079,000.] 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY. 

For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the survey of 
the Atlantic, Gulf, and Pacific coasts of the United States and the 
coast of the Territory of Alaska, including the survey of rivers to 
the head of tide-water or ship navigation; deep-sea soundings; tem­
perature and current observations along the coasts and throughout 
the Gulf Stream and Japan Stream flowing off the saiJ coasts; tidal 
observations; the necessary resurveys; the preparation of the Coast 
Pilot; continuing researches and other works relating to terrestrial 
magnetism and the magnetic maps of the United States and adjacent 
waters, and the tables of magnetic declination, dip, and intensity 
usually accompanying them; and including compensation not other­
wise appropriated for, of persons employed on the field-work, in con­
formity with the regulations for the government of the Coast and 
Geodetic Survey·adopted by the Secretary of the Treasury; for special 
examinations that may be required by the Light-House Board or 
other proper authority, and including traveling expenses of officers 
and 1nen of the Navy on duty; for commutation to officers of the 
field force while on field duty, at a rate to be fixed hr the Sec­
retary of the Treasury, not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents per 
day each; outfit, equipment, and care of vessels used in the Survey, 
and also the repairs and maintenance of the complement of vessels, 
to be expended in accordance with the regulations relating to the 
Coast and Geodetic Survey from time to time prescribed by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, and under the following heads: Provided, 

$215,000.00 

325,000.00 

60,000.00 

3,000.00 

250,000.00 

1,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFIC.ES, ETC. 

That no advance of money to chiefs of field parties under this appro­
priation shall be made unless to a commissioned officer or to a civilian 
officer who shall give bond in such sum as the Secretary of the Treas­
ury may direct. 

FOR PARTY EXPENSES: 
For triangulation, topography, and hydrography of the coast of 

Maine in Cobscook Bay and Saint Croix River, and to the Inter­
national boundary monument, and for off-shore soundings (all new 
work), seven thousand dollars. 

For resurveys: For triangulation, topography, and hydrography 
in the vicinity -of the east end of Long Island, Block Island, Nan­
tucket, Nantucket Shoals and approaches, and including Vineyard 
Sound. and Connecticut River to Hartford, Connecticut, and Hudson 
River -to Troy, New York, seven thousand dollars. 

For physical surveys of Monomoy Shoals and entrance to Vine­
yard Sound, observations and reductions, six thousand dollars. 

For physical surveys of New York Harbor, to continue observa­
tions and reductions, three thousand dollars. 

For observing the movement, lodgment of, and obstructions by ice 
in the Delaware River, and noting the changes caused thereby in 
Cherry Island Flats, two hundred dollars. 

To correCt to date former surveys of the Delaware and Schuylkill 
Rivers for use on a new large-scale chart of the same in the vicinity 
of Philadelphia and up the Delaware River to Trenton, two thou­
sand dollars. 

To complete the surveys in the vicinity of Charleston, South Caro­
lina, and up the Cooper and Ashley Rivers to the head of navigation; 
and to continue the astronomical, latitude, and azimuth work, and 
in connection therewith, the recovery and remarking of old triangu­
lation stations, for their preservation, two thousand dollars. 

To continue the primary triangulation from Atlanta toward Mo­
bile, three thou~and dollars. 

For continuing the survey of the western coast of Florida from 
Cape Sable north to Cape Romano, and for hydrography off the 
same coast, seven thousand dollars. 

For the survey of the tributaries of Pensacola Bay, two thousand 
dollars. 

For the triangulation, topography, and hydrography of Perdido 
Bay, and its connection with the c9ast triangulation and for resurvey 
of Mobile Bay entrance, three thousand dollars. 

For continuing the survey of the coast of Louisiana west of the 
Mississippi Delta, and between Barataria Bay and Sabine Pass, seven 
thousand dollars. 

To make off-shore soundings along the Atlantic coast and current 
and temperature observations in the Gulf Strea1n, eight thousand 
dollars. 

For hydrography, coast of California, five thousand dollars. 
For continuing the topographical survey of the coast of Southern 

California, including necessary tertiary triangulation, eight thousand 
dollars. 

For continuing the primary triangulation of Southern California 
and for connecting the same at lVIount Conness with the trans­
continental arc, and for a primary base-line in the vicinity of Los 
Angeles, eight thousand dollars. 
_ For continuing the resurvey of San Francisco Bay, and of San Pablo 
and Suisun Bays, the examination of San Francisco Bar and entrance, 
and the bar and approaches, two thousand dollars. 

For continuing the survey of the coast of Oregon, including off­
shore hydrography, and to continue the survey of the Columbia 
River from the mouth of the Willamette toward the Cascades, tri­
angulation, topography, and hydrography, seven thousand dollars. 

S. Mis. 212-12 

177 



178 APPRO:r:RIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For continuing the survey of the coast of Washington Territory, 
nine thousand dollars. 

For continuing explorations in the waters of Alaska, and n1aking 
hydrographic surveys in the same, and for the establishment of astro­
nomical longitude and magnetic stations between Sitka and the 
southern end of the Territory, ten thousand dollars. 

For continuing the researches in physical hydrography relating 
to harbors and bars, including computations and plottings, two 
thousand dollars. 

For examination into reported dangers on the eastern, Gulf, and 
Pacific coasts, five hundred dollars. 

To continue magnetic observations on the Atlantic and Gulf slopes, 
one thousand two hundred dollars. · 

For continuing magnetic observations on the Pacific coast, at the 
Los Angeles Magnetic Observatory, one thousand two hundred dol­
lars. 

To remove the magnetic observatory from Los Angeles, and tore­
establish it either at Seattle or Port Townsend, Washington, or at 
Austin or San Antonio, Texas, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 

For continuing the exact line of levels from Cairo southward to 
Okolona, Mississippi: two thousand dollars. 

For continuing tide observations on the Pacific coast, at Kadiak, 
in Alaska, and at Saupelito: near San Francisco, in California, two 
thousand five hundred dollars. 

For one season's series of tide observations at Sitka or vicinity, 
and at Unalaska or vicinity, in the Aleutian Islands, Alaska, five 
hundred dollars. 

To continue tide observations on the Atlantic coast, at Pulpit Har­
bor, Maine, and at Sandy Hook: New ·Jersey, and to begin observa­
tions at Savannah, Georgia, two thousand one hundred dollars. 

To establish a self-registering tide-gauge at Savannah, Georgia, or 
vicinity, one thousand two hundred dollars. • 

To continue gravity experiments, at a cost not exceeding five hun­
dred dollars per station, except for special investigations and ex­
periments authorized by the Superintendent at one or more stations, 
the unexpended balance of the appropriation therefor for the fiscal 
year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

For furnishing points for State surveys, to be applied as far as 
practicable in States where points have not beep_ furnished, eight · 
thousand dollars. 

For determinations of geographical positions (longitude parties), 
three thousand dollars. 

For continuation of transcontinental geodetic work on line between 
the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans, twenty thousand dollars. 
· To continue the compilation of the Coast Pilot, and to 1nake spe­
cial hydrographic examinations for the same, two thousand five hun­
dred dollars. 

For traveling expenses of officers. and men of the Navy on duty, 
and for any special surveys that may be required by the Light-House 
Board or other proper authority, and contingent expenses incident 
thereto, three thousand dollars. 

For objects not hereinbefore named that may be deemed urgent, 
three thousand dollars. 

For contribution to the "International Geodetic Association for the 
1neasurement of the earth," or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
four hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended through the offi_ce 
of the American legation at Berlin; and for expenses of the at­
tendance of the American delegate at the general conference of 
said association, or so much thereof as may be necessary, five hun­
dred and fifty dollars : Provided, That such contribution and ex­
penses of attendance shall be payable out of the item "for objects 
not hereinbefore named," and after the adhesion by the Government 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFipES, ETC. 

of the United States to the convention of October, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, of the International Geodetic Association aforesaid. 

And ten per centum of the foregoing amounts shall be available 
interchangeably for expenditure on the objects named; in all, for 
party expenses, one hundred and sixty thousand seven hundred dol-
lars ............................................................ . 

ALASKA BouNDARY SuRVEY: For expenses in carrying on a pre­
liminary survey of the frontier line between Alaska and British 
Columbia, in accordance with plans or projects approved by the Sec­
retary of State, including expenses of drawing and publication of 
map or maps, twenty thousand dollars, said sum to continue availa-
ble for expenditure until the same is exhausted ................... . 

FOR REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE OF VESSELS : For repairs and 
maintenance of the con1plement of vessels used in the Coast and 
Geodetic Survey, twenty-five thousand dollars .......... . ......... . 

PAY OF FIELD OFFICERS: 
For pay of Superintendent, six thousand dollars. 
For pay of two assistants, at four thousand dollars each, eight 

thousand dollars. 
For pay of one assistant, at three thousand six hundred dollars. 
For pay of one assistant, at three thousand two hundred dollars. 
For pay of two assistants, at three thousand dollars each, six thou-

sand dollars. 
For pay of two assistants, at two thousand eight hundred dollars 

each, five thousand six hundred dollars. 
For pay of four assistants, at two thousand four hundred dollars 

each, nine thousand six hundred dollars. 
For pay of three assistants, at two thousand three hundred dollars 

each, six thousand nine hundred dollars. 
For pay of six assistants, at two thousand two hundred dollars 

each, thirteen thousand two hundred dollars. 
For pay of six assistants, at two thousand dollars each, twelve 

thousand dollars. 
For pay of ten assistants, at one thousand eight hundred dollars 

each, eighteen thousand dollars. 
For pay of nine assistants, at one thousand five hundred dollars 

each, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars. 
For pay of three subassistants, at one thousand four hundred dol­

Jars each, four thousand two hundred dollars. 
For pay of two subassistants, at one thousand three hundred dol­

lars each, two thousand six hundred dollars. 
For pay of four subassistants, at one thousand one hundred dol­

lars each, four thousand four hundred dollars. 
For pay of three aids, at nine hundred dollars each, two thousand 

seven hundred dollars. 
Total pay in field, one hundred and nineteen thousand five hun­

dred dollars : Provided, That no new appointments shall be made to 
the above force until the whole number of as~istants, subassistants, 
and aids shall be reduced to fifty-two ............................. . 

PAY OF OFFICE FORCE. 

For one accountant, at one thousand eight hundred dollars. 
For one accountant, at one thousand four hundred dollars. 
For one general office assistant, at two thousand two hundred 

dollars. 
For one draughtsman, at two thousand three hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
For one draughtsman, at two thousand one hundred dollars. 
For two draughtsmen, at two thousand dollars, four thousand 

dollars. 

179 

$160,700.00 

. 20,000.00 

2fl,OOO.OO 

119,500.00 



180 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For three draughtsmen, at one thousand eight hundred dollars 
each, five thousand four hundred dollars. 

For three draughtsmen, at one thousand four hundred dollars, 
four thousand two hundred dollars. · 

For one draughtsman, at one thousand three hundred and thirty 
dollars. 

For one draughtsman, at one thousand two hundred and sixty 
dollars. 

For two draughtsmen, at one thousand two hundred dollars, two 
thousand four hundred dollars. 

For one draught.sman, at one thousand one hundred dollars. 
For one draughtsman, at nine hundred and forty dollars .. 
For additional draughtsmen, at not exceeding nine hundred dollars 

per annum each, two thousand seven hundred dollars. 
For two computers, at one thousand eight hundred and fifty dol­

lars each, three thousand seven hundred dollars. 
For one computer. at one thousand four hundred and twenty dol-

lars. 
For one computer, at one thousand three hundred dollars. 
For one computer, at one thousand two hundred and sixty dollars. 
For one eomputer, at one thousand one hundred dollars. 
For additional computers, at not exceeding nine hundred dollars 

per annum each, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 
For one tidal computer, at two thousand dollars. 
For one tidal computer, at one thousand two hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
For one engraver, at two thousand and sixty dollars. 
For one engraver, at two thousand dollars. 
For one engraver, at one thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars. 
For two engravers, at one thousand eight hundred dollars each, 

three thousand six hundred dollars. 
For one engraver, at one thousand five hundred and sixty-five 

dollars. 
For one engraver, at one thousand five hundred dollars. 
For one engraver, at one thousand two hundred dollars. 
For one engraver, at nine hundred dollars. 
For additional engravers, at not exceeding nine hundred dollars 

per annum each, one thousand eight hundred dollars. 
For one contract engraver, contract not to exceed two thousand 

four hundred dollars per annum. 
For one contract engraver, contract not to exceed two thousand 

one hundred dollars per annum. 
For one contract engraver, contract not to exceed one thousand 

eight hundred dollars per annum. 
For one contract engraver, contract not to exceed eight hundred 

dollars per annum. 
For one electrotypist and photographer, at one thousand eight 

hundred dollars. 
For one electrotypist's helper, five hundred dollars. 
For one apprentice to electrotypist and photographer, five hundred 

dollars. · 
For one copper-plate printer, at one thousand seven hundred dol­

lars. 
For two copper-plate printers, at one thousand three hundred and 

thirty dollars each, two thousand six hundred and sixty dollars. 
For one copper-plate printer, at one thousand two hundred and 

fifty dollars. 
For two plate-printers' helpers, at seven hundred dollars each, one 

thousand four hundred dollars. 
For one chief mechanician, at one tho-q.sand eight hundred dollars. 
For one mechanician, at one thousand five hundred and sixty-five 

dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For one mechanician, at one thousand three hundred and thirty 
dollars. 

For one mechanician, at one thousanq two hundred and fifty dol­
lars. 

For one mechanician, at one thousand one hundred and seventy-
five dollars. 

For one mechanician, at nine hundred dollars. 
For one mechanician, at five hundred and forty-five dollars. 
For one carpenter, at one thousand five hundred and sixty-five dol-

lars. 
For one carpenter, at eight hundred dollars. 
For one carpenter and fireman, at five hundred and seventy dollars. 
For one night fireman, at five hundred and fifty dollars. 
For one map-mounter, at one thousand and twenty dollars. 
For one librarian, at one thousand eight hundred dollars. 
For one clerk, at one thousand six hundred and fifty dollars. 
For two clerks, at one thousand five hundred dollars each, three 

thousand dollars. 
For one clerk, at one thousand four· hundred dollars. 
For one clerk, at one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars. 
For two clerks, at one thousand two hundred dollars each, two 

thousand four hundred dollars. 
For two clerks, at one thousand dollars each, two thousand dollars. 
For one clerk, at nine hundred dollars. 
For one clerk, at one thousand one hundred and seventy-five dol-

lars. 
For one map-colorist, at seven hundred and twenty dollars. 
For one writer, at nine hundred dollars. 
For one writer, at eight hundred an<l forty dollars. 
For six writers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each, four 

thousand three hundred and twenty dollars. 
For one writer, at six hundred dollars. 
For one messenger, at eight hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
For one messenger, at eight hundred and forty dollars. 
For three messengers, at eight hundred and twenty dollars each, 

two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars. 
For three messengers, at six hundred and forty dollars each, one 

thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars. 
For one driver, at seven hundred and thirty dollars. 
For one packer and folder, at eight hundred and twenty dollars. 
For one packer and folder, at six hundred and thirty dollars. 
For two laborers, at six hundred and thirty dollars each, one thou­

sand two hundred and sixty dollars. 
For two laborers, at five hundred and fifty dollars each, one thou­

sand one hundred dollars. 
For one laborer, at three hundred and fifteen dollars . 

• For one laborer, at three hundred and sixty-five dollars. 
For one janitor, at one thousand two hundred dollars. 
:H'or two watchmen, at eight hundred and eighty dollars each, one 

thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars. 
Total for pay of office force, one hundred and thirty thousand nine 

hundred and five dollars ......................................... . 
OFFICE EXPENSES: 
For the purchase of new instruments, for materials and supplies 

required in the instrument-shop, carpenter-shop, and drawing diyis­
ion, and for books, maps, and charts, and subscriptions, nine thou­
sand dollars. 

For copper-plates, chart-paper, printer's ink, copper, zinc, and 
chemicals for electrotyping and photographing; engraving, print- · 
ing, photographing, and electrotyping supplies; for extra engrav­
ing; and for photolithographing charts and printing from stone for 
immediate use, ten thousand dollars. 

181 

$130,905.00 

' 



182 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For stationery for office and field parties, transportation of instru­
ments and supplies, when not charged to party expenses, office wagon 
and horses, fuel, gas, telegrams, ice, and washing, six thousand dol­
lars. 

For miscellaneous expenses, contingencies of all kinds, office fur­
niture, repairs, and extra labor, and for traveling expenses of as­
sistants and others employed in the office sent on special duty in the 
service of the office, three thousand five hundred dollars. 

Total general expen8es of office, twenty-eight thousand five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

FoR RENT OF OFFICE BUILDINGS: For rent of buildings for offices, 
work-rooms, and workshops in Washington, ten thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

Fo:r: rent of fire-proof building number two hundred and five New 
Jersey avenue, including rooms for standard weights and measures; 
for the safe-keeping and preservation of the original astronomical, 
magnetic, hydrographic, and other records, of the original topograph­
ical and hydrographic maps and charts, of instruments, engraved 
plates, and other valuable . property of the Coast and Geodetic Sur-
vey, six thousand dollars ........................................ . 

PUBLISHING OBSERVATIONS: For one computer, one thousand eight 
hundred dollars; one computer, one thousand six hundred dollars; 
and three copyists, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; in all, 
five thousand five hundred and sixty dollars ...................... . 

That no part of the money herein appropriated for the Coast and 
Geodetic Survey shall be available for allowance to civilian or other 
officers for subsistence while on duty in the office at Washington, or 
to officers of the Navy attached to the Survey. 

[Total amount for Coast and Geodetic Survey, $506,665. J 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

PAPER AND STAMPS: For paper for internal-revenp_e stamps, 
freight, and salaries of superintendent, messengers, and watchmen, 
fifty thousand dollars ............................................ . 

PUNISHMENT FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNAL-REVENUE LAWS: For 
detecting and bringing to trial and punishment persons ~ guilty of 
violating the internal-revenue laws, or conniving at the same, in­
cluding payments for information and detection of such violations, 
thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; and the Commissioner 
of Internal Revenue shall make a detailed statement to Congress 
once in each year as to how he has expended· this sum, and also a 
detailed statement of all miscellaneous expenditures in the Bureau 
of Internal Revenue for which appropriation is made in this act .... 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES INDEPENDENT TREASURY: For contingent 
expenses under the requirements of section thirty-six hundred and 
fifty-three of the Revised Statutes of the United States, for the col­
lection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the public money, 
and for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of the 
United States, seventy thousand dollars .......................... . 

tRANSPORTATION OF SILVER COIN: For transportation of silver 
cmn, including fractional silver coin, by registered Inail or other­
wise, twenty-five thousand dollars; and in expending this sum the 
Secretary of the Trea~ury is authorized and directed to transport 
from the Treasury or subtreasuries, free of charge, silver coin when 
requested to do so: 'Prorvided, That an equal amount in coin or cur­
rency shall have been deposited in the Treasury or such subtreas­
uries by the applicant or applicants. And the Secretary of the 
Tr.ea~ury shall report to Congress the cost arising under this appro-
priation ......................................................... . 

RECOINAGE, REISSUE, AND TRANSPORTATION OF MINOR COINS: 
The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to transfer to the United 

$28,500.00 

10,500.00 

6,000.00 

5,560.00 

50,000.00 

37,500.00 

• 

70,000.00 

25,000.00 . 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

States Mint at Philadelphia, for cleaning and reissue, any minor 
coins now in or which may be hereafter received at the subtreasury 
offices in excess of the requirement for the current business of said 
offices; and the su1n of four thousand dollars is hereby appropriated 
for the expense of transportation for such reissue. And the Secre­
tary of the Treasury is also authorized to recoin any and all the un­
current minor coins now in the Treasury; and the sum of four thou­
sand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary~ is hereby 
appropriated to reimburse the Treasury for the loss on such recoin-
age; in all, eight thousand dollars ...... ~ ......................... . 

OLD COPPER CENTS AT THE MINT AT PHILADELPHIA: To cover 
the difference between the nominal value of a stock of old copper 
cents and their value as metallic copper, in order to enable the mint 
at Philadelphia to properly dispose of a stock of such coins unfit for 
reeoinage or for the purpose of alloy, one thousand five hundred 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to reimburse the 
Treasury for the loss on such coin ................................ ·. 

RECOINAGE OF GOLD AND SILVER COINS: For recoinage of gold and 
silver coins in the Treasury, to be expended under the direction of 
the Secretary of the Treasury, twenty thousand dollars ........... . 

DISTINCTIVE PAPER FOR UNITED STATES SECURITIES: For paper, 
including transportation, salaries of register, two counters, five 
watchmen, one laborer, and expenses of officer detailed from the 
Treasury as superintendent, sixty thousand dollars ............ . .. . 

SEALING AND SEPARATING UNITED STATES SECURITIES: For ma­
terials needed to seal and separate United States notes, such as ink, 
printer's varnish, sperm-oil, white printing paper, manila paper, thin 
muslin, benzine, gutta perch a belting, and other necessary articles, 
and expenses, one thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

SPECIAL WITNESS OF DESTRUCTION OF UNITED STATES SECURITIES: 
For pay of the representative of the public on the committee to wit­
ness the destruction by maceration of Government securities, at five 
dollars per day while actually mnployed, one thousand five hundred 
and sixty-five dollars ............................................ . 

CUSTODY OF DIES, ROLLS, AND PLATES: For pay of custodians of 
the dies, rolls, and plates used at the Bureau of Engraving and Print­
ing for the printing of Government securities, namely: One custo­
dian, two thousand four hundred dollars; two subcustodians, at one 
thousand six hundred dollars each; distributor of stock, one thou­
sand two hundred dollars; in all, six thousand eight hundred dollars. 

PAY OF ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS: For pay of assistant 
custodians and janitors, including all personal services in connection 
with all public buildings under control of the Treasury Depart­
m Jnt outside of the District of Columbia, four hundred and sixty 
thousand dollars; and the Secretary of the Treasury shall . so appor-
tion this sum as to prevent a deficiency therein ................... . 

INSPECTOR OF FURNITURE AND OTHER FURNISHINGS FOR PUBLIC 
BUILDINGS: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to employ a suit­
able person to inspect all public buildings and examine into their re­
quirmnents for furniture and other furnishings. including fuel, lights, 
and other current expenses, three thousand dollars; and for actual 
necessary expenses, not exceeding two thousand dollars; in all, five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

FURNITURE AND REPAIRS OF FURNITURE: For furniture andre­
pairs of furniture, including carpets, for all public buildings under 
the control of the Treasury Department, including marine hospitals, 
and furniture, carpets, chandaliers r chandeliers], and gas-fixtures for 
new buildings, exclusive of persona1 service except for work done by 
contract, two hundred thousand dollars. And all furniture now 
owned by the United States in other buildings shall be used as far as 
practicable, whether it corresponds with the present regulation plans 
for furniture or not ............................................. . 

183 

$8,000.00 

1,500.00 

20,000.00 

60,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,565.00 

6,800.00 

460,000.00 

5,000.00 

200,000.00 



184 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FUEL, LIGHTS,_ AND WATER FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS: For fuel, lights, 
water, electric-light plants, including repairs thereto, in such build­
ings as may be designated by the Secretary of the Treasury for elec­
tric-light wiring, and miscellaneous items required by the janitors 
and firemen in the proper care of the buildings, furniture, and heat­
ing apparatus, exclusive of personal services, for all public buildings, 
including marine hospitals, under the control of the Treasury De­
partment~ inclusive of new buildings, six hundred and twenty-five 
thousand dcJllars. ~.1\.nd the appropriation herein made for gas in any 
of the public buildings in the District of Columbia under the con­
trol of the Treasury Department shall include the rental or use of 
any gas-governor, gas-purifier, or other device for reducing the ex­
penses of gas, when first approved by the Secretary of the Treasury 
and ordered by him in writing: Provided, That no sum shall be pa;id 
for such rental or use of such gas-governor, gas-purifier, or device 
greater than th~ one-half part of the amount of money actually 
saved thereby ................................................... . 

HEATING APPARATUS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINC,-s: For heating, hoist­
ing, and ventilating apparatus, and repairs to the same, for all public 
buildings, including marine hospitals, under control of the Treasury 
Department, exclusive of personal services except for work done by 
contract, ninety thousand dollars . ................................ . 

VAULTS, SAFES, AND LOCKS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS, INCLUDING 
NEW BUILDINGS: For vaults, safes, and locks, and repairs to the 
same, for all public buildings under control of the Treasury Depart­
ment, exclusive of personal services except for work done by con-
tract, fifty thousand dollars ...................................... . 

PLANS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS: For books, photographic materi­
als, and in.duplicatiug plans required for all public buildings under 
control of the Treasury Department, four thousand dollars ....... . 

SUPPRESSING COUNTERFEITING AND OTHER CRIMES: For the ex­
penses of detecting and bringing to trial and punishment persons 
engaged in counterfeiting Treasury notes, bonds, national-bank notes, 
and other securities of the United States, as well as the coins of the 
United States, and other felonies committed against the lav s of the 
United States relating to the pay and bounty laws, including four 
thousand dollars to make the necessary investigation of claims for 
reimbursement of expenses incident to the last sickness and burial 
of deceased pensioners under section forty-seven hundred and eight­
een of the Revised Statutes, and for no other purpose whatever, 
sixty-four thousand dollars ..................................... . 

INVESTIGATING PAY AND BOUNTY CLAIMS OF INDIAN SOLDIERS: 
For continuing the investigation of certain claims of Indian soldiPrs 
and their heirs for arrears of pay and bounty, two thousand dollars. 

LANDS AND OTHER PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES: For cus­
tody, care, and protection of lands and other property belonging to 
the United States, five hundred dollars ........................... . 

COMPENSATION IN LIEU OF MOIETIES: For compensation in lieu 
of moieties in certain cases under the customs-revenue laws, thirty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

EXPENSES OF LOCAL APPRAISERS MEETINGS: For defraying the 
necessary expenses of local appraisers at quarterly meetings for the 
purpose of securing unifonnity in the appraisement of dutiable goods 
at different ports of entry. two thousand five hundred dollars ..... . 

ANCHORAGE OF VESSELS IN PORT OF NEW YORK: To enable the 
Secretary of the Treasury to carry into effect the provisions of "An 
act relating to the anchorage of vessels in the port of New York," 
approved May sixteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, thirty-
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

ENFORCEMENT OF ALIEN CONTRACT-LABOR LAWS: For the purpose 
of carrying into effect the provisions of the alien contract-labor law 
approved Fe~ruary twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, 

$625,000.00 

90,000.00 

50,000.00 

4,000.00 

6±,000.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

30,000.00 

2,500.00 

35,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

as amended by the act approved February twenty-third, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, and to defray the expenses which the 
Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to incur by the provisions of 
said last-named act, fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
he necessary, to be paid out of the "immigrant fund" provided for 
in the act of August second, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, en-
titled "An act to regulate immigration" .......................... . 
. EXPENSES OF COLLECTING REVENUE FROM CUSTOMS: To defray the 
expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, being additional to 
the permanent appropriation for this purpose, for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, four hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars, or so much thereof a :_; may be necessary .................. . 

ALASKAN SEAL FISHERIES: For salaries and traveling expenses of 
agents at seal-fisheries in Alaska, as follows: For one agent., three 
thousand six hundred and fifty dollars; one assistant agent, two 
thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars; two assistant agents, at 
two thousand one hundred and ninety dollars each; necessary trav~ 
eling expenses of agents actually incurred in going to and returning 
from Alaska, not to exceed six hundred dollars each per annum; in 
all, thirteen thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ............. . 

UNITED STATES CoMMISSION OF FISH AND FISHERIES: For com-
pensation of the Commissioner~ five thousand dollars ............. . 

PROPAGATION OF FOOD-FISHES: For the introduction by the United 
States Fish Commission into and the increase in the waters of the 
United States of food-fishes and other useful products of the waters, 
including lobsters, oysters, and other shell-fish, and for such general 
and miscellaneous expenditures as the Commissioner of Fish and 
Fisheries may find necessary to the prosecution of his work, includ­
ing salaries or corr~pensation of all necessary employees, one hundred 
and thirty thousand dollars: Provided, That the building known as 
the Armory Building, Washington, District of Columbia shall be 
occupied as at present, jointly by the United States Commission of 
Fish and Fisheries and the National Museum ..................... . 

RENT OF OFFICE UNITED STATES FISH CoMMISSION: For rent of 
rooms in the city of Washington, two thousand five hundred dollars. 

DISTRIBUTION oF FooD FISHES: For the distribution of the eggs 
and young of. the whitefish, salmon, shad, carp, cod, lobster, and 
other useful inhabitants of the waters, including salaries, or compen­
sation of all necessary employees, thirty-one thousand one hundred 
and eighty dollars ............................................... . 

ESTABLISHMENT OF STATIONS: For the construction of buildings, 
ponds, and appliances for a station for fish culture at Neosho, Mis-
souri, eight thousand dollars ..................................... . 

For maintenance of same, five thousand dollars ......... ~ ....... . . 
MAINTENANCE OF VESSELS: For the maintenance of the vessels and 

steam launches of. the United States Fish Commission, and for boats, 
apparatus, machinery, and other facilities required for use with the 
same, including salaries or compensation of all necessary civilian 
employees, forty-three thousand nine hundred dollars ............. . 

INQUIRY RESPECTING FOOD FISHES: For continuing the enquiry 
into the causes of the decrease of food fishes in the lakes, rivers, and 
coast waters of the United States, and for the study of the waters of 
the Interior in the interests of fish culture; for the study of the 
methods and relations of the fisheries, with a view to their improve­
ment; for the exploration of the fishing grounds of the South At­
lantic, Gulf, and Pacific coasts. with a view to the develonment of the 
commercial fisheries; and for the preparation of reports relating to 
the enquiry, including salaries or compensation and field expenses of 
scientific assistants, fishery experts, and other necessary employees, 
twenty thousand dollars ......................................... . 

t)TA.TISTICAL INQUIRY: For the collection and compilation of the 
statistics of the fisheries of all portions of the United States, includ-

185 

$50,000.00 

450,000.00 

13,350.00 

5,000.00 

130,000.00 

2,500.00 

31,180.00 

8,000.00 
5,000.00 

43,900.00 

20,000.00 



186 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ing persons employed, capital invested, and the quantity and value 
of the products, and for such general and miscellaneous expenditures 
as the Commissioner may find necessary in the prosecution of this 
work, including salaries or compensation of all necessary em-
ployees. ten thousand dollars ..................................... . 

ScHOONERS SARAH C. WHARF AND CHAMPION: To pay damages 
sustained by the schooner Sarah C. Wharf, five hundred and twelve 
dollars and sixty cents, and by the schooner Champio.L1, four hun­
dred and twenty-five dollars, by collision with the United States 
Fish Commission steamer Fish Hawk, on February twenty-sixth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six; in all, nine hundred and thirty-
seven dollars and sixty cents ..................................... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to pay Mrs. Mary H. C. 
Baird, widow of the late Spencer F. Baird, twenty-five thousand 
dollars, in full compensation for the services and expenses of the said 
Spencer F. Baird during his administration of the office of Commis­
sioner of Fish and Fisheries, including rent of rooms for the use of 
said Commission from February twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one, to the time of his ~eath, in August, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven ................................................ . 

[Total amount for Fish Commission $281,517.60.] 

PREVENTION OF EPIDEMICS. 

The President of the United States is hereby authorized, in case of 
threatened or actual epidemic of cholera or yellow fever to use the 
unexpended balance of the sum appropriated therefor by the act ap­
proved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, in aid of 
State and local boards or otherwise, in his discretion, in preventing 
and suppressing the spread of the same and for maintaining quaran­
tine and maritime inspections at points of danger. 

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

REP AIRS OF THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT AND PENSION BUILD-
INGS: For repairs of buildings, eight thousand dollars .. · .......... . 

FoR THE CAPITOL: For work at Capitol, and for general repairs 
thereof, including wages of mechanics, workmen, and fresco-painter, 
thirty-five thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ . 

PowER ELEVATOR: That not exceeding three thousand dollars of 
the unexpended balance of the appropriation made for an elevator 
for the House wing of the Capitol, in the act making appropriations 
for the sundry civil expenses of the Government for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, is hereby authorized to be used 
in constructing a power elevator and gallery thereto from the book 
vaults at the south terrace of the Capitol. 

STEAM-BOILERS, HousE WING OF THE CAPITOL: For new boilers 
for House wing, and for fitting up boiler vaults, and steam-pipes 
connected with the same, twelve thousand dollars ................. . 
IMP~OVING THE CAPITOL GROUNDS: For continuing the work of 

t,he im.provement of the Capitol Grounds, and f(}r care of the grounds, 
including pay ·of landscape architect, one clerk, and the pay of me-
chanics, gardeners, and laborers, twenty thousand dollars ......... . 

CAPITOL TERRACES: For artificial pavement and for fountain in 
front of terrace, pavement in area between terrace and building, and 
for bronze lamp-posts a11d vases for north and south terraces, fifteen 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

LIGHTING THE CAPITOL AND GROUNDS: For lighting the Capitol, 
and grounds about the same, including the Botanic Garden, Senate 

$10,000.00 

937.60 

25,000.00 

8,000.00 

35,000.00 

12,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and House stables; for gas and electric lighting; pay of superintend­
ent of meters, lamp-lighters, gas-fitters, and for materials for gas 
and electric lighting, and for general repairs, twenty-four thcfusand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For the erection of four reservoires [reservoirs] in the corridors of 
the Capitol Building for the purpose of supplying drinking water to 
the public, one thousand five hundred dollars ..................... . 

SENATE STABLES AND ENGINE-HOUSE: For renewal of portions of 
the roof on the Senate stable and fire-engine .house, and for casual 
repairs of said buildings, four hundred dollars .................... . 

For the purchase by the Secretary of the Interior of that part of 
lot eleven, in square six hundred and eighty-three, situated in the 
city of Washington, in the District of Columbia, as laid out andre­
corded in the original plat of the city and District aforesaid, lying 
directly north of the Senate stables, and containing six thousand and 
eighty-seven square feet, six thousand and eighty-seven dollars, upon 
proof of a perfect title and the execution to the U nitsd States of a 
deed good and sufficient in law and in form approved by the Attor­
ney-General; said ground to be used in connection with the Senate 
stables .......................................................... . 

BUILDING FOR THE LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. 

For the building for the Library of Congress, as herein provided 
for, and for each and every purpose connected therewith, including 
the cost of all professional and other personal services that the Chief 
of Engineers of the Army may deem necessary for the work and 
shall specially order five hundred thousand dollars ................ . 

This appropriation and all appropriations hereafter made, and all 
sums available from appropriations heretofore made for this purpose 
shall be expended under the direction and sup~rvision of the Chief 
of Engineers of the Army, who shall have the control and manage­
ment of all of said w:ork and the employment of all persons connected 
therewith. And all contracts for the construction of said building, 
or any part thereof, shall be made by the Chief of Engineers of the 
Army, and so much of the act entitled "An act authorizing the con­
struction of a building for the accommodation of the Congressional 
Library" approved April fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
as requires the construction of said building substantially according 
to the plan submitted to the Joint Select Committee on Additional 
Accommodations for the Library of Congress, by John L. Sinith­
meyer and so much of the first section as provides for a commission 
together with the eighth section of said act be and the same are 
hereby repealed, and the duties of said commission under said act are 
hereby devolved upon the Chief of Engineers of the Army, who shall 
annually report to Congress at the com1nencement of each session a 
detailed statement of all the proceedings under the provisions of this 
act, and hereafter, until otherwise ordered by Congress, no work 
shall be done in the construction of said Library except such as is 
herein provided for, and all contracts for work or materials not nec­
essary for the execution of the work contemplated herein are hereby 
rescinded. And all loss or damage occasioned there by or arising un­
der said contracts, together with the value of the plan for a Library 
Building submitted to the Joint Select Committee on Additional Ac­
commodations for the Library of Congress by John L. S1nithmeyer 
in the Italian Renaissance style of Architecture, may be adjusted and 
determined by the Secretary of the Interior, to be paid out of t.he 
sums heretofore or hereby appropriated: Prov,ided, That before any 
further contracts are let for the construction of said building general 
plans for the entire contruction thereof shall be prepared by or under 
the direction of the Chief of Engineers of the Army, which plans 
shall be subject to the inspection and approval of the Secretary of 

187 

$24,000.00 

1,500.00 

400.00 

6,087.00 

500,000.00 



188 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

War and the Secretary of the Interior:_ And provided further, That 
the total cost of said building shall not exceed four million dollars 
exclusive of appropriations heretofore made. 

FI.l{E-PROOF BUILDING FOR THE PENSION OFFICE: For slate base 
around galleries and corridors, three thousand dollars ............. . 

For the construction of sky-lights with adjustable sash, similar to 
the one now in use at the western front of the building, three thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

For one elevator in the Pension Building, four thousand dollars. 
For the purchase and putting in position of two boiler-iron water­

tanks, with necessary pipe connections from pumps, three thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For the improvement of the sewerage of building, five hundred 
dollars .......................................................... . 

That the Postmaster-General be, and is hereby, granted authority 
to remove the Washington City post-office to the center of the court 
of the Pension Building in said city, and use such portion of said court 
as is hereafter specified for the principal post-office of said city, until 
further action by Congress: Provided, That only a space of two hun­
dred and ninety feet in length by ninety feet in width of said court 
shall be so occupied, and in such space there shall be set apart and ar­
ranged to the satisfaction to [of] the Architect of the Capitol a com­
partment, or compartments, for the accommodation of the post-offices 
of the Senate and Hou8e of Representatives; and to defray the expense 
of such removal and for fitting up and furnishing the said post-office 
there is hereby appropriated five thousand five hundred dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary: Provided further, That so much 
of the act approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
as requires the removal of the General Land Office and the Bureau of 
Education to said Pension Building be, and the same is hereby re-
pealed ............................. .............................. . 

EXPENSES OF THE COLLECTION OF REVENUE FR·OM SALES OF PUBLIC 
LANDS. 

SALARIES AND COMMISSIONS OF REGISTERS AND RECEIVERS: For 
salaries and commissions of registers of land · offices and receivers of 
public moneys at district land offices, at not exceeding three thou­
sand dollars each, five hundred and twenty-four thousand dollars ... 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF LAND OFFICES: For clerk hire, rent, 
and other incidental expenses of the several land offices, one hun-
dred and fifty-five thousand dollars .............................. . 

EXPENSES OF DEPOSITING PUBLIC MONEYS: For expenses of de­
positing money received from the disposal of public lands, ten thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

DEPREDATIONS ON PUBLIC TIMBER: To meet the expenses of pro­
tecting timber on the public lands, seventy-five thousand dollars ... 

PROTECTING PUBLIC LANDS: For the protection of public lands 
from illegal and fraudulent entry or appropriation, one hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

EXPENSES OF HEARINGS IN LAND ENTRIES: For expenses of hear­
ings held by order of the General Land Office, to determine whether 
alleged fraudulent entries are of that character or have been made 
in compliance with law, thirty thousand dollars .................. . 

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS FOR SWAMP-LAND AND SWAMP-LAND 
INDEMNITY: For salaries and expenses of agents employed in adjust­
ing claims for swamp-lands, and for indemnity for swamp-lands, 
twenty-thousand dollars: Provided, That agents and others employed 
under this and the appropriations for "Depredations on public tim­
ber" and "Protecting public lands," while traveling on duty, shall 
be allowed per diem, in lieu of subsistence, at a rate not exceeding 

- ~- -·--·--·--,- -_-·. 

$3,000.00 

3,000.00 
4,000.00 

3,000.00 

500.00 

5,500.00 

524,000.00 

155,000.00 

10,000.00 

75,000.00 

100,000.00 

30,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

three dollars per day, and for actual necessary expenses for trans-
portation ........................................................ . 

REPRODUCING PLATS OF SURVEYS: To enable the Commissioner of 
the General Land Office to continue to reproduce worn a~d defaced 
official plats of surveys on file, and other plats constituting a part of 
the records of said office, and also to furnish local land offices with 
the same, two thousand five hundred dollars ...................... . 

TRANSCRIPTS OF RECORDS AND PLATS: For furnishing transcripts 
of records and plats, and paying therefor, twelve thousand five hun­
dred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of 
the Interior .............. · ....................................... . 

[Total amount for Expenses of collecting the revenue from sales 
of public lands, $929.000.] 

SURVEYING THE PUBLIC LANDS. 

For surveys and resurveys of public lands one hundred thousand 
dollars, at rates not exceeding nine dollars per lineal mile for standard 
and meander lines, seven dollars for township, and five dollars for 
section lines, except that as to mountainous lands or lawls covered 
with dense timber or under brush, the rate shall not exceed thirteen 
dollars per n1ile for standard and meander lines, eleven dollars for 
township and seven dollars for section lines, when the survey is made 
upon the order of the Secretary of the Interior: Provided, That in ex­
pending this appropriation preference shall be given in favor of sur­
veying townships occupied, in whole or in part, by actual settlers; and 
the surveys shall be confined to lands adapted to agriculture and lines 
of reservations. And of the sum hereby appropriated not exceeding 
twenty thousand dollaTs may be expended for the examination of sur­
veys in the field, to test the accuracy of the work, including in this, 
and if found necessary by the Secretary of the Interior, the resurvey 
of township thirty south of range four west of Willan1ette meridian, 
in the State of Oregon, and to prevent payment for fraudulent and 
imperfect surveys returned by deputy surveyors; and for inspecting 
mineral deposits, coal-fields, and timber districts, and for making 
such other surveys or examina.tions as may be required for identifi­
cation of lands for purposes of evidence in any suit or proceeding in 
behalf of the United States: Provided further, That the Secretary 
of the Interior be, and is hereby, authorized to transfer to the Sec­
retary of state of the States of Nebraska and Iowa, or to such offi­
cers as may be entitled to receive them, the field-notes, maps, rec­
ords, and other papers appertaining to land surveys in said States 
which are now stored in the district land-office at Lincoln, N e­
braska; and the office of surveyor-general for the district of N e­
braska and Iowa is hereby abolished: Provided, That the aforesaid 
field-notes, maps, records, and other papers pertaining to the State 
of Nebraska shall not be delivered to the proper authorities until 
said State shall have provided by law for the safe keeping of the 
same as public records, and for the allowance of free access to field­
notes, maps, records, and other papers by the authorities of the 
United States, as provided by section twenty-two hundred and 
twenty-one of the Revised Statutes of the United States, the State of 
Iowa having heretofore enacted the requisite legislation ........... . 

For survey of confirmed private land claims inN ew Mexico, at rates 
prescribed by law, three thousand dollars ......................... . 

For care and preservation of abandoned military reservations trans­
ferred to the control of the Secretary of the Interior under the provis­
i<?ns of an act of Congress approved July fifth, eighteen hundrerl and 
eighty-four, two thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

[Total amount for Surveying the public lands, $105,000.] 

189 

$20,000.00 

2,500.00 

12,500.00 

100,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 



190 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY. 

FOR SALARIES OF THE SCIENTIFIC ASSISTANTS OF THE GEOLOGICAL 
SURVEY: For five geologists, at four thousand dollars each; 

For two geologists, at t ree thousand dollars each; 
For one geologist, two thousand seven hundred dollars; 
For two geologists, at two thousand four hundred dollars each; 
For two geologists, at two thousand dollars each; 
For one paleontologist, four thousand dollars; 
For one paleontologist, two thousand dollars; 
For one chemist, three thousand dollars; 
For one chemist, two thousand dollars; 
For one chief geographer, two thousand seven hundred dollars; 
For three geographers, at two thousand five hundred dollars each; 
For one general assistant, three thousand dollars; 
For three topographers, at two thousand dollars each; in all, sixty-

seven thousand seven hundred dollars ............................ . 
FoR GENERAL EXPENSES OF THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY: For the 

Geological Survey, and the classification of the public lands, and ex­
amination of the geological structure, mineral resources, and the 
products of the national d01nain, and to continue the preparation of a 
geological map of the United States, including the pay of temporary 
employees in the field and office, and all other necessary expenses, 
to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, 
namely: For pay of skilled laborers and various tern porary employees, 
fifteen thousand dollars; · 

For topographic surveys in various portions of the United States, 
including the pay of temporary employees in field and in office, the 
cost of all instruments, apparatus, and materials, and all ot]ler nec­
essary expenses connected therewith, one hundred and ninety,...nine 
thousand dollars; 

For geological surveys in the various portions of the United States, 
including the pay of temporary employees in field and office, the cost 
of all instrun>ents, apparatus, and materials, and all other necessary 
expenses connected therewith, one hundred thousand dollars. 

For paleontologic researches relating to the geology of the United 
States, including the pay of temporary employees in field and in office, 
the cost of all materials and instruments, and all other necessary ex­
penses connected therewith, forty thousand dollars; 

For chemical and physical researches relating to the geology of 
the United States, including the pay of temporary employees in field 
and in office, the maintenance of the laboratory, the cost of instru­
Inents, apparatus, and materials, and all other necessary expenses 
connected therewith, seventeen thousand dollars; 

For the preparation of the illustrations of the Geological Survey, 
including the pay of temporary employees, the cost of apparatus, in­
struments, and materials, and all other necessary expenses connected 
therewith, sixteen thousand dollars; 

For the purpose of investigating the extent to which the arid region 
of the United States can be redeemed by irrigation, and the segrega­
tion of the irrigable lands in such arid region, and for the selection 
of sites for reservoirs and other hydraulic works necessary for the 
storage and utili.zation. of water for irrigation and the prevention of 
floods and overflows, and to make the necessary maps, including the 
pay of employees in field .andin office, the cost of all instruments, 
apparatus, and materials, and all other neceRsary expenses connected 
therewith, the work to be performed by the Geological Survey, under 
the direction of the Secretary of the Interior, the sum of one hundred 
thousand dollars or so .much thereof as may be necessary. And the 
Director of the Geological Survey under the supervision of the Secre­
tary of the Interior shall make a report to Congress on the first 
Monday in December of each year, showing in detail how the said 

$67,700.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

money has been expended, the amount used for actual survey and 
engineer work in the field in locating sites for reservoires [reservoirs] 
and an iten1ized account of the expenditures under this appropriation. 
And all the lands which 1nay hereafter be designated or selected by 
such United States surveys for sites for reservoirs, ditches or canals for 
irrigation purposes and all the lands made susceptible of irrigation 
by such reservoirs, ditches or canals are from this tilne henceforth 
hereby reserved from sale as the property of the United States, and 
shall not be subject after the passage of this act, to entry, settlement 
or occupation until further provided by law: · 

Provided, That the President may at any time in his discretion by 
proclamation open any portion or all of the lands reserved by this 
provision to settlement under the homestead laws. 

For the preparation of the report on the mineral resources of the 
United States, including the pay of temporary employees, and all 
necessary expenses connected therewith, ten thousand dollars. 

For the purchase of necessary books for the library, and the pay­
ment for the transmission of public documents through the Smith­
sonian exchange, five thousand dollars; in all, five hundred and two 
thousand dollars ... : . ............................. · .............. . 

fTotal amount for Geological Survey, $569, 70Q.] 
PRoTECTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF HoT SPRINGS, ARKANSAS: For 

providing a system of reservoirs, pumps, and piping, and for other 
purposes necessary to the collection and economical distribution of 
the hot water, thirty-one thousand dollars ........................ . 

For improvement of free bath-house and bathing-pools, five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 

For current expenses of the Government Hospital for the Insane: 
For support, clothing, and treatment in the Government Hospital 
for the Insane of the insane from the Army and Navy, Marine Corps, 
and Revenue-Cutter Service, persons charged with or convicted of 
crimes against the United States, inmates of theN ational Homes for 
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, and of all persons who have bec01ne 
insane since their entry into the military or naval service of the 
United States, and who are indigent, two hundred and one tho1:1-sand 
three hundred and fifteen dollars; and not exceeding one thousand 
five hundred dollars of this sum may be expended in defraying the 
expenses of the removal of patients to their friends ............... . 

For the buildings and grounds of the Government Hospital for 
the Insane, as follows: 

For general repairs and improvements, twelve thousand dollars .. 
For special improvements, as follows: 
For the construction and completion of an infirmary building for 

the sick, including all heating and ventilating apparatus for the 
same, twenty-five thousand dollars ............................... . 

For water-tank ltnd connections, stand-pipe, and fire-escape, four 
thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 

For cementing and finishing the basement of dining-hall, for the 
recreation of inn1ates, one thousand two hundred dollars .......... . 

[Total amount for Government Hospital for the Insane, $244,015.] 

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE 
DEAF AND DUMB For support of the institution, including salaries 
and incidental expenses, and for books and illustrative apparatus, 

191 

$50~,000.00 

31,000.00 

5,000.00 

201,315.00 

12,000.00 

25,000.00 

4,500.00 

1,200.00 



1~2 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and for general rE-pairs, and improvements, fifty-two thousand five 
hundred dollars: Provided, That no more than twenty-five thousand 
dollars of said sum shall be expended for salaries and wages ....... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to provide for the educa­
tion of feeble-minded children belonging to the District of Columbia, 
as provided for in the act approved June sixteenth, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty, two thom:3and five hundred dollars ............... . 

[Total amount for Institution for Deaf and Dumb, $55,000.] 

HOWARD UNIVERSITY. 

For maintenance of the Howard University, to be used in payment 
of part of the salaries of the officers, professors and teachers, and. 
other regular employees of the university, the balance of which 
will be paid from donations and other sources, eighteen thousand 
five hundred dollars ......................................... : ... . 

For tools, materials, and wages of instructors for industrial de-
partment, one thousand five hundred dollars ...................... . 

For repairs of buildings, three thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
For the erection of fire escapes and stand pipes, four hundred 

dollars ......................................................... . 
[Total amount for Howard University, $23,400.] 

EDUCATION IN ALASKA. 

For the industrial and primary education of the children of school 
age in the Territory of Alaska, without reference to race, forty 
thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................... . 

FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL AND ASYLUM. 

For the Freedmen's Hospital and Asylum, Washington, District 
of Columbia, as follows: 

For subsistence, twenty-two thousand dollars; 
For salaries and compensation of the surgeon-in-chief, not to ex­

ceed three thousand dollars, two assistant surgeons, clerk, engineer, 
matron, nurses, laundresses, cooks, teamsters, watch1nen, and labor­
ers, fourteen thousand dollars; 

For rent of hospital buildings and grounds, four thousand dollars; 
For fuel and light, clothing, bedding, forage, transportation, Uledi­

cines and 1nedical supplies, repairs and furniture, and other abso­
lutely necessary expenses, eleven thousand five hundred dollars. 

For reading-matter for patients, twenty-five dollars; 
For one engine, three hundred and fifty dollars; in all, fifty-one 

thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars .................. . 
CoLUMBIA HosPITAL FOR WoMEN AND LYING-IN AsYLUM: For 

extension of laundry and for machinery and engine; elevator; re­
modeling heating apparatus, including new boiler to supply deficiency 
in heat and provide power for laundry engine and elevator pumps; 
repairs and reconstruction of iron fence; and for general repairs, 
eleven thousand three hundred dollars. One-half of said sum to.be 
paid frmn any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
and one-half out of the revenues of the District of Columbia ....... . 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

· WESTERN MIAMI INDIANS: For the payment per capita, under 
such regulations for the protection of minors as may be prescribed 
by the Secretary of the Interior, to theW estern Miami Indians from 
the funds to their credit in the Treasury of the United States, twenty-
five thousand dollars .................................... ; ........ . 

$52,500.00 

2,500.00 

18,500.00 

1,500.00 
3,000.00 

400.00 

40,000.00 

51,875.0,0 

11,300.00 

25,000.00 · 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

KASKASKIA, WEA, PEORIA, AND PIANKESHAW INDIANS: For the 
payment per capita, under such regulations for the protection of 
minors as may be prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior, to the 
Kaskaskia, Wea, Peoria, and Piankeshaw Indians, forty thousand 
dollars, to be charged to said Indians on the books of the Treasury, 
and the bonds representing the amount paid shall become the prop-
erty of the United States ........................................ . 

CENSUS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 

To pay to the State of Florida the expenses of taking the census of 
said State in pursuance of the "Act to provide for taking the tenth 
and subsequent censuses," approved March third, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-nine, nine thousand three hundred anu twenty-six dol-
lars and twenty-one cents .......... ............................... . 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

For expenses of examinations held elsewhere than at Washington, 
including rent of rooms and furniture and reasonable fees to janitors, 
two hundred and fifty dollars, and of this sum one hundred and 
twenty-nine dollars shall be available to pay expenses incurred in the 
fiscal years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-eight ............................................ . 

UNDER THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION. 

INTERNATION-AL EXCHANGES: For expenses of the system of inter­
national exchanges between the United States and foreign countries, 
under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries 
orcompensatio:"J.of all necessary employees, fifteen thousand dollars .. 

NORTH AMERICAN ETHNOLOGY: For the purpose of continuing 
ethnological researches among the American Indians, under the direc­
tion of the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries 
or compensation of all necessary employees, forty thousand dollars .. 

[Total amount for Smithsonian Institution, $55,000.] 
Under the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution as Director of 

t.he National Museum. 
NATIONAL MUSEUM, HEATING AND LIGHTING: For expense of heat­

ing, lighting, and electrical and telephonic service for the National 
Museum, twelve thousand dollars ................................ . 

PRESERVATION Oli, COLLECTIONS OF THE NATIONAL MUSEUM: For 
the preservation, exhibition, and increase of the collections from the 
surveying and exploring expeditions of the Government, and from 
other sources, including salaries or compensation of all necessary 
employees, one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ......... 0 

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES OF THE NATIONAL MUSEUM: For cases, 
furniture, fixtures, and appliances required for the exhibition and 
safe-keeping of the collections of the National Museum, including 
salaries or compensation of all necessary ernployees, forty thousand 
dollars .................................... 0 ••••••••••••••••••••• 

That the Secretary of the S1nithsonian Institution shall submit to 
Congress at its next session a detailed statement of the expenditures 
of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, under appro­
priations for '' International Exchanges," '' North American Ethnol­
ogy," and the "National Museum," and annually thereafter a de­
tailed statmnent of expendihues ·under said appropriations shall be 
submitted to Congress at the beginning of each regular session 
thereof. 

[Total amount for National Museum, $177,000.] 

S. Mis. 212-13 

193 

$40,000.00 

9,326.21 

250.00 

15,000.00 

40,000.00 

12,000.00 

125,000.00 

40,000.00 



194 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION. 

For salaries of Ccnnmissioners, as provided by the "Act to regulate 
commerce," thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; 

For salary of secretary, as provided by the "Act to regulate com­
merce," thTee thousand five hundred dollars. 

For all other necessary expenditures to enable the Commission to 
give effect to and execute the provisions of the said "Act to regulate 
commerce," one hundred and nine thousand dollars; in all, one hun-
dred and fifty thousand dollars ............ . ..................... . 

That hereafter it shall be the duty of the Interstate Commerce 
Commission to include in their annual report to Congress a state­
ment showing in detail their expenditures for each fiscal year, in­
cluding the number of persons employed and the amount of com pen-

. sation to each. 

UNDER THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 

ARMORIES AND ARSENALS. 

For the Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island, Illinois, as follows: 
For completing armory-shop K, an iron finishing shop, seventeen 

thousand two hundred dollars ................................... . 
For continuing storehouse K, thirty-five thousand dollars ...... . 
For new office: For putting concrete floors in basement; plasterjng 

basement walls and ceilings; gas-machine and fixtures; plumbing in 
second story; making shelves, drawers, and pigeon holes for vaults; 
replacing wooden outside steps with granite; office furnitl'lre and 
fixtures, and connecting water arrangements with elevated tank and 
reservoir, nine thousand dollars .................................. . 

For machinery and shop-fixtures, ten thousand dollars .......... . 
For general care, preservation, and improvements; for building 

new roads; for care and preservation of the water-power; for paint­
ing and care and preservation of permanent buildings, bridges, and 
shores of the island; for building fences, grading grounds, and re-
pairs and extension of railroad, ten thousand dollars .............. . 

For permanent shafting underground through north end of arsenal 
shops by brick tunnels between shops; gearing, and so forth, from 
shop "A" to shop "I," twenty thousand dollars .................. . 

For the Rock Island Bridge as follows: 
For care, preservation, and expense of maintaining and operating 

the draw, nine thousand dollars ................................. :. 
For the reconstruction of the Government dam at the Rock Island 

Arsenal, and for the immediate construction of a temporary dam to 
fun1ish water-power for said arsenal and to be used aR a coffer-dam 
when the permanent dam is reconstructed, two hundred and seventy­
five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be 
expended under the direction of the Secretary of War: Provided, 
That this appropriation shall not be construed or held as importing 
or implying any obligation on the part of the United States to main­
_tain said da1n or works by reason of any obligation to said Moline 
Water-Power Company, and no money hereby appropriated shall be 
expended until the :Moline Water-Power Company shall agree that 
no liability on the part of the Government to maintain the dam, 
water-power, or other works in connection therewith exists whenever 
the Government shall see fit to relinquish the use of said power: 
Provided further, That whenever the Governn1ent shall cease to 
maintain or use said water-power, it shall r~convey in fee simple, to 
said Moline Water-Power Company, its right and title to use the 
same ............................................................ . 

For repairs of draw-pier of the Rock Island Bridge, fifty thousand 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary .................. . 

$150,000.00 

17,200.00 
35,000.00 

9,000.00 
10,000.00 

10,000.00 

20,000.00 

9,000.00 

275,000.00 

50,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For repairs of dykes and embankments of the water-power pool, 
and for dredging and scouring out mud in said pool, twenty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

KENNEBEC ARSENAL, MAINE: For repairs to walks, grounds, 
sewers, drains, and for new and necessary sewers and drains, two 
thousand dollars ..................... : .......................... . 

For introducing city water and for necessary changes and repairs 
in plumbing work, two thousand dollars ......................... ·. 

SPRINGFIELD ARSENAL, SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS: For re­
pairs and preservation of grounds, buildings, and machinery not 
used for manufacturing purposes, fifteen thousand dollars ........ . 

For shop fixtures for new milling shop at the National Armory, 
Springfield, Massachusetts, consisting of shafting, _couplings, pillow-
blocks, hangers, and pulleys, ten thousand dollare ................ . 

BENICIA ARSENAL, BENICIA, CALIFORNIA: For building reservoir 
for additional water-supply, sixteen thousand dollars ............. . 

PICCATINY PowDER-DEPOT, DovER, NEw JERSEY: For complet­
ing magazine number four, eighteen thousand dollars; for repairing 
magazine number one, one thousand one hundred and fifty dollars; 
in all, nineteen thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ........... . 

SANDY HooK PROVING-GROUND, NEw JERSEY: For cleaning, 
leveling, and grading grounds, building and repairing roads, two 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

TESTING-MACHINE, WATERTOWN ARSENAL: For labor and mate­
rial in caring for, preserving, and operating the United States testing­
machine at Watertown Arsenal, including new tools and appliances, 
ten thousand dollars .......... : .................................. . 

WATERVLIET ARSENAL, WEST TROY, NEw YoRK: For a hand­
power loading-crane, fifty tons capacity, for use in shops, three thou­
sand dollars; 

For two traveling cranes, thirty tons capacity, for use in workshops, 
twenty-four thousand dollars; 

For crab, blocks, hooks, chains, and so forth, capacity fifty tons, 
for shrinkage-pit, four thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars. 

For new machinery to bring the plant up to a modern standard, and 
to replace that which is obsolete and worn out, five thousand dollars; 

For necessary rail way facilities in arsenal grounds, connecting 
shops with Delaware and Hudson Canal Cmnpany Railroad, Erie 
Canal, and with the Hudson River, eight thousand four hundred and 
fifty-eight dollars; 

For replacing the present old and unsuitable wooden bridge over 
the Erie Canal with an iron bridge adapted to the present wants of 
the arsenal, capacity one hundred and thirty tons, fifteen thousand 
dollars; 

For two steam-boilers for running steam-engine at shops, and for 
heating purposes, eight thousand dollars; in all, sixty-eight thou-
sand three hundred and eight dollars ............................. . 

That the sum of ten thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to 
bore, construct, and equip an artesian well at the United States 
arsenal in the village of Summerville, near the city of Augusta, 
Georgia, the money to be expended under the direction of the Sec-
retary of War. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 

REPAIR OF ARSENALS: For repairs of smaller arsenals, and to meet 
such unforeseen expenditures at arsenals as accidents or other contin­
gencies duri~ g the year may render necessary, fifty thousand dollars. 

[Total amount for Armories and Ar~enals, $664,658.] 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND W _\.SHINGTON. 

For the improvement and care of public grounds as follows: 
For improvement and maintenance of grounds south of the Exec-

utive Mansion, six thousand dollars .... · .......................... . 

195 

$25,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

16,000.00 

19,150.00 

2,000.00 

10,000.00 

68,308.00 

10,000.00 

50,000.00 

6,000.00 



196 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For ordinary care of greenhouses and nursery, two thousand dollars. 
For ordinary care of Lafayette Square, one thousand dollars .... . 
For ordinary care of Franklin Square, one thousand dollars ..... . 
For continuing· in1provement of reservation numbered seventeen, 

and site of old cana, northwest of same, ten thousand dollars: Pro­
vided, That no part thereof shall be expended upon other than prop-
erty belonging to the United States .............................. . 

For construction and repair of post-and-chain fences, removal and 
repair of high iron fences around reservations, one thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For n1anure, and hauling the same, five thousand dollars ....... . 
For painting watchmen's lodges, iron fences, vases, lamps, lamp-

posts, and settees, seven hundred and fifty dollars ................. . 
For purchase and repair of seats, one thousand dollars ......... . 
For purchase and repair of tools, twq thousand dollars ......... . 
For trees, tree and plant stakes, lime, whitewashing, and stock 

for nursery, three thousand dollars ............................... . 
For removing snow and ice, one thousand two hundred dollars .. . 
For flower-pots, twine, baskets, wire, splints, moss, and lycopo-

dium, one thousand dollars ......................... · ............. . 
For care, construction, and repair of fountains in the public 

grounds, one thousand five hundred dollars ....................... . 
For abating nuisances, five hundred dollars .................... . 
For improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations, 

twelve thousand dollars ........................ .................. . 
For improvement, maintenance, and care of Smithsonian Grounds, 

including construction of asphalt roads and paths, ten thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For improvement and care of Judiciary Square, including grounds 
around the Pension Building, and asphalt walks leading to City Hall, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

That under appropriations herein contained no contract shall be 
made for making or repairing concrete or asphalt pavements in 
Washington City at a higher price than two dollars per square yard 
for a quality equal to the best laid in the District of Columbia prior 
to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, and with a base of not 
less than six inches in thickness. 

[Total amount for Buildings and Grounds, $64,450. J 
For repairs and fuel of the Executive Mansion as follows: 
For care, repair, repainting, and refurnishing the Executive Man­

sion, sixteen thousand dollars to be expended by contract or other-
wise, as the President nmy determine ............................ . 

For fuel for the Executive Mansion, greenhouses, and stable, three 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For care and necessary repair of greenhouses, four thousand dol-
lars ....................................... · ...................... . 

For renewing entire superstructure of one greenhouse connected 
with the Executive Mansion and grounds, one thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

[Total amount for Executive Mansion, $24,500.] 
LIGHTING THE EXECUTIVE MANSION AKD PUBLIC GROUNDS: For 

gas, pay of lamp-lighters, gas-fitters, and laborers; purchase, erec­
tion, and repair of lamps and lamp-posts; purchase of matches, and 
for repairs of all kinds; fuel and lights for office, office-stables, 
watchmen's lodges, and for the greenhouses at the nursery, four­
teen thousand dollars: Provided, That for each six-foot burner not 
connected with a meter in the lamps on the public grounds no more 
than twenty dollars shall be paid pel· lamp for gas, including light­
ing, cleaning, and keeping in repair the lamps, under any expendi­
ture provided for in this act; and said lamps shall burn not less 
than two thousand six hundred hours per annum; and authority is 
hereby given to substitute other illuminating 1naterial for the same 

$2,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,500.00 
5,000.00 

750.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

3,000.00 
1,200.00 

1,000.00 

1,500.00 
500.00 

12,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

16,000.00 

3,000.00 

4,000.00 

1,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

or less price, and to use so much of the sum hereby appropriated as 
may be necessary for that purpose ............................... . 

REPAIR OF WATER-PIPES AND FIRE-PLUGS: For repairing and ex­
tending water-pipes, purchase of apparatus to clean thmn, purchase 
of hose, and cleaning the springs and repairing and renewing the 
pipes of the sa1ne that supply the Capitol, the Executive Mansion, 
and the building for the State, War, and Navy Departments, two 
thousand five hundred dollars .................................... . 

For furnishing a full supply of water for all purposes to the Exec­
utive Mansion by connecting the Mansion by a twelve inch main 
with the thirty-six inch water-main on L street, five thousand three 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

TELEGRAPH TO CONNECT THE CAPITOL WITH THE DEPARTMENTS 
AND GovERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: For care and repair of exist-
ing lines, one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ............. . 

WASHINGTON MoNUMENT: For cmnpletion of the Washington · 
Monument, nam.ely: For earth-filling and grading around the monu­
ment, in accordance with existing law; insertion of 1nemorial tablets 
presented for that purpose in the interior walls of the monument; 
office expenses, and every purpose connected with the completion of 
the monument, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, to be 
expended under the direction of the Secretary of War ............ . 

For the care and maintenance of the Washington Monument and 
the operation of the elevator and machinery connected therewith, 
namely: For one custodian, at one hundred dollars per month; one 
steam engineer, at eighty dollars per month; one assistant steam 
engineer, at sixty dollars per month; one fireman, at fifty dollars per 
month; one assistant fireman, at forty-five d9llars per month; one 
conductor of car, at seventy-five dollars per month; one attendant 
on floor, at forty-five dollars per month; one attendant on top, at 

_ forty-five dollars per month; three night and day watchmen, at sixty 
dollars each per month; coal, one thousand seven hundred and :fifty 
dollars; oil, waste, packing, and repairs to engine and boiler, five 
hundred dollars; contingencies, ninety dollars; in all, ten thousand 
:five hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Sec­
retary of War, who is hereby and hereafter charged with the cus-
tody, care, and protection of the monument ...................... . 

And the joint commission created by the act of August second, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-six, for the completion of the Wash­
ington Monument, having completed the work intrusted to it, is, at 
its own request, dissolved, and the unexpended balances of appro­
priations for this work, as well as the amount herein appropriated, 
shall be expended under the direction of the Secretary of War; and 
the Washington National Monument .Society is hereby continued 
with the same powers as provided in the act of August second, eight­
een hundred and seventy-six, creating the joint commission afore­
said; and the Secretary of War is hereby directed to set apart a 
room for the deposit of the archives of the Washington National 
Monument Society (as also for the records of the joint commission 
dissolved) and for the continuous use of said society in the building 
now being erected by the said society with funds collected by it for 
its use and for the public comfort. 

BuiLDING FOR ARMY MEDICAL MusEUM AND LIBRARY: For a 
cremating furnace, to be used in connection with the laboratories, 
three hundred and seventy-five dollars ........................... . 

For cases, shelving, and appliances for new anatomical and 
biological laboratories, eight hundred and .fifty dollars ............ . 

For additional cases for the Museum hall, seven hundred and 
seventy-five dollars .............................................. . 

OLD MusEUM BuiLDING AND ANNEX: For additional amount for 
the completion of needed repairs and improvements on the old Mu­
seum Building and Annex on Tenth street, between E and F, now 

197 

$14,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,300.00 

1,250.00 

27,500.00 

10,500.00 

375.00 

850.00 

775.00 



198 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

occupied by the record and pension division of the Surgeon-General's 
Office, as follows: To complete plumbing, including the purchase of 
a_ supply tank; purnp, and gas-engine, two thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ........................................ ~ ........ . 

MISSISSIPPI RIVER CoMMSISION: For salaries and traveling ex­
penses of the Mississippi River Commission, and for salaries and 
traveling expenses of assistant engineers under them, and for office 
expenses and contingencies, thirty-five thousand dollars ........... . 

MILITARY POSTS. 

For the construction of buildings at and the enlargement of such 
military posts as in the judgment of the Secretary of War n1ay be 
necessary, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ................ . 

Cavalry and Artillery School, Fort Riley, Kansas: For continuing 
the work of buildings for the cavalry and artillery school, one hun-
dred and fifty thousand dollars ............. _ .. _ ................. . 

Military post at Denver, Colorado: For continuing the work of 
constructing necessary buildings, fifty thousand dollars ........... . 

Military post at Fort Robinson, Nebraska: For completing the 
work of constructing necessary buildings, thirty thousand dollars .. 

Military post at Fort Niobrara, Nebraska: For completing the 
work of constructing necessary buildings, thirty thousand dollars. 

Fort Meade Military Reservation, Dakota: For the purchase of 
certain land adjoining the military reservation of Fort Meade Da­
kota, known as the McMillan addition, for the purpose of obtaining 
a water supply for the post, three thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary: Provided, That a good and sufficient 
title to the property shall first be vested in the United States ...... . 

New York, New York: For completing the work of remodeling the 
old Produce Exchange building, eighty-five thousand dollars: Pro­
vided, That the Secretary of War shall cause the public building in 
New York City, erected in place of the old Produce Exchange, to be 
completed and occupied without unnecessary delay; and to facilitate 
the work on said building, all expenditures upon the same including 
those from the appropriations for the support of the Army, shall be 
subject to the control and direction of the Secretary of War ...... . 

[Total amount for Military Posts, $498,000.] 
PROTECTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE ·yELLOWSTONE NATIONAL 

PARK: For the construction and improvement of suitable roads and 
bridges within the park, under the supervision and direction of an 
engineer officer detailed by the Secretary of War for that purpose, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ..................................... . 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

FOR THE FOLLOWING CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES AFTER SEPTEMBER 
FIRST, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT, AT ANNUAL SALA­
RIES STATED, IN THE OFFICE CHIEF SIGNAL OFFICER, NAMELY: One 
chief clerk, two thousand dollars; two clerks of class three; three 
clerks of class two (including one stenographer); one chief draughts­
man, one thousand four hundred dollars; one foreman of printing, 
one thousand four hundred dollars; one chief mechanic, one tho].lsand 
two hundred dollars; two draughtsmen, at one thousand two hun­
dred dollars each; two telegraph operators at ona thousand two 
hundred dollars each; two telegraph operators, at one thousand dol­
lars each; two telegraph operators, at nine hundred dollars each; 
thirty-five clerks, class one (including not more than three stenog­
raphers); twenty-five clerks, at one thousand. dollars each; ten 
clerks, at nine hundred dollars each; two copyists and typewriters, 
at eight hundred and forty dollars each; two copyists and type­
writers, at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; one messenger, 

$2,250.00 

35,000.00 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

50,000.00 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

3,000.00 

85,000.00 

25,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

eight hundred and forty dollars; two watchmen1• at seven hundred 
and twenty dollars each; four skilled artisans (either machinists, 
instrument-makers, carpenters or engineers), at eight hundred and 
forty dollars each; one janitor, seven hundred and twenty dollars; 
two assistant janitors, at six hundred dollars each; five laborers, 
at six hundred and sixty dollars each; one battery Plan, seven 
hundred and twenty dollars; two messengers, at four hundred and 
eighty dollars each; two messengers, at four hundred and t,wenty 
dollars each; in all, ninety-five thousand four hundred and sixteen 
dollars and sixty-seven cents: Provided, That any person perforn1ing 
duty in any capacity as officer, clerk, or otherwise, in the office of 
the Chief Signal Officer at the date of the passage of this act, who 
has heretofore been paid as au enlisted man in the Signal Corps, and 
whose office employment or place is speci:tically provided for herein, 
under the direction of the Secretary of War, may be continued in 
such office, clerkship, or employment without a new appointment 
thereto after September first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight ... 

OBSERVATION AND REPORT OF STORMS. 

To be expended by the Secretary of War: For expenses of the me­
teorological observation and report, by telegraph, signal, or other­

. wise, announcing the probable approach and force of storms, for the 
benefit of commerce and agriculture of the United States, as follows: 

For the manufacture) purchase, and repair of meteorological instru­
nlents, and expenses in connection therewith, including those already 
issued and to be issued to voluntary unpaid observers, and the Secre­
tary of War shall establish regulations respecting such issue, three 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For telegraphing reports, messages, and other meteorological infor­
mation in connection with the observation and report of storms, one 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ........................ . 

For expenses of storm, cautionary, offshore, cold-wave, and other 
signals on the sea, lake, and Gulf coasts of the United States, and 
in the interior, announcing the probable approach and force of storms, 
including the pay of observers, services of operators, lanterns, and 
flags, ten thousand dollars .......... . ............................ . 

For manufacture, purchase, and repair of instrument shelters, and 
expenses in connection therewith, five 'hundred dollars ............ , 

For rent, hire of civilian employees, furniture, light, stationery, 
ice, stoves and fixtures, repairs, rent of telephones, text-books, lurn­
ber, and other expenses of offices maintained as stations of observa­
tion outside of Washington, District of Columbia, forty-five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For river and flood observations, and expenses in connection there-
with, nine thousand dollars ...................................... . 

For expenses (including paper, forms, printing and lithographing 
supplies, hire of civilian printers and engravers) of preparing, print­
ing, distributing, and displaying weather maps or weather bulletins, 
and for the maintenance of a printing office, under the direction of 
the Chief Signal Officer, in the city of Washington, for the printing 
of the necessary orders, circulars, maps, or bulletins, as may be 
necessary to carry into effect the appropriations made for the sup-
port of the Signal Service, fifteen thousand dollars ................ . 

For observations, and expenses incidental thereto, announcing the 
probable approach and severity of frosts or rains, for the benefit of 
the cotton region of the United States, seven thousand dollars ..... . 

For maintenance and repair of military and sea-coast telegraph 
lines, including rent of offices, salaries of civilian operators and re­
pairmen, lights, stpves and fixtures, supplies, and general repairs, 
twenty-three thousand seven hundred dollars; and of this amount 
not exceeding seven hundred dollars may be used for the rental of 

199 

$95,416.67 

3,000.00 

125,000.00 

10,000.00 

500.00 

45,000.00 

9,000.00 

15,000.00 

7,000.00 



200 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

such cable and land wires as may, in the opinion of the Chief Signal 
Officer, be necessary to secure connection between the Point Reyes 
mili~ary telegra~h line and the signal-office in San Francisco, Cali-
fornia ......................... , ................................ . 

PAY. 

For pay of one brigadier-general and fourteen second lieutenants, 
mounted, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars; for longevity 
pay to officers of the Signal Corps, to be paid with current monthly 
pay, four thousand seven hundred and seventy-five dollars; for pay 
of not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five sergeants, twenty cor­
porals, and one hundred and seventy-five privates, including pay­
ment due on discharge, to men now in the service, one hundred and 
forty-one thousand five hundred and sixteen dollars and eighty-two 
cents: Provided, That no part of this money shall be :used in pay­
ment of enlisted men of the Signal Corps on clerical or messenger 
duty at the office of the Chief Signal Officer; for mileage to officers 
when traveling on Signal Service duty under orders, two thousand 
five hundred dollars: Provided further, That this amount shall be 
disbursed under the same limitations prescribed for paym_ent of mile­
age to officers in the act making appropriations for the support of the 
Army for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-nine; for commutation of quarters to commissioned offi­
cers at places where there are no public quarters, four thousand 
seven hundred and fifty-two dollars; in all, one hundred and eighty 
thousand and forty-three dollars and eighty-two cents. And the 
Secretary of War is authorized, in his discretion, to detail for the 
service in the Signal Corps not to exceed five commissioned officers 
of the Regular Army, to be exclusive of the second lieutenants of the 
Signal Corps authorized by law; and the Regular Army officers 
herein authorized to be detailed for the Signal Corps shall receive 
their pay and allowances from the appropriation for the support of 
the Army; and no money herein appropriated shall be used for pay 
and allowances of second lieutenants appointed or to be appointed 
from the sergeants of the Signal Corps, under the provisions of the 
act approved June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, 
in excess of the number of fourtee .. 1, or for the pay and allowances of 
exceeding three hundred and twenty enlisted men of the Signal 
Corps ........................................................... . 

SUBSISTENCE. 

For commutation of rations of not exceeding, after September first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, three hundred and twenty Signal 
Service enlisted men of the Signal Corps, ~nd for sales of subsistence 
stores to officers and enlisted men of said_ Corps, as authorized by 
section eleven hundred and forty-four of the Revised Statutes, and 
paragrapt1 twenty-one hundred and ninety-nine of the Army Regu­
lations, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, one hundred and five thou-
sand five hundred and sixty-two dollars and eighty-two cents ...... . 

REGULAR SUPPLIES. 

FUEL: For various offices on the United States telegraph lines, and 
at stations of observation outside of Washington, District of Colum­
bia (for fires the year round when needed), and for sales of the regu­
lation allowance to officers of the Signal Corps, as allowed by section 
eight of the act of Congress approved June eighteenth, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-eight (twentieth Statutes at Large, page one 
hundred and fifty), seven thousand dollars ....................... . 

CoMMUTATION :::.· F FUEL: For com1nutation of fuel for not exceed­
ing, after September first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, three 

$23,700.00 

180,043.82 

105,562.82 

7,000.0J 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred and twenty enlisted men of the Signal Corps on duty at the 
office of the Chief Signal Officer and at signal-stations throughout the 
United States, thirty-four thousand five hundred and forty dollars .. 

FoRAGE: For forage for fourteen public animals (four to be 
horses), as allowed by paragraph eighteen hundred and eighty-six of 
the Army Regulations, one thousand eight hundred. and seventy dol­
lars; straw for fourteen public animals, as allowed by paragraph 
eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, Army Regulations, eighteen 
hundred. and eighty-one, ninety-eight dollars; for forage for thirteen 
horses actually kept by officers in the public service, as allowed by 
paragraph eighteen hundred and ninety and twenty-three hundred 
aud eighty-five, Army Regulations, and the act making appropriations 
for the support of the Army approved February twenty-fourth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-one, at one hundred and five dollars 
each per annum, one thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars; 
for straw for private horses actually kept by officers in the public 
service, as allowed by paragraphs eighteen hundred and ninety and 
twenty-three hundred and eighty-five, Army Regulations, and the 
act making appropriations for the support of the Army approved 
February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, at eight 
dollars and forty cents each per annum, one hundred and nine dol­
lars and twenty cents; in all, three thousand four hundred and forty-
two dollars and twenty cents .................................... . 

INCIDENTAL EXPENSES. 

For horse and mule shoes, nails, and expenses for shoeing once 
each month for fourteen animals, at one dollar and fifty cents each 
per month (paragraph three hundred and one, Army Regulations, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-one), two hundred and fifty-two dollars. 

For shoes, nails, and expenses of shoeing once each 1nonth for 
thirteen p_orses actually kept by officers in the public service, at one 
dollar and fifty cents each per 1nonth (paragraph three hundred and 
one, Army Regulations, eighteen hundred and eighty-one), two hun-
dred and thirty-four dollars ..................................... . 

For blacksmith's supplies, tools, lathes, and materials, one hundred 
dollars ......................................................... . 

For veterinary supplies, thirty dollars ......................... . 
For interment of officers and men, one hundred and fifty dollars .. 

TRANSPORTATION. 

For transportation of officers of the Signal Corps (including their 
baggage) when traveling on duty under orders, to be in lieu of actual 
cost of transportation; for transportation of the enlisted men of the 
Signal Corps or civilian employees (including their baggage) when 
traveling on duty under orders; transportation of material, animals, 
and funds as per paragraphs seventeen hundred and seventeen and 
nineteen hundred and fifty-eight, Army Regulations, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-one; for freights, wharfages, tolls, and ferriages, 
drayages, and cartages, and for the purchase of special delivery , 
stamps, twenty-two thous md dollars ............................. . 

For purchase of necessary harness and other articles and expenses 
of repairs to means of transportation, one hundred and fifty dollars .. 

BARRACKS AND QUARTERS. 

For commutation of quarters to not exceeding, after September 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, three hundred and twenty 
enlisted men of the Signal Corps on duty at office of the Chief Signal 
Officer and at signal stations throughout the United States, fifty-six 
thousand four hundred and eighty-four dollars ................... . 

201 

$34,540.00 

3,442.20 

252.00 

234.00 

100.00 
30.00 

150.00 

22,000.00 

150.00 

56,484.00 



202 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT. 

For medical attendance and medicines for officers and enlisted men 
of the Signal Corps, two thousand seven hundred dollars ......... . 

[Total amount for Signal Service, $746,305.51. J 

NATIONAL CEMETERIES. 

For national cemeteries: For maintaining and improving national 
cemeteri~s, including fuel for superintendents of national cemeteries, 
pay of laborers and other employees, purchase of tools and materials, 
one hundred thousand dollars .................................... . 

For superintendents of national cemeteries: For pay of seventy­
four superintendents of national cemeteries, sixty thousand seven 
hundred and twenty dollars ..................................... . 

HEADSTONES FOR GRAVES OF SOLDIERS: For continuing the work 
of furnishing headstones for unmarked graves of Union soldiers, 
sailors, and marines in national, post, city, town, and village ceme­
teries, naval cemeteries at navy-yards and stations of the United 
States, and other burial places under the acts· of _March third, eight­
een hundred and seventy-three, and February third, eighteen hun-
dred and seventy-nine, eighty-five thousand dollars ............... . 

REPAIRS OF ROAD.WAYS TO NATIONAL CEMETERIES: For repairing 
the roadways to national cemeteries which have been constructed by 
special authority of Congress, sixteen thousand dollars ........... . 

NATIONAL CEMETERY NEAR MARIETTA, GEORGIA: That the SUlll 

of five thousand dollars, appropriated by the sundry civil appropria­
tion act approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, for 
the construction of a roadway to the national cemetery near Marietta, 
Georgia, is hereby authorized to be expended in the construction of 
said roadway without the limitation imposed by said act approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five. 

NATIONAL CEMETERY, ANTIETAM, MARYLAND: For the construc­
tion of a macadam road from Antietan1 Station to the Antietam, 
Maryland, National Cemetery, fifteen thousand dollars ........... . 

SoLDIERS' MoNUMENT AT MouND CITY, KANSAS: To enable the 
Secretary of War to collect the bodies of Union soldiers buried in 
towns adjacent to Mound City, Kansas, and to reinter the smne in 
the military cemetery near Mound City~ and to erect therein a suita-
ble monument, two thousand five hundred dollars ................ . 

BURIAL OF INDIGENT SOLDIERS: For expenses of burying in the 
Arlington National Cemetery, or in cemeteries in the District of 
Colurnbia indigent Ex-Union soldiers who die in the District of Co­
lumbia, one thousand dollars. Said sum to be disbursed by the Sec­
retary of War, at a cost not exceeding fifty dollars for such burial 
expenses in each case, exclusive of cost of grave .................. . 

MONUMENTS OR TABLETS AT GETTYSBURG: That the appropriation 
of fifteen thousand dollars, made by the act approved March third, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, for the erection of rnonuments 
or memorial tablets for the proper marking of the position of each of 
the commands of the regular Army engaged at Gettysburg, be, and 
the same is hereby, made available for the purchase of land upon 
which to erect the monuments and tablets. 

[Total amount for National Cemeteries, $280,220.] 
For the completion of the monument at Washington's Headquar­

ters at Newburgh, New York. and of the statues thereon, according 
to the plans adopted by the joint select committee of the Senate and 
House of Representatives, under joint resolution of the two Houses, 
and for gates therein, according to the recommendation of the Secre­
t~ry of War, contained in Executive Document Numbered Three hun­
dred and thirty-six, Fiftieth Congress, first session, to be expended 
under the direction of the Secretary of War, thirty-two thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

$2,700.00 

100,000.00 

60,720.00 

85,000.00 

16,000.00 

15,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

32,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

SURVEY OF NORTHERN AND NORTHWESTERN LAKES: For printing 
and issuing charts for use of navigators, and electrotyping plates for 
chart-printing, two thousoo_d dollars ............................. . 

TRANSPORTATION OF REPORTS AND MAPS TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES: 
For the transportation of reports and maps to foreign countries, 
through the Smithsonian Institution, one hundred dollars ........ . 

ARTIFICIAL LIMBS: For furnishing artificial limbs and apparatus, 
or commutation therefor, and necessary transportation; to be dis­
bursed under the direction of the Secretary of War, two hundred 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

APPLIANCES FOR DISABLED SOLDIERS: For furnishing surgical ap­
pliances to persons disabled in the military or naval service of the 
United States, and not entitled to artificial limbs, two thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

SUPPORT AND MEDICAL TREATMENT OF DESTITUTE PATIENTS: For 
the support and medical treatment of eighty-five medical and sur­
gical patients who are destitute, in the city of Washington, under a 
contract to be made with the Providence Hospital by the Surgeon-
General of the Army, seventeen thousand dollars ................ . 

GARFIELD MEMORIAL HosPITAL: For maintenance, to enable it 
to provide medical and surgical treatment to persons unable to pay 
therefor, ten thousand dollars .................................... . 

EXPENSES OF MILITARY CONVICTS: For payment of costs and 
charges of State penitentiaries for the care, clothing, maintenance, 
and medical attendance of United States militarv convicts confined 
in them, seven thousand five hundred dollars .... u ••••••••••••••••• 

PUBLICATION OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE WAR OF THE 
REBELLION, BOTH OF THE UNION AND CONFEDERATE ARMIES, AS 
FOLLows: For continuing the publication of the Official Records of 
the War of Rebellion, and printing and binding, under direction 
of the Secretary of War, of a compilation of the official records, 
Union and Confederate, so far as the same may be ready for publi­
cation Juring the fiscal year, to be distributed as required by act of 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, thirty-six thousand 
dollars: Provided, That hereafter, before publication of any volume 
of said records, the manuscript copy shall be submitted to the Sec­
retary of War, and revised by him, and shall not be published until 
he shall certify that it only contains the contemporaneous official 
records of the war of the rebellion, as provided for by the "act mak­
ing appropriations for the legislative, executive, and judicial expenses 
of the Government for the fiscal year enditlg June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, and for other purposes," approved July 
thirty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six ...................... . 

WAGON ROAD IN CoLORADO: To enable the Secretary of War to 
construct a wagon road from the boundary of Pike's Peak Military 
Reservation to the signal-station on Pike's Peak, in the State of Col­
orado, ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary .. 

UNITED STATES MILITARY .PRISON AT FORT LEAVENWORTH. 

For the support of the military prison at Fort Leavenworth, Kan­
sas, as follows: 

For subsistence for prisoners, five teamsters and two watchm.en: 
commutation for prisoners en route to insane asylum, twenty-seven 
thousand one hundred dollars. 

For tobacco for prisoners on special or excessive hard labor, five 
hundred and forty dollars; 

For materials for illuminating buildings and grounds, one thou­
sand seven hundred dollars; 

For an electric plant, three hundred lights, three thousand five 
hundred dollars; 

203 

$2,000.00 

100.00 

200,000.00 

2,000.00 

17,000.00 

10,000.00 

7,500.00 

36,000.00 

10,000.00 



204 APJ?ROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For forage and bedding for public animals used exclusively at the 
prison, and hay for prisoners' bedding, three thousand dollars; 

For stationery and blank-books for prison offices, memorandum 
books, and pencils for the guard, when on duty, postage-stamps, 
envelopes, and letter paper for issue to prisoners, one thousand dol­
lars. 

For fuel for generating sttJam for running engines and heating 
buildings, for steam pipe and fixtures, hose, hose-couplings, belting, 
machinery and castings, horse and mule shoes, harness-leather, horses 
and mules, wagons and other articles for transportation, stoves 
and stove-pipe, bricks, cement, fire-clay and fire-bricks, iron, tin, 
solder, blacksmith's coal, charcoal, glass, putty, nails, shingles, dis­
infectants, painting materials and paint, brushes, axes, wheel-bar­
rows, and other articles required for proper police of prison build­
ings and grounds, for tools and miscellaneous articles required in the 
shops, laundry, stables, and bath-rooms, twenty thousand dollars. 

For materials for manufacture of clothing, for hats and clothing, 
for wear and use of prisoners while in confinement, and on release 
from conhnement, and for prisoners on release from confinement at 
military posts, for donations of five dollars each to prisoners on re­
lease from confinement in the prison and at military posts, for neces­
sary machines and tools required for use in tailor-shops, and for 
blankets, bed-sacks, and bunks for prisoners' use, twelve thousand 
four hundred dollars. 

For medicines, medical and 8urgical appliances, dressings, and ar­
ticles required in the care and treatment of sick prisoners; hospital 
furniture and supplies; stoves and stove-pipe for the hospital, and for 
expenses of interment of deceased prisoners, two thousand dollars; 

For advertising for proposals for supplies, two hundred dollars; 
For expenses for pursuing escaped prisoners, and rewards for their 

capture, three hundred dollars; 
For pay of civilian employees: One clerk, at one hundred and fifty 

dollars per month; one clerk, at one hundred and sixteen dollars and 
sixty-seven cents per n1onth; one clerk, at one hundred dollars per 
month; extra-duty pay for prison-guard; six foremen of mechanics, 
at one hundred dollars per month each; one teamster, at sixty dollars 
per month; two night-watchmen and four teamsters, at thirty dollars 
per month each; and one fireman, at sixty dollars per month for six 
montl1s, from November to April, both months inclusiYe, to take 
char~e at night of the furnaces, boilers and steam-heating apparatus; 
in all, sixteen thousand and sixty dollars. . 

For repair of officers' and non-commissioned officers' quarters, the 
hospital, the chapel, the offices, and all prison buildings and shops, 
including civilian labor ther1:3on which can not be done by prisoners, 
five thousand dollars; in all, ninety-two thousand eight hundred dol-
lars ........................... · .. ································ 

ARTILLERY ScHOOL AT FoRTRESS MoNROE, VIRGINIA: To pro-
viae for means of instruction, such as text-books, instruments, draw­
ing materials, and stationery, required in the course of engineering, 
artillery, law, and the scienc8 and art of war, a·nd for other necessary 
expenses of the school, five thousand dollars ...................... . 

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS. 

For the support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Sol­
diers ·as follows: 

AT THE CENTRAL BRANCH, AT DAYTON, OHIO: For current ex­
penses, namely: Pay of officers and non-commissioned officers of the 
home, with such exceptions as are hereinafter noted, and their clerks 
and orderlies; also payments for chaplains and religious instruction, 
printers, book-binders, telegraph and telephone operators, guards, 

$92,800.00 

5,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

policmnen, watchmen, and fire cmnpany; for all property and mate­
rials purchased for their use, incltuling repairs not done by the home; . 
for necessary expenditures for articles of amusement, boats, library 
books, n1agazines, papers, pictures, and musical instruments, libra­
rians and musicians, and for repairs not done by the home; also for 
stationery, advertising, 1egal advice, and postage, and for such other 
expenditures as can not properly be included under other heads of 
expenditure, fifty-nine thousand two hundred and seventy-six dollars 
and twenty-five cents. 

For subsistence, namely: Pay of commissary-sergeants, commissary 
clerks, porters, laborers, and orderlies en1ployed in the subsistence 
dep:utment; bakers, cooks, dish-washers, waiters, bread-cutters, and 
butchers; the cost of all animals, fowls, and fish purchased for pro­
visions; of all articles of food; their freight, preparation, and serving; 
of tobacco; of all dining-room and kitchen furniture and utensils, 
baker's and butcher's tools and appliances, and their repair, if not 
done by the home, three hundred and twenty-eight thousand five 
hundred dollars. 

For clothing, namely: Expenditures, for clothing, underclothing, 
boots, shoes, socks, and overalls; also all sums expendad for labor, 
materials, machines, tools, and appliances employed in the tailor­
shop, knitting shop. and shoe shop, or other home shops in which 
any kind of clothing is made, one hundred thousand dollars. 

]....,or householil, namely: Expenditures, for furniture for officers' 
quarters; for bedsteads, bedding, and all other articles required in 
the quarters of the 1nembers, and for their repair, if they are not 
repaired by the home; for coal and fire-wooil; for engineers and fire­
men, bath-house keepers, hall-cleaners, laundrymen, gas-makers, 
and privy-watchmen, and for all1nachines, tools, materials, and ap­
pliances purchased for use under this head, and for thr->ir repair, un­
less the repairs are made by the home; also for all labor and mate­
rial for upholstery shops, hroom and soap shops, one hundred and 
twenty thousand nine hundred and eighty-one dollars and ten cents; 

For hospital, na1nely: Pay of assistant surgeons, 1natrons, drug­
gists, hospital-stewards, ward-masters, nurses, cooks, waiters, readers, 
hospital carriage-drivers, hearse-drivers, grave-diggers, funeral es­
cort, and for such labor as may be necessary; for surgical instruments 
and appliances, medical books, medicines, liquors, fruits, and other 
necessaries for the sick not on the regular ration; for bedsteads, bed­
ding, and 1naterials and all other articles necessary for the wards; 
kitchen and dining-room furniture and appliances, carriage, hearse, 
stretchers, coffins, and 1naterials; for tools of grave-diggers, and for 
all repairs not done by the home, thirty-nine thousand and fifty dol­
lars and sixty-five cents; 

For transportation, namely: For transportation of members of the 
home, four thousand dollars and five cents. . 

For construction, namely: Pay of chief engineer, builders, black­
smiths, carpenters, cabinet-makers, coopers, painters. gas-fitters, 
plumbers, tinsmiths, wire-workers, steam-fitters, broom-makers, 
stone-m.asons, quarry"men, whitewashers, and laborers, and for all 
machines, tools, appliances, and materials used under this head; and 
for repairs generally for all departments, sixty-five thousand one 
hundred and thirty-four dollars and eicrhty-one cents. 

For one brick barrack, to replace old frame barrack, fifteen thou­
sand two hundred dollars; 

For one gas-holder (capacity, one hundred thousand cubic feet), 
sixteen thousand and seventy dollars; 

For farm namely: Pay of farmer, chief gardener, harnes~-makers, 
farm-hands, gardeners, stablemen, teamsters, dairymen, hog-feeders, 
poulterers, and laborers, and for all machines, tools, appliances, and 
materials required for such work; for grain, hay, and straw, dressing 
and seed. carriages, wagons, carts, and other conveyances·. for all 

205 



206 APPROPRIATIONS, NE"\V OFFICES, ETC. 

anirnals and fowls purchased for stock or for work (including animals 
in the park); for all materials, tools, and labor for flower-garden, 
lawn, and park; and for repairs not done by the home, twenty-four 
thousand five hundred dollars; in all, seven hundred and seventy-two 
thousand seven hundred and twelve dollars and eighty-six cents .... 

A'l' THE NORTHWESTERN BR.ANCH, AT MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN: 
For current expenses, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, twenty-five thousand dollars; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central. Branch, eighty-seven thousand six hundred dol­
lars; 

For clothing, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, thirty thousand dollars; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, forty thousand dollars; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, eighteen thousand four hundred and seventy­
six dollars and thirty-eight cents; · 

For transportation of members of the home, three thousand dol-
lars; · 

For construction, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, twenty thousand four hundred dollars; 

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for 
the Central Branch, nine thousand dollars; in all, two hundred and 
thirty-threethousand four hundred and seventy-six dollars and thirty-
eigllt cents ...................................................... ·. 

AT THE EASTERN BH,ANCH, AT ToGU:::), MAINE: For current ex­
penses, including the same objects specified under this head for the 
Central Branch, twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, eighty-seven thousand six hundred dol­
lars and two cents; 

For clothing, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, twenty-five thousand dollars; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, forty thousand dollars; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch. sixteen thousand one hundred and three 
dollars and thirty -six cell. ts; ' 

For transportation of members of the Home, three thousand dollars; 
For construction, including the same objects specified under this 

head for the Central Branch, twenty thousand dollars; 
For farm, including the san1e objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, eleven thousand six hundred and three dollars 
and forty cents; in all, two hundred and twenty-six thousand eight 
hundred and six dollars and seventy-six cents. [Correct an1ount by 
items, $226,806. 78] ............................................... . 

AT THE ·souTHERN BRANCH, AT HAMPTON, VIRGINIA: For cur­
rent expenses, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, twenty-four thousand six hundred and five 
dollars; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, one hundred and forty-six thousand 
dollars; 

For clothing, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, thirty thousand dollars; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, forty thousand dollars; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, twenty-one thousand and fifty-four dollars 
and thirty cents; 

For transportation of members of the Home, three thousand dollars; 

$'?72, 712.86 

233,476.38 

226,806.76 



.APPROPRIATIONS, NEvV OFFICES, ETC. 

For construction, including the sarne objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, twenty-four thousand four hundred 
and eighty-six dollars and fifty cents; 

For construction of laundry, ten thousand dollars; 
For farm, including the same objects specifieu under this head for 

the Central Branch, seventeen thousand,seven hundred and sixty­
four dollars; in all, three hundred and sixteen thousand nine hun-
dred and nine dollars and eighty cents ............................ . 

AT THE WESTERN BRANCH, AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS: For 
current expenses, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, twenty-five thousand dollars; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, one hundred and twenty-four thousand 
one hundred dollars; 

For clothing, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, thirty-five thousand dollars; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, fifty thousand one hundred and twenty­
five dollars; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, twenty-nine thousand nine huntlred and 
twenty-six dollars and fifteen cents; 

For transportation of rnembers of the Hmne, six thousand dollars; 
For construction, including the same objects specified under this 

head for the Central Branch, forty thousand dollars; 
For farm, including the san1e objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, nine thousand two hundred and thirty-seven 
dollars and sixty-five cents; in all, three hundred and nineteen thou-
sand three hundred and eighty-eight dollars and eighty cents ...... . 

AT THE PACIFIC BRANCH: For maintenance, fifty thousand dollars; 
For additional buildings required at the Pacific Branch, forty 

thousand dollars; in all, ninety thousand dollars .................. . 
For additional barracks at theN orthwestern, Southern, and West-

ern Branches, one hundred and one thousand dollars .............. . 
For out-door relief and incidental expenses, twenty-eight thousand 

six hundred and fifty dollars; in all, two million and eighty-eight 
thousand uine hundred and forty-four dollars and sixty cents. [Cor­
rect amount by items, $2,088,944.62.] And hereafter the provisions 
of section thirty-six hundred and ninety and thirty-six hundred and 
ninety-one of the Revised Statutes of the United States shall apply 
to all appropriations made for the maintenance of the National Home 
for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers: Proviclecl further, That it shall be 
the duty of the managers of said Home, on or before the first day of 
October in each year, to furnish to the Secretary of War estimates, 
in detail, for the support of said Home for the fiscal year commencing 
on the first day of July thereafter, and the Secretary of War shall 
annually include such estimates in his estimates for his Department .. 

[Total amount for National Home, $2,088.944.62.] 

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

BuiLDING, DEPARTMENT OF JusTICE: For repairs to heating ap­
paratus, keeping the same in good order, three hundred dollars ..... 

COURT-HOUSE, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: For annual 
re~airs, per estimate of the Architect of the Capitol, one thousand 
do lars......................... . .......................... . 

For extension of heating apparatus and coal-vaults of City Hall, 
two thousand fvur hundr-ed dollars ............................... . 

IDAHO PENITENTIARY: For the improvement and enlargement of 
the penitentiary at Boise City, Idaho, twenty-five thousand dollars .. 

UTAH PENITENTIARY: Towards the construction of an addit.ional 
wing to prison, one hundred and twenty cells, with hospital, female 

207 

$316,909.80 

31D,3t->8.80 

90,000.00 

101,000.00 

28,650.00 

300.00 

1,000.00 

2,400.00 

25,000.00 



208 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

prison, and chapel attached; for stockade entrance, to consist of offices, 
warden's residence, guard-quarters, dining-rooms, and armory; fnr 
wall with sentry-boxes to inclose about two acres of land, and for 
purchase of water-right and twenty acres of land, the cost of said 
water-right and land not to exc.eed five thousand dollars, fifty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

PENITENTIARY IN WYOMING TERRITORY: For completion and nec­
essary repairs of penitentiary building, in addition to the amount 
appropriated in the sundry civil appropriation act approved August 
fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, ten thousand dollars ..... 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

TRAVELING EXPENSES, TERRITORY OF ALASKA: For the actual and 
necessary expenses of the judge, marshal, and attorney when travel­
ing in the discharge of their official duties, one thousand dollars .... 

RENT AND INCIDENTAL EXPENSES, OFFICE OF MARSHAL, TERRI­
TORY OF ALASKA: For rent of office for the marshal, fuel, books, 
stationery, and other incidental expenses, five hundred dollars ..... 

EXPENSES OF TERRITORIAL COURTS IN UTAH TERRITORY: For 
defraying the contingent expenses of the courts. including fees of 
the United States district attorney and his assistants, the fees and 
per diems of the United States commissioners and clerks of the 
court, and the fees, per diems, and traveling expenses of the United 
States marshal for the Territory of Utah, with the expenses of sum­
moning jurors, subpamaing witnesses, of arresting, guarding, and 
transporting prisoners~ of hiring and feeding guards, and of supply­
ing and caring for the penitentiary, to be paid under the direction 
and approval of the Attorney-General, upon accounts d11.ly verified 
and certified, thirty-five thousand dollars ......................... . 

DEFENDING SUITS IN CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES: For 
defraying the necessary expenses incurred in the examination of 
witnesses and procuring of evidence in the matter of claims against 
the United States and in defending suits in the Court of Claims, to 
be expended under the direction of the Attorney-General, ten thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

DEFENSE IN FRENCH SPOLIATION CLAIMS: To enable the Attor­
ney-General to make proper defense for the United States in the 
matter of French spoliation claims, to be expended in his discretion, 
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

PROSECUTION AND COLLECTION OF CLAIMS: For the prosecution 
and collection of claims due the United States, to be expended under 
the direction of the Attorney-General, five hundred dollars ....... . 

PUNISHING VIOLATIONS OF THE INTERCOURSE ACTS AND FRAUDS: 
For detecting and punishing violations of the intercourse acts of 
Congress, and frauds committed in the Indian service, the same to 
be expended by the Attorney-General in allowing such fees and com­
pensation to witnesses, jurors, marshals and deputies, and agents, 
and in collecting evidence, and in defraying such other expenses as 
may be necessary for this purpose, five thousand dollars .......... . 

PROSECUTION OF CRIMES: For the detection and prosecution of 
cri1nes against the United States, preliminary to indictment; for the 
investigation of official acts, records, and accounts of officers of the 
courts, including the investigation of the accounts of marshals, at­
torneys, clerks of the United States courts, and the United States com­
missioners, under the direction of the Attorney-General, and for this 
purpose all the records and dockets of these officers, without excep­
tion, shall be examined by his agents at any time, thirty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

SuPPORT OF CONVICTS: For support, maintenanee, and transpor­
tation of eonvicts transferred from the District of Columbia, to be 
expended under the direction of the Attorney-General, fifteen thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

$55,000.00 

10,000.00 

1,000.0() 

500.00 

35,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

500.00 

5,000.00 

30,000.00 

15,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

JUDICIAL. 

UNITED STATES COURTS. 

EXPENSES OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS: For defraying the 
expenses of the Supreme Court; of the circuit and district courts of 
the United States; of the supreme court of the District of Columbia; 
of the district court of Alaska; of jurors and. witnesses; of suits and 
preparation for suits in which the United States is interested; of 
the prosecution of offenses committed against the United States; of 
the safe-keeping of prisoners; and in the enforcement of the laws of 
the United States and of the enforcement of the provisions of title 
twenty-six of the Revised Statutes, or any acts amendatory thereof 
or supplementary thereto; specifically the expenses stated under the 
following appropriations, namely: 

For payment of the fees and expenses of United. States man;hals 
and deputies, six hundred and seventy-five thousand dollaJ'S: Pro­
vided, That not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars of this 
appropriation may be advanced to marshals, to be accounted for in 
the usual way, the re:~idue to remain in the Treasury: to be used~ if 
at all, only in the payment of the accounts of marshals in the man­
ner provided in section eight hundred and fifty-six, Revised Statutes. 

For payment of United States district attorneys, the same being 
for payment of the regular fees provided by law for official services, 
two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars .................... . 

For payment of district attorneys, the same being for payment of 
such special compensation as may be fixed by the Attorney-General 
for services not covered by salary or fees, five thousand dollars ..... 

For payment ·of regular assistants to United States district attor­
neys, who are appointed by the Attorney-General at a fixed annual 
compensation, one hundred and five thousand dollars ............. . 

For payment of assistants to United States district attorneys who 
are employed by the Attorney-General to aid district attorneys in 
special cases, twenty thousand dollars ............................ . 

For fees of clerks, one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars .. 
For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace 

acting as United States commissioners, one hundred thousand dollars. 
And no part of any money appropriated by this act shall be used to 
pay any fees to United States commissioners, ·marshals, or clerks for 
any warrant issued or arrest made, or other fees in prosecutions un­
der the internal-revenue laws, unless the prosecution has been com­
menced upon a sworn complaint setting forth the facts constituting 
the offense and alleging them. to be within the personal knowledge of 
the affiant, or upon sworn complaint by a collector, or deputy collector 
of Internal Revenue or revenue agent, setting forth the facts upon 
information and belief and approved either before or after such ar­
rest by a circuit or district judge or the attorney of the United States 
in the district where the offense is alleged to have been comn1itted or· 
the prosecution is by indictment ................................. . 

For fees of jurors, six hundred and fifty thousand dollars. . . . . . . 
For fees of witnesses, nine hundred thousand dollars ..•......... 
For support of United States prisoners, including necessary cloth-

ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction, and 
including support of prisoners becoming insane during imprison­
ment and continuing insane after expiration of sentence, who have 
no friends to whom they can be sent, three hundred thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For rent of United States court-rooms, seventy-five thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For pay of bailiffs and criers, not exceeding three bailiffs and one 
crier in each court, except in the Southern district of New York; of 
expenses of district judges directed to hold court outside of their 

S. Miss. 202-14 

209 

$675,000.00 

225,000.00 

5,000.00 

105,000.00 

20,000.00 
175,000.00 

100,000.00 
650,000.00 
900,000.00 

300,000.00 

75,000.00 



210 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

districts; of meals for jurors in United States cases when ordered 
by court; of compensation for jury commissioners, five dollars per 
day, not exceeding three days for any one term of court, one hun-
dred and thirty-five thousand six hundred dollars ................. . 

For stenographic clerk for the Chief Justice and for each associate 
justice of the Supreme Court, at a sum not exceeding one thousand 
six hundred dollars each, fourteen thousand four hundred dollars .. 

For payment of such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized 
by the Attorney-General, including the mnployment of janitors and 
watchmen in rooms or buildings rented for the use of courts, and of 
interpreters, experts, and stenographers; of furnishing and collect­
ing evidence where the United States is or may be a party in interest, 
and moving of records, one hundred and forty thousand dollars .... 

[Total amount for United States Courts, $3,520,000.] 

UNDER LEGISLATIVE. 

BOTANIC GARDEN. 

For extension and repairs to heating apparatus; for new sash to 
rotunua of conservatory, paint and reg laze conservatory and various 
hot-houses, and general repairs to buildings and walks, including 
granolithic pavement on First street, leading to Botanic Garden to 
Capitol, under the direction of the Joint Committee on the Library, 
four thousand dollars ............................................ . 

SENATE. 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay the persons who per­
formed the work of arranging and preparing the copy for, and in­
dexing the Executive Journals of, the Senate, from February twenty­
eighth, eighteen hundred and twenty-nine, to March fourth, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-nine, under Senate resolution of June twenty­
eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, ten thousand dollars, which 
sum may be expended as a.ilditional pay or compensation to any officer 
or employee of the UniteCl States ................................ . 

To enable the Sergeant-at-Arms of the Senate to provide suitable 
rooms for the use of the folders of the ·Senate, one hundred and fifty 
dollars, and he is authorized to lease such rooms for the space of 
follr months. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. . 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

For allowance to the following contestants and contestees in full 
of expenses incurred by them in contested election cases: 

J. B. Morgan, seven l1undred and one dollars; 
G. H. Thobe; two thousand dollars; 
J. B. White, two thousand dollars; 
Robert Lowry, two thousand dollars; 
W. 0. Arnold, seven hundred and fifty dollars; 
F. M. Si1nmons, seven hundred and seventy-two dollars; 
W m. Vandever, two thousand dollars; 
N. E. Worthington, two thousand dollars; 
A. C. Davidson, two thousand dollars; 
J. V. McDuffie, two thousand dollars; 
J. D. Lynch, two thousand dollars; 
P. S. Post, two thousand dollars; 
Robt. Smalls, two thousand dollars; 
J. G. Carlisle, one thousand two hundred and seven dollars and 

nineteen cents; · 
Wm. Elliott, two thousand dollars; in all, twenty-five thousand 

four hundred and thirty dollars and nineteen cents ............... . 

$135,600.00 

14,400.00 

140,000.00 

4,000.00 

10,000.00 

150.00 

25,430.19 



.A.PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OF:B.,ICES, ETC. 

Hereafter no payment shall be made from the contingent fund of 
the Senate unless sanctioned by the Committee to Audit and Control 
the Contingent Expenses of the Senate, or from the contingent fund 
of the House of Representatives unless sanctioned by the Conunittee 
on Accounts of the House of Representatives. And hereafter pay­
ments made upon vouchers approved by the aforesaid respective com­
lnittees shall be deemed, held, and taken, and are hereby declared to 
be conclusive upon all the departments and officers of the Govern­
ment: Prov-ided, That no payment shall be made from said contin­
gent funds as additional salary or compensation to any officer or em­
ploye of the Senate or House of Representatives. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS -UNDER LEGISLATIVE. 

Catalogue of the Congressional Library: To enable the Librarian 
of Congress to continue the work upon the Catalogue of the Congres-
sional Library, five thousand dollars ............................. . 

To enable the marshal of the Supreme Court of the United States, 
under the direction of the court, to obtain the oil-portraits of John 
Rutledge, Oliver Ellsworth, and Morrison R. Waite, to be hung in 
the robing-romn of the court with those of the other Chief-Justices 
already there, fifteen hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be 
necessary ....................................................... . 

INDEX TO CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS: To pay for the work done 
in preparing and completing the Document index of the Forty -seventh, 
Forty--eighth, and Forty-ninth Congresses by Alonzo W. Church, 
three thousand dollars ........................................... . 

To enable the Architect of the Capitol to protect the paintings in 
th~ rotunda by suitable railing or wire netting, in his discretion, five 
hundred dollars, or so much 1 hereof as may be necessary .......... . 

PUBLIC PRINTING AND BINDING. ' 

For the public printing, for the public binding and for paper for 
the public printing, including the cost of printing the debates and 
proceedings of Congress in the Congressional Record, and- for litho­
graphing, mapping, and engraving for both Houses of Congress, the 
Supren1e Court of the United States, the supreme court of the Dis­
trict of Columbia, the Court of Claims, the Library of Congress, the 
Executive Office, and the Departments~ including salaries or compen­
sation of all necessary clerks and employees, for labor (by the day, 
piece, or contract), and for all the necessary materials which may be 
needed in the prosecution of the work, two million and sixty-seven 
thousand dollars; and from the said sum hereby appropriated print­
ing and binding shall be done by the Public Printer to the amounts 
following, respectively, namely: ...... ·.· .......................... . 

For printing and binding for Congress, including the proceedings 
and debates, eight hundred and two thousand dollars. And print­
ing and binding for Congress chargeable to this appropriation, when 
recommended to be done by the Committee on Printing of either 
House, shall be so recommended in a report conLaining au approxi­
mate estimate of the cost thereof, together with a statement from the 
Public Printer, of estimated approximate cost of work previously 
ordered by Congress, within the fiscal year for which this appropria­
tion is made (all reserve work shall be bound in sheep); and the 
heads of the Executive Departments, before trans1nitting their an­
nual reports to Congress, the printing of which is chargeable to this 
appropriation, shall cause the same to be carefully examined, and 
shall exclude therefrom all matter, including engravings, 1naps, 
drawings, and illustrations, except such as they shall certify in their 
letters transmitting such reports to be necessary and to relate en­
tirely to the transaction of public business. 

211 

$5,000.00 

1,500.00 

3. 000.00 

500.00 

2,067,000.00 



212 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For the State Department, fifteen thousand dollars. 
For the Treasury Department, two hundred and eighty-five thou­

sand dollars, including not exceeding twenty thousand nine hundred 
and thirty-five dollars for the Coast and Geodetic Survey. 

For the War Department, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
(of which sum twelve thousand dollars shall be for the catalogue of 
the library of the Surgeon-General's Office) and not exceeding ten 
thousand dollars for carrying into effect the appropriations for the 
Signal Service; 

For the Navy Department, sixty thousand dollars, including not 
exc~eding twelve thousand dollars for the Hydrographic Office; 

For the Interior Department, including the Civil Service Commis­
sion, three hundred and forty thousand dollars, including not ex­
ceeding ten thousand dollars for rebinding tract-books for the Gen­
eral Land Office. 

For theN a tiona] Museum, for printing labels and blanks and for 
the "Bulletins" and annual volumes of the "Proceedings" of the 
Museum, ten thousand dollars. 

For the United States Geological Survey, as follows: 
For engraving the illustrations necessary for the report of the 

Director, eight thousand dollars; 
For engraving the illustrations necessary for the monographs and 

bulletins, thirty-five thousand dollars. 
For printing and binding the monographs and bulletins, twenty­

five thousand dollars; 
For engraving the geological maps of the United States, fifty-

four thousand dollars; 
For the Department of Justice, seven thousand dollars; 
For the Post-Office Department, two hundred thousand dollars; 
For the Agricultural Department, thirty thousand dollars; 
For the Department of Labor, eight thousand dollars; 
For the Supr'eme C~urt of the United States, five thousand dol­

lars; 
For the supreme court of the District of Columbia, one thousand 

dollars; 
For the Court of Clai~, fourteen thousand dollars; 
For the Library of Congress, fifteen thousand dollars; 
For the Executive Office, three thousand dollars; 
And no more than an allotinent of one-half of the sum hereby 

appropriated shall be expended in the two first quarters of the fiscal 
year, and no more than one-fourth thereof nmy be expended in either 
of the two last quarters of the fiscal year, except that, in addition 
thereto, in either of said last quarters, the unexpended balances of 
allotments for preceding quarters may be expended. 

To enable the Public Printer to comply with the provisions of the 
law gr::tnting thirty days' annual leave to the employees of the Gov­
ernment Printing Office, one hundred and ninety thousand dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary; to pay pro-rata leaves of 
absence to employees who resign or are discharged (decision of the 
First Comptroller), fifteen thousand dollars; in all, two hundred 
and five thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $~05,000. 00 

For a new engine and boiler, including the cost of ·erecting the 
same, twelve thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,000.00 

For the construction of an additional story to the south center 
fire-proof main building of the Government Printing Office and the 
removal of the electrotype foundry to the same, sixteen thousand 
dollars........................................................... 16,000.00 

[Total amount for Public Printing, $2,300,000.] 
Approved3 October 2, 1888. 

Total, Sundry Civil act.... . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,320,804. 8± 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 213 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION ACT, 1887 AND PRIOR YEARS. 

By the act making appropriations to supply deficiencies in the appropriations for the fiscal year 
ending JunR thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and for prior years, and for other purposes, 
a_t)proved, February 1, 1888. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 

That any unexpended balance of the sum of fifteen thousand dol­
lars appropriated by the act entitled "An act in aid of the national 
monument at Plymouth, Massachusetts," approved May first, eight­
een hundred and eighty-six, may be expended in aid of the construc­
tion of any of the statues constituting said monument. 

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE. 

SALARIES OF MINISTERS: To enable the accounting officers to settle 
the accounts of V. 0. King, charge d'affaires ad interim to Bogota, 
being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-
six, three hundred and nine dollars and six cents ................. . 

SALARIES CONSULAR OFFICERS NOT CITIZENS: To enable the ac­
counting officers to settle the accounts of consular officers not citi­
zens, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, four thousand seven hundred and fifty-six dollars and one 
cent ............................................................ . 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to pay a reasonable addi­
tional compensation to the employees of the Treasury Department 
who were actually employed during the months of July, August, 
September, and October, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, in addi­
tion to the usual business hours, on account of the work of exchanging 
bonds of the United States bearing three and a half pe~centum in­
terest for·bonds bearing interest at the rate of three per centum per 
annum, authorized by section eleven of "An act to enable national 
banking associations to extend their corporate existence, and for 
other purposes," approved July twelfth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two, to be paid by the said Secretary to those actually engaged 
as aforesaid, in such sums as shall seem to him to be just and equi­
tal)le, as follows: 

For employees in the division of loans and currency of the office 
of the Secretary of the Treasury, one thousand three hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and forty-eight cents; 

For employees in the division of records, files, and mail in said 
office, five hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty-six cents; 

For employees in the office of the Register of the Treasury, one 
thousand four hundr!3d and ninety-eight dollars and ten cents; 

For employees in the office of the Treasurer of the United "States, 
six hundred and ninety-nine dollars and eighty cents; in all, four 
thousand one hundred and forty-six dollars and ninety-five cents ... 

INDEPENDENT TREASURY. 

To reimburse Bureau of Engraving and Printing for work done by 
that Bureau on account of appropriation for checks and drafts, inde­
pendent Treasury, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty .. 
six: Engraving and printing checks and drafts for sub-treasuries, 
four hundred and thirty-one dollars and forty cents .............. . 

$308.0G 

4. 75G.Ol 

4,146.95 

431.40 



214 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC . 

• 
ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. 

SILVER CERTIFICATES AND LEGAL-TENDER NOTES: For printing 
and finishing additional silver certificates and legal-tender notes of 
the denominations of one and two dollars, during the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to be ex­
pended as follows: Under the Bureau of Engraving and Printing, for 
compensation of employees, six thousand dollars; for plate-printing, 
twenty-eight thousand dollars; for materials and miscellaneous ex­
penses, twelve thousand dollars; under the office of the Treasurer 
of the United States, for materials needed in sealing and separating 
United States securities, five hundred dollars; for salaries for addi­
tional pressmen, feeders, and separators, three thousand three hun­
dred dollars; in all, forty-nine thousand eight hundred dollars, and 
the number of printers' assistants at one dollar and fifty cents a day 
may, by direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, be increased to 
thirty-eight, and the number of printers' assistants at one dollar and 
twenty-five cents a day reduced to one hundred and seventy-six .... 

LIFE-SAVING STATIONS. 

To reimburse Frank P. Sammis, a surfman in the Oak Island Life­
Saving Station, third district, the amount paid by him to a substi­
tute while disabled by disease contracted in the line of duty, from Oc­
tober twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, to November 
sixteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, both inclusive, but to 
which said Sammis was entitled under section seven of the act of 
May fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, thirty-three dollars 
and thirty-three cents ........................................... . 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

CouRT-HOUSE AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI: For completion of 
the building, eleven thousand dollars ............................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS . . 

REPAYMENT TO IMPORTERS EXCESS OF DEPOSITS: For payment to 
importers of interests and costs in claim on judgments and discon­
tinued suits in custom cases on excess of deposits for unascertained 
duties, or duties or other moneys paid under·protest, five hundred 
thousand dollars: Provided, That section three thousand and eleven 
of the Revised Statutes of the United States be, and the same is 
hereby amended by inserting after the word "paid," in the seventh 
line, the following: "Together with costs of suit and interest at the 
rate of three per centum per annum;" but this amendment shall not 
affect existing suits or demands . . . . . . . . . . ....................... . 

PAY OF ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS: For pay of assistant 
custodians and janitors, including all personal services in connection 
with all public buildings under control of the Treasury Department 
outside of the District of Columbia, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, three 
hundred and forty-three dollars and ninety-six cents .............. . 

REFUND TO J. HART AND CoMPANY: To refund to J. Hart and 
Company the amount of tax and admeasurement fees imposed on the 
steamship Dawn as an undocumented vessel; said tax and fees having 
been remitted by the Secretary of the Treasury, four hundred and 
fifty-five dollars and seventy-six cents ............................ . 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Charles F. Hopkins and William C. Sollee, 
of Jacksonville, Florida, the sum of one thousand five hundred and 
sixty-seven dollars and ninety-one cents, for surveys made by them 
in eighteen hundred and eighty-four, of townships fifty south, range 

$4~,800.00 

' 

33.3iJ 

11,000.00 

500,000.00 

643.96 

455.76 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

thirty-two east; fifty south, range thirty-three east; fifty-two south, 
range thirty-three east; fifty-one south, range thirty-four east, and 
fifty-two south, range thirty-four east, Florida, substituted by them 
for certain other proposed surveys, covered by contract with the 
surveyor-general of Florida, numbered fifty-two, dated December 
twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, under his verbal 
authority, which said surveys have been accepted by the Government 
as though contracted for ......................................... . 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

FoR MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For general advertising as fol, 
lows: To pay Judd and Detweiler balance due for printing arrears of 
taxes, two thousand one hundred and sixty-nine dollars and fifty-one 
cents; to pay New York Herald, advertising proposals, one hundred 
and ten dollars and seventy cents; to pay the New York Tiines, 

' advertising proposals, thirty-one dollars and fifty cents; to pay the 
Times, advertising proposals, twenty-seven dollars; to pay Public 
Ledger, advertising proposals, twenty-seven dollars and sixty cents; 
in all, two thousand three hundred and sixty -six dollars and thirty-
one cents ....................................................... . 

FoR PAYMENT OF JUDGMENTS: For the payment of judgments 
against the District of Columbia as follows: 

Georgetown Gas-Light Company, balance due, being error in cal­
culation of interest in estimates of last year, one hundred and seven 
dollars and twenty-two cents; 

John Q. Larman, three thousand dollars, together with fifty-eight 
dollars and sixty-five cents costs; 

Augustus T. Crenshaw, nine hundred dollars, together with sixty­
one dollars and thirty cents costs; 

Hannah Keeler, six hundred dollars, together with fifty-nine dol­
lars and twenty-five cents costs; 

Washington Johnson, two hundred dollars, together with forty­
two dollars costs; 

Samuel C. Mills and Maurice F. Talty, one thousand dollars, to­
gether with forty-nine dollars and ten cents costs; 

Gustavus Sohon, eight hundred and fifty dollars, together with 
forty-one dollars and ninety-five cents costs; 

Charles S. Bundy, one hundred and ten dollars, together with 
eighteen dollars and ninety-five cents costs; 

Frank E. Scott, balance of twenty dollars, together with three 
dollars costs; 

Abram F. Barker, costs fifty-two dollars and ninety cents; 
August Sievers and Louis Sievers, trading as Sievers and Brother, 

sixty-two dollars and fifty-five cents costs; 
James F. Brien, forty <iollars, together with two dollars costs; 
A. J. Borland, eighty-two dollars and seventy cents costs; 
Charles W. Huguely, twenty-nine dollars and fifteen cents costs; 
Lucy Davidson, twenty-nine dollars and fifteen cents costs; 
Maria L. Woodward, twenty-nine dollars and fifteen cents costs; 
The National Metropolitan Bank of Washington, District of Co-

lumbia, sixteen dollars and twelve cents costs; 
H. B. Claflin and Company, one cent, together with eighty dollars 

and ten cents costs; 
Alexandria Canal Railroad and Bridge Company, forty-six dollars 

and eighty-five cents costs; 
Noble Young, forty-nine dollars and ninety cents, balance of costs; 

in all, seven thousand six hundred and four dollars and thirty-six 
cents, [correct amount by items, $7, 6±2. J together with a further sum 
sufficient to pay the interest on said judgments from the date the 
same became due until the day of their payment: Provided, That no 
judgment shall be paid until the right of appea,l shall have expired. 

215 

I 

$1,567.91 

2,366.31 

7,642.00 



216 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

REFORM ScHOOL, DISTRICT OF CoLUMBIA : For completion of the 
new family building and tank-house, eight thousand four hundred 
and eighty dollars and seventy cents ............................. . 

To supply defieiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six as follows: 

FoR EXECUTIVE OFFICE: For contingent expenses, such as station­
ery, repairs to carriage of Commissioners, saddlery for Commission­
ers, subscription to Washington Post and National Republican, 
medical treatment of horse of Commissioners, and for shoeing horse 
of Comm.issionerR, in all, one hundred and twelve dollars and forty-
two cents ....................................................... . 

FoR ASSESSOR's OFFICE: For contingent expenses, to pay the re­
corder of deeds for daily transfers for the use of the tax office, one 
hundred and eighty-three dollars and thirty-one cents ............ . 

FoR AUDITOR'S OFFICE: For contingent expenses, to pay the Public 
Printer for printing and covering the report of Auditor for eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, four dollars and twelve cents ............ . 

FoR STREETS: For sweeping, sprinkling, and cleaning streets, 
twenty dollars and sixty-seven cents ............................. . 

FOR LATERAL SEWERS AND BASINS: For cleaning and repairing, 
seventeen dollars and seventy cents .............................. . 

For cleaning tidal sewers, nineteen dollars and seventy-three cents .. 
FoR METROPOLITAN POLICE: For contingent expenses, ten do1lars 

and nineteen cents ............................................... . 
FoR FIRE DEPARTMENT: That authority is here given to use the 

unexpended balance of one hundred and sixty dollars of the appro­
priation for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-.six, for the purchase of hose for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight. 

For repairs to apparatus and new appliances, forty-nine dollars 
and forty-eight cents ............................................ . 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriations for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five as follows: 

FoR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT: For repairs to engine-houses, twelve 
dollars and twenty-five cents; for fuel, thirty-nine dollars and sixty 
cents ........................................................... . 

FOR MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For' general advertising, thirty 
dollars and fifty cents ........................................... . 

To pay to Emily G. Ramsdell~ widow of H. J. Ramsdell, late reg­
ister of wills, for expenses incurred by him in restoring and repair­
ing the records and record-books of his office; three hundred and 
twenty-five dollars .............................................. . 

To reimburse Frederick Douglass for record-books and general in­
dices purchased and paid for by him while recorder of deeds, for use 
of his office, one thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven dollars .. 

That one-half of the foregoing amounts, to meet defi~iencies in 
the appropriations ·on account of the District of Columbia, shall be 
paid from the revenues of the District of Columbia, and one-half 
from any money in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise 
appropriated. 

To complete the erection of suitable fish-ways at the Great Falls of 
the Potomac, authorized by the act entitled "An act to increase the 
water-supply of the city of Washington, and for other purposes," 
approved July fifteenth. eighteen hundred and eighty-two, twenty-
five thousand dollars ........................ ; ................... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

To enable the Secretary of War to pay to Chittenden Brothers, 
contractors, for money expended in the construction of a dam at the 
Great Falls of the Potomac, over and above that contemplated in 
the contract with said Chittenden Brothers, as amended. the sum of 

$8,480.70 

112.42 

183.31 

4.12 

20.67 

17.70 
19.73 

10.19 

49.48 

51.85 

30.50 

325.00 

1, 727.00 

25,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

fifteen thousand dollars, payable from any unexpended balance of 
money appropriated for the construction of such dam ............. . 

To pay D. M. and C. P. Dull the amount ascertained by the Sec­
retary of War to be due them for work done on the Great Kanawha . 
River, ·west Virginia. and by reason of changes in their contract, 
and so forth, thirty-four thousand three hundred and seventy-nine 
dollars and thirty cents .......................................... . 

To pay Charles McCafferty the amount ascertained by the Sec­
retary of War to be due him for work on the Great Kanawha River, 
West Virginia, and by reason of changes in his contract, and so 
forth, thirty thousand three hundred and seventy dollars and fifteen 
cents: Provided, That any contraet indebtedness of said McCafferty 
incurred by subcontract, or for labor or material furnished for the 
prosecution of the work on which this sum is based, shall be first 
ascertained and paid by the Secretary of War and the balance paid 
to said McCafferty. Said amounts shall be received in full satisfac-
tion of all claim under said contract .............................. . 

SALARIES OFFICE OF QuARTERMASTER-GENERAL: One clerk of 
class one, nine dollars and seventy-eight cents; four copyists, twenty­
nine dollars and thirty-six cents; one watchman, five dollars and 
eighty-seven cents; in all, thirty-five dollars and one cent ......... . 

To the following agents employed by the Quartermaster-General 
in the investigation of clain1s for settlement by the Treasury Depart­
ment, under the act of July fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
four: Four agents, at one thousand four hundred dollars each per 
annum, eighty-seven dollars and fifty-one cents .· ................. . 

For per diem in lieu of subsistence of the agents while traveling 
on duty, not exceeding three dollars per day, and for actual necessary 
expenses for transportation, one hundred and thirty-four dollars ... 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

TRANSPORTATION: For transportation of men, including their 
baggage, and for transportation of material, two thousand three 
hundred dollars ................................ · ................. . 

For renewal of the Signal Service cable at the mouth of the Co­
lumbia River, in Oregon and Washington Territory, five thousand 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary: Provided, That no 
part of this money shall be used inlaying a new cable at such point 
until the Secretary of War shall be fully satisfied that it is impossible, 
with all reasonable and proper efforts, to repair the broken cable at 
such place, for the repair of which the sum of five hundred dollars 
of the above amount may be used ................................ . 

REGULAR SUPPLIES: For commutation of fuel for not exceeding 
two hundred and twenty men of the Signal Corps on duty at the 
office of the Chief Signal Officer and at signal stations throughout 
the United States, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-seven 
dollars and thirty cents ......................................... . 

BARRACKS AND QUARTERS: For commutation of quarters to not 
exceeding two hundred and twenty enlisted men of the Signal Corps 
on duty at the office of the Chief Signal Officer and at signal stations 
throughout the United States, three thousand six hundred and ninety-
six dollars ...................................................... . 

PAY DEPARTMENT. 

For mileage to officers when authorized by law, two thousand six 
hundred and eighty dollars and twelve cents ..................... . 

That so much of section two of the sundry civil appropriation act, 
approved March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as pro­
vides that amounts due upon certificates issued, or which may be is­
sued, by the accounting officers of the Treasury, in settlement of 

l 

217 

$34,379.30 

30,370.15 

35.01 

87.51 

134.00 

2,300.00 

5,000.00 

1,977. 30 . 

3,696.00 

2,680.12 



218 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

claims for pay, bounty, prize-money, or other moneys due to colored 
soldiers, sailors~ or marines, or their legal representatives, shall be 
paid only to the party named in the certificate, and in current funds 
or by post-office money-order, and not by check or drafts, be, and 
the same is hereby, repealed; and hereafter the said claims of col­
ored soldiers, sailors, and marines shall be paid in the same manner 
as similar claims are paid to white soldiers, sailors, and 1narines. 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT. 

FoR TRANSPORTATION OF THE ARMY AND ITS SUPPLIES: For trans­
portation of the Army, including baggage of the troops when moving 
by land or water; of clothing, camp and garrison equipage from 
the depots of Philadelphia and Jeffersonville to the several posts and 
Army depots, and from those depots to the troops in the field; of 
horse equipments and of subsistence stores from the places of pur­
chase and from the places of delivery, under contract, to such places 
as the circumstances of the service may require them to be sent; of 
ordnance, ordnance-stores, and small-arms from the founderies and 
armories to the arsenals, fortifications, frontier posts, and Army 
depots; freights, wharfage, tolls, and ferriages; the purchase and 
hire of draught and pack animals, and harness, and the purchase and 
repair of wagons, carts, and drays, and of ships and other sea-going 
vessels, and boats required for the transportation of supplies and for 
garrison purposes; for drayage and cartage at the several posts; hire 
of teamsters; pay of enlisted men on extra duty driving teams, re­
pairing means of transportation, and employed as train-masters, and 
in opening roads and building wharves; transportation of funds for 
the pay and other disbursing departments; the expense of sailing 
public transports on the various rivers, the Gulf of Mexico, and the 
Atlantic and Pacific ; for procuring water at such posts as, from 
their situation, require it to be brought from a distance, and for the 
disposal of sewerage and drainage; and for clearing roads and for 
removing obstructions from roads, harbors, and rivers to the extent 
which may be required for the actual operations of the troops ~n the 
field, being for the service of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one hundred and fifty thousand dol­
lars: Provided, That no part of this sum shall be used for the pay-

. ment for transportation over any line or lines owned, leased, or 
operated by the Southern Pacific C01npany, a corporation created 
by the laws of the State of Kentucky ............................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

NATCHEZ CEMETERY ROADWAY: For completion of the macadam­
ized or gravel road from the city of Natchez, Mississippi, to the 
national cemetery near that city, six thousand dollars ............. . 

ROAD TO CEMETERY, SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI: That the citizens 
of Greene County, Missouri, are hereby authorized to improve or 
adorn, at their own expense, the road constructed by the Government 
from Springfield, Missouri, to the national cemetery near that city, 
and said road shall be known and designated as Phelps Boulevard. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

PAY, MISCELLANEOUS: To pay amounts found due by the account­
ing officers on account of freight, being for the service of the fiscal 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, five hundred and two dollars 
and sixty-six cents .............................................. . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of mileage and traveling expenses of officers of the Navy traveling 

$150,000.00 

6,000.00 

502.66 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

under orders, and for freight, being for the service of the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, nine hundred and sixty-six dollars 
and fifteen cents ................................................ . 

For amount paid by Pay-Director Thomas H. Looker, United States 
Navy, to Passed Assistant Paymaster, HenryR. Smith, United States 
Navy, for subsistence of members of the House Committee on Appro­
priations while making an official visit on board the United States 
steamer Tallapoosa to the Norfolk Navy-Yard and Fortress Monroe, 
in March, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, being for the service of 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, one hundred and 
forty-one dollars and twenty-five cents ........................... . 

CoNTINGENT, BuREAU OF NAVIGATION: To pay amounts found 
due by the accounting officers on account of freight, being for the 
service of the fiscal year eighteen hu'ldred and eighty-six, two hun-
dred and ninety-nine dollars and ninety-seven cents ............... . 

CONTINGENT, BUREAU OF ORDNANCE: To supply a deficiency in 
the appropriation for the contingent service, one thousand one hun-
dred and ninety-five dollars and five cents ........................ . 

To supply a deficiency in the contingent service of the Bureau of 
Ordnance for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, one thousand one hundred and nine dollars and 
seventy cents .................................................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the aecounting officers on account 
of contingent, being for the service of the fiseal year eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-six, eight hundred and thirteen dollars ........... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
eontingent, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, seventeen dollars and ninety cents ................ . 

CoNTINGENT, BuREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITING: To pay 
amounts found due by the accounting.officers on aceount of freight, 
being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-
six, seven hundred and nineteen dollars and fifteen cents ......... . 

To pay outstanding bills on account of the contingent service of 
the Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, fifty-one dollars and eighty-six cents ..... . 

TRANSPORTATION AND RECRUITING, BUREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND 
RECRUITING: To pay amounts found due by the accounting· officers 
of the Treasury on account of transportation and recruiting, Bureau 
of Equipment and Recruiting, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, twenty-five dollars ............. . 

PROVISIONS, NAvY, BuREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING: To 
pay amounts found due by the accounting officers of the Treasury on 
account of provisions, Navy, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, three hundred and thirty-eight 
dollars and eighty-one cents .......................... · ........... . 

INCREASE OF THE NAVY. 

To pay H. Steers amount due for services as a civilian member of 
the Naval Advisory Board from February first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, to and including December thirty-first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, as follows: 

Eleven months, at the rate of five thousand dollars per annum, 
four thousand five hundred and eighty-three dollars and thirty-three 
cents; amount due for necessary traveling and other expenses to 
Oc~ober thirty-first, eig)lteen hundred and eighty-five, two hundred 
and eight dollars and fifty cents; eompensation for the six months 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, at five thou­
sand dollars per annum, two thousand five hundred dollars; in all~ 
seven thousand two hundred and ninety-one dollars and eighty-three 
cents ........................................................... . 

• 

219 

$966.15 

141.25 

299.97 

1,195.05 

1,109. 70 

813.00 

17.90 

719.15 

51.86 

25.00 

338.81 

7,291. 83 



220 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

STEEL CRUISERS, MACHINERY, BUREAU OF STEAM ENGINEERING: 
To pay S. Archbold amount due for services as a civilian men1ber of 
the Naval Advisory Board from June sixteenth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, to and including December thirty-first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, as follows: 

Six and one-half months, at the rate of five thousand dollars per 
annum, two thousand seven hundred and eight dollars and thirty­
three cents; amount due for necessary traveling and other expenses 
to November thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one hun­
dred and seventy-four dollars and forty cents; compensation for the 
six months ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, 
at five thousand dollars per annum, two thousand five hundred dol­
lars; in all, five thousand three hundred and eighty-two dollars and 
seventy-three cents .............................................. . 

NAVAL ACADEMY. 

BoARD OF VISITORS, NAVAL AcADEMY: To supply a deficiency 
in the appropriation for expenses of the Board of Visitors to the 
Naval Academy in June, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, being a de­
ficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one hun-
dred and seventeen dollars and eighty-three cents ................. . 

MARINE CORPS. 

PROVISIONS, MARINE CoRPS: To pay amount due the Bureau of 
Medicine and Surgery, Navy Departrnent, United States Navy, for 
rations stopped at the several marine stations on account of naval 
hospitals, during the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, one thousand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars 
and seventy-nine cents ........................................... . 

CLOTHING, MARINE CORPS: To pay accounts on file for clothing 
and manufacture of same during balance of fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, five thousand three 
hundred and eighty-four dollars and three cents .................. . 

REP AIR OF BARRACKS, MARINE CORPS: To pay accounts on file 
for hire of quarters for: seven enlisted men en1ployed as clerks and 
messengers in commandant's adjutant and inspector's. paymaster and 
quartermaster's offices, Washington, District of Columbia, and as­
sistant quartermaster's offices, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and San 
Francisco, California, from July twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and ejghty-seven, 
at twenty-one dollars each per month, and for three enlisted men 
employed as above, at ten dollars per month, one thousan<l nine hun-
dred and sixty-three dollars and sixty cents ....................... . 

TRANSPORTATION AND RECRUITING, MARINE CoRPS: To pay 
amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of trans­
portation and recruiting, being for the service of the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one hundred and twenty-one dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

CONTINGENT, MARINE CoRPS: For arnounts found due by the ac­
counting officers on account of contingent, being for the service of 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred ancl eighty-six, three hundred and 
ninety-nine dollars and seventy-seven cents ....................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting offi.cers on account 
of freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, seventy-two cents ............................ . 

NAVY MISCELLANEOUS. 

P.f\YMENT TO NEw ENGLAND TRANSPORTATION CoMPANY: To 
pay the claim of the New England Transportation Company of New 
Haven, Connecticut, for damages occasioned to a tender and barge 

$5,382.'13 

117.83 

1,257. 79 

5,384.03 

1,903.60 

, 
121.00 

399.77 

.72 



------- ----------------------------~---~ 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

belonging to said company by collision with the United States 
steamer Tallapoosa while passing through Hell Gate, July nineteenth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four, seventy-Bix dollars and fifty cents. 

PAYMENT TO WILLIAM H. BEARD, OWNER DREDGE-BOAT SAMP­
SON: To pay the claim of William H. Beard, of Brooklyn, New 
York, owner of the dredge-boat Sampson, for damages occasioned 
by the United States steamer Despatch in colliding with the Samp­
son while the latter was at anchor in the Wallabout, near the navy­
yard, New York, April fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one 
thousand three hundred and ninety-three dollars and seven cents ... 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to provide for the educa­
tion of feeble-minded children belonging to the District of Columbia, 
four hundred and nine dollars and fifty-seven cents .............. . 

PENSION BUILDING : To pay the Pittsburgh Bridge Company for 
iron plates added to the roof rafters of the main hall of the new 
building for the Pension Office, not included in the original design, 
three hundred and eighty-seven dollars .......................... . 

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB: For the support 
of the institution, including salaries and incidental expenses, and for 
books and illustrative apparatus, for general repairs and inlprove-
ments, two thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 

INDUSTRIAL CHRISTIAN Ho:ME: To aid The Industrial Christian 
Home Association of Utah in carrying on, under its articles of incor­
poration, the work of providing ern ployment and means of self-support 
for the dependent women who shall have renounced polygamy, and 
their children of tender age, forty thousand dollars; and the unex­
pended balance of the appropriation for aiding in the establislnnent 
of an Industrial Home in the Territory of Utah contained in the act 
of Congress approved August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, entitled ''An act making appropriations for sundry civil expenses 
of the Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, and for other purposes," shall be demned 
a part of this appropriation; and the board of control mentioned in 
Raid former appropriation shall a unit the expenditures under this ap-
propriation and report yearly to the Secretary of the Interior ...... . 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

TELEGRAPHING AND PURCHASE OF INDIAN SUPPLIES: To pay the 
expenses of purchasing goods and supplies for the Indian service, 
including rent of warehouse, and pay of necessary employees, adver­
tising at rates not exceeding regular commercial rates, inspection, 
and all other expenses connected therewith, including telegraphing, 
one thousand five hundred dollars ................................ . 

FULFILLING TREATY WITH CHOCTAWS: This amount of annuity 
money, lost to the Choctaw Nation by reason of a compromise made 
by the Secretary of the Treasury with the sureties on the bond of 
Lucien N. Robinson, deceased, late superintendent of Indian affairs, 
under the provisions of section thirty-four hundred and sixty-nine, 
Revised Statutes, as per letter of the Second Auditor dated March 
twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, two hundred and 
nineteen dollars and eighty-three cents ........................... . 

FULFILLING TREATY WITH SEMINOLES: This amount of annuity 
money, lost to the Seminole Nation by reason of a compromise made 
by the Secretary of the Treasury with the sureties on the bond of 
Lucien N. Robinson, deceased, late superintendent of Indian affairs, 
under the provisions of section thirty-four hundred and sixty-nine, 
Revised Statutes, as per letter of the Second Auditor dated March 

221 

$76.50 

1,393.07 

409.57 

387.00 

2,500.00 

40,000.00 

1,500.00 

219.8.1 



222 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one thousand three 
hundred and four dollars and ten cents ........................... . 

FULFILLING TREATY WITH CREEKS: This amount of annuity 
money, lost to the Creek Nation by reason of a compromise made 
by the Secretary of the Treasury with the sureties on the bond of 
Lucien N. Robinson, deceased, late superintendent of Indian affairs, 
under the provisions of section thirty-four hundred and sixty-nine, 
Revised Statutes, as per letter of the Second Auditor dated March 
twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, also letter of G. W. 
Stidham, special Creek delegate, dated December first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six, two thousand eight hundred and sixty-five dol-
lars and seventy-seven cents ...... . .............................. . 

PosT-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

For rent of premises now occupied by the Washington City post-
office, five thousand dollars ...................................... . 

MAIL DEPREDATIONS AND POST-OFFICE INSPECTORS : For fees to 
United States marshals, attorneys, and the necessary incidental ex­
penses connected therewith, one thousand one hundred and four 
dollars and fifty cents, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six .......................................... . 

SHIP, STEAMBOAT, AND WAY LETTERS : For amount expended by 
postmasters in excess of appropriation, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, fifty dollars and eighty-
three cents ...................................................... . 

To pay the clailn of the Missouri, Kansas and Texas Railroad 
Company, certified in House Executive Document Number Seventy, 
first session Forty-ninth Congress, five thousand and eighty-three 
dollars and twelve cents ......... : ............................... . 

For manufacture of adhesive postage and special delivery stamps, 
six thousand eight hundred and eighty-four dollars and forty-five 
cents ........................................................... . 

For manufacture of stamped envelopes, newspaper wrappers, and 
letter sheets, sixty-five thousand two hundred and thirty-seven dol-
lars and seventy-eight cents ..................................... . 

For manufacture of registered package, tag, official, and dead­
letter envelopes, seventeen thousand eight hundred and thirteen dol-
lars and forty-nine cents ......................................... . 

The foregoing sums for the postal service shall be payable from the 
postal revenues.of the respective years to which they are properly 
chargeable. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

For law and miscellaneous books for the library of the Depart­
ment, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and · 
eighty-six, six dollars and fifty cents ............................. . 

JUDICIAL. 
\ 

]-,EES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS: For payment of district attorneys 
and their assistants, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, twenty-five thousand five .hundred and sixty-
eight dollars and eighty-one cents ............................... . 

FEES OF CLERKS: For fees of clerks, United States courts, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, eight 
thousand four hundred and sixty-five dollars and eighty-seven cents. 

For fees of clerks, United States courts, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two thousand seven 
hundred dollars and ninety-seven cents ............................ · 

For fees of commissioners and justices of the peace acting as com­
missioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, one thousand two hundred dollars ................ . 

$1,304.10 

2,865. 77 

5,000.00 

1,104.50 

50.83 

5,083.12 

6,884.45 

65,237.78 

17,813.49 

6. 50 

25,568.81 

8,465.87 

2, 700.97 

1,200.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FEES OF JURORS: For fees of jurors, United States courts, fifty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For fees of jurors, United States courts, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, fifteen thousand dollars .. 

FEES OF WITNESSES: For fees of witnesses, United States courts, 
two hundred thousand dollars.· .................................. . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, fifty-two thousand 
one hundred and fifty dollars .................................... . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, sixteen thousand 
nine hundred and sixty-eight dollars and seventy-four cents ....... . 

SUPPORT OF PRISONERS: For support of prisoners, United States 
courts, forty thousand dollars .................................... . 

For support of prisoners, United States co_urts, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, eleven thousand 
seven hundred and forty dollars and sixty-eight cents ............ . 

RENT OF COURT-ROOMS: For rent of United States court-rooms, 
thirteen thousand five hundred dollars ........................... . 

For rent of United States court-rooms, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, eight thousand six hun-
dred and twenty-eight dollars and three cents ..................... . 

For rent of United States court-rooms, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, four hundred and sixty-
seven dollars and twenty cents ................................... . 

For 1niscellaneous expenses United States courts, being a deficiency 
. for the fiscal lear eighteen hundred and eighty-six, three thousand 
three hundre and sixty-one dollars and fifty-three cents .......... . 

EXPENSES OF TERRITORIAL COURTS IN UTAH: For expenses of 
Territorial courts in Utah, five thousand dollars .................. . 

For ex]Jenses of Territorial courts in Utah, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eightean hundred and eighty-six, nine thousand six 
hundred and ten dollars and ninety-four cents .................... . 

For expe.hses of Territorial courts in Utah, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, five hundred and 
seventy-five dollars and sixty-five cents .......................... . 

SALARIES, DISTRICT JUDGES : To pay the salary of the judge for 
the southern district of Alabama from date of qualification, January 
thirty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, at three thousand five hundred 
dollars per annum, one thousand four hundred and fifty-eight dol-
lars and thirty-two cents ........................................ . 

To pay the salary of the judge for the southern district of Califor­
nia from date of qualification, February fifth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
at four thousand dollars per annum, one thousand six hundred and 
eleven dollars and seven cents ................................... . 

SALARIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS: To pay the salary of the district 
attorney for the southern district of California from date of qualifi­
cation, April seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, at two hundred dollars 
per annum, forty-six dollars and sixty-nine cents ................. . 

SALARIES, DISTRICT MARSHALS: To pay the salary of the district 
marshal for the southern district of California from date of qualifi­
cation, February fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, at two hundred dol-
lars per annum, eighty dollars and fifty-three cents ............... . 

SUPPORT OF INSANE CONVICTS: To enable the Attorney-General 
to pay the States asylum for insane criminals at Auburn, New York, 
for the cc1re and support of United States convicts, seven hundred 
and two dollars ................................................. . 

223 

$50,000.00 

15,000.00 

200,000.00 

52,150.00 

16,968. 7-! 

40,009.00 

11, 7-!0.G8 

13,500.00 

8,628.03 

467.20 

3,361.53 

5,000.00 

9,610.0-! 

575.65 

1,458.32 

1,611.07 

46.69 

80.53 

702.00 



224 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SENATE. 

For horses and wagons, one thousand five hundred dollars ...... . 
For fuel, oil, and cotton-waste for heating department, two thou­

sand eight hundred and ninety-four dollars and twenty-seven cents. 
For furniture and repairs of furniture, three thousand two hun-

dreJ and forty-nine dollars and twenty-nine cents .................. . 
For packing boxes, forty-one dollars and eighty-three cents ..... . 
For folding speeches and pamphlets, six thousand seven hundred 

and seventy-eight dollars and thirty -three cents .................. . 
For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, three thousand nine 

hundred and sixty-two dollars and seventy cents ................. . 
To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay to Caroline W. Pike, 

widow of Austin F. Pike, late a Senator from the State of New 
Ha1npshire, deceased, the amount of compensation as a Senator from 
October, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to October, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-seven, five thousand dollars ...................... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay to MaryS. Logan, 
widow of John A. Logan, late a Senator from the State of Illinois, 
deceased, the amount of compensation as a Senator from December 
the twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-six to December 
the twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay W. R. Reynolds, 
for services as messenger of the Senate from J anum·y seventh to 
February third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, inclusive, at the 
rate of one thousancl four hundred and forty dollars per annum, the 
sum of one hundred and four dollars ............................. . 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay W. P. Brownlow for 
extra services in folding-room, two hundred and forty dollars ..... . 

To pay Thornton A. Jackson, laborer of Senate from February 
seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to March fourth, eight-
een hundred and eighty-seven, inclusive, fifty-two dollars ........ . 

That the Secretary of the Senate be, and he is hereby, authorizecl 
and directed to pay to William M. Olin the sum of one hundred and 
twenty-three dollars and thirty-three cents, being the amount of his 
compensation as clerk of the C01nmittee on Indian Affairs, withheld 
fron1 hi1n by reason of his holding the office of clerk of customs, from 
December sixteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, to January 
twenty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six; the smne to be paid 
out of any balance of the appropriation for salaries of officers, cler-ks, 
messengers, and others, Senate, for the fiscal year ending June thir­
tieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six. 

To enable tho Secretary of the Senate to pay George N. Stranahan 
for extra services on the Senate elevator from April first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, to March first, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, two hundred and fifty dollars .......................... · ... . 

For the purchase of the Edison electric-light plant, including 
dynamo base and frame, engine, belting, steam pipes and fittings, 
wiring, lamps, sockets chandeliers, drop-lights, shades, and all other 
appurtenances now and for some thirty months on trial in the Senate 
wing of the Capitol, including the cost of engineer prior to December 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, five thousand three hundred 
and fifty dollars; and the Architect of the Capitol is hereby authorized 
to expend the money appropriated by the act of August fourth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for an electric-light plant; and he 
shall report to the next Congress what, if any, will be the additional 
expense for fixtures, and so forth ................................ . 

For clerk of Senate Committee on Agriculture and Forestry (C. 
S. Wilbur) from the fourth day of March to the first day of July, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, seven hundred and eight dollars. 

For compensation to J. M. Coombs, for injuries received by the 

$1,500.00 

2,89±.27 

3,249.29 
41.83 

6,778.33 

3,962. 70 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

104.00 

240.00 

52.00 

250.00 

5,350.00 

708.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

breaking of the gearing of the freight elevator under the ::)idewalk 
of the Senate wing of the Capitol, two thousand five hundred dollars; 
said amount to be in full for all damages and for medical and all 
other expenses incurred and to be incurred by said Coombs on ac-
count of said injuries ............................................ . 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay one month's salary 
from April fifteenth to May fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, to R. A. Fennell, a messenger of the Senate, removed from office, 
as provided for by resolution of the Senate of August foul'th, eight­
een hundred and eighty-six, one hundred and twenty-three dollars 
and thirty-four cents ............................................ . 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

To pay the widow of the late Abraham Dowdney the amount of sal­
ary for the unexpired term of his service as a member of the Forty­
ninth Congress, one thousand one hundred and fifty-four dollars and 
seventeen cents ................................................. . 

To pay to the widow of the late John Arnot the amount of salary 
for the unexpired term of his service and for mileage as a member 
of the Forty-ninth Congress, one thousand five hundred and sixty-
two dollars and seven cents ...................................... . 

To pay to the widow of the late Lewis Beach the amount of salary 
for the unexpired term of his service and for mileage as a men1ber of 
the Forty-ninth Congress, two thousand nine hundred and thirty-
six dollars and seventeen cents ................................... . 

To pay to the widow of the late W. T. Price, the a1noun~ of salary 
for the unexpired term of service and for mileage as a member of 
the Forty-ninth Congress, one thousand six hundred and forty-eight 
dollars and ninety-three cents .................................... . 

To pay to Caroline Urban, OhriBtine Antz, and Julia Schuetze, 
sisters and heirs of the late Michael Hahn, the a1nount of salary for 
the unexpired term of his service as a member of the Forty-ninth 
Congress, four thousand nine hundred and seventy-four dollars and 
forty-one cents to be paid in equal parts to said sisters ............ . 

For allowance to members of the House of Representatives for 
stationery, six hundred and twenty-five dollars ................... . 

To pay A. W. Cochran for continuing and completing the index 
of claims reported to Congress by the Commissioners of Southern 
Claims under the act of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy­
one, and by the Court of Claims under the so-called " Bowman Act" 
of March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, at the rate of 
six dollars per day from the fourth of March, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, to the fourth of December, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, one thousand six hundrerl. and fifty dollars .......... . 

For allowance in full to the following contestants and coutestees 
in contested-election cases: To Charles H. Page, two thousand dol­
lars; to William A. Pirce, two thousand dollars; to G. W. Steele, 
one thousand dollars; in all, five thousand dollars ................ . 

To enable the Architect of the Capitol to place similar ventilating 
apparatus in the kitchen of the House restaurant to that now in use 
in the Senate restaurant, as authorized by the resolution of the House 
adopted January eleventh, eighteen hundred and eighty seven, eight 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 
. To pay Charles Holbrook for services as laborer from July first to 
August fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, seventy dollars ..... 

To pay R. T. Moses, for services rendered in the sealing-room dur­
ing the months of December and January of the second session, 
Forty-ninth Congress, one hundred and forty two dollars ......... . 

That the Clerk of the House be, and he hereby is, authorized to 
pay to the heirs of Edwin L. Jewell the salary provided for in the 

S. Mis. 212-15 

225 

$2,500.00 

123.34 

1,154.17 

1,562.07 

2,936.17 

1,G48. 93 

4,974.41 

625.00 

1,650.00 

5,000.00 

~00.00 

70.00 

142.00 



• 

226 APPROPRlATIONS, NEW OFFICE~, ETC. 

legislative, executive, and judicial appropriation act approved July 
thirty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for one assistant index 
clerk during the session and three months after its close, from De­
cember sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to January fifteenth, 
eightee·n hundred and eighty-seven. 

To enable the clerk, under resolution of the House, adopted J anu­
ary eighteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, to pay the funeral 
expenses of James Riley, who died while an employee 0f the House, 
during the Forty-seventh Congress, one hundred and twenty-one 
dollars and seventy-five cents .................................... . 

To pay Henry Neal the difference between the ~ay of a laborer and 
the pay of a messenger during the two sessjons of the Forty-ninth 
Congress, four hundred and fifty-one dollars and seventy cents ..... 

To pay 0. 0. Stealey, clerk to the Speaker, at the rate of one thou­
sand six hundred dollars per annum, from July first to December 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, six hundred. and sixty-six 
dollars .......................................................... . 

To pay Maurice Ruddlesden the difference between the pay of a 
laborer, at seven hundred and twenty dollars per annum, and that of 
a messenger, at the rate of three dollars and sixty cents per day, from 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to June thirtieth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-seven, five hundred and eighty-three dollars 
and forty cents .................................................. . 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 

That the sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, is hereby appropriated to pay twenty-five per ceutn1n 
in addition to the amount paid for day labor to the employees of the 
Governn1ent Printing Office, such as compositors, pressmen, stereo­
typers, laborers, press-feeders, Record folders, and engineers, who 
were exclusively employed on the night forces of the Government 
Printing Office during the second session of the Forty-ninth Con­
gress : Provided, That in estin1ating the said twenty-five per cent, 
credit shall be given the Government for whatever has already been 
paid, or is now being paid to said employees above the rates for day 
work ........................................................... . 

To pay the sum of seventy-one dollars and twenty~five cents each 
to J. A. Patterson, John T. Whitaker, W. E. Miller, and John Tal­
bert ; twenty-one dollars and seventy-five cents each to John A. 
Bayly and A.. M. Sprague; twenty-one dollars to R. W. Simmons ; 
six dollars and seventy-five cents each to Russell Barnes and A. R. 
Hilton; and four dollars and fifty cents to J. R. Francis, for services 
performed by them as employees of the Government Printing Office; 
in all, three hundred and sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents ....... . 

FOX AND WISCONSIN RIVERS IMPROVEMENT. 

For payment of judgments and awards recovered against the 
United States for flowage damages caused by the improvement of 
the Fox and Wisconsin Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin, and re­
ported to Congress by the Attorney-General in Senate Executive 
Document Ninety-four, Forty-ninth Congress, second session, as fol­
lows: 

John Glatz, one hundred twelve dollars and fifty cents; 
Andreas Haesly, four hundred and twenty-two dollars; 
Rufus Lane, two hundred dollars; 
R. C. Ernst, three hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
Mary Young, six hundred sixty-two dollars and sixty-six cents; 
E. B. Fisk, four hundred .fifty-eight dollars and thirty-three cents; 
William McLaren, five hundred thirty-six dollars and sixty-six 

cents; 

$121.75 

451.70 

666.00 

583.40 

10,000.00 

~G7.50 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Frederick N able, six hundred ninety-eight dollars; 
Henry Kuhn, four hundred and fifty dollars; 
Eliza A. Clark, three hundred and fifty dollars; 
Emily L. Stickney, three hundred dollars: 
Henry Kempf, two hundred and fifty dollars; 
John ·Kien, three hundred seventeen dollars and thirty -three cents; 
Robert Buckstaff, six hundred and fifty dollars; 
Charles Morgan, eight hundred five dollars and eighty-three cents; 
Caroline Mitchell, Nellie Mitchell, Mary Blackman, Alice Mitchell, 

and Emma Mitchell, heirs of Samuel Mitchell, deceased, three hun­
dred forty-one dollars and sixty-six cents; 

Sarah P. Locke, six hundred thirty-one dollars and sixty-six cents; 
T. A. Rogers, five hundred and eleven dollars; 
N. Naumer, five hundred eighty-two dollars and fifty cents; 
Nelson Allen, four hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents; 
William B. Knapp, six hundred ninety-one dollars and sixty-seven 

cents; 
John Gores, four hundred thirty-six dollars and sixty-six cents; 
G. A. Randall, two hundred and eighty dollars; 
Charles Kalbus, :five hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-six cents; 
F. C. Arnold, four hundred and seventy-five dollars; 
Balthazar Gallatine, four hundred twenty-six dollars and sixty-six 

cents; 
Charles Rohr, :five hundred ninety-one dollars and sixty-six cents; 
Carl 'Derber, four hundred dollars; 
George Rogers, two thousand four hundred and forty dollars; 
Commodore Rogers, one thousand four hundred and eighty dol-

lars; 
Martha E. Roberts, ·two thousand two hundred thirty-three dol­

lars and thirty-three cents; 
D. L. Libbey, two thousand one hundred ninety-six dollars and 

ninety-six cents; 
Henry C. Westphal, three hundred and fifty dollars; 
L. C. Porter, three hundred and ten dollars; 
John Ryf, one thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars; 
J. E. La Grange, one thousand two hundred and ninety dollars and 

sixty-six cents; • 
W. H. Ternouth, four hundred and seventy dollars; 
Pauline Schaffer, substituted for August Schaffer, ninety dollars; 
Frederick. Webber, seventy-five dollars; 
Fred. Malchow and John F. Brown, four hundred dollars; 
Ferdinand Flester, one hundred and fifty dollars; 
Ed. M. Brainerd, seven hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
August Beduhn, three hundred eleven dollars and sixty-six cents; 
P. C. Callup, four hundred and fifty dollars; 
Wilhelmine N affin, four hundred fifty-three dollars and thirty­

three cents; 
John R. Wheeler, four hundred forty-three dollars and thirty­

three cents· 
George M. F. Arnold, three hundred :fifty-eight dollars and thirty­

three cents; 
Hugh Gear, four hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty-three 

cents; 
Mary Dickinson, six hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
A. Ackermann, three hundred :fifteen dollars and twenty-five cents; 
Robert Jaenicke, four hundred sixty-two dollars and :fifty cents; 
A. Merton, :five hundred dollars; 
Regina Laescher, two hundred dollars; 
Lorenz Kenzel, one hundred and :fifty dollars; 
John Scheer, one hundred dollars; 
Robert Petzhold, five hundred anrl sixty dollars; 
Orson Angell, eight hundred and forty dollars; 

227 



--

228 • APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Charles E. Angell, two hundred and fifty dollars; 
Nelson Shepperd, Catharine Shepperd, and Walter Shepperd, by 

his guardian ad litem, Nelson Shepperd, three hundred dollars; 
Thomas Davis, six hundred and sixteen dollars and sixty-six ( ents; 
Theodore Grubbe, one thousand three hundred dollars; 
Francis Weyerhurst, four hundred dollars; 
Lucas M. Miller, five thousand three hundred and thirty-two dol-

lars; 
Frederick Malchow, one hundred and forty dollars; 
Ludwig Malchow, three hundred dollars; 
Gottlieb Doehmel, one thousand two hundred and ten dollars; 
Eric B. Sternan, six hundred and eighty-two dollars; 
Mahala Sturtevant, one thousand dollars; 
Charles Robinson, three hundred and forty-four dollars; 
Patrick Quilty, one hundred dollars; 
G. W. Washburn, nine hundred dollars; 
The Island Park Association and Gabe Bouck, one thousand one 

hundred forty-four dollars and seventy-two cents; 
Peter McCourt, three hundred and fifty dollars; 
August Porath, four hundred and eighty dollars; 
John Winchlag, two hundred and ten dollars; 
John Behrand, one hundred dollars; 
John Leonard, six hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
Mary E. Wright, one thousand three hundred dollars; 
William E. Mills, six hundred and sixty dollars; 
Ed. L. Matthewson, three thousand nine hundred and forty-five 

dollars; 
George W. Merritt, executor of the last will and t~stament of Eliza 

Merritt, deceased, seven hundred and eighty-four dollars; • 
Sedate D. Paddleford, two thousand four hundred dollars; 
John Strum, seven hundred and forty-five dollars; 
John Schroeder, seven hundred and forty-four dollars; 
Hansuma S. Bangs, as administratrix of the estate 0f Alexander 

Bangs, one thousand one hundred and forty dollars; 
A. S. Trow, seven hundred and fifty dollars; 
George Allanson, substituted for J. D. Harris, one hundred and 

sixty dollars; • 
Mary W. Stow, two thousand seven hundred sixty-four dollars and 

eighty cents; 
Benjamin F. Moore, four thousand five hundred forty-two dollars 

and sixty-one cents; 
Heman Hodgkin, two thousand eight hundred fifty-eight dollars 

and six cents; 
Ann White, seven hundred and forty-two dollars; 
Joseph Kinsman, four thousand nirie hundred sixty-three dollars 

and ninety seven cents; . 
D. D. Trelevan, surviving executor of last will and testament of 

T. J. Wood, deceased, one thousand four hundred and sixty-six dol­
lars and forty-nine cents; 

Richard B. Charles, nine hundred and sixty dollars; 
William R. Tallmadge, as executor of the last will and testament 

of William R. Tallmadge and Sarah J. Tallmadge, deceased, three 
hundred and twenty dollars; 

Gustavus A. Bensom, and Henry A. Geisse, trustees of the estate 
of F. William Geisse, five hundred and twenty-four dollars; 

James Whitton, six hundred and eighty-two dollars; 
Dennis Ryan, three hundred and eighteen dollars; 
Nicholas Krebsbach, four hundred seventeen dollars and ninety 

. cents; 
Peter Krebsbach, four hundred seventeen dollars and ninety cents; 
Mirton F. Mosher, as administrator of the estate of Jeremiah 

Mosher, deceased, one thousand four hundred seventy-seven dollars 
and fifty-two cents; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

L. H. Bishop, Luke W. Bishop, Lucerne Bishop, Lucretia Bishop, 
Louisa M. Bishop, and Lafayette Bishop, eight hundred and fifty­
seven dollars; 

James A. Fisher, one thousand two hundred and sixty dollars and 
thirty-three cents; 

Ezra Peebles, six hundred four dollars and forty-five cents; 
J. C. Robbins, seven hundred sixty-nine dollars and fifty-five cents; 
Cynthia B. Ripley, two hundred thirty-two' dollars and twelve 

cents; 
Isaiah Rifenbach, one thousand one hundred forty-nine dollars 

and eighty-two cents; 
Valentine Mingel, one thousand four hundred sixty-five dollars 

and eighty-eight cents; 
Alexander W. Stow, and Randall A. Stow, three thousand dollars; 
Marcellus Ayers, one hundred and fifty dollars; 
Harvey D. Saint John, six hundred <iollars; 
Theodore Herling, three hundred dollars; 
Antoinette Herling, seventy-five dollars; 
W. H. Miller, as administrator of the estate of William Miller, 

deceased, and I. Newton Miller, three thousand three hundred seventy­
nine dollars and twenty cents; 

JohnS. McDonald, six hundred and forty dollars; · 
Ralph 0. Fox and Edward McCaffrey, one hundred seven dollars 

and twenty cents; 
James Rockafellow, one hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty­

eight cents; 
Catherine Stillwell, four hundred thirty-nine dollars and forty-five 

cents; 
Francis E. Aldrich, one hundred twenty dollars and seventy cents; 
George Ennis and Samuel Ennis, six hundred dollars; 
Martha J. Rundell, seventy-three dollars and twenty cents; 
Joseph Yates, three hundred dollars; 
R. S. Harrington, one hundred and tw nty-five dollars; 
Henry B. Basing, fifty dollars; in all, one hundred thousand, twenty-

four dollars and fifty-three cents ................................. . 
Provirlecl, That hereafter the United States Government shall not 

be held liable for damages heretofore or now caused by the overflow 
of the lands or other property of any person in the prosecution or 
maintenance by the United States Government of any of the works 
of improvement of the Fox and Wisconsin Rivers, in the State of 
Wisconsin, unless the action or proceeding to ascertain and determine 
the an1ount for which compensation is uow legally owing for the 
dmnages occasioned by such overflow, and as contemplated by the act 
of Congress approved March third, eighteen hundred and seventy­
five, entitled "An act to aid in the i1nprovement of the Fox and 
Wisconsin Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin," shall have been or 
shall be co1n1nenced as provided in said act, and the acts an1endatory. 
thereof, prior to the pass-age of this act, and all claims and causes of 
action now existing upon which no proceeding has been already or 
shall be taken within the time last specified to enforce the sa1ne shall 
be forever barred. And the said act approved March third, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-five be, and the same is hereby, repealed, but 
no action or proceeding which shall be pending shall be in any way 
affected by this repeal: Prm•ided, ho1Pever, That all appeals on the 
part of the United States to the courts frmn the awards and deter­
minations of any such commission shall}n·oceecl in the same manner 
as though said act had not been repeale< . 

To pay a1nount of judgment in favor of Charles Sweany for flow­
age damages caused by the improveinent of the Fox and Wisconsin 
Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin, certifiAd by the Attorney-General 
in House Executive Docuinent Nu1nber Two hundred and seven, 
Forty-ninth Congress, first session, one thousand, sixty-seven dollars 

229 

$100,024.53 



230 APPROPRI.ATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and nine cents, being in addition to the sum of one hundred four­
teen dollars and sixty-five cents appropriated for costs on appeal 
to the superior court in the deficiency appropriation act approved 
August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six ............... , .. . 

To pay the amounts due the several commissioners to ascertain 
flowage damages caused by the improvement of the Fox and Wis­
consin Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin, as follows: 

To Commissioner J. V. Swetting, one thousand one hundred seventy­
three dollars and twenty-five cents; 

To Commissioner J. C. Burdick, one thousand four hundred forty 
dollars and ninety-five cents; 

To Commissioner J. C. Thompson, eight hundred eighty-two dol­
lars and sixty cents; 

To C01nmissioner G. H. Buckstaff, three hundred thirty-two dol­
lars; 

To Commissioner E. M. Wadsworth, two hundred fifty-five dol­
lars and fifteen cents; 

To Com.missioner G. H. Read, three hundred fifty-seven dollars 
and thirty cents; 

To Commissioner J. C. Burdick, one thousand .five hundred and 
sixty-four dollars; 

To Commissioner J. V. Swetting, one thousand five hundred and 
sixty-four dollars; 

To Commissioner B. L. Cornish, one thousand four hundred and 
eighty-five dollars; 

To Commissioner G. H. Buckstaff, one thousand four hundred and 
eighty-five dollars; 

In all, ten thousand five hundred and thirty-nine dollars and eighty-
five cents ....................................................... . 

That so much of the act approved August fourth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six, making appropriations to supply deficiencies in 
the appropriations for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
six and for prior years, and for other purposes, as appropriates twenty­
two thousand two hundred and eighty-seven dollars and six cents to 
pay the unappealed judgment and award of Augusta G. Ruggles, 
recovered against the United States, and reported by the Attorney­
General in Executive Document Number Two hundred and seven, 

·Forty-ninth Congress, first session, be, and the same is hereby, so 
amended as to appropriate only the sum of twenty thousand two 
hundred and eighty-seven dollars and six cents. 

JUDGMENTS COURT OF CLAIMS. 

For payment of judgments of the Court of Claims, as follows: 
William Wicks, seventy-one dollars and seventy-nine cents; 
The Board of Field Officers of the Fourth Brigade of South Caro­

lina Volunteer $tate troops, ten thousand three hundred and sixteen 
dollars; 

David C. Gist, three hundred and fourteen dollars; 
William F. Craig, ninety-three dollars; 
George W. Davidson, two hundred and three dollars; 
Delafield DuBois, two hundred and sixty-nine dollars; 
Duane W. Felshaw, ninety-five dollars; 
RobertS. Friend, one thousand and sixty-nine dollars; 
Alexander B. Groves, one hundred and ninety dollars; 
William J. Gaudin, three hundred and thirty-four ·dollars; 
Ralph L. Goodrich, nine hundred and fifty-one dollars; 
Thomas H. Butler, ninety-three dollars; 
Lewis T. Baxter, one hundred and fifty-one dollars; 
James M. Brown, two hundred and twelve dollars; 
John W. Bennett, fifty dollars; 
John R. Haskins, five hundred and ninety-seven dollars; 

$1,067.09 

10,539.85 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Dwight G. Hull, one hundred and thirty-six dollars; 
Elijah F. Hall, seventeen dollars; 
Jmnes S. Harvie, one hundred and thirty-one dollars; 
Jacob Johnson, forty -one dollars; 
Charles C. Morrow, fifty-one dollars; 
Charles Martindale, one hundred and eighty-five dollars; 
Leroy Neale, one hundred and twenty-eight dollars; · 
Howard D. Spencer, one hundred and twenty-three dollars; 
Ezra T. Sprague, twenty-nine dollars; 
Ada1n C. Scott, forty-seven dollars; 
George J. Thompson, one hundred and forty-nine dollars; 
Jonathan C. Tipton, three hundred and fifteen dollars; 
Harvey S. Thompson, three hundred and thirty-four dollars; 
William J. Ware, one hundred and fifty-seven dollars; 
Frank J. Washabaugh, one hundred and sixty-three dollars; 
M. E. Hutchinson, nine hutHlred aml twenty-five dollars; 
James B. Harper, ninety-four dollars; . 
John W. Green, three hundred and fifty-one dollars; 
Joseph D. Husbands, one hundred and fifteen dollars; 
0. D. Laird, sixty dollars; 
J an1es P. Rader. six hundred and forty-eight dollars; 
John F. Burrow, thirty-five dollars; 
Henry C. Cowles, sixty-seven dollars; 
Clayton C. Herr, eighteen dollars; 
George P. Waldron, one hundred and fifty-one dollars; 
Samuel Ellison, eighty-seven dollars; 
Joseph D. Husbands, five hundred and fifteen dollars; 
A. Winslow, one hundred and sixty-six dollars; 
William J. Folsom, two hundred and seventeen dollars; 
James W. Wart man, one hundred and sixty -six dollars; 
Thomas B. Ford, one hundred and fourteen dollars; 
Frank W. Fant, one hundred and twenty-three dollars; 
Willia1n G. Bogle, one hundred and one dollars; 
Thomas L. Edelen, three hundred and forty dollars; 
Ja1nes H. Rose, three hundred and fifteen dollars; 
Elbert Wallace, three hundred and seventy-nine dollars; 
William Muirheid, four hundred and two dollars; 
Samuel Bell, four hundred and sixty dollars; 
D. D. Davies, nine hundred and sixty dollars; 
James H. Tinsley, six hundred and thirty-one dollars; 
Jarnes D. Stevenson, forty dollars; 
Abner Hazeltine, one hundred and fifty dollars; 
Joseph W. Dimmick, one hundred and forty dollars; 
\Villiam J. Gayer, three hundred and eighty-three dollars; 
John T. Green, four hundred and twenty-eight dollars; 
Willia1n D. McKinstry, fifty-two dollars; 
John Q. Tufts, one hundred and thirteen dollars; 
James D. Stevenson, one hundred and thirty-six dollars; 
James C. Anderson, two hundred and twenty-three dollars; 
George Paschal, two hundred and sixty-five dollars; 
A. T. Summey, one hundred and ninety-one dollars; 
Anthony Sambola, two hundred and thirty-one dollars; 
Fay Hempstead, two hundred and fourteen dollars; 
John E. Pound, six hundred and fifteen dollars; 
A. J. Northrop, three hundred and nineteen dollars; 
Johnson T. Platt, one hundred and forty dollars; 
W. G. B. Morris, five hundred and fifty-one dollars; 
James G. Harrison, ninety dollars; 
James G. Harrison, seventeen dollars; 
M. L. Rogers, administrator, four hundred and thirteen dollars; 
Alfred E. Buck, fifty-nine dollars; 
J. H. Finks, one hundred and fifty-seven dollars; 

231 



232 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

J. E. Johnson, four nundred and twenty-two dollars; 
Charles A. Marston, one hundred and six dollars; 
Alfred B. Getty, two hundred and ninety-seven dollars; 
Frank M. Hunter, two hundred and nine dollars; 
William N. Payne, two hundred and ten dollars; 
Gustav Hahn, two hundred dollars; 
William H. J\1:cGrew, one hundred and seventy-nine dollars; 
Lovell H. Webb, sixty-eight dollars· 
Samuel Baird, ninety dollars; 
J. M. Tinney, ninety dollars; 
Southard Hoffman, fifty dollars; 
Frank Hardin, one hundred and seven dollars; 
M. F. Caldwell, seventy-eight dollars; 
George C. Neill, four hundred and twenty -six dollars; 
William H. Hunter, five hundred and twenty-one dollars; 
John H. Wallace, nine hundred and fifty-five dollars; 
Hugh W. Harris, twenty-three dollars; 
J. E. Johnson, one hundred and sixty dollars; 
James P. Rader, one hundred and fifty dollars; 
Benjamin Gardner, four hundred and twenty dollars and thirty-

five cents; 
Charles P. Barrett, seven hundred and thirteen dollars; 
J. B. Frier, one hundred and sixty-six dollars; 
Henry T. Lee, one thousand four hundred and forty-four dollars; 
Samuel B. Crail, sixty-nine dollars; 
Adolphus D. Grimwood, seventy-nine dollars; 
John T. Davidson, two hundred and forty-three dollars; 
Julius H. Heyward, nine hundred and three dollars; 
To pay the judgment of the Court of Claims in favor of the Pa­

cific Railroad, eighty-five thousand three hundred and ninety-six 
dollars and twenty-four cents, being in addition to the su1n of forty­
four thousand eight hundred dollars and seventy-four cents, appro­
priated · by the act approved August fourth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, to pay a judgment in favor of said Pacific Railroad, which 
two sums shall be in full satisfaction of the judgment in favor of the 
Pacific Railroad reported to Congress in the House Executive Docu-
ment Number Twenty-nine, Fiftieth Congress, first session. . 

Joshua Bishop, eight hundred and sixteen dollars and fifty-eight 
cents, with interest at five per centum, from May sixth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six; 

F. M. Symonds, one thousand one hundred and twenty-two doJlars 
and twenty·-nine cents, with interest at five per centum, from May 
sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six; · 

Susanna E. Dunn, administratrix, two thousand two hundred and 
thirty-eight dollars and ten cents, with interest at five per centum, 
from May sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six; 

John V. Bouvier, seventy-four dollars and thirty-two cents; 
William M. Parks and Company, one thousand one hundred and 

ninety-eight dollars and sixty-nine cents; 
G. T. Bonner and Company, one thousand six hundred and thirty­

six dollars and forty-two cents; 
Vernam and Hoy, five hundred and fifty-three dollars and seventy­

three cents; 
E. P. Scott and Company, four hundred and fifty-eight dollars 

and thirty-three cents; 
Philip W. Schneider, four thousand five hundred dollars; 
W. L. Bryan, seventy-five dollars; 
John H. Wallace, two hundred and eighteen dollars; 
L. W. Billingsley, five hundred and thirty-eight dollars; 
Horace E. Andrews, three hundred and five dollars; 
B. W. Etheridge, eighty-six dollars; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES~ ETC. 

John McGowan, seven hundred ~nd sixty-one dollars and fifty-five 
cents; 

William A.. Morgan, nine hundred and sixty-four dollars; 
Joseph E. Jones, seven hundred dollars; · 
George R. Durand, four hundred and forty-five dollars and ninety­

eight cents; 
James M. Forsyth, seven hundred and thirty-nine dollars and 

eight cents; 
George B. Livingston, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and 

seventy cents; 
William W. Rhodes, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and sev­

enty cents; 
Henry R. Baker, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventy 

cents; 
David G. McRitchie, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and sev­

enty cents; 
William H. Webb, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventy 

cents; 
Samuel Belden, five hundred and seventy-three dollars and twenty­

six cents; 
Zera L. Tanner, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventy 

cents; 
William P. Randall, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and sev­

enty cents; 
Edward T. Strong, six hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventy 

cents; 
M. H. Crawford, eighty-nine dollars and ninety-five cents; 
John L. Neilson, one hundred and seventy-four dollars and thirty-

six cents; 
John Lowe, four hundred and sixty dollars and fifty-two cents; 
F. M. Dear borne, four hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty cents; 
James M. Flint, five hundred dollars; 
Charles H. Rockwell, six hundred and ninety-one dollars and sixty 

cents; 
John R. Musick, ninety dollars; 
Harry R. Probasco, two hundred and ten dollars; 
Joseph P. Shaw, sixty-six dollars; 
Charles F. Hill, two hundred and three dollars; 
Jacob C. Harper, two hundred and ninety-two dollars; 
John Mefford, two hundred and ninety-eight dollars; 
N annie T. Bondurant, executrix, two hundred and twelve dollars; 
Frank D. Mead, ninety-one dollars; 
McLain Jones, two thousand one hundred and nine dollars; 
Frederick W. Perkins, six hundred and eleven dollars; 
James L. Strain, seventy-nine dollars; 
Frederick E. Smith, seventy dollars; 
Jose_ph M. Stafford, one hundred and thirty-nine dollars; 
William N. Hayward, one hundred and thirty-five dollars; 
Thomas G. Henderson, one hundred and sixty-nine dollars; 
William B. Tinsley, ~ixty dollars; 
William W. Stoops, fifty-one dollars; 
James W. Lacy, fifty-eight dollars; 
John H. Stevenson, four thousand two hundred and sixty-six dol-

lars and ten cents; 
John C. Wood, fifty-tvo dollars; 
John W. Shook, six hundred and thirty-eight dollars; 
H. Cabaniss, two hundred and sixty-four dollars; 
M. A.. Lewis, one hundred and sixty-two dollars; 
R. A.. Donnelly, three hundred and forty dollars; 
William W. Burnett, sixteen dollars; 
James Denton, forty-eight dollars; 

233 



234 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

James Parks, seventy-four dollars; 
Daniel Gunn, eighty-five dollars; 
C. B. Coatney, one hundred and ten dollars; 
Richard Kennedy, one hundred and sixty-eight dollars; 
James Nash, eight hundred and sixty-nine dollars and twenty­

seven cents; 
William A. Cooper, one thousand one hundred and two dollars and 

seventeen cents; 
Thomas S. Collier, one thousand one hundred and two dollars and 

seventy-eight cents; 
Thomas Bennett, one thousand five hundred and sixty-four dollars 

and thirty-two cents; 
Thomas P. Venable, nine hundred and fifty-four dollars and forty­

nine cents; 
William Jones, one thousand two hundred and thirty dollars and 

thirty-one cents; 
Joseph Swift, one thousand three hundred and seventy-four dollars 

and sixteen cents; 
Margaret Harding, administratrix of J. Harding, one thousand 

one hundred and twenty-five dollars and twenty-five cents; 
Andrew Harman, eighty-nine dollars and fifty cents; 
James Hayes, one thousand one hundred and fifty-one dollars and 

twenty-four cents; 
Lizzie E. Simpson, administratrix of Andrew Milne, one thousand 

two hundred and eighty-six dollars and thirty-six cents; 
Elisha J. Beacham, one thousand and fifty-two dollars and fifty­

five cents; 
Henry Ann Stuart, administratrix of Charles Stuart, one thousand 

one hundred and thirty-one dollars and eighty-six cents; 
John L. Davis, one hundred and thirty-seven dollars and eighty-

three cents; · 
Warren Barnard, eight hundred and ninety-three dollars and 

seventy-seven cents; . 
Warren Kidder and Company, thirty-nine dollars and five cents; 
William and John O'Brien, four thousand three hundred and fifty­

two dollars and twenty-one cents; 
H. G. Marquand, one thousand four hundred and forty dollars 

and fifty-seven cents; 
Morgan, Keene and Company, one hundred and sixty-seven dol­

lars and forty-nine cents; 
Grant and Son, eight hundred and forty-one dollars and forty-one 

cents; 
Grant and Company, ninety-four dollars and sixty-one cents; 
Junius W. Branham, two hundred and twenty-eight dollars; 
Samuel C. Dunlap, one thousand one hundred and forty-five dol-

lars; 
J. W. McMath, one hundred and seventy-one dollars; 
John C. Brittain, six hundred sixty-eight dollars; 
Leland Brothers and Company, one hundred and sixty-five dollars 

and forty-two cents; 
Samuel M. Hilterbrand, sixty-nine dollars and twenty cents; 
Harvey D. Wilson, one hundred dollars; in all, one hundred and 

eighty-four thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight dollars and 
sixteen cents: Provided, That none of the judgm.ents herein provided 
for shall be paid until the right of appeal shall have expired ...... . 

SEc. 2. That for the payment of a portion of the claims certified to 
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted 
or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five 
of the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 

$184, 788. 16 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES. ETC. 

prior years, and which have been c~rtified to Congress under section 
two of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as 
fully set forth in House Executive Document Number Nineteen, 
Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated, as follows: 

CLAIMs ALLOWED BY THE FIRST CoMPTROLLER. 

STATE DEPARTMENT. 

FoREIGN INTERCOURSE: For salaries Consular Service, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four and prior years, one hundred and ten dol-
lars and sixty-five cents .......................................... . 

For contingent expenses United States consulates, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four and prior years, two hundred and eighty dollars 
and ninetv-five cents ............................................. . 

For rellef and protection of American seamen, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, four hundred and twenty-three dol-
lars and sixty-two cents .......................... ' ............... . 

For loss on bills of exchange, diplomatic service, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, thirty-seven dollars and forty-three 
cents ........................................................... . 

For running and marking the boundary-line between the United 
States and Mexico (act August twelfth, eighteen hundred and forty-
eight), seventy-seven dollars and seventy-six cents ................ . 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

INTERNAL REVENUE: For salaries and expenses of collectors of in­
ternal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, 
four thousand sixty-eight dollars and thirty cents ................ . 

For salaries and expenses of agents and subordinate officers of 
internal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, 
three hundred and twenty-one dollars and forty-five cents ......... . 

For expenses of assessing and collecting internal revenue, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-five and prior years, two hundred and eight 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For refunding moneys erroneously received and covered into the 
Treasury prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, nine 
hundred and seventy dollars and fifteen cents . . ................... . 

For refunding taxes illegally collected prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four, two hundred and thirty-seven dollars and 

fifi7;~%,~~b;~k ~~ ~ti1i~ ~~P~~t~a (~~t :M~~~b: fi~~t; ~igb.t~~~·:h~~<i~~ci 
and seventy-nine), nine hundred dollars .......................... . 

For refunding taxes illegally collected prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-three, fourteen thousandonehundredand twenty­
eight dollars and sixty-two cents: "Provided, That if it appear by 
legal proof, to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the Treasury, that 
anf of the corporations. named in said Executive document as paying 
said tax, never deducted or withheld the same from the alien holders 
of such stock or bonds and that the same is not due to said aliens, 
payrnent may be made to the corporation" ....................... . 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

For propagation of food-fishes, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
and prior years, four dollars and thirty cents ..................... . 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. · 

For miscellaneous expenses, Hydrographic Office, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four and prior years, one thousand four hundred 
and thirty .. four dollars and ninety-seven cents .................... . 

235 

$110.65 

280. !)5 

37.43 

77.76 

4,068.30 

321.45 

208.00 

970.15 

237.5!) 

900.00 

14,128.62 

4.30 

1,434.97 



236 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four and prior years, one hundred and thirty-
three dollars and ten cents ....................................... . 

For expenses of the Eighth Census, one hundred and twenty-eight 
dollars and forty-five cents ....................................... . 

PUBLIC LAND SERVICE: For salaries and commissions of registers 
and receivers, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, 
two thousand eight hundred and fifty-one dollars and twenty cents .. 

For contingent expenses of land offices, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, eighty two dollars and thirty-one cents .. 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, sixty cents .......................... . 

For depredations on public timber, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prior years, one· hundred and thirty-four dollars and ninety-
five cents .......................................... ......... . .... . 

For surveying the public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, one hundred dollars ............................. . 

For Geological Survey, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
prior years, to pay the claims numbered two hundred and fifty-three 
thousand two hundred and thirty-nine and two hundred and fifty 
thousand six hundred and sixty-six, certified in said Executive Doc­
ument Number Nineteen, thirty-six dollars and forty-six cents ..... 

For reimbursem.ent to receivers of public 1noneys for excess of de-
posits, nine hundren and ninety-three dollars and three cents ...... . 

For expenses of inspectors, General Land Office, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, fifteen dollars ................... . 

For five, three and two per centum fund to States, prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, seven thousand nine hun-
dred and forty-eight dollars and fifteen cents ..................... . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

JUDICIAL EXPENSES: For fees and expenses of marshals, United 
States courts, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, 
seven hundred and eight.y-six dollars and thirty cents ............. . 

For fees of district attorneys, United States courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty four and prior years, one hundred and seventy-five 
dollars and sixty cents ........................................... . 

For fees of clerks, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, thirty-eight dollars .................. . 

For fees of com1nissioners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, one hundred and thirty-one dollars 
and eighty -five cents ............................................ . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, ninety-eight dollars and eighty cents .. 

For fees of jurors, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, eighty dollars and twenty cents ...... . 

For support of prisoners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, two hundred and sixty three dollars .. 

For miscellaneous expenses, United Stat.es courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four and prior years, two thousand and twenty-one 
dollars and fifty cents ........................................... . 

For expenses of United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-nine and prior years~ forty-four dollars ................... . 

For salaries, district marshals, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, thirty -one dollars and eighty -eight cents ......... . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY FIRST AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS. 

For expenses of collecting the revenue from customs prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, seventy-three thousand two 
hundred and twenty-six dollars and seventy-two cents ............ . 

$133.10 

128.45 

2,851.20 

82.31 

.60 

134.95 

100.00 

36.46 

993.03 

15.00 

7,948.15 

786.30 

175.60 

38.00 

131.85 

98.80 

80.~0 

263.00 

2,021.50 

44.00 

31.88 

73,226.72 



.APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For fuel, lights, and water for public buildings, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, sixty-seven dollars ............... . 

For lighting and buoying Mississippi, Missouri, and Ohio Rivers, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, thirty dollars ... 

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four and prior years, two dollars and fifty cents .. 

For salaries keepers of light-houses, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prior years, one hundred and seventy-six dollars and sixty-
seveil cents ...................................................... . 

For relief of William J. Smith, late surveyor of customs, Memphis, 
Tennessee, two thousand and four dollars and ninety -nine cents .... 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR AND 
SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two and three years' volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, two hundred and fifty-one thousand 
two hundred and fifty-two dollars and eighty-two cents ........... . 

For pay of volunteers (Mexican war), eighteen hundred and seventy-
one and prior years, ten dollars and seventy-two cents ............ . 

For pay, and so forth, of the .Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prior years, fourteen thousand and fifty-two dollars and 
thirty-seven cents ............................................... . 

For bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-one and prior years. two hundred and eighty­
three thousand nine hundred and fifty-six dollars and fifty-six cents .. 

For bounty act July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
six, eighteen hundred and eighty and prior years, fifty-one thousand 
two hundred and eighteen dollars and fifty -six cents .............. . 

For expenses of recruiting, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
prior years, seven dollars and seventy-five cents .................. . 

For medical and hospital department, eighteen hundred and eighty-
four and prior years, sixty-seven dollars............. . ........... . 

For traveling expenses of First Michigan Cavalry prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, three hundred and sixty-five 
dollars and eighty-two cents ..................................... . 

For traveling expenses of California and Nevada Volunteers prior 
to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, forty-nine dollars 
and forty-seven cents ............................................ . 

For contingencies of the .Army, eighteen hundred and eighty -four 
and prior years, forty-nine dollars and ten cents .................. . 

For collecting, drilling, and organizing volunteers, eighteen hun­
dred and seventy-one and prior years, thirty-nine dollars and fifty 
cents ........................................................... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT (INDIAN) CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND 
AUDITOR AND SECOND . COMPTROLLER. 

For contingencies of the Indian Department, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, for payment of the claim numbered 
nine thousand one hundred and forty-seven in said Executive Docu­
ment Number Nineteen, nine dollars and forty cents .....•........ 

For support of Klamaths and Modocs, eighteen hun .. dred and 
eighty-four and prior years, two hundred and sixty-nine dollars .... 

For twenty per centum additional compensation, prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, two hundred and seventy-
two dollars and eighty-three cents ............................... . 

For pay of Indian agents, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
prior years, three dollars and one cent ............................ . 

For incidental expenses of Indian service in Oregon, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-four and prior years, five hundred dollars ........ . 

For support of Indian schools, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, four dollars ...................................••. 

237 

$67.00 

30.00 

2.50 

176.67 

2,004.99 

251,252.82 

10.72 

14,052.37 

283,95G.5G 

51,218. 5G 

7. 75 

67.00 

365.82 

49.47 

49.10 

39.50 

9.40 

269.00 

272.83 

3.01 

500.00 

4.00 



238 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For support of Crows, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior 
years, one thousand one hundred and fifty-five dollars ............ . 

For trans12ortation of Indian supplies, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prwr years, except the claim numbered nine thousand six 
hundred and one in saidExecutiveDocumentNumber Nineteen, four 
thousand and seven dollars and forty-seven cents ................. . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THIRD AUDITOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For Army pensions, eighteen hundred and eighty four and prior 
years, three hundred and ninety-four dollars and eighty-three cents .. 

For fees of examining surgeons, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, thirty-nine dollars .............................. . 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For Signal Service, incidental expenses, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, two hundred and fifty-four dollars and eighty cents .... 

For Signal Service, incidental expenses, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, four hundred and one dollars and forty-
five cents ....................................................... . 

For Signal Service, transportation, eighteen hundred and eighty­
f<?ur and prior y~ars, tor the payment of the ~laims n:umbered eighty­
nine thousand SIX hundred and forty-four, mghty-nine thousand six 
hundred and forty-three, and eighty-nine thousand and thirty-three, 
in said Executive Document Number Nineteen, forty-two dollars and 
thirty-four cents ................................................ . 

For contingencies of fortifications, seven thousand three hundred 
and four dollars and. seven cents ...... . .......................... . 

For gun-boats on western rivers, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, twenty dollars and fifty-six cents ................ . 

For construction and operation of a line of telegraph on the frontier 
settlements of Texas prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-
four, fifteen cents ............................................... . 

For expenses of minute-men and volunteers in Pennsylvania, 
Maryland, and Ohio, fifty-four dollars and seventy-five cents ..... . 

For Rogue River Indian war prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four, one thousand three hundred and nine dollars and 
seventy-one cents ................................................ . 

For twenty per centum additional compensation prior to July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four, one hundred and fifty-nine dollars 
ancl sixty-six cents ............................................... . 

For pay, transportation, services, and supplies of Oregon and 
Washington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five, eighteen 
hundred and fifty-six, and eighteen hundred and seventy-one and 
prior years, one thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars and 
tvventy-nine cents ............................................ : . . . 

For refunding to States expenses incurred in raising volunteers, 
ninety-two thousand one hundred and fifty-six dollars and seventy-
two cents ....................................................... . 

For subsistence of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-four 
and prior years, three thousand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars 
and forty-three cents ........................................... . 

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four and prior years, except the claim numbered 
eighty-one thousand one hundred and two, in said Executive Docu­
ment Number Nineteen, one thousand three hundred and eighty-two 
dollars and thirty-one cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

$1,155.00 

4,007.47 

394.83 

39.00 

254.80 

401.45 

42.34 

7,304.07 

20.56 

.15 

54.75 

1,309. 71 

159.66 

1,395.29 

92,156.72 

3,257.43 

1,382.31 

, 



APPROPRIATiONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For incidental expenses, Quartermasters' Department, eighteen 
hu1idred and eighty-four and prior years, one thousand eight hun-
dred and fifty dollars and fifty-two cents ......................... . 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-four and prior years, except the claims of the Central 
Pacific Railroad Company, certified in said Executive Document 
Number Nineteen, twenty thousand and sixty-three dollars and 
seventy-five cents ............................................... . 

For fifty per centum of arrears of Army transportation due cer­
tain land-grantrailroads, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior 
years, six thousand five hundred and fifty-one dollars and eighty-
four cents ....................................................... . 

For barracks and quarters, eighteen hundred and eighty..:four and 
prior years, thirteen thousand nine hundred and seventy-seven dol-
lars and seventy-one cents ....................................... . 

For construction and repair of hospitals, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, three thousand one hundred and eighty-
four dollars and eighty-nine cents ................................ . 

For clothing, camp, and garrison equipage, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four and prior years, one thousand four hundred and fifty-
four dollars and sixty-three cents ................................ . 

For horses for cavalry and artillery, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prior years, three thousand nine hundred and sixty-four 
dollars and fifty-one cents ........................................ . 

For commutation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States and 
to soldiers on furlough prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, nineteen thousand five hundred and fifty-nine dollars 
and forty-four cents ............................................. . 

For horses and other property lost in the military service prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, one hundred and seven 
thousand six hundred and ninety-three dollars and seventy-two cents. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of the Navy prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, nine thousand seven hundred and ninety-two dollars 
and forty-three cents ............................................ . 

For pay, miscellaneous, eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
prior years, one hundred and forty-four dollars and ten cents ..... . 

For pay, Marine Corps, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, seventy-five dollars and sixty-two cents .............. . 

For extra pay, Pacific Squadron, act March third, eighteen hun­
dred and fifty-three, three hundred and thirty-nine dollars and ninety-
one cents ....................................................... . 

For equipment of vessels, Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, four hundred and 
sixty-three dollars and thirty cents ............................... . 

For contingent, Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four and prior years, three hundred and fifteen 
dollars and thirty-six cents ..................... , ................. . 

For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four and prior years, two thousand one 
hundred and forty-five dollars and eighty-four cents .............. . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four and prior years, two thousand and ninety-
five dollars and thirty-one cents .................................. . 

For Medical Department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, eight-
een hundred and eighty-four and prior years, five dollars ......... . 

For indemnity for lost clothing prior to July first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four, seven hundred and eighty-eight dollars and 
seventeen cents .................................................. . 

239 

$1,850.52 

20,063.75 

6,551. 84 

13,977.71 

3,18±.89 

1,454:.63 

3,96±.51 

19,559.-!4 

107,69~3. 72 

9, 792.43 

144.10 

75.62 

339.91 

463.30 

315.36 

2,145.84 

2,095. 31 

5.00 

788.17 



240 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For payment on account of clothing or bedding destroyed by order 
for sanitary purpo~es in pr:eventing the spread of contagious diseases, 
one hundred and mghty-n1ne dollars and five cents ................ . 

For bounty for the destruction of enemies' vessels prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, three hundred and ninety-
three dollars and thirty-four cents ................................ . 

For enlistment bounties to seamen, prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four, two thousand one hundred and forty-four 
dollars and fifty cents ............................................ . 

For the payment of claims for difference between actual expenses 
and mileage, allowed under the decision of the United States Supreme 
Court in the case of Graham versus United States, eighteen thousand 
seven hundred and sixty-nine dollars and twenty-three cents ...... . 

SEC. 3. That for the payment of a portion of the claims certified to 
be due by the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office Depart­
ment under appropriations, the balances of which have been ex­
hausted or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section 
five of the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, 
and under appropriations heretofore treated as pennanent, being for 
the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-four and 
prior years, and which have been certified to Congress under section 
two of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
as fully set forth in House Executive DocumentNu1nber Thirty-two, 
Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated as follows: 

For compensation of postmasters readjusted under act of March 
third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, payable from deficiency in 
postal revenues, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 
one hundred and sixty thousand two hundred and eighty-six dollars 
and five cents....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................ . 

For deficiency in postal revenues, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, except the claims designated as A 1, A 2, and 
A 3 and the claims numbered eight thousand six hundred and forty­
six and nine thousand four hundred and ninety-fivein said Executive 
Document Number Thirty-two, forty-nine thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-four dollars and seventy-nine cents ............... : ...... . 

Approved, February 1, 1888. 

Total, Deficiency act, 1887 and prior years ......... ,. ........ . 

$189.05 

393.34 

2,144.50 

18,769.23 

160,286.05 

49_.854. 79 

3,127,617.09 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 241 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION ACT, 1888 AND PRIOR YEARS. 

By the act making appropriations to supply deficiencies in the appropriations for the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and for prior years, and for other pur­
poses, approved, October 19, 1888. 

STA'£E DEPARTMENT. 

SALARIES FoREIGN MINISTERS: To pay amounts found due by the 
accounting officers on account of salaries of ministers, being a de­
ficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, five 
thousand six hundred and sixty-one dollars and four cents ........ . 

SALARIES, CHARGES D'AFFAIRES AD INTERIM: To pay am.ounts 
found due by the accounting officers on account of salaries of charges 
d'affaires ad interim and diplomatic officers abroad, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two thousand 
and fifty-three dollars and twenty-nine cents ................... . . . 

SALARIES, CoNSULAR OFFICERS NOT CITIZENS: To pay amounts 
found due by the accounting officers on account of salaries of con­
sular officers not citizens. being a deficiency for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred and eighty-six, two thousand five hundred and ninety-
seven dollars and twenty-two cents ............................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of salaries of consular officers not citizens, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two thousand eight 
hundred and sixty-seven dollars and forty cents ...... , ...... · ...... . 

To pay the balance of compensation due A. B. Keiin. vice-consul­
general at Teheran, while in charge of the consulate-general of the 
United States at that place from June tenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, to November twenty-first, eighteen hundred and eight.y­
six, being deficiencies on account of the fiscal years eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as follows: 
For the fiscal year eighteen hundred alH1 eighty-six, two hundred and 
thirty dollars and seventy-seven cents; for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, one thousand five hundred and sixty-five 
dollars and twenty-four cents .................................... . 

CoNTINGENT ExPENSES UNITED STATES CoNSULATES: To pay 
amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of contin­
gent expenses of United States consulates. being· a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, five hundred and nine-
teen dollars and forty -four cents. . . . . . .......................... . 

SALARIES, CoNSULAR SERVICE: To pa.y amounts found due by the 
accounting officers of the Treasury on account of salaries, consular 
service, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, six hundred and fifty dollars ............ · ........... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
salaries, consular service, being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, two thousand five hundred and twenty-two 
dollars and fifty-three cents......... . . . . . . ...................... . 

ALLOWANCE FOR CLERKS AT CoNSULATES: To reimburse Robert 
J. Stevens, United States consul at Victoria, British Columbia, for 
amount paid for clerk hire at that consulate from May first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty four, to March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, four hundred dollars .................................. . 

Loss ON BILLS OF ExcHANGE, CoNSULAR SERVICE: To pay amounts 
found due by the accounting officers on account of loss on bills of 
exchange, consular service, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one thousand three hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars and fifty-seven cents ......................... . 

S. Mis. 212-16 

$5,()61.04 

2,053.29 

2,597.22 

2.867.40 

1, 796.01 

519.44 

650.00 

2,522.53 

400.00 

1,387.57 



242 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FRENCH SPOLIATION CLAIMS: For procuring additional evidence 
relative to the French spoliation claims, one thousand dollars ..... . 

STANDARD WEIGHTS AND MEASURES: To enable the Secretary of 
State to meet the proportionate part which the. United States is asked 
to bear of the deficit in the revenues provided for the first period of 
the International Bureau of Weights and Measures established under 
the Convention of May twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, . 
two thousand one hundred and thirty dollars and thirty-three cents. 

To pay, out of humane consideration and without reference to the 
question of liability therefor, the sum of two hundred and seventy­
six thousand six hundred and nineteen dollars and seventy-five cents 
to the Chinese Government as full indemnity for all losses and in­
juries sustained by Chinese subjects within the United States at the 
hands of residents thereof ....................................... . 

ExPENSES OF INTERNATIONAL MoNETARY CoNFERENCES: To pay 
S. Dana Horton for additional services as delegate of the United 
States to the International Monetary Conference, of eighteen hun­
dred and seventy-eight, and secretary to the Commission in and about 
the preparation of the document of said conference, known as Senate 
Executive Document Number Fifty-eight, Forty-fifth Congress, third 
session, and for additional services as delegate and secretary to the 
Monetary Conference of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, in and 
about the preparation of reports of said conference, and for services 
in said year relating to the proposed Monetary Conference of eighteen 
hundred and eighty-two, six thousand dollars .................... . 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

That the act approved February twenty-third, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, entitled "An act to amend an ad to prohibit the 
importation and immigration of foreigners and aliens under con­
tract or agreement to perform labor in the United States, its Terri­
tories, and the District of Columbia," be, and the smne is hereby, 
so amended as to authorize the Secretary of the Treasury, in case he 
shall be satisfied that an ilnmigrant has been allowed to land con­
trary to the prohibition of that law, to cause such im1nigrant within 
the period of one year after landing or entry, to be taken into cus­
tody and returned to the country from whence he came, at the ex­
pense of the owner of the importing vessel, or, if he entered from 
an adjoining country, at the expense of the ·person previously con-
tracting for the services. · 

That the act approved February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, entitled "An act to prohibit the i1nportation and 
migration of foreigners and aliens under contract or agreement to 
perform labor in the United States, its Territories, and the District 
of Columbia," be, and the same is hereby, amended so as to authorize 
the Secretary of the Treasury to pay to an informer who furnishes 
original inforn1ation that the law has been violated such a share of 
the . penalties recovered as he 1nay deem reasonable and just, not 
exceeding fifty per centu1n, where it appears that the recovery was 
had in consequence of the information thus furnished. 

INDEPENDENT TREASURY. 

Compensation of special agents to examine the books, accounts, and 
money on hand at the several sub-treasuries and depositories, includ­
ing national banks acting as depositaries, under the act of August 
sixth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, being a deficiency for the fis­
cal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, one hundred and ninety-
three dollars and ninetv -one cents ................................ . 

To reimburse the Treasurer United States for balance of loss on 
recoinage of fifteen thousand dollars in uncurrent silver coins trans-

$1,000.00 

2,130.33 

276,619.75 

• 
6,000.00 

• 

193.91 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ferred to the mint at San :B...,rancisco from the sub-treasury at San 
Francisco by transfer order number fourteen thousand three hun­
rlred and fifty-five, of May fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
being a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, sixty-three dollars and ninety-six cents ..................... . 

To r.eimburse the Treasurer United States for balance of loss on re­
coinage of uncurrent fractional silver coin transfen·ed from the sub­
treasuries at Boston, Chicago, and Baltimore, in April, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight, per transfer orders numbers fifteen thousand 
seven hundred and forty-nine, fifteen thousand seven hundred and 
sixty, and fifteen thousand seven hundred and eighty-three. two hun-
dred and seventy-five dollars and forty-six cents .................. . 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES INDEPENDENT TREASURY: For contingent 
expe:q.ses under the requirements of section thirty-six hundred and 
fifty-three of the Revised Statutes of the United States, for the col­
lection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the public n1oney, 
and for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of the 
United States, twenty-five thousand dollars ....................... . 

CONTINGENT ExPENSES, AssAY OFFICE AT HELENA: To reimburse 
Spruille Braden, assayer in charge, for charges for transportation of 
supplies, included in voucher thirteen June, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, there heing no funds available for pay1nent, one dollar. 

To pay Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company for transpor­
tation of pubhc property in March, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, forty cents ............................................... . 

To pay Northern Pacific Railway Cmnpany for transportation of 
public property in March and April, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, eighteen dollars and sixty-three cents ...................... . 

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES. 

TERRITORY OF DAKOTA: For salaries of two additional associate 
justices of the supreme court of said Territory provided for by the 
act approved August ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, from 
date of qualification in office at the rate of three thousand dollars 
each per year. being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-nine, five thousand dollars, or ~o much thereof as 
111ay be necessary ................................................ . 

TERRITORY OF NEw MEXICO: For salary of the additional associ­
ate justice of the supreme court of said Territory, provided for by the 
act approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, from date of qualification in office to J nne thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, eight hundred and forty-one dollars and 
sixty-seven ce11ts ................................................ . 

CoLLECTING INTERNAL REVENUE: For salaries and expenses of 
agents and surveyors, for fees and expen~es of gaugers, for salaries 
of store-keepers, and for miscellaneou~ expenses, ten thousand dollars. 

HEATING APPARATUS: For heating apparatus for public buildings, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, four thousand six hundred and 
ninety-two dollars ............................................... . 

PosT-OFFICE AND CouRT-HousE. PADUCAH, KENTUCKY: To pay 
the account of George 0. Hart and Son, of Paducah, Kentucky, for 
sundry articles furnished for use in and upon the post-office and 
court-house building at Paducah, Kentucky, thirty-two dollars and 
twenty cents .................................................... . 

FoR PosT-OFFICE AT MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA: For approaches 
complete and for an additional elevator, eleven thousand five hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

FoR CusToM-HousE AND PosT-OFFICE AT PoRT TowNSEND, 
WASHINGTON TERRITORY: For completion, one hundred and twenty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

24:3 

$63.96 

275.46 

25,000.00 

1.00 

.40 

18.63 

5,000.00 

841.67 

10,000.00 

4,692.00 

32.20 

11,500.00 

120,000.00 



244 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFIUE~, ETU. 

CouRT-HousE AND PosT-OFFICE AT LouiSVILLE, KENTUCKY: 1:1,or 
continuation of building, fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty -nine, 
ten thousand dollars ..... . ....................................... . 

CouRT-HousE, PosT-OFFICE, AND so FORTH, AT WAco, TEXAS: To 
pay the amount found due by the accounting officers of the Treasury 
to John Moore, contractor, for extra labor and materials supplied and 
expenses incurred in connection with his contract of August twenty­
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for the construction of a 
court-house, post-office, and so forth, at Waco, Texas, two thousand 
eight hundred and seventy-three dollars and eighty-eight cents ..... 

PuBLIC BuiLDING AT CoNCORD, NEw HAMPSHIRE: For fitting 
up the attic story; for curbing for approaches~ and for other inci­
dentals necessary to finish the building, six thousand five hundred 
and ninety-four dollars .......................................... . 

PLATE PRINTING, BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING: To 
pay Elizabeth R. Millegan, executrix, and others, the a1nount found 
due by the accounting officers, being a deficiency on account of the 
appropriation for plate printing, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, four hundred and eight 
dollars and three cents ........................................... . 

PAYMENT TO F. W. ANGELL FOR LEGAL SERVICE: To pay F. W. 
Angell for services and expenses under authority of the Secretary 
of the Treasury in the suit brought by William Lockwood and E. 
H. McClintock against W. H. Robertson, collector of the port of New 
York, in a certain injunction proceedings against the disinfection of 
a cargo of rags imported in the ship Vigilante from Japan, allowed 
by the First Auditor, June eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
(report number ninety-seven thousand five hundred and nine), but 
susnended by the Commissioner of Customs for want of authority 
of law to pay the same, five hundred dollars and fifty-five cents .... 

For the payment to Samuel H. Robinson for services rendered in 
connection with the sanitary improvement of the Treasury Depart­
ment Building in a proper sanitary condition by improved plumbing 
sewerage, five hundred and ninety-five dollars .................... . 

REFUND TO SAM[P]SON B. ALLEN: To refund to Sampson B. Allen 
that portion of the amount collected from hiln by the collector of 
custmns at New York as alien tonnage dues on the schooner Lady 
Ellen and deposited in the Treasury, which has since been remitted 
by the Secretary of the Treasury, one hundred and ten dollars and 
ni11etee11 cents ................................................... . 

REFUND TO PETER FRENCH: To refund to Peter French, late col­
lector of customs at Sitka, Alaska, the an1ount paid by hi1n for ad­
vertising the sale of Government property under direction of the 
Secretary of the Treasury, there being no appropriation available 
for payment of the smne. two dollars and sixty-six cents ........... . 

REFUND TO THE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT FOR WASHING­
TON TERRITORY: To refund to the clerk of t.he third judicial dis­
trict court of Washington Territory the sum of sjx hundred and 
sixty-two dollars and eleven cents, being the proceeds of sale of 
three lnuidred and thirty-five saw logs deposited with said clerk 
pen<1ing a suit of replevin brought by the United States against 
George Bratton and Charles Page to recover said logs, as unlawfully 
cut on public lands, and by hiln erroneously deposited in the Treas­
ury, judgment in the case having been rendered in favor of the 
defe11dants ...................................................... . 

Payn1ent for Losses by sinking of Schooner Carrie, of New Haven. 
Connecticut: To pay to the following-na1ned persons ·he following 
sums, respectively, in full satisfaction and discharge of all claims in 
their behalf against the Government of the United States, or any of 
its Departments, officers, or employees, on account of the collision 
between the United States Coast and Geodetic Survey schooner Eagre 
and the said schooner Carrie, or any of its consequences, namely: 

t10,000.00 

2,873.88 

6,594:.00 

408.03 

500.55 

595.00 

110.Hl 

2.GG 

662.11 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To William A. Woodward, managing owner of the Carrie, in full 
for himself and all his partners therein, one thousand two hundred 
dollars. 

To Joshua M. Chappell, of New Haven, Connecticut, ma~ter of 
the Carrie, in full, one hundred and ninety-eight dollars. 

To Leopold J. Petersen, of New Haven, Connecticut, seaman of 
the Carrie, in full, one hundred and ten dollars. 

To George H. Smith, of New Haven, Connecticut, of and in full, for 
the firm of J. and G. H. Sn1ith and Company, consignors and owners 
of the cargo of the Carrie, five hundred and ten dollars; in all, two 
thousand and eighteen dollars ................................... . 

ELECTORAL MESSENGERS: For the payment of the messengers of 
the respective States for carrying to the seat of Government the 
votes of the electors of said States for President and Vice-President 
of the United States at the rate of twenty-five cents for every mile 
of the estimated distance by the usual road traveled from the place 
of meeting of the electors to the seat of Government of the United 
States, c01nput.ed for one distance only, for the service of fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, nine thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary ..................................... . 

FISH HATCHERY, DuLUTH, MINNESOTA: For the con1pletion of the 
fish hatchery on Lake Superior, near Duluth, Minnesota, including 
its equipment, water supply, and the construction at the station of 
ponds for the cultivation of trout, four thousand dollars .......... . 

REFUND TO IsELIN, NEESER AND COMPANY: To repay to Messrs. 
Iselin, N eeser and Cmnpany, amount of excessive interest collected 
in error by the United States district attorney at New York, in the 
settlmnent (without suit) of a claim against said firm for duties on 
merchandise imported by them; the amount having been covered 
into the Treasury, eighty dollars and ninety-six cents ............. . 

To refund to the heirs of C. A. J. Flemister, the balance of the 
proceeds of a sale of certain real-estate of said Flemister, covered 
into the Treasury, over and above his indebtedness to the Govern-
ment, four hundred and seventy-five dollars ...................... . 

LIGHT-STATIONS. 

CASTLE HILL LIGHT-STATION, RHODE IsLAND: That the appropri­
ations made for the establishment and completion of a light-house 
and fog-signal at Castle Hill, entrance to Newport Harbor, Rhode 
Island, by the acts of August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, and March thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, are 
hereby 1nade available without condition for the purchase of a suita­
ble site at the entrance of said harbor, and for the erection and com­
pletion of a light-house and fog-signal. 

REIMBURSEMENT OF KEEPERS OF LIGHT-STATIONS FOR PERSONAL 
LossEs: To reimburse the keepers of light-stations at Matagorda, 
Texas, and Sabine Pass, Louisiana, for personal losses incurred by 
them during the storms of August and October, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, five hundred and eighty-two dollars and seventy-five cents. 

RELIEF OF MAJOR JARED A. SMITH, UNITED STATES ARMY: To 
enable the proper accounting officers of the Treasury to settle the 
accounts of Major Jared A. S1nith, United States Army, late engineer 
of the fifth and six [sixth] light-house districts, for Mosquito Inlet 
light-station, Florida, third quarter of eighteen hundred and eighty­
four, authority is hereby granted for the allowance of the sum of 
two hundred and thirty-five dollars and twenty-five cents, being the 
balance of a payment 1nade by him under authority of the Secretary 
of the Treasury for expenses incurred in connection with the trans­
portation and interment of the remains of Major 0. E. Babcock, 
United States Army, formerly engineer of said districts, and burial 
of the remains of L. P. Luckey, his clerk who were drowned while 

245 

$2,018.00 

D,OOO.OO 

4,000.00 

80. !)() • 

475.00 

582.75 



246 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

attempting to land on the coast of Florida for the purpose of in­
specting the work of constructing the light-house at Mosquito In-
let, Florida . . . . . . . . . ............................................ . 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

For the redemption of one certificate of indebtedness issued by 
authority of section seven of the act of the legislative assembly, ap­
proved June twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, dated 
July first, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, of the denomina­
tion of fifty dollars, with interest at the rate of eight per centum 
per annun1, numbered thirteen hundred and seventy-one, payable 
July first, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, one hundred and ten 
dollars ......................................................... . 

PoLICE DEPARTMENT: For salaries of three matrons for police sta­
tions, at six hundred dollars each; for accommod::ttions for matrons 
at police stations, three thousand two hundred dollar8, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary; in all, five thousand dollars, being for 
the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine ..... 

To enable the Com1nissioners of the District of Columbia to repair 
or reconstruct such portions of the fire alarm and police telegraph 
lines of the District of Columbia, as may be in their opinion, abso­
lutely necessary for the public safety, five thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, said sum to be available until 
March fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine .... : . ........... . 

AssESSOR's OFFICE: For stationery, printing, supplies, and re­
corder of deeds for furnishing list of transfers, eight hundred and 
nine dollars and sixty-five cents .................................. . 

CoLLECTOR's OFFICE: For printing, stationery, and furniture, 
three hundred and sixty-four flollars ............................. . 

MARKETS: For fuel, hardware, and plumbing, fifty-three dollars 
and nineteen cents ............................................... . 

ENGINEER's OFFICE: For stationery, printing. fuel, forage, and 
horseshoeing, three hundred and eighty-six dollars and four cents .. 

IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS: For improvement of streets and 
avenues, northeast section (granite paving blocks), one hundred and 
thirty-nine dollars and twelve cents .............................. . 

TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE SERVICE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: 
To pay Standard Underground Cable Company for underground 
cable laid in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and since 
used by the District Government for fire-alarm, two thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-one dollars and seventy-cents ................... . 

POLICE CouRT: For stationery, fuel, ice, gas, and witness fees, 
ninety-three dollars and thirty-nine cents ......................... . 

PuBLIC SCHOOLS: The Commissioners are hereby authorized to 
pay to the principal of the normal school of the seventh and eighth 
divisions, five hundred dollars, out of the unexpended balance of the 
appropriation for salaries of t0achers for the fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, in order to make the 
salary of said principal one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars. 

For repairs and improvements to school buildings and grounds: 
For hunber, cement, paint, and glass, one hundred and thirty-

seven dollars and fifty -one cents .................................. . 
For stationery, printing, ice, gas, and supplies, four hundred and 

ninety-four dollars and eighty-four cents ......................... . 
For industrial instruction, namely, for lumber, hardware, and dry 

goods, three hundred and thirteen dollars and fourteen cents ...... . 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For advertising special tax list, one 

thousand eight hundred dollars .................................. . 
For printing checks, damages, forage, care of horses, horseshoeing, 

fuel, ice, gas, and repairs, one thousand two hundred and eighty-
seven dollars and seventy cents .................................. . 

$110.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

809.G5 

364.00 

53.19 

386.04 

139.12 

2,951. 70 

93.39 

137.51 

494.84 

313.14 

1,800.00 

1,287. 70 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FoR PAYMENT OF JuDGMENTS: For the payment of judg1nents 
against the District of Cohunbia as follows: 

Samuel C. Mills, four hundred and ten dollars, together with eight­
een dollars and seventy cents costs; 

Henry Green, by John Jackson, seven hundred and fifty dollars, 
together with thirty-two dollars and seventy cents costs; 

Edward Coleman, nine hundred and fifty dollars, together with 
ninety-seven dollars and forty-five cents costs; 

District of Columbia versus Baltimore and Potomac Railroad Com­
pany (two cases), fifty-one dollars and twenty-five cents costs; 

Virginia L. Cartwright, one thousand five hundred dollars, to­
gether with seventy-one dollars aud seventy cents costs; 

Enoch Ridgeway, five hundred dollars, together with one hundred 
and twenty-two dollars and fifty cents costs; 

R. S. Thomas, three hundred and seventy-five dollars, together 
with sixteen dollars and twenty-five cents costs; 

William C. McGill (balance), one hundred and sixty-three dollars 
lLnd fifteen cents; 

Raleigh Sherman, three hundred and seventy-eight dollars and 
ninety-six cents, together with nineteen dollars and ten cents costs; 

Mary L. Paschal, twenty-eight dollars and thirty cents costs; 
Abraham Kaufman, eight hundred dollars, together with twenty­

seven dollars and sixty cents costs; 
Henry Ruppert, four hundred dollars, together with forty-three 

dollars and seventy cents costs; 
James Stewart, fifty dollal's, together with three dollars and twenty 

cents costs; 
Louisa Hilton and Mary Hilton, seven hundred and sixty-two 

dollars and fifty cents together with ninety dollars and forty cents 
costs; . 

Margaret and Catharine Harrigan, five hundred dollars, together 
with forty-six dollars and fifty cents costs; 

Annie Clarkson, one thousand dollars, together with thirty-six 
dollars and fifty cents costs; in all, nine ·thousand two hundred and 
forty-five dollars and forty-six cents, together with a further sum 
sufficient to pay the interest on said judgments from the date the 
same became due until the day of right of appeal shall have expired. 

SALE OF BoNDS: To supply the deficiency in the amount realized 
from the sale of bonds in which the ten per centum retained from 
contractors was invested, one thousand five hundred dollars ........ . 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriations for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight as follows: For salaries and con­
tingent expenses, streets, public schools, buildings for schools, courts, 
mi.; ...:ellaneous expenses, health department, judgments, and water de­
partment, three thousand and ten dollars and seventy-five cents, as 
per estiinates submitted by the Secretary of t~1e Treasury, August 
twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eig-hty-eight, Senate Executive 
Document Number Two HundrPd and Fifty-two .................. . 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred and eighty-seven, as follows: 

ExECUTIVE OFFICE: For stationery, printing, furniture, and livery, 
per bills on file in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, 
seven hundred and two dollars and thirty-seven cents .............. . 

AssESSOR's OFFICE : For daily transfers furnished by recorder of 
deeds from January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to 
June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, per bill on file 
in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, two hundred and 
eighteen dollars and fifty cents ................................... . 

COLLECTOR's OFFICE: For printing, per bill on file in the office of 
auditor of the District of Columbia, twelve dollars and thirty-five 
cents ..........................................................••• 

247 

$9,245.46 

1,500.00 

3,010. 75 

702.37 

218.50 

12.35 



248 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ATTORNEY's OFFICE: For stationery, printing, a:o.d ice, per bills 
on file in office of the auditor of the District of Columbia, thirty 
dollars and twenty-nine cents .................................... . 

PuRCHASE AND REP AIRS OF PuMPS: For pumps, per bill on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, fifty-seven dollars 
and twenty-nine cents ........................................... . 

PuBLIC ScHOOLS: For stationery, printing, ice, gas, and supplies, 
per bills on file in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, 
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight dollars and eighty-eight 
cents ............................................................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For general advertising, advertising 
proposals and notices, per bills on file in the office of auditor of the 
District of Columbia, two thousand and fifty-two dollars and nine 
cents ............................................................ . 

For books for register of wills, printing, checks, dan1ages, and 
other necessary items: To pay William Forsyth for surveying, per 
bill on file in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, three 
hundred and twenty-eight dollars and nineteen cents .............. . 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: For rent of office, rent of stable, printing, 
and forage, per bills on file in the office of auditor of tLe District of 
Columbia, three hundred and thirty-one dollars and twenty cents ... 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, as follows: 

CLEANING TIDAL SEWERS: For lime and oil, pe.r bills on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, three dollars and 
fifty-three cents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: For saddlery, ice, and gas, per bills on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, one hundred and 
forty-one dollars and eighty cents ................................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: For forage, saddlery, and horseshoe­
ing, per bills on file in the office of auditor of the District of Co-
lumbia, thirty dollars and sixty-three cents ....................... . 

For advertising proposals and notices, per bills on file in the office 
of auditor of the District of Columbia, sixty.:.nine dollars and fifteen 
cents ........................................ . ................... . 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred and eighty-five, as follows: 

STREET LAMPS: For gas and erection of lamps, per bills on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, two thousand and 
ninety-five dollars and sixty-four cents ........................... . 

FIRE DEPART ME NT: For horsesho [ e] ing and gas, per bills on file in 
the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, three hundred and 
ten dollars and seven tv-seven cents ............................... . 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred ·and eighty-four, as follows: 

CuRRENT REP AIRS TO CouNTY ROADS: For sand, per bill on file 
in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, ninety-six dollars. 

To supply deficiencies in the appropriation for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred and eighty-three, as follows: 

DISTRICT OFFICES AND MARKETS: For repairs to wagon used by 
District offices, per bill on file in office of auditor of the District of 
Columbia, seventeen dollars and twenty cents .................... . 

That one-half of the foregoing amounts, to meet deficiencies in the 
appropriations on account of the District of Columbia, shall be paid 
from the revenues of the District of Columbia, and one-half from any 
money in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appropri-
ated. . 

EMPLOYMENT OF SPECIAL CouNSEL: To enable the Commissioners 
of the District of Columbia to employ and pay special counsel to 
represent the District of Columbia in the case of Samuel Strong, 
authorized to be subn1itted to an arbitration board of three persons 
to be appointed by the President of the United States under the joint 

$30.29 

57.29 

1,928.88 

2,052.09 

328.19 

331.20 

3.53 

141.80 

30.63 

69.15 

2,095. 64 

310.77 

96.00 

17.20 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

resolution of Congress approved July tenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, two -thousand five hundred dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary; one-half of said su1n to be paid fron1 the reve­
nues of the District of Columbia and the other half from any moneys 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated ....................... . 

WATER DEPARTMENT: For stationery, advertising. forage, and 
horse-shoeing, per bills on file in the office of auditor of the District 
of Colu1nbia, two hundred and eighty-six dollars and seventy-six 
cents .......... _ ............... _ ................................ . 

For pipe distribution to high and low service: Fuel, per bills on 
file in the office of auditor of the District of Columbia, one thousand 
and sixty-four dollars and sixty-eight cents ....... _ ............... . 

All being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty -seven. 

To pay William Forsyth for surveying site of pump-house in 
Georgetown, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-three, ten dollars ..................................... . 

The foregoing items under the water department shall be paid out 
of the revenues of that department. 

Increase of Water Supply, Washington, District of Columbia: For 
expenses of the Joint Selec.t Committee appointed under a concurrent 
resolution of Congress to investigate the work upon, and contracts 
and other matters relating to the Washington Aqueduct tunnel, five 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be dis­
bursed by the Clerk of the House of Representatives on vouchers 
approved by said Joint Select Committee ......................... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

To enable the Secretary of War to pay a reasonable additional 
compensation to the employees in the office of the Adjutant-General 
engaged on extra work after office hours in disposing of accumulated 
pension work during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, at such rates as he may deem just and proper, but not exceed­
ing sixty cents per hour to clerks (regardless of grade) and not exceed­
ing thirty cents per hour to messengers, for the extra time actually 
employed, twenty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine dollars 
and thirty cents ........... - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

To enable the Secretary of War to pay a reasonable additional 
compensation to the employees in the office of the Surgeon-General 
who were actually employed after office hours in disposing of accunlu­
lated pension work during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, at such rates as he may deem just and proper, but not exceed­
ing sixty cents per hour to clerks (regardless of grade) and not 
exceeding thirty cents per hour to messengers, for the extra time 
actually employed, thirteen thousand four hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars and twenty cents ......................................... . 

MANUFACTURE OF ARMS AT NATIONAL ARMORIES: To enable the 
Secretary of War to pay to Paul Butler royalty on sixty-nine thou­
sand six hundred and twenty-eight hook attach1nents or stacking 
swivels, at eight cents each, as per judgment of the Court of Clai1ns, 
dated June fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (numbered 
fourteen thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine), these being the 
nun1ber manufactured by the Government and attached to arms from 
April twelfth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, five thousand five hundred aJJ.d 
seventy dollars and twenty-four cents ............................ . 

PAY OF THE ARMY. 

For mileage to officers, when authorized by law, to be disbursed 
under the limitations prescribed for the appropriation for mileage to 

24~ 

$2,500.00 

286.76 

1,06-1.68 

10.00 

5,000.00 

25,959.30 

13,429.20 

5,570.24 



250 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

officers by the Army appropriation act approved February ninth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, six thousand dollars .......... . 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

For transportation of men and their baggage, and for transporta­
tion of material, being for the service of the fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two hundred and fifty-
five dollars and ninety-two cents............ . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 

For Signal Service transportation, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four and prior years, to pay the claim of the Atchison, Topeka and 
Santa Fe Railroad 001npany, three dollars and one cent ........... . 

For medical attendance and medicines to officers and enlisted men 
of the Signal Corps, being for the service of the fiscal year ended 
June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two hundred and 
forty-eight dollars and three cents .......... . .................... . 

ENGINEERS' DEPARTMENT. 

MISSISSIPPI RIVER CoMMISSION : Salaries and traveling expenses 
of the Mississippi River Commission, and for salaries and traveling 
expenses of assistant engineers, and for office expenses and contin­
gencies, being for the period from April thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty -six, to close of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and to be at once available, 
twenty-five thousand dollars .............•• , ..................... . 

GAUGING THE WATERS OF LOWER MISSISSIPPI AND ITS TRIBU­
TARIES: Annual expenses of gauging the water of the Mississippi 
and its tributaries; continuing observations of the rise and fall of 
the river and its chief tributaries as required by joint resolution of 
February twenty-first, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, rendered 
necessary for establishing additional gauges at Fulton, Garland, and 

g~l~~~d~!a~o\1~~~~~- ~~. ~~-1~~~~. ~i~.e~!. ~~~~~~~~: _t~~e·e· ~~~~s-~1~~ 
To reimburse and pay the Hartford and New York Transportation 

Company for labor and money expended in removing, in an emer­
gency, obstructions and dredging the Connecticut River in eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, under the same rules and inspections as the 
work on said river had been conducted by the United States engineer 
officers in charge, two thousand six hundred and six dollars and 
eighty cents ..................................................... . 

QUARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT. 

For payment on account of Army transportation, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-two and prior years, as certified to Congress as due, 
by the accounting officers of the Treasury, in House Executive Docu­
ment Number Nineteen, Fiftieth Congress, first session, namely: To 
the Hoboken Land Improvement Company of New Jersey, fifteen 
thousand eight hundred dollars .................................. . 

That the proper accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
are hereby authorized and directed to credit and allow to Lieutenant­
Colonel R. N. Batchelder, deputy quartermaster-general, the voucher 
for eight hundred and fifty dollars for horses purchased for the use 
of the War Department on May fifteenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, and the voucher for five hundred dollars for a similar 
purchase made March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, and to charge the same, respectively, to the appropriations for con­
tingencies of the Army for the years eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six. 

RENT, AND so FORTH, CITADEL AcADEMY, SouTH CAROLINA: To 
pay the amount reported as due by the Secretary of War in pur­
suance of the joint resolution approved August fourteenth, eighteen 

$6,000.00 

255.92 

3.01 

248.03 

25,000.00 

3,600.00 

2,606.80 

15,800.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred and eighty-eight, to the State of South Carolina for rent of 
the Citadel Academy at Charleston, South Carolina, from August 
twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, to February second, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-two, including the sum equitably due 
to the said State for the loss by fire of the west wing of said build­
ing while in the occupation of the United States, seventy-seven thou­
sand two hundred and fifty dollars: Provided, That this sum shall 
be accepted in full payment of all clai1ns for rent, wear and tear, and 
injury to the property by fire, or from any other cause whatever due 
to the said occupancy by the United States .. . ..................... . 

EXTENSION OF MILITARY RESERVATION AT FORT THORNBURGH, 
UTAH: For payment for private property taken by the Government 
in extension of the military reservation at Fort Thornburgh, Utah; 
under the order of the commander of the post, of April fifth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-two, and the President's order of May thir­
teenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, being the amount awarded 
by a board of officers June tenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, 
as per their report approved by the War Department, three thousand 
four hundred and thirty -seven dollars ............................ . 

Reimbursement to certain States and Territories for expenses in­
curred in repelling invasions and suppressing Indian hostilities, act 
June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, eleven thou­
sand seven hundred and twenty-three dollars and sixty-four cents ... 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

CoNTINGENT ExPENSES, NAVY DEPARTMENT: TopaytoJohn Wan­
amaker for stationery furnished the Navy Department and offices for 
the fiscal year eighteeu hundred and eighty-seven, two hundred and 
nineteen dollars and fifty-eight cents .............................. . 

To reimburse the appropriations'' Ordnance and Ordnance Stores, 
Bureau of Ordnance, eighteen hundred and eighty-six," thirty-six 
dollars, and "Contingent, Bureau of Ordnance, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six," three dollars, for amounts erroneously paid there-
from; in all, thirty-nine dollars ................................... . 

To reimburse the following appropriations for amounts errone­
ously paid therefrom: 

Construction and repair, Bureau Construction and Repair, eight-
een hundred and eighty-six, twelve dollars and fifty cents ......... . 

Contingent, Bureau Equipment and Recruiting, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, nine dollars and fifty cents ........................ . 

Contingent, Bureau of Navigation, eighteen hundred and eighty-
six, three dollars; in all, twenty-five dollars ...................... . 

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES HYDROGRAPHIC OF­
FICE : To reimburse Pay-Director T. H. Looker, United States Navy, 
for amounts paid the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company, 
for exchange rental for the branch Hydrographic Office, Washing­
ton, District of Columbia, from the appropriation "pay miscellane­
ous, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven," the accounting officers 
claiming that these expenditures should have been paid fron1 the 
appropriation for legislative, executive, and judicial expenses for 
the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, twenty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ................. . 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

PAY MISCELLANEOUS: To pay amounts found due by the account­
ing officers for actual expenses while traveling under orders, one 
thousand three hundred and twenty-eight dollars and seven cents .. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of advertising, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-seven, fourteen dollars ........................... . 

251 

$77,250.00 

3,437.00 

11, 723.6± 

219.58 

39.00 

12. 50 

9.50 

3.00 

23.33 

1,328.07 

14.00 



252 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MARINE CORPS. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of undrawn clothing, two thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight 
dollars and twenty-eight cents ................................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of freight, seventeen dollars .................................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, one hundred and sixty-eight dollars and seventy-
one cents ........................................................ . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, eighty-nine dollars and forty-one cents ................. . 

To pay account for provisions furnished during fiscal year eight-
een hundred and eighty-five, seven dollars and fifty cents .......... . 

To pay accounts on file for repair of barracks at Pensacola, Florida; 
one hundred and eighty dollars and forty-five cents ............... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of repair of barracks, Marine Corps, sixty dollars and sixteen cents .. 

PROVISIONS: To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers 
on account of advertising, seventy-nine dollars and eighty-three cent.s. 

CLOTHING: To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on 
account of advertising, seventy-nine dollars and eighty-three cents .. 

FuEL: To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers 9n 
account of advertising, seventy-nine dollars and eighty-two cents ... 

CoNTINGENT: To pay amounts found due by the accounting of­
ficers on account of advertising, seventy-nine dollars and eighty-four 
cents ......................................................•...... 

TRANSPORTATION AND RECRUITING: To pay an1ounts found due 
by the accounting officers on account of advertising, forty-three dol-
lars and fifty cents ............................................... . 

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, one· hundred and seventy-eight dollars and thir-
teen cents ............ . .......................................... . 

NAVAL WAR CoLLEGE, BuREAU OF NAVIGATION: To pay the fol­
lowing unpaid bills on account of expenses of the Naval War Col­
lege for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, namely: 
Warren Ward and Company, for furniture, ninety dollars; H. P. 
Williams and Company, for mattresses, eighteen dollars; Phillip F. 
Conroy, for plumbing, nine dollars and forty cents; Phillip F. Con­
roy, for plumbing, six dollars and fifty-four cents; W. K. Covell, 
for grate to range, one dollar and seventy-five cents; W. K. Covell, 
for brick for range, two dollars and fifty cents; G. B. Reynolds, for 
coal, sixty-five dollars and seventy cents; G. B. Reynolds, for coal, 
thirty-two dollars and eighty-five cents; .Old Colo~y Steamboat Com­
pany, freight, seven dollars and forty-six cents; In all, two hundred 
and thirty-four dollars and twenty cents .......................... . 

CoMPAss-TESTING HousEs, BuREAU OF NAVIGATION: To pay bill 
of T. B. Cross, junior, for doors, sash, a~d S? fort~, furnished for 
the compass-testing h~uses, Bureau of Naviga;twn, bmng for ~he serv­
ice of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, thirty-two 
dollars and eighty-nine cents ..................................... . 

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
freight, twenty-one dollars and forty-nine cen~s .................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the account1ng officers on account 

$2,938.28 

17.00 

168.71 

89.41 

7.50 

180.45 

60.16 

79.83 

79.83 

79.82 

79.8':1. 

43.50 

178.13 

234.20 

32.89 

21.49 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

of freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, seventy-seven dollars and fifty-one cents ........ . 

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for the contingent 
service of the Bureau of OJJdnance, three thousand dollars ........ . 

BUREAU OF EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITING. 

To .J?ay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of fre1o-ht) being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, five dollars ... : ................................. . 

BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of rations commuted, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, two thousand one hundred and seventy-
seven dollars and seventy cents .................................. . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of advertising, one hundred and fifty-five dollars and eighty-six cents. 

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR. 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
freight, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, fifty-five dollars and eighty-nine cents .............. . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
freight; being for the service of the fiscal yea1 eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, o~e hundred and ninety-four dollars and seven cents .... 

NAVY MISCELLANEOUS. 

PAYMEN'f TO OWNERS OF SCHOONER NELLIE WOODBURY: To pay 
the owners of the schooner Nellie Woodbury for general average, 
being the proportion due from the United States, as owners of the 
cargo, on account of the damage sustained by the collision of said 
schooner with the schooner Charlie Henley, in March, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five, while on a voyage from Boston, Massachmsetts, 
bound for Washington, District of Columbia, laden with old copper 
a~1d lead, the pro_per~y of the United States, one hundred and seventy-
mght dollars and thuty-one cents ..................... . .......... . 

pAYMENT TO OWNERS OF BRITISH STEAM-SHIP KATE FAWCETT: 
To compensate the owners of the British steam-sh1p Kate Fawcett 
for damages sustained by that vessel in consequence of a collision with 
the United States steamer Atlanta, at the port of Aspinwall, in March, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, under a finding of a board of 
survey appointed under the regulations of theN avy Department, one 
hundred and twenty dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ . 

PAYMENT TO OWNERS OF THE SWEDISH BARK LIMA: To compen­
sate the owners of the Swedish bark Lima for damages sustained by 
said vessel by collision with the United States flagship Richmond, 
in the harbor of Key West. on March twenty-ninth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight, one thousa~1d six hundred and sixty-four 
dollars and fifty-nine cents ...................................... . 

pAYMENT FOR EXPENSES INCURRED AND LOSSES SUSTAINED BY 
SINKING OF COAL-BARGE H. E. HART: To payP. C. O'Rourke, owner 
of coal-barge H. E. Hart, for expenses incurreil and losses sustained 
by him in consequence of the sinking of the barge at the navy-yard, 
New York, March fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, while 
in tow of the United States tug Catalpa, three hundred and sixty­
three dollars and seventy cents; and to pay E. R. Lowe for services 
rendered in raising said barge, pumping. and other necessary work 
in connection with the delivery of her cargo of coal at the navy-yard. 

253 

$77.51 

3,000.00 

5.00 

2,177.70 

155.86 

55.89 

194.07 

178.31 

120.00 

1,6G4.59 



254 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

six hundred and thirty-six dollars and fifty cents; in all, one thousand 
dollars and twenty cents ..............................•.... , ..... . 

WHARFAGE, UNITED STATES MoNITOR TERROR: To pay William 
Cramp and Sons for wharfage and for care and prote'6tion of the 
United States monitor Terror, in accordance with letters of the Sec­
retary of the Navy to said firm dated November twenty-third, eight­
een hundred and eighty-three, and February nineteenth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, three thousand three hundred and fifty-two 
dollars .......................................................... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

To enable the Secretary of the Interior to pay to the following 
employees in the Patent Office the sums severally due them, being 
the difference between the amounts received by them and the sala­
ries appropriated by law, for the positions to which they had been 
appointed or promoted without taking the oath of office prior to 
November, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, namely: W. L. Aughin­
baugh, one hundred and forty-five dollars and fifty cent;:;; L. B. 
Wynne, ninety-nine dollars and forty cents; Jay F. Bancroft, fifteen 
dollars and twenty cents; T. J. Budson, forty-five dollars a:q_d sixty­
five cents; James R. Rogers, fifteen dollars and twenty cents; Ed­
ward B. Moore, thirty-three dollars and twenty cents; W. A. 
Cowles, thirty-three dollars and ten cents: Granville Lewis, thirty­
three dollars and twenty-cents; A. R. Townshend, fifteen dollars and 
twenty-five cents; J. McRoberts, sixteen dollars and eighty cents; 
Samuel T. Fisher, sixteen dollars and eighty cents; S. W. Bunyea, 
sixteen dollars and eighty cents; I. N. Townsend, sixteen dollars and 
eighty cents; T. J. Hogan, eight dollars and fifteen cents; A. P. Smith, 
sixteen dollars and eighty cents; M. D. Wires, sixteen dolbrs and 
eighty cents; John W. Frost, sixteen dollars and eighty cents; Anne 
L. Somerville, one dollar and ninety-five cents; W. W. Townsend, 
fifty dollars and sixty cents; M. R. Sullivan, sixteen dollars and 
eighty cents; A1nelia Tyler, sixteen dollars and ninety-five cents; 
W. H. Chadsey, ten dollars and eighty cents; Marie Van Leer, eight 
dollars and forty cents; Bunyan Olive, sixteen dollars and ninety 
cents; John I. Brown, sixteen dollars and eighty cents; Lewis 
Thompson, sixteen dollars and eighty cents; C. F. Randall, fifty­
one dollars; F. P. McLean, thirty-four dollars and sixty cents; 0. K. 
Gaantnar, thirty-three dollars and sixty cents; Robert P. Haines, 
twenty-eight dollars; H. E. Baker, thirty-three dollars and fifty 
cents; Sarah J. Noyes, thirty-three dollars and fifty cents; George R. 
Blodgett, sixty-five dollars; B. N. Morris, twenty-four dollars and 
twenty cents; P. E. Clark, sixteen dollars and fifty cents; J. C. Dowell, 
sixty-five dollars; F. C. Skinner, twenty-four dollars and ten cents; 
W. B. Greeley, sixteen donars and fifty cents; Thomas G. Steward, 
sixteen dollars and forty cents; Charles H. Richardson, twenty-seven 
dollars and ninety-five cents; George A. Nixon, twenty-four dollars 
and twenty cents; C. M. Catlin, thirty-three dollars and sixty cents; 
J. Q. Rice, sixty-five dollars; A. P. Greely, t.wenty-eight dollars; 
L. D. Wilson, thirty-three dollars and fifty cents; E. R. Tyler, thirty­
three dollars and fifty cents; in all, one thousand four hundred and 
four dollars and ninety-five cents ................................ . 

That the unexpended balance of the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars appropriated by the deficiency appropriation act, approved 
March thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to enable the 
Interstate Commerce Commission to properly carry out the objects 
of the act to regulate commerce, be and the same is hereby reappro­
priated and made available for expenditure during the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine. 

$1,000.20 

3,352.00 

1,404.95 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

PUBLIC LAND SERVICE. 

To pay amount found due by the accounting officers on account of 
salary of surveyor-general of New l\1exico, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two cents .......... . 

To pay amount found due by the accounting officers on account of 
contingent expenses, office of surveyor-general of New Mexi~o, being 
a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
five dollars and ten cents ............................... . ........ . 

For salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, sixty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, being a de­
ficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, one 
thousand four hundred and ninety-two dollars and twenty-two cents. 

For expenses of depositing public moneys received from the dis-
posal of public lands, three thousand dollars ..................... . 

To pay amount found due by the accounting officers on account of 
expenses of depositing public moneys, one thousand one hundred and 
sixty-nine dollars and eighty-nine cents .......................... . 

To pay a1nounts found due by the accounting officers on account 
of expenses of depositing public moneys, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two thousand two 
hundred and seventy-six dollars and seventy-two cents ............ . 

To pay amount found due by the accounting officers on account 0f 
surveying the public lands, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, six hundred and ninety-four dol-
lars and ninety cents ............................................ . 

To pay amounts found due by the accounting officers on account of 
preservation of abandoned military reservations, nine hundred and 
seven dollars and sixty-ninE! cents ................................ . 

TopaytoJohnW. Gilmore, of Geneva County Alabanta, the amount 
erroneously collected from him by the local land officers at Mont­
g~mery, Alabama, on homestead entry numbered twenty thousand 
and twenty-five, twenty-six dollars and ten cents ................. . 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

WESTERN MIAMI INDIANS: For the payment of Thomas F. Richard­
ville for services and expenses as delegate representing the We. tern 
Miami Indians in Washington, one thousand dollars, to be paid out 
of the appropriation provided for said Indians in the sundry civil ap­
propriation act for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, 
and to be deducted from the amount to be paid said Indians there­
under. 

KASKASKIA, W EA, PEORIA, AND PIANKESHA W INDIANS: For the 
payment of John Wads worth for services and expenses as delegate 
representing the Kaskaskia, W ea, Peoria, and Piankeshaw Indians 
in Washington, one thousand dollars, to be paid out of the appro­
priation provided for said Indians in the sundry civil appropriation 
act for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and to be 
deducted from the amount to be paid said Indians thereunder. 

EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS OF NORTH CAROLINA: 
For payment toW. B. Ferguson and Frederick C. Fisher, of V'\T aynes­
ville, North Carolina, for services rendered as attorneys for the east­
ern hand of Cherokee Indians of North Carolina, from October, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three, toN ovember first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-seven, six hundred dollars each, one thousand two 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For pay of W. J. Hadley, as superintendent of the Indian Indus­
trial School at Chilocco, Indian Territory, from October nine, eight­
een hundred and eighty-three, to November fourteenth, eighteen 

255 

$0.02 

5.10 

60,000.00 

1,492.22 

3,000.00 

1,169.8D 

2,276. 72 

694.90 

907.69 

26.10 

1,200.00 



256 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

hundred and eighty-three, both dates inclusive, one hundred and 
fifty dollars and eighty-two cents: Provided, That the Secretary of 
the Interior is hereby authorized and directed to pay over to the duly 
authorized treasurer of the Creek Nation, the sum of eight hundred 
and sixty dollars and fifty-nine cents now standing to the credit of 
the Creek Orphan Fund on the books of the Treasury, being the ag­
gregate of the sums due the Creek orphans or their heirs under the 
treaty of March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and thirty-two, and 
the provisions of an act entitled "An act to reimburse the Creek 
Orphan Fund," approved August seYenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two, and that the receipt of the treasurer of the Creek Nation 
shall be a release of the United States and considered a final settle-
ment of the Creek Orphan matter ................................ . 

PosT-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

For mail depredations and post-office inspectors, and fees to United 
States marshals, attorneys, and the necessary incidental expenses 
connected therewith, being a deficiency on account of the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one hundred and twenty dollars 
and thirty-two cents ............................................. . 

For compensation to postmasters, being a deficiency on account of 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two hundred and 
twenty-nine thousand four hundred and eighty-one dollars and forty-
orle cents ....................................................... . 

For inland transportation, railroad routes, five hundred and sixty-
two thousand four hundred and eighty-two dollars ............... . 

For compensation to clerks in post-offices, being a deficiency on 
account of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two 
hundred and forty-two thousand two hundred and seventy-one dol-
lars and twenty-one cents ....................................... . 

For transportation of foreign mails from the United States to for-
eign countries, sixteen thousand dollars .......................... . 

The foregoing sums for the postal service shall be payable from 
the postal revenues of the respective years to which they are prop-
erly chargeable. · 

For an additional clerk in the office of the First Assistant Post­
master-General, for duty in the free delivery division, during the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, one thousand dollars .. 

To enable the Postmaster-General to pay the Assistant Attorney­
General of .the Post-Office Department for services rendered in the 
preparation of a new edition of the postal laws and regulations under 
the act of March thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, one 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

That the claim of the Missouri, Kansas and Texas Railroad Com­
pany, certified in House Executive Document Number seventy, first 
session Forty-ninth Congress, shlt.ll be paid from any moneys in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, instead of "from postal reve­
nues of the respective years to which they are properly chargeable," 
as provided in the deficiency act of February first, eighteen hundred· 
and eighty-eight. 

To pay the Louisville and Nashville Railroad Company interest, 
as provided by the act of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy­
five (eighteenth Statutes, page four hundred and eighty-one), from 
September first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to February 
fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, on the sum of twenty­
five thousand nine hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty cents, with­
held from said company pending suit for the recovery of that amount 
of internal-revenue taxes claimed to be due the United States, judg­
ment having been rendered in favor of the company, seven hundred 
and thirteen dollars and seventy-eight cents ...................... . 

$150.82 

120.32 

229,4-81.41 

562,482.00 

242,271.21 

16,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

713.78 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To pay Thomas L. Hoffman, late postmaster at Fairfield, Iowa, 
amount paid by him for the United States for rent of the post-office 
at Fairfield, Iowa, in accordance with the terms of a lease of said 
premises held by the United States, and in pursuance of the instruc­
tions of the Post-Office Department, six hundred and twenty-five 
dollars .......................................................... . 

To pay Thomas F. Gerls, late postmaster at Pontiac, Michigan, 
a1nount paid by him for rent of the post-office at Pontiac, Michigan, 
in accordance with the terms of a lease of said premises held by the 
United States, fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, four hun-
dred dollars ..................................................... . 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

IMPROVEMENT OF GROUNDS: To pay amount due John A. Baker, 
for tools furnished in excess of the appropriation for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, twenty-nine dollars and twenty-
five cents ....................................................... . 

To pay amount due Joseph Paul for paving with asphalt the road­
ways in the Agricultural Grounds, by contract with the Agricult­
ural Department, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, 
seven hundred and eleven dollars ................................ . 

ExPERIMENTAL GARDEN: To reimburse N ormau J. Colman for 
amount expended for repairs to heating apparatus, and so forth, in 
excess of the appropriation for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, thirty-nine dollars and three cents .................... . 

SILK CuLTURE: To reimburse Norman J. Colman for amount paid 
John H. Wilkinson, for inspecting boiler in silk filature, being for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, five dollars ..... 

To pay W. S. Emans. United States consul at Shanghai, expenses 
incurred in procuring silk-worm eggs; being for the fiscal year eight­
een hundred and eighty-seven, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-five 
cents ........................................................... . 

To pay Williain M. Noyes, for labor in June, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, at the experimental station, Piedmont, California, being 
for fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, twelve dollars ..... . 

INVESTIGATING THE HISTORY AND HABITS OF INSECTS: Transporta­
tion of agent of Department of Agriculture, being a deficiency on 
account of the appropriation for investigating the history and habits 
of insects for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
ninety-six dollars and twenty-five cents .......................... . 

EXPERIMENTS IN THE MANUFACTURE OF SUGAR FROM SORGHUM 
AND SuGAR CANE: To pay unsettled accounts against the Department 
for experiments for the fiscal years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven 
and eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, eight thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary ............................... . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, HORSES AND 
WAGONS: To rein1burse James M. Ewing, late disbursing clerk, De­
partment of Justice, the amount of voucher number eighteen, third 
quarter of eighteen hundred and eighty-four, for livery of horses 
for April, May, and June, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, inl­
properly paid from the appropriation for "Contingent expenses, De­
partment of Justice: Miscellaneous iten1s, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-three," and disallowed by the accounting officers, the said 
amount having been repaid to the Treasury by James M. Ewing, 
two hundred dollars ............................................. . 

REPAIRS TO COURT-HOUSE, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF CoLUM­
BIA: To reimburse James M. Ewing, late disbursing clerk Depart­
ment of Justice, amount paid by him for repairs to court-house, 

S. Mis. 212-17 

257 

$625.00 

400.00 

29.25 

711.00 

39.03 

5.00 

69.75 

12.00 

96.25 

8,000.00 

200.00 



258 A.PPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Washington, District of Columbia: being for the service of the fiscal 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, six dollars and seventy-two 
cents ........................................................... . 

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for defending suits in 
claims against the United States, as reported by the Attorney-Gen­
eral, one hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventeen cents ..... 

JUDICIAL. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF MARSHALS: For fees and expenses of 
marshals, United States courts, beinO' a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, flfty thousand dollars ......... . 

For fees and expenses of marshals, United States courts, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, forty 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

FEES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS: For payment of regular official . 
fees provided by law for official services of United States district at­
torneys, thirty-seven thousand three hundred and sixty-seven dollars 
and forty-one cents ............................................... · 

For payment of regular official fees provided by law for official 
services of United States district attorneys, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, forty-two thou­
sand five hundred and twenty-six dollars aud twenty-eight cents ... 

To enable the Attorney-General to pay Joseph Campbell, of Phm­
nix, Arizona, for assisting in prosecution of certain fifteen Apache 
Indians charged with murder before the United States court, at 
Phmnix, Arizona, one thousand five hundred dollars .............. . 

For payment of regular official fees provided by law for official 
services of United States district attorneys, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, three hundred dollars .. 

pAY OF ASSISTANT .ATTORNEYS: For payment of regular assistants 
to United States district attorneys who were appointed by the At­
torney-General at a fixed annual compensation, and to re-imburse 
them for the reduction of twenty per centum, more or less, made at 
the beginning of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
forty thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ..................... . 

FEES OF CLERKS: For fees of clerks, United States courts, being 
a deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, 
seven thousand five hundred dollars .............................. . 

FEES OF COMMISSIONERS: For fees of United States C01nmissioners 
and justices of the peace acting as such commissioners, fifty-two 
thousand four hundred and ninety-eight dollars and seventy-two 
cents ........................................................... . 

For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace 
acting as such commissioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, nineteen thousand seven hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and thirty-five cents ....................... . 

RENT OF CoURT-ROOMS: For rent of United States court-rooms, 
eleven thousa:rld three hundred and ten dollars .................... . 

PAY OF BAILIFFS, UNITED STATES CouRTS: Forpayofbailiffsand 
criers; of expenses of district judges directed to hold court outside of 
their districts; of meals for jurors when ordered by court; of com­
pensation for jury commissioners, five dollars per day, not exceeding 
three days for any one term of court; for stenographic clerk for the 
Chief Justice and for each associate justice of the Supreme Court, at 
a sum not exceeding one thousand six hundred dollars each, twenty-
five thousand dollars ............................................ . 

t> AY OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS AND ASSISTANTS: Tq provide for the 
payn1ent of the claimR ennnwrated on pag('R two aJHl three of Senate 
Executive Document Nu1nber Two Hundred and Bixty-Six, Fiftieth 

$6.72 

129.17 

50,000.00 

40,000.00 

37,367.41 

42,526.~8 

1,500.00 

300.00 

40,550.00 

7,500.00 

52,498.72 

19, 1{57.35 

11,310.0C 

25,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Congress, first session, as follows, namely: For payment of United 
States district attorneys for unofficial services for fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, three hundred and fifty dollars; for fiscal 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, four thousand and five dol­
lars; for fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, three thou­
sand six hundred and seventy-five dollars and eighty cents; in all, 
eight thousand and thirty dollars and eighty cents ................ . 

For payment of special assistant district attorneys, fiscal year, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, three thousand four hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and seven cents; for fiscal year eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, five thousand and twenty-seven dollars and sev­
enty-five cents; for fiscal year eighteen hundred andoeighty-eight, four 
hundred and seventy-five dollars; in all, eight thousand nine hun-
dred and eighty-six dollars and eighty-two cents ................. . 

·To provide for the payment of the claims enumerated in Senate . 
Executive Document Number Two Hundred and Seventy, Fiftieth 
Congress, first session, for fees of district attorneys as follows, 
namely: Fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, three hundred 

0 and twenty dollars; for fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, except the claim numbered one hundred and three thousand 
nine hundred and forty-nine in said Senate Executive Document, 
three thousand eight hundred and thirty-three dollars and seventy 
cents; in all, four thousand one hundred and fifty-three dollars and 
seventy cents ................................................... . 

ExPENSES OF TERRITORIAL CouRTS IN UTAH: For expenses of 
Territorial courts in Utah, including nine thousand five hundred 
dollars for supplying and caring for the penitentiary in Utah 
fifteen thousand dollars ......................................... . 

For expenses of Territorial courts in Utah, including eight thou­
sand seven hundred and thirty-four dollars and twenty-six cents for 
supplying and caring for the penitentiary, being a deficiency for the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, ten thousand and six-
teen dollars and eighty-one cents . . ............................... . 

For expenses of Territorial courts in Utah, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, on account of sup­
plying and carino- for the penitentiary, two thousand eight hundred 
and sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents ...... 0 ••••••••• 0 •••••••• 

:Jfor expenses of Territorial courts in Utah, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, on account of sup­
plying and caring for the penitentiary, five thousand six hundred and 
forty-four dollars and eighty-two cents ........................... . 

SuPPORT OF PRISONERS: For support of United States prisoners, 
including necessary clothing and medical aid, and transportation to 
place of conviction, being for the service of the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, twelve thousand six hundred and seventy-
five dollars and sixty-four cents .................................. . 

For support of United States prisoners, including necessary cloth­
ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction, being 
for the service of the fiscal year, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
twenty-five thousand dollars ..................................... . 

INDUSTRIAL HoME IN UTAH TERRITORY: The Secretary of the 
Treasury is hereby authorized and directed to cause all of the unex­
pended balances of appropriations made by two acts of Congress, one 
approved August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to aid in 
the establishment of an Industrial Home in the Territory of Utah 
and to provide employment and n1eans of self support for the de­
pen.dent women who renounce polygamy and the children of such 
women of tender age, in said Territory, with a view to aid in the 
suppression of polygamy therein, and the other act approved Feb­
ruary first, eighteen hundred aiHl Pighty-eight, to aid the Iwlm·;trial 
Christian Home Association of Utah in carrying on under it~ articles 

259 

$8,030.80 

8,986.82 

4,153. 70 

15,000.00 

I0,01u.81 

2,866.67 

5,6±±.82 

12,675.64 

25,000.00 



260 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

of incorporation, the work of providing employment and means of 
self support for the dependent women who shall have renouneed 
polygamy, and their children of tender age, now in the hands of 
Caleb W. West, or any other person or corporation, to be immediately 
paid over and delivered to a properly qualified disbursing officer of the 
United States to be appointed bythe SecretaryoftheTrea::;ury. And 
said Secretary•of the Treasury is further directed to cause a valid title 
to the lot or lots of ground in the City of Salt Lake, in said Territory, 
that were purchased and paid for with money of the United States 
appropriated in the acts before cited to be immediately vested abso­
lutely and unconditionally in the United States forever. When said 
balances are fully paid over to said disbursing officer, the Utah Com­
nlission shall be and become the board of management and control 
hereof and of all expenditures of said money and of such as may be 
hereinafter appropriated, and the said board of managen1ent and 
control shall proceed at once on plans and specifications to be 1nade 
or approved by said board to erect or complete on said lot or lots a 
building anapted and designed to carry out the purposes of this act 
and which when entirely completed and finished, including the ap­
proaches and the fencing and grading of said lot or lots, shall not in 
cost exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and for these purposes 
the money appropriated under the two acts of Congress above recited 
and unexpended, is hereby reappropriated, and a further sum is 
hereby appropriated to con1plete the work above mentioned not ex-
ceeding the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars ................. . 

There is also hereby appropriated the further su1n of four thousand 
dollars, or so 1nuch thereof as may be necessary, to suitably furnish 
said building when the same shall have been completed ........... . 

When said building shall have been completed and furnished it 
shall be placed in the custody of the Industrial Christian Hmne 
Association of Utah Territory to be used and occupied by it for the 
purpose of aiding in the suppression of polygamy and of furnishing 
an industrial home and providing employment and means of self­
support for the dependent women who renounce polygamy and the 
children of such wmnen of tender age in said Territory; and for the 
purpose of extinguishing polygamy the following classes may also 
be received, to wit: 

First, First or legal wives. 
Second, Women and girls with polygamous surroundings in dan­

ger of being coerced into polyga1ny. 
Third, Girls of polygamous parentage anxious to escape from po­

lygamous influences. · 
Fourth, Women and girls who have been proselyted elsewhere and 

remove into the Territory in ignorance of the existence there of 
polygamy. 

For aiding i.n the work of said Association for the present fiscal 
year, ineluding the transportation of inmates of the Institution who 
Jesire to permanently remove from said Territory, four thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Said Utah Commission shall hereafter act as the board of control 
over said Association, both in the erection of said building and in 
the conduct of the work of the Association hereafter. 

Said Utah Commission shall audit all expenditures of said Associa­
tion under any appropriation herein or hereafter made, and shall 
make an annual report to Congress covering their expenditures and 
work hereunder, together with that of said Association. Said In­
dustrial Christian Home Association of Utah Territory for the work 
herein defined shall have the use and occupation of said building and 
grounds free of rent or charge until such time as said work shall be 
accomplished, or Congress shall otherwise direct, when possession 
and occupation of the same shall revert to the United States. 

$24,000.00 

4,000.00 

-4:,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

SuPPORT OF INSANE CoNVICTS: To pay the State Asylum for In­
sane Criminals at AubPrn, New York, for the care and support of 
United States convicts, seven hundred and two dollars ............ . 

That the Attorney-General is hereby authorized and directed to 
cause Charles Grandison, Frank Seiver, alias George Belvin, and 
Anthony Stewart, alias Johnson, alias Frank Harris, who were re­
ceiverl. in the State Asylu1n for Insane Convicts at Auburn, New 
York, while undergoing sentence in the New York State Prison at 
Auburn, for crimes committed in the Thstrict of Columbia, and whose 
sentences have expired since they thus became insane, to be rmnoved 
to the Government Hospital fo:r: the Insane, at Washington, District 
of Columbia, by the United States Marshal for theN orthern District 
of New York, the necessary expenses incurred in the same, to be pay­
able from the appropriation for fees and expenses of marsh~ls. 

CALIFORNIA STATE AsYLUM FOR INSANE: To pay the California 
State Asylum for Insane at Napa, California, for the 1naintenance of 
Frank Aaron, a citizen of Alaska, com1nitted to said asylum upon an 
order issued by the United States judge for the district of Alaska, 
from December thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, to April 
fourteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, eight hundred and 
twenty-seven days, at fifty cents per day, four hundred and thirteen 
dollars and fifty cents ............... .. ............................ . 

REFUND TO DAVID DAY: To refund to David Day so much of the 
fine of two hundred and twenty-five dollars imposed upon hi1n by the 
United States court for the southern district of Mississippi at its No­
vember term, eighteeil hundred and eighty-six, from which he was 
relieved by a pardon granted by the President, March sixteenth, 
eight~en hundred and eighty-seven, one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ......................................................... . 

PUBLIC PRINTING. 

For payment to tne printers regularly employed on the Congres­
sional Record not exceeding ninety dollars each for tin1e unemployed 
during the present session, to be paid to such printers in proportion 
to the whole ti1ne actually employed in connection with the Record 
during the session, six thousand three hundred dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary ...................................... . 

To pay fifteen per centum in aduition to the amount paid for day 
labor to the employees of the Govern1nent Printing Office, such as 
compositors, pressmen, stereotypers, laborers, press-feeders, Record 
folders, counters, engineers, 1nachinists, firemen; and proof-readers, 
revisers, copy-holders, make-up, and in1poser of the bill force, who 
were and are exclusively employed on the night forces of the Gov­
ernment Printing Office, but exclusive of compositors on the Record, 
during the first session of -the Fiftieth Congress, ten thousand dol­
lars, or so much thereof as may be necessary: P1·ovided, That in 
estimating the said fifteen per centum credit shall be given to the 
Government for whatever has been paiu or is now being paid the 
said employees above the rates for day woek ...................... . 

To enable the Public Printer to con1ply with the law granting 
fifteen days' annual leave to the employees of the Government Print­
ing Office for the fiscal years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven and 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, twenty-five thousand dollars; 
and the Public Printer is hereby directed to pay forthwith all persons 
for services covered by deficiencies for said years ................. . 

261 

$702.00 

413.50 

125.00 

6:300.00 

10,000.00 

25,000.00 



262 APPROPRIATION8, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SENATE. 

For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others in the 
service of the Senate, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
nine, forty-six thousand nine hundred and twenty-one dollars and 
twenty cents .................................................... . 

For material for folding for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, fourteen thousand dollars ........................... . 

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding one 
dollar per thousand, for the fiscal year eighteen hu11dred and eighty-
seven, six hundred and thirty-eight dollars and fifty cents ......... . 

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding one 
dollar per thousand, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight four thousand five hundred dollars and sixty-seven cents ..... 

For folding speeches and pamfhlets, at a rate not exceeding one 
dollar per thousand, for the fisca year eighteen hundred and eighty-
nine, twelve thousand dollars .................................... . 

For fuel, oil, cotton-waste and advertising for the heating appa­
ratus, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, eight 
hundred and seventy nine dollars and fifty-nine cents...... . ..... . 

For furniture and repairs of furniture for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty eight. three thousand nine hundred and fifty-
three dollars and sixty cents ...................................... . 

For expenses of maintaining and equipping horses and mail-wag­
ons for carrying the mails for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, one thousand eight hundred and four dollars and eight-
eell cents ........................................................ . 

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred eighty eight, four hundred and fifty dollars and 
eighty-seven cents ............................................... . 

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, 
including compensation to stenographers to committees, at such rate 
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Contin­
gent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding one dollar and twenty­
five cents per printed page, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, ten thousand dollars ................................. . 

To reimburse the official Reporter of the Senate for moneys paid 
for clerical hire during the First Session of the Fiftieth Congress, and 
for extra clerical services and expenses occasioned by the prolonga-
tion of the session Five Thousand Dollars .......... · .............. . 

To pay George N. Stranahan for services as conductor of the new 
Senate elevator from April first to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-eight, three hundred dollars .......................... . 

To pay Frank E. Waterman for nine days' services, from December 
fifth to December thirteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven in-
clusive, as clerk to Senator C. J. Faulkner, fifty-four dollars ...... . 

To pay Jules Guthridge for seven days' services, from December 
fifth to December eleventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, in-
clusive, as clerk to Senator George Hearst, forty-two dollars ....... . 

To pay George H. Boyd, assistant in Senate document-room, for 
services rendered July eleventh and twelfth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, six dollars and fifty-two cents ....................... . 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay to the widow of the 
late James T. Farley, late a Senator from the State of California, 
deceased, the sum of one thousand two hundred and forty-eight dol­
lars and eighty cents, being the amount Qf one 1nileage from his home 
to the seat of government and return ........................... . 

That hereafter the state1nent of all appropriations made during 
each session of Congress, including new offices created and the sala­
ries of each and salaries of the offices which are increased and the 
amounts of such increase authorized by the act of July fourth, eight­
een hundred and thirty-six, shall be prepared under the direction of 

$46,921.20 

14,000.00 

638.50 

4,500.67 

12,000.00 

879.59 

3,953.60 

1,804.18 

450.87 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

300.00 

54.00 

42.00 

6.52 

1,248.80 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate and House of Rep­
resentatives, and said statement shall hereafter show also the offices 
the salaries of which are reduced or omitted, and the amount of such 
reduction, and shall also contain a chronological history of the regular 
appropriation bills passed during the session for which it is prepared; 
and to complete this work for the present session the sum of twelve 
hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, to be paid to the persons 
designated by the chairmen of said committees to do said work ..... 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

To pay to the widow of the late William T. Price, a member-elect 
to the Fiftieth Congress, but who died before the time of its organi-
zation, six thousand dollars ...................................... . 

To pay to the widow of the late E. W. Robertson the amount of 
salary and mileage for the unexpired term of his service as a member 
of the Fiftieth Congress, eight thousand eight hundred and fifty-one 
dollars .......................................................... . 

To pay to the widow of the late S. C. Moffat the amount of salary 
and mileage for the unexpired term of his service as a member of 
the Fiftieth Congress, Five thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine 
dollars and eighty-nine cents ..................................... . 

To pay to the widow of the late N. T. Kane the amount of salary 
and mileage for the unexpired term of his service as a member of 
the Fiftieth Congress, seven thousand six hundred and fifty-five dol-
lars and eighty-one cents ........................................ . 

To pay to the legal heirs of the late Andrew S. Herron, a member­
elect to the Forty-eighth Congress, but who died before the time of 
its organization, six thousand dollars ............................. . 

To pay to the widow and legal heirs of the late J. T. Updegraff a 
member-elect to the Forty-Eighth Congress, but who died before the 
time of its organization, six thousand dollars ..................... . 

To pay accounts for stenographic work done for the committees 
of the House during the present session by other than the official 
stenographers, and which are recommended by the Committee on 
Accounts, namely, to A. Johns, five hundred and eighty-six dollars 
and seventy-five cents; and to James 0. Clephane, eighty-two dollars 
and fifty cents; in all, six hundred and sixty-nine dollars and twenty­
five cents; said claims to be audited by the· Committee on Accounts 
and paid on their approval by the Clerk of the Honse ............. . 

For compensation of a pa~e in the Enrolling Room of the Clerk's 
Office, recommended by the uommittee on Accounts from and includ­
ing August first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, at sixty dollars per month, six 
hundred and sixty dollars ....................................... . 

To pay John D. O'Connor for services as clerk to Committee on 
Eleventh Census, from the ninth to the seventeenth of January, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, inclusive, fifty-four dollars ..... 

To reimburse Thomas Bell for expenses incurred from July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to March first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-eight, for assistance as laborer in the folding-rooms, two 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

To reimburse the five Official Reporters of the proceedings and de­
bates of the House of Representatives, for moneys paid by thmn so 
far during the present session for clerical hi're and extra clerical serv­
ices, one thousand dollars each, five thousand dollars; one thousand 
dollars of which shall be paid to the widow of the late J. K. Ed­
wards, he having been one of the said five official reporters as herein 
provided for. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 

To pay John M. Glover the surn of two thousand dollars in full of 
all expenses incurred by him in the conteRted election case of Frank 
against Glover in the Fiftieth Congress .......................... . 

263 

$1,200.00 

6,000.00 

8,851.00 

5,989.89 

7,655.81 

6,000.00 

6,000.00 

669.25 

660.00 

54.00 

200.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To pay Nathan Frank the sum of two thous c-1 nd dollars in full of 
all expenses incurred by him in the contested election case of Frank 
against Glover in the Fiftieth Congress .......................... . 

To pay W. 0. Arnold, in addition to the sum of seven hundred 
and fifty dollars allowed him in the Sundry Civil Appropriation Act 
for expenses incurred in his election contest, one thousand dollars .. 

To pay C. N. Felton and Frank J. Sullivan in full for expenses of 
election contest in the Fiftieth Congress, two thousand dollars each; 
in all four thousand dollars ...................................... . 

To pay B. C. Kuehling for services rendered as locksmith from 
January eighteenth to January twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, forty dollars .......................................... . 

To enable the Clerk of the House to rent, during the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, rooms for the use of the clerks 
employed under the direction of the Committee on Rules in prepar­
ing the General Index of the Journals of Congress one thousand two 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

To pay Maurice Ruddlesoen for additional services as a laborer in 
the House Library during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, two hundred and eighty dollars ..................... . 

To pay Turner K. Hackman for services rendered as riding page 
for twenty days previous to the organization of the present Congress, 
fifty dollars ..................................................... . 

To pay Francis D. Smith for services rendered during the construc­
tion of the elevator in the south wing of the Capitol for the months 
of July, August and September, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
one hundred and two dollars ..................................... . 

To pay Henry Neal as messenger to the Speaker, in addition to 
his pay as laborer, the sum of three hundred and one dollars and 
twenty-one cents, at the rate of forty dollars per month, from Decem­
ber sixth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven to July eleventh, eight-
een hundred and eighty-eight ................................... . 

To pay Charles Carter for extra services rendered during the sec-
ond session of the Forty-ninth Congress, Fifty dollars ............ . 

To pay Ralph T. Moses for services rendered as assistant folder in 
seal room from December fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven to 
January twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, one hun-
dred and twenty-five dollars......... . ... · ....................... . 

To enable the Clerk of th(\House to pay v\l. E. Burford for rent 
of the premises number two hundred and twenty-nine, New Jersey 
avenue, used as a folding-room for the1House from July first, eight­
een hundred and eighty-seven to April first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, seven hundred and fifty dollars ..................... . 

To pay Charles H. Evans extra cmnpensation for preparing sta­
tistical tables, and for services rendered to the Committee on Ways 
and Means, five hundred dollars ................................. . 

For allowance to members of the House of Representatives for 
stationery, one hundred and twenty-five dollars .................. . 

To reimburse the Clerk of the House of Representatives for post-
age stamps eighty dollars ........................................ . 

To enable the Clerk of the House to pay George W. Knox for 
hauling books and placing them in the rooms in the terrace of the 
House wing of the Capitol, two hundred and twenty-two dollars and 
seventy-seven cents ............................................... . 

To pay W. D. Hunter for thirty-eight days work during the recess 
of Forty-ninth Congress at the rate of forty dollars per month ..... 

To pay Charles L. Sauer for services rendered as assistant enroll­
ing clerk during the last session of the Forty-ninth Congress, twenty 
dollars .......................................................... . 

To pay W. J. Kehoe for ser-vices as clerk to the Committee on 
Rules during the first session of the Fiftieth Congress, two hundred 
dollars ........... . ..................... . ......................... . 

$2,000.00 

1,000.00 

4,000.00 

40.00 

1,200.00 

280.00 

50.00 

102.00 

301.21 

. 50.00 

125.00 

750.00 

500.00 

125.00 

80.00 

222.77 

50.66 

20.00 

200.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To pay E. B. Wade, Clerk of the Committee on Printing, for serv­
ices to June fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, as clerk 
to the select Committee investigating the Government Printing Of-
fice five hundred dollars ................... . ..................... . 

To pay Edward S. McDonald for services rendered to select con1-
mittee investigating the Government Printing Office, fifty dollars .. 

To pay Alexander Vangender as extra compensation for services 
rendered as assistant clerk to the Committee on Invalid Pensions 
during the second session of the Forty-ninth and the first session of 
the Fiftieth Congresses, five hundred dollars ..................... . 

To pay all session employees of the House of Representatives au­
thorized by the act making appropriation for the legislative, execu­
tive and judicial expenses of the government for the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and for 
other purposes, approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, to the end of the present session of Congressl forty-five thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

To pay M. H. Clark for services as additional Clerk to Committee 
on Enrolled Bills from September Twenty-seventh to October sev-
enth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, sixty-six dollars ........ . 

To pay George Winters and L. B. Cook two hundred dollars each 
being the difference between their pay as conductors of the elevator 
and one thousand two hundred dollars per annum from July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, four hundred dollars ................... _ ............ . 

For horse and buggy for Department Messenger, House of Rep­
resentatives for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, 
two hundred and fifty Dollars ................................... . 

LIBRARY OF CoNGREss. 

To enable the accounting officers of the Treasury Department to 
settle the account of the disbursing agent of the Library of Congress, 
for balances of foreign postage due Edward G. Allen of London, for 
fiscal years eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-seven nineteen dollars 
and thirty cents to be paid out of fund for increase of library, eight­
een hundred and eighty-six. 

JUDGMENTS CouRT OF CLAIMS. 

For payment of judgments of the Court of Claims as follows: 
Benjamin P. Runkle, three thousand six hundred and thirty dol­

lars and sixty-three cents; 
John Whitehead, one hundred and sixty dollars; 
Charles L. Dingley, four thousand and sixty-four dollars and 

ninety-nine cents; 
Charles Goodall, George Clement Perkins, and Edwin Goodall, 

under the firm name and style of Goodall, Perkins and Company, 
five hundred and ten dollars; 

W. J. Adams, two hundred and ninety-two dollars and thirty-one 
cents; 

William Frank Whittier and William Palmer Fuller, under the 
fir1n name and style of Whittier, Fuller and Company, nine hundred 
and seventy-two dollars and eighty-five cents; 

W. T. Garratt, two thousand three hundred and seventy-four dol-
lars and thirty-two cents; 

J. M. Phillips, six hundred and sixty-one dollars; 
Cadwallader J. Pride, fifty-four dollars; 
Isaac E. Davis and Henry Cowell, under the firm name and style of 

Davis and Cowell, three thousand nine hundred and eight dollars 
and fifty-eight cents; 

~65 

$5oo.eo 

50.00 

500.00 

45,000.00 

GG.OO 

400.00 

250.00 



266 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

A. H. Faulkner, two hundred and eighty dollars; 
William Parker Ravenel and others, as follows: 
William Parker Ravenel, in his own right, seventeen dollars and 

eighty-three cents; William Parker Ravenel, as administrator .of C. 
E. Ravenel, two hundred and fourteen dollars and forty-eight cents; 
William P. Ravenel, as administrator of E. P. Ravenel, seventeen 
dollars and eighty-four cents; Daniel Ravenel, seventeen dollars and 
eighty-three cents; M. C. Ravenel, seventeen dollars and eighty­
two cents; in all, two hundred and eighty-five dollars and eighty 
cents; 

Susan H. Peronneau and others as follows: 
Mary C. De Saussure, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-seven cents; 

Susan H. Peronneau, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-seven cents; 
Henry W. De Saussure, junior, administrator of William H. Peron­
neau, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-seven cents; Henry W. De 
Saussure, administrator of A. B. Du Bose sixty-nine dollars and 
seventy-seven cents; Williain E. Breese, administratorofM. S. Peron­
neau, six dollars and seventy-two cents; in all, two hundred and 
eighty-five dollars and eighty cents; 

William l\IIcAfee and James Hamilton, under the firm name and 
style of William McAfee and Company, two thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen dollars and forty-nine cents; 

Benjamin F. Dunham, Andrew Carrigan, and Brace Hayden, suc­
cessors and liquidators of the firm of Dunham, Carrigan and Company, 
three thousand one hundred and sixty-eight dollars and four cents; 

William L. Bailie, adn1inistrator of Thomas J. Lamdin, deceased, 
four hundred and ninety dollars; 

William A. Cromwell, three hundred and forty-one dollars and 
thirty-six cents; 

Paul Ravesies, four hundred and eleven dollars and thirty cents; 
William H. Reeder, three hundred and sixteen dollars and forty-

one cents; 
Samuel C. Lemley, one thousand dollars; 
T. E. D. W. Veeder, one thousand dollars; 
Paul Butler, fourteen thousand five hundred and forty-three dol­

lars and thirty -six cents; 
Asher C. Baker, eight hundred and thirty-six dollars and seventy­

one cents; 
Christopher J. Cleborne, three thousand three hundred and forty 

dollars arid sixty-nine cents; · 
Benjamin F. Isherwood, two thousand two hundred and twenty 

dollars and fifty-six cents; 
Clara C. Lackey, executrix of Oscar H. Lackey, seven thousand 

one hundred and eighty-eight dollars and seventy-four cents; 
George Sewell, three thousand one hundred and one dollars and 

ninety-six cents; 
WilliamS. Stamm, seven thousand eight hundred and seventy-one 

dollars and thirty cents; 
Henry H. Stewart, nine thousand eight hundred and thirty-four 

dollars and nineteen cents; 
George W. Woods, nine thousand two hundred and thirty-two 

dollars and five cents; 
Theodore Zeller, four thousand and nineteen dollars and ninety­

two cents; 
Mary F. Danby, administratrix of Robert Danby, deceased, six 

thousand seven hundred and thirty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents; 
JohnS. Carpenter, three hundred dollars and eighty-two cents; 
Allan D. Brown, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty­

seven cents; 
Charles E. Clark, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 

eighty-seven cents; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Philip H. Cooper, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 
eighty-seven cents; 

William Starr Dana, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 
eighty-seven cents; 

Charles H. Davis, five hundred and ninety-nine dollars and fifteen 
cents; 

George T. Davis, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty-
seven cents; . 

Francis W. Dickens, five hundred and eighty-nine dollars and fif­
teen cents; 

Robley D. Evans, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 
eighty-seven cents; 

Henry Glass, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty­
seven cents; 

Casper F. Goodrich, five hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty­
five cents; 

Theodore F. Jewell, five hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty-five 
cents; 

Augustus G. Kellogg, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 
eighty-seven cents; 

Nicoll Ludlow, three hundred thirty-eight dollars and eighty-seven 
cents; 

H. De Haven Manley, twelve dollars and eighty-five cents; 
James H. Sands, three hundred and thirty-.eight dollars and eighty­

seven cents; 
Charles D. Sigsbee, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 

eighty-seven cents; 
Yates Stirling, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty­

seven cents; 
Edwin White, six hundred and forty-one dollars and thirty-four 

cents; 
William H. Whiting, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 

eighty-seven cents; 
George F. F. Wilde, five hundred and ninety-eight dollars and sixty 

cents: · 
Frank Wildes, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty­

seven cents; 
William C. Wise, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 

eighty-seven cents; 
James J. Barry, six hundred and twenty-one dollars and seven 

cents; 
John J. Bissett, three hundred and fifty dollars and thirty-eight 

cents; 
Henry C. Blye, three hundred and sixty-six dollars and twenty­

seven cents; 
John L. D. Borthwick, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty­

eight cents; 
Jefferson Brown, four hundred and three dollars and fifty-three 

cents; 
James H. Chasmar, four hundred and fifty-four dollars and forty­

nine cents; 
Hugh H. Cline, five hundred dollars and fifty-two .cents; 
George W. Hall, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty-eight 

cents; 
William W. Heaton, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty­

eight cents; 
Robert B. Hine, two hundred and twelve dollars and eighty-five 

cents; 
John P. Kelly, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and eleven cents; 
Charles J. MacConnell, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and 

fifty-eight cents; 

267 



/ 

268 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Henry D. McEwan, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty­
eight cents; 

William A. Mintzer, two hundred and twelve dollar-s and eighty­
five cents; 

Lewis W. Robinson, two hundred and fifty-six dollars and thirteen 
cents; 

John A. Scot, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty-eight 
cents; 

George E. Tower, one hundred and fifty-three dollars and sixty­
seven cents; 

Nathan P. Towne, three hundred and twenty-four dollars and 
sixty-three cents; 

William A. Windsor, five hundred dollars and fifty-one cents; 
Benjamin F. Wood, two hundred and fifty-five dollars and fifty­

eight cents; 
William T. Hord, six thousand six hundred and seventy-eight 

dollars and ten cents; 
George W. Roche, three hundred and eighty-two dollars and 

seventy-one cents; 
Charles E. De Valin, seven thousand eight hundred and four dol­

lars and forty-two cents; 
Edwin Fithian, eight thousand six hundred and fifty-three dollars 

and seventy cents; 
Thomas W. Leach, three thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight 

dollars and thirty-three cents; 
Robert T. Maccoun, eight thousand two hundred and thirty-two 

dollars and sixty -seven cents; 
William M. Folger, five hundred and sixty-four dollars and eight 

cents; 
John F. Merry, nine hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty­

one cents; 
Hosea J. Babin, three hundred and ninety-four dollars and twenty­

two cents; 
George H. Kearney, seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and 

seventy-seven cents; 
Herschel Main, seven hundred and twenty -eight dollars and seventy­

seven cents; 
William S. Moore, seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and 

seventy-seven cents; 
Julius A. Kaiser, fifty-six dollars and sixty-eight cents; 
David Jones, three hundred and thirty-one dollars and seventy­

five cents; 
Conway H. Arnold, one hundred and ninety-four dollars and 

seventy-six cents; 
Edward B. Barry, three hundred and six dollars; 
John K. Barton, four hundreJ. and sixty-three dollars and one 

cent; , 
William H. Beehler, eight hundred and thirty-two dollars and 

ninety cents; 
Robert M. Berry, nine hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty­

one cents; 
John M. Bowyer, nine hundred and sixty dollars and fifty-five 

cents; 
Benjamin C. Bryan, one thousand dollars; · 
Benjamin H. Buckingham, one hundred and ninety-five dollars 

and thirtv-four cents; 
George .. E. Burd, one thousand dollars; · 
James W. Carlin, seven hundred and seventeen dollars and eighty­

four cents; 
William P. Clason, six hundred and seventeen dollars and fifty­

three cents; 
John F. Knox, one hundred and ninety-six tlollars; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

John W. Calder, one hundred and eighty-four dollars and sixty 
cents; 

H. N. Stevenson, seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and 
seventy-seven cents; . 

Charles A. Schetky, five hundred and forty-nine dollars and eighty­
three cents; 

John F. Bingham, five hundred dollars and fifty-one cents; 
Daniel Delehanty, three hundred and thirty-six dollars and four 

cents; 
Richard C. Derby, four hundred and fifty-eight dollars and sixty­

five cents; 
Webster Doty, five hundred and forty-one dollars and forty-one 

cents; 
Franklin J. Drake, four hundred and sixty-nine dollars and six 

cents; 
William H. Driggs, four hundred and fifty-three dollars and 

ninety-four cents; 
William C. Eaton, four hundred and eighty-two dollars and nine­

teen cents; 
William ;H. Everett, six hundred and eighty-three dollars and 

eighty-six cents; 
James H. Fitts, one hundred and ninety-seven dollars and thirty­

five cents; 
Charles A. Foster, seven hundred and thirty-four dollars and 

twenty-five cents; 
Charles E. Fox, eight hundred and seventy-three dollars and forty­

two cents; 
James Franklin, two hundred and thirty-one dollars and twenty­

three cents; 
Horace E. Frick, four hundred and eighty-nine dollars and thirty­

one cents; 
Francis E. Greene, five hundred and forty-five dollars and twenty 

cents; . 
RobertS. Griffin, one thousand dollars; 
Alexander S. Halstead, three hundred and sixteen dollars and 

seventeen cents; 
Eugene D. F. Heald, one hundred and forty-three dollars and 

eighty-one cents; 
FrankS. Hotchkin, nine hundred and seventy-eight dollars and 

sixty-three cents; 
Edward M. Hughes, four hundred and seventy-six dollars and 

seventy -one cents; 
John J. Hunker, nine hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty­

one cents; 
Andrew M. Hunt, one thousand dollars; 
Frederick G. Hyde, one hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty­

one cents; 
Robert E. Impey, seven hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty­

five cents; 
Henry K. Ivers, eight hundred and eleven dollars and fifty cents; 
Wainwright Kellogg, three hundred and eighty-six dollars ana. 

thirty cents; 
Louis Kingsley, seven hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty-five 

cents; 
Albert F. Sise, administrator of Charles H. Burbank, two thou­

sand seven hundred and seventy-three dollars and fifty-four cents; 
Elizabeth L. Snyder, administratrix of Henry L. Snyder, eight 

thousand one hundred and eighty-two dollars and eighty-six cents; 
James W. Thomson, seven thousand three hundred and twenty­

three dollars and fourteen cents; 
William H. Hunt, five thousand seven hundred and sixty-five dol­

lars and thirty cents; 

269 



/ 

270 APPROPRIATIONS, NEvV OFFICES, ETC. 

Louis J. Allen, twelve thousand seven hundred and fifty-two dollars; 
AlbertS. Greene, seven thousand five hundred and eighty-nine dol­

lars and four cents; 
Robert Potts, seven thousand eight hundred and eighty-one dollars 

and four cents; 
Henry 0. Mayo, five thousand five hundred and eighty-eight dol-

lars and ten cents; · 
Albert C. Gorgas, four thousand six hundred and twelve dollars 

and ninety cents; 
Edward Shippen, seven thousand eight hundred and three dollars 

and ninety-four cents; 
Newton L. Bates, four thousand eight hundred and forty-nine dol­

lars and seventy cents; 
Alexander Henderson, eight thousand six hundred and sixty-six 

dollars and forty -eight cents; 
Jesse S. Wilson, administrator of Joseph Wilson, six thousand 

four hundred and seventy dollars and fourteen cents; 
John Johnson, five thousand nine hundred and sixty-three dollars 

and seven cents; 
Archibald C. Rhoades, three thousand six hundred and forty-seven 

dollars and twenty-one cents; 
Jackson McElmell, eight thousand one hundred and fifty-nine dol­

lars and thirty-one cents; 
Thomas Hiland, nine thousand three hundred and seventy-three 

dollars and sixty-nine cents; 
Stephen D. Hibbert, seven thousand five hundred and ejghteen dol­

lars and sixty-four cents; 
John C. Spear, three thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars 

and thirty-five cents; 
J. D. Miller, one thousand six hundred and thirty-eight dollars 

and forty-six cents; 
B. B. H. Wharton, seven thousand six hundred and fifteen dollars 

and forty cents; . 
JacobY. Shantz, Dilman B. Shantz, and Moses B. Shantz, under 

the firm name and style of JacobY. Shantz and Sons, two thousand 
and sixty-five dollars and seventy-one cents; 

J. S. Kennedy and W. R. Moon, one thousand and forty dollars 
and ninety-five cents; 

Catharine S. Van Hoven burg, administratrix of John Van Hoven­
burg, deceased, nine hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty-one 
cents; 

J. Phelps Adams executor of Henry S. Davids, deceased, nine 
thousand seven hundred and sixty-four dollars and seventy-four 
cents; 

Ezra J. Whittaker, eight thousand two hundred and one dollars 
and ninety-two cents; 

Emiline Gragg, executrix of Samuel Gragg, deceased, two hun-
dred and fifty-five dollars and fifty-eight cents: 

John K. Winn, fourteen dollars and thirty cents; 
James E. Reed, four hundred and fifteen dollars and fifty eents; 
Charles B. Faris, one hundred and fifty-seven dollars; 
James E. Hagood, one hundred and eighty-four dollars; 
James Conlin and John C. Roberts, under the firm name of Con­

lin and Roberts, nine hundred and eighty-one dollars and eight cents; 
Daniel B. Hinckley, James Spiers, and Daniel E. Hayes, under the 

firm name of Hinckley, Spiers, and Hayes, seven hundred and four 
dollars and thirty-six cents; 

The Remillard Brick Company, two thousand three hundred and 
thirty-five dollars and sixty-five cents; 

Bennett Fulmer, fifteen dollars; 
Harry H. Bodwell, one thousand four hundred and forty-nine dol­

lars and fifty-four cents; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Edward T. 8trong,onehundredaudelevendollars and twenty cents; 
C. Mark Cole, four thousand and ninety-seven dollars; 
Sarah M. Burge, administrator of Young Burge, deceased, five 

hundred and seventy-six dollars and ninety-nine cents; 
The New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company, one 

hundred and forty-four thousand and ninety-two dollars and ninety­
two cents; 

To pay difference of interest between five per centum as provided 
by section ten hundred and ninety, Revised Statutes, and six per 
centum under the act of March third, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five (eighteenth Statutes, page four hundred and eighty-one), on part 
of a judgment of the Court of Claims in favor of Albert Grant, 
withheld under the act of March third, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five, but afterwards paid, the United States not having prevailed in 
the suits wherein de:rp_ands were made against said Albert Grant, 
two hundred and ninety-one dollars and thirty-eight cents; in all, four 
hundred and ninety thousand six hundred and ten dollars and ninety­
eight cents: Provided, That none of the judgments herein provided 
for shall be paid until the right of appeal shall have expired ...... . 

Fox AND WISCONSIN RIVER IMPROVEMENT. 

For payment of judgments and awards recovered against the United 
States for flowage damages caused by the improvement of the Fox 
and Wisconsin Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin, and reported to 
Congress by the Attorney-General in Senate Executive Document 
Number One Hundred and Eighty -one, Fiftieth Congre~:;s, first session, 
namely: 

U. D. Mihills, five hundred and forty dollars; 
Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, two thousand and 

forty-three dollars and forty-five cents; 
First National Bank of Madison, two thousand and thirty-nine 

dollars six cents; 
C. H. Benton, one thousand and nineteen dollars and fifty-three 

cents; 
George E. Sutherland, six hundred and twenty-six dollars and 

eighty-nine cents; 
Loa Kennan, four hundred and fifty-eight dollars and eighty-three 

cents; in all, six thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven dollars 
and seventy-six cents ............................................ . 

To pay the amounts due the several commissioners to ascertain 
flowage damages caused by the improvement of the Fox and Wis­
consin Rivers, in the State of Wisconsin, as follows: 

To Commissioner William F. S. Root, two hundred and seven 
dollars; 

To Commissioner J. W. Watson, eighty dollars and fifty cents; 
To Commissioner Benjamin L. Cornish, two thousand one hun­

dred and eighty-five dollars; 
To Commissioner Joseph C. Burdick, two thousand one hundred 

and eighty-five dollars; 
To Commissioner J. Volney Swetting, one thousand eight hundred 

and sixty-three dollars; . 
To Commissioner Samuel Vincent, three hundred and twenty-two 

dollars; 
To Commissioner George H. Buckstaff, one thousand seven hun­

dred and forty-eight dollars; in all, eight thousand five hundred and 
ninety dollars and fifty cents ..................................... . 

SEc. 2. That for the payment of· the claims certified to be due by 
the several accounting officers of the Treasury DepartmPnt undPr ap­
propriations, the balances of which have hPPn PxhanHtP<l or carriPd 
to the surplus fund under the provision~ of section five of the act of 

271 

$490,610.98 

6, 727.76 

8,590.50 



272 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under ap­
propriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and prior years, 
and which have been certified to Congress under section two of the 
act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as fully set 
forth in Senate Executive Document Number One hundred and 
eighty-six, Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated, as 
follows: 

CLAMS FOR ARREARS OF PAY, BOUNTY, AND OTHER ALLOWANCES 
CERTIFIED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

Pay of two and three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, one hundred and sixteen thousand two 
hundred and thirty-six dollars and thirty-three cents ............. . 

Bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eighteen 
hundred and sevefn]ty-one and pt·ior years, one hundred and eleven 
thousand six hundred and fifty-four dollars and thirty-one cents ... 

Bounty under act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-six, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty, twenty 
thm1sand one hundred and seventy dollars and sixteen cents ...... . 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, three thousand six hundred and thirty-one dollars 
ancl two cents ................................................... . 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
three hundred and seventy-six dollars and sixty-four cents ........ . 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighi,eenhundred and eighty-eight, 
twenty-two dollars and seventy-five cents ......................... . 

Pay of volunteers (Mexican war), eighteen hundred and seventy-
one-and prior years, twelve dollars and eighty-three cents ......... . 

Traveling expenses of California and Nevada volunteers, prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, ninety-three dollars and 
eight cents ...................................................... . 

- Traveling expenses of First Michigan Cavalry, prior to July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two hundred and fourteen dollars 
and forty-four cents...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

SEc. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to 
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the 
act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under 
appropriations her~tofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prirJr years, 
and which have been certified to Congress under section two of the 
act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as fully set 
forth in House Executive Document Number Three Hundred and 
Seventy-seven, Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated, 
as follows: 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FIRST COMPTROLLER. 

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE. 

For contingent expenses, foreign missions, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, and prior years, nine dollars and twenty-three cents .... 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

INTERNAL REVENUE: For salaries and expenses of agents and sub­
ordinate officers of internal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, to pay the claim numbered fifty-two thousand 
three hundred and thirty-five, in· said Executive Document Nurnber 
Three Hundred and Seventy-seven, one hundred and fifty-eight dol-
lars and twenty-five cents ........................................ . 

$116,236.33 

111,654.31 

20,170.16 

3,631.02 

376.64 

22.75 

12.83 

93.08 

214.44 

9.23 

158.25 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For refunding taxes illegally collected prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, ninety-five dollars and thirty-one cents .... 

MISCELLANEOUS: For suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, two hundred and 
fifty dollars .................... . ................................ . 

For Marine Hospital Building, Baltinwre, Maryland, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-five, eight dollars and seven cents ................ . 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For contingent expenses War Department, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, nineteen dollars and thirty-three cents .. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

MISCELLANEOUS: For Geological Survey, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, to pay the claim numbered two hundred 
and sixty-one thousand nine hundred and one, in said Executive 
Document Number Three Hundred and Seventy-seven, nineteen dol-
lars ................................................. ·.·.·.······· 

For preservation of collections, National Museum, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, to pay the claim numbered 
fifty-two thousand one hundred and eighty-two, in said Executive 
Document Number Three Hundred and Seventy-seven, sixty dollars. 

For expenses of the Eighth Census, eighteen hundred and sixt.y, 
sixty-four dollars and ninety-six cents ............................ . 

PuBLIC LANDS SERVICE: For salaries and commissions of registers 
and receivers, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, five 
hundred and ninety-seven dollars and seventy-two cents .......... . 

For contingent expenses of land-offices, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, five hundred and seventy-five dollars and 
sixteen ce11ts .................................................... . 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and sixty dollars ......... . 

For depredations on public timber, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, one hundred and fifteen dollars and fifty 
cents ........................................................... . 

For protecting public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, sixteen dollars and twenty cents ...................... . 

For surveying the public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, one thousand three hundred and sixty-three dollars 
and eighty-four cents ............................................ . 

For five, three, and two per centum fund to States, prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, forty-three thousand nine 
hundred and thirty dollars and eighty-eight cents ................ . 

For reimbursement to receivers of public moneys, excess of de-
posits, nine dollars and nineteen cents ............................ . 

For appraisement of lots in the town of Peru, Iowa, act of March 
third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two thousand nine hundred 
and seventy dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...................... . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

JuDICIAL: For salaries, district marshals, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and twenty-six dollars and 
ninety-four cents ................................................ . 

For fees and expenses of marshals, United States courts, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-~ve and prior years, one thousand seven hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and s1xty-four cents ....................... . 

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and sixty-four dollars 
a11 d eighty ce11 ts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....................... . 

S. Mis. 212-18 

273 

$95.31 

250.00 

8.07 

19.33 

1!).00 

60.00 

64.!)6 

597.72 

575.16 

160.00 

115.50 

16.20 

1,363.84 

43,930.88 

9.19 

2,970.00 

126.94 

1,757.04 

164.80 



274 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For fees vf jurors, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, five hundred and ten dollars and forty 
cents ........................................................... . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and privr years, three hundred and fourteen dollars and 
sixty-seven cents ................................................ . 

For support of prisoners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, thirty-three dollars and three 
ce11ts ........................................................... . 

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, six hundred and sixty-three dollars 
and ninety-one cents ............................................ : 

For expenses of United States courts, eighteen hundred and seventy­
nine and prior years, one hundred and twenty-eight dollars and four 
ce1its .... . ...................................................... . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FIRST AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF 
CUSTOMS. 

For expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and ten thou-
sand six hundred and thirty-six dollars and sixty-four cents ...... . 

For repayn1ents to importers, excess of deposits, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and eighty dollars and 
:fifty-four cents .................................................. . 

For heating apparatus for public buildings, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prioryears, four hundred and forty-six dollars and 
forty-three cents ........................... _ ...... · .............. . 

]'or furniture and repairs of furniture for public buildings, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, three dollars and ninety-
five cents ....................................................... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two ml.d three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, eighteen thousand eight hundred and 
sixty-two dollars ancl :fifty-four cents ............................. . 

For bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs eight­
een hundred and seventy-one and prior years, :fifteen thousand six 
hundred and seven dollars and seven cents ....................... . 

For bounty, act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
six, prior to July :first, eighteen hundred and eighty, two thousand 
seven hundred and :fifty-one dollars and :fifty-eight cents .......... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, eight hundred and sixty-eight dollars and forty-
one cents ....................................................... . 

For traveling expenses of California and Nevada volunteers prior 
to July :first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and one cent ................................. . 

For contingencies of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, four hundred and :fifty-two dollars and twenty-seven 
ce11ts ........................................................... . 

For draft and substitute fund, eighteen hundred and seventy-one 
and prior years, thirty dollars ................................... . 

For medical and hospital department, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, sixty dollars ................................ . 

For arn1a1nent of fortifications, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, one thousand and thirty-two dollars and sixty-four 
cents .......................................................... . 

$510.40 

314.67 

33.03 

663.91 

128.04 

110,636.64 

180.54 

44.6.43 

3.95 

18,862.54 

15,607.07 

2, 751.58 

868.41 

18±.01 

452.27 

30.00 

60.00 

1,032.64 



APPROPRIArriONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDI­
TOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of Indian agents, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years two dollars and sixty-seven cents ...................... . 

For support of Indian school, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, two dollars and sixty-eight 
ce11ts ........................................................... . 

For survey and appraisement of Umatilla lands, reimbursable, 
six hundred and eighteen dollars and forty cents ................. . 

For teleg;raphing and pur?h~se of Indian supplies, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-five and pr101 years, seventeen dollars ........... . 

For transportation of Indian supplies, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, one thousand and ninety-two dollars and eighty-
six cents ........................................................ . 

ye!;~~ !~a~lt:r~s~~~l~~ .~i~.~~~e.~ .1~~1~~1~~~. ~~1~ •• e~~~.t~-~-~~ .. ~1~~. :~~~~ 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For subsistence of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, seven hundred and nine dollars and sixty-nine cents. 

For regular supplies, Quarter1naster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred ancl eighty-five and prior years, three hundred and twenty-one 
dollars and thirty-four cents ..................................... . 

For incidental expenses, Quarter1naster's Depart1nent, eighteen 
hundred ancl eighty-five and prior years, five hundred and sixty dol-
lars and eighty cents . . . . . . . .................................... . 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, eighteen thousand eight hundred 
and eighty-one dollars and fifty..,nine cents ........................ . 

For fifty per centum of arrears of Army transportation due certain 
land-grant railroads, eighteen hund1·ed and eighty-five and prior 
years, eighty dollars and eighty-nine cents ....................... . 

For barracks and quarters, eighteen hlJndred and eighty-five and 
prior years, five thousand two hundred and thirty dollars ......... . 

For horses for cavalry and artillery, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, six hundred and twenty-five dollars and thirty-
tllree cents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

For observation and report of storms, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, thirty -eight. dollars and fifty cents ............ . 

For Signal Service transportation, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, to pay the claim numbered ninety-nine thousand 
two hundred and twenty-nine, in said Executive Document Number 
Three Hundred and Seventy-seven, four dollars .................. . 

That the Secretary of the Navy be, and he is hereby, authorized, 
in his discretion, to loan any scientific instruments in the possession 
of any of the bureaus under his charge, and not in use, to persons 
taking observations, or making investigations in connection with, or 
for the use of, the Signal Service under such regulations as he may 
prescribe, taking such security for the safe-keeping and return of 
such instruments on demand as he may deem necessary. 

For contingencies of fortifications, twenty-eight dollars ......... . 
For refunding to States expenses incurred in raising volunteers, 

twenty-four thousand two hundred and eighty-five dollars and seven 
ce11ts .......................... · ................................. . 

For refunding to States expenses incurred in raising volunteers 
(act of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-five), one thousand 
four hundred and nine dollars and forty cents .................... . 

275 

$2.67 

2.G8 

618.40 

17.00 

1,092. 86 

6.00 

709.69 

321.34 

560.80 

18,881.5!) 

80.89 

5,230.00 

625.33 

38.50 

4.00 

28.00 

24,285.07 

1,409.40 



276 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For reimbursing Kentucky for expenses in suppressing the rebell­
ion, two thousand three hundred and fourteen dollars and ninety-
three cents ................................................. . .... . 

For reimbursing Massachusetts for expenses incurred and paid in 
TH'otecting the harbors and strengthening the fortifications on the 
coast (act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four), one 
hundred and fourteen thousand nine hundred and fifty-one dollars 
and forty-five cents .............................................. . 

For horses and other property lost in the 1nilitary service, prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, thirty-eight thousand 
five hundred and thirteen dollars and thirty-seven cents ........... . 

For commutation of rations to prisoners of wai· in rebel States, and 
to soldiers on furlough, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, nine thousand eight hundred and three dollars and twenty-
five cents ....................................................... . 

For pay, transportation, services, and supplies of Oregon and Wash­
ington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and eighteen 
hundred and fifty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one and prior 
years~ two thousand three hundred and seventy-one aollars and forty-
four cents ....................................................... . 

For Rogue River Indian war, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, eighty-seven dollars and twenty-six cents ......... . 

For support of Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen, and Abandoned 
Lands, forty dollars ............................................. . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR AND SECOND COMP­
TROLLER. 

For pay of the Navy, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, one hundred and fifty-four thousand five hundred and 
ninety-four dollars and three cents ................. · .............. . 

For pay, miscellaneous, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, one hundred and ninety dollars and seventy-seven ce.ats ..... . 

For pay, Marine Corps, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, eighteen dollars and fifty-one cents ................... . 

For contingent, Bureau of Navigation, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, five dollars ........................... . 

For contingent, Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, sixty-one dollars and fifty 
cents ........................................................... . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and· Clothing, eight­
een hundred and eighty-five and prior years, eight hundred and 
ninety-six dollars and seventy cents .............................. . 

For bounty for the destruction of enemiet= vessels prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, forty,six dollars and seventy 
cents ........................................................... . 

For enlistment bounties to seamen, prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, five hundred and fifty-four dollars and 
thirty-five cents ................................................. . 

For indemnity for lost clothing, prj or to July fi")"st, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-five, sixty dollars ............ . , .................. . 

For payments on account of clothing or bedding destroyed by or­
der, for sanitary purposes, in preventing the spread of contagious 
diseases, one hundred and fifty dollars and forty-six cents ......... . 

For the payment of clajms for difference between actual expenses 
and mileage, allowed under the decision of the U nit~d States Supreme 
Court in the case of Grahan1 versus United States, six hundred and 
ninety-five dollars and eighty-seven cents ......................... . 

$2,314.00 

114,051.45 

38,513.37 

9,803.25 

'2,371.-±4 

87.26 

40.00 

154,594.03 

190.77 

18.51 

5.00 

61.50 

896.70 

46.70 

554.35 

60.00 

150.46 

695.87 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SIXTH AUDITOR. 

For deficiency in postal revenues, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, except the clai1n numbered six thousand eight hun­
dred, in said Executive Document Number Three Hundred and 
Seventy-seven, two thousand six hundred and seventy-seven dollars 
and four cents ................................................... . 

SEc. 4. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to 
be d-q.e by the several accounting officer~ of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the 
act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under 
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 
and which have been certified to Congress under section two of the 
act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as fully set 
forth in House Executive Document Number Three Hundred and 
Ninety-three, Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated, 
as follows: 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

Pay of two and three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and seventy­
one and prior years, thirty-two thousand and thirty-nine dollars and 
thirty cents ..................................................... . 

Bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-one and prior years, thirty thousand six hun-
dred and sixty dollars and sixty-five cents ........................ . 

Bounty, act of July twenty-eightb, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, 
prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty, five thousand seven 
hundred and forty-nine dollars and seventy-four cents ............ . 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
and prior years, two thousand five hundred and thirty-nine dollars 
and ninety-five cents ............................................. . 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, nineteen dollars and thirty-two cents ...................... . 

Traveling expenses of California and Nevada volunteers prior 
to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one hundred and 
thirty-six dollars and fifty-four cents ............................. . 

Contingencies of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, one thousand three hundred and seventy-six dollars and 
fifteen cents ..................................................... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

Refunding to States expenses incurred in raising volunteers, three 
thousand four hundred and five dollars and eighty-seven cents ..... 

Horses and other property lost in the Inilitary service prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, fourteen thousand one hun-
dred and forty-nine dollars and twenty-seven cents ................ . 

Commutation of rations to prisoners of war and to soldiers on 
furlough prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two 
thousand three hundred and forty-eight dollars and fifty cents ..... . 

SEc. 5. That for the payment of a portion of the claims certified to 
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations the balances of which have been E:lxhausted 
or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of 
the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and 
under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent. being for the 

277 

$2,677.04 

32,039.30 

30,660.65 

5, 7±a. 74 

2,539.95 

10.32 

136.5± 

1,376.15 

3,405.87 

14,149.27 

2,348.50 



278 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior 
years, and which have been certified to Congress under section two 
of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as fully 
set forth in Senate Executive Documents Number Two Hundred and 
Fifty-five and Two Hundred and Sixty-nine, Fiftieth Congress first 
session, there is appropriated, as follows: ' 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY FIRST COMPTROLLER. 

STATE DEPARTMENT. 

FoREIGN INTERCOURSE : For contingent expenses, foreign missions, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior years, two hundred and 
eighty-three dollar~ and twenty-three cents ....................... . 

For salaries, consular service, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and 
prior years, fourteen dollars and ten cents ........................ . 

For contingent expenses, United States consulates, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, seventy-one dollars and eighty-
three cents .......................................... · ............ . 

For expenses of prisons for American convicts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, one hundred and eighty-four dollars 
and sixty-two cents .............................................. . 

For pay of consular officer8 for services to American vessels and 
seamen, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, fourteen 
dollars .......................................................... . 

TREASURY DEPARTJ'~ENT. 

For salaries, office of Secretary of the Treasury, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-sixand prior years, sixty-fourdollarsandseventeencents .. 

For drawback on stills exported (act March first, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-nine), one hundred and eighty dollars ................ . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For Geological Survey, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior 
years, twenty dollars and four cents .............................. . 

For salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, two hundred and eleven 
dollars and eighty-two cents ...................... 0 •••••••••••••••• 

For contingent expenses of land offices, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, seventeen dollars and thirty-three cents .. 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, two hundred and eighty dollars and 
ninety-eight cents ............................................... . 

For protecting public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and 
prior years, twenty-two dollars and twenty cents .................. . 

For expenses of hearings in land entries, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, twenty-seven dollars and forty-one cents. 

For surveying the public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
and prior years, four thousand five hundred and forty-eight dollars 
and twenty-eight cents ........................................... . 

For five, three, and two per centum fund to States, prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, twenty-nine thousand six 
hundred and seventy-six dollars and twenty-four cents ............ . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

For fees and expenses of marshals, United States courts, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, three hundred and sixty-
nine dollars and fifty -seven cents ................................ . 

$283.23 

14.10 

71.83 

184.62 

14.00 

64.17 

180.00 

20.04 

211.82 

17.33 

280.98 

22.20 

27.41 

4,548.28 

29, 6.24 

369.57 



.APPHOPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For fees of clerks, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, six hundred and four dollars and fifty 
cents ................. . .......................................... . 

For fees of cmumissioners, United States courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, ninety dollars and twenty cents. 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six alHl prior years, four thousand one hundred and nine-
teen dollars alHl thirty-three cents.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ . 

For support of prisoners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, two hundred and fifty-one dollars 
and twenty-five cents. . . . . . ........ , ........................... . 

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, one hundred and twenty-one dol-
lars and eighty-one cents ......................................... . 

For expenses of Territorial courts in Utah, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, nine thousand and eighty-five dollars and 
eighty-four CAnts ................................................ . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FIRST AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF 
CusToMs. 

For expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, thirteen thousand two hundred 
and thirty -seven dollars and seven cen.ts .......................... . 

For Marine Hospital Service, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, except claims numbered twenty-two thousand one 
hundred and seven and twenty-two thousand one hundred and nine, 
five hundred and twenty-five dollars....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

For expenses of revenue-cutter service, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, except claims numbered twenty-two thou­
sand one hundred and six and twenty-two thousand one hundred and 
eight, eighteen dollars ........................................... . 

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, two hundred and ninety-
one dollars ...................................................... . 

For debentures and other charges, prior to July first, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-six, five cents ................................. . .. . 

For repairs and incidental expenses of light-houses, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, twenty-eight dollars and fifty 
cents ............................................................ . 

For supplies of light-houses, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and 
prior years, twenty-eight dollars and fifty cents ................... . 

For light-house establishment, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, 
five hundred and thirty-eight dollars and seventy-eight cents ...... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two and three years volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, sixty-one thousand nine hundred and 
nine dollars and twenty cents .................................... . 

For bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eight­
een hundred and seventy-one and prior years, forty-eight thousand 
eight hundred and eleven dol1ars and seventy-two cents ........... . 

For bounty, act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
six, eighteen hundred and eighty, and prior years, eight thousand 
seven hundred dollars ........................................... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six and prior years, two thousand six hundred and twenty-eight dol-
lars and twenty-four cents ....................................... . 

279 

$604.50 

90.20 

251.25 

121.81 

9,085.84: 

li{,237.07 

525.00 

18.00 

291.00 

.05 

28.50 

28.50 

538.78 

61,909.20 

48,811.72 

8, 700.00 

2,628.24 



280 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen . hundred and eighty­
seven, five hundred and thirty-two dollars and thirty-five cents ..... 

Pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
eight, one hundred and twenty <lollars and s_eventy-five cents ...... . 

For contingencies of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
and prior years, four hundred and eighty-five dollars and ninety 
ce11ts ............. .............. .................. ............... . 

For draft and substitute fund, eighteen hundred and seYenty-one 
and prior years, three dollars and seventy-two cents ............... . 

For rnedical and hospital department, eighteen hundred and eighty-
six and prior years, one dollar and sixty cen.ts .................... . 

For ordnance, ordnance stores, and supplies, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six and prior years, seventeen dollars ...................... . 

For preventing and suppressing Indian hostilities, eighteen hun­
dred and seventy-one and prior years, one hundred and one dollars 
and twenty-nine cents ........................................... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDI­
TOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For fulfilling treaty with Nez Perces, thirty dollars and nine cents. 
For support of Indian children at school in States, eighteen hun­

dred and eighty-six and prior years, twenty-five dollars and thirty 
cents ............................................................ . 

For support of Yaka1nas and other Indians, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, nineteen dollars and seventy-eight 
cents ................. . ........... . .............................. . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For subsistence of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
and prior years, eighty-four dollars and forty-five cents ........... . 

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, four hundred and sixty-four 
dollars and seventy cents ........................................ . 

For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, five thousand five hundred 
and fifty-two dollars and sixty-three cents ........................ . 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies~ eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, five thousand two hundred and 
five dollars ...................................................... . 

-For fifty per centum of arrears of Army transportation due cer­
tain land-grant railroads, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior 
years, sixty-five aollars and forty-two cents ....................... . 

For barracks and quarters, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and 
prior y~ars, two hundred and sixty-three dollars ... ~ .............. . 

For clothing and camp and garrison equipage, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, seventy-eight dollars and forty cents. 

For horses for cavalry and artillery, eighteen hundred and eighty-
six and prior years, seven hundred and sixteen dollars ............ . 

For Engineer depot at Willet's Point, New York~ eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, three dollars and forty-four cents. 

For refunding to States (Kentucky) expenses incurred in raising 
volunteers (act July twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and sixty-
one), two thousand and nineteen dollars and fifty -one cents ........ . 

For reimbursing the State of Kentucky for expenses in suppress­
ing the rebellion (acts June eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy­
two, and March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-one), thirty-six 
thousand eight hundred and forty-one dollars and sixty-seven cents. 

$532.35 

120.75 

485.90 

3.72 

l.GO 

17.00 

101.29 

30.09 

25.30 

19.78 

84.45 

464.70 

5,552.63 

5,205.00 

65.4~ 

263.0G 

/8.40 

716.00 

3.4± 

2,019. 51 

36,841.(37 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For horses and other property lost in the military service, prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, twenty-one thousand 
two hundred and seventy-seven dollars and twenty-five cents ...... . 

For eommutation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States and 
to soldiers on furlough, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, three thousand one hundred and thirty-six dollars and 
twenty-five cents .... · ............................................ . 

For pay, transportation, services, and supplies of Oregon and 
Washington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and 
eighteen hundred and fifty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one 
and prior years, two tltousand nine hundred and seventy-eight dol-
lars and fifty-three cents ......................................... . 

For Rogue River Indian war, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, two hundred and eighty-six dollars and ninety-nine 
cents ............................................................ . 

NAVY DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of the Navy, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, three hundred and sixty-nine thousand four hundred and 
sixty-three dollars and sixty-four cents ........................... . 

For pay of the Navy, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, for the payment of claims set forth in Senate Executive 
Document, Number Two Hundred and Sixty-nine, Fiftieth Congress, 
first session, four thousand one hundred and fifty-seven dollars and 
eighty-one cents ................................................. . 

For pay, miscellaneous: eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior 
years, one hundred and eighty-six dollars and seventy cents ...... . 

ye!;:, ~~~;~n!~u~r~~~~: .~i.~~~~~~ .~~~~·r·e·~ ~~~ .e.i~.l~t.~-.s~~.~~~. ~~·~~~ 
For contingent, Marine Corps, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 

and prior years, one dollar and forty cents .... . ................... . 
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eighteen 

hundred and eighty-six and prior years, eleven thousand eight hun-
dred and one dollars and thirty-one cents ......................... . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, for the payment of the clain1 
set forth in Senate Executive Document, Number Two Hundred and 
Sixty-nine, Fiftieth Congress, first session, two hundred and eighty-
eight dollars ............... . .................................... . 

For indemnity for lost clothing, prior to July first, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-S!X, one hundr d and twenty dollars ........... . 

For enlistment bounties to seamen, prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, nine hundred and eighty-one dollars and 
forty-five cents .................................................. . 

For the pay~ent of claims for difference between actual expenses 
and 1nileage allowed under the decision of the United States Supreme 
Court in the case of Graham versus the United States, one thousand 
two hundred and twenty-two dollars and eighty-nine cents ........ . 

SEC. 6. That for the payn1ent of the claims certified to be due by 
the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post Office Department under the 
act approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, or un­
der appropriations the balance[s] of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the 
act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, being for 
the serv.ice of the fiscal year eighteen hundred aud eighty-six and 
prior years, and which have been certified to Congress under section 
two of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as 
fully set forth in Senate Executive Document Number Two Hundred 

281 

$21,277.25 

3,136.25 

2,978.53 

286.99 

369,463.64 

4,157.81 

186.70 

60.00 

1.40 

11,801.:31 

288.00 

120.00 

981.45 

1,222.89 



282 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and Fifty-three, Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appro1,riated 
as follows : . 

For compensation of postmasters readjusted under act of March 
third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, payable from deficiency in 
postal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior years, 
seventy-seven thousand and thirty-eight dollars and forty-two cents. 

For deficiency in postal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-six 
and prior years, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one dollars 
and twenty cents ................................................ . 

SEC. 7. That for the payment of the following claims certi-fied to 
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Dep~rt.ment 
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of 
the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and 
under 'appropriations heretofore treated as permanent being for the 
service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior 
years, and which have been certified to Congress under section two 
of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as 
fully set forth in House Executive Document Number four hundred 
and fifty-five Fiftieth Congress first session there is appropriated as 
follows: 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND 8ECOND CoMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two and three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, twenty-seven thousand seven hundred 
and eight dollars and fifteen cents ............................... . 

For bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eight­
een hundred and seventy-one and prior years, twenty thousand and 
sixty-nine dollars and forty-six cents ............................. . 

For bounty, act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
six, eighteen hundred and eighty, and prior years, four thousand 
five hundred and twenty-five dollars and eighty-nine cents ........ . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, and prior years, three hundred and sixty-nine dollars and forty-
sevell cents ...................................................... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, six hundred and six dollars and twenty cents ............... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight, two hundred and twenty-five dollars and seventy-five cents ... 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDI­
TOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of Indian agents, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, and 
prior years, two hundred and six dollars and seventy-five cents ..... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR AND 
SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, sixty-four dollars and eighty-one 
cents ............................................................ . 

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-six and prior years, fifty-nine dollars and twenty-
five cents ........................................................ . 

For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six and prior years, one hundred and sixty-four 
dollars and sixty-two cents ...................................... . 

$77,038.42 

1,831.20 

27,708.15 

20,069.46 

4,525.89 

369.47 

606.20 

225.75 

206.75 

64.81 

59.25 

164.62 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For clothing and camp and. garrison equipage, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six and prior years, eighty-eight cents . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 

For fifty per centum of arrears of Army transportation due certain 
land-grant railroads, eighteen hundred and eighty-six and prior years, 
five dollars and sixty-eight cents ................................. . 

For commutation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States and 
to soldiers on furlough, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, four hundred and thirty-five dollars. . ................ . 

For contingencies of fortifications, forty-nine dollars and thirty-
three cents ...................................... . ............... . 

For pay, transportation, services and supplies of Oregon and Wash­
ington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and eighteen 
hundred and fifty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one and prior 
years, twenty-three dollars and sixty-seven cents .................. . 

For horses and other property lost in the military service, prior to 
July first, eighteen hur.dred and eighty-six, five thousand four hun-
dred and fifteen dollars and sixteen cents ......................... . 

NAVY DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR 
AND SECOND CoMPTROLLER. 

For pay of the Navy, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, eighteen thousand seven hundred and ninety-eight dollars 
and forty cents .................................................. . 

For pay, Marine Corps, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and. 
eighty-six, eleven dollars and forty cents. . ...................... . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eight­
een hundred. and eighty-six, and prior years, two thousand three 
hundred and twenty-seven dollars and ninety-three cents ......... . 

For enlistment bounties to sea1nen, prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, one hundred dollars ..................... . 

For the payment of claims for difference between actual expenses 
and mileage allowed under the decision of the United States Supreme 
Court in the case Graha1n versus the United States, one hundred 
and thirty-five dollars and fifty cents ............................. . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

Total, Deficiency act, 1888 and prior years ................. . 

t 
\ 

283 

$0.88 

5.68 

435.00 

49.i33 

23.G7 

5,415.1G 

18,798.40 

11.40 

2,327. 93 

100.00 

135.50 

4,875,0!)6.±2 



28~ APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

URGENT DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION ACT. 

By the act to provide for certain of the most urgent deficiencies in the appropriations for the service 
of the Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
and for other purposes, approved, March 30, 1888. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

FOR TREASURY BUILDING, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUM-
BIA: For completion of silver vault, one thousand dollars ......... . 

For new freight elevator, two thousand dollars ................. . 
For repairs to Treasury building, four thousand dollars ......... . 
FOR CUSTOM-HOUSE AND SUB-TREASURY AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS : 

That the balance of appropriations for "iron tie rods" and "repair­
ing stone work" be made available for custom-house and sub-treas­
ury repairs. 

For court-house and post-office at Aberdeen, Miss.: For iron fence, 
sidewalk, of approaches, in excess of the limit, four thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

For post-office and court-house at Auburn, N. Y.: For completion, 
in excess of the limit, thirty thousand dollars ..................... . 

For fire-proofing building, twelve thousand dollars .............. . 
For post-office and court-house at Augusta, Me.: For completion 

in excess of the limit, thirty-five thousand dollars ................ . 
For fire-proofing building, twelve thousand doHars ............. . 
For custom-house and post-office at Buffalo, N.Y.: For comple-

tion in excess of the limit, five hundred dollars ................... . 
For court-house and post-office at Carson City, Nev.: For comple-

tion, in excess of the limit, thirty-six thousand dollars ............ . 
For custom-house wharf at Charleston, S. C.: For extension and 

completion, in excess of the limit, one hundred and thirty-eight 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

For post-office and court-house at Concord, N. H.: For comple-
tion, in excess of the limit, eleven thousand dollars ............... . 

For court-house and post-office at Dallas, Tex.: For completion, in 
excess of the limit, eleven thousand dollars ....................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Denver, Colo.: For extension 
and con1pletion, in excess of the limit, sixty thousand dollars ..... . 

For marine-hospital at Detroit, Mich.: For boiler and engine-
house, two thousand five hundred dollars ........................ . 

For court-house and post-office at Fort Wayne, Ind.: For comple-
tion, in excess of the limit, sixteen thousand dollars .............. . 

For post-bffice at Hannibal, Mo.: For completion, in excess of the 
. limit, two thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

For court-house and post-office at J aokson, Tenn.: For completion, 
in excess of the limit, one thousand dollars ....................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Keokuk, Iowa: For completion, 
in excess of the limit, fifteen thousand dollars ..................... . 

For court-house and post-office at Leavenworth, Kans.: For com­
pletion, in excess of the limit, in a fire-proof manner, including the 
erection of an iron stairway, seven thousand dollars ............... . 

For court-house and post-office at Louisville, Ky.: That limit of 
cost of building be exclusive of amount paid for site. 

For court-house and post-office at Lynchburgh, Va.: For comple-
tion, in excess of the limit, two thousand dollars ................. . 

For post-office and court-house at Manchester, N. H.: For fire-

a~lla~~~. ~~.~ .~~~.~l.e:~~~: .i~. ~.x.~e·s·s· ~:. :~~. ~~~i~: :~~~:~~i.~ :~.0.~~~~~ 

$1,000.00 
2,000.00 
4,000.00 

4,000.00 

30,000.00 
12,000.00 

35,000.00 
12,000.00 

500.00 

36,000.00 

138,000 00 

11,000.00 

11,000.00 

60,000.00 

2,500.0() 

16,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

15,000.00 

7,000.00 

2,000.00 

46,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For post-office and court-house at Montpelier, Vt.: For completion, 
in excess of the limit, twenty thousand dollars .................... . 

For fire-proofing building, fifteen thousand dollars ............. . 
For court-house and post-office at Pensacola, Fla.: For completion, 

in excess of the limit, two thousand dollars ....................... . 
For custom-house and post-office at Port Townsend, ·wash.: For 

completion, in excess of the limit, thirty -eight thousand dollars .... 
For post-office at Poughkeepsie, N. Y.: For completion, in excess 

of the limit, five hundred dollars ................................. . 
For custom-house at Richmond, Va.: For con1pletion, in excess of 

the limit, thirty-three thousand dollars ........................... . 
For court·-houseandpost-officeatRochester, N.Y.: For fire-proofing 

and completion, in excess of the limit, fifty thousand dollars ...... . 
.For post-office and court-house at Shreveport, La.: For plumbing 

and completion, in excess of the limit, two thousand dollars ....... . 
For post-office at Springfield, Ohio: For completion, in excess of 

the limit, fifteen thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . ...................... . 
For fire-proofing building, twenty-three thousand dollars ....... . 
For post-office at Saint Joseph, Mo.: For unforeseen expenditure, 

resulting from settling of the building and occasioning tearing down, 
strengthening foundations, and rebuilding, forty thousand dollars .. 

For post-office and court-house at Syracuse, N. Y.: For granite 
work for approaches, and completion, in excess of the limit, and for 
extension of building on the north side thereof fifteen feet and one 
story high, which extension is hereby authorized, sixty-five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For post-office at Terre Haute, Ind.: For completion, in excess of 
the limit, thirty-two thousand dollars ............................ . 

For custom house and court-house at Toledo, Ohio: For cOinple-
tion, in excess of the limit, seventeen thousand dollars ............ . 

For court-house at Jefferson City, Mo.: For completion of the 
building, three thousand dollars ................................. . 

For court-house at Columbus, Ohio: For elevator, eight thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For custom-house at Nashville, Tennessee: For the construction 
of an elevator, four thousand dollars ............................ . 

Post-office at Jersey City, New J ersoy: For necessary extensior.. of 
the building, twelve thousand two hundred dollars ............... . 

[Total amount for Public Buildings, $827,700.] 

MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES. 

For wages assay office at Boise City, one thousand eight hundred 
and ninety dollars ............................................... . 

For wages assay office at Boise City, being a deficiency for the fis­
cal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, three hundred and 
thirty-five dollars ............................................... . 

For wages assay office at Boise City, being for the service of the 

~hf:fy-~~~r d~lf~~e·e·~. ~~~~~~~ .. ~~~. ~~~~~~~~~~: ~~.r~~. ~.~~~~·~~ .. ~~~ 
For freight on bullion and coin, mints and assay offices, five 

thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ............................... . 

LIGHT-STATIONS. 

HELL GATE LIGHT-STATION, NEw YoRK: For use of the ground 
occupied as a site for the light-house and fog-signal established at 
Hallet's Point near Hell Gate, New York, from April first, eighteen 
hundred ap_d eighty-six, to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars. And the 
Secretary of the Treasury is here by directed to rmnove the property 
of the Government from said ground on or before June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight ............................... . 

285 

$20,000.00 
15,000.00 

2,000.00 

38,000.00 

500.00 

:33,000.00 

50,000.00 

2,000.00 

15,000.00 
23,000.00 

40,000.00 

65,000.00 

32,000.00 

17,000.00 

3,000.00 

8,000.00 

4,000.00 

12,200.00 

1_,800.00 

335.00 

335.00 

5,000.00 

1,350.00 



286 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

In addition to the amount appropriated by the act making appro­
priations for sundry civil expenses of the Government, approved 
August fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, for the establish­
ment of a light-house and fog-signal at Castle Hill, Rhode Island, 
the sum of five thousand dollars ................................. . 

HuNTING IsLA,ND LIGHT-STATION, SoUTH CAROLINA: For the re­
moval and re-erection of the light-house at Hunting Island, South 
Carolina, including the purchase of. a safer site therefor, fifty-one 
thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 

LAKE BoRGNE LIGHT-STATION, MISSISSIPPI: For establishing a 
light and fog-signal to guide into Lake Borgne, Louisiana, instead of 
Saint Joseph's Island light-station, eight thousand dollars ....... . . . 

NORTHWEST SEAL RocK LIGHT-STATION, CALIFORNIA: For con­
tinuing the construction of a light-house on Northwest Seal Rock, 
off Point Saint George, California, one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

TENDER FOR THE GULF CoAST: For a tender for service upon 
the coast of the Gulf of Mexico, twenty-seven thousand dollars .... 

CoAST AND GEODETIC SuRVEY.-Office expenses: For copper­
plates, chart-paper, printer's ink, copper, zinc, and chemicals for 
electrotyping and photographing; engraving, printing, photograph­
ing, and electrotyping supplies; for extra drawing and engraving; 
and for photolithographing charts and printing from stone for im-
mediate use, six thousand dollars ................................ . 

TERRITORIAL GOVERNMENTS. 

LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES, TERRITORY OF MONTANA: For the ex­
traordinary session of the fifteenth legislative assembly, begun 
August twenty-ninth and ending Septernber fourteenth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, twelve members of the council, seven­
teen days, eight hundred and sixteen dollars; mileage, members of 
the council, seven hundred and sixty dollars and eighty cents; twenty­
four members of the house, seventeen days, vne thousand six hun­
dred and thirty-two dollars; mileage, members of the house, one. 
thousand three hundred and ninety-seven dollars and eighty cents; 
presiding and subordinate officers, nine hundred and twenty-three 
dollars; rent of halls and committee rooms, four hundred and eighty­
five dollars; fitting up halls, removing furniture, two hundred and 
fifty-five dollars; new furniture, carpets, and repairing, two hundred 
dollars; stationery for legislative assembly, thr\Je hundred and fifty 

· dollars; fuel and lights, legislative halls, two hundred and ninety-five 
dollars; temporary clerk, secretary's office, four hundred dollars; 
Rrinting bills, laws, and journals, three thommnd seven hundred and 

d~llar~0~~dii~fy ~~~t:~~~~~- ~~~~s-~~~- ~~~ -~~~~~e-~ -~~~- ~~~~~~~~~~ 
MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

TREASURER's OFFICE: For the purchase of additional presses and 
separating machines for the m;;e of the office of the Treasurer of 
the United States in printing seals upon United States notes and 
silver certificates, and in separating the same, and for repairs to the 
presses now in use, ten thousand four hundred dollars ............. . 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES, TREASURY DEPARTMENT: To supply a 
deficiency in the appropriation for contingent expenses, Treasury 
Department, miscellaneous items, four thousand dollars . .......... . 

For freight, expressage, telegrams, and telephone service, two 
thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . ... . 

PLANS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS : For books, photographic mate­
rials, and in duplicating plans required for public buil~Lings under 
control of the Treasury Department, one thousand dolla.rs ......... . 

$5,000.00 

51,000.00 

8,000.00 

150,000.00 

27,000.00 

6,000.00 

11,264.60 

10,400.00 

4,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.QO 



I 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

EXPENSES O.B, COLLECTING THE REVENUE FROM CUSTOMS : To 
supply a deficiency in the appropriation for expenses of collecting 
the revenue from customs for the fiscal year ended June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two hundred and thirty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

BUREAU OF THE MINT: For an encaustic tile floor for the labora-

~clla~~~~~~t·e·~ ~~t~ :~.e.~~~~~~.~~ ~~·e· ~~~~'.:~.e.~~~~~~~.~~~.~~~~~ 
That so much of the act approved March third, eighteen hundred 

and seventy-seven, entitled "An act makin~ appropriations for the 
payment of claims reported allowed by the Uommissioners of Claims 
under the act of Congress of March third, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one," as appropriates the sum of seven hundred and twenty­
five dollars to Joshua Everhart, be, and the same is hereby, re­
pealed. 

BuiLDING CORNER SEVENTEENTH. AND F STREETS: For cleaning 
and kalsomining the rooms in the building corner of Seventeenth 
and F streets, to be vacated by the War Department offices, one 
thousand dollars. . ............................. :. . . . . ......... . 

For carpets, matting, oil-cloth, furniture, shelving, and so forth, 
for said rooms, including labor and other necessary expenses of re­
moval from the rented buildings now occupied by the Second Au-
ditor's Office, five thousand five hundred dollars .................. . 

For fuel, lights, and other necessary expenses of said building 
from March first to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
eight, one thousand five hundred dollars ......................... . 

That such balance of the appropriation 1nade by the act of March 
third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, for salaries of employees 
of the building corner of Seventeenth and F streets as shall remain 
unexpended at the time of the vacation, as required by said act, of 
the offices of the War Department therein, is hereby authorized to 
be expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, 
and the building placed under his control. 

SUPPRESSING COUNTERFEITING AND OTHER CRIMES : For continu­
ing the investigation of certain claims of Indian soldiers and their 
heirs for arrears of pay and bounty, two thousand dollars ......... . 

FISH CoMMISSION: For salary of the Commissioner of Fish and 
Fisheries from date of qualification in office, February eighteenth 
to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, at the rate of 
five thousand dollars per aunum, one thousand eight hundred and 
forty dollars and sixty-eight cents, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary ....................................................... . 

PAY OF ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS: For pay of as­
sistant custodians and janitors, including all personal services in eon­
nection with public buildings under the eontrol of the Treasury De­
partment outside of the District of Columbia and including there­
Instatement of so many of the persons discharged or suspended since 
February first, as may be absolutely necessary, and for such new 
buildings as may be completed and ready for occupancy within the 
current fiscal year, fifteen thousand dollars ....................... . 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

For salary of janitor of the Amidon School building, from July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to June thirtieth, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-eight, inclusive, five hundred dollars ..... · ........ . 

For erecting two fire escapes upon the buildings of the Reformed 
fReform] School, of design and character to be approved by the 
building inspector of the District, one thousand one hnnnrecl dollars .. 

That one-half of the foregoing amounts to rneet deficiencies in the 
appropriations on account of the District of Colun1bia 8hall be paid 

287 

$230,000.00 

540.00 

1,000.00 

5,500.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.00 

1,840.68 

15,000.00 

500.00 . 

1,100.00 



288 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

from the revenues of the District of Columbia and one-half from any 
money in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appro­
priated. 

INCREASE OF WATER-SUPPLY, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF Co­
LUMBIA: To enable the Secretary of War to complete the work of in­
creasing the water-supply of the city of Washington, under the act en­
titled ''An act to increase the water-supply of the city of Washington, 
and for other purposes," approved July fifteenth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-two, namely: For completion of lining of the tunnel, two 
hundred and ninety-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars; 
for completing shafts, west connection, and for superintendence and 
engineering, thirty-seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars; 
and for general contingencies of tho work, twenty thousand dollars; 
in all, three hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars; all of said work 
to be completed by November first, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight; said sum to be subject to all the provisions aild restrictions of 
the said act of July fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and 
of the act approved July fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
making appropriations for the expenses of the government of the 
District of Columbia, as to its apportionment and settlement between 
the United States and the Distnct of Columbia, and the refunding 
thereof. The work above provided for to be done unaer the contract 
heretofore made or by a reletting, as in the discretion of the Secre­
tary of War shall be most promotive of the interest of the Govern­
Inent: Provided, That no contract shall be made at prices greater 
than the prices allowed under contract under which work has been 
heretofore done on said tunnel. 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

STATE, WAR, AND NAVY BuiLDING : For the following additional 
force under the Superintendent of the State, War, and Navy Depart­
ment building from February first to June thirtieth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight, namely: 

For one assistant engineer, at the rate of one thousand dollars per 
annum, and twenty-eight charwomen, at the rate of two hundred 
and forty dollars each per annum; in all, three thousand two hun-
dred and three dollars and sixty cents ............................ . 

OFFICE OF THE SURGEON-GENERAL : For salaries of the following 
additional force from April first to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-eight, namely: For one engineer, at the rate of one 
thousand four hundred dollars per annum; one assistant engineer, 
for night duty, at the rate of nine hundred dollars per annum; two 
firemen at the rate of seven hundred and twenty dollars each per 
annum; and two laborers at the rate of six hundred and sixty dol­
lars each per annum; in all, one thousand two hundred and ten 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary ................... . 

For needed repairs and improvements on the old Museum Build­
ing and annex, on Tenth street, between E and F, now occupied by 
the record and pension division, Surgeon-General's Office, as follows: 

For new steam heating apparatus, including necessary pipes and 
radiators, three thousand dollars; 

For new plumbing throughout, two thousand dollars; 
For wood-work, including the repair of floors, windows, doors, and 

water-closets, :five hundred dollars; 
For kalsomining walls, ceilings, hall-ways, and repairing plaster­

ing, three hundred and ninety-five dollars; 
For necessary painting of wood and iron work, including cases, 

shelving, and necessary glazing, five hundred dollars; in all, six 
thousand three hundred and ninety-five dollars: Pro1)icled, That the 
printing press and material formerly in use in the office of the Surgeon-

$3,203. GO 

1,210.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

General may be used by the record and pension division of that office 
to expedite as much as p~ssible the work of the division, and for no 
other purpose ................................................... . 

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT. 

PAY OF THE ARMY: For mileage to officers, when authorized by 
law, forty thousand three hundred and eight dollars and seventy-six 
cents; to be disbursed under the limitations prescribed for the appro­
priation for mileage to officers by the Army appropriation act ap-
proved February ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven ....... . 

SIGNAL SERVICE OF THE ARMY: For expenses of th Signal Serv­
ice of the Army, as follows: Purchase, equipment, and repair of 
field electric telegraphs; signal equipments and stores; binocular 
glasses, telescopes, heliostats, and other necessary instruments, in­
cluding absolutely necessary meteorological instruments for use on 
target ranges; telephone apparatus and maintenance of same; five 
thousand dollars ................................................. . 

That the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
bA necessary of the unexpended balance of four hundred thousand 
dollars appropriated by the act of March third. eighteen hundred 
and eighty-three, for arman1ent of fortifications be, and the same is 
hereby, reappropriated, and made available for the completion and 
payment of the guns authorized by said act, and now being nlanu­
factured by the South Boston IronWorks, under contract dated Sep­
tember twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and the extension of 
said contracts is hereby authorized accordingly. 

Extension of military reservation at Fort Robinson, Nebraska : 
For payment to John T. Sechler for private property taken by the 
Government in extension of the military reservation at Fort Robin­
son, Nebraska, under the President's order of June twenty-eighth, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, being the amount awarded by 
a board of officers January fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
as per their report approved by theW ar Department, two thousand 
five hundred dollars ............................................. . 

ENGINEER DEPARTMENT. 

EXAMINATIONS AND SURVEYS AT SpUTH PASS, MISSISSIPPI RIVER: 
Annual expenses of ascertaining the depth of water and widt,h of 
channel secured and maintained from time to time at South Pass of 
the :Mississippi River, to enable the Secretary of War to report to 
Congress during the maintenance of the work, as required by Con-
gress, eight thousand eight hundred dollars ....................... . 

SIGNAL SERVICE. 

0BSERV ATION AND REPORT OF STORMS : To be expended by the 
Secretary of War: For expenses of meteorological observation and 
report by telegraph, signal, or otherwise, announcing the probable 
approach and force of storms, for the benefit of commerce and agri­
culture of the United States, as follows : 

For expenses of storm, cautionary, off-shore, cold-wave, and other 
signals, on the sea, lake, and gulf coasts of the United States, and in 
the interior, an.nouncing the probable approach and force of storms, 
including the pay of observers, services of operators, lanterns and 
flags, one thousand six hundred dollars ........................... . 

For furnishing, delivering, and laying seven nautical miles of sub­
marine cable to connect Martha's Vineyard, Massachusetts, with the 
mainland, and for building necessary land connections on Nantucket 
and connecting islands to the mainland, nine thousand nine hundred 
and forty-four dollars ...... . ..................................... . 

S. Mis. 2l2--19 

289 

$6,395.00 

$40,308.76 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

8,800.00 

1,600.00 

9,944.00 



290 APPROPRIATIONS, NEvV OFFICES, ETC. 

For completing the construction and maintenance of a military 
telegraph line from San Francisco, California, to a point at or near 
Point Reyes, California, via Point San Jose, California, two thou­
sand four hundred and seventy-four dollars and seventy-five cents .. 

For river and flood observations, and expenses in connection there-
with, one thousand dollars ....................................... . 

For rent, hire of civilian employees, furniture, light, stationery, 
icc, stoves and fixtures, repairs, rent of telephones, text-books, hnn­
ber, and other expenses of offices maintained as stations of observa­
tion outside of Washington, District of Columbia five thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT: For medical attendance and medicines 
for officers and enlisted men of the Signal Corps, one thousand two 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

For 1nectical attendance and medicines foe officerR and enhsted men 
of the Signal Corps, being a deficiency for the fiHcal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, one thow:mnd two hundred and seventy-
:fi ve dollars ...................................................... . 

ARMY TRANSPORTATION: For pay1nent to estate of T. J. League, 
deceased, on account of Army transportation, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two and prior years, ten thousand seven hundred and fifty 
dollars, said sum having been certified to Congress as due by the ac­
counting officers of the Treasury in House Executive Document 
Nun1ber Nineteen, Fiftieth Congress, first session ................. . 

For reimbnrseJnent to the estate of Walter (or Watt.) Grayson for 
stolen money under sections twenty-one hundred and fifty-four and 
twenty-one hundred and fifty-five, Revised Statutes, as certified to 
Congress in House Executive Document Number Nineteen, Fiftieth 
Congress. first session, thirty-two thousand dollars ............... . 

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS. 

AT THE WESTERN BRANCH, LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS: For fitting 
up barrack for the accomodation of additional inmates, one thousand 
dollars; for maintenance during the remainder of the current fiscal 
year, four thousand five hundred dollars; in all, five thousand five 
hundred dollars ................................................. . 

HEAD-STONES FOR GRAVES OF SOLDIERS. 

For continuing the work of furnishing head-stones for unmarkeJ 
graves o£ Union soldiers, sailors, and marines in national post, city, 
town, and villages cemeteries, naval cemeteries at navy-yards and 
stations of the United States and other burial places, under the acts 
of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, and February 
third, eight en hundred and seventy-nine, twenty thousand dollars. 

NAVY DEPART ME NT. 

INCREASE OF THE NAVY. 

CoNSTRUCTION; To reimburse appropriation "Construction and 
Repairs" for eighteen hundred and eight-eight, amounts expenden 
from said appropriation for work done on the steel cruisers Chicago, 
Boston, and Atlanta, forty-three thousand six hundred and ninety 
one dollars and twenty-five cents ................................. . 

To complete the Chicago, thirty thousand dollars ............... . 
To complete the Boston, ten thousand dollars; in all, eighty-thrPe 

thousand six hundred and ninety-one dollars and twenty-five cents. 
ORDNANCE: To supply a defidency in the appropriation for the 

armament of the stee cruisers Chtcago, Boston, and Atlanta, one 
hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ....................... . 

$2,474. {5 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,200.00 

1,275.00 

10,750.00 

32,000.00 

5,500.00 

20,000.00 

43,691.25 
30,000.00 

10,000.00 

175,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NAVIGATION: For completing the navigation outfit of the Chicago, 
including compass binnacle and electric-lighting supplies, two thou-
sand five hundred dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 

MARINE CORPS. 

OFFICERS' QUARTERS, MARE IsLAND, CALIFORNIA: For the erec­
tion of officers' quarters at the marine barracks, Mare Island, Cali-
fornia, five thousand dollars ............. . ....................... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

BUREAU OF LABOR: To enable the Commissioner of Labor to 
complete the collection of statistics of, and relating to, marriage and 
divorce in the several States and Territories and in the District of 
Col u1n bia, seven thousand five hundred dollars; and from this amount 
an expenditure not to exceed three hundred and sixty dollars is 
hereby authorized for the rent of additional rooms for said Bureau 
during the current fiscal year ... : ................................ . 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS. 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION: To enable the Interstate 
Commerce Commission to properly carry out the objects of the "Act 
to regulate commerce," approved February fourth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, during the remainder of the. current fiscal year, 
the original appropriation being insufficient, twenty-five thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

CURRENT EXPENSES, COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF AND 
DUMB: For current expenses for the year ending June thirtieth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-eight, in addition to the amount already ap-
propriated, two thousand five hundred dollars .................... . 

SuPPORT FREEDMAN's HosPITAL AND AsYLUM: For subsistence, 
one thousand eight hundred dollars; for repairs to steam-boilers, 
nine hundred dollars; in all, two thousand seven hundred dollars .. 

REPORTS OF THE TENTH CENSUS: To complete the publication of 
the reports of the Tenth Census, seventy-seven thousand four hun-
dred and ninety-five dollars and fifty-two cents . . . . .............. . 

OFFICES OF SURVEYORS-GENERAL. 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF ARIZONA: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, seven hundred. and fifty dollars. . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, one thousand five hundred dollars ...... · ....... . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF CoLORADO: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, seven hundred. and fifty dollars ................ . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF DAKOTA: Forsalariesof clerks 
in his office, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars .......... . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF LOUISIANA: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, seven hundred. and fifty dollars ................ . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF MoNTANA: For salaries of 
clerks in his office for fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
one thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ................ . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF NEVADA: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, seven hundred and fifty dollars ................ . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, one thousand five hundred dollars ............. . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF UTAH: For salaries of clerks 
in his office, one thousand one hundred and. twenty-five dollars ..... 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF WASHINGTON: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars .... . 

291 

$2,500.00 

5,000.00 

7,500.00 

25,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,700.00 

77,495.52 

750.00 

1,500.00 

750.00 

2,250.00 

750.00 

1,125.00 

750.00 

1,500.00 

1,125.00 

2,250.00 



292 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF WYOMING: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, seven hundred and fifty dollars ................ . 

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR-GENERAL OF OREGON: For salaries of 
clerks in his office, six hundred dollars ........................... . 

$750000 

600000 

EXPENSES OF COLLECTING THE REVENUE FROM THE PUBLIC LANDS. 

SALARIES AND COMMISSIONS OF REGISTERS AND RECEIVERS: For 
salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, thirty-eight 
thousand four hundred and nine dollars and thirty-eight cents ..... 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF LAND OFFICES: For clerk-hire, rent, 
and other incidental expenses of the several land offices, thirty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

EXPENSES OF HEARINGS IN LAND ENTRIES: For expenses of hear­
ings held by order of the ·General Land Office, to detennine whether 
alleged fraudulent entries are of that character or have been made 
in compliance with law, ten thousand dollars ..................... . 

SURVEYING THE PUBLIC LANDS: For the examination of surveys 
in the field to test the accuracy of the work and to prevent payment 
for fraudulent and imperfect surveys returned by deputy surveyors, 
ten thousand dollars ............................. 0 •••••••••••••••• 

For the amount necessary for re-surveying certain lands involved in 
a suit against the Sierra Lumber Company in California, to be done 
under the direction of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, 
at a per diem compensation to be fixed by him, one thousand six 
hundred dollr.rs ................... : . ............................ . 

For a survey of certain lands from which it is claimed the Montana 
Improvement Company have cut timber, now involved in suit, to be 
surveyed under the direction of the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office, at a per diem compensation to be fixed by him, two thou-
sand five hundred dollars .......... 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

TRANSCRIPTS OF RECORDS AND PLATS: For furnishing transcripts 
and plats and paying therefor, five thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary ........... 0 0 .. 0 .. 0 •••••••• : •••• 0 0 0 .. . 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

TELEGRAPHING AND PURCHASE OF INDIAN SUPPLIES: To pay the 
expenses of purchasing goods and supplies for the Indian service, 
including rent of warehouse, and pay of necessary employees, advertis­
ing at rates not exceeding regular commercial rates, inspection, and 
all other expenses connected therewith, including telegraphing, five 
thousand dollars ...... 0 ••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

TRANSPORTATION OF INDIAN SUPPLIES: To pay necessary expenses 
of transportation of goods, provisions, and other articles for the vari­
ous tribes of Indians, including pay and expenses of transportation 
agents, forty thousand dollars ................................... . 

This amount, for necessary expenses of transportation of such 
goods, provisions, and other articles for the various tribes of Indi­
ans, including pay and expenses of transportation agents, being a 
deficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, ten 
thousand dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......................... : . ... . 

To pay Hiram C. Slavens for transportation of Indian supplies 
during the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as per set­
tlement certificate n urn ber two thousand one hundred and ninety-three 
of the accounting officers of the Treasury, six hundred and seventy-six 
dollars and thirty-three cents ........ , ........................... . 

TRA YELLING EXPENSES OF INDIAN SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT: For 
necessary travelling expenses of one Indian school sul)erintend.ent, 
including incidental expenses of inspection and investigation, fiv 0 

hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary: Provided, 

3R,409o38 

35,000000 

10,000o00 

10,000.00 

1,600o00 

2,500000 

. 5,000000 

5,000000 

40,000.00 

' 10,000000 

676.33 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. . 

That he shall be allowed three dollar::; per day for travelling expenses 
when actually on duty in the field exclusive of cost of transporta-
tioil .................................. . ......................... . 

PENSIONS. 

For fees and expenses of examining surgeons, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, thirty-five 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

PosT-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

LETTER-BALANCES, SCALES, AND TEST-WEIGHTS: For letter-balances, 
scales, and test-weights, seven thousand dollars ................... . 

For compensation to clerks in post-offices, one hundred thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For rent, fuel, and light, twenty-five thousand dollars ........... . 
For wrapping-paper, fourteen thousand dollars ................. . 
For balance due Bulkley, Raignel and Company, for one thousand 

five hundred reams of wrapping-paper furnished per order of Post­
master-General, being a deficiency for fiscal year eighteen hundred 
a.nd eighty-seven, two thousand one hundred and sixty-five dollars 
and seventy-seven cents ......................................... . 

FOREIGN MAIL TRANSPORTATION: To pay amounts found due for 
foreign mail transportation, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, fifty-one thousand four hundred 
and seventy-one dollars and fourteen cents.. . ................... . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

Support of convicts: For the support, maintenance, and transpor­
tation to and from the penitentiary, of convicts from the District of 
Columbia, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney-Gen-
eral, fifteen thousand dollars ..................................... . 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE: For law and 
miscellaneous books for Department library, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, one dollar ...... . 

.For stationery for the Department of Justice, being a deficiency 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, eleven dollars 
and twenty-five cents ............................................ . 

For miscell:1neous expenses, Department of Justice, being a defi­
ciency fm· the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, forty-
six dollars and ejghty cents ...................................... . 

F ..>r miscellaneous expenses, Department of Justice, being a de­
:fi.ciency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, two hun-
dred and forty-four dollars and four cents ........................ . 

For miscellaneous expenses, Department of Justice, being a de­
ficiency for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five: sixty-
eight dollars and eighty-eight cents .............................. . 

BUILDING, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE: For fitting up fire-proof 
record-rooms to preserve the records of the Department, one thou-
sand five hundred dollars ........................................ . 

For repairs to heating apparatus, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, two dollars and fifty cents. 

JUDICIAL. 

FEES OF JURORS, UNITED STATES COURTS: To supply a deficiency 
in the appropriation for fees of jurors, United States courts, one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ... · ............................ . 

FEES OF WITNESSES, UNITED STATES COURTS: To supply a defi­
ciency in ~he appropriation for fees of witnesses, United States 
courts, three hundred thousand dollars ..........•................ 

293 

$500.00 

35,000.00 

7,000.00 

10 ,000.00 
25,000.00 
14,000.00 

2, 165.77 

51,471.14 

15,000.00 

1.00 

11.25 

46.80 

244.04 

68.88 

1,500.00 

2.50 

150,000.00 

300,000.00 



294 .APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

FOR PAY OF BAILIFFS AND ('RIERS; of expenses of district judges 
directed to hold court outside of their districts: of mPals for jurors 
when ordered by court; of compensation for jury commission(.rs, 
five dolla1·s per day, not exceeding three days for any one term of 
court; for stenographic clerk for the Chief Justice and for each as­
sociate justice of the Supreme Court, at a sum not exceeding one 
thousand six hundred dollars each, seventy-five thousand dollars ... 

SuPPORT Oli' UNITED STATES PRISONERS: For support of United 
States prisoners, including necessary clothing and 1nedical aid, and 
transportation to place of conviction, ninety thousand dollars ..... . 

For support of United States prisoners, including necessary cloth­
ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction, being 
for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, twenty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF MARSHALS: For fees and expenses of mar­
shals, United States courts, being a deficiency for the fiscal year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, ten thousand dollars ............ . 

FEES OF COMMISSIONERS: For fees of c01nmissioners and justiees 
of the peace acting as commissioners, being a deficiency for the fiscal 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-six, ten thousand dollars ....... . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, three hundred and 
twenty -one dollars and fifty cents ................................ . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, being a deficiency for 
the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-three, five thousand and 
eighty dollars ................................................... . 

SALARY OF CIRCUIT JUDGE: For salary of the additional circuit 
judge in the second judicial circuit authorized by the act approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, six thousand dol-
lars, or so much thereof as may be necessary ..................... . 

PUBLIC PRINTING. 

For printing and binding fo1 the Post-Office Department, ninety-
eight thousand dollars ........................................... . 

For printing and binding for the Department of Agriculture, ten 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

To enable the Public Printer to comply with the provisions of the 
law granting fifteen days' annual leave to the e1nployes of the Gov-
ernment Printing Office, five thousand dollars .................... . 

And the Public Printer is hereby direetecl to rigidly enforce the 
provisions of the eight hour law in the Department under his charge. 

To enable the Public Printer to continue the operations under joint 
resolution& approved February sixth, eighteeu hundred and eighty­
three, for the removal and storage of eertain property of the Gov-
ernment mentioned therein, four thousand dollars ................ . 

SENATE. 

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay E. C. Goodwin, clerk 
to the Select Committee on the Centennial of the Constitution and 
the Discovery of ~.<\merica, for services as such clerk from the thir­
teenth to the nineteenth day of December, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven. inclusive, forty-two dollars ......................... . 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

For salary of 0. 0. Stealy, clerk to the Speaker from December 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, to June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight, at the rate of one thousand six hundred 
dollars per annum, nine hundred and thirty-five dollars ........... . 

$75,000.00 

90,000.00 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

321.50 

6,000.00 

98,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

4,000.00 

42.00 

935.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To pay A. B. Talcott l)a,lauce of salary as electrician of the House 
of Representatives for the fi eal year eighteen hundred and eighty-
eight, one hundred dollars ....................................... . 

To pay Charles Carter the difference between his salary as a laborer 
and that of a messenger for four months, one hundred and sixty dol-
lars ............................................................ . 

To pay Woodward all<l Lothrop for material for draping the south 
wing of the Capitol on the oecasion of the death of ex-President Grant, 
three hundred and twelve dollars and twelve cents..... . ......... . 

To pay G. Edmonston for labor in draping the south wing of the 
Capitol on the occasions of the death of ex-President Grant and Vice-
President Hendricks, forty-four dollars .......................... . 

JUDGMENTS COURT OF CLAIMS. 

For payment of judgments of the Court of Claims as follows: 
Peter Collier, five thousand dollars; 
George R. Watkins, nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-one 

dollars and thirty-two cents; 
William E. Singleton, seventy dollars and seventy-five cents; 
John H. Dialogue, surviving partner of Wood, Dialogue and Com­

pany, twenty-one thousand seven hundred and sixty-four dollars and 
fifty-one cents; 

John H. Dialogue, surviving partner of Wood, Dialogue and Com­
pany, eleven thousand two hundred and twenty-six dollars and 
twenty-four cents; 

Eliza M. Jenkins, as administratrix of William J. Jenkins and as 
administratrix de bonis non of Eliza H. Chaplin, one hundred and 
sixty-seven dollars and twenty-nine cents; 

State of Louisiana, seventy-one thousand three hundred and eighty­
five dollars and fourteen cents, with interest at five per centum from 
May ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; 

Patrick H. Drake and William P. Ward, four hundred and eighty-
three dollars and fifty-three cents; 

Frank I ves, three hundred and thirty-seven dollars; 
Grafton C. Kennedy, two hundred and ninety-five dollars; 
Almond G. Riclnnond, ten dollars; 
Willia1n A. J. Fowlkes, forty dollars; 
Francis M. Galbraith, forty-two dollars; 
William D. Ramey, one hundred and sixty-four dollars; 
James H. Neil, one hundred and twenty-four dollars; 
John M. Stewart, one hundred and eighty-seven dollars; 
Henry C. Hastings, sixty dollars; 
EJgar L. Gregory, twenty-six dollars; 
Richard M. Jones, twenty-eight dollars; 
Charles S. Chesney, three hundred and thirty-five dollars; 
Erie J. Leech, two hundred and nineteen dollars; 
Benjamin S. Pedigo, fifty-four dollars; 
J. Crocket Givens, seventy dollars; 
Thomas F. Bowman, four hundred and twenty-two dollars; 
Charles A. Womble, one hundred and seventeen dollars; 
Walter S. Thomas, seventy-two dollars; 
Harry R. Probasco, one hundred and ninety-five dollars; 
William J. Kneeshaw, twenty-two dollars; 
RobertS. Friend, one hundred and uineteen dollars; 
John H. Kimmons, one hundred and three dollars; 
Charles H. Bill, sixty dollars; 
Frederick Parsons, seventy-nine dollars; 
Thomas A. Gillespie, seventy-five dollars; 
State of Alabama, eighteen thousand two hundred and eighty-five 

dollars and three cents, with interest at five per centum from June 
ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; 

295 

$100.00 

160.00 

312.12 

44.00 



296 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

State of Mississippi, forty-one thousand four hundred and fifty­
three dollars and ninety-one cents, with interest at five per centum 
from June ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; 

Henry L. Hallett, three thousand five hundred and seventeen dol-
lars; 

B. Gildersleeve, eight hundred and five dollars; 
A. B. Wilson, ninety-nine dollars; 
William B. Smithson, seventy-nine dollars; 
Stephen Wheeler, three hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
G. L. Ogden, two hundred and fifteen dollars; 
Henry R. Edmunds, one hundred and fifty-eight dollars; 
Henry C. Goodell, three hundred and sixty-four dollars; 
James C. Strong, four hundred and forty-one dollars; 
James C. Strong, one hundred dollars; 
W. S. Carr, seventy-two dollars; 
W. F. Watkins, one hundred and thirty-five dollars; 
William Bowling, five hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
Daniel S. McMasters, fifty -seven dollars; 
John R. Puryear, two hundred and three dollars; 
Joseph L. Fairchild, two hundred and forty-six dollars; 
Eugene 0. Locke, forty-six dollars; 
Charles A. Powell, one hundred and seventy-three dollars; 
Samuel B. Crail, seventy-seven dollars; 
Bushrod W. Bell, two hundred and twenty-nine dollars; 
Robert Barber, five hundred and forty dollart:l; 
Elbert Wallace, fifty -one dollars; 
James F. Hurst, three hundred and ten dollars; 
John T. Green, seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars; 
J. C. Fowler, two hundred and fifty-five dollars; 
Almon Hall, three hundred and forty-six dollars; 
J. G. Hawthorne, one hundred and twenty-four dollars; 
James B. Gaston, six hundred and ninety-six dollars; 
S. M. Walker, five hundred and fifty:.five dollars; 
P. A. Hoyne: one hundred and twelve dollars; 
The Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne and Chicago Railway Company, 

fifteen thousand four hundred and thirty-three dollars and twenty­
two cents; 

Henry B. Nones, eight thousand two hundred and two dollars and 
thirty-seven cents; 

Henry Mason, five thousand and sixty-nine dollars and sixty-five 
cents; 

William B. Arrants, two thousand four hundred and eighty-three 
dollars and sixty-one cents; 

Ralph Aston, five hundred dollars, 
Albert D. Bache, eight thousand six hundred and forty-two dol­

lars and thirty-eight cents; 
Josiah B. Aiken, one thousand three hundred and nine dollars; 
William W. Carter, one thousand three hundred and thirty-eight 

dollars and sixty cents; 
Robert W. Allen, one thousand one hundred and twelve dollars 

and seventy-five cents; 
Dennis W. Mullan, three hundred and fifty-six dollars and three 

cents; 
David G. McRitchie, eight hundred and eighty dollars and thirty-

seven cents; 
John H. Kimmons, eighty-five dollars; 
John T. Green, one hundred dollars; 
Ed ward S. Bogert, four thousand seven hundred and ninety -seven 

dollars and forty-four cents; 
Willia1n B. Brooks, seven thousand four hundred and eight dol­

lars; 
Francis C. Dade, nine thousand three hundred and sixty-four dol­

lars and twenty-four cents; 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Philip Inch, six thousand five hundred and ninety-seven dollars 
and fifteen cents; 

William J Lamdin, seven thousand six hundred and forty-two dol­
lars and five cents. 

Thorn Williamson, six thousand five hundred and ninety-seven 
dollars and five cents; 

Charles H. Bill, five hundred and sixty dollars; 
George W. Melville, six hundred and fifty dollars; 
George M. Book, one hundred and twenty dollars and seventy-

nine cents; . 
Jonathan M. Emanuel, seven.hundred and eighty-five dollars and 

forty-six cents; · 
John D. Ford, five hundred and eighty-five dollars and forty-six 

cents; · 
James W. Hollihan, five hundred and eighty-five dollars and 

forty-six cents; 
Richard Inch, fifty-seven dollars and seventy-eight cents; 
Charles V. Gridley, three hundred and thirty-eight dollars and 

thirty-three cents ; 
Leonard A. Frailey, four hundred and ninety-one dollars and 

ninety-one cents; 
James H. Chap1nan, two hundred and sixty-three dollars and two 

cents; 
John H. Clark, six thousand eight hundred and seventy-three 

dollars and fifty-seven cents; 
William W. Dungan, seven thousand one hundred and fifty-two 

dollars and ninety-three cents; 
Montgomery Fletcher, eight thousand sixteen dollars and ninety­

six cents; 
Benjamin F. Garvin, nine thousand two hundred and four dollars 

and forty-two cents; 
George R. Johnson, eight thousand sixhundred and fifty-six dol­

lars and forty-nine cents; 
George F. Kutz, six thousand two hundred and fifty-three dollars 

and seven cents; 
John W. Moore, six thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine dol­

lars and eighty-eight cents ; 
William H. Shock, three thousand four hundred and sixty-two 

dollars and nineteen cents: 
William H. Rutherford, fourteen thousand four hundred and 

thirty-two dollars and ninety-one cents; 
Calvin Nutting and Son, sixteen thousand five hundred and sixty­

six dollars ; 
Edward H. Skelsey and Ira W. De Moss, under the firm of E. H. 

Skelsey and Company, seven thousand seven hundred and seven dol­
lars; 

L. T. Hoyt, two thousand five hundred and forty-seven dollars 
and thirty-nine cents ; 

Edward Sweet and Company, two thousand seven hundred and 
thirty-one dollar.3 and fifty-four cents; 

C. H. Wilcox, executor of H. R. Wilcox, deceased, one thousand 
three hundred and seventy-four dollars and twenty-eight cents; 

Newcomb and Cook, one thousand four hundred and forty-two 
dollars and forty-two cents; 

Robinson and Suydam, two hundred and sixty-four dollars and 
seventy-five cents; 

Vermilye and Company, twenty-two thousand three hundred and 
sixty-nine dollars and twenty-four cents; 

Litchfield, Dana and Stimson, two thousand and sixty-five dollars 
and seventy-three cents; 

Falls and Tileston, one hundred and sixty-seven dollars and sixty-
eight cents; . 

297 



~98 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Bacon Brothers and Starr, one thousand. eight hundred and twenty­
four dollars and twenty-seven cents; 

Farnham, Gilbert and Company, three thousand and fifty dollars 
and two cents: 

Tillinghast and Woolsey, one hundred and eighty-one dollars and 
twenty-eight cents; 

W. E. Tillinghast, nine hundred and twenty dollars and forty-one 
cents; 

G. S. Bowdoin, eight hundred and fifty-six dollars and ninety cents; 
H. Kennedy and Company, three thousand eight hundred and 

thirty-four dollars and thirty-one cents; 
R. W. Martin, junior, and Company, ~wo hundred and fifty-seven 

dollars and ninety-seven cents; 
Gould, Strong and Company, five hundred and forty-nine dollars 

and thirty-six cents; 
Emily Wightman, administratrix of John Wightman, four thou­

sand one hundred and twenty-five dollars; 
Frederick Frerichs, ten th9usand one hundred and thirty dollars 

and thirty-one cents, with interest at five per centum from March 
tenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six; 

George E. Hendee, eight thousand one hundred and seventy-eight 
dollars and one cent, with interest at five per centum from March 
twenty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven; 

To pay interest, at five per centum per annum, under section one 
thousand and ninety of the Revised Statutes, in certain judgements 

· rendered by the Court of Claims and heretofore paid in the principal 
su1ns, namely: 

James C. Saunders, interest frmn May twenty-ninth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty six, to February twelfth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, on jud.gement for one thousand six hundred. and twenty­
seven dollars, fifty-seven dollars and seventy-two cents; 

Sarah E. Ramsay, widow in community, and Anna E. Wagner, 
heir of G. Alexander Ramsay, interest from May twenty-seventh, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, to May eleventh eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, on judgement for one thousand seven hundred 
dollars, eighty-one dollars and twenty-seven cents; 

The Atlantic and Pacific Railroad Company, interest from May 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, to February fifteenth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-seven, on judgement for fifty-one thousand 
three hundred and fifty-one dollars and ninety-one cents, four thou­
sand six hundred and seven dollars and sixty cents; 

George K. Otis, interest ·from May twentieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, to February seventeenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, on judgen1ent for sixteen thousand four hundred and 
forty-five dollars and thirty-six cents, one thousand four hundred 
and thirty-seven dollars and twenty-eight cents; in all, four hundred 
and fifty-five thousand two hundred and seventy-three dollars: Pro­
viclecZ, That none of the judgements herein provided. for shall be 
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired .................. . 

SEc. 2. That for the payment of the claims certified to be due by 
the Auditor of the Treasury for the Post-Office Department under 
the act approved March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, 
or under appropriations the balance[s] of which have been exhausted 
or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of 
the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, being 
for the service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, and which have been certified to Congress under 
section two of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty­
four, as fully set forth in House Executive Document Number Thirty­
one, Fiftieth Congress, first session, there js appropriated as follows: 

For compensation of postmasters readjusted under act of March 
third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, payable from deficiency 

$455,273.00 



APPROPRIATIONS) NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

in postal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 
three hundred and eighty thousand three hundred and twenty-one 
dollars and forty-four cents ...................................... . 

For deficiency in postal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, three thousand three hundred and eighty-two dol-
lars and forty-three cents ........................................ . 

SEc. 3. That for the payment of a portion of the clailns certified 
to be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Depart­
ment under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted 
or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of 
the act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and 
under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the 
service of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
.vears, and which have been certified to Congress under section two 
0f the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as 
fully set forth in House Executive Document Number Ninety, Fif­
ti.eth Congress, first session, there is appropriated, as follows: 

<lLAIMS ALLOWED BY FIRST COMPTROLLER. 

STATE DEPARTMENT. 

FoREIGN INTERCOURSE: For salaries of ministers, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, four hundred and eighty-six 
dollars and sixty-five cents ....................................... . 

For contingent expenses, foreign missions, eighteen hundred and. 
eighty-five and prior year~, eighty dollars and twenty-four cents ... 

For loss on bills of exchange, diplomatic service, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, twenty-nine dollars and ninety-one 
cents ........................................................... . 

For salaries, consular service, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, three hundred and five dollars and fifty -seven cents .. 

For contingent expenses, United States consulates. eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, eighty-one dollars and eleven 
ce11ts ........................................................... . 

For salaries of consular officers not citizens, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, one thousand eight hundred and eight 
dollars and twenty-four cents .................................... . 

For relief and protection of American seamen, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, four hundred and ninety dollars .... 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

INTERNAL REVENUE: For salaries and expenses of collectors of in­
ternal revenue. eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 
one thousand six hundred and one dollars and seventy-six cents .... 

For salaries and expenses of agents and subordinate officers of in­
ternal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 
five hundred and forty-two dollars and sixty-nine cents ........... . 

For drawback on stills exported (act March first, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-nine), twenty dollars ................................ . 

For redemption of stamps prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, two hundred and eighteen dollars and sixty-three 
cents ........................................................... . 

For refunding taxes illegally collected prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, three thousand four hundred and seventy­
three dollars and one cent: Provided, That if it appear by legal 
proof, to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the Treasury, that the 
corporations, named in said Executive document as paying said tax, 
never deducted or withheld the same from the alien holders of such 
stock or bonds and that the same is not due to said aliens, payment 
may be made to the corporation ................................. , 

299 

$380,321.44 

3,382.43 

486.65 

80.24 

29.91 

305.57 

81.11 

1,808.24: 

490.00 

1,601. 76 

542.60 

20.00 

218.63 

3,47:3.01 



300 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For refunding moneys erroneously received and covered into the 
Treasury prior to July firs l" , eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two 
hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ . 

For repayment of a judgement to the estate of Edgar Ketchum, 
late collector, and so forth, one thousand one hundred and fifty-nine 
dollars and thirty-four cents ..................................... . 

For payment of a judgement to GeorgeS. Denison, late collector, 
and so forth, five hundred and fifty dollars and fifty-four cents ..... 

For payment to the State of Wisconsin, eight thousand four hun-
dred and nine dollars and forty-three cents ....................... . 

MISCELLANEOUS: For contingent expenses, Treasury Department, 
stationery, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, four 
dollars and five cents ............................................ . 

For contingent expenses, Treasury Department, fuel, and so forth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, ten dollars and 
twenty cer1ts .................................................... . 

For lands and other property of the U ntted States, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, twelve dollars and sixty cents ..... . 

For North American Ethnology, Smithsonian In~titution, forty-
nine dollars and nine cents ........................................ . 

For contingent expenses sternboat inspection service prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, twelve dollars ............. . 

For wages and contingent expenses assay office at Boise City, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, except the claim 
numbered two hundred and forty-nine thousand four hundred and 
thirteen in said Executive Document Nu1nber Ninety, four dollars 
and forty-one cents .............................................. . 

For Treasury Building, Washington, District of Columbia, two 
dollars and seventy cents ........................................ . 

For court-house and post-office, Austin, Texas, eight hundred and 
twenty-seven dollars and eighteen cents .......................... . 

For court-house and post-office, Utica, New York, twenty-nine 
dollars and ninety-one cents ...................... : . ............. . 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

For contingent expenses, War Department, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, one dollar and twenty-two cents ....... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For contingent expenses, General Land Office, eighteen nundred 
and eighty-three, three dollars and eighty cents .................. . 

For Geological Survey, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, seventy-three dollars and sixty-two cents .................. . 

For surveying the public lands, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, five thousand four hundred and sixty-four dollars 
and twenty-eight cents .......................................... . 

For salaries and commissions of registers and receivers, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-6ve and prior years, three hundred and forty 
dollars and -sixty cents ........................................... . 

For contingent expenses of land offices, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, two dollars and seventy-five cents ..... . 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, twenty-four dollars and ninety cents ... 

For depredations on public timber, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, except the claims of the Central Pacific Rail­
road Company and of the Union Pacific Railway Company, one 
hundred and six dollars ......................................... . 

For protecting public lands~ eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, two hundred and twelve dollars and twenty-five cents .. 

For reimbursement to receivers of public moneys, excess of de-

$250.00 

1,159.34 

550.54 

8,409.43 

4.05 

10.20 

12.60 

49.09 

12.00 

4.41 

2.70 

827.18 

29.91 

1.22 

3.80 

7:3.62 

5,464.28 

340.60 

2.75 

24.90 

106.00 

212.25 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ErrC. 

posits, two thousand four hundred and forty-one dollars and ten 
cents ........................................................... . 

For five, three, and two percentum fund to States prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred an<l eighty-five, except the claims numbered 
forty thousand two hundred and sixty-seven, and forty thousand 
two hundred and sixty-eight in said Executive Document Number 
Ninety, thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and ninety-two dollars 
and thirty cents ................................................. . 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

For salaries, Post-Office Department, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, thirty-two dollars and sixty-one cents ........ . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

For fees and expenses of marshals, United States courts, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, fourteen thousand four hun-
dred and twenty-eight dollars and fifty-nine cents ................. . 

For fees of district attorneys, United States courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, one thousand five hundred and 
thirty-four dollars and eighty cents .............................. . 

For fees of clerks, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, seven hundred and thirteen dollars and 
fortv-five cents .................................................. . 

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, eight hundred and twenty-four dol-
lars and forty cents ............................................. . 

For fees of jurors, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, eighty-four dollars .................... . 

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prioryea1·s, three thousand one hundred and sixty-
three dollars and eighty-three cents ............................... . 

For support of prisonPrs, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, two thousand two hundred and 
twenty-eight dollars and twenty-seven cents ...................... . 

For rent of court rooms, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, seven hundred and fifty dollars .... 

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, two thousand three hundred 
and seventy-four dollars and thirty-two cents .................... . 

For expenses of United States courts, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-nine and prior years, two hundred and thirty-five dollars 
and seventy cents ............................................... . 

For expenses of Territorial courts in Utah, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, three thousand six hundred and ninety-
seven dollars and forty-five cents ................................ . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FIRST AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF 
CUSTOMS. 

For fuel, lights, and water for public buUdings, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, four hundred and forty-four dollars. 

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, thirty-eight dollars and 
ninety -one cents ......................... . .................... . .. . 

For Life-Saving Service, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, twenty-seven dollars and thirty-five cents ............. . 

For salaries of keepers of light-house~, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, two hundred and fifty-nine dollars and 
four cent's .................................... . ................. . 

301 

$2,441.10 

37,882.30 

32.61 

14,428.58 

1,53±. so 

713.45 

82±.±0 

8±.00 

3,16:3.83 

2,228.27 

750.00 

2,374.32 

235.70 

3,697.45 

444:.00 

38.91 

27.35 

259.0-! 



302 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, sixty-two thousand six 
hundred and sixty-one dollars and thirty-seven cents ............. . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two and three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, three hundred thousand nine hundred 
and three dollars and eighty-seven cents ......................... . 

For bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-one and prior years, three hundred and ninety­
one thousand four hundred and twenty-five dollars and two cents .. 

For bounty act July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, 
prior to July first, eighteen hunrlred and eighty, eighty thousand 
two hundred and twenty-seven dollars and forty-three cents ....... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Anny, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five, and prior years, nine thousand nine hundred and fifty-one dol-
lars and eighty-seven cents ...................................... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, one hundred and fifty dollars and fifteen cents ............. . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
eight, seven dollars .............................................. . 

For pay of volunteers (Mexican war), eighteen hundred and seventy­
one and prior years, one hundred and sixty-two dollars and ninety-
three cents ...................................................... . 

For traveling expenses First Michigan Cavalry prior to July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one thousand and forty-seven dol-
lars and eighty-one cents ................................... . .... . 

For traveling expenses California and Nevada Volunteers prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, six hundred and seventy-
eight dollars and forty-four cents ................................ . 

For Rogue River Indian war, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, one hundred and forty-one dollars and forty-six cents. 

For artificial limbs, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, fifty-two dollars .......................................... . 

For appliances for disabled sol~iers, eighteen hundred and eighty-
fl. ve and prior years, two dollars ................................. . 

For contingencies of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, two hundred and nine dollars and sixty-three cents. 

For draft and substitute fund, eighteen hundred and seventy-one 
and prior years, ninety-three cents ..................... ........... . 

For medical and hospital department, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, one hundred and twenty-one dollars and sixty-
six cents ........................................................ . 

For ordnance service, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, twenty-four dollars and eighty cents ....... · ................ . 

For ordnance, ordnance stores, and supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, ninety dollars and seventy cents ... 

For ordnance, ordnance stores, and supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, seventy-eight dollars ............................. . 

For ordnance stores, mounting guns, and so forth, eighteen hun-
dred a~d eighty-seven, twenty-five dollars and fifty cents ......... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT (INDIAN) CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND 
AUDITOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of Indian agents, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, one hundred and eighty-three dollars and seventy-seven 
cents ........................................................... . 

For incidental expenses Indian service in Oregon, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-five and prior years, sixteen dollars ......... . ..... . 

$62,661.37 

300,903.87 

391,425.02 

80,227.43 

9,951.87 

150.15 

7.00 

162.93 

1,047.81 

678.44 

141.46 

52.00 

2.00 

209 ,63 

93 

121.66 

24.80 

90.70 

78.00 

25.50 

183.77 

16.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For support of Flatheads and other confederated tribes, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and twenty-
five dollars and forty cents ...................................... . 

For support of Indian school, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, and prior years, except the claim nu1nbered 
six hundred and eighteen in said Executive Document Nu1nber 
Ninety, twenty-four dollars and fourteen cents ................... . 

For support of Apaches of Arizona and New Mexico, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, six hundred and nineteen 
tlollars and seventy cents ........................................ . 

For support of Walla-Walla, Cayuse, and U n1atilla tribes, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and sixty-
thrf'e dollars and twenty cents ................................... . 

For survey of IILdian reservations, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, seven hundred and sixty-seven dollars ....... . 

For transportation of Indian supplies, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, except the claim numbered four hunched 
awl thirty-three in said Executive Documeut N un1ber Ninety, fifteen 
dollars.......... . . . . . . . ........................................ . 

For transportation of Indian supplies, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven, forty-one thousand one hundred and thirteen dollars and 
twenty-two cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 

For telegraphing and purchase of Indian supplies, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-seven, five hundred and sixty-four dollars and thirty 
ce11ts ........................................................... . 

PENSION CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR AND SECOND 
COMPTROLLER. 

For Army pensions, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, except the claims numbered eight thousand three hundred 
and eighty-one and nine thousand one hundred and thirty-nine in 
said Executive Document Number Ninety, one hundred and forty 
dollars and sixty cents ........................................... . 

For fees of examining surgeons, Army pensions, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, nineteen dollars ................. . 

For contingent expenses pension agencies, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven, twenty-nine dollars and fifty-eight cents ............ . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR 
AND SECOND CoMPTROLLER. 

For observation and report of storms, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, three hundred and seventy-six dollars and 
twenty-seven cents .............................................. . 

For maintenance and repair of military telegraph lines, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, fifteen dollars and sixty 
cents ............................................................ . 

For ~ignal Service, subsistence, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prwr years, three hundred and fifty-four dollars ............. . 

For Signal Service, regular supplies, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, twenty-five dollars and fourteen cents ....... . 

For Signal Service, incidental expenses, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, three hundred and ninety-nine dollars 
and seventy cents ............................................... . 

For Signal Service, transportation, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, except the claims numbered eighty-two thou­
sand four hundred and sixty-three and eighty-three thousand four 
hundred and fourteen in said Executive Document Nu;nber Ninety, 
eighteen dollars and fifty cents ................................. ~. 

303 

$125.40 

24:.1± 

619.70 

163.20 

767.00 

15.00 

41,113.22 

564.30 

140.60 

19.00 

29.58 

376.27 

15.60 

354:.00 

25.14: 

399.70 

18.50 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, J:GTC. 

For Signal Service, barracks and quarters, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, two hundred and forty-three dollars and 
sixty cents ...................................................... . 

For contingencies of fortifications, fifty-six dollars and fifty cents. 
For surveys of military defenses, eighteen hundred and eighty-

five and prior years, thirty-six dollars and twenty cents ........... . 
For gun-boats on Western rivers, eighteen hundred and eighty-

five and prior years, twenty-one dollars and ninety-two cents ...... . 
For Rogue River Indian war, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 

and eighty-five, four hundred and thirty-five dollars and five cents. 
For transportation of officers and their baggage, eighteen hundred 

and seventy-one and prior years, one hundred and forty-two dollars. 
For twenty per centum additional compensation prior to Julyfirst, 

eighteen hundred and eighty-five, two hundred and ninety-seven 
dollars and thirty-nine cents ..................................... . 

For refunding to States expenses incurred in raising volunteer·s, 
ninety-six thousand thirty-four dollars and thirty-one cents ....... . 

For reimbursement to certain States and Territories exEenses in­
curred in repelling invasions and suppressing Indian hostilities. act 
of June twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, twenty­
three thousand one hundred and eighty dollars and ninety-two cents. 

For pay, transportation, services, and supplies of Oregon and 
Washington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and 
eighteen hundred and fifty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one 

:~~ fo~\~-li:h~s~~~~ ~~~~s.~r~~. ~~~~-~-~I~~~~~- .~r~~. ~-f~:'~~~·e· .~~1:~~-~ 
For subsistence of the Ar1ny, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 

and prior years, eight hundred and seventy-seven dollars and forty-
five cents ................................................ · ....... . 

For regular supplies, Quarter1naster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, four tho'usand seven hundred 
dollars and fifty-six cents ........................................ . 

For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department. eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixty-three dollars and ninety-one cents ....................... . 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, except the claims of the Central 
Pacific Railroad Con1pany, the Southern Pacific Company, of Ari­
zona; the Southern Pacific Company, of California; the Southern 
Pacific Company, of New Mexico, and the Union Pacific Railway 
Company, certified under this title in said Executive Document 
Number Ninety, fifteen thousand eight hundred and forty-nine 
dollars and thirty-nine cents ..................................... . 

For fifty per centum of arrears of Army transportation due cer­
tain land-grant railroads, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, nine thousand one hundred and twenty-one dollars and 
seven cents ...................................................... . 

For barracks and quarters, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, four thousand four hundred and fifty-six dollars and 
thirty-two cents ................................................. . 

For construction and repair of hospitals~ eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, two thousand two hundred and fourteen 
dollars and twenty-two cents ..................................... . 

For clothing and camp and garrison equipage, eighteen hundred 
ancl eighty-five and prior years, eleven dollars and sixty-four cents .. 

For horses for cavalry and artillery, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, two thousand four hundred and fifty-nine dol-
lars and ninety-two cents ........................................ . 

For commutation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States 
and to soldiers on furlough, prior to July first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five, twenty-three thousand three hundred and ninety 
dollars a:Q.d fifteen cents .......................................... . 

$243.60 
56.50 

36.20 

21.92 

435.05 

142.00 

297.39 

96,034.31 

23,180. !)2 

5,955.4.8 

877.45 

4, 700.56 

1,963.9.1 

15,849.39 

9,121.07 

4,456.32 

2,214.22 

11.64 

2,450.92 

23,390.15 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

For horses and other property lost in the military service, prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, one hundred and twenty­
five thousand seven hundred and sixty-nine dollars and sixteen cents .. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR 
AND SECOND CoMPTROLLER. 

For pay of the Navy, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, twenty-two thousand seven hundred and ninety-five dol-
lars and seventy cents ................ : . ......................... . 

For pay, miscellaneous, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, four hundred and fifty dollars and fifty-five cents .......... . 

For contingent, Navy, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, eight dollars and fifty-nine cents .......................... . 

For pay, Marine Corps, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, two hundred and one dollars and thirty-seven cents .... 

For contingent, Bureau of Ordnance, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, five dollars ................................. . 

For Torpedo Corps, Bureau of Ordnance eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior year.s, one dollar ........................... . 

For contingent, Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, three hundred and twenty-
eight dollars and eighty-six cents ................................ . 

For Navy pensions, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior 
years, six dollars and nineteen cents .............................. . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eight­
een hundred and eighty-five and prior years, seven thousand four 
hundred and fifty dollars and fifty-five cents ..................... . 

For enlistment bounties to seamen, prior to July first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, two thousand six hundred and forty-one 
dollars and eighty-one cents ..................................... . 

For bounty for the destruction of enemies' vessels, prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, nine hundred and forty-one 
dollars and fourteen cents ........................................ . 

For payment of the officers and men of the Kearsarge for the de­
struction of the Alabama, five hundred and forty-one dollars and 
four cents ....................................................... . 

For indemnity for lost clothing, prior to July first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five, four hundred and twenty-five dollars and eighty-
five cents ....................................................... . 

For the payment of claims for difference between actual expenses 
and mileage allowed under the decision of the United States Supreme 
Court, in the case of Graham versm; United States, eight thousand 
five hundred and sixty-six dollars and thirteen cents .............. . 

For payments on account of clothing or bedding destroyed by 
order, for sanitary purposes, in preventing the spread of contagious 
diseases, one hundred and thirty -seven dollars and twenty-nine cents .. 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SIXTH AUDITOR. 

For deficiency in postal revenues, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, one thousand three hundred and forty-eight dollars 
and twenty-nine cents ........................................... . 

SEc. 4. That for the payment of a portion of the claims certified to 
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department 
under appropriations, the balances of which have been exhausted or 
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the 
act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under 
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service 
of the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, 

S. Miss. 212--20 

305 

$125,769.16 

22, 7fJ5. 70 

450.55 

8.59 

201.37 

5.00 

1.00 

328.8() 

i3.19 

7,450.55 

2,641.81 

f)41.14 

541.04 

425.85 

H,566.13 

137.29 

1,348.29 



306 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and which have oeen certified to Congress under section two of the 
act of ·July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as fully set · 
forth in Senate Executive Document Number One Hundred and One, 
Fiftieth Congress, first session, there is appropriated as follows: 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY FIRST CoMPTROLLER. 

STATE DEPARTMENT. 

Foreign intercourse: For contingent expenses United States con­
sulates, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, seven dol-
lars and seventy-three cents ..................................... . 

To pay C. W. Buck, United States Minister to Peru, the balance 
of salary due him for the fiscal year, ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-six, which has remained unpaid, because of the 
exhaustion of the appropriation for salaries of Ministers, for that 
year, one thousand one hundred and ninety dollars and twenty-eight 
cents ........................................................... . 

TREASURY D~1PARTMENT. 

Internal revenue: For salaries and expenses of collectors of inter­
nal revenue, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and prior years, three 
dollars and twenty seven cents ................................... . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

For expenses of the Eighth Census, one hundred and forty-three 
dollars and thirty-three cents .................................... . 

For expenses of depositing public moneys, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five and prior years, five dollars and sixty cents ............ . 

For surveying private land claims in California, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, six hundred and eight dollars and 
twenty-five cents ................................................ . 

For reimbursement to receivers of public moneys, excess of de-
posits, three hundred and fifty dollars and seventy cents .......... . 

For five, three, and two per centum fund to States prior to July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, fifty-three thousand four 
hundred and twenty-two dollars and fifty-six cents ............... . 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

For fees and expenses of marshals, United States courts, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, six thousand three hundred 
and forty-seven dollars and eighty-nine cents ..................... . 

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, eighteen hundred 
and eighijy-five and prior years, two hundred and twenty-nine dol-
lars and seventy cents ........................................... . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FIRST AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF 
CUSTOMS. 

For expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, forty-six thousand and twenty-
four dollars and nine cents ....................................... . 

For repairs and preservation of public buildings, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, twenty-nine dollars and ninety cents. 

For Revenue-Cutter Service, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, thirty-three dollars and sixty-nine cents .............. . 

For Life-Saving Service, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, one hundred and twenty-nine dollars and thirteen cents. 

$7.73 

1,190.28 

3.27 

143.33 

5.60 

608.25 

350.70 

53,422.56 

6,34:7.89 

229.70 

46,024.09 

29.90 

33.69 

129.13 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay of two and three year volunteers, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-one and prior years, forty-seven thousand seven hund!ed 
and forty -one dollars and forty cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . 

For bounty to volup.teers and their widows and legal heirs, eight­
een hundred and seventy-one and prior years, forty-seven thousand 
one hundred and fifty-one dollars and ninety-seven cents .......... . 

For bounty under act of July twenty -eighth, eighteen hundred 
and sixty-six, eighteen hundred and eighty, and prior years, nine 
thousand one hundred and fifty dollart; and sixty cents ............ . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, except the claims numbered seventy-five hun­
dred and forty-nine and seventy-six hundred and twenty-six in said 
Executive Document Number One Hundred and One, six hundred 
and eighty-three dollars and sixty-eight cents ..................... . 

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-
seven, one hundred and forty-four dollars and ninety cents ........ . 

For pay of volunteers (Mexican war) eighteen hundred and seventy-
one and prior years, eight dollars and eighty-five cents ............ . 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT (INDIAN) CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SECOND 
AUDITOR AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For transportation of Indian supplies, eighteen hundrea and 
eighty-seven, one thousand four hundred dollars and eighty-eight 
cents ........................................................... . 

For telegraphing and purchase of Indian supplies, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty -seven, thirty -seven dollars and ten cents .......... . 

WAR DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE THIRD AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

For pay, transportation, services, a:rid supplies of Oregon and Wash­
ington volunteers in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and eighteen 
hundred and fifty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-one and prior 
years, three hundred and ninety-four dollars and thirty-two cents .. 

For subsistence of the Army, eighteen hundred and eighty-five 
and prior years, two hundred and seventy-four dollars ............ . 

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-five and prior years, eight hundred and twenty-four 
dollars and seventy-seven cents .................................. . 

For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, one hundred and fifty-three 
dollars and eighty-six cents ...................................... . 

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and prior years, seven hundred and sixty-eight dol-
lars and fifty-eight cents ......................................... . 

For barracks and quarters, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, one hundred and seventy-two dollars and thirty-three 
cents ........................................................... . 

For horses for cavalry and artillery, eighteen hundred and eighty-
five and prior years, two hundred and fifty dollars ................ . 

]for commutation of rations to prisoners of war in rebel States, 
and to soldiers on furlough, prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, three thousand three hundred and forty-six dollars and 
twenty-five cents ................................................ . 

For horses and other property lost in the military service prior to 
July first, eighteen hundred aud eighty-five, twenty-two thousand 
three hundred and twenty-three dollars and ninety-four cents ..... . 

307 

$47,741.40 

47,151.97 

9,150. 60 

683.68 

144.00 

8.85 

1,400.88 

37.10 

394.32 

274.00 

824.77 

153.86 

768.58 

172.33 

250.00 

3,346.25 

22,323.94 



308 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE FOURTH AUDITOR 
AND SECOND COMPTROLLER. 

F0r pay of the Navy prior to July first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-five, thirty-six thousand and twenty-four dollars and ninety 
cents ........................................................... . 

For pay, miscellaneous, eighteen hundred and eighty-five and 
prior years, two hundred and forty-eight dollars and twenty-one 
cents ........................................................... . 

For contingent, Bureau of Equipment and Recruiting, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, seventeen dollars and thirty-
one cents ....................................................... . 

For Medical Department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, eight­
een hundred and eighty-five and prior years, two hundred and one 
dollars .......................................................... . 

For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Provisions and Clothing, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five and prior years, nino hundred and forty-
nine dollars and fifty-eight cents ................................. . 

For enlistment bounties to seaman, prior to J niy first, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-five, three hundred and forty-eight dollars and 
thirty-six cents .................................................. . 

For bounty for the destruction of enemies' vessels, prior to Jt1ly 
first, eighteen hundred aiHl eighty-five, two dollars and ninety-nine 
cer1ts ........................................................... . 

For indmnnity for lost clothing, prior to July first, eighteen hun-
dred alHl eighty-five, one hundred and seventy dollars ............ . 

For the payn1eilt of clailns for difference between actual expe:uses 
and mileage allowed under the decision of the United States Supreme 
Court in the case of Grahan1 versus United States, six hundred and 
sixty-one dollars and seventy-five cents .......................... . 

For payments on account of clothing or bedding destroyed by or­
tier, for sanitary purposes, in. preventing the spread of contagious dis-
fl.:tses, twenty dollars and thuty-one cents ........................ . 

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE SIXTH AUDITOR. 

For deficiency in postal revenues, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five and prior years, one thousand four hundred and six dollars and 
twenty cer1ts .................................................... . 

SEC. 5. For reirnbursement to the State of Texas, expenses in­
curred in repelling invasions and suppressing Indian hostilities, 
found due under the act of June twenty. seventh, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-two, and certified to Congress, by the Secretary of the 
Treasury, in a letter to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, 
March fourteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, nine hundred 
and twenty-seven thousand one hundred and seventy-seven dollars 
ar1d forty cents .................................................. . 

Approved, March 30, 1888. 

Total, Urgent Deficiency act ............................... . 

$36,024.90 

2M3. 21 

17.31 

201.00 

94!).58 

348.36 

2.99 

170.00 

661.75 

20.31 

1,406.20 

927,177.40 

6,878,511.:31 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 309 

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION ACT, CUSTOMS, PENSIONS, ETC. 

By the act making appropriations to supply a deficiency in the appropriation for expenses of collect­
ing the revenue from customs for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, and for other purposes, approved, June 8, 1888. 

That to defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from cus­
toms for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, in addition to the amount heretofore appropriated, the 
sum of four hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, he, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out 
of any 1noney in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be ex­
pended by, or under the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, 
who is authorized to cause to be paid therefrom the full compensa­
tion which the employees in the customs-revenue service would have 
been entitled to receive had no order been made reducing their com­
pensation in consequence of an estimated deficiency in the appropria-
tioil ............................................................ . 

SEc. 2. For Army and Navy pensions, as follows: For invalids, 
widows, minor children, and dependent relatives, and survivors and 
widows of the war of eighteen hundred and twelve, three million 
five hundred thousand dollars, to f:lupply a deficiency 011 account of the 
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight: 
Provided, That the appropriation aforesaid for Navy pensions shall 
be paid frmn the income of theN avy pension fund, so far as the same 
may be sufficient for that purpose: And prorhled .furtlur, That the 
amount expe1H1ed uncler each of the above itenlf:l shall be accounted 
for separatPly ................... . ............................... . 

SEc. :3. That the appropriatio11 of one hundred and ninety thousand 
dollars made by the act approved March third, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-seven, for heating apparatus to he furnished before June 
thirtieth, eighteen hunched and eighty-eigltt, for the following new 
public buildings, namely: Aberdeen, Mif:lsissippi; Augusta, Maine; 
Clarksburg, West Virginia; Columbus, Ohio; Concord. New Hamp­
shire; Council BlnffH, Iowa; Dallas, Texas; Erie, Pennsylvania; 
Hannibal, MisHonri; Jefferson City, Missouri; Leavenworth, Kansas; 
Lynchburg, Virginia; Macon, Georgia; New Albany, Indiana; Pen­
sacola, Florida; Peoria, Illinois; Quincy, Illinois; Shreveport, Lou­
isiana; Syracuse, New York; Terre Haute, Indiana; Toledo, Ohio; 
Tyler, Texas; and Waco, Texas; shall continue available to enable 
the Secretary of the Treasury to fulfill contracts entered into there­
for prior to June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

SENATE. 

For contingent expenses, for fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, namely: 

For postage stamps for the office of the Secretary of the Senate, 
twenty-five dollars .............................................. . 

For expenses of maintaining and equipping horses and mail wag-
ons for carrying the mails, one thousand dollars ................... . 

For materials for folding, two thousand dollars ................ . 
For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding one 

dollar per thousand, four thousand dollars ....................... . 
For fuel, oil, and cotton waste, and advertising for heating ap-

paratus, three thousand five hundred dollars ..................... . 
· For furniture and repairs of furniture, three thousand dollars .. . 

For miscellaneous iten1s, exclusive of labor, six thousand dollars. 
For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, for fiscal year eighteen 

hundred and eighty-seven, nine hundred and twentv dollars and 
thirty -seven cents ................................... : ........... . 

$450,000.00 

3,500,000.00 

25.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,500.00 
3,000.00 
6,000.00 

920.37 



310 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

For contingent expenses, for fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight, namely: For materials for folding, five thousand dol-
lars ............................................................. . 

EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES COURTS. 

Fees of Jurors: To supply a deficiency in the a:ppropriation for the 
fees of jurors United States courts, on account of the fiscal year end­
ing June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, fifty thousand 
dollars .......................................................... . 

Fees of Witnesses: To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for 
fees of witnesses, United States courts, on account of the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, sixty thou-
sand dollars ..................................................... . 

GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE. 

For current expenses of the Government Hospital for the Insane: 
For support, clothing, and treatment in the Government Hospital 
for the Insane of the insane from the Army and Navy, Marine Corps, 
and Revenue Cutter Service, persons charged with or convicted of 
crimes against the United States, inmates of theN ational Homes for 
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, and of all persons who have become 
insane since their entry into the military or naval service of the 
United States, and who are indigent, eleven thousand seven hundred 
and thirteen dollars and Seven cents, being a deficiency on account 
of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
eight ........................................................... . 
Ap~roved, June 8, 1888. 

Total, Deficiency act, Customs, Pensions, etc ............... . 

$5,000.00 

50,000.00 

60,000.00 

11,713.07 

4, 097' 158.44: 

By the act making an appropriation to carry into effect the provisions of an act approved March 
second, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An act to establish agricultural experi­
mental stations in connection with the colleges established in the several States under the pro­
visions of an act approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and of acts supplementary 
thereto. 

'That to carry into effect the provisions of an act apt roved March 
second, eighteen hundred and eighty -seven, entitled ''An act to esta b­
lish agricultural experiment stations in connection with the colleges 
est.1blished in the several States, under the provisions of an act ap­
proved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and of the 
acts supplementary thereto," the sum of five hundred and eighty­
five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be neces:::ary, is 
hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight ......................................... . 

Approved, February 1, 1888. 
585,000.00 

By the act to amend an act entitled ''An act to establish agricultural stations in connection with the 
colleges established in the several States under the provisions of an act approved July second, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and of the acts supplementary thereto. 

That the grant of money authorized by the act of Congress entitled 
"An act to establish agricultural experiment stations in connection 
with the colleges established in the several States under the provisions 
of an act approved July second eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and 
of acts supplementary thereto," are subject as therein provided to the 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

legislative assent of the States or Territories to be affected thereby; 
but as to such installments of the appropriations as may be now due 
or rna y hereafter become due, when the legislature rna y not be in ses­
sion, the governor of said State or Territory may make the assent 
therein provided, and upon a duly certified copy thereof to the Sec­
retary of the Treasury he shall cause the same to be paid in the man­
ner provided in the act of which this is amendatory, until the termi­
nation of the next regular session of the legislature of such State or 
Territory. 

Approved, June 7, 1888. 

311 

By the act appropriating twenty thousand dollars for expenses of special and select committees of 
the Senate. 

That there be appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury, 
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, 
to be immediately available, for the expenses of special and select 
committees and inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate. 

Approved, April 2, 1888. 
$20,000.00 



312 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATION ACTS. 

By the act for the erection of a public building in the city of Asheville, North Carolina. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase or otherwise provide a suitable site and cause 
to be erected thereon a substantial and commodious building, with fire­
proof vaults extending to each story, for the use and accommodation 
of the courts of the United States, post-office, and other offices of the 
Government, at Asheville, North Carolina. The site and building 
thereon, when completed upon plans and specifications to be pre­
viously made and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall 
not exceed in cost the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, which 
said sum is hereby approJ?riated for that purpose out of any money 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated; nor shall any site be 
purchased until estilnates for the erection of a building which will 
furnish sufficient accommodations for the transaction of the public 
business, and which shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum 
herein limited after the site shall have been purchased and paid for, 
shall have been approved oy the Secretary of the Treasury; and no 
purchase of site nor place for said building shall be approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the 
said sum of one hundred thousand dollars for site and building; and 
the site purchased shall leave the building independent and unex­
posed to danger from fire in adjacent buildings by an open space of 
not less than forty feet, including streets and alleys: Pro'uicled, That 
no part of said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said 
site shall be vested in the United States, nor until the State of North 
Carolina shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over 
the same, during the time the United States shall be or remain the 
owner· thereof, for all purposes except the administration of the crim­
inallaws of said State and the service of civil processes therein .... 

Received by the President, May 8, 1888. 

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

$100,000.00 

By the act to enlarge, improve, and make repairs upon the United States court-house and post-office 
building in Atlanta, Georgia, and to appropriate money therefor. 

That the Secretary of i.he Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to enlarge, improve, and make repairs upon the United 
States court-house and post-office building in Atlanta, Georgia; and 
said enlargements, improvements, and repairs to be made upon plans 
and specifications under and by direction o£ the Supervising Architect 
of the Treasury. 

S}jiC. 2. That for the purposes named in the preceding section the 
sum of one hundred and twenty thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated ............................. . 

Approved, June 6, 1888. 

By the act. for the erection of a public building at Brownsville, Texas. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to accept the donation of a site, and cause to be erected 
thereo:..1 a substantial and commodious ~uilding, with fire proof vaults, 

120,000.()0 



APPROPRIATIONS, NE\V OFFICES, ETC. 

for the use and accommodation of the United States courts, custom_ 
house, post-office, and for other Govern~el?-t offices and uses at Browns­
ville, in the State of Texas. The bu1ldn1g, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of fifty 
thousand dollars; and no plan for said building shall be approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenuiture exceeding 
the said sum of fifty thousand dollars for said building; and the site 
donated shall leave the building unexposed to danger from fire by an 
open space of at least forty feet, including streets and alleys: P1·o-
1'idecl, That no part of said sum shall be expended until a valid title 
to the said site shall be vested in the United States, nor until the 
State of Texas shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction 
over the same, during the time the United States shall be or remain 
the owner thereof, for all purposes except the administration of the 
criminal laws of said State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erecting of a public building at Bridgeport, Connecticut. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase or otherwise provide a site, and cause to be 
erected thereon a substantial and com1nodious building with fire­
proof vaults, for the use and acc01nmodation of the post-office and 
for other Government uses at Bridgeport, Connecticut. The site and 
builuing thereon, when completed upon plans and specifications to 
be previously made and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, 
shall not exceed in cost the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for the erec­
tion of a building which will furnish sufficient accommodations for 
the transaction of the public business, and which shaH not exceed in 
cost the balance of the sum herein limited after the site shall have 
been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved by the Sec­
retary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plan for said 
building shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involv­
ing an expenditure exceeding the said su1n of one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars for site and building; and the site purchased shall 
leave the building unexposed to danger from fire by an open space 
of at least forty feet, including streets and alleys: Provided, That 
no part of said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said 
site shall be vested in the United States, nor until the State of Con­
necticut shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over 
the same, during the time the U:uited States shall be or remain the 
owner thereof for all purposes except the administration of the crim­
inallaws of said State and the service of civil urocess therein. 

Approved, June 19, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Birmingham, Alabama. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation or otherwise pro­
vide a site, and cause to be erected thereon, a substantial and com­
modious building, with fire-proof vaults, for the use and acconlmo­
dation of the United States courts and post-office, and for other 
Government uses, at Birmingham, State of Alabama. The site and 
building thereon, when completed upon plans and specifications to 
be previously made and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, 
shall not exceed in cost the sum of three hundred thousand dollars; 

313 



314 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for the erection of a 
building which will furnish sufficient accommodations for the trans­
action of the public business, and which shall not exceed in cost the 
balance of the sum herein limited after the site shall have been pur­
chased and paid for, shall have been approved by the Secretary of 
the Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plans for said building, 
shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, involving an ex­
penditure exceeding the said sum of three hundred thousand dollars 
for site and building; and the site purchased shall leave the build­
ing unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at least forty 
feet, including streets and alleys: Provided, That no part of said 
sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of Alabama shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during 
the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for 
all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said 
State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, April 19, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Bay City, Michigan. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directerl to purchase or provide by purchase, condemnation pro­
ceedings or otherwise, a site, and cause to be erected thereon a sub­
stantial and commodious building, with iire-proof vaults, for the use 
and accommodation of the United States courts, post-office, customs­
office, internal-revenue office, and for other Government uses at Bay 
City, Michigan. The site and building thereon, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of two 
hundred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until 
estimates for the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient 
accommodations for the transaction of the public business, and which 
shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited after 
the site shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been 
approved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, 
nor plan for said building shall be approved by the Secretary of the 
Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of two 
hundred thousand dollars for site and building; and the site pur­
chased shall leave the building unexposed to danger from fire by an 
open space of at least forty feet, including streets and alleys: Pro­
vided, That no part of said sum shall be expended until a valid title 
to the said site shall be vested in the United States, nor until the 
State of Michigan shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdic­
tion over the same during the time the United States shall be or re­
main the owner thereof, for all purposes except the administration 
of the criminal laws of said State and the service of civil process 
therein. 

Approved, June 19, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act to authorize the purchase o£ a site fot a public building at Buffalo, New York. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase, or acquire by condemnation, a site in the 
city of Buffalo, State of New York, upon which shall be erected a 
substantial and commodious building for the use and accommoda­
tion of the United States post-office and for other Government uses: 
Provided, That the site so selected shall be of such dimensions as to 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

leave an open space of not less than forty feet in width, including 
streets and alleys, around the building to be constructed thereon: 
And provided further, That the sum to be paid therefor shall not 
exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, 
vr so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for 
making said purchase, out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated. Provided, That no part of this sum shall be ex­
pended until a valid title to said sit~ shall be vested in the United 
States, and the State of New York shall have ceded to the United 
States exclusive jurisdiction over the same during the time the 
United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes 
except the ad1ninistration of the criminal laws of said State and the 
service of any civil process therein ............................... . 

Approved, April 5, 1888. 

315 

$250,000.00 

By the act to increase the limit of cost for the public building in course of erection at Charleston 
South Carolina. 

That the limit of cost for the public building about to be erected 
for the use of the United States courts, post-office, signal service, 
railway-mail service, and other Government uses, at Charleston, in 
the State of South Carolina, be fixed at the sum of three hundred 
thousand dollars instead of the present limit of cost. 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 

By the act appropriating the sum of fifty-two thou~and dollars for the enlargement and improvement 
of the United States Government huilding at Charleston, West Virginia. 

That the sum of fifty-two thousand dollars be, and the same is here­
by, appropriated, to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwjse appropriated, for the enlargement and improvement of the 
United States Government building at Charleston, West Virginia: 

· such enlargement and improvement to be made under plans and spec-
ifications approved by the Secretary of the Treasury .............. . 

Approved, May 1, 1888. 
52,000.00 

By the act for the erection o~ a ,public building in the city of Chicago, Illinois, to be used as an ap­
praiser s warehouse, and other public purposes. 

That the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, be, and is hereby, appropriated out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose 
of erecting a public building upon the lot of ground, owned by the 
United States of America, on the corner of Harrison and Sherman 
Streets in the city of Chicago, Illinois, said building to be used as an 
A~pr~iser's Warehouse, and for other governme~1t purposes. Said 
building shall be constructed upon plans and specifications to be fur­
nished by the Supervising .Architect of the Treasury Department, 
and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, and the said building 
shall be protected from danger by fire, by having an open space on 
every side of at least forty feet including streets and alleys: Pro­
vid~d, That no part o~ th.e sum hereby appropria~ed shall be expended 
until the State of Ilhnms shall cede to the United States exclusive 
jurisdiction over the same during the time the United States shall 
be o_r remain the. myner thereof, fo~ all purposes except the adminis­
tratiOn of the cnminal laws of said State, and the service of civil 
process therein .............. ......................... ~ ........... , 

.Approved, .August 6, 1888. 
200,000.00 



316 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act to amend an act entitled '' An act for the erection of a public building at Chatmnooga, 
Tennessee," approved February twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and the act amenda­
tory thereof approved February twenty-fitst, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven. 

That the act entitled "An act for the erection of a public building 
at Chattanooga, Tennessee," approved February twenty-fifth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-five, and the act amendatory thereof ap­
proved February twenty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
be, and the same is hereby, so amended as to provide that the cost of 
said building, including site and building complete, shall not exceed 
the sum of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, it being the 
amount provided for in the first section of this act as increase of 
limit of cost of said building, be, and the same is hereby, appropri­
ated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
to carry out the provisions of this act ............................ . 

Approved, April 23, 1888. 
$75,000.00 

By the act to provide for the erection of a public building at Charlotte, North Carolina. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to cause to be erected on a lot in the city of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, known as the Mint Lot and belonging to the Govern­
ment, a substantial and commodious building, with fire-proof vaults, 
for the use and accommodation of the United States circuit anu dis­
trict courts, post-office, revenue office, and for other Government uses 
at Charlotte, North Carolina. The building on said site, when com­
pleted upon plans and specifications to be previously made and ap­
proved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the 
sum of eighty-five thousand dollars; and no plan for said building 
shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving an 
expenditure exceeding the saiu sum of eighty-five thousand dollars 
for said building; and the site of said building shall leave the build­
ing unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at least forty 
feet, including streets and alleys: Prr·ovided, That no part of said sum 
shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall be found to 
be vested in the United States, nor until the State of North Carolina 
shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, 
during the time the United States shall be or remain the ownm· thereof, 
for all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of 
said State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 13, 1888. . 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building in the city of Duluth, State of Minnesota, 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise 
provide a site and cause to be erected thereon a substantial and com­
modious building, with fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommo­
dation of the United States courts, the United States custom-house, 
post-office, land-office, signal-office, and other Government offices held 
and located, or to be held and located, in said city. The site and build­
ing thereon, when completed upon plans and specifications to be pre­
viously made and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall 
not exceed in cost the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars; 
nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for the erection of a 
building which will furnish sufficient accommodations for the trans­
action of the public business, and which shall not exc.eed in cost the 
balance of the sum herein limited after the site shall have been pur­
chased and paid for. shall have been approved by the Secretary of 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

the Treasury; and no purchase of site nor plan for said building 
shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving an ex­
penditure exceeding the said. sum of one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars for site and building; and the site purchased shall leave the 
building unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at least 
forty feet, including street~ and alleys. Providecl, That no part of 
said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall 
be vested in the United States, nor until the State of Minnesota shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same during 
the time the United States shall be or re1nain the owner thereof, for 
all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said 
State and service of civil process therein. 

Approved, May 1±, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Hoboken, New Jersey. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise 
provide a site, and cause to be erected thereon, a substantial and com­
modious building, with fire proof vaults, for the use and accommoda­
tion of the post-office and for other Govern1nent usPs at Hoboken, 
New Jersey. The site and building tht>reon, when cmnvleted upon 
plans and specifications to be previously ma<le awl approve<l by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the su1n of sixty 
thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for 
the erection of a builcling whieh will furnish sufficient acconnnoda­
tions for the transaction of the public business, and which shall not 
exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited after the site 
shall have been purchased and paid for, t'hall have been approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury; ancl no purchase of site, nor plan for 
said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury in­
volving an expenditure exceeding the said sun1 of sixty thousand 
dollars for site and building; and the site purchased shall leave the 
building unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at least 
forty feet, including streets and alleys: Provided, That no ]Jart of said 
sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said. site shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of New Jersey shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during 
the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for 
all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said 
State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, June 18, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for a public building at Helena, Arkansas. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase or otherwise provide a site, and cause to be 
erected thereon a substantial and commodious building, with fire­
proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the district and cir­
cuit courts of the United States, the post-office, and internal-revenue 
office, and for other Government uses, at Helena, in the State of Ar­
kansas. The site, and the building thereon, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of seventy­
five thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates 
for the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient accommo­
dations for the transaction of the public business, ancl which shall 
not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited, after thP site 

317 



318 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plan for 
said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury in­
volving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of seventy-five thou­
sand dollars for site and building; and the site purchased shalll~ave 
the building unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at 
least fifty feet, including streets and alleys: Provided, That no part of 
said sum shall be expended. until a valid title to the said site shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of Arkansas shall cede 
to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during the 
time the United States shall be or remain tlie owner thereof, for all 
purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said State 
and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, April11, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for a public building at Greenville, South Carolina. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, authorized 
and directed to purchase, or otherwise procure, a suitable site, and 
cause to be erected thereon, at the city of Greenville, in the State of 
South Carolina, a substantial and comn1odious public building, with 
fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the United States 
courts, post-office, internal-revenue office, and for other Government 
uses. The site and building thereon when completed, upon plans 
and specification.s to be previously made and approved by the Secre­
tary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of one hundred 
thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for 
the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient accommoda­
tions for the transaction of the public business, and which shall not 
exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited after the site 
shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved 
by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site nor plan 
for said building shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury 
involving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of one hundred 
thousand dollars for site and building: Provided, That no nwney to 
be appropriated for said building shall be used until a valid title to 
the site selected, which site shall leave the building unexposed to 
danger from fire in adjacent buildings by an open space of at least 
iifty feet, including streets and alleys, shall be vested in the United 
States, nor until the State of South Carolina shall have ceded juris­
(liction over the same for all purposes, during the time the U :riited 
States shall be or remain the owner thereof, except for the enforce­
Inent of the criminal laws of the State and the service of civil proc­
ess therein. 

Approved, May 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a marine hospital at Evansville, Indiana. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, <iuthorized 
and directed to purchase a site for, and cause to he erected thereon, 
a suitable building for a marine hospital at the city of Evansville, 
Indiana. The plans, Specifications, and full estimates for said build­
ing shall be previously made and approved according to law, and 
shall not exceed, for the site and building complete, the sum of one 
hundred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until esti­
mates for the erection of the building which will furnish sufficient 
accommodations for such hospital, and which shall not exceed in cost 
the balance of the sum herein limited, after the site shall have been 
purchased and paid for and approved by the Secretary of the Treas-



• 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ury: Provided, That no money appropriated for this purpose shall 
be available until a valid title to the site for said building shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of Indiana shall have 
ceded to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, dur­
ing the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, 
for all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of 
said State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

319 

By the act providing for the purchase of additional ground in the city of Indianapolis, Indiana, ad­
joining the post-office site, and for the improvement of the building thereon, and appropriating 
one hundred and fifty thousand dollars therefor. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
to purchase, or acquire by condemnation all the ground adjoining 
the ground owned by the United States in the city of Indianapolis 
and State of Indiana upon which the Government buildings used 
for a post-office and court-house is situate, bounded on the west by 
Pennsylvania and on the south by Court street, and on the east by 
the alley running north and south between Delaware and Pennsyl­
vania streets, and to cause such changes, modifications, and improve­
ments to be made in the buildings situate thereon and such changes 
and modifications in the post-office building as in his judgment may 
be necessary to render the same suitable for occupation and use by 
the Government; and for the purpose herein mentioned the sum of 
one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, be, and the same is hereby, ap:(>ropriated out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropnated ............... . 

Approved, May 14, 1888. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Monroe, Louisiana. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or other­
wise procure a suitable site, and cause to be erected thereon, at the 
city of Monroe, in the State of Louisiana, a suitable, substantial, 
and commodious public building for the use of the United States 
courts, post-office, internal revenue, land, and other Government 
offices: Provided, That no money appropriated for said building 
shall be expended until a valid title to the site selected shall be 
vested in the United States, which site shall leave the building un­
exposed to danger from fire in adjacent buildings by an open space 
of at least fifty feet, nor until the State of Louisiana shall have 
ceded jurisdiction over the same for all purposes during the time 
the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, except for the 
enforcement of the criminal laws of said State, and the service of civil 
process therein. The plans and estimates for said building shall first be 
prepared, examined, and approved as required by section thirty-seven 
hundred and thirty-fourof. the Revised Statutes of the United States, 
and the cost shall not exceed seventy-five thousand dollars; nor shall 
any site be purchased until estimates for the erection of a building 
which will furnish sufficient accommodations for the transaction of 
the public business, and which shall not exceed in cost the balance of 
the sum herein limited after the site shall have been purchased and 
paid for, shall have been approved by the Secretary of the Treasury. 
And no purchase of site nor plan of said building shall be approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the 
said sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, which sum is hereby appro­
priated for the same, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated .................................................... . 

Approved, June 18, 1888. 

$150,000.00 

75,000.00 



32·0 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Lowell, Massachusetts. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation or other­
wise provide a site, and cause to be erected thereon a substantial 
and commodious building, with fire-proof vaults, for the use and 
accommodation of the post-office and for other Government uses at 
the city of Lowell, Massachusetts. The site and building thereon, 
when completed upon plans and specifications to be previously made 
and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in 
cost the sum of two hundred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be 
purchased until estimates for the erection of a building which will 
furnish sufficient accommodations for the transaction of the public 
business, and which shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum 
herein limited after the site shall have been purchased and paid for, 
shall have been approved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no 
purchase of site, nor plan for said building, shall be approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the 
said sum of two hundred thousand dollars for site and building; and 
the site purchased shall leave the building unexposed to danger from 
fire by an open space of at least forty feet, including streets and 
alleys: Provided, That no part of said sum shall be expended until 
a valid title to the said site shall be vested in the Uuited States, nor 
until the State of Massachusetts shall cede to the United States 
exclusive jurisdiction over the sa1ne during the time the United 
States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except 
the administration of the criminallaws of said State and the service 
of civil process therein. 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil a0t.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized and directed to purchase, or otherwise provide a suitable site, 
and cause to be erected thereon, at the city of Lancaster, in the State 
of Pennsylvania, a suitable and commodious public building, with 
fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the post-office, 
internal-revenue office, pension office, and for other Government 
uses. The site, and the building thereon, when completed according 
to plans all(l specifications to be previously made and. approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed the cost of one hun­
dred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until esti1nates 
for the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient accommo­
dations for the transaction of the public business, and which shall 
not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited after the 
site shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been ap­
proved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and the site purchased shall 
leave the building unexposed to danger from fire in adjacent build­
ings by an open space of at least forty feet, including streets and 
alleys; and for the purposes herein mentioned the sum of one hun­
dred thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the di­
rection of the Secretary of the Treasury: Provided, That no part of 
said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall be 
vested in the United States, and the State of Pennsylvania shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, dur­
ing the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, 
for all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of 
said Statt-> and the service of any civil process therein ............. . 

Approved, May 9, 1888. 

• 

$100,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Jackson, Michigan. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise 
provide a site, and cause to be erected thereon a substantial and com­
modious building with fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommo­
dation of the post-office, and for other Govel'lnnent uses, at J ackscn, 
Michigan. The site and building thereon, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of sixty 
thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for 
the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient acconlmoda­
tioa for the transaction of the public business, and which shall not 
exceed in cost the balanc~ of the sum herein limited after the site 
shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved 
by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plan 
for said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury 
involving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of sixty thousand 
dollars for site and building; and the site purchased shall leave the 
building unexposed to danger from fire by an open space of at least 
forty feet, including streets and alleys: Pmvided, That no part of 
said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of Michigan shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, dur­
ing the time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, 
for all purposes except the ad1ninistration of the criininallaws of 
said State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 21, 1888. 

321 

By the act for the erection of an appraiser's warehouse in the city of New York, and for other 
purposes. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author 
ized and directed to purchase, or acquire by condemnation, a site, 
and cause to be erected thereon a substantial and commodious fire­
proof building, for the use of the United States appraiser, and for 
other Government uses, at the city of New York, in the State of New 
York. The site shall embrace an area sufficient, in the opinion of 
the said Secretary, for the purposes above mentioned; and the said 
site shall be selected after advertisement for at least ten days for 
proposals in six of the leading newspapers published in said city, 
and shall not exceed in cost the sum of eight hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars; and the building to be erected on the said site 
shall be plain and without porticos, towers, or needless ornamenta­
tion, but shall contain the necessary accmnn1od~tions and appliances 
for an appraiser's warehouse, sufficient to insure the examination and 
appraisal of ilnported merchandise with facility and dispatch, and 
shall not exceed in cost the sum of six hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars; nor shall any plan for the said building be approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the 
said sum of six hundred and fifty thousand dollars for .the said build­
ing completed for use, including heating apparatus, approaches, and 
other incidental expenses; and the sun1 of eight hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 
appropriated for the purchase of a site as aforesaid, and the sum of 
six hundred and fifty thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for 
the erection of the said building out of any moneys in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated ...................................... . 

SEC. 2. That the said Secretary is hereby further authorized ana 
directed, in his discretion (in lien an<l stead of the purchase of a site 
for an appraiser's warehouse only), to purchase or acquire by con-

S. Mis. 212-21 

$650,000.0() 



322 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

demnation, a site embracing an area sufficient for the purposes men­
tioned in this section for the erection of a new custom-house building, 
in addition to said appraiser's warehouse; or the said Secretary of 
the Treasury may, in his discretion, purchase two sites in the vicinity 
of each other in said city of New York, suitable for .both of said 
purposes of the appraiser's store-house and custom-house; and then 
and in that event the said single site for custom-house and apprais­
er's warehouse as aforesaid, or two sites in the vicinity of each other, 
as the case may be, shall not exceed in cost the sum of two million 
dollars, which sum or so much thereof as 1nay be necessary, is hereby 
appropriated for the purpose, out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated (in lieu and stead of the sum of eight hun­
dred and fifty thousand dollars hereinbefore appropriated), and is to 
be available only in case the said single site for both custom-house 
and appraiser's warehouse, or two sites in the vicinity of each other, 
shall be purchased or acquired as herein set forth ................. . 

SEC. 3. That no part of said sum or su1ns shall be expended for any 
site until a valid tit.le to said site shall be vested in the United States, 
nor until the State of New York shall cede to the United States ex­
clusive jurisdiction over the same, during the time the United States 
shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the 
adn1inistration of the criminal laws of said State and the service of 
civil process therein. 

SEc. 4. That in case of the purchase or acquisition of a single site 
for both custom-house and appraiser's warehouse, or of two sites in 
the vicinity of each other, as provided in section two of this act, then 
the appropriation of six hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary for the erection of an appraiser's 
warehouse, shall be available for the purpose• in like manner as pro­
vided in section one of this act. 

Approved, September 14, 1888. 
lTotal appropriated by this act, $2,650,000.] 

2,000,000.00 

By the act to authorize the purchase of additional ~round in Newark, New Jersey, adjoining the cus­
tom-house and post-office building, and for the Improvement of the building thereon, and the erec­
tion of additions thereto. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized . 
to purchase or acquire by condemnation sufficient additional land 
adjoining the United States custom house and post-office building 
in Newark, New Jersey, and cause such changes and improvements 
to be made in the building thereon, and to erect such addition thereto 
as, in his judgn1ent, may be necessary, to render the same suitable 
for the transaction of the public business; and for the purpose herein 
mentioned, the sum of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or 
so much thereof as may l'e necessary, to be immediately available, be, 
and the same is hereby, appropriated out of any money in the Treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated ................................... . 

Approved, March 1, 1888. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Ottumwa, Iowa. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise pro­
vide a site, and cause to be erected thereon a substantial and cmnmo­
dious building, with fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommodation 
of the post-office, and for other Government uses, at Ottumwa, Iowa. 
The site and building thereon, when completed upon plans and speci­
fications to be previously n1ade and approved by the Secretary of the 
Treasury shall not exceed in cost thA su1n of forty thousand dollars; 
nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for the erection of a 

350,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

building which will furnish sufficient accommodations for the trans­
action of the public business, and which shall not exceed in cost the 
balance of the sum herein li1nitecl after the site shall have been pur­
chased and paid for, shall have been approved by the Secretary of the 
Treasury; and no purchase of the site, nor plan for said building, shall 
be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure 
exceeding the said sum of forty thousand dollars for site and build­
ing; and the site purchased shall leave the building unexposed to 
danger from fire by an open space of at least forty feet, including 
streets and alleys: Pro'vicled, That no part of said sum shall be ex­
pended until a valid title to the said site shall be vested in the United 
States, nor until the State of Iowa shall cede to the United States ex­
clusive jurisdiction over the same, during the time the United States 
shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the ad­
ministration of the criminal laws of said State, and the service of 
civil process thereof. . 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 
[For appr-opriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Opelousas, Louisiana. 

That the Secretar·y of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise pro­
vide a site, and cause to be erected thereon a substantial and com­
modious building. with fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommo­
dation of the United States district and circuit courts, post-office, in­
ternal-revenue office, and for other Government uses, at Opelousas, 
Louisiana. The site and building thereon, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Pecretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of fifty 
thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for 
the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient accommoda­
tions for the transaction of the public business, and which shall not 
exceed in cost the balance of the su1n herein limited after the site 
shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved by 
the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plan for 
said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury 
involving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of fifty thousand 
dollars for site and buildings; and the site purchased shall leave the 
building unexposed to -danger from fire by au open space of at least 
forty feet, including streets and alleys: Prov,ided, That no part of 
said sun1 shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall be 
vested in the United States, nor until the State of Louisiana shall 
cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during 
the time the United States shall be or re1nain the owner thereof, for 
all purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said 
State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building in Paterson, New Jersey. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to purchase; or acquire by condemnation proceedings or 
otherwise, a site for, and cause to be erected thereon, a suitable build­
ing, with fire-proof vaults therein, for the accommodation of the post­
office and other Government offices, at the city of Paterson, New 
Jersey. The plans, specifications, and full estimates for said building 
shall be previously made and approved according to law, and shall 
not exceed for the site and building cmnplete the sum of eighty thou­
sand dollars: Provided, That the site shall leave the building unex-

323 



324" APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

posed to danger from fire in adjacent buildings by an open space of 
not less than forty feet, including streets and alleys ; and no money 
appropriated for this purpose shall be available until a valid title t<.> 
the site for said building shall be vested in the United States, nm 
until the State of New Jersey shall have ceded to the United States ex· 
elusive jurisdiction over the same, during the time the United States 
shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the 
administration of the criminal laws of said State and the service 
of civil process therein. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of eighty thou~and dollars be, and the same 
is hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to be used and expended for the purpose provided 
i11 this act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 

Approved, June 7, 1888. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Portsmouth, Ohio. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase or otherwise provide a site, and cause 
to be ereckd thereon a substantial and commodious building, with 
fire proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the post-office 
and for other Government uses, at Portsmouth, Ohio; the site and 
building theroon, when completed upon plans and specifications to 
be previously n1ade and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, 
shall not exceed in cost the sum of sixty thousand dollars; nor shall 
any site be purchased until estin1ates for the erection of a building 
which will furnish sufficient accommodations for the transaction of 
the public business, and which shall not exceed in cost the balance 
of the sum herein limited after the site shall have been purchased 
and paid for, shall have been approved by the Secretary of the 
Treasury; and no purchase of site, nor plan for said building, shall 
be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving an expendi­
ture exceeding the said sum of sixty thousand dollars for site and 
building; and the site purchased shall leave the building unexl?osed 
to danger from fire by an open space of at least forty feet, including 
streets and alleys: Provided, That no part of said sum shall be ex­
pended until a valid title to the said site shall be vested in the United 
States, nor until the State of Ohio shall cede to the United States ex­
clusive jurisdiction over the same, during the time the United States 
shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the ad­
ministration of the criminal laws of said State and the service of 
civil process therein. 

Received by the President, April 30, 1888. 

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act hav­
ing been presented to the President of the United States for his ap­
proval, and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress 
in which it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution 
of the United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

$80,000.00 

By the act to increase the appropriation for the erection of the public building at Sacramento, California., 

That the amount heretofore fixed as the limit of cost for the erec­
tion of a public building, by the United Statef:1 Government, at Sac­
ramento, California, be, and the same is hereby, increased to one 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and that sum is hereby fixed as. 
the limit of cost for the erection of said building, inclu<.lillg site. 

SEc. 2. That the officers of the United States GoNeTnine'nt having 
charge of the erection of public buildings are autho-rLzed, and. J;' t>quired 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

to be governed by the limitation hereby prescribed in making con­
tracts for the erection of said building. 

SEC. 3. That the additional sum of fifty thousand dollars be, and 
the same is hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, to be used and expended for the purposes 
provided in this act .............................................. . 

Approved, June 7, 1888. 

325 

$50,000.00 

Bv the act for the purchase of a site, including the building thereon, also for the erection of the nec­
essary store-houses, for the use of the office of the Chief Signal Officer of the Army, at the city of 
Washington, District of Columbia. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author 
ized and directed to purchase or otherwise provide a site containing 
about fifty-four thousand square feet of ground, and the building 
thereon, on the northeast corner of square nun1bered twenty-five, 
corner of twenty-fourth and M streets northwest., Washington, Dis­
trict of Columbia, belonging to David Fergusson, for the use of the 
Signal Bureau of the War Department, and cause to be erected, on 
such portion of the site as is not now occupied by buildings, substan­
tial and commodious building, with fire-proof vaults, for use as 
store-houses for the accommodation of the office of the Chief Signal 
Officer of the Army, and for other Government uses, at Washing­
ton, District of Collnn bia. The site and building thereon, including 
the store-houses, when completed upon plans and specifications to be 
previously made and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, 
shall not exceed in cost the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars: Ptavide(l, That not more than one hundred and twelve 
thousand dollars be paid to David Fergusson for the property herein 
referred to; nor shall any site be purchased until esti1nates for the 
erection or purchase of a building, including the necessary store­
houses, which will furnish sufficient accomnwdations for the trans­
actions of the public bmiiness, and which shall not exceed in cost the 
balance of the sum herein lilnited after the site shall have been pur­
chased and paid for, shall have been approved by the Secretary of 
the Treasury; and no site nor plans for said building or buildings 
shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving an ex­
penditure exceecling the su1n of one hundred and fifty thousand dol­
lars for site and building; and the site purchased shall leave the 
building unexposed to danger from fire by a space of at least fifty 
feet except Government buildings, including streets and alleys: Pro­
viclecl, That no part of the said sum shall be expended until a valid 
title to the said site shall be vested in the United States. 

Approved, March 5, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see following act.] 

By the act to appr_opriate a sum of mon~y suffi?ient to _carry out the provisions of the act approved 
Mar<?h fifth, ei~hteen hundred and eighty-eight, entitled, "An act for the purchase of a site, in· 
cludmg the bUilding thereon, also for the erection of the necessary store-houses, for the use of the 
office of the Chief Signal Officer of the Army, at the city of Washington, District of Columbia." 

That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treas 
ury not otherwi:::;e appropriated a sum sufficient to carry out the pro­
visions of an act entitled, "An act for the purchase of a site, includ­
ing the building thereon, also for the erection of the necessary store­
houses, for the use of the office of the Chief Signal Officer of the 
Army, at the city of Washington, District of Columbia," approved 
March fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight .................. . 

Approved, April 24, 1888. 
150,000.00 



326 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Springfield, Missouri. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to purchase or o herwise provide a site, and cause 
to be erected thereon a substantial and commodious building, with 
fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the United 
States courts, post-office, United States land office and the United 
States Signa Service, and for other Government uses at Springfield, 
in the State of Missouri. The site and building thereon, when cmn­
pleted upon plans and specifications to be previously nmde and ap­
proved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the 
sum of one hundred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased 
until estimates for the erection of a building which will furnish 
sufficient accommodations for the transaction of the public business, 
and which shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein 
limited after the site shall have been purchased awl paid for, shall 
have been approved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no pur­
chase of site, nor plan for said building, shall be approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury involving an expentbture exceeding the 
said su1n of one hundred thousand dollars for site alHl lmilding; and 
the site purchased shall leave the building unexpm;ed to danger from 
fire by an open space of at least forty feet~ ind n<ling streets and 
alleys: Provided, That no part of said sun1 shall he expended until 
a valid title to the said site shall be vested in the U nitP<l States, nor 
until the State of Missouri shall cede to tho United States exclusive 
jurisdiction over the same during the tilue the United States shall 
be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the adinin­
istration of the criminal laws of said State and the service of civil 
process therein. 

Approved, March 29, .1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for erecting of a fire-proof workshop at the National Armory. 

That the Secretary of War be, and is hereby, authorized and di­
rected to cause to be e1·ected at the National Armory, Springfield, 
Massachusetts, one fire-proof carpenters' and stocking shop. The 
plan, specifications, and full estimates for said building shall be pre­
viously made and approved according to law, and shall not exceed 
for said building complete the sun1 of seventy-five thousand dollars. 

For the purposes of this act the sum of seventy-five thousand dol­
lars is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the same to be expended under the direction 
of the Secretary of War ......................................... . 

Approved, April17, 1888. 
$75,000.00 

By the act to provide for the erection of a public building at Statesville, North Carolina. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury }s hereby authorized and di­
rected to purchase or otherwise provide a site, and cause to be erected 
thereon a substantial and commodious building, with fire-proof vaults, 
for the use and accommodation of the courts of the United States, post­
office, and other offices for Government uses, at Statesville, North 
Carolina. The site, and building thereon, when completed upon 
plans and specifications to be previously made and approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in cost the sum of seventy­
five thousand dollars; nor shall any site be purchased until estimates 
for the erection of a building which will furnish sufficient accommo­
dations for the transaction of the public business, and which shall 
not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein liJnited after the site 
shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved by 

'1 

' 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

the Secretary of the TrcaHury; and no purchase 9f site, nor plan ~or 
said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury In­
volving an expenditure exceeding the said sum of seventy-five tlwu­
sand dollars for site and ln1ilding; and the site purchased shall leave 
the building unexposed to danger from fire hy an open space of at 
least forty feet, including streets and alleys: Provided, That no part 
of said sum shall be expended until a valid title to the said site shall 
be vested in the United States, nor until the State of North Carolina 
shall cede to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, 
during the time the United States shall be or remain the owner 
thereof, for all purposes except the administration of the criminal 
laws of said State and the service of civil process therein. 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

327 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Texarkana, situated on both sides of the line between 
the States of Arkansas and Texas. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to vurchase or otherwise provide a site, and cause 
to be erected thereon a substantial and comrnodious building, with 
fire-proof vaults, for the use and accommodation of the United States 
courts, post-offices, and other Government offices at the city of Tex­
arkana in Arkansas and Texas. The site and bnilding thereon, 
when completed upon plans and specifications to be previously made 
and approved by the Secretary of the Treasury, shall not exceed in 
cost the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; nor shall any site be 
purchased until estirnates for the erection of a building which will 
furnish sufficient accornm.odations for the transaction of the public 
business, and which shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum 
herein limited after the site shall have been purchased and paid for, 
shall have been approved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no 
purchase of site, nor plan for said building, shall be approved by the 
Secretary of the Treasury involving an expenditure exceeding the 
said sum of one hundred thousand dollars for site and building; and 
the site purchased shall leave the building unexposed to danger from 
fire by an open space of at least fifty feet, including streets and 
alleys: Provided, That no part of said sum shall be expended until 
a valid title to the said site shall be vested in the United States, nor 
until the States of Arkansas and Texas each shall cede to the United 
States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during the time the 
United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes 
except the administration of the criminal laws of said State and the 
service of civil process therein. 

SEc. 2. That said building shall be constructed across said bound­
ary line between said States in such manner as to provide for all 
necessary Government offices and for a post-office delivery in each 
of the States of Arkansas and Texas, and also to provide on the Ar­
kansas side suitable apartments for holding the terms of the United 
States courts now required to be holden. 

Approved, April 1D, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for the erection of a public building at Tallahassee, Florida. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author-
' ized and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise 
provide, a site for, and cause to be erected, a suitable building, with 
proper fire-proof vaults therein, for the accommodation of the courts 
of the United States, post-office, land-office, internal-revenue offices, 

' and other Government offices, at the city of Tallahassee, Florida, 



328 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

The site and building thereon, when completed, upon plans and 
specifications to be previously 1nade and approved by the Secretary 
of the Treasury, shall not exceed the cost of seventy-five thousand 
dollars, nor shall any site be purchased until estimates for the erec­
tion of a building which will furnish sufficient accommodations for 
the transaction of the public business, and which shall not exceed in 
cost the balance of the sum herein limited after the site shall have 
been purchased and paid for, shall have been approved by the Secre­
tary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site nor plan for said build­
ing shall be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury involving 
an expenditure exceeding the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars 
for site and building: Provided, That no money to be appropriated 
for this purpose shall be available until a valid title to the site of 
said building shall be vested in the United States, to be approved by 
the Attorney-General, and until the State of Florida shall have ceded 
to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the same, during the 
time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all 
purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said State 
and the service of any civil process therein. And the sum of seventy­
five thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out 
of any 1noney in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise 
appropriated, to be used and expended in the purchase of said site 
and toward the construction of said building: Proviclecl, That the 
site shall leave the building unexposed to danger from fire in adja­
cent buildings by an open space of not less than forty feet, includ-
ing streets and alleys around the same ........................... . 

Approved, June 7, 1888. 
$75,000.00 

By the act to provide a building for the use of the United States courts, post-office, custom-office, and 
internal-revenue office at Vicksburg, Mississippi. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to cause to be constructed a suitable building. with fire­
proof vaults, at Vicksburg, in the State of Mississippi, for the ac­
commodation of the United States courts, post-office, custoni-office, 
and internal-revenue office, at a cost not exceeding one hundred thou­
sand dollars, including cost of site; nor shall any site be purchased 
until estimates for the erection of a building which will furnish suf­
ficientaccommodations for the transaction of the public business, and 
which shall not exceed in cost the balance of the sum herein limited 
after the site shall have been purchased and paid for, shall have been 
approved by the Secretary of the Treasury; and no purchase of site, 
nor plan for said building, shall be approved by the Secretary of the 
Treasury involving an expEmditure exceeding the said sum of one hun­
dred thousand dollars for site and building: Provided, That no part 
of said sum shall be expended until the plans, specifications, and full 
estimates for said building shall have been made according to law, 
and a valid title to the land for the site of said building shall be 
vested in the United States, and the State of Mississippi shall cede 
to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over the san1e during the 
time the United States shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all 
purposes except the administration of the criminal laws of said State 
and the service of any civil process therein: And provided further, 
That the site so purchased or aequired by condemnation proceedings 
shall leave the building unexposed to danger from fire in adjacent 
buildings by an open space . of not les~ than forty feet, including 
streets and alleys. 

Approved, June 6, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 329 

By the act to provide for the erection of a public building in the city of Watertown, in the State of 
New York. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, authorized 
and directed to purchase, acquire by condemnation, or otherwise 
provide a site for, and cause to be erected thereon, a suitable build­
ing, with comnwdious fire-proof vaults, for the accommodation of 
the po::;t-offi.ce, internal-revenue office, and othFr Government offices, 
in the city of Watertown, in the State of N e•N York. The site and 
the building thereon, when completed upon vlans and specifications 
to be previously made and approved by the P·<..:cretary of the Treasury, 
shall not exceed the cost of seventy-five th<Jusand dollars: Pro1..1ided, 
That no money to be appropriated for thiR purpose shall be available 
until a valid title to the site shall be vested in the United States, and 
the State of New York shall have ceded her jurisdictj0n over the 
same, during the time the United States shall be or rerr.La ·,L the owner 
thereof, for all purposes except the administration of the criminal 
laws of said State and the service of civil process tb.erein: Pro­
vided, That the site shall leave the building unexposed to danger 
from fire in adjacent buildings by an open space of not less than 
forty feet, including streets and alleys. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars be, and the 
same is hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to be used and expended for the purpm;e 
provided in this act .............................................. . 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 

By the act for the completion of a public building at Wichita, Kansas. 

That the additional sum of one hundred thousand dollars is here­
by appropriated for the completion of a suitable building, with fire­
proof vaults therein, for the accommodation of the post-office, United 
States courts, and other Government offices, at the city of Wichita, 
State of Kansas, to be expended by the Secretary of the Treasury, 
subject to the requirements of an act for that purpose approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-five. The limit of cost 
prescribed in said act is hereby extended as aforesaid, and no plan 
shall be approved which will involve an expenditure for site and builn­
ing complete, including approaches, greater than the limit herein 
fixed ........................................................... . 

Approved, July 9, 1888. 
[Total appropriations for public buildings by special acts, $-1,727,000.] 

75,000.00 

$100,000.00 

By the act providing for the erection of sundry light-houses and fog-signals in Lake Superior, Lake 
Huron, Erie, and Michigan, and range-lights in Lake St. Clair and. Detroit River. 

That a fog-signal be established at Beaver Island, Lake Michigan, 
at a cost not to exceed five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a fog-signal be established at Machinac Point, Straits of 
Mackinac, at a cost not to exceed five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a light-house be established at White Shoals, or at Simmons 
Reef, Lake Michigan, as the Light House Board may determine, at 
a cost not to exceed sixty thousand dollars. 

That a fog-signal be established at Twin River Point, Lake Michi .. 
gan, at a cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a fog-whistle be established on the breakwater at Chicago, 
Illinois, at a cost not exceeding five thousand two hundred dollars. 

That a steam-fog signal be established at Manistee Light Station, 
Lake Michigan, at a cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred 
dollars. 

That range-lights be established in the channel of Detr;oit River, 
Michigan, between Fighting Island and Lime Kiln Crossing, at a 
cost not exceeding seven thousand dollars. 



330 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

That a fog-whistle be established on the breakwater at Cleveland, 
Ohio, at a cost not exceeding five thousand two hundred dollars. 

That a fog-signal be established at LaPointe (Point Chequamegon), 
entrance to Ashland Harbor, Lake Superior, at a cost not exceeding 
five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a fog-signal be established at Point Iroquois, Lake Superior, 
at a cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a fog-signal be established at Cheboygan Point Light Station, 
Lake Huron, at a cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred dol­
lars. 

That a fog-signal be established at Presque Isle, Lake Huron, at a 
cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That range lights and stakes be established in Lake Saint Clair 
from Grosse Point to the entrance of Detroit River, at a cost not to 
exceed three thousand do1lars. 

That range-lights be established at Russel Island to Saint Clair, 
Flats Canal, Lake. Saint Clair, at a cost not exceeding one thousand 
five hundred dollars. 

That a fog-whistle be established at Two Harbors, Lake Superior, 
at a cost not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars. 

That a light be established at Devil's Island, Apostle Group, Lake 
Superior, at a cost not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars. 

That range-lights be established at Duluth Harbor, at a cost not 
to exceed three thousand two hundred and eighty-four dollars and 
twelve cents. 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 

By the act for the erection of a light house at or near a point about midway between Barr.egat and 
Navesink lights, in the State of New Jersey. 

That a light-house be established on the Atlantic Coast, at or near a 
point about midway between Barnegat and Navesink lights, in New 
Jersey, at a cost not to exceed twenty thousand dollars. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act for establishing a light or lights and other aids to navigation to guide into Charlotte Har­
bor, Florida. 

That a light, or lights, and other aids to navigation to guide into 
Charlotte Harbor, Florida, be established at a cost not to exceed 
thirty-five thousand dollars. 

Approved, May 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act making an appropriation for the erection of a light-house on the highland (main-land) to 
the westward of Crooked River, Florida. 

That the sum of forty thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby, 
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the erection of a light-house on·the highland (main­
land) to the westward of Crooked River, in Franklin County, Florida, 
said amount to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of 
the Treasury ..................................................... . 

Approved, July 31, 1888. 
$40,000.00 

By the act for the establishment of a light-house, fog-signal, and day beacon in the vicinity of Goose 
Rocks, Fox Island Thoroughfare, Maine 

That there l:Je established at or near Goose Rocks, at the entrance 
to Fox Island ThoroughffLre, on the coast of Maine, a light-house 
and fog-signal, and that there be established at or near Channel Rock, 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

in the vicinity of Goose Rocks, a day beacon, the cost of which shall 
not. exceed the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, including the cost 
of the sites. · 

Approved, May 14, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

331 

By the act for the establishment of a light house and fog-signal at or near Gull Shoal, Pamlico Sound 
North Carolina 

That a light-house and fog-sign~l be established at or near ~ull 
Shoal Pamlico Sound, North Carolina, at a cost not to exceed thirty 
thousand dollars. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act to provide for protecting the navigation of the Illino.is River by extending the system of 
· beacon-lights to sai L river. · 

That the Light-House Board be, and it is hereby, directed to estab­
lish such number of beacon-lights along the Illinois River as may, 
in the judgment of said board, be necessary for the proper protec­
tion of the navigation of said river: Prorohled, That the cost of the 
same shall not exceed seven thousand dollars, which sum is hereby 
appropriated for that purpose, to be expended under the supervision 
of the Light-House Board for the purpose herein provided ....... . 

Approved, May 1, 1888. 
$7,000.00 

By the act establishing additional aids to navigation at the mouth of the Mississippi River. 

That there be established additional aids to navigation off and near 
the passes at the mouth of the Mississippi River, in the State of 
Louisiana, as follows: Higher and more powerful lights at or near the 
outer en4s of the jetties at the South Pass, to replace those now in 
existence; a steam or hot-air fog-signal at or near the end of the east 
jetty; a higher and more powerful light on one of the jetties at the 
Head of the Passes; and a fog-signal at or near Cubit's Gap, in said 
Mississippi River; the entire cost of which shall not exceed the su1n 
of twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars; and the sun1 of 
twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as 
may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any 1noney in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes of this act .. 

Approved, August 14, 1888. 
27,500.00 

By the act to provide for a light-house at Newport News, Middle Ground, Virginia. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized and di­
rected to cause a light-house to be constructed at Newport News, 
Middle Ground, Virginia. 

Approved, May 14, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act for establishing a light off Pamlico Point, North Carolina. 

That a screw-pile light-house be established on the shoal at or near 
Pan1lico Point, entrance to Pamlico River, Pamlico Sound, in North 
Carolina at a cost not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, to re­
place the present light on the shore at Pamlico Point. 

Approved, October 1D, 1888. 



332 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for establishing a light house and fog signal on Roe Island, Suisun Bay. California. 

That a light house and fog signal be established on Roe Island 
Suisun Bay, California, at a cost not to exceed ten thousand dollars. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act to facilitate the transportation of life_ s:;tving and light-house supplies at Hog Island Vir­
gmia. 

That there be erected at the landing near the Hog Island Light­
house in Virginia, a wharf, and that a road from the same to the said 
light-house and life saving station be built, to facilitate the transpor­
tation of supplies: Provided, That the same shall not cost more than 
five thousand dollars. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act to establish a life-saving station on the Atlantic coast between Indian River Inlet, Dela 
ware, and Ocean City, Maryland. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized to establish a life-saving station on the coast of Delaware or 
Maryland, at such point between Indian River Inlet, Delaware, and 
Ocean City, Maryland, as the General Superintendent of the Life­
Saving Service may direct. 

Approved, October 18, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act providing for the establishment of a life-saving station at the harbor of Kewaunee, Wis­
consin, and at other places herein named. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to estab­
lish a life-saving station at the harbor of Kewaunee, State of Wis­
consin. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized to establish additional life-saving stations upon the sea-coast of 
the United States, as follows: One near the entrance to Yaguina Bay, 
Oregon; one at or near the mouth of the Umpqa River, Oregon; one 
between McKenzie's HeaQ._ and Peterson's Point, near Loomis Place 
on the Head, Washington Territory; one on Peterson's Point, at the 
entrance to Gray's Harbor, Washington Territory, as the General 
Superintendant of the Life-Saving Service may recommend; one at 
or near Walles Sands, New Hampshire; one at or near Plum Island, 
Massachusetts; one at or near Lynn Haven Inlet, Virginia; two be­
tween Ocracoke Inlet and Cape Lookout, North Carolina, at such 
points as the General Superintendant of the Life-Saving Service may 
recommend; one at or near Ashtabula, Ohio; one at or near Mar­
quette, Michigan; one between the Ocean House, south of the en­
trance to the harbor of San Francisco, and Point San Pedro, Califor­
nia, at such point as the General Superintendent of the Life-Saving 
Service may recommend. 

Approved, October 13, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act providing for the establishment of an additional life-saving station on Nantucket Island, 
Massachusetts. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to estab­
lish an additional life-saving station at such point on Nantucket Isl­
and, Massachusetts, as the General Superintendent of the Life-Saving 
Service may recommend. 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, E~C. 333 

By the act for construction of a revenue cutter for Charleston. South Carolina, in maintenance of the 
service, to replace the United States revenue cutter McCulloch. 

That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, if so much be nec­
essary, be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out of any n1oneys 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of build­
ing a new revenue cutter to be stationed at Charleston, South Caro­
lina, for service on the South Atlantic coast, in the J?lace of the 
United States revenue cutter McCulloch, now in so dilapidated a 
condition as to be unequal to the re"'uirements of the service ..... . 

Approved, Aprill9, 1888. 
$75,000.00 

By the act for the construction of a 1·evenue cutter for New Berne. 1\orth Carolina, to rep]ace the rev· 
enue cutter Stevens. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to cause to be constructed a suitable revenue cut­
ter, to be stationed at New Berne, North Carolina, for service on 
the South Atlantic coast, in the place of the revenue cutter Stevens, 
now in so dilapidated a condition as to be unequal to the require­

ments of the service; the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, if so 
much be necessary, be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out of 
any moneys in the Treasury, for the purpose of building said new 

revenue cutter: Provided, That the construction of said cutter shall 
be let, after advertisement, to the lowest responsible bidder, and be 
built in American ship-yards .... : ............................... . 

Approved, September 22, 1888. 
75,000.00 

By the act to authorize the removal of the quarantine station from Ship Island, Mississippi. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to cause 
the removal of the national quarantine station now located on Ship 
Island, in the Gulf of Mexico, to some other island in said Gulf, or 
in such pass in the Mississippi Delta as may be recom1nended by a 
board to be designated by him, and that the necessary quarantine 
buildings and appliances be established thereon; and that the sum of 
forty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
is hereby appropriated to carry out the purposes of this act ....... . 

Approved, March 5, 1888. 

By the act to perfect the quarantine service of the United States. 

That whenever any person shall trespass on the grounds belong­
ing to any quarantine reservation, or whenever any person, master, 
pilot, or owner of a vessel entering any port of the United States, 
shall so enter in violation of section one of the act entitled "An act 
to prevent the introduction of contagious or infectious diseases into 
the United States," approved April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-eight, or in violation of the quarantine regulations 
framed under said act, such person, trespassing, or such master, 
pilot, or other person in command of a vessel shall, upon conviction 
thereof, pay a fine of not more than three hundred dollars, or be sen­
tenced to imprisonment for a period of not more than thirty days, or 
shall be punished by both fine and imprisonment, at the discretion 
of the court. And it shall be the duty of the United States attorney 
in the district where the misdemeanor shall have been committed to 
take immediate cognizance of the offense, upon report made to him 
by any medical officer of the Marine-Hospital Service, or by any offi­
cer of the customs service, or by any State officer acting under au­
thority of section five of said act. 

SEc. 2. That as soon after the passage of this act as practicable, the 
Secretary of the Treasury shall cause to be established, in ad(lition to 

45,000.00 



334 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

the quarantine established by the act approved March fifth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight, quarantine stations, as follows: One at 
the mouth of the Delaware Bay; one near Cape Charles, at the en­
trance of the Chesapeake Bay; one on the Georgia coast; one at or 
near Key ·west; one in San Diego Harbor; one in San FranciBco 
Harbor; and one at or near Port Townsend, at the entrance to Puget 
Sound; and the said quarantine stations when so established shall be 
conducted by the Marine-Hospital Service under regulations framed 
in accordance with the act of April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-eight. 

SEc. 3. That there are appropriated for the purposes of this act the 
following sums, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the construction, equipment, and necessary expenses 
of maintaining the same for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine: 

For the Delaware Breakwater quarantine: Construction of disin­
fecting machinery, steam-tug, warehouse, officers' quarters, and ex­
penses of maintenance for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, seventy-five thousand dollars ........................ . 

For the quarantine station near Cape Charles, Virginia: For the 
purchase of site, construction of wharf, repair of present hospital 
buildings and officers' quarters, disinfecting machjnery, steam-tug, 
m.cpenses of maintenance for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-
nine, one hundred and twelve thousand dollars ................... . 

For the South Atlantic Station (Sapelo Sound): Construction of 
disinfecting machinery, warehouse, wharf, .small boats, and expenses 
of maintenance for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, thirty-
eight thousand five hundred dollars ............................. . 

For the quarantine near Key West: Purchase of site, construction 
of disinfecting Inachinery, wareho-q.se, small boats, steam-tug, hos­
pital buildings and officers' quarters, expenses of maintenance for the 
year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, eighty-eight thousand dol-
lars .................................................. ··.········· 

For the Gulf quarantine (formerly Ship Island), provided for by 
the act of March fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, in ad-· 
clition to the amount appropriated by the act approved March fifth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight: For the expenses for the year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, fifteen 
thousand dollars ................................................ . 

Quarantine station, San Diego Harbor, California: For the pur­
chase of site and the construction of disinfecting machinery, ware­
house, small boats. hospital buildings, officers' quarters, and for 
expenses of maintenance for eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, fifty-
five thousand five hundred dollars ............................... . 

For the quarantine station at San Francisco, California: ·Hospital 
buildings and officers' quarters, disinfecting machinery, warehouse 
and wharf, steam-tug, small boats, expenses for the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-nine, one hundred and three thousand dollars ... 

For the quarantine station at Port Townsend: For the purchase of 
site, construction of disinfecting machinery, warehouse, small boats, 
hospital buildings and officers' quarters, for expenses of mainte­
nance for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, fifty-five 
thousand five hundred dollars ................................... . 

Approved, August 1, 1888. 
[Total amount appropriated by this act, $542,500.] 

By the act relating to the anchorage of vessels in the port of New York. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is authorjzed, empowered, and 
directed to define and establish an anchorage ground for vessels in the 
bay and harbor of New York, and in the Hud.son and East Rivers, 
to ad.opt suitable rules and regulations in relation thereto, and to 

$75,000.00 

112,000.00 

38,500.00 

88,000.00 

15,000.00 :: 
,, 

55,500.00 

103,000.00 

55,500.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

take all necessary measures for the proper enforcement of such rules 
and regulations. 

SEc. 2·. That in the event of the violation of any such rules or regu­
lations by the o.wner, master, or person in charge of any vessel, such 
owner, master, or person in charge of such vessel shall be liable to a 
penalty of one hundred dollars, and the said vessel may be holden 
for the payment of such penalty, and may be seized and. proceeded 
against summarily by libel for the recovery of the smne in any United 
States district court for the district within which such vessel may be, 
and in the name of the officer designated py the Secretary of the 
Treasury. · 

SEc. 3. That this act shall take effect immediately. 
Approved, May 16, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

335 

By the act to prevent obstructive and injurious deposits within the harbor and adjacent waters of New 
York City, by dumping or otherwise, and to punish and prevent such offenses. 

That the placing, discharging, or depositing, by anyl.rocess or in 
any manner, of refuse, dirt, ashes, cinders, mud, san , dredgings, 
sludge, acid, or any other matter of any kind, other than that flow­
ing from streets, sewers, and passing therefrom in a liquid state, in 
the tidal waters of the harbor of New York, or its adjacent or trib­
utary waters, or in those of Long Island Sound: within the limits 
which shall be prescribed by the supervisor of the harbor, is hereby 
strictly forbidden, and every such act is 1nade a misdemeanor, aud 
every person engaged in or who shall aid, abet, authorize, or insti­
gate a violation of this section, shall, upon conviction, be punishable · 
by fi.ne or imprisonment, or both, such fine to be not less than two 
hundred and fiftv dollars nor more than two thousand. five hundred 
dollars, and the vimprisonment to be not less than thirty days nor 
more than one year, either or both united, as the judge before whom 
conviction is obtained shall decide, one-half of said fine to be paid 
to the person or persons giving information which shall lead to con­
viction of this misdemeanor. 

SEc. 2. That any and every master and engineer, or person or per­
sons acting in such capacity, respectively, on board of any boat or 
vessel, who shall knowingly engage in towing any scow, boat, or 
vessel loaded with any such prohibited matter to any point or place 
of deposit, or discharge in the waters of the harbor of New York, or 
in its adjacent, or tributary waters, or in those of Long Island Sound, 
or to any point or place elsewhere than within the 1i1nits defined and 
permitted by the supervisor of the harbor hereinafter mentioned, 
shall be deemed guilty of a violation of this act, and shall, upon con­
viction, be punishable as hereinbefore provided for offenses in viola­
tion of section one of this act, and shall also have his license revoked 
or suspended for a term to be fixed by the judge before whom tried 
and convicted. 

SEc. 3. That in all cases of receiving. on board of any scows or 
boats such forbidden matter or substance as herein described, it shall 
be the duty of the owner or n1aster, or person acting in such capacity, 
on board of such scows or boats, before proceeding to take or tow 
the same to the place of deposit, to apply for and obtain from the 
supervisor of the harbor a.ppointed hereunder a permit defining the 
precise limits within which the discharge of such scows or boats may 
be made; and any deviation from such dumping or discharging place 
specified in such permit shall be a misdemeanor within the meaning 
of this act; and the 1naster and engineer, or person or persons acting 
in such caracity, on board of any tow-boat towing such scows or 
boats, shal be equally guilty of such offense with the master or per­
son acting in the capacity of master of the scow, and. be liable to equal 
punishment. 



336 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 4. That all mud, dirt, sand, dredgings, and material of every 
kind and description whatever taken, dredged, or excavated from 
any slip, basin, or shoal in the harbor of New York, or tne waters 
adjacent or tributary thereto, and placed on any boat, scow, or ves­
sel for the purpose of being taken or towed upon the waters of the 
harbor of New York to a place of deposit, shall be deposited and dis­
charged at such place or within such limits as shall be defined and 
specified by the supervisor of the harbor as in the third section of 
this act prescribed, and not otherwise. Every person, firm, or cor­
poration being the owner of any slip, basin, or shoal, from which 
such mud, dirt, sand, dredgings, and material shall be tak'en, dredged, 
or excavated, and every person, fir1n, or corporation in any manner 
engaged in the work of dredzing or excavating any such slip, basin, 
or shoal, or of removing such mud, dirt, sand, or dredgings there­
from, shall severally be responsible for the deposit and discharge of 
all such mud, dirt, sand, or dredgings at such place or within such 
limits so defined and prescribed by said supervisor of the harbor; and 
for every violation of the provisions of this section the person offend­
ing shall be guilty of an offense against this act, and shall be pun­
ished by a fine equal to the sum of five dollars for every cubic yard 
of mud, dirt, sand, dredgings, or material not deposited or discharged 
as required by this section. Any boat or vessel used or employed in 
violating any provision of this act, shall be liable to the pecuniary 
penalties imposed thereby, and may be proceeded against, summarily 
by way of libel in any district court of the United States, having 
jurisdiction thereof. 

SEc. 5. That a line officer of the Navy shall be designated by the 
President of the United States as supervisor of the harbor, to act 
under the direction of the Secretary of War in enforcing the pro­
visions of this act, and in detecting offenders against the same. This 
officer shall receive the sea-pay of his grade, and shall have personal 
charge and supervision under the Secretary of War, and shall direct 
the patrol boats and other means to detect and bring to punishment 
offenders against the provisions of this act. 

SEc. 6. That the sum of thirty thousand dollars or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to carry out the pro­
visions of this act; and the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby author­
ized to pay that sum from 1noneys in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated .................................................... . 

Approved, June 29, 1888. 
$30,000.00 

By the act a supplement to an act entit~ed "An act to execute certain treaty stipulations relating to 
Chinese," approved the sixth day of May eighteen hundred and eighty-two. 

That from and after the passage of this act, it shall be unlawful 
for any chinese laborer who shall at any time heretofore have been, 
or who may now or hereafter be, a resident within the United States, 
and who shall have departed, or shall depart, therefrom, and shall not 
have returned before the passage of this act, to return to, or remain 
in, the United States. 

SEc. 2. That no certificates of identity provided for in the fourth 
and fifth sections of the act to which this is a supplement shall here­
after be issued; and every certificate heretofore issued in pursuance 
thereof, is hereby declared void and of no effect, and the chinese la­
borer claiming admission by virtue thereof shall not be permitted to 
enter the United States. 

SEC. 3. That all the duties prescribed, liabilities penalties and for­
feitures imposed, and the powers conferred by the second, tenth, 
eleventh, and twelfth, sections of the act to which this is a supple­
nlent are hereby extended and 1nade applicable to the provisions of 
this act. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 4. That all such part or parts of the act to which this is a sup­
plement as are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

Approved, October 1. 1888. 
[For appropriation, see following act.] 

337 

By the act making an appropriation for the enforeement of the Chinese exclusion act. 

That for the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of the 
act approved October first, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, en­
titled "An act a supplement to an act entitled 'An act to execute 
certain Treaty Stipulations Relating to Chinese,'" approved the 
sixth day of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, and to defray 
the expenses which may be incurred in the enforcement of said act 
by the Secretary of the Treasury during the fiscal year eighteen 
hundred and eighty-nine, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby ap­
propriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated ......................................................... . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 
$50,000.00 

By the act to construct a road to the national cemetery at Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 

That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby, 
appropriated, out of any 1noney in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the purpose of constructing a graveled road from 
the Mississippi River to the national cemetm·y at Baton Rouge, in 
the State of Louisiana: Prov ide(l, That said road shall be constructed 
under the supervision of the Secretary of War upon a contract let to 
the lowest bidder: And provided further, That the city of Baton 
Rouge shall biud itself to keep the road in thorough repair and in 
good condition, and if necessary, to further bind itself to put in 
suitable curbs and gutters on each side of said road ............... . 

Approved, July 25, 1888. 

By the act to construct a road to the national cemetery at Corinth, Mississippi. 

That the sum of ten thousand dollars be, and the same is hereby, 
apptopriated, out of any n1oney in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the purpose of constructing a macadamized or gravel 
road, or a road partly of gravel and partly of stone, from the town 
of Corinth. Mississippi, to the national cemetery near that town, to 
be expended under the direction of the Secretary of War, or so much 
of the above sum as is necessary: Provided, That the right of way 
for said road, not less than sixty feet wide, shall first be secured to 
the United States ............................................... . 

Approved, April 2, 1888. 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

By the act to authorize the construction of a graveled or macadamized road from the city of New 
Berne, North Carolina, to the national cemetery near said city. 

Whereas, * * * 
That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized and 

directed to construct a good and durable graveled or macadamized 
road from the city of New Berne, in the State of North Carolina, to 
the national cemetery, near said city, over such road, and along such 
route as he may deem proper. And for the purpose of carrying into 
effect the foregoing provisions of this act, the sum of twenty thousa~1d 
dollars, or so much thAreof as may be necessary, be, and the same is 
hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-

S. Mis. 212--22 



338 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

wise appropriated; said money to be expended under the direction 
of the Secretary of War, or so much thereof as may be necessary for 
said purpose .................................................... . 

SEc. 2. That before any money shall be expended as aforesaid tho 
title to the right of way shall be granted to the United States free of 
cost. 

Approved, June 29, 1888. 

$20,000.00 

By the act making an appropriation to construct a road and approaches from Pineville, Louisiana, to the 
national military cemetery near that town. 

That the sum of eleven thousand dollars, or so much there.of as 
may be necessary~ be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the pur­
pose of constructing a road and approache::; from the river at Pine­
ville, Louisiana, about one mile, to the national 1nilitary cemetery 
n(jar P.ineville ................................................... . 

SEC. 2. That the sum of money appropriated by this act shall be 
expended by and under the direction of the Secretary of War, either 
by contract or otherwise, as to him may seem best: Provided, That 
before said sum, or any part thereof, is expended, the corporation 
of Pineville shall make provision, satisfactory to the Secretary of 
War, for the keeping of said road, after construction, in repair: And 
provided further, That before the commencem_ent of the construc­
tion of said road said corporation shall secure to the United States, 
free of cost, the right of way for said road. 

SEc. 3. That the Secretary of War shall report to Congress at its 
next session his action under the provisions of this act. 

Approved, April 5, 1888. 

11,000.00 

By the act authorizing the construction and repair of the roads from the entrance to the reservation 
of the Presidio, at San Francisco, California, to the national cemetery on the same, and the fencing 
and protection of the said reservation and the cemetery thereon. 

That the sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriated, for the construction and repair of 
the roads and walks leading to the United States national cemetery 
on the reservation of the Presidio of San Francisco, planting trees 
and shrubs, and for the protection and fencing of the said roads and 
reservation in which the cemetery is situated, and also for the pre­
servation of the same and its springs of water used for irrigating the 
post and cemetery from drifting sand, to be expended under the 
direction of the Secretary of War: Provided, That whenever called 
upon by the proper military authorities, the city of San Francisco 
shall be permitted to send any part of its police force to arrest tres­
passers, intruders, and disorderly persons upon said reservation .... 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 
10,000.00 

By the act to authorize the location of a branch home for volunteer disabled soldiers in Grant County 
Indiana, and for other purposes. 

That the board of managers of the Home for Disabled Volunteer 
Soldiers are hereby authorized and directed to locate a branch of the 
Home at some suitable point in Grant County, State of Indiana. 
The same shall not be located on a tract of land less than two hun­
dred acres in extent. 

SEc. 2. That said branch home shall be located, and the ground 
purchased by said board of managers, within three months, or as 
soon thereafter as practicable, from the approval of this act. 



• APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC . 

SEC. 3. That within six months, or as soon thereafter as practicable, 
from the approval of this act, the said board of managers shall com­
mence the erection of a suitable building or buildings on the ground 
so purchased for the use of said branch home. That said building or 
buildings shall be completed at as early a day as possible: Pro­
videcl, That the citizens of said county shall drill a natural gas well 
or wells on said grounds, of sufficient capacity to furnish gas for 
heating and lighting said buildings, and shall supply an adequate 
quantity of such gas free of cost to the Government. 

SEc. 4. That the sum of two hundred thousand dollars is hereby 
appropriated for the purposes hereinbefore 1nentioned and the im-
provement of the grounds of said branch home ................... . 

SEc. 5. That all honorably discharged soldiers and sailors who 
served in the war of the rebellion, who are disabled by age, disease, 
or otherwise, and by reason of such disability are incapable of earn­
ing a living, shall be admitted into the Home for Disabled Volunteer 
Soldiers. 

Approved, July 23, 1888. 

339 

$200,000.00 

By the act to provide aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of disabled soldiers and sailors 
of the United States. 

That all States or Territories which have established, or which 
shall hereafter establish, State homes for disabled soldiers and 
sailors of the United States who served in the war of the rebellion, 
or in any previous war, who are disabled by age, disease, or other­
wise, and by reason of such disability are incapable of earning a liv­
ing, provided such disability was not incurred in service against the 
United States, shall be paid for every such disabled soldier or sailor 
who may be adn1itted and cared for in such home at the rate of on_, 
hundred dollars per annu1n. The number of such persons for whose 
care any State or Territory shall receive the said payment under this 
act shall be ascertained by the Board of Managers of the National 
Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, under such regulations as it 
may prescribe, but the said State or Territorial homes shall be ex­
clusively under the control of the respective State or Territorial 
authorities, and the Board of Managers shall not have nor assume 
any management or control of said State or Territorial homes. The 
Board of Managers of the National Home shall, however, have 
power to have the sa-id State or Territorial homes inspected at such 
times as it may consider necessary, and shall report the result of 
such inspections to Congress in its annual report. 

SEc. 2. That the sun1 of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to carry 
out the provisions of this act, and payments to the States or Terri­
tories under it shall be n1ade quarterly by the said Board of Managers 
for theN ational Hmne for Disabled Volunteers to the officers of the 
respective States or Territories entitled, duly authorized to reeeive 
such payments, and shall be accounted for as are the appropriations 
for the support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer 
Soldiers ......................................................... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of certain volunteer soldiers. 

That the act entitled "An act in relation to bounties," approved 
April twenty-second, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, be an1ended 
by striking out the words "before August sixth, eighteen hundred 
and sixty-one"; and said act, as hereby amended, shall have full 

250,000.00 



340 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

force and effect from April twenty-second, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-two. 

SEc. 2. That the proper accounting officers of the Treasury be, and 
they are hereby, authorized and directed to reconsider the claims of all 
soldiers and their heirs who may have been denied the bounty of one 
hundreddollarsgranted by the act of April twenty-second, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-two, under any construction of said act which 
has since been modified or rescinded, and such claims shall, if found 
correct and just, be allowed and paid, provided the sold.iers were en­
rolled or enlisted for three years prior to July twenty-second, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-one, under the proclamation of the President of 
the United States of May third, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, and 
the orders of the War Department issued in pursuance thereof, and 
were actually mustered into the service of the United States and hon­
orably discharged. 

Approved, July 20, 18t)8. 

By the act to extend the provisions of ''An act to provide for the muster and pay of certain officers and 
enlisted men of the volunteer forces," and for other purposes. 

That the provisions of "An act to provide for the muster and pay 
of certain officers and enlisted men of the volunteer forces," approved 
June fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as amended by the 
act approved February third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, 
be, and the same are hereby, revived and extended for a period of 
five years from the third day of June, eighteen hundred and eighty­
seven. 

SEC. 2. That the limitation heretofore imposed by law on the pre­
sentation by officers or soldiers of claims for the loss of horses and 
equipments in the military services, during the late war is hereby 
suspended for the period of three years. 

Approved, August 13, 1888. 

By the act authorizing an increase in pensions in cases of deafness. 

That from and after the passage of this act all persons on the pen­
sion-rolls of the United States, or who may hereafter be thereon, 
drawing pensions on account of loss of hearing, shall be entitled to 
receive, in lieu of the amount now paid in case of such disability, 
the sum of thirty dollars, in cases of total deafness, and such pro­
portion thereof in cases of partial deafness as the Secretary of the 
Interior may deem equitable; the amount paid to be determined by 
the degree of disability existing in each case. 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see pension act.] 

By the act to fix the status in the Navy of certain cadet engineers. 

That for the purpose of placing certain cadet engineers (graduates) 
in their proper grade and rank in the Navy, the President of the 
United States be, and is hereby, authorized to appoint and by and 
with the advice and consent of the Senate, con1.mission, as assistant 
engineers in the Navy, the cadet engineers of the classes of eighteen 
hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two now 
in theN avy: Provided, That the cmnmissions of the class of eight­
een hunched and eighty-one be dated frmn July first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-three, and their names be placP<l on the Navy RegiRter 
immediately after the name of William D. Weaver, and that they 
take precedence in their grade and corps according to their profi­
ciency as shown by their order of merit at the date of graduation; 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and that the commissions of the class of eighteen hundred and eighljy­
two be dated from July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
:tnd their names be placed on the Navy Register immediately after 
the name of Charles E. Ron1mell, and that they take precedence in 
their grade and corps according to their proficiency as shown by their 
order of 1nerit at the date of graduation: Provided, That any of 
such cadet engineers who failed to pass the physical examination at 
the Naval Academy made at the time of their graduation shall be 
subjected to further examinations before receiving their appoint­
ments, as above authorized. 

Approved, July 9, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see naval act.] 

341 

By the act to relieve certain appointed or enlisted men of the Navy and Marine Corps from the 
charge of desertion. 

That the charge of desertion now standing on the rolls and records 
of the Navy or Marine Corps against any appointed or enlisted man 
of the Navy or Marine Corps who served in the late war may in the 
discretion of the Secretary of theN avy be removed in all cases where 
it shall be made to appear to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the 
Navy from such rolls and records or from other satisfactory evi~ 
dence, that any such appointed or enlisted man served faithfully 
until the expiration of his term of enlistment, or until the first day 
of May anno Domini eighteen hundred and sixty-five, having pre­
viously served six n1onths or more, or was prevented from complet­
ing his term of service by reason of wounds received or disease con­
tracted in the line of duty, but who, by reason of absence from his 
command at the time he became entitled to his discharge, failed to 
be mustered out and to receive a discharge from the service: Pro­
rvidecl, That no such appointed or enlisted man shall be relieved under 
this section who, not being sick or wounded, left his com1nand, with­
out proper authority, while the same was in presence of the enemy. 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of the Navy is hereby authorized to re­
move the charge of desertion standing on the rolls or records of the 
Navy or Marine Corps against any appointed or enlisted 1nan of the 
Navy or Marine Corps who served in the late war, in all cases where 
it shall be made to appear, to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the 
Navy, from such rolls or from other satisfactory evidence, that such 
appointed or enlisted man charged with desertion or with absence 
without leave, after such charge of desertion or absence without leave, 
and within a reasonable tin1e thereafter, voluntarily returned to and 
serYcd in the line of his duty until he was mustered out of the service, 
and received a certificate of discharge therefrmn, or, while so absent, 
and before the expiration of his term of enlistment, died from wounds, 
injury, or disease received or contracted in the service and in the line 
of duty. 

SEc: 3. That the charge of desertion now standing on the rolls or 
records of the Navy or Marine Corps against any appointed or en­
listed man of the Navy or Marine Corps who served in the late war, 
by reason of his having enlisted at any station or on board of any 
vessel of the Navy without having first received a discharge from 
the station or vessel in which he had previously served, shall be 
removed in all cases wherein it shall be made to appear to the satis­
faction of the Secretary of the Navy from such rolls and records, 
or from other satisfactory testimony, that such re-enlistment was 
not made for the purpose of securing bounty or other gratuity that 
he would not have been entitled to, had he remained under his orig­
inal term of enlistment: Provided, That no appointed or enlisted 
man shall be relieved under this act who, not being sick or wounded, 
left his com1nand without proper authority while the same was in 
presence of the enmny, or who, at the time of leaving his command, 



342 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

\Vas in arrest or under charges, or in whose case the period of 
absence from the service exceeded three months. 

SEc. 4. That in all cases where the charge of desertion shall be 
removed under the provisions of this act from the record of any 
appointed or enlisted man of theN avy or Marine Corps who has not 
received a certificate of discharge it shall be the duty of the Secre­
tary of theN avy to issue to such apyointed or enlisted man, or in 
case of his death, to his heirs or legal representatives, a certificate 
of discharge. 

SEc. 5. That when the charge of desertion shall be removed under 
the provisions of this act from the record of any appointed or en­
listed man of the Navy or Marine Corps, such man, or, in case of 
his death, the heirs or legal representatives of such man, shall re­
ceive all pay and bounty which may have been withheld on account 
of such charge of desertion or absence without leave: Pro'l'ided, how­
erl'er, That this act shall not be so construed as to give to any such 
man as may be entitled to relief under the provisions of this act, or, 
in case of his death, to the heirs or legal representatives of any such 
man, the right to receive pay and bounty for any period of time 
during which such man was absent from his con1mmHl without leave 
of absPnce: And provided ftlrfher, That no appointed or enlisted 
man, nor the heirs or legal representatives of any such man, who 
served in the Navy or Marine Corps a period of less than six months 
shall be entitled to the benefit of the provisions of this act: Anfl 
provided further, That all applications for relief under this act shall 
be made to and filed with the Secretary of the Navy within the 
period of five years from and after its passage. and all applications 
not so made and filed within the said term of five years shall be for­
ever barred, and shall not be received or considered. 

SEc. 6. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro­
visions of this act are here by repealed. 

Approved, August 14, 1888. 

By the act to amend an act to authorize the construction of a bridge across the Eastern Branch of 
the Potomac River at the foot of Pennsylvania avenue east. 

That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized in his 
discretion to make such alterations in the plan of the bridge across 
the Eastern Branch of the Potomac River at the foot of Pennsyl­
vania avenue east as will best accommodate the traffic over and under 
said bridge, and for said purpose the sum of sixty thousand dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be in1mediately available, 
be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out of any 1noney in the 
Treasury not otberwise appropriated: Prom'ded, That the Baltimore 
and Potomac Railroad Company pay their fair and just proportion 
of the cost of said alteration at the west end of said bridge, to be 
determined by the Secretary of War: Pro1.;ided further, That one 
half of the sum hereby appropriated shall be paid out of the reve-
nues of the District of Columbia ................................ . 

Approved, May 14, 1888. 
$60,000.00 

By the act to authorize the construction of a bridge across Rock Creek, at the Woodley Lane Road, in 
the District of Columbia. 

That the Commissioners of the District of Colun1bia be, and they 
are hereby, authorized and directed to cause to be constructed across 
Rock Creek, on the Woodley Lane Road, in the District of Colum­
bia, a substantial stone or iron bridge, with necessary approaches; 
and the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, 
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, which 
said sum shall be available i1nmediately upon the passage of this act, 
for the com~truction of said bridge and approaches, and for such in-



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

vestig-ation and surveys and such contingencies as the Commission­
ers of the District of Colun1bia shall deen1 necessary, the same to 
be 1naintained as a free bridge for travel. ........................ . 

SEc. 2. That the sun1 which shall be expended under the provisions 
of this act shall be treated and regarded as part of the general ex­
penses of the District of Columbia, and the United States shall be 
credited with the a1nount which it may pay under this act upon the 
fifty per centum of the expenses of the District of Columbia, as pro­
vided in the act of J nne eleventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, 
entitled "An act providing a pennanent form of government for the 
District of Columbia." 

SEc. 3. That the Commissioners of the District of Columbia shall, as 
soon as practicable, cause a survey of said creek to be n1ade to deter­
mine the length, width, and height of said bridge and the approaches 
thereto, and shall cause plans and specifications to be prepared for 
such bridge and such approaches, and when the san1e are con1pleted 
said board shall advertise for sealed proposals for the construction of 
such bridge and such approaches, which advertisement shall be in­
serted for at least one week in one or more daily papers in such cities 
as the said Board of Com1nissioners shall designate, and shall let such 
contract to the lowest responsible bidder, as provided by law: Pro­
vided, That the aggregate cost for the construction of such bridge and 
the approaches thereto, including the incidental expenses connected 
therewith, shall not exceed the amount herein appropriated. 

Received by the President, June 7, 1888. 

(NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-Theforegoingacthaving 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in 
which it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution 
of the United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

343 

$35,000.00 

By the act authorizing the appointment of two additional division superintendents of Railway Mail 
Service. 

That the Postmaster-General be, and is hereby, authorized to ap­
point and assign to duty two division superintendents of Railway 
Mail Service, in addition to those heretofore authorized, who shall 
each be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars a year. 

Approved, February-29, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see post-office act.] 

By the act to provide for the leasing of premises for the Washington City post-offi~~ -

That the Postmaster-General be empowered to lease suitable 
premises in the city of Washington for the purposes of the Wash­
ington City post-office. 

Approved, March 2G, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see post-office act.] 

By the act to limit the hours that letter-carriers in cities shall be employed per day. 

That hereafter eight hours shall constitute a day's work for letter­
carriers in cities or postal districts connected therewith, for which 
they shall receive the sa1ne pay as is now paid as for a day's work of 
a greater number of hours. If any letter-carrier is employed a 
greater number of hours per day than eight he shall be paid extra 
for the same in proportion to the salary now fixed by law. 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see post-office act.] 



fi44 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act to authorize the Postmaster-General to advertise for and purchase improved registered mail 
locks and keys therefor. 

That the Postmaster-General be and he is hereby authorized to 
advertise for and receive proposals for such registering mail locks 
and keys for such locks, for the use of the Post-Office Department 
as he may deem suitable for the safety and security of registered 
mail matter; and he is further authorized to make contracts for such 
locks and keys for the supply of the Post-Office Department, if he 
deem the same suitable, and for such a number of years, not to ex­
ceed four years, as he may deem best for the interest of the mail 
service; with power, however, to the Postmaster-General to renew 
such contract or contracts, should he make any contracts under the 
provisions of this act for said articles of mail equip1nent, for another 
and an additional period of four years should he deem it proper and 
advisable so to do; and the sum of forty-five thousand dollars or so 
much thereof as may be necessary be and the same is hereby appro­
priated for the purchase of such locks and keys therefor if such con­
tract or contracts be made: Provided, howeverr, That no part of said 
appropriation shall be expended unless new registering locks and 
keys therefor are adopted by the .Postmaster-General for the use of 
the mail service under the authority given by this act ............. . 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 
$45,000.00 

By the act to authorize the Postmaster-General to rent a suitable building in the city of Washington 
to be used as a Mail Bag Repair Shop, and for other purposes. 

That the Postmaster-General be and he is hereby authorized to 
rent for a term until July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, 
a suitable building in the City of Washington for the purpose of 
being used as a Mail Bag Repair Shop and for the storage of the sup­
plies used by the Post-Office Department in supplying post-offices, 
at a rental not exceeding the rate of three thousand dollars per 
annum. 

And for the purpose of providing for the expenses incidental to 
the occupancy of such building and for the proper performance of 
the work therein, until July first, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, 
the following sums are hereby appropriated, payable out of any 
moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated; 

For rent three thousand dollars or so Inuch thereof as n1ay be nec­
essary; for t·w:o watchmen at the rate of seven hundred and twenty 
dollars per annum each; one laborer at the rate of six hundred and 
sixty dollars per annum; one charwoman at the rate of two hundred 
and forty dollars per annum; for gas two hundred and fifty dollars 
or so n1uch thereof as may be necessary and for fuel five hundred 
dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, in all, six thousaud 
and ninety dollars ............................................... . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 
6,090.00 

By the act to amend an act entitled 'An act authorizing the Postmaster-General to adjust certain 
claims of postmasters for loss by burglary, fire, or other unavoidable casualty,' approved March 
seventeenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two. 

That the act entitled "An act authorizing the Postmaster-General 
to adjust certain claims of postmasters for loss by,burglary, fire, or 
other unavoidable casualty," approved March seventeenth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-two, be and the same is hereby, amended so as 
to read, as follows: 

That the Postmaster-General be, and he is hereby, authorized to 
investigate all claims of postmasters for the loss of money-order 
funds, postal-funds, postage-stamps, stamped envelopes, newspape~ 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

wrappers, and postal canls, belonging to the United States in th~ 
hands of such posbnasters, resulting from burglary, fire, or other 
unavoiilable casualty, and if he shall determine that such loss re­
sulted from no fault or negligence on the part of such postmasters, 
to pay to such postmasters, or credit them with the amount so ascer­
tained to have been lost or destroyed, and also to credit postmasters 
with the amount of any rmnittance of money-order funds or postal 
funds made by thmn in compliance with the instructions of the Post­
master-General, which shall have been lost or stolen while in transit 
by mail from the office of the remitting postmaster to the office desig­
nated as his depository, or after arrival at such depository office and 
before the postmaster at such depository office has becmne responsi­
ble therefor: Provided, That no clain1 exceeding the sum of two 
thousand dollars shall be paid or credited until after the facts shall 
have been ascertained by the Postmaster-General and reported to Con­
gress, together with his recmnmendation thereon, and an appropria­
tion made therefor: And JYi'01-'iderl further, That this act shall not 
embrace any claim for losses as aforesaid which accrued more than 
fifteen years prior to March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-two; and all such claims must be presented to the Postmaster­
General within six months fron1 such latter date, except claims for 
postal funds which may be received, considered and allowed, if pre­
sented within six months after the passage of this act, in cases where 
the postmaster had, at or about the ti1ne of the loss, made report 
thereof to the Post-Office Department or to an inspector or special 
agent of the Department; and no claim for losses which may here­
after acDrue shall be allowed unless presented within six months 
from the tin1e the loss occurred .................................. . 

SEc. 2. That it is hereby made the duty of the Postmaster-General 
to report his action herein to Congress annually, with his reasons 
therefor in each particular case. 

Approved, May 9, 1888. 

345 

Indefinite. 

By the act to provide for two additional associate justices of the supreme court of Dakota, and for 
other purposes. 

That hereafter the supreme court of the Territory of Dakota shall 
consist of a chief justice and seven associate justices, any five of 
whom shall constitute a quorum. 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of the President to appoint two 
additional associate justices of said supreme court in manner now 
provided by law, who shall hold their offices for the term of four years 
and until t 'eir successors are appointed and qualified. 

SEc. 3. That the Territory of Dakota shall be divided into eight 
judicial districts, and a district court for the trial of all cases arising 
under the laws of said Territory, or which 1nay be within the juris­
diction of said courts under the laws of said Territory, shall be held 
in each district by one of the justices of said supreme court, at such 
time and place as 1nay he provided by law. Each judge, after assign­
ment, shall reside in the district to which he is assigned. 

SEc. 4:. That the fifth judicial district of said Territory, as defined 
by act of Congress approved July fourth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-four, shall be divided into two judicial districts, which shall 
be known as the fifth and seventh judicial districts of said Territory; 
and the third judicial district of said Territory shall be divided into 
two judicial districts, which shall be known and called the third 
and eighth judicial districts of said Territory. 

SEC. 5. That the fifth judicial district of said Territory shall con­
sist of the counties of Beadle, Kingsbury, Brookings, Hughes, Hyde, 
Hand, Sully, Faulk, Clarke. Potter, Codington, Hamlin, and Deuel. 



I! 

:-146 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 6. That the seventh judicial district of said Territory shall con­
sist of the counties of Spink, Brown, Day, Marshall, Grant, Roberts, 
Edmunds, Walworth, McPherson, Campbell, and the Sisseton and 
Wahpeton Indian Reservation, and also shall include the following 
portion of the Great Sioux Indian Reservation, to wit: All that 
portion lying northward of the counties Presho and Pratt, and a line 
extending the north line of the county of Pratt to the twenty-fifth 
degree of longitude west frmn Washington, and eastward of said de­
gree of longitude, and southward of the north line of Bozentan and 
Schnasse Counties. · 

SEc. 7. That the eighth judicial district of said Territory shall con­
sist of the counties of Grand Forks, Walsh, Pembina, Nelson, Ram­
sey, Cavalier, and Turner. 

SEC. 8. That the third judicial district of said Territory shall con­
sist of the counties now constituting the same, except as it may be 
affected by the formation of the eighth judicial district herein pro­
vided for. 

SEc. 9. That temporarily) and until otherwise ordered by law, the 
additional associate justices herein provided for shall be assigned to 
the seventh and eighth judicial districts, respectively; and it shall be 
the duty of said judges to appoint and fix the terms of holding courts 
in each of the counties of their respective districts until the legisla­
tive assembly of said Territory shall fix said terms. 

SEc. 10. That the district court in each of said districts shall have 
jurisdiction to try, hear, and. determine all matters and causes that 
the court of any district of said Territory possesses, excepting as 
hereinafter mentioned. and all causes and matters now pending in 
the old districts affecting persons or things which properly belong 
to the new districts hereby created shall be certified for disposition 
to said new districts by the judge of the old district; and section 
six of the act entitled ''An act providing for an additional associate 
justice of the supreme eourt of the Territory of Dakota," approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and section seven 
of the act entitled "An act providing for two additional associate 
justices of supreme court of the Territory of Dakota, one additional 
associate justice of the supreme court of the Territory of Washing­
ton, and for other purposes," approved July fourth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four, be, and. the same are hereby, repealed. 

SEc. 11. That the associate justice of each judicjal district shall 
hold at least one term of the United States district court in each year, 
at such place in his judicial district as he may select, and grand and 
petit juries shall be summoned thereto as now provided by law, and 
said associate justice shall hold at least one term of court in each 
judicial subdivision of his district in each year. 

SEc. 12. That no justice of the supreme court of said Territory shall 
sit as a member of said court in the trial of any question decided by 
him in his district or wherein he has any interest directly or indirectly. 

SEc. 13. That nothing in this act shall bd so construed as to prevent 
the legislative assembly of said Territory at any time from changing 
and arranging the boundary-lines of the judicial districts of said Ter­
ritory, nor from fixing the time and place of holding the several terms 
of court in said district 

SEc. 14. That all offenses committed before the passage of this act 
shall be prosecuted, tried, and determined in the same manner and 
with the same effect (except as to the number of judges) as if this act 
had not been passed. 

SEc. 15. That all unorganized counties lying west of said eighth 
judicial district are hereby annexed, for judicia] purposes, to the 
sixth judicial district of said Territory. 

Approved, August 9, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see deficiency act, 1888 and prior years.] 

.. , 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 347 

By the act providing for an additional associate justice of the supreme court of the Territory of Utah, 
and for other purposes. 

That hereafter the suprerne court of the Territory of Utah shall 
consist of a chief justice and three associate justices, any three of 
whom shall constitute a quorum; but no justice shall act as a mem­
ber of the supreme court in any action or proceeding brought to such 
court by writ of error, bill of exceptions, or appeal from a decision, 
judgment, or decree rendered by him as a judge of a district court. 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of the President, by and with the 
advice and consent of the Senate, to appoint one additional associate 
justice of said supreme court, who shall hold his office for the term 
of four years, and until his successor is appointed and qualified. 

SEc. 3. That temporarily, and until otherwise ordered by law, the 
additional associate justice to be appointed under this act shall from 
time to time, as the business of the courts 1nay require, be assigned 
by the governor of said 'Territory of Utah, to either of the judicial 
districts thereof as an associate of the judge already assigned to such 
district, and each of said judges may hold separate hearings and 
trials, or sit and act together for the expedition of the business of 
such district, as they may deem expedient, and the times and places as 
now fixed by the statutes of said Territory for holding court therein 
shall remain until changed by law. 

Approved, June 25, 188R. 
[For appropriation, see legislative, executive, and judicial act.] 

By the act to secure to the Cherokee freedmen and others their proportion of certain proceeds of lands, 
under the act of March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three. 

Whereas, * * * 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of any money in 

the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-five 
thousand flollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to carry 
out the provisions of this act; and the amount actually expended 
shall be charged against the Cherokee Nation, on account of its 
lands west of the Arkansas River, and shall be a lien on said lands, 
and which shall be deducted from any payment hereafter made on ac­
count of said lands. The said sum, or so much thereof as may be nec­
essary, shall be by the Secretary of the Interior distributed per cap­
ita, first, among such freedmen and their descendants as are Jnen­
tioned in the ninth article of the treaty of July nineteenth, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-six, between the United States and the Cherokee 
Nation of Indians; second, among the Delaware tribe of Indians in­
corporated into the Cherokee Nation by the terms of a certain agree­
ment entered into between said Cherokee Nation and Delaware In­
dians, under the provisions of the fifteenth article of the aforesaid 
treaty, on the eighth day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven~ 
and approved, respectively, by the President of the United States 
and the Secretary of the Interior on the eleventh day of April, eight­
een hundred and sixty-seven; and, third, among the t)hawnee tribe of 
Indians incorporated into the Cherokee Nation by the terms of a cer­
tain agreement entered into between the said Cherokee Nation and 
Shawnee Indians, under the provisions of the aforesaid article and 
treaty, on the seventh day of June, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, 
and approved, respectively, by the President of the United States and 
the Secretary of the Interior on the ninth day of June, eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-nine, in such nmnner and in such amount or amounts 
as will equalize the per capita paym_ent 1nade to Cherokees by blood in 
accordance with the act of the Cherokee legislature aforesaid, out of 
the sum of three hundred thousand dollars appropriated by the act of 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, aforesaid ........ . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 
$75,000.00 



348 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of the Omaha tribe of Indians in Nebraska, to extend time of payment to pur­
chasers of land of said Indians, and for other purposes. 

That in view of the advanced condition in civilization of the Omaha 
tribe of Indians in the State of Nebraska, and to enable said tribe to 
fp.rther improve their condition by 1naking improvements upon their 
homesteads by the purchase of stock, cattle, agricultural i1nplements, 
and other necessary articles, and in accordance with their wishes, there 
is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, the sum of seventy thousand dollars, being the last 
seven installments of ten thousand dollars, each unappropriated, and 
secured to said Indians under the fourth article of their treaty dated 
March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, to be paid per cap­
ita in two annual installments of thirty-five thousand dollars each: 
.ProV?:ded, That payment of the second installment shall be made con­
tingent upon their advancement and improvement, and in the dis­
cretion of the Secretary of the Interior: And provided further, That 
said money shall be paid to said Indians per capita by a special agent 
appointed for that purpose by the Secretary of the Interior, which 
agent shall in person direct and advise the expenditure of the same 
by such Indians in the manner most conducive to their present wel­
fare. He shall give a bond for the faithful performance of his duties 
and be paid for his services out 'of said money such reasonable com­
pensation as shall be determined by said Secretary. He shall report 
to said Secretary, in detail, his doings hereunder .................. . 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, 
authorized and directed to extend the time of the payment of the pur­
chase-money due for land sold on the Omaha Indian Reservation un­
der the sales made by virtue of an act to provide for the sale of a part 
of the reservation of the Omaha tribe of Indians in the State of N e­
braska, and for other purposes, approved August seventh, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-two, as follows: The time of each payment shall 
be extended for the period of two years beyond the time now fixed: 
Provided; That the interest on said payment shall be paid annually 
at the time said payments of interest are due: And provided further, 
That the act above mentioned, except as changed and modified by this 
act, shall . remain in full force. 

SEc. 3. The Secretary of the Interior is hereby directed to declare 
forfeited all lands sold under said act upon which the purchaser shall 
be in default, under existing law, for sixty days after the passage of 
this act, in payment of any part of the purchase-money, or in the 
payment of any interest on such purchase-money for the period of 
two years previous to the expiration of said sixty days. The Secre­
tary of the Interior shall thereupon without delay cause all such land, 
together with all tracts of land embraced in said act not heretofore 
sold, to be sold by public auction, after due notice, to the highest 
bidder over and above the original appraisal thereof, upon the terms 
of payment authorized in said act. And the proceeds of all such 
sales shall be covered jnto the Treasury, to be disposed of for the 
sole use of said Omaha tribe of Indians, in such manner as shall be 
hereafter determined by law. 

SEc. 4. That the Secretary of the Interior, with the consent of 
the Omaha tribe of Indians, expressed in such manner as he may 
determine, be, and he hereby is, authorized to set apart, from the 
unallotted and unassigned lands of said Omaha Indians, in the State 
of Nebraska, not to exceed five acres of land, for the use and occu­
pancy of the Woman's National Ind~an Association, to be used by 
the said association for misswnary and educational purposes among 
the Indians; and the use and occupancy of the land so set apart to 
inure to said association and its successors so long as the same is used 
for the purposes herein specified. 

Approved, May 15, 1888. 

$70,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 349 

By the act to ratify and confirm an agreement with the Gros Ventre, Pi egan, Blood, Blackfeet, and 
River Crow Indians in Montana, and for other purposes. 

Whereas, * * * 
That said agreement be, and the same is hereby, accepted, ratified, 

and confirmed. 
SEc. 2. That for the purpose of carrying out the terms of said 

agreement the sum of four hundred and thirty thousand dollars is 
hereby approprjated, to be iinmediately available ............... . 

SEc. 3. That lands tow hieh the right of the Indians is extinguished 
under the foregoing agreement are a part of the public domain of 
the United States and are open to the operation of the laws regulat-
ing homestead entry, except section twenty-three hundred and one 
of the Revised Statutes, and to entry under the town site laws and 
the laws governing the disposal of coal lands, desert lands, and min-
erallands; but are not open to entry under any other laws regulating 
the sale or disposal of the public domain. 

SEc. 4. The Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to ap­
point a commission, consisting of three persons, with authority to 
negotiate with the band of Ute Indians of southern Colorado for such 
modification of their treaty and other rights, and such exchange of 
their reservation, as may be deemed desirable by said Indians and the 
Secretary of the Interior; and said commission is also authorized, if 
the result of such negotiations shall make it necessary, to negotiate 
with any other tribe of Indians for such portion of their reservation 
as may bP- necessary for said band of Ute Indians of southern Colo­
rado if said Indians shall determine to remove from their present loca­
tion; the report of said commission to be made to and subject to rati­
fication by Congress before taking effect.; and for this purpose the 
sum of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
is hereby appropriated, which shall be immediately available ..... . 

Approved, lVIay 1, 1888. 
LTotal amount appropriated by this act, $440,000.] 

$430,000.00 

10~000.00 

By the act to accept and ratify an r greement made with the Shoshone and Bannack Indians, for the 
surrender and relinquishment to the United States of a portion of the Fort Hall Reservation, in 
the Territory of Idaho, for the purposes of a town-site, and for the grant of a right of way through 
said reservation to the Utah and Northern Railway Company, and for other purposes. 

That a certain agreement 1nacle and entered into by the United 
States of America represented as therein mentioned, with the Sho­
shone and Bannack Indians resident in the Fort Hall Reservation, in 
the Territory of Idaho, and now on file in the office of Indian Affairs, 
be, and the same is hereby, accepted, ratified, and confirmed. Said 
agreement is executed by a duly certified majority of all the adult 
male Indians of the Shoshone and Bannack trihes occupying or in­
terested in the lands therein more particularly described, in con­
formity with the provisions of article eleven of the treaty concluded 
with said Indians July third, eighteen hundred ancl sixty-eight 
(Statutes at Large, volume fifteen, page six hundred and seventy­
three), and is in the words and figures following, namely: 

" Memorandu1n of an agreement made and entered into by the 
United States of America, represented by Hobert S. Gardner, U. S. 
Indian Inspector, and Peter Gallagher, U. S. Indian Agent, spe­
cially detailed by the Secretary of the Interior for this purpose, and 
the Shoshone and Bannack tribes of Indians, occupying the Fort 
Hall Reservation in the Territory of Idaho, as follows : 

ART. I. The said Indians agree to surrender and relinquish to the 
United States all their estate, right, title, and interest in and to so 
much of the Fort Hall Reservation as is comprised within the fol­
lowing boundaries, that is to say: and comprising the following 
lands, all in town six (6) south of range thirty-four (:J±) east of Boise 
Meridian. 



350 APPROPRIATIONS~ NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

West one-half section twenty-five (25); all of section twenty-six 
(2(i); east one-half section twenty-seven (27); northwest quarter sec­
tion thirty-six (:3G); north one-half section thirty-five (:35); northeast 
quarter of southwest quarter section thirty-five (:35); northeast quar­
ter of the northeast quarter of section thirty-four (3±); comprising 
an area of eighteen hundred and forty (1840) acres, more or lese. 
saving and excepting so Inuch of the above-mentioned tracts as has 
been heretofore and is hereby relinquished to the United States for 
tlH' use of the Utah and Northern and Oregon Short Line Railways. 

The land so relinquished to be surveyed (if it shall be found neces­
sary) by the United States and laid off into lots and blocks as a town­
site, and after clue appraisement thereof, to be sold at public auction 
to the highest bidder, at such time, in such manner, and upon such 
terms and co·nditions as Congress may direct. 

The funds arising from the sale of said lands, after deducting the 
expenses of survey, appraisement, and sale, to be deposited in the 
Treasury of the United States to the credit of the said Indians, and 
to bear interest at the rate of five per centum per annum; with power 
in the Secretary of the. Interior to expend all or any part of the prin­
cipal and acrrued interest thereof, for the benefit and support of said 
Indians in such manner and at such times as he shall see fit. · 

Or said lands so relinquished to be disposed of for the benefit of 
said Indians iu such other manner as Congress 1nay direct; and 

Whereas in or about the year 1878 the Utah and Northern Railroad 
Company constructed a line of railroad running north and south 
through the Fort Hall Reservation. and has since operated the same, 
without payment, of any compensation whatever to the said Indians, 
for or in respect of the lands taken for right of way and station pur­
poses; and 

Whereas the treaty between the United States and the Shoshone 
and Bannack Indians, concluded July 3, 1868 (15 Stat. at Large, page 
673), under which the Fort Hall Reservation was established, con­
tains no provisions for the building of railroads through said reser­
vation: Now, therefore, 

ART. II. The Shoshone and Bannack Indians, parties hereto, do 
hereby consent and agree that upon payment to the Secretary of the 
Interior for their use and benefit of the sum of ($8.00) eight dollars 
for or in respect of each and every acre of land of the said reservation, 
taken and used for the purposes of its said railroad, the said Utah 
and Northern Railroad Company shall have and be entitled to a right 
of way not exceeding two hundred (200) feet in width, through said 
reservation extending fr01n Blackfoot River, the northern boundary 
of said reservation, to the southern boundary thereof, together with 
necessary grounds for station and water purposes according to maps 
and plats of definite location, to be hereafter filed by said company 
with the Secretary of the Interior, and to be approved by him, the 
said Indians, parties hereto, for themselves and for the mem hers of 
their respective tribes, hereby promising and agreeing to, at all times 
hereafter during their occupancy of said reservation, protect the said 
Utah and Northern Railroad Company, its successors or assigns, in 
the quiet enjoyment of said right of way and appurtenances and in 
the peaceful operation of its road through the reservation. 

ART. III. All unexecuted provisions of existing treaties between 
the United States and the said Indians not affected by this agree­
nient to ren1ain in full force; and this agreement to take effect only 
upon ratification hereof by Congress. 

Signed at the Fort Hall Agency, in the Territory of Idaho, by the 
said RobertS. Gardner and Peter Gallagher on behalf of the United 
States, and by the undersigned chiefs, headmen, and heads of fanli­
lies and individual members of the Shoshone and Bannack tribes of 
Indians, constituting a clear majority of all the adult male Indians 
of said tribes occupying or interested in the lands of the· Fort I-Iall 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Reservation. in conforn1ity with article eleven of the treaty of July 
3, 1868, this twenty-seventh (27) day of May, A. D. one thousand 
eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887)." 

[Here follow the signatures.] 
SEC. 2. That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he hereby is, 

authorized to 0ause to be surveyed and laid out into lots and blocks 
so much of the Fort Hall Reservation in the Territory of Idaho, at 
or near Pocatello Station, on the Utah and Northern Railway, as 
when the sectional and subd.ivisional lines are run and established 
shall be found to be within the following descriptions, to wit: The 
west half of section twenty-five, all of section twenty-six, the east 
half of section twenty-seven, the northwest quarter of section thirty­
six, the north half of section thirty-five, the northeast quarter of the 
southwest quarter of section thirty-five, and the northeast quarter of 
the northeast quarter of section thirty-four, all in township six south, 
of range thirty-four east, of Boise meridian, in the Territory of 
Idaho, and containing an area of one thousand eight hundred and 
forty acres, or thereabouts; saving and excepting thereout so much 
of the above described tracts as has heretofore been, or is hereby, 
granted for the use of the Utah and Northern Railway Company. 

SEc. 3. That such survey shall describe the exterior boundaries of 
the said town according to the liues of the public surveys, also giv­
ing the name of such city or town, and exhibiting the streets, squares, 
blocks, lots, and alleys, the Rize of the same, with measurements and 
area of each municipal subdivision, the lots in which shall each not 
exceed four thousand two lnuulred square feet, with a statmnent of 
the extent and general character of the improvements; such map 
and statement shall be verified under oath by the party making the 
survey; and within one month after making such verification there 
shall be transrnitted to the General Land Office a verified transcript 
of such map and statement; a similar map and statement shall be 
filed with the register aud receiver, and a similar copy shall be filed 
in the office of the recorder of the county wherein such town is situate. 

SEc. 4. That at the tin1e of the said survey, the Secretar ,· of the In­
terior shall cause the sai<llots and blocks to be apprais~d by three dis­
interested persons, one of whom shall be designated by said Indians 
in open council and the other two by the Secretary of the Interior, 
who, after taking and subscribing an oath before some competent 
officer to faithfully and impartially perform their duties as appraisers 
of said lots and blocks under the provisions of this act, which oaths 
shall be returned with their appraisement, shall go in person upon 
the ground an<l determine the value of each lot and parcel thereof; 
1naking lists thereof, particularly describing each lot, block, and 
parcel, with the appraised value thereof, as by them determined, 
which said list shall be verified by the affidavit of at least two of said 
appraiser~. to the effect that said list is a correct list of the said lots, 
blocks, and parcels appraised by them, and that the appraisements 
thereof are the true value of each parcel appraised, and that the 
sarne were determined by them after due and full inspection of each 
and every parcel thereof: Proviclecl, That no lot or parcel shall be 
appraised at less than ten dollars, and that all improvements shall be 
appraised separate and distinct from the land. 

SEc. 5. That upon the return of said survey, and the appraisement 
of said lands, if the same shall be approved by him, the Secretary of 
the Interior shall cause said lands to be offered for sale at public 
auction, at the door of the "Pocatello House," Pocatello Junction, 
to the highest bidder, for cash, which sale shall be advertised for at 
least three months previous thereto, in such mauner as the said Sec­
retary shall direct, and shall be conducted by the register of the land 
office in the district in which said lands are situate, in accordance with 
the instructions of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 
Said sale shall continue from day to day until all of the said lands 

351 



35~ APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

shall have been sold or offered for sale. The said lands shall be of­
fered in single lots and parcels, and no bid shall be received for any 
lot or parcel less than the appraised value of the saine. All blocks, 
lots, and parcels of said lands not sold at public sale shall thereafter 
be subject to private entry at the appraised value thereof: Pt·oviclecl, 
That any person who has been residing upon any of said land, and 
has made valuable improvements thereon~ shall, upon proof to that 
effect to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the Interior, be permitted 
to purchase at such sale, for cash. at the appraised value thereof, the 
lot or parcel so resided upon and improved by him, and in default of 
his exercising the preference right so conferred upon him by this 
section, such lot or parcel shall be sold to the highest bidder, for cash, 
as hereinbefore provided: Providecl further, 'I'hat such last-rnentioned 
purchaser shall pay the owner of such improvements the appraised 
value thereof, as determined under the provisions of this act: Ancl 
proviclecl ft~>rtlwr, That any right heretofore acquired by the Utah and 
Northern Railway Con1pany for right of way and the use and occu­
pancy of lands for station and depot purposes, through and upon the 
lands above described, shall not be affected by this act. 

SEc. 6. That the funds arising from the sale of said lands, after 
deducting the expenses of survey, appraisement, and sale. shall be 
deposited in the Treasury of the United States to the credit of the . 
Shoshone and Bannock tribes of Indians belonging on said reserva­
tion, and shall bear interest at the rate of five per cenhnn per annu1n; 
and the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and empow­
ered to expend all or auy part of the principal and accrued interest 
of such fund for the benefit and support of said Indians, in such 
manner, and at ::tuch times as he may deem expedient and proper ... 

SEC. 7. That the Secretary of the Interior shall rnake all needful 
rules and regulations necessary to carry this act into effect; he shall 
determine the compensation of the surveyor for his services in laying 
out said lands into town lots, also the compensation of the appraisers 
provided for in section four, and shall cause patents in fee-silnple to 
be issued to the purchasers of the lands sold under the provisions of 
this act in the same manner as patents are issued for the public lands. 

SEc. 8. That the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appro­
priated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropri­
ated, for the purpose of carrying this act into effect, which said sum, 
or so much thereof as may be· expended~ shall be rein1bursed to the 

· Treasury out of the sales of said lands ........................... . 
SEc. D. That the exterior lines of the land by this act authorized 

to be laid out into town lots and separating the same frmn the lands 
of said reservation shall, from the date of the approval of said survey 
by the Secretary of the Interior, be, and constitute, the line of said 
reservation between the sa1ne and said town. 

SEc. 10. That the citizens of the town hereinbefore provided for 
shall have the free and undisturbed use in common with the said In­
dians of the waters of any river, creek, stream. or spring flowing 
through the Fort Hall Reservation in the vicinity of said town, with 
right of access at all times thereto, and the right to construct, operate, 
and n1aintain all such ditches, canals, works, or other aqueducts, 
drain, and sewerage pipes, and other appliances on the reservation, 
as may be necessary to provide said town with proper water and sew­
erage facilities. 

SEc. 11. That there be, and is hereby, granted to the said Utah and 
Northern Railway Company a right of way not exceeding two hun­
dred feet in width (except such portion of the road where the Utah 
and Northern and the Oregon Short Line Railways run over the same 
or adjoining tracks, and then only one hundred feet in width) through 

. the lands above described, and through the remaining lands of the 
Fort Hall Reservation, extending frmn Blackfoot River, the north­
ern boundary of said reservation, to the sol.l.thern boundary thereof; 

Permanent. 

$5,000.00 



APPHOPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 353 

and in addition to such right of way, grounds adjacent thereto for 
station buildings, depots, machine shops, side-tracks, turn-outs, and 
water-stations, not to exceed in mnount twenty acres for each station, 
to the extent of one station for each ten miles of its road, according 
to maps and plats of definite location thereof respectively, to be filed 
by said company with, and approved by, the Secretary of the Inte­
rior, except that at and near its station at Pocatello, in Idaho Terri­
tory, said railway company is granted for its use for station grounds, 
depot buildings, shops, tracks, side-tracks, turn-outs, yards, and for 
water purposes. not to exceed one hundred and fifty acres. as shown 
by maps and plats of the definite location thereof; and said company 
shall pay for said one hundred and fifty acres, in addition to the. eight 
dollars per acre provided in said agreement, a further sum equal to 
the average appraisal of each acre of town lots in the proposed town­
site 0f Pocatello, outside of said one hundred and fifty acres, provided 
for in section four of this act, said eight dollars per acre to be paid 
within one year from the passage of this act, and said additional sum 
immediately upon the completion of the appraisement aforesaid: 
Provided, That all lands acquired by said railway company near its 
station at Pocatello for its use for station grounds, depot buildings, 
shops, tracks, side-tracks, turn-outs, yards, and for water purposes, 
as hereinbefore provided, shall, whenever used by said railway cmn­
pany, or its assigns, for other purposes, be forfeited and revert to the 
United States, and be subject to the other provisions of this act: 
Pro1)idecl {urther, That the said Utah and Northern Railway COin­
pany shal first pay to the Secretary of the Interior, for the use and 
benefit of the said Shoshone and Banuack tribes of Indians, the sum 
of eight dollars per acre for, or in respect of each and every acre of 
land so taken and used for said right of way and station grounds, in 
conformity with said n1aps of definite location, the moneys derived 
frmn this source to be deposited in the Treasury of the United States, 
to the credit of the said Shoshone and Bannack Indians, bearing in­
terest at five per centun1 per annum, with like power in the Secretary 
of the Interior, fro1n tilne to time, to apply all or any part of the 
principal and accrued interest thereof, for the benefit and support of 
said Indians in the sa1ne manner as is hereinbefore provided with 
regard to the funds arising from the sale of lands of the Fort Hall 
Reservation: And provided furth er, That no part of the lands herein 
authorized to be taken shall be leased or sold by the company, and 
they shall not be used, except in such manner and for such purposes 
only as shall be nec;essary for the construction, maintenance~ and 
convenient operation of a rail way, telegraph or telephone lines, and 
when any portion thereof shall cease to be so used, such portion shall 
revert to the tribe or tribes of Indians from which the sa1ne shall 
have been taken, or in case they shall have ceased to occupy said 
reservation, to the United States; and the construction, maintenance, 
and operation of said railway shall be conducted with a due regard 
for the rights of the Indians, and in accordance with such rules and 
re~ulatio!1~ as the Secretary of the Interior may make to carry out 
tlus provision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Permanent. 

SEc. 12. That the officers, servants, and employees of said com­
pany necessary to the construction and management of said road, 
shall, while so engaged, be allowed to reside upon said right of way, 
and station grounds hereby granted, but subject, in so far as the 
reservation lands are concerned, to the provisions of the Indian in­
tercourse laws, and such rules and regulations as may be established 
by the Secretary of the Interior in accordance with the said inter­
course laws. 

SEc. 13. That said railway company shall fence, and keep fenced~ 
all such portions of its road. as may run through any improved lands 
of the In<"iians, and also shall construd and n1ainta1n continually all 
road and high way crossings and necessary bridges over said railway, 

S. Mis. 212-23 



354 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

wherever said roads and highways do now or may hereafter cross 
said railway's right of way, or may be, by the proper authorities, 
laid out across the Saine. · 

SEc. 14. That said railway company shall execute a bond to the 
United States, to be filed with and approved by the Secretary of the 
Interior, in the penal sum of ten thousand dollars, for the use and 
benefit of the Shoshone and Bannack tribes of Indians, conditioned 
for the due payment of any and all damages which may accrue by 
reason of the killing or maiming of any Indian belonging to said 
tribes, or either of them, or of their live-stock, in the construction 
or operation of said railway, or by reason of fires originating thereby; 
the damages in all case~, in the event of failure by the railway com­
pany to effect an amicable settlement with the parties in interest, to 
be recovered in any court of the Territory of Idaho having juris­
diction of the amount claimed, upon suit or action instituted by the 
proper United States attorney in the name of the United.States: Pro­
vided, That all moneys so recovered by the United States attorney 
under the provisions of this section, shall be covered into the Treasury 
of the United States, to be placed to the credit of the particular Indian 
or Indians entitled to the same, and to be paid to him or them, or 
otherwise expended for his or their benefit, under the direction of the 
Secretary of the Interior ........................................ . 
· SEc. 15. That the said Utah and Northern Railway Company shall 
accept this right of way upon the expressed condition, binding upon 
itself, its successors and assigns, that they will neither aiel, advise, 
nor assist in any effort looking towards the changing or extinguish­
ing the present tenure of the Indians in their remaining lands, and 
will not attempt to sec1.1re from the Indian tribes any further grant 
of land or its occupancy than is hereinbefore provided: Provided, 
That any violation of the condition mentioned in this section shall 
operate as a forfeiture of all the rights and privileges of said railway 
company under this act. 

SEc. lG. That Congress may, at any time, amend, add to, alter, or 
repeal this act. 

Approved, September 1, 1888. 

Indefinite: 

By the act to divide a portion of the reservation of the Sioux Nation of Indians in Dakota into separate 
reservations and to secure the relinquishment of the Indian title to the remainder. 

That the following tract of land, being a part of the Great Reser­
vation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota, is here by set 
apart for a permanent reservation for the Indians receiving rations 
and annuities at the Pine Ridge Agency, in the Territory . of Dokata 
[Dakota] ,namely: Beginning at the intersection of the one hundred and 
third meridian of longitude with the northern boundary of the State of 
Nebraska; thence north along said meridian to the South Fork of 
Cheyenne River, and down said stream to the mouth of Battle Creek; 
thence due east to White River; thence down White River to the 
mouth of Pass Creek, on White River; thence up Pass Creek south­
erly to the source of its principal branch; thence due south to said 
north line of the State of Nebraska; thence 1.rest on said north line 
to the place of beginning. Also, the following tract of land situate 
in the State of Nebraska, namely: Beginning at a point on the 
boundary line between the State of Nebraska and the Territory of 
Dakota where the range line between ranges forty-four and forty-five 
west of the sixth principal meridian, in the Territory of Dakota, in­
tersects said boundary lin~; thence east along said boundary Jine five 
miles; thence due south five miles; thence due west ten miles; thence 
due north to said boundary line; thence due east along said boundary 
line to the place of beginning: Provided, That the said tract of land 
in the State of Nebraska sh~ll be reserved, by executive order, only so 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW O:F':F'ICE~, ETC. 

long as it may be needed for the use and protection of the Indi~ns 
receiving rations and annuities at the Pine Ridge Agency. 

SEc. 2. That the following tract of land, being a part of the said 
Great Reservation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota. 
is hereby set apart for a permanent re::;ervation for the Indians re­
ceiving rations and annuities at the Rosebud Agency, in said Terri­
tory of Dakota, namely: Cmnmencing in the middle of the main 
cha-nnel of the Missouri River, at the intersection of the south line 
of Brule County; thence do\vn said middle of the main channel of 
said river to the intersection of the ninety-ninth degree of west longi­
tude from Greenwich; thence due south to the forty-third parallel of 
latitude; thence west along said parallel to a point due south from 
the source of the principal branch of Pass Creek; thence due north 
to the said source of the said principal branch of Pass Creek; thence 
down Pass Creek to White River; thence down White River to a 
point intersecting the west line of Gregory County extended north; 
thence south on said extended west line of Gregory County to the 
intersection of the south line of Brule County extended west; thence 
due east on said south line of Brule County extended to the point of 
beginning in the Missouri River, including entirely within said res­
ervation all islands, if any, in said river. 

SEC. ;t That the following tract of land, being a part of the said 
Great Reservation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota, 
is hereby set apart for ct pennanent reservation for the Indians re­
ceiving rations and annuities at the Standing Rock Agency, in the 
said Territory of Dakota, namely: Beginning-at a point in the center 
of the main channel of the Missouri River, opposite the mouth of 
Cannon Ball River; thence down said center of the main channel to 
a point ten n1iles north of the 1nonth of the Moreau River, including 
abo within said. reservation all iHlands, if any, in said river; thence 
due west to the one hundred and second degree of west longitude 
from Greenwich; thence north along said meridian to its intersection 
with the South Branch of Cannon Ball River, also known as Cedar 
Creek; thence down said South Branch of Cannon Ball River to its 
intersection with the n1ain Cannon Ball River, and down said main 
Cannon Ball River to the centre of the main channel of the Missouri 
River at the place of beginning. 

SEC. 4. That the following tract of land, being a part of the said 
Great Reservation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota, 
is hereby set apart for a permanent reservation for the Indians re­
ceiving rations and annuities at the Cheyenne River Agency, in 
the said Territory of Dakota, namely: Beginning at a point in the 
center of the main channel of the Missouri River, ten miles north 
of the mouth of the Moreau River, said point being the southeast­
erly corner of the Standing Rock Reservation; thence down said 
center of the main channel of the Missouri River, including also 
entirely within said reservation all islands, if any, in said river, to a 
point opposite the mouth of the Cheyenne River; thence west to 
said. Cheyenne River, and up tho same to its intersection with the 
one hundred and second meriuian of longitude; thence north along 
said. meridian to its intersection with a line due west from a point in 
the Missouri River ten miles north of the mouth of the Moreau 
River; thence due east to the place of beginning. 

SEc. 5. That the following tract of land, being a part of the said 
Great Reservation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota, 
is hereby set apart for a permanent reservation for the Indians re­
ceiving rations and annuities at the Lower Brule Agency, in said 
Territory of Dakota2 namely: Beginning on the Missouri River at 
Old :F'ort George; thence running due west to the western boundary 
of Presho County; thence running south on said western boundary 
to the forty-fourth degree of latitude; thence on said forty-f0urth 
degre.e of latitude to western boundary of township number seventy-

355 



356 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFF1ICES, ETC. 

two; thence south on said township western line to an intersecting 
line running due west from Fort Lookout; thence eastwardly on said 
line to the center of the main channel of the Missouri River at Fort 
Lookout; thence north in the centre of the main channel of the said 
river to the original starting-point. 

SEc. 6. That the following tract of land, being a part of the Great 
Reservation of the Sioux Nation, in the Territory of Dakota, is 
hereby set apart for a permanent reservation for the Indians receiv­
ing rations and annuities at the Crow Creek Agency, in said Terri­
tory of Dakota, namely: The whole of township one hundred and 
six, range seventy; township one hun<lre<l and seven, range seventy­
one; township one hundred and eight, range seventy-one; township 
one hundred and eight, range seventy-two; township one hundred 
and nine, range seventy-two, and the south half of township one 
hundred and nine, range seventy-one, and all except sections one, 
two, three, four, nine, ten, eleven, and twelve of township one hun­
dred and seven, range seventy, and such parts as lie on the east or 
left bank of the Missouri River, of the following townships, to wit: 
Township one hundred and six, range seventy-one; township one 
hundred and seven, range seventy-two; township one hundred and 

. eight, range seventy-three; township one hundred and eight, range 
seventy-four; township one hundred and eight, range seventy-five; 
township one hundred and eight, range seventy-six; township one 
hundred and nine, range seventy-three, township one hundred and 
nine, range seventy-four; south half of township one hundred and 
nine, range seventy-five, and township one hundred and seven ,range 
seventy-three; also the west half of township one hundred and six, 
range sixty-nine, and sections sixteen, seventeen~ eighteen, nineteen, 
twenty, twenty-one, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, 
thirty-two, and thirty-three of township one hundred and seven, 
range sixty-nine. 

SEc. 7. That each member of the Santee Sioux tribe of Indians now 
occupying a reservation in the State of Nebraska shall be entitled to 
allot1nents upon said reserve in Nebraska, as follows: To each head 
of a family one-quarter of a section ; to each single person over eight­
een years of age, one-eighth of a section; to each orphan child under 
eighteen years, one-eighth of a section; to each other person under 
eighteen years of age now living, one sixteenth of a section; with title 
thereto, in accordance with the provisions of article six of the treaty 
concluded April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and 
the agreement with said Santee Sioux approved February twenty­
eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, and rights under the 
same in all other respects conforming to this act. And said Santee 
Sioux shall be entitled to all other benefits under this act in the same 
manner and with the same conditions as if they were residents upon 
said Sioux Reservation, receiving rations at one of the agencies herein 
named: Prorvided, That all allotments heretofore made to said San­
tee Sioux in Nebraska are hereby ratified and confirmed; and each 
member of the Flandreau band of Sio~x Indians is hereby authorized 
to take allotments on the Great Sioux Reservation, or in ljeu there­
for shall be paid at the rate of fifty cents per acre for the land to 
which they would be entitled to be paid out of the proceeds of lands 
relinquished under this act. which shall be used under the direction 
of the Secretary of the Interior; and said Flandreau band of Sioux 
Indians is in all other respects entitled to the benefits of this act the 
same as if receiving rations and annuities at any vf the agencies 
aforesaid. 

SEc. 8. That the President is hereby authorized and required, 
whenever in his opinion any reservation of such Indians or any part 
thereof, is advantageous for agricultural or grazing purposes, and 
the progress in civilization of the Indians rerPiving rations on either 
or any of said reservations shall be such as to encourage the belief 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW O:B.,FICES, ETC. 

that an allotment in severalty to such Indians, or any of them, would 
be for the best interest of said Indians, to cause said reservation, or 
so much thereof as is necessary, to be surveyed, or resurveyed, and 
to allot the lalHls in said reservation in severalty to the Indians lo­
cated thereon as aforesaid, in quantities as follows: To each head of 
a family, one-quarter of a section; to each single person over eighteen 
years of age, one-fourth of a section; to each orphan child under 
eighteen years of age, one-fourth of a section; and to each other per­
son under eighteen years now living, or who nuty be born prior to 
the date of the order of the President directing an allotment of the 
lands embraced in any reservation, one-eighth of a section. In case 
there is not sufficient land in either of said reservations to allot lands 
to each individual of the classes above named in quantities as above 
provided, the lands embraced in such reservation or reservations shall 
be allotted to each indiYidual of each of said classes pro rata in ac­
cordance with the provisions of this act: Provided, That where the 
lands on any rese1 vation are mainly valuable for grazing purposes, 
and additional allotn1ent of such grazing lands, in quantities as above 
provided, shall be made to each individual; or in case any two or 
more Indians who may be entitled to allotments shall so agree, the 
President may assign the grazing lands to which they may be en­
titled to them in one tract, and to be held and used in common. 

SEc. 9. That all allotments set apart under the provisions of this 
act shall be selected by the Indians, heads of fan1ilies selecting for 
their minor children, and the agents shall select for each orphan 
child, and in such manner as to embrace the improvements of the 
Indians making the selection. Where the improvements of two or 
more Indians have been made on the same legal subdivision of land, 
unless they shall otherwise agree, a provisional line may be run 
dividing said lands between them, and the amount to which each is 
entitled shall be equalized in the assignment of the remainder of the 
land to which they are entitled under this act: Prrovided, That if 
any one entitled to an allotment shall fail to make a selection within 
five years after the President shall direct that allotments may be 
made on a particular reservation, the Secretary of the Interior may 
direct the agent of such tribe or band, if such there be, and if there 
be no agent, then a special agent appointed for that purpose, to 
make a selection for such Indian, which selection shall be allotted 
as in cases where selections are made by the Indians, and patents 
shall issue in like manner. 

SEc. 10. That the allotments provided for in this act shall be made 
by special agents aypointed by the President for such purpose, and 
the agents in charge of the respective reservations on which the 
allornwnts are directed to be made, under such rules and regulations 
as the Secretary of the Interior may from tilne to time prescribe, 
and shall be certified by such agents to the Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs, in duplicate, one copy to be retained in the Indian Office 
and the other to be transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior for 
his action, and to be deposited in the General Land Office. 

SEc. 11. That upon the approval of the allobnents provided for in 
this act by the Secretary of the Interior, he shall cause patents to 
issue therefor in the nan1e of the allottees, which patents shall be of 
the legal effect, and declare that the United States does and will hold 
the lands thus allotted, for the period of twenty-five years, in trust 
for the sole use and bene.fit of the Indian to whom such allotment 
shall have been made, or, in case of his decease, of his heirs accord­
ing to the laws of the State or Territory where such land is located, 
and that at the expiration of said period the United States will con­
vey the same by patent to said Indian, or his heirs, as aforesaid, in 
fee, discharged of said trust and free of all charge or incumbrance 
whatsoever, and patents shall issue accordingly: Pr·oruided, That the 
President of the United States may in any case, in his discretion, ex-

357 



358 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

tend the period by a term not exceeding ten years; and if any lease 
or conveyance shall be made of the lauds set apart and allotted as 
herein provided, or any contract n1ade touching the same, before the 
expiration of the time above mentioned, such lease or conveyance 
or contract shall be absolutely null and void: Providecl,fu/rther, That 
the law of descent and partition in force in the State or Territory 
where the lands may be situated shall apply thereto after patents 
therefor have been executed and delivered. Each of the patents 
aforesaid shall be recorded in the General Land Office, and afterward 
delivered, free of charge, to the allottee entitled thereto. 

SEc. 12. That at any tilne after lands have been allotted to all the 
Indians of any tribe as herein provided, or sooner, if in the opinion 
of the President it shall be for the best interests of said tribe, it shall 
be lawful for the Secretary of the Interior to negotiate with such 
Indian tribe for the purchase and release by said tribe, in conformity 
with the treaty or statute under which such reservation is held, of 
such portions of its reservation not allotted as such tribe shall. frmn 
time to time, consent to sell on such terms and conditions as shall be 
considered just and equitable between the United States and said 
tribe of Indians, which purchase shall not be con1plete until ratiiled 
by Congress, Provided, however, That all lands adapted to agricult­
ure, with or without irrigation, so sold or released to the United 
States by any Indian tribe shall be held by the United States for the 
sole purpose of securing homes to actual settlers, and shall be disposed 
of by the United StateR to actual and bona fide settlers only in tracts 
not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres to any one person, on such 
terms as Congress shall prescribe, subject to grants which Congress 
may make in aid of education: Ancl providecljtt/rfher, That no patents 
shall issue therefor except to the person so taking the same as and for 
a homestead, or his heirs, and after the expiration of five years' occu­
pancy thereof as such homestead; and any conveyance of said lands 
so taken as a homestead, or any cont-ract touching the same, or lien 
thereon, created prior to the date of such patent, shall be null and void. 
And the sums agreed to be paid by the United States as purchase 
money for any portion of any such reservation shall be held in the 
Treasury of the United States for the sole use of the tribe or tribes 
of Indians to whom such reservation belonged; and the san1e, with 
interest thereon at five per centum per annum, shall be at all times 
subject to appropriation by Congress for the education and civiliza­
tion of such tribe or tribes of Indians or the n1em bers thereof. The 
patents aforesaid shall be recorded in the General Land Office, and 
afterward delivered, free of charge, to the allottee entitled thereto. 

SEc. 13. That any Indian receiving and entitled to rations and an­
nuities at either of the agencies mentioned in this act at the time the 
same shall take effect, but residing upon any portion of said Great 
Reservation not included in either of the separate reservations herein 
established, may, at his option, within one year fron1 the time when 
this act shall take effect, and within one year after he has been notified 
of his said right of option in such manner as the Secretary of the In­
terior shall direct hy recording his election with the proper agent at 
the agency to which he belongs, have th~ allotment to which he 
would be otherwise entitled on one of said ::;eparate reservations upon 
the land where such Indian may then reside, such allotment in all 
other respects to conform to the allotments hereinbefore provided. 
Each member of the Ponca tribe of Indians now occupying a part of 
the old Ponca Reservation, within the limits of the said Great Sioux 
Reservation, shall be entitled to allot1nents upon said old Ponca Res­
ervation as follows: To each head of a family, one-quarter of a 
section; to each single person over eighteen years of age, one-eighth 
of a section; to each orphan child under eighteen years of age, one­
eighth of a section; and to each other person under eighteen years 
of age now living, one-sixteenth of a section, with title thereto and 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

rights under the sarne in all other respects conforming to this act. 
Aud saic1 Poncas shall be entitled to all other benefits under this act 
in the same rnanner and with the sarne conditions as if they were a 
part of the Sioux Nation reeoiving rations at one of the agencies 
herein named. When the allotments to the Ponca tribe of Indians 
and to such other Indians as allotments are provided for by this act 
shall have be0n rnacle upon that portion of said reservation which is 
described in the act entitled "An act to extend the northern bound­
ary of tho State of Nebraska," approved March twenty-eighth, eight­
een hundred and eighty-two. the President shall, in pursuance of 
said act, declare that the Indian title is extinguished to all lands 
described in said act not so allotte<l hereunder, and thereupon all of 
said land not so allotted and included in said act of March twenty­
eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, shall be open to settle­
rnent, as providP<l in this act:. Provided, That the allotments to 
Ponca and other Indians authorized by this act to be made upon the 
land described in the said act entitled "An act to extend the north­
ern boundary of the State of Nebraska," shall be made within six 
rnonths from the tin1e this act shall take effect. 

SEC. 1±. That in cases where the use of water for irrigation is nec­
essary to render tho lands within any Indian reservation created by 
this act available for agricultural purposes, the Secretary of the In­
t8rior be, and he is hereby, authorized to prescribe such rules and 
regulations as he rn::"ty demn necessary to secure a just and equal dis­
trilmtion thereof muong tho Indians residing upon any such Indian 
reservation created by this act; and no other appropriation or grant 
of water by any riparian proprietor shall be authorized or permitted 
to the damage of any other riparian proprietor. 

SEc. 15. That if any Indian has, under and in conformity with the 
provisions of the treaty with the Great Sioux Nation concluded April 
twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and proclaimed by 
the President February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty­
nine, or any existing law, taken allotments of land within or with­
out the lirnits of any of the separate reservations established by this 
act, such allotments are hereby ratified and made valid, and such 
Indian is entitled to a patent therefor in conformity with the pro­
visions of said treaty and existing law and of the provisions of this 
act in relation to patents for individual allotments. 

SEc. 16. That the acceptance of this act by the Indians in manner 
and form as required by the said treaty concluded between the dif­
ferent bands of the Sioux Nation of Indians and the United States, 
April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and pro­
claimed by the President February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred 
ancl :ixty-nine, as hereinafter provided, shall be taken and held to be 
a release of all title on the part of the Indians receiving rations and 
annuities on each of the said separate reservations, to the lands de­
scribed in each of the other separate reservations so created, and 
shaH be held to confirm in the Indians entitled to receive rations at 
each of said separate rm;ervations, respectively, to their separate and 
exelusive use and benefit, all the title and interest of every name 
and nature secured therein to the different bands of the Sioux 
Nation by said treaty of April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-eight. This release shall not affect the title of any individ­
ual Indian to his separate allotment on land not included in any 
of said separate reservations provided for in this act, which title is 
hereby confirrned, nor any agreement heretofore made with the Chi­
cago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railroad Company or the Dakota 
Central Railroad Company for a right of way through said reserva­
tion; and for any lands acquired by any such agreement to be used 
in connection therewith, except as hereinafter provided: but the Chi­
cago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway Company and the Dakota 
Central Railroad Cmnpany shall, respectively, have the right to take 

359 



3GO APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and use~ prior to any white person, and to any corporation, tho right 
of way provided for in said agreements, with not to exceed twenty 
acres of land, in addition to the right of way, for stations for every 
ten miles of road; and said companies shall also, respectiv~ly, have 
the right to take and use for right of way, side-track, depot and sta­
tion privileges, machine-shop, freight-house, round-house, and yard 
facilities. prior to any white person, and to any corporation or asso­
ciation, so much of the two separate sections of land embraced in said 
agreements; also, the former company so much of the one hundred and 
eighty-eight acres, and the latter company so much of the seventy­
five acres, on the east side of the Missouri River, likewise embraced in 
said agreements, as the Secretary of the Interior shall decide to have 
been agreed upon and paid for by said railroads and to be reasonably 
necessary upon each· side of said river for approaches to the bridge of 
each of said companies to be constructed across the river, for right of 
way, side-track, depot and station privileges, machine-shop, freight­
house, round-house, and yard facilities, and no more: Provided, That 
the said railway companies shall have made the payments according 
to the terms of said agreements for each mile of right of way and 
each acre of land for railway purposes, which said companies take 
and use under the provisions of this act, and shall satisfy the Secre­
tary of the Interior to that effect: Provided fnrther, That no part of 
the lands herein authorized to be taken shall be sold or con \Teyed ex­
cept by way of sale of, or mortgage of, the railway itself. Nor shall 
any of said lands be used directly or indirectly for town-site purposes, 
it being the intention hereof that said lands shall be hela 1or general 
railway uses and purposes only, including stock-yardH. Y ::l'C'-houses, 
elevators, terminal and other facilities of and for said ra1lways; but 
nothing herein contained shall be construed to prevent any such rail­
road company from building upon such lands, houses for the accom­
modation or residence of their employees, or leasing grounds contig­
uous to its tracks for ware house or elevator purposes connected with 
said railways: And pTovided fuTfher, That said payments shall be 
made and said conditions performed within six months after this act 
shall take effect: And provided fnrther, That said railway companies 
and each of them shall within nine months after this act takes effect, 
definitely locate their respective lines of road, including all station 
grounds and terminals across and upon the lands of said reservation 
designated in said agreetnents, and shall also within the said period 
of nine months, file with the Secretary of the Interior, a 1nap of such 
definite location, specifying clearly the line of road, the several sta­
tion grounds and the amount of land required for railway purposes, 
as herein specified, of the said separate sections of land and said tracts 
of one hundred and eighty-eight acres and seventy-five acres, and the 
Secretary of the Interior shall within three months after the filing of 
such map designate the particular portions of sain sections and of 
said tracts of land which the said railway con1panies respectively 
may take and hold under the provisions of this act for railway pur­
poses. And the said railway companies anJ ead1 of them shall 
within three years after this act takes effect, construct, complete 
and put in operation their said lines of roan; and in case the said 
lines of road are not definitely located and maps of location filed 
within the periods hereinbefore provided, or in case the said lines of 
road are not constructed, completed and put in operation within the 
time herein provided, then, and in either case, the lands granted for 
right of way, station grounds, or other railway purposes, as in this 
act provided, shall without any further act or ceremony, be declared 
by proclamation of the President forfeited, and shall, without entry 
or further action on the part of the United States, revert to the U uited 
States and be subject to entry under the other provisions of this act; 
and whenever such forfeiture occurs the Secretary of the Interior 
shall ascertain the fact and give due notice thereof to the local land 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

officers, an<l thereupon the lands so forfeited shall he open to home­
stead entry under the provisions of this act. 

SEc. 17. That it is hereby enacted that the seventh article of the said 
tr aty of April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, 
seouring to said Indians the benefits of education, subject to such 
1nodifications as Congress shall dee1n most effective to secure to said 
Indians equivalent benefits of such education, shall continue in force 
for twenty years from and after the tilne this act shall take effect; 
and the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and directed 
to purchase, fr01n ti1ne to time, for the use of said Iwlians, such and 
so many American breeding cows of good quality, not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand in number, and bulls of like quality, not ex­
ceeding one thousand in number, as in his judgment can be, under 
regulations furnished by him, cared for and preserved, with their 
increase, by said Indians: Provided, That each head of family or 
single person over the age of eighteen years, who shall have or may 
hereafter take his or her allotment of land in severalty, shall be 
provided with two milch cows, one pair of oxen, with yoke and chain, 
one plow, one wagon, one harrow, one hoe, one axe, and one pitchfork, 
all suitable to the work they may have to do, and also twenty dollars 
in cash. That for two years the necessary seed shall be provided to 
plant five acres of ground into different crops, if so much can be 
used, and provide< l that in the purchase of such seed preference 
shall be given to Indians who 1nay have raised the same for sale, 
and so much nwney as shall be necessary for this purpose is hereby 
appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propnated; and in addition thereto there shall be set apart, out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum 
of one n1illion of dollars, which said sum shall be deposited in the 
Treasury of the United States to the credit of the Sioux Nation of 
Indians as permanent fund, the interest of which, at five per centum 
per annum, shall be appropriated, under the direction of the Secre­
tary of the Interior, to the use of the Indians receiving rations and 
annuities upon the reservations created by this act. in proportion to 
the nu1nbers that shall so receive rations and annuities at the tin1e 
this act takes effect, as follows: One-half of said interest shall be so 
expended for the promotion of industrial and other suitable educa­
tion among said Indians, and the other half thereof in such manner 
and for such purposes, including reasonable cash payments per 
capita as, in the judgment of said Secretary, shall, from ti1ne to 
ti1ne, mo't contribute to the advancement of said Indians in civili­
zation and self-support: Provided, That after the Government has 
been reimbursed for the money expended for said Indians under the 
provisions of this act, the Secretary of the Interior may, in his dis­
cretion, expend, in addition to the interest of the permanent fund, 
not to exceed ten per centum per annum of the principal of said fund 
in the employment of farmers and in the purchase of agricultural 
in1plen1ents, teams, seeds, including reasonable cash payments per 
capita. and other articles necessary to assist them in agricultural 
pursuits, and he shall report to Congress in detail each year his 
doings hereunder ................................................ . 

SEc.l8. That if any land in said Great Sioux Reservation is now 
occupied and used by any religious society for the purpose of mis­
sionary or educational work among said Indians, whether situate 
outside of or within the lines of any reservation constituted by this 
act, or if any such land is so occupied upon the Santee Sioux Reser­
vation, inN ebraska, the exclusive occupation and use of said land, 
not exceeding one hun<lred and sixty acres in any one tract, is here­
by, with the approval of the Secretary of the Interior, granted to 
any such society so long as the same shall be occupied and used by 
such society for educ;:l,tional and missionary work among said In­
diaus; and the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and di-

361 

Indefinite. 

$1,000,000.00 



362 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

rected to give to such religiouH socic'ty a patent of such tract of land to 
the legal effect aforesaid; and for the purpose of such educational or 
missionary work any such soeiety may purchase, upon any of the 
reservations herein created, any land not exceeding in any one tract 
one hundred and sixty acres. not interfering with the title in s~·f?r­
alty of any Indian, and with the approval of and upon such tern1s, 
not exceeding fifty cents an acre, as shall be prescriued by the Secre-

. tary of the Interior. And the Santee Normal Training School may, 
in like manner, purchase for such educational or missionary work on 
the Santee Reservation, in addition to the foregoing, in such location 
and quantity, not exceeding three hundred and twenty acres, as shall 
be approved by the Secretary of the Interior. 

SEC. 19. That all the provisions of the said treaty with the differ-­
ent bands of the Sioux Nation of Indians concluded April twenty­
ninth, eighteen hundrPd and sixty-eight, and the agreem-ent with 
the same approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and 
seventy-seven, not in conflict with the provisions and requirements 
of this act, are hereby continued in force according to their tenor 
and limitation, anything in this act to the contrary notwithstanding. 

SEc. 20. That the Secretary of the Interior shall cause to be erected 
not less than thirty school houses, and more, if found necessary, Olit 

the different reservations, at such points as he shall think for the 
best interest of the Indians, but at such distance only as will enable 
as many as possible attending schools to return hon1e nights, as 
white children do attending district schools: .And prom'ded, That 
any white children residing in the neighborhood are entitled to at­
tend the said school on such tenns as the Secretary of the Interior 
may prescribe. 

SEc. 21. That all the lands in the Great Sioux Reservation outside 
of the separate reservations herein described are hereby restored to 
the public domain, except American Island, Farm Island, and 
Niobrara Island, and shall be disposed of by the United States to 
actual settlers only, under the provisions of the homestead law (except 
section two thousand three hundred and one thereof) and under the 
law relating to town-sites: Provided, That each settler, under and 
in accordance with the provisions of said homestead acts, shall pay to 
the United States, for the land so taken by him, in addition to the 
fees provided by law, the sum of fifty cents for each and every acre, 
and shall be entitled to a patent therefor, according to said honle­
s;tead laws, and after the full payment of said su1n of fifty cents per 
acre therefor; but the rights of soldiers, as defined anu described 
in sections twenty-three hundred and four and twenty-three 
hundred and five of the Revised Statutes of the United States, 
shall not be abridged. except as to said fifty cents per acre; 
and any conveyance of said lands so taken as a homestead, or 
any contract touching the same, or lien thereon, created prior to the 
date of final entry, shall be null and void: And provided, That 
lands entered for town-site purposes shall be paid for at the rate of 
one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre: And provided fudhPr, 
That nothing in this act contained shall be so construed as to affect 
the right of Congress or of the Territorial govern1nent of Dakota to 
establish public highways or to grant to railroad companies the right 
of way through said lands, or to exclude the said lands, or any 
thereof, frmn the operation of the general laws of the United States 
now in force granting to railway companies the right of way and 
depot grounds over and upon the publiv lands. American Island, 
an island in the Missouri River, near Chamberlain, in the Territory 
of Dakota, and now a part of the Sioux Reservation, is here by do­
nated to the said city of Chamberlain: Provided further, That said 
city of Chamberlain shall formally accept the same within one year 
from the passage of this act, upon the express condition that the same 
shall be preserved and used for all time entire as a public park, and 

+ 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFE'ICES, ETC. 

for no other purpose, to which all persons shall have free acce&;; and 
said city shall have authority to adopt all proper rules and regula­
tions for the improvement and care of said park; and upon the failure 
of any of said conditions the said island shall revert to the United 
States, to be disposed of by future legislation only. Fann Island, 
an island in the Missouri River near Pierre, in the Territory of 
Dakota, and now a part of the Sioux Reservation, is hereby donated 
to the said city of Pierre: Pmvided further, That said city of Pierre 
shall formally accept the same within one year from the passage of 
this act, upon the express conditivn that the same shall be preserved 
and used for all time entire as a public park, and for no other pur­
pose, to which all persons shall have free access; and said city shall 
have authority to adopt all proper rules and regulations for the im­
provement and care of said park; and upon the failure of any of said 
conditions the said island shall revert to the United States, to be dis­
posed of by future legislation only. Niobrara Island, an island in 
the Niobrara River, near Niobrara, and now a part of the Sioux 
Reservation, is hereby donated to the said city of Niobrara: Proviclea 
further, That the said city of Niobrara shall formally accept the 
same within one year from the passage of this act, upon the express 
condition that the same shall be preserved and used for all tilne en­
tire as a public park, and for no other purpose, to which all persons 
shall have free access; and said city shall have authority to adopt all 
proper rules and regulations for the improvement and care of said 
park; and upon the failure of any of said conditions the said island 
shall revert to the United States, to be disposed of by future legislation 
only: And prorvidedfnrther, That if any full or mixed blood Indian of 
the Sioux Nation shall have located upon Farm Island, American 
Island, or Niobrara Island before the date of the passage of this act~ 
it shall be the duty of the Secretary of the Interior, within three 
months from the time this act shall have taken effect, to cause all in1-
provements made by any such Indian so located upon either of said 
islands, and all damage that 1nay accrue to him by a ren1oval there­
from, to be appraised, and upon the payment of the sum so deter­
mined, within six 1nonths after notice thereof, by the city to which 
the island is herein donated, to such Indian, said Indian shall be re­
quired to remove from said island, and shall be entitled to select in­
stead of such location his allot1nent according to the provisions of this 
act upon any of the reservations herein established, or upon any land 
opened to settlement by this act not already located upon. 

SEc. 22. That all money accruing from the disposal of lands in 
confonnity with the foregoing section shall, after deducting the 
necessary expenses attending such disposition thereof, be paid into 
the Treasury of the United States and be applied solely as follows: 
First, to the reimbursement of the United States for all necessary 
actual expenditures contemplated and provided for under the pro­
visions of this act, and the creation of the permanent fund herein­
before provided; and after such reimbursement to the increase of 
said pennanent fund for the purposes hereinbefore provided. 

SEc. 23. That all persons who, between the twenty-seventh day of 
February, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and the seventeenth dav 
of April, eighteen hundred and eighty-five, in good faith, entered 
upon or made settlements with intent to enter the same under the 
homestead or gre-emption laws of the United States npon any part 
of the Great ~Sioux Reservation lying east of the Missouri River, 
and known as the Crow Creek and Winnebago Reservation, which 
by the President's proclamation of date February twenty-seventh, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-five, was declared to be open to settle­
ment, and not included in the new reservation established by section 
six of this act, and who, being otherwise legally entitled to make 
such entries, located or attempted to locate thereon homestead, pre­
emption, or town-site, claims, by actual settlement and improvement 

363 



364 APPROPRIA'l,IONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

of any portion of such lauds, shall, for a period of ninety days after 
the proclamation of the President required to be made by this act, 
have a right to re-enter upon said claims and procure title thereto 
under the homestead or pre-emption laws of the United States, and 
con1plete the same as required therein, and their said claim shall, for 
such time, have a preference over later entries; and when they shall 
have in other respects shown themselves entitled and shall have com­
plied with the law regulating such entries, and, as to homesteads, 
with the special provisions of this act, they shall be entitled to have 
said lands, and patents therefor shall be issued as in like cases: Pro­
vided, That pre-emption claimants shall reside on their lands the 
same length of time before procuring title as homestead claimants 
under this act. The price to be paid for town-site entries shall be 
such as is required by law in other cases, and shall be paid into the 
general fund provided for by this act. 

SEc. 24:. That this act shall take effect only upon the acceptance 
thereof and consent thereto by the different bands of the Sioux N a­
tion of Indians, in manner and form prescribed by the twelfth article 
of the said treaty between the United States and said Indians, con­
cluded April twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, which 
said acceptance and consent shall be made known by proclamation 
thereof by the President of the United States, upon satisfactory 
proof presented to him that the same has been obtained in the Inan­
uer and form required by said twelfth article of said treaty, which 
proof shall be presented to him within one year from the passage of 
this act; and upon failure of such proof and proclamation this act 
becomes of no effect, and null and void. 

SEc. 25. That sections sixteen and thirty-six of each township of 
the lands open to settlement under the provisions of this act, whether 
surveyed or unsurveyed, are hereby reserved for the use and benefit 
of the public schools as provided by the act organizing the Territory 
of Dakota, and whether surveyed or unsurveyed said sections shall 
not be subject to claim, settlement, or entry under the provision of 
this act or any of the land laws of the United States: Provided, how­
ever, That the United States shall pay to said Indians, out of any 
1noneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty 
cents per acre for all lands reserved under the provisions of this sec-
tion ............................................................. . 

SEc. 26. That there is hereby appropriated, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighteen thou­
sand dollars, which sum shall be expended, under the direction of 
the Secretary of the Interior, for procuring the assent of the Sioux 
Indians to this act provided in section twenty· four ................ . 

Approved, April 30, 1888. 
[Total amount specifically appropriated by this act, $1,018,000.] 

Indefinite. 

$18,000.00 

By the act to amend the law concerning the Commissioner of Fish and Fisheries. 

That section four thousand three hundred and ninety-five of the 
Revised Statutes of the United States be, and the same is hereby, 
amended to read as follows: 

That there shall be appointed by the President, by and with the 
advice and consent of the Senate, a person of scientific and practical 
acquaintance with the fish and fisheries to be a Co1nn1issioner of Fish 
and Fisheries, and he shall receive a salary at the rate of five thou­
sand dollars a year, and he shall be removable at the pleasure of the 
President. Said Commissioner shall not hold any other office or 
employment under the authority of the United States or any State. 

Approved, January 20, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 36fi 

By the act to make additional appropriation for the printing of the eulogies delivered in Congress on 
the late John A. Logan. 

That the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out 
of any moneys in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the purpose of printing portraits for additional copies 
of the eulogies Clelivered in the Congress of the United States upon 
the late John A. Logan, sairt portraits to be printed in accordance 
with "An act to authorize the printing of the eulogies deliverert in 
Congress upon the late John A. Logan," approved March third, eight-
een hundred and eighty-seven .................................... . 

Approved, February 6, 1888. 
$450.00 

By the act to provide for payment of the funeral expenses of the late Chief Justice of the Supreme 
Court. 

That the sum of five thousand dollars. or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, be, and the same is hereby, appropriated out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to defray the ex­
penses necessarily incurred in the funeral of Morrison R. Vl aite, late 
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States, to be dis­
bursed by the marshal of the Supreme Court upon vouchers to be ap-
proved by the senior Associate Justice of said court ............... . 

Approved, March 26, 1888. 
5,000.00 

By the act to reward the Esquimaux natives of the Asiatic coast of the Arctic Ocean for acts of hu­
manity to shipwrecked seamen. 

Whereas, * * * 
That there be appropriated and paid, out of the Treasury of the 

United States, from moneys not otherwise appropriated, a sum not 
exceeding one thousand dollars, to be exp~e· nded under the direction 
of the Secretary of the Treasury, for the enefit of the Esquimaux 
natives of the Asiatic coast of the Arctic cean, and in recognition 
of the hospitality to our shipwrecked seamen ...................... . 

Approved, April 2, 1888. 

By the act to amend the laws relating to navigation, and for other purposes. 

That section eleven of an act to abolish certain fees for official serv­
ices to American vessels, and to amend the laws relating to ship­
ping commissioners, seamen, and owners of vessels, and for other pur­
poses, approved June nineteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six. 
be amended by striking o"ut of the sixth and seventh lines of the sub­
proviso of said section the words ''of the country in which such port 
is situated, or on the cargoes of such vessels," and substituting in 
lieu thereof the words "of such country, or on the cargoes of such 
vessels; but this proviso shall not be held to be inconsistent with the 
special regulation by foreign countries of duties and other charges 
on their own vessels, and the cargoes thereof, engaged in their coast­
ing trade, or with the existence between such countries and other 
states of reciprocal stipulations founded on special conditions and 
equivalents, and thus not within the treatment of American vessels 
under the most-favored nation clause in treaties between the United 
States and such countries." 

SEc. 2. That section one of the act hereinbefore mentioned be 
amended, in the third line from the end of the section, by inserting, 
after the words "shipping c01mnissioners," the words "and clerk:;; of 
::;teamboat inspectors, and such allowances for fees of United States 

1,000.00 



366 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFIUE8, ETC. 

marshals and· witnesses for services under the steam boat-inspection 
laws, and for expenses of steamboat inspectors provided for by sec­
tion forty-four hundred and sixty-one of the Revised Statutes." 

SEc. 3. That section forty-five hundred and eighty-one of the Re­
vised Statutes, as amended by section seven of chapter one hundred 
and twenty-one of the public laws fassed by the Forty-eighth Con­
gress, is amended by striking out al after the word "thereof," in the 
fifth line, and inserting in lieu thereof as follows: '' If any seaman, 
after his discharge, shall have incurred any expense for board or 
other necessaries, or for reasonable charges for medical care and 
nursing, at the place of his discharge, before shipping again, or for 
transportation to the United States, such expense shall be paid out of 
the arrears of wages and extra wages received by the consular officer, 
which shall be retained for that purpose, and the balance only paid 
over to such seaman; and if such arrears and extra wages are not 
sufficient to defray such expense, the deficiency shall be paid from 
the fund in the Treasury for the maintenance and transportation of 
de~titute American seamen" ..................................... . 

Approved, April 4, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the act to purchase of the widow and children of the late General James Shields certain swords. 

Whereas, . * * * 
That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized and 

directed to purchase of said widow and children said swords, at their 
actual cost, not to exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars, to be paid 
for out of any Jnoney in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
and when so purchased the same to be deposited with the other mili­
tary archives of the nation, in some public place at theN ational 
Museum ........................................................ . 

. i\_pproved, April19, 1888. 
$10,000.00 

By the act to authorize the construction of an arsenal for the repair, storage, and distribution of ord­
nance and ordnance stores for the use of the Government of the United State::;, at Columbia, Ten­

. nessee. 

That for the purpose of establishing an arsenal at Columbia, Ten­
nessee, for the repair, storage, and distribution of ordnance and 
ordnance stores, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars is hel'eby 
appropriated, out of ar:y money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated; and the construction and control of said arsenal shall 
be under the direction of the Secretary of War: Provirlecl, That 
without cost to the United States, a sufficient quantity of land, ac­
cepted as suitable and adequate for such arsenal by the Secretary of 
W .ar, and not less than fifty acres, is conveyed in fee to the United 
States: And provicleclfnrther; That exclusive jurisdiction over said 
land by the United States Government is ceded by the State of Ten-
Ilessee .......................................................... . 

Approved, May 1, 1888. 
200,000.00 

By the act to amend sections twenty-five hundred and ninety-five and twenty-five hundred and ninety· 
six of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and to provide a collector at the port of Saint 
Paul, Minnesota, and for other purposes. 

That sections twenty-five hundred and ninety-five and twenty-fiye 
hundred and ninety-six of the Revised Statutes of the United States 
be amended so as to read as follows: 

"SEc. 2595. That there shall be in the State of Minnesota two col­
lection districts, as follows: 

''First. The district of Minnesota: to c01nprise all the territory of 
the United. States east of the western line of the State of Minnesota, 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

alHl we~t of the we~terfy line of the State · of Wi~consin, except the 
waters and ~hores of Lake Superior and the rivers flowing into the 
same, in which Saint. Paul shall be the port of entry, and Saint Vin­
cent a subport of entry and delivery. 

''Second. The District of Duluth: to comprise all the waters and 
shores of Lake Superior and the rivers connected therewith, within 
the State of Minnesota, in which Duluth shall be the port of entry 
and delivery, with the privilege of immediate transportation as de­
fined by section seven, of the act of June tenth, eighteen hundred' 
and eighty, entitled 'An act to amend the statutes in relation to im­
mediate transportation of dutiable goods, and for other purposes,' 
being chapter one hundred and ninety, volume twenty-one, of the 
Statutes at Large." 

" SEc. 2596. There shall be in the collection districts of the State 
of Minnesota the following officers. 

"First. In the district of Minnesota, a collector, who shall reside 
at Saint Paul and whose compensation shall be the san1e as that pro­
vided for the collectors named in section twenty-six hundred and 
seventy-five of the Revised Statutes of the United States, andadeputy 
collector who shall reside at Saint Vincent. 

"Second. In the district of Duluth, a collector, who shall reside at 
Duluth." 

Approved, May 2, 1888. 

By the act to establish an additional land-district in the State of Oregon. 

That so much of the districts of lands subject to sale under exist­
ing laws at Lakeview, La Grande, and The Dalles laud districts, in 
the State of Oregon, as are contained in the following boundaries, 
shall constitute a new land district, to be called the Harney land­
district, bounded as follows: Connnencing at Snake River, in the 
State of Oregon, on township line between townships twelve and 
thirteen south of second sts.ndard parallel; thence west to northwest 
corner of township thirteen south, of range twenty-four east, of 
Willamette meridian; thence due south to the southwest corner of 
township twenty-nine south, of range twenty-four east, of Willa­
Inette meridian; thence due east to the boundary-line of the State 
of Oregon; thence north on said boundary-line to the place of begin­
ning. 

SEc. 2. That the location of the office of said district shall be des­
ignated by the President of the United States, and n1ay be changed 
from time to time by him as the public convenience may seem tore­
quire. 

SEc. 3. That there shall be appointed by the President, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Senate, a register and a receiver 
for said land-district, who shall respectively be required to reside at 
the site of the office. and be subject to the same laws and entitled to 
the same compensation as is or may be prescribed by law in relation 
to other land-offices in said State. 

Approved, May 21, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

367 

By the act to provide for the survey of certain historic grounds, locations, and military works. 

That the Secretary of War be, and is hereby, authorized and di­
rected to cause to be made, by an officer of the Engineer Corps, in 
co-operation with the Maumee Valley Monumental Association, an 
examination and inspection of each of the following-named historic 
grounds, ]orations, and military works. to wit : 

The burial-place on Pnt-in-Bay Islall<l of the sailors of L.1e Navy 
in the war of eighteen hundred and twelve. 



368 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Fort Industry, at the mouth of Swan Creek, on the Maurne'e River. 
Fort Miami, on the north and west side of the Maumee River, 

seven miles above Fort Industry. 
Fort Meigs, and the burial grounds of the soldiers of the war of 

eighteen hundred and twelve, near the same, on the south and east 
bank of the Maumee River, ten miles above the mouth of Swan 
Creek. 

A suitable portion of the battle-field of Fallen Timber, on the 
north and west bank of the Maumee River, four miles above Fort 
Meigs, where Anthony Wayne defeated the allied Indian nations 
under Turkey Foot, August twentieth, seventeen hundred and 
ninety-four. 

Fort Defiance, at the confluence of the Auglaize and Maumee 
Rivers, erected by General Wayne in August, seventeen hundred 
and ninety-four. 

Fort Wayne, at Fort Wayne, Indiana, at the confluence of the 
Saint Joe and Saint Mary's Rivers, which was erected by General 
Wayne in October, seventeen hundred and ninety-four. 

And he shall cause to be made a survey and full report to Congress 
of the location, situation, and condition of the same, and the amount 
of grounds necessary for the proper protection and improvement of 
the aforesaid works, forts, battle-fields, and burial places in and near 
the same, as well as the probable cost thereof; and the said report 
shall be accompanied with the necessary maps and drawings. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars is appropri­
ated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
for the expense of the examination and inspection provided for in 
tl1is act ......................................................... . 

Approved, May 24, 1888. ' 
$150.00 

By the act authorizing the President of the United States to arrange a conference between the United 
States of America and the Republics of Mexico, Central and South America, Hayti, San Domingo, 
and the Empire of Brazil. 

That the President of the United States be, and he is hereby, re­
quested and authorized to invite the several Governments of the 
Republics of Mexico, Central and South America, Hayti, San Do­
mingo, and the Empire of Brazil to join the United States in a con­
ference to be held at Washington, in the United States, at such time 
as he may deem proper, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty­
nine, for the purpose of discussing and recommending for adoption 
to their respective Governments some plan of arbitration for the 
settlement of disagreements and disputes that may hereafter arise 
between them, and for considering questions relating to the improve­
ment of business intercourse and means of direct communication be­
tween said countries, and to Pncourage such reciprocal cmnmercial 
relations as will be beneficial to all and secure more extensive mar­
kets for the products of each of said countries. 

SEC. 2. That in forwarding the invitations to the said Govern­
ments the President of the United States shall set-forth that the 
conference is called to consider-

First. Measures that shall tend to preserve the peace and promote 
the prosperity of the several American States. 

Second. Measures toward the formation of an American customs 
union, under which the trade of the American Nations with each 
other shall, so far as possible and profitable, be promoted. 

Third. The establish1nent of regular and frequent communication 
between the ports of the several American States and the ports of 
each other. 

Fourth. The establishment of a uniform system of customs regu­
lations in each of the independent A1nerican StatPs to govern the 
mode of importation and exportation of 1nerchandise and port dues 

• 



APPROPRIArriONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and charges, a uniform method of determining the classification and 
valuation of such merchandise in the ports of each country, and a 
uniform system of invoices, and the subject of the sanitation of ships 
and quarantine. 

Fifth. The adoption of a uniform system of weights and measures, 
and-laws to protect the patent rights, copyrights, and trade-marks 
of citizens of either country in the other, alHl for the extradition of 
criminals. 

Sixth. The adoption of a com1non silver coin, to be issued by each 
Government, the same to be legal tender in all commercial trans­
actions between the citizens of all of the American States. 

Seventh. An agreement upon and recommendation for adoption 
to their respective Governments of a definite plan of arbitration of 
all questions, disputes, and differences that may now or hereafter 
exist between them, to the end that all difficulties and disputes be­
tween such Nations may be peaceably settled and wars prevented. 

Eig11th. And to consider such other subjects relating to the welfare 
of the several States represented as 1nay be presented by any of said 
States which are hereby invited to participate in said conference. 

SEC. 3. That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, or so rr1uch 
thereof. as rnay be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the same to be 
disbursed under the direction and in the discretion of the Secretary 
of State, for expenses incidental to the conference ................. . 

SEC. 4. That the President of the United States shall appoint, by 
and with the advice and consent of the Senate, ten delegates to said 
conference, who shall serve without compensation other than their 
actual necessary expenses, and the several other States participating 
in said conference shall be represented by as many delegates as each 
1nay elect: Provided, however, That in the disposition of questions 
to come before said conference no State shall be entitled to more 
than one vote. 

SEC. 5. That the Secretary of State shall appoint such clerks and 
other assistants as shall be necessary, at a compensation to be deter­
mined by him, and p1·ovide for the daily publication by the Public 
Printer, in the English, Spanish and Portugue3e languages, of so 
1nuch of the proceedings of tho conference as it shall determine, and 
upon the conclusion of said conference shall transmit a report of the 
same to the Congress of the United States, together with a statement 
of the disbursements of the appropriation herein provided for. 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 

~69 

$75,000.00 

By the act making an appropriation to enable the several Executive Departments of the Go-vernment 
and the Bureau of Agriculture and the Smithsonian Institution, including the National Museum 
and Commission of Fish and Fisheries, to participate in the Centennial Exposition of the Ohio 
Valley and. Central States, to be held at Cincinnati, Ohio, from July fourth to October twenty­
seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

Whereas, * * * 
That the head of each of the several Executive Departments of the 

Government, the Commissioner of Agriculture, and the Smithsonian 
Institution, including the National Museum, and Commission of 
Fish and Fisheries, under the direction of the President of the United 
States, be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to prepare 
and make suitable exhibits at the said Centennial Exposition of the 
Ohio Valley aud Central States, to be held at Cincinnati, beginning 
on the fourth of July and closing October twenty-seventh, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight. 

That there shall be appointed a Committee of Congress composed 
of ten members, five to be appointed by the President of the Senate 
and five by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Said 
Committee is authorized and directed to visit said exposition and 

S. Mis. 212-24 



370 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

make such report to Congress in that behalf as they may deem need­
ful and proper: Provided, That the President may in the exer.cise of 
his discretion allow such documents, and exhibits as relate to early 
settlement at Marietta, Ohio, and the establishment of civil govern. 
ment in the territory northwest of the Ohio river, to be taken to 
Marietta and exhibited during the time fron1 July fifteenth to nine­
teenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, inclusive, under such re­
strictions and custody as he may direct. 

That to enable the several Executive Departments of the Govern­
ment, the Department of Agriculture and the Smithsonian Institu­
tion, including the National Museum, and the Commission of Fish 
and Fisheries, to participate in said exposition, to be held as afore­
said, there is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, one hundred and forty-seven thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars, apportioned as follows: .......... . 

For the War Department, seven thousand one hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

For the Navy Department, fifteen thousand dollars. 
For the State Departm_ent, two thousand five hundred dollars. 
For the Treasury Department, seven thousand five hundred dol-

lars. 
For the Interior Department, thirty-six thousand one hundred dol-

lars. 
For the Department of Agriculture, twenty thousand dollars. 
For the Post-Office Department, five thousand dollars. 
For the Department of Justice, two thousand dollars. 
For the Smithsonian Institution, including the Commission of Fish 

and Fisheries, fifty thousand dollars. 
For expenses of the Committee of Congress two thousand five 

hundred dollars. 
That the President may, if in his judgment it shall be deemed nec­

essary and expedient in order to secure the best results with greatest 
economy, transfer a part of the fund hereby apportioned to one De­
partment or bureau to another Department or bureau. The term 
bureau wherever used herein shall be construed to include the Agri­
cultural Department, the Smithsonian Institution, and Cmnmission 
of Fish and Fisheries. 

That the President of .the United States is hereby authorized to 
detail an officer of the pay department of the Army or Navy to dis­
burse the fund appropriated by this act. 

The pay1nents on account of expenses incurred in carrying out and 
into effect the provisions hereof shall be made on itemized vouchers 
approved by the representative of the Department incurring the 
liability, and a person to be designated by the President to make final 
audit of said accounts: Provided, That pay1nent of the expenses in­
curred by the Comn1ittee of Congress shall be made on vouchers 
approved by the chairman of said committee. 

That the head of eaeh of said Exeeutive Departments and of the 
Department of Agriculture, Smithsonian Institution and Commis­
sion of Fish and Fisheries shall, from among the officers or em­
ployees thereof, app,oint a suitable person to act as representative of 
such Departmen~ or bureau, and sai<;l representative shall, under the 
direetion and eontrol of the head of the Department or bureau, 
supervise the preparation and conduet of the exhibits herein pro­
vided for. 

That no offieer or employee appointed as aforesaid shall be paid 
extra or additional eompensation by reason of services rendered in 
virtue of sueh employment; but nothing herein shall be so eonstrued 
as to prevent the payment of the just and reasonable expenses of any 
eommittee, offieer, or employee appointed or employed under and by 
virtue of the provisions of this act. 

$147,750.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

That all articles imported from the Republic of Mexico or the Do­
miuion of Canada for the purpose of being exhibited at said exposi­
tion shall be admitted free of duty, subject, however, to such condi­
tions and regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury may impose 
and prescribe. 

Approved, May 28, 1888. 

371 

By the joint resolution declaring th true intent and meaning of the act approved May twenty-eighth 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

That it is the true intent and meaning of the act of Congress ap­
proved May twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, by 
the President of the United States, entitled "An act making appro­
priation to enable the several Executive Departments of the Gov­
ernment, and the Bureau of Agriculture, and the Smithsonian In­
stitution, including the National Museum, and the Commission of 
Fish and Fisheries, to participate in the Centennial Exposition of 
the Ohio Valley and Central States to be held at Cincinnati, Ohio, 
from July fourth, to October seventh, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight," that the President of the United States may, in his 
discretion make an order directing that any documents, papers, 
maps, not original, books or other exhibits which properly and per­
tinently relate to the establishment of civil government in the terri­
tory northwest of the Ohio River, may be sent upon an Executive 
order from any of the several Departments in said act named, or 
from the exhibits now at Cincinnati; and that the appropriation of 
rnoney in said act to defray the expenses of such exhibits, may be 
made ap-plicable, in so far as the President of the United States rnay 
direct, to the payment of the expenses of the care transportation to 
and return of such exhibits from Marietta. And the same shall be 
paid from such fund heretofore set apart for each Department as the 
President may order. Nor shall anything in said act be so construed 
as to prevent the purchase of suitable materials, and the employ­
rnent of proper persons, to cmnplete or modify series of objects, and 
classes of specimens, when in the juugment of the head of any de­
partment, such purchase or employment or both is necessary in the 
proper preparation and conduct of an exhibit. Nor to authorize the 
removal from their places of deposit in Washington of any original 
paper or document or laws or ordinances whatever. 

Approved, July 16, 1888. 

By the joint resolution authorizing the exhibits made by the Government at the Centennial Exposition 
of the Ohio Valley and Central States at Cincinnati, Ohio, to remain at said Exposition until and 
including the fifteenth day of November, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

That authority is hereby granted to continue until and including 
November fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, the exhibits 
made by the Government at the Centennial Exposition of the Ohio 
Valley and Central States at Cincinnati, Ohio, under authority of 
the Act approved May twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight. 

Approved, October 20, 1888. 

By the act to revive the grade of General in the United States Army. 

That the grade of Lieutenant-General of the Army is hereby dis­
continued and is merged in the grade of General of the Army of the 
United States, which grade shall continue during the lifetime of the 
present Lieutenant-General of the Army, after which such grade 
shall also cease; and the President of the United States is hereby 



372 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

authorized to appoint, with the advice and conse:r';.t of the Senate, a 
General of the Army of the United States. 

SEc. 2. That the pay and allowances of the General be the same as 
heretofore allowed for that grade. 

Approved, June 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see army act.] 

By the act authorizing the appointment of James S. Jouett to a first lieutenantcy of cavalry in the 
United States Army. 

That the President be, and is hereby, authorized to nominate, and 
by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, to appoint James 
S. Jouett, late a first lieutenant of cavalry in the Army of the United 
St~tes, to the position of first lieutenant of cavalry, of the same grade 
and rank held by him April thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
five, the list of first lieutenants of the cavalry arm of the service 
being increased to that extent until a vacancy shall occur, and all 
laws and parts of laws in conflict herewith are suspended for this 
purpose only: Provided, That said Jouett shall receive no pay or 
allowances of any kind for the period between the date of his dis­
missal and date of his appointment under the provision of this bill. 

Approved, April 16, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see army act.] 

By the act authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to pay certain citizens of Chicago, employees of 
the custom-house, for extra time service. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, to the following named-persons or their assigns the 
amounts hereinafter set forth to wit: 

To A. W. Irwin, the sum of three hundred and seventy nine dol-
lars and fifty cents .............................................. . 

To David M. Bannister, the sum of two hundred and seventy-five 
dollars and sixty-two cents ...................................... . 

To Robert Ayers, the sum of seventy-six dollars and twenty-five 
cents ........................................................... . 

To Michael Crawford, John Howard, Alexander Brown, and A. J. 
Sherming, each the sum of forty-five dollars and seventy-five cents. 

To Henry Erbe, the sum of thirty-four dollars and fifty cents .... 
To John N. Ford, the sum of fifty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents. 
To John Hanson, the sum of ninety-one dollars and twenty-five 

cents ............................................................ . 
To Henry Jones, the sum of fifty-nine dollars and seventy-five cents. 
To Mathias Steger, the sum of eighty-eight dollars and twenty-

five cents ....................................................... . 
To John Regan, the sum of one hun(lred and twenty-four dollars 

and sixty-nine cents ............................................. . 
To George R. Carpenter, the sum of seventy-four dollars and 

eighty-one cents ................................................ . 
To Michael Murray, the sum of one hundred and fifteen dollars .. 
To John Degnan, the sum of sixty-nine dollars ................. . 
To Noble Hillard, the sum of eighty-two dollars and fifty cents .. 
To Anton Nieman, one hundred and nineteen dollars ........... . 
To C. E. Putnam, sixty-four dollars and fifty-one cents ......... . 
To F. G. Harlan, ninety-eight dollars and thirty-nine cents ..... . 
To James H. White, one hundred and thirty-six dollars and fifty 

cen.ts ........................................................... . 
To E. C. J-"lcCune, one hundred and fifty dollars; the same being 

the amounts shown upon the original pay-rolls of the custom-house, 
Chicago, Illinois, signed by the officers in charge, to be due said per-
sons for service rendered in the said custon1-house building ....... . 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 
[Total amount appropriated by this act, $2,281. 77.] 

$379.50 

275.62 

76.25 

183.00 
34.50 
59.25 

91.25 
59.75 

88.25 

124.69 

7±.81 
116.00 

6D.OO 
82.50 

119.00 
64.51 
98.39 

136.50 

150.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 373 

By the act to authorize the removal of an obstruction to the navigation of Broad Creek, in the State 
of Delaware. 

That the bridge over Broad Creek, a navigable stream upon which 
improvements have been made by appropriations authorized by Con­
gress, erected and maintained by the D~laware Railroad Compan.y 
and its lessee, near the town of Laurel, 1n the State of Delaware, 1s 
hereby declared to be an obstruction to the navigation of said Broad 
Creek and detrimental to the commtJrce thereof. 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of War is hereby directed to serve upon 
the said Delaware Railroad Company and .its lessee in the manner 
prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware for the service of 
papers upon corporations, a notice in writing, requiring said com­
pany or its lessee, within three months from the time of such notice, 
to remove said obstruction by placing in said bridge and maintaining 
therein a draw of sufficient width and dimensions to admit the free 
and easy passage of all steam-boats and other vessels navigating said 
stream and in case of refusal or neglect of said railroad company or 
its lessee to place in said bridge a suitable draw as required by the 
aforesaid notice, the Secretary of War is hereby authorized and 
directed to cause a draw to be placed therein, and the cost and ex­
pense of such draw shall be a legal charge against the said railroad 
company and its lessee. 

SEc. 3. That such sum of money as may be necessary to execute 
the provisions of tJ1is act by the Secretary of War is hereby appro­
priated, out of any money in the Treasury of the United States not 
otherwise appropriated, to be paid out on the requisition of the Sec-
retary of War ................................................... . 

Approved, June 8, 1888. 

By the act to establish a department of Labor. 

That there shall be at the seat of Government a Department of 
Labor, the general design and duties of which shall be to acquire 
and diffuse among the people of the United States useful informa­
tion on subjects connected with labor, in the most general and com­
prehensive sense of that word, and especially upon its relation to 
capital, the hours of labor, the earnings of laboring men and women, 
and the means of promoting their material, social, intellectual, and 
moral prosperity. 

SEc. ~. That the Department of Labor shall be under the charge 
of a Cmnmissioner of Labor, who shall be appointed by the Presi­
dent, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate; he shall hold 
his office for four years, unless sooner removed, and shall receive a 
salary of five thousand dollars per annu1n·. 

SEc. 3. That there shall be in the Department of Labor, to be ap­
pointed by the con1misHioner of Labor: One chief clerk, at a salary 
of two thousand five hun<lred dollars per annum; four clerks of class 
four, all to be statistical experts; five clerks of class three, one of 
whom may be a stenographer; six clerks of class two, one of whom 
may be a translator and on·e of whom 1nay be a stenographer; eight 
clerks of class one; five clerks, at one thousand dollars per annum; 
one disbursing clerk, who shall also have charge of accounts, at a 
salary of one thousand eight hundred dollars per annum; two copy­
ists, at nine hundred dollars each per annum; two copyists, at seven 
hundred and twenty dollars each per annum; one messenger; one 
assistant messenger; one watchman; two assistant watchmen; two 
skilled laborers, at six hundred dollars each per annum; two char­
women, at two hundred and forty dollars each per annum; six special 
agents, at one thousand six hundred dollars each per annum; ten 
special agents, at one thousand four hundred dollars each per annum; 
four special agents, at one thousand two hundred dollars each per 
annum, and an. allowance to special agents for traveling expenses 
not to exceed three dollars per day while actually employed in the 

• 

Indefinite. 



374 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

field and outside of the District of Columbia, exclusive of actual 
transportation including sleeping-car fares; and such temporary ex­
perts, assistants, and other employees as Congress may from time to 
tim.e provide, with compensation corresponding to that of similar 
officers and employees in other departments of the Government. 

SEc. 4. That during the necessary absence of the Commissioner, 
or when the office shall become vacant, the chief c]erk shall perfor1n 
the duties of Commissioner. 

SEc. 5. That the disbursing clerk shall, before entering upon his 
duties, give bond to the Treasurer of the United States in the sum 
of twenty thousand dollars, which bond shall be conditioned that the 
said officer shall render a true and faithful account to the Treasurer, 
quarter-yearly, of all moneys and properties which shall be by him 
received by virtue of his office, with sureties to be approved by the 
Solicitor of the Treasury. Such bond shall be held in the office of 
the First Comptroller of the Treasury, to be by him put in suit upon 
any breach of the conditions thereof. 

SEc. 6. That the Commissioner of Labor shall have charge in the 
building or premises occupied by or appropriated to the Department 
of Labor, of the library, furniture, fixtures, records, and other prop­
erty pertaining to it, or hereafter acquired for use in its business, 
and he shall be allowed to expend for periodicals alH1 the purposes 
of the library, and for the rental of appropriate quarters for the 
accom1nodation of the Department of Labor within the District of 
Columbia, and for all other incidental expenses, such sums as Con­
gress rna y provide from time to time. 

SEc. 7. That the Commissioner of Labor, in accordance with the 
gene: al design and duties referred to in section one of this act, is 
specially charged to ascertain, at as early a date as possible, and when­
ever industrial changes shall make it essential, the cost of producing 
articles at the time duitable [dutiable J in the United States, in leading 
countries where such articles are produced, by fully-Specified units of 
production, and under a classification showing the different ele1nents 
of cost, or approximate cost, of such articles of production, including 
the wages paid in such industries per day, week, month, or year, or by 
the piece; and hours employed per day; and the profits of the manu­
facturers and producers of such articles; and the comparative cost 
of living, and the kind of living. "It shall be the duty of the Com­
missioner also to ascertain and report as to the effect of the customs 
laws, and the effect thereon of the state of the currency, in the United 
States, on the agricultural industry, especially as to its effect on 
mortgage indebtedness of farmers;" and what articles are controlled 
by Trusts, or other combinations of capital, business operations, or 
labor and what effect said trusts, or otlier combinations of capital, 
business operations, or labor have on production and prices. He 
shall also establish a system of reports by which, at intervals of not 
less than two years, he can report the general condition, so far as 
production is concerned, of the leading industries of the country. 
The Com1nissioner of Labor is also specially charged to investigate 
the causes of, and facts relating to, all controversies and disputes 
between employers and employees as they may occur, and which may 
tend to interfere with the welfare of the people of the different States, 
and report thereon to Congress. The Commissioner of Labor shall 
also obtain such information upon the various subjects cmnmitted to 
him as he 1nay deem desirable from different foreign nations, and 
what, if any, convict made goods are imported into this country, and 
i'f so from whence. 

SEc. 8. That the Commissioner of Labor shall annually make a 
report in writing to the President and Congress, of the information 
collected and collated by him, and containing Ruch rocon1mendations 
as he may deem calculated to promote the efficiency of the Depart­
ment. He is also authorized to make special reports on particular 
subjects whenever required to do so by the President or either House 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

of Congress, or when he shall think the subject in his charge requires 
it. He shall, on or before the fifteenth day of Decmnber in each 
year, make a report in detail to Congress of all nwneys expended 
under his direction during the preceding fiscal year. 

SEc. D. That all laws and parts of laws relating to the Bureau of 
Labor created under the act of Congress approved June twenty­
seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, so far as the same are 
applicable and not in conflict with this act, and only so far, are 
continued in full force and effect, and the Commissioner of Labor 
appointed under said act, approved June twenty-seventh, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four. and all clerks and employees in the Bureau 
of Labor authorized to be appointed by said act or subsequent acts, 
shall continue in office and employment as if appointed under the 
provisions of this act, and until a Commissioner of Labor, other 
officer, clerks, and employees are appointed and qualified as herein 
required and provicle<l. and the Bureau of Labor, as now organized 
and existing, shall continue its work as the Department of Labor 
until the Department of Labor shall be organized in accordance with 
this act; and the library, records, and all property now in use by 
the said Bureau of Labor are hereby transferred to the custody of 
the Department of Labor hereby created, and on the organization 
of the Department of Labor on the basis of this act the functions 
of the Bureau of Labor shall cease. 

SEc. 10. That on the passage of this act the Commissioner of Labor 
shall at once submit estimates for the expenses of the Department 
of Labor for the next fiscal year, giving in detail the number and 
salaries of officers and ern ployees therein. 

Approved, June 13, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see legislative, executive, and judicial act.] 

375 

By the act providing for an international marine conference to secure greater safety for life and prop­
erty at sea. 

That the President of the United States be, and he hereby is, au­
thorized and requested to invite the Government of each maritime 
nation to send delegates to a marine conference that shall assemble 
at such time and place as he may designate, and to appoint seven 
delegates, two of whom shall be [an] officers of the Unitec States Navy 
and one an official of the Life-Saving Service, two masters from the 
merchant marine (one from the sailing marine and one from the 
steam marine), and two citizens familiar with shipping and admiralty 
practice to represent the United States at said rnarine conference, 
and to fill vacancies in their number. 

S11c. 2. That it shall be the object of said marine conference to revise 
and amend the rules, regulations, and practice concerning vessels at 
sea, and navigation generally and the "International Code of Flag 
and Night Signals;" to adopt a unifonn system of marine signals, or 
other rneans of plainly indicating the direction in which vessels are 
rnoving in fog, mist, falling snow, and thick weather, and at night; 
to cornpare and discuss the various systems employed for the saving 
of life and property from shipwreck, for reporting, nmrking, and 
removing dangerous wrecks or obstructions to navigation, for desig­
nating vessels, for conveying to mariners and persons interested in 
shipping, warnings of approaching storms, of dangers to navigation, 
of changes in lights, buoys, and other day and night marks, and other 
important information; and to formulate and submit for ratification 
to the Governments of all maritime nations proper international regu­
lations for the prevention of collisions and other avoidable marine 
disasters. 

SEc. 3. That the sum of twenty thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as shall be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any money in 
the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appropriated, for the 
necessary expenses of sa,id 1narine conference, including the pay and 



376 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

allowances of -the representatives of the United States therein, which 
shall be at the rate of five thousand dollars per annum, and actual 
necessary expenses, for such delegates as are not salaried officers of the 
United States, and the latter shall be allowed their actual necessary 
expenses. The Secretary of the Navy is hereby authorized to pro­
vide the conference with such facilities as may be deemed necessary. 
The powers and authority conferred by this act upon the persons 
appointed by the President by force thereof, shall terminate on the 
first day of January. anno Domini, eighteen hundred and ninety, or 
sooner at the discretion of the President .......................... . 

SEC. 4. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to trans­
mit to Co~1gress a detailed statement of the expenditures which may 
have been incurred under the provisions of this act. 

Approved, July 9, 1888. 

$20,000.00 

By the act to provide for the sale of the site at Fort Omaha, Nebraska, the sale or removal of the im­
provements thereof, and for a new site and the construction of suitable buildings thereon. 

That the Secretary of War is hereby authorized to sell the military 
reservation known as Fort Omaha, near the city of Omaha, in the 
State of Nebraska, and such of the buildings and improvmnents 
thereon as can not be economically removed to the new site herein 
provided for. In disposing of said property the Secretary of War 
shall cause the grounds to be platted in blocks, streets, and alleys, 
if in his judgment it would inure to the benefit of the Government 
in making sale of said site, having due reference to the requirements 
of the houses and buildings located on said grounds, in such cases as 
they may be sold with the ground. The Secretary of War shall also 
cause the lots, lands, and buildings to be appraised and sold at public 
or private sale, at not less than the appJ>aised value, having first been 
offered at public sale. The expense of advertising, appraisement, 
survey, and sale shall be paid out of the proceeds of said sale, and 
the balance paid into the Treasury of the United States. 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of War is authorized and shall purchase 
suitable grounds of not less than three hundred and twenty nor more 
than six hundred and forty acres in extent, to be situate within a 
distance of ten miles of the limits of said city of On1aha, in the State 
of Nebraska, and construct thereon the necessary buildings, with 
appurtenances, sufficient for a ten-cmnpany military post, to be known 
as Fort Omaha. in accordance with estimates to be prepared by the 
War Department; and a sufficient sum of money, not exceeding two 
hundred thousand dollars, is hereby appropriated, out of any nwney 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to enable the Secretary of 
War to comply with the provisions of this act: Provided, That the 
title to the lands authorized to be purchased under the second section 
of this act shall be approved by the Attorney-General: And provided 
further;·, That not more than one-third of said sum shall be expended 
in the purchase of a site; and the whole expenditure for site and im­
provement shall not exceed the sum of two hundred thousand dollars. 

SEc. 3. That section one of this act shall be of effect when the pur­
chase of a new site provided for in section two shall have been effected. 

Approved, July 23, 1888. 

200,000.00 

By the act for the appointment of police matrons for the District of Columbia, defining their duties, 
and for other purposes. 

That the Cmnmissioners of the District of Columbia be, and they 
are hereby, authorized to appoint three 1natrons for the police de­
partment of said District, at a salary of six hundred dollars per 
annum, as soon as the necessary accommodations may he authorized 
and provided by Congress, and the work completed. 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of said police matrons to search, 
when necessary, examine, and care for the female prisoners who may 
be taken into custody by the police, and to take charge of lost or 
abandoned children while detained at a station-house to which a 
matron may be assigned, under such rules and regulations as the 
Commissioners of the District of Columbia may from time to time 
make. 

SEC. 3. That no w01nan shall be appointed a police matron unless 
suitable for the position, and recommended therefor in writing by at 
least ten women of good standing, residents of the District. 

Approved, July 23, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see deficiency act, 1888 and prior years.] 

377 

By the act to extend the leave of absence of employees in the Government Printing Office to thirty 
days per annum. 

That the act entitled "An act granting leave of absence to em­
ployees in the Government Printing Office," approved June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six, be so amended as to extend the 
annual leave of absence therein described to thirty days in each 
fiscal year: Provided, That it shall be lawful to allow pro rata leave 
to those serving fractional parts of a year. 

Approved, August 1, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the act to provide for the enlargement of the dimensions of the wharf at Fortress Monroe. 

That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized to 
cause the plans and specifications under which contract has been 
entered into by the United States for the construction of an iron 
wharf at Fortress Monroe, Virginia, to be amended and changed so 
as to require all bearing piles and floor beams of said wharf to be of 
iron or steel instead of wood, and to enlarge the dimensions of 
said wharf as designed, and 1nake such other modifications in 
the plans and specifications as may be required to meet the necessi­
ties of commerce, for which purpose the sum of seventy-five thou­
sand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be imme­
diately available, be, and the same is hereby, appropriated out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated ........... . 

Approved, August 10, 1888. 
$75,000.00 

By the. act for the investigation of the mining debris question in the State of California. 

That the Secretary of War is hereby authorized and directed to 
detail three officers from the Engineer Corps of the United States 
Army as a commission for the purpose of making a thorough exami­
nation and investigation of the mining debris question in the State 
of California, for the purpose of ascertaining whether some plan can 
be devised whereby the present conflict between the mining and 
farming sections may be adjusted and the mining industry rehabili­
tated; and for a complete examination of thA injured navigable river 
channels, their tributaries and lands adjacent thereto, with a view to 
the improvement and rectification of said rivers. And that the sum 
of ten thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is 
hereby appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, for the purpose of carrying into effect the pro­
visions of this act, said sum to be expended at the discretion of the 
Secretary of War; the said commission to report as early as practica­
ble to the Secretary of War the result of their investigation, and the 
Secretary of War shall make report thereof to Congress .......... . 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 
10,000.00 



378 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act to create boards of arbitration or commission for settling controversies and differences be­
tween railroad corporations and other common carriers engaged in interstate and Territorial 
transportation of property or passengers and their employees. 

That whenever differences or controversies arise between railroad 
or other transportation companies engaged in the transportation of 
property or passengers between two or In ore States of the United 
States, between a Territory and State, within the Territories of the 
United States, or within the District of Columbia, awl the mnployees 
of said railroad companies, which differences or controversiEs may 
hinder, impede, obstruct, interrupt, or affect such transportation of 
property or passengers, if, upon the written proposition of either 
party to the controversy to submit their differences to arbitration, 
the other party shall accept the proposition, then and in such event the 
railroad company is hereby authorized to select and appoint one person, 
and such employee or employees, as the case may be, to select and ap­
point another person, and the two persons thus selected and appointed 
to select a third person, all three of whom shall be citizens of the United 
States and. wholly impartial and disinterested in respect to such dif­
ferences or controversies; and the three persons thus selected and 
appointed shall be, and they are hereby, created and constituted a 
board of arbitration, with the duties, powers, and privileges herein­
after set forth. 

SEc. 2. That the board of arbitration provided for in the first sec­
tion of this act shall possess all the powers and authority in respect 
to administering oaths, subpamaing witnesses and compelling their 
attendance, preserving order during the sittings of the board, and 
requiring the production of papers and writings relating alone to the 
subject under investigation now possessed and belonging to United 
States commissioners appointed by the circuit court of the United 
States; but in no case shall any witness be compelled to disclose the 
secrets or produce the records or proceedings of any labor organiza­
tion of which he may be an officer or member; and said board of 
arbitration may appoint a clerk and employ a stenographer, and pre­
scribe all reasonable rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the 
provisions of this act, looking to the speedy advancement of the dif­
ferences and controversies submitted to them to a conclusion and 
determination. Each of said arbitrators shall take an oath to hon­
estly, fairly, and faithfully perform his duties, and that he is not 
personally interested in the subject-matter in controversy, which 
oath may be administered by any State or Territorial officer author­
ized to administer oaths. The third person so selected and appointed 
as aforesaid shall be the president of said board; and any order, find­
ing, conclusion, or award made by a majority of such arbitrators 
shall be of the same force and effect as if all three of such arbitrators 
concurred therein or united in making the same. 

SEc. 3. That it shall be the duty of said board of arbitration, im­
me<liately upon their selection, to organize at the nearfst practicable 
point to the place of the origin of the difficulty or controversy, and 
to hear and determine the matters of difference which may be 
submitted to them in writing by all the parties, giving them full 
opportunity to be heard on oath, in person and by witnesses, and also 
granting them the right to be represented by counsel; and after con­
cluding its investigation said board · shall publicly announce its 
decision, which, with the findings of fact upon which it is based, shall 
be reduced to writing and signed by the arbitrators concurring 
therein, and, together with the testimony taken in the case, shall be 
filed with the Commissioner of Labor of the United States, who 
shall make such decision public as soon as the same shall have been 
received by him. 

SEc. 4-. That it shall be the right of any employees engaged in the 
controversy to appoint, by <lesignation in writing, one or more per~ 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

sons to act for them in the selection of an arbitrator to represent 
them upon the boaru of arbitration. 

SEc. 5. That each member of said tribunal of arbitration shall re­
ceive a compensation of ten dollars a day for the time actually em­
ployed. That the clerk appointed by said tribunal of arbitration 
shall receive the same fees and compensation as elerks of United 
States circuit courts and district courts receive for like services. 
That the stenographer shall receive as full compensation for his serv­
ices ten cents for each folio of an hundred words of testimony taken 
and reduced to writing before said arbitrators. That United States 
marshals or other persons serving the process of said tribunal of arbi­
tration shall receive the same fees and compensation for such services 
as they would receive for like services upon process issued by United 
States commissioners. That witnesses attending before said tribunal 
of arbitration shall receive the same fees as witnesses attending before 
United States commissioners. That all of said fees and compensation 
shall be payable by the United States in like manner as fees and 
compensation are payable in criminal causes under existing Jaws: 
Provided, That the said tribunal of arbitration shall have power to 
limit the number of witnesses in each case where fees shall be paid by 
the United States. And provicleclfnrther, That the fees and compen­
sation of the arbitrators, clerks, st,enographers, In;:trshals, and others 
for service of process, and witnesses under this act shall be examined 
and certified by the United States district judge of the district in 
which the arbitration is held before they are presented to the account­
ing officers of the Treasury Departrnent for settlement. and shall then 
be subject to the provisions of section eight hundred and forty-six of 
the Revised Statutes of the United States; and a sufficient sum of 
money to pav all expenses under this act and to carry the same into 
effect is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated. Anrl provided likewise not more than five 
thousand dollars shall be expended in defraying the costs of any 
single investigation by the cmnmission hereinafter provided for ... . 

SEc. G. That the President may select two commissioners, one of 
whon1 at least shall be a resident of the State or Territory in which 
the controver::;y arise::;, who, together with the Commissioner of 
Labor, shall constitute a temporary commission for the purpose of 
examining the causes of the controversy, the conditions accompany­
ing, and the best means for adjusting it; the result of which exami­
nation shall be immediately reported to the President and Congress, 
and on the rendering of such report the services of the two commis­
sioners shall cease. The services of the commission, to be ordered 
at the time by the President and constituted as herein provided, 
may be tendered by the President for the purpose of settling a con­
troversy such as contemplated, either upon his own motion~ or upon 
the application of one of the parties to the controversy, or upon the 
appli..:ation of the executive of a State. 

SEc. 7. That the commissioners provided in the preceding section 
shall be entitled to receive ten dollars each per day for each day's 
service rendered, and the expenses absolutely incurred in the per­
formance of their duties; and the expenses of the Commissioner 
of Labor, acting as one of the commission, shall also be reimbursed 
to him. Such cmnpensation and expenses shall be paid by the 
Treasurer of the United States, on proper vouchers, certified to by 
the Commissioner of Labor and approved by the Secretary of the 
Interior. 

SEc. 8. That upon the direction of the President, as hereinbefore 
provided, the commission shall visit the locality of the pending dis­
pute, and shall have all the powers and authority e-iven in section 2, 
to a board of arbitration, and shall make careful inquiry into the 
cause thereof, hear all persons interested therein who may come be­
fore it, advisf? the respective parties what, if anything, ought to be 

379 

Indefinite. 



380 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

done or submitted to by either or both to adjust such dispute, and 
make a written decision thereof. This decision shall at once be made 
public, shall be recorded upon proper books of record to be kept in 
the office of the Commissioner of Labor, who shall cause a copy 
thereof to be filed with the secretary of the State or Territory, or 
States or Territories, in which the controversy exists. 

SEc. 9. That in each case the com1nissioners who 1nay be selected as 
provided shall, before entering upon their duties. be sworn to the 
faithful discharge thereof. The Commissioner of Labor shall be 
chairman ex officio of the commission, and may appoint one or 1nore 
clerks or stenographers to act in each controversy only, which clerks 
or stenographers shall be cmnpensated at a rate not exceeding six 
dollars per day each, and actual expenses incurred shall be rei In­
bursed. 

SEC. 10. The Commissioner of Labor shall, as soon as possible after 
the passage of this act, establish such rules of procedure as shall be 
approved by the President; but the .;ommission shall pern1it each 
party to a controversy to appear in person or by counsel, and to exime 
[examine] and cross-examine witnesses. All its proceedings shall be 
transacted in public, except when in consultation for the purpose of 
deciding upon the evidence and argu1nents laid before it. The chair­
man of the com1nission is hereby authorized to administer oaths to 
witnesses in all investigations conducted by the cmnmission, and 
such witnesses shall be subpcenied in the san1e manner as witnesses 
are subpcenied to appear before United States courts and COILmission­
ers, and they shall each receive the same fees as witnesses attending 
before United States com1nissioners: Pro1}hlecl, That said temporary 
board of commissioners shall have power to limit the number of 
witnesses in each case where fees shall be paid by the United States. 

SEc. 11. All fees, expenses, and compensation of this commission 
shall be paid as hereinbefore provided in section five of this act. 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 

By the act to carry out the findings of the Court of Claims in the case of James H. Ayres. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is here by, directed 
to pay to James H. Ayres, of Baltimore, Maryland, nine hundred 
and forty-five dollars, being the amount due him upon a contract 
with the United States, for expenses incurred in carrying out the 
sa1ne, as found by the Court of Claims ........................... . 

Approved, March 5, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of A. B. Norton. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, to A. B. Norton, late postmaster, Dallas, Texas, the smn of 
one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three dollars, being the an1ount 
paid by him involuntarily under protest and moral duress, to the 
inspectors of the Post-Office Department, in the year eighteen hun­
dred and seventy-seven, on account of certain money-order remit­
tances made by the postmasters at Cleburne and Granbury, Texas .. 

Approved, March 20, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of R. G. Huston and Company. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized and directed to pay R. G. Huston and John B. Neely, partners 
as R. G. Huston and Company, the sum of seven thousand five hun­
dred and seventy-two dollars and forty-eight cents, for replacing 

$945.00 

1,853.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

earth and material washed away frmn the levees from Milton to 
Raleigh, in the State of Louisiana, by the extraordinary floods of 
February, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the same being in full 
payment for all extra work done by them in connection with their 
contract with the United States under date of October third, eight­
een hundred and eighty-two; and said sum is hereby appropriated to 
the payment of the same out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated .......................................... . 

Approved, April 2, 1888. 

381 

$7,572.48 

By the act for the relief of Peter Marek, Thomas J. Wright, administrator, and others. 

That the Secretarv of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to Eliza Scott, widow of Joseph Scott, deceased, 
late captain of the steamer Prima Donna, one thousand one hundred 
and seven dollars and twenty-five cents .......................... . 

To Isaac M. Clement, or to his legal representatives, six hundred 
and ninety-eight dollars and twenty-five cents .................... . 

To Thomas J. Wright, administrator of David Vaughn, deceased, 
~hree hundred and sixty-five dollars .............................. . 

To Barney J. Schooley, or his legal representatives, sixty dollars 
and fifty cents ................................................... . 

To Frederick Kimmerly, two hundred and fifty-four dollars and 
eighty-three cents ............................................... . 

To Peter Marek, one hundred and forty-four dollars and eight 
cents ............................................................ . 

To Frederick S1nith, two hundred and ten dollars and fifty-eight 
cents ........................................................... . 

To Thomas Miller, two hundred and ten dollars and fifty-eight 
cents ........................................................... . 

To Owen McNabb, two hundred and ten dollars and fifty-eight 
cents, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated; 
the same being con1pensation in full for time and cmnmutation for 
rations while held as prisoners of war after being captured from 
the stean1boat Prima Donna, in eighteen hundred and sixty-four, as 
will appear in the findings of facts by the Court of Claims in Con­
gressional case numbered one hundred and twenty-three, certified to 
your cmnmittee by said court on the eighteenth day of February, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-six (Miscellaneous Document Number 
One hundred and twenty-six) .................................... . 

Approved, April 4, 1888. 
fTotal al?lount appropriated by this act, $3,261. 65. J 

By the act for the relief of Charles Murphy. 

Tha:t the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized and di­
rected to adjust and settle, on the principles of equity, the claims of 
Charles Murphy, arising under his contract with the United States 
for the supply of material for the erection of the United States ap­
praiser's stores at San Francisco, California; 'h,nd the money necessary 
to pay the amount found due him is hereby appropriated, not exceed-
ing the sum of three thousand dollars ........................... . 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Grovenor A. Curtice. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby. authorized 
and directed ·to pay to Grovenor A. Curtice, late a captain in the 
Seventh Regiment of New Hampshire Volunteer Infantry, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the pay and 

1,107.25 

698.25 

365.00 

G0. 50 

254.83 

144-.08 

210.58 

210.58 

210.58 

3,000.00 



382 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

allowances of a captain of infantry, from the third day of January, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-five, the date at which he was assigned 
to duty under his con1mission as such, to the first Jay of May, eight­
een hundred and sixty-five, t te date of his n1uster as captain, deduct­
ing therefrom the pay received by him as first sergeant during said 
period ...................................... , ................... . 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to amend the record of the said Grovenor A. Curtice, 
and to muster him as a captain of infantry. to date January third, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-five, the date at which he entered upon 
duty under the comm.ission issued him by the governor of New 
Hampshire as of that rank, and dated December twenty-second, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-four. 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John K. LeBaron. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorizeAl 
and directed to pay to John K. Le Baron, ex-postmaster at Elgin, 
Kane County, Illinois, the sum of one thousand dollars, being the 
amount paid out by hin1 for extra clerk-hire prior to July third, eight­
een hundred and eighty three, and not provided for by the Post-Office 
Departme11t ..................................................... . 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Captain John Burkhart. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to John Burkhart, late captain of Company F, 
One hundred and forty-sixth Regiment Indiana Volunteers in the late 
.war, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, the pay and emol­
uments of captain of said company from March first, eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-five to the twenty-third day of June, eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-five, and also the sum of sixty-four dollars, being 
money expended by him in the transportation of fifty-one enlisted 
men of said company from Brookville, Indiana, to Sunman, Indiana, 
by stage; deducting from the sum found due him as the pay and emol­
uments of captain of said company for the periods above specified 
the sums of money that have been paid to the said John Burkhart 
for n1ilitary service either as a priva-i-e or otherwise, rendered by him 
during the periods above specified ................................ . 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the widow of John A. S. Tutt, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, the sum of three hundred and eighty-six dollars, or so 
much thereof as shall be shown to the satisfaction of the Commis­
sioner of Internal Revenue to have been paid John A. S. Tutt, as 
tax upon his salary as a State officer, to the widow of John A. S. Tutt, 
<leceased, of La Fayette County, Missouri, in full repayment to her of 
taxes erroneously assessed upon the salary of said John A. S. Tutt, as 
judge of the sixth judicial circuit of that State, from the year eight­
een hundred and sixty-two to the year eighteen hundred and seventy, 
inclusive, which said sum was erroneously collected of him as income 
tax upon his salary as said State judicial officer ................... . 

Approved, April 9, 1888. 

Indefinite. 

$1,000.00 

Indefinite 

and 

64.00 

386.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Stephen M. Honeycutt. 

That the Paymaster-General of the Army of the United States, 
out of any money in his hands for the payment of the Army, is here­
by authorized and directed to pay to Stephen M. Honeycutt, a private 
in Company E, Third Regiment North Carolina Volunteer Infantry, 
an amount equal to the pay and allowances of a private soldier from 
the twenty-fifth day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, until 
the eighth day of August, eighteen hundred and sixty-five. 

Approved, April 10, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see army act.] 

By the act for the relief of the legal heirs of Fidus Livermore, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to Sarah Livermore, widow and administratrix of 
the late Fidus Livermore, of Jackson, Michigan, the sum of seven 
hundred and sixty-six dollars and fifty cents, the said amount being 
due to said Fidus Livermore for services performed in his lifetirne as 
commandant of camp of the Twentieth Regiment of Michigan Infant­
ry (two hundred and ten dollars), and services as c01nmandant of 
camp of the Twenty-sixth Michigan Infantry (five hundred and fif­
teen dollars), and for money expended (forty-one dollars and fifty 
cents) for necessary expenses while discharging the duties of com­
mandant of camp during the organization of said Twentieth and 
Twenty-sixth Michigan Regiments of Infantry .................... . 

Approved, April11, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of W. W. Screws. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to pay, out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to W. W. 
Screws, the sum of one hundred dollars and thirty-seven cents, for 
advertising done by the direction of the Commissioner of the General 

rr~ad a~T~igtt;~~~~~~~. ~~.~~~~~ .~~~. ~~~~~~~~~~~· .~~~. ~~~~:~~~1. ~~.~-
Approved, April II, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the heirs of the late Francis I. Wheeler. 

That there be paid to the heirs of Francis I. Wheeler, late of Car­
roll County, Maryland, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, the sum .of three hundred and fifty-eight dollars, 
the amount advanced by him to Charles Benton and Hale Libby, 
late privates in the First Regirnent of the Potomac Home Brigade, 
on their check-books, in April, eighteen hundred and sixty-four .... 

Approved, April13, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John F. Cadwallader. 

Tha~ the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and ,directed to pay to J <;>hn F. Cad:vallader, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropnated, the sum of four hundred 
and sixty-two dollars and seventy-five cents, for services rendered in 
writing up back records of the district court of the United States 
for the southern district of Illinois ................... . ........... . 

Approved, April16, 1~88. 

383 

$16G.50 

100.37 

358.00 

462.75 



384 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of R. S. StanlE'y, postmaster at Booneville, MiE~sissippi. 

That the sum of eighty-eight dollars be paid to R. S. Stanley, out 
of auy nwney in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, on ac­
count' of money sent from the post-office at Booneville, Mississippi, 
in a registered-package envelope, to the postn1aster at Saint Louis, 
Missouri, and which was burned en route from Booneville, Mississippi, 
to Saint Louis, Missouri ........................................ . 

Approved, April 20, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Samuel A. B. Woodford. 

$88.00 

That the claim of Samuel A. B. Woodford, of Clark County, 
Kentucky, for the value of seventy-five barrels of whisky, taken 
from him by order of General Samuel D. Sturgis, in April, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-three, be referred to the Secretary of War, to find 
and determine whether or not the United States received the benefit 
of said whisky, and if he shall find that said whisky was taken for 
tha benefit of the United States, (and that said claimant waR loyal 
to the United States during the late civil war) to determine and award 
to the claimant the value of the whisky so taken; and that the Sec­
retary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and direeted 
to pay the sun1 so awarded, if any, to said Woodford. And that a 
sufficient sum be, and is hereby, appropriated, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment thereof .. Indefinite. 

Approved. April 217, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of George F. Chilton. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay. out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to George F. Chilton, of Eminence, Missouri, 
the su1n of one hundred. and eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents, for 
services as mail contractor on mail-route numbered twenty-eight 
thousand six hundred and twenty, from Van Buren, Missouri, to 
Eminence, Missouri, between May second, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six, and N oven1ber fourteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty­
six, in addition to the amount already paid him for such service .... 

Approved, May 2, 1888. 

By the act for the rE'lief of J. A. Wilson. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and hereby is, authorized 
and directed to pay to J. A. Wilson the sum of forty-two dollars and 
sixty-five cents, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated., on account of the robbing of the mail and the loss of reg­
istered letters for that sum, the robber being subsequently arrested, 
tried, and convicted ............................................. . 

Approved, May 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John C. Adams, administrator of Joseph Adams, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to John 0. Adams, administrator of the es­
tate of Joseph Adams, deceased, the sum of four thousand four hun­
dred and thirty-five dollars, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, for stores and supplies taken by and fur­
nished to the Army of the United States during the late rebellion .. 

Approved, May 9, 1888. 

187.50 

42.65 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of William P. Gorsuch. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to pay William P. Gorsuch, of Carroll county, Maryland, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three 
hundred dollars, the amount paid by him for commutation, he hav­
ing been drafted into the military service of the United States after 
he had arrived at the age of forty-five years ...................... . 

Approved, May 15, 1888. 

3S5 

$300.00 

By the act for the relief ofT. J. Edwards, administrator of David Edwards, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay, out of any 1noney in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, toT. J. Edwards, as administrator of the estate 
of David Edwards, deceased, late of Jackson county, Ohio, the sum 
of two hundred and twenty-five dollars, for the balance due the said 
David Edwards, deceased, for property taken by the United States 
Army, in eighteen hundred and sixty-two, as appears in his claim 
filed in eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, in the Quartermaster­
General's Office, numbered two hundred and one thousand eight 
hundred and fifty-five, and referred to the Third Auditor of the 
Treasury for settlement, numbered fifty-nine thousand one hundred 
and forty-eight .................................................. . 

Approved, May 17, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Thomas H. Norton and James McLean. 

That the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars be, and the 
same is hereby, appropriated, out of the funds in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to pay Thomas H. Norton and James 
McLean, being amount of excess paid by them on coal entry num­
bered one at Del Norte land-office, Colorado, July tenth, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-two ......................................... . 

Approved, May 21, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Emory R. Seward. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to pay to Emory R. Seward, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of eight thousand one hundred and 
seventy-four dollars and seventy-nine cents, for balance due said 
Seward for work done in removing rock at the entrance of New 
Rochelle Harbor, State of New York: Provided, If in the judgement 
of the Chief of Engineers, the necessities of commerce require the 
completion of said contract, or any portion of it, there shall in making 
settlement with the said Emory R. Seward be deducted from the 
above-named appropriation such an amount, as in his judgement, it 
will cost in excess of the sum of six hundred and twenty-five dollars 
to complete such contract in a manner to meet the necessities of com-
merce at that point .............................................. . 

Approved, May 21, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the First National Bank of Marion, Iowa. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars to the First National 
Bank of Marion, Iowa, as interest from October first, eighteen hun-

S. Mis. 212-25 

225.00 

3,200.00 

8,174.79 



• 

. • 

386 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

dred and eighty, to January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, 
on United States four per centum coupon bonds numbered two hun­
dred and five and twenty-two thousand seven hundred and three, for 
five hundred dollars each, and numbered sixteen thousand eight hun­
dred and forty-seven, twenty-two thousand one hundred and thirty­
six, twenty-two thousand one hundred and thirty-eight, and five thou­
sand four hundred and forty-two, for one thousand dollars each, the 
ooupons representing the interest on said bonds for the period above 
indicated having been destroyed while detached from the bonds and 
in the custody of the United States :postal authorities: Provided, how­
e-ver, That a satisfactory bond of Indemnity shall be filed with the 
Secret~1 .ry of the Treasury _before said payment shall be made ..... . 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the heirs of the late Solomon Spitzer. 

That there be, and is hereby, appropriated, out of any 1uoney in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twelve thousand 
five hundred dollars, to pay to the heirs of Solomon Spitzer the claim 
of the said Spitzer for the unexpected increase in the work of weigh­
ing imports at the port of New York, under his contract with the 
Secretary of the Treasury, during the year eighteen hundred and 
seventy-nine .................................................... . 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Thomas C. Dickey. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized aT)_d directed to pay to Thomas C. Dickey, late post-master at 
Murphy, North Carolina, the sum of two hundred and seventy five 
dollars, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated ......................................................... . 

Approved, May 28, 1888. 

By the ac.t for the relief of William P. Thorne. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, directed to 
pay to William P. Thorne, of Henry County, Kentucky, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five 
hundred dollars ..................................... ; ...•........ 

Approved, May 28, 1888 . 

By the act for the relief of Henry Brock. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Henry Brock, out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars, the same being justly due said Henry Brock 
for rent of his house, numbered two hundred, New Jersey avenue, 
Washington, District of Columbia, and damage to the same while it 
was being occupied under authority of the House of Representa-
tives ........................................................... . 

Approved. May 29, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John C. Weaver. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to John C. Weaver, of Dennison, Clark 
County, Illinois, the sum of six hundred dollars, out of any moneys 
jn the Treasury not otherwise appropriated as compensation for a 
snh:;titute furnished the Union Army during the war ............. . 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 

$450.00 

12,500.00 

275.00 

500.00 

387.00 

600.00 



'APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 387 

By the act for the relief of the heirs of A. Gates Lee and heirs of B. P. Lee, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to the heirs of A. Gates Lee, deceased, of 
McCracken county, Kentucky, and the heirs of B. P. Lee, deceased, 
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of six hundred and seventy-five dollarsJ for use and occupation 
of their mill property by United States troops during the late war .. 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the estate of C. M. Briggs, deceased. 

That the Court of Clain1s is hereby given, subject to the proviso 
hereinafter 1nentioned, like jurisdiction to hear and determine the 
claim of the legal representatives of C. M. Briggs, deceased, for the 
proceeds of four hundred and fifty-five bales of cotton, now in the 
Treasury of the United States, alleged to have been owned, in whole 
or in part, by said Briggs, as is given to said court by the acts of 
March twelfth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, and July second, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-four, upon petition to be filed in said 
court at any time within two years from the passage of this act, any 
statute of limitations to the country [contrary] notwithstanding: 
Provided, however, That unless the said court shall, on a preliminary 
inquiry, find that said Briggs was in fact loyal to the United States 
Government, and that the a~sign1neut to him hereinafter mentioned 
was bona fide, the court ~hall not have jurisdiction of the case, and 
the same shall, without further proceedings, be dismissed: And pro­
~uided further, That if the court Hhall find that the alleged assignment 
frmn one Morehead to said Briggs, of date April eighteenth, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-two, under which said Briggs claimed said cotton, 
was intended only a8 security to said Briggs for indebtedness, and 
against contingent liabilities assun1ed by him for said Morehead, 
judgment shall ho rendere<l for such portion of the proceeds of said 
cotton as will sati:-:;fy the debts and claimH of said Briggs, to secure 
which said assignment was given: Provided said judgment shall not 
be paid out of the general fund in the Treasury arising from the sale 
of captured and abandoned property, but shall be paid out of th~ 
special fund charged to and accounted for by Capt. G. L. Fort, As­
sistant Quartermaster at Memphis, arising from the sale of the two 
thousand two hundred and nine bales of cotton, received by him, 
with which claimants cotton was intermingled, said claimant tore­
ceive only the proportion which his cotton bears to the net proceeds 
accounted for by said Fort ....................................... . 
· Approved, June 4, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Morgan Rawls. 

That the sum of eight hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwic.e appropriated, to pay 
Morgan Rawls, of the State of Georgia, for a dwelling-house taken 
from the village of Guyton, Georgia, in the latter part of ~he year 
eighteen hundred and sixty-five, by order of the United States officer 
in command at Savannah, Georgia, through mistake for a Confed-
erate building ................................................. . . . 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Thomas J. Taylor. 

That the Secretary. of War be, all(l he is hereby, authorized and 
directed to pay Thomas J. Taylor, out of moneys not otherwise ap­
propriated, the sum of eight hunnred and sixty-one dollars, as com­
pensation for services rendered by said rrhmnas J. Taylor as a scout 

$675.00 

Indefinite. 

800.00 



388 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

during the late war of the rebellion, all of said services having been 
rendered under written instructions of the commanders of the Fed-
eral Army commanding the Department of the Tennessee ......... . 

Approved, June 4, 1888. 

By the act for the.relief of S. H. Pearce. 

That the sum of eighty dollars be paid to S. H. Pearce, of Colum­
bia County, Arkansas, out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, for excess of purchase-money paid by him for 
certain lands in said county ..................................... . 

Approved, June 6, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Thomas A. Osborn. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, directed to 
pay to Thomas A. Osborn, late United States marshal for the district 
of Kansas, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, the su1n of eight thousand seven hundred and one dollars 
and ninety-six cents, on account of the loss of that amount of public 
funds by the failure of the banking-house of E. H. Gruber and Com­
pany, on the sixth day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, 
the loss being without neglect or fault on the part of said Thomas A. 
Osbor11 ......................................................... . 

Approved, June 6, 1888. 

By the act ·for the relief of James B. Mitchell. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to James B. Mitchell the suin of four hundred 
and thirty-eight dollars, for services as surveyor of customs at the 
port of Yorktown, Virginia, from September seventh, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-two, to January thirty-first, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-three .................................................... . 

Approved, June 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of B. M. Parish. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to B. M. Parish, of Barren County, Kentucky, 
out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of six .hundred and thirty-five dollars, for property taken anci 
used during the late war ......................................... . 

Approved, June 18, 1888. 

$861.00 

80.00 

8, 701.96 

438.00 

635.00 

By the act for the relief of Mrs. P. L. Ward, widow and executrix of William Ward, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and hereby is, directed to 
pay to P. L. Ward, executrix of William Ward, deceased, of Nor­
folk, Virginia, the sum of two thousand and seventy-five dollars and 
thirteen cents, in full satisfaction of all claim for beef and veget­
ables furnished by the said William Ward to the United States Navy, 
and in full satisfaction for hay sold to the quartermaster of the United 
States Army .................................................... . 

Approved, June 18, 1888. 
2,015.13 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Joseph B. Burton. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to Joseph B. Burton, out of any 1noneys in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the pay and allowances of a pri­
vate soldier from July twenty-first, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, to 
June twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, he having served 
as a private in Company A, Seventy-second Indiana Regiment, and 
served as aforesaid, deducting therefrom any sum of money here-
tofore paid him on account of said service ....................... . 

Approved, June 18, 188. 

389 

Indefinite. 

By the act for the relief of the legal representatives of Mary H. Pike, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed t.-) pay to the legal representatives of Mary H. Pike, de­
ceased, late of Little Rock, Arkansas, out of any money in the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriatc'd, the sum of thirty-five dollars, for 
ren~ of a building in Little Rock, Arkansas, occupied by the mili­
tary authorities of the United States, under contract, from October 
first to October thirtieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and for 
which vouchers were given her by said authorities ................ . 

Approved, June 19, 1888. 
$:35.00 

By the act to pay Aaron Friedheim the rebate due him under the act of March third, anno Domini 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three. 

That the su1n of twenty-two dollars and seven cents be paid to 
Aaron Friedheim, of Camden, Ouachita County, Arkansas, out of 
any moneys in the Trea~mry not otherwise appropriated, for the re­
bate due him under the act of March third, anno Domini eighteen 
hundred and eighty-three, of taxes paid on tobacco, snuff, cigars, and 
cigarettes, the clailn for which having been lost in the transmission 
thereof ......................................................... . 

Approved, June 29, 1888. • 

By the act for the relief of John D. Maxted and Robert J. B. Newcombe. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and hereby is, authorized 
and directed to pay to John D. Maxted and Robert J. B. Newcombe, 
of Manistee, Michigan, the sum of six hundred and thirty-six dol­
lars, the same being for extra excavation performed by them under 
the direction of the United States superintendent in the construction 
of the Sturgeon Bay life-saving station, in the State of Wisconsin; 
and the amount aforesaid is hereby appropriated for the purpose 
aforesaid, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated ......................................................... . 

Approved, June 29, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of A. B. Tyan. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby directed to pay to 
A. B. Tyan, the sum of three thousand six hundred and eighteen 
dollars and eighty cents, being the sum found due to the said A. B. 
Tyan from the United States when the Secretary of State, in obe­
dience to an act of Congress entitled ''An act for the relief of Victor 
Beau Boucher, passed March twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-six" (private number twenty), audited the expenditures of 
Victor Beau Boucher, late consul of the United States at Jerusalem. 

Approved, June 29, 1888. 

22.07 

636.00 

3,618.80 



390 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of John Fletcher. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to John Fletcher, of Franklin, Indiana, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, three thou­
sand four hundred and fifty dollars, for loss of cattle, while in the 
employment of the United States, in the year eighteen hundred and 
seventy, by the Cheyenne and Arapaho Indians .................. . 

Approved, July 4, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Alfred Head. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Alfred Head, or his legal represc:mtatives, 
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
su1n of two hundred dollars, being the amount of purchase-money 
paid by him for the west half of the southeast quarter and the east 
half of the southwest quarter of section twenty-six, township forty­
two, range twenty-two west, subject to entry · at the land office at 
Fayette, Missouri, and subsequently resold by the land-office andre-
purchased by said Alfred Head ................................ . 

Approved, July 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of heirs of Christopher Cott. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to the heirs of Christopher Cott, late a pri­
vate in Company B, McLaughlin's Independent Squadron, Ohio 
Volunt~r Cavalry, the pay, bounty, and all other allowances of a 
private of cavalry which may have been due and unpaid to him on 
November twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, the sup-
posed date of the death of the said soldier ........................ . 

App::oved, July 9, 1888. • 

By the act for the relief of Zeb Ward, of Little Rock, Arkansas. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Zeb Ward, of Little Rock, Arkansas, 
out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of nineteen thousand six hundred and fifteen dollars, balance 
of the acc:ount of said Ward for the keeping of United States pris­
oners in the State penitentiary of Arkansas, from April first, eight­
een hundred and seventy-six, to March thirty-first, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-three, the said Ward being the lessee of said penitentiary 
d·uring that time ............................................... . . 
. Approved, July 23, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of General G. Cluseret. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and empowered to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, upon vouchers duly approved by the Secre­
tary of State, the sum of five hundred dollars, to be immediately 
available, to pay to General G. Oluseret for services and expenses in 
.procuring information and specimens of benefit to the United States 
and relative to statistical information in the Turkish Dominiona .... 

Approved, July 23, 1888. 

$3,450.00 

200.00 

Indefinite. 

19,615.00 

500.00 



• 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Caroline T. Cockle. 

That the sum of one hundred and ninety-nine dollars and eighty 
cents be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of any money in the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Caroline T. Cockle, 
executrix of Washington CoQkle, late postmaster at Peoria, Illinois, 
for money expended for lighting the Peoria post-office during the 
fiscal year eighteen hundred and eighty-four ..................... . 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of James O'Brien. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed, out .of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated to pay to James O'Brien, late a deputy collector of the 
first Tennessee district, the sum of two hundred and ten dollars and 
ten cents, the amount paid by him under the direction of the collector 
in suppressing illicit distilleries in said district, as is fully shown by 
the records in the Internal Revenue Office ....................... . 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Lucinda McGuire. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to pay to Lucinda McGuire, of .1\femphis, Tennessee, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten 
thousand two hundred and sixty dollars, in full compensation for the 
use of her premises numbered one hundred and ninety-five and one 
hundred and ninety-seven Main street, in the city of Memphis, Ten­
nessee, from March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-
three, until June first, eighteen hundred and sixty-five ............ . 

Approved, August 13, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Mary E. Hopkins. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized and directed to pay to Mary E. Hopkins, widow of Alfred Hop­
kins, late a captain in the Navy of the United States, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the su1n of five 
thousand one hundred and fifty-six dollars and sixty-four cents, be­
ing for the salary of the said Alfred Hopkins, on leave pay, from 
the twenty-first day of November, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, 
to the twenty-fourth day of September, eighteen hundred and eighty-
four ............................................................ . 

Received by the President August 3, 1888. 

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the hou::;e of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

By the act for the relief of William Lavery. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to William Lavery, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the su1n of four hundred 
and thirty-ei~ht dollars and seventy-five cents, being the value of 

391 

$199.80 

210.10 

10,260.00 

• 
5,15G.G4 



• 

392 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

quartermaster's stores taken from the said William Lavery by the 
United States forces during the late war and appropriated to their 
use, as found by the Court of Claims ............................ . 

Approved, August 21, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John W. Durr. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to pay 
John W. Durr, of Montgomery, Alabama, one hundred and twenty­
five dollars, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, in repayment of that sum overpaid by said Durr on cash 
entry number twenty thousand four hundred and twenty-eight, 
which said entry was made at the land office at Montgomery, Ala-
bama ........................................................... . 

Approved, August 21, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Nancy G. Alexander. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to Nancy G. Alexander, of Cumberland County, 
Kentucky, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for coal taken 
from her by officers of the United States Navy and used by the same 
on gun-boats on the Cumberland River, during the late war of the 
rebellion ........................................................ . 

Approved, August 21, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Jesse Coe. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to Jesse Coe, of Monroe County, Kentucky, the 
sum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for horses taken fron1 him 
by the United States Army, and used by the same during the late 
war of the rebellion ............................................. . 

Approved, August 21, 1888. 

$438.75 

125.00 

250.00 

375.00 

By the act for the relief of Perez Dickinson, surviving partner of the late firm of Cowan and 
Dickinson. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Perez Dickinson, surviving partner of the 
late firm of Cowan and Dickinson, of Knoxville: Tennessee, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
ninety-six thousand one hundred and ninety-two dollars, being the 
amount found due him by the Court of Claims for two hundred and 
fifty -six bales of cotton taken by General Burnside and used in the 
construction of fortifications about Knoxville, inN ovember, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-three ......................................... . 

Approved, August 27,.1888, 

By the act for the relief of Andrew Gleeson. 

That the Secretary of ths3 Treasury is hereby authorized and 
directed to pay to Andrew Gleeson the sum of two hundred and sixty­
four dollars and seven cents, out of any moneys in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, in full payment for furnishing and grading 

96,192.00 

• 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

materials (earth, soil, and gravel) upon the grounds south of the 
Executive Mansion, in the city of Washington, District of Columbia, 
during th,e fiscal year ending June thirtieth, anno Domini eighteen 
hundred and eighty-two ......................................... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Joseph W. McClurg. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and required to pay to Joseph W. McClurg, of Missouri, the 
sum of two thousand five hundred dollars, out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full payment and satisfac­
tion of all claim for goods, wares, and merchandise and supplies fur­
nished officers and men in military service of the United States in 
the late war of the rebellion under said McClurg as colonel by the 
firm .o~ To bert and Company, of which ·company said McClurg is sole 
SllrVlVlllg member ................................ . · .............. . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

393 

$264:.07 

2,500.00 

By the act for the relief of the Sone and Fleming Manufacturing Company, Limited, of the city of 
New York. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to the Sone and Fleming Manufacturing 
Company, Limited, of the city of New York, the sum of five thou­
sand two hundred and sixty-five dollars and seventy-three cents, 
being the amount of drawback of duties due to them on certain tin 
cans exported by them, but which were not entered for drawback 
within the time fixed by law; said payment to be paid out of any 
money in the United States Treasury not otherwise appropriated ... 

Approvetl, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of George M. Ochiltree. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized and directed, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, to pay to George M. Ochiltree, late provost-marshal in 
the counties of Scotland, Clarkt-, Knox, and Lewis, in the State of 
Missouri, the sum of one thousand and sixty-six dollars and forty­
five cents, in full compensation and satisfaction for his services as 
such provost-marshal from January first, eighteen hundred and 
sixty-two, to Novmnber first, eighteen hundred and sixty-two ..... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of A. M. Anderson and others. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States be, and 
he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient to ad­
JUSt and settle the accounts of A. M. Anderson, Hall Caldwell, A. C. 
Bryan, and C. C. Crumpler, spe~ial deputy collectors employed by 
J. J. Mott, then collector of the sixth collection district of North 
Carolina, during and for the months of January and February, 
eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, to each, or to hiR legal repre­
sentative or heirs at law, the pay of a special deputy collector for the 
two months above mentioned, they having been employed by the 
sa,icl collector of the district on said duty and never having received 
any compensation therefor .................... - ..............•.... 

A 11nroved. August 27, 1888. 

5,265. 73 

1,066.45 

Indefinite. 



394 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of John T. Robeson. 

That the Secretar~y of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and required, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, to pay to John T. Robeson, late consul at Beirut, Syria, 
Turkey, the sum of six hundred dollars .......................... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Lowman and Company. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Lowman and Company, of Long Glade, 
Augusta County, Virginia, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and seventy-one 
dollars and eighty cents, in full for intern.al-revenue tax collected 
from them on certain stamps for distilled spirits on or about the 
fifteenth day of October, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, said 
spirits having been destroyed by fire before the proper stamps had 
been affixed ..................................................... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of S. B. West, administrator of Thomas Becton, deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay S. B. West, administrator of Thomas Bec­
ton, deceased, of Lenoir County, North Carolina, out of any money 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand 
five hundred and eighty-five dollars, being for stores and supplies 
taken and used "by the Army of the United States during the late 
war, as found by the Court of Claims ............................ . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John J. Coughlin. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to pay John J. Coughlin the sum of six hundred and thirty-one dol­
lars and thirteen cents, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, said sun1 being difference of pay from lab0rer, at 
one dollar and twenty-five cents per day, to skilled laborer, at four 
dollars per day, for two hundred and twenty-nine and one-half days, 
in arranging, cataloguing, and classifying bound volumes of news-
papers in the Library of Congress ................................ . 

Received by the President August 17, 1888. 

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

By the act for the relief of William Collins. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay out of the Treasury, from any moneys not other­
wise appropriated, to William Collins the sum of one hundred and 
sixty-seven dollars and eighty cents, for a fishery bounty due him 
as master of the fishing-schooner Sarah Franklin, hailing from 
Castine, Maine .................................................. . 

Approved, September 6, 1888. 

$600.00 

271.80 

1,585.00 

631.13 

167.80 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Mathew H. Fulton. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, anu he is hereby, author­
ized to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro·­
priated, the sum of three hundred and thirty-seven dollars and two 
cents to Mathew H. Fulton, postmaster at Bucyrus, Ohio, the said 
sum being the amount of money stolen from the safe and from regis­
tered letters in the post-office at Bucyrus, Ohio, on the night of May 
ninth, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and which sum the said 
Fulton made good to the claimants from his own means .......... . 

Approved, September 6, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John D. Munnerlyn. 

That the sum of one thousand four hundred and ninety-six dollars 
and twenty-one cents be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the 
payment of the salary of John D. Munnerlyn, of the county of 
Bueke, State of Georgia, for services as assistant assessor of internal 
revenue of the United States from December, eight~n hundred and 
sixty-five, to September, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, and for 
which he has never received the pay allowed by law for such services. 

Approved, September 6, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of M. M. Gibson. 

That the Postmaster-General is hereby authorized to adjust and 
settle the claim of M. M. Gibson, postmaster at Clio; Texas, for the 
sum of fifty-three dollar::; and seventy-five cents, on account of· loss 
sustained in the destruction of postage stamps, and stamped paper, 
by fire on the ninth of N oven1ber, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, 
and to pay said Gibson said sum, or so much thereof as said Post-
master-General may find to be just and proper ................... . 

Approved, September 6, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John H. Weeks. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to John H. Weeks, of Fayette County, Kentucky, 
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the su1n 
of two thousand eight hundred and eighty dollars, being the value of 
quartermaster's stores taken from the said John H. Weeks by the 
United States forces during the late war and appropriated to their 
use, as found by the Court of Claims ................ · ............. . 

Approved, September 11, 1888. 

395 

$337.02 

1,496.21 

53.75 . 

2,880.00 

By the act for the relief of Susan B. Hopkins, widow of Arvah Hopkins late of Tallahassee, Florida, 
deceased. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to Susan B. Hopkins, widow of Arvah Hopkins, 
late of Tallahassee, Florida, deceased out of any money in the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred and 
ninety-two dollars and fifty cents, in full for rent of houses used for 
offices and storing purposes situated in Tallahassee, Florida ....... . 

Approved, September 11, 1888. 
392.50 



306 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of the First National Bank of Portland, Oregon, for money advanced the 
Oregon Iron Works, the contractor in building the United States revenue-cutter Thomas Corwin, 
and for other purposes. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, andheishereby, authorized 
and directed to pay to the First National Bank of Portland. Oregon, 
the sum of eight thousand two hundred and forty-nine dol :rs and 
twenty-three cents1 out of any money& in the Treasury not otherwise 
.:tppropriated, for moneys advanced by said bank to the Oregon Iron 
Works, the contractor with the United States for the construction of 
the United States revenue-cutter called Thomas Corwin, built at 
.Albina, Oregon, during the years eighteen hundred and seventy-five 
and eighteen hundred and seventy-six, upon the security of the 
hypothecation of the payments to be made by the United States to 
said contractor and used in the construction of said revenue-cutter, 
and which sum has not been paid to said bank .................... . 

SEc. 2. That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, 
authorized and directed to pay to R. G. Combs, ship-carpenter, of 
Portland, Oregon, the sum of ninety-three dollars; to A. Thompson, 
ship-carpenter, of Portland, Oregon, the sum of one hundred and 
thirty-four dollars and thirty, seven eents; to William I. Henry, of 
same place, the sum of one hundred and twenty-seven dollars; to 
Thomas Homes, of same place, ship-carpenter, the sum of eighty-four 
dollars and seventy-five cents; to Rhys Gwynn, of same place, night-
watchman, the sum of one hundred and twenty-seven dollars and fifty 
cents; to R. H. Holn1es, of same place, ship-carpenter, the sum of 
fifty-three dollars; to Thomas Bulger, of sa1ne place, ship-carpenter, 
the sum of one hundred and seventeen dollars and fifty cents; to Ed-
ward Magee, of same place) ship-carpenter, the sum of one hundred 
and six dollars and seventy-five cents; to Edward Cashen, the sum 
of seventy -seven dollars and fifty cents; to John Smith, of same place, 
ship-carpenter, the sum of one hundred and . fifty-eight dollars; to 
Ezra Brentnall, ship-carpenter, of same place, the sum of sixty do}.. 
lars; to Ola Hansen, ship-carpenter, of same place, the sum of thirty-
one dollars and fifty cents; to Reuben Crawford, ship carpenter, of 
same place, the sum of forty-five dollars; to John Thornas, ship-
~arpenter, of same place, the sum of forty-eight dollars and fifty 
cents; to B. A. Rickdol, ship-carpenter, of same place, the sum of 
one hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents; to Goldsmith 
and Loewenberg, of same place, hardware merchants, the sum of 
eight hundred and eighty-nine dollars and seventeen cents, for nla-
terials furnished; to Hodge, Snell and Company, of same place, drug-
gist, and so forth, the sum of one hundred and thirty-two dollars and 
sixty-two cents, for paints and oils; to Northup and Thompson, of 
same place, hardware-merchants, the sum of three hundred and 
eighty-one dollars, for iron; to Coffin and Hendry of San Francisco, 
the sum of :fifteen hundred and seventy-five dollars for furnishing 
sails and rigging, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated; the several sums set opposite each of the foregoing names 
being the value of labor and materials furnished in the building of 
the United States revenue-cutter, called Thomas Corwin, built at 
Albina, Oregon, during the years eighteen hundred and seventy-five, 
and eighteen hundred and seventy-six, and for which labor and ma-
terials no sum whatever has ever been paid ....................... . 

Approved, September 14, 1888. 
[Total amount appropriated by this act, $12,628.89.] 

$8,249.23 

4,379.66 

By the act for the relief of the Roman Catholic Church of Saint Peter and Saint Paul at Chattanooga, 
Tennessee. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and required, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, to pay to the Reverend Joseph Rademacher, Roman 
Catholic Bishop of Nashville, or his successors in office, in trust for 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

the use and benefit of the Roman Catholic Church of Saint Peter 
and Saint Paul at Chattanooga, Tennessee, the sum of eighteen thou­
sand seven hundred and twenty-nine dollars and nine cents, in full 
for all the damages claimed by said_ last-na1ned church, or any per­
son heretofore or hereafter claiming or to claim to represent said 
church, for stone and all other building materials taken and used 
during the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one to eighteen hun­
dred and sixty-five, by and un<ler the 1nilitary authority of the 
United States. And the acceptance of such sum by said bishop shall 
be a bar to any claim for any and all such property taken, or 
damages ........................................................ . 
Approved~ September 22, 1888. 

By tne act for the relief of A. C. Bradford. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay A. C. Bradford, late a judge of the. thir­
teenth judicial district in the State of California, out of any money 
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four hundred 
and eighty-seven dollars and fifty-five cents, which sum was assessed 
as the income tax, and was collected fr01n and paid by him to the 
Government of the United States, upon his salary as such district 
judge, for the years eighteen hundred and s1xty-eight and eighteen 
hundred and sixty-nine, such tax having been declared illegal and 
unconstitutional by the Supreme court of the United States ....... . 

Approved, September 22, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Joseph R. White. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Joseph R. White, out of any money in 
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred 
and ninety-nine dollars and twenty-three cents, or so much thereof 
as 1nay be necessary, to settle his claim for. pay and allowances while 
serving in the United States Army as a private in Company K, 
One hundredth Pennsylvania Volunteers ........................ . 

Approved, September 22, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the Baptist Female College of Lexington, Missouri. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to the Baptist Female College, of Lexing­
ton, Missouri, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, the sum of three thousand one hundred and sixty-Eeven 
dollars and sixty-seven cents, compensation for rent of the college 
building while used by the United States Army for four years £rom 
eighteen hundred and sixty-one : Provided, That the said su1n be 
accepted in full payment of all claims against the United States down 
to the date of the passage of this act .............................. . 

Approved, September 22, 1888. 

397 

$18,729.09 

487.55 

299.23 

3,1G7.G7 

By the act to refund to Doctor F. 0. Saint Clair ninety-seven dollars and eighty cents, duties on a 
monument to the memory of Francis J. Townshend, late of the United States Navy. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to refund to Doctor F. 0. Saint Clair the sum of 
ninety-seven dollars and eighty cents, the sa1ne being the amount 
of money paid by him November twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty, for duties and charges on certain cases containing a mon-



3U8 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ument to tho memory of Francis J. Townshend, late an apothecary 
iu the United States Navy, and who died on board the United States 
steamer Enterprise, while in the discharge of his duty, on the Medi­
terranean station; the said monument having been purchased by 
coutributions from the officers and crew of the said steam.er, the 
ship mates of said deceased ........ , . . . . . ....................... . 

Approved. September 22, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Charles L. Bradwell. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author 
ized and directed to pay to Charles L. Bradwell, late of the county 
of Chatham and State of Georgia, and now a resident of the county 
of Bartow, in said State, the sum of oue thousand five hundred and 
thirty-two dollars, the value of cotton belonging to said Bradwell 
and delivered by him to the Federal authorities in the winter of 
eighteen hundred and sixty-four and eighteen hundred and sixty­
five, under orders issued by General W. T. Sherman; and the amount 
of money necessary to pay said claim :is hereby appropriated, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, said. sum to be 
in full settlement and payment of said claim ..................... . 

Approved, September 24, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Patrick H. Winston. junior. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to Patrick H. Winston, junior, out of any 
moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
seven hundred and fifty .dollars, for legal services rendered by him 
in the defense of Tom Hill. a captain of the Indian police of the Nez 
Perce Agency, Idaho Territory, charged with the killing of the In­
dian Nine Pipes. said services having been rendered by the request 
of Mr. Charles Monteith, United States agent at the ~ez Perce Res­
ervation, and of honorable Norman Buck, judge of the first judicial 
district of Idaho Territory ....................................... . 

Approved September 26, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Semon Bache and Company. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and. he is hereby, authorized 
to pay to Swnon Bache and Company, of New York, tho sum of three 
thousawl five hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty-six cent::;, out 
of any 1nonoy in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the 
purpose of refunding the duty paid by said firm upon glass from iin­
ported stock furnished to the National Museum and the New Orleans, 
Louisville, and Cincinnati Expositions for exhibitio 1 cases ........ . 

Approved, September 26, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Addie Bell. 

That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized 
to direct the payn1ent, out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to Addie Bell, daughter of Maranda Bell, deceased, 
mother of John S. Bell, late private in Company C, One hundred and 
forty-eighth Regiment New York State Volunteers, the pension 
granted by certificate numbered two hundred and thirty-one thou­
sand two hundred and forty-eight. to the said Maranda Bell, com-
puting the amount due to the day of her death only ............... . 

Approved, September 26, 1888. 

1,532.00 

750.00 

3,562.56 

Indefinite. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Florida Kennerly. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to pay to 
Mrs. Florida Kennerly, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, one hundred and twenty-six dollars and sixty 
cents ............................................................ . 

Approved, October 1, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Edward Braden and Job W. Angus. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed to 
pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of two thousand and six dollars and seventeen cents to Edward 
Braden and Job W. Angus, that su1n being found equitably due by 
the Court of Claims from the United States to said Braden and Angus 
in the construction of quartermaster depot buildings at San Antonio, 
Texas, under contract of June seventh, eighteen hundred and sev­
enty-six, made between said Braden and Angus and the Quarter-
master-General .................................................. . 

Approved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of John D. Adams. 

That the sum of three thousand seven hundred and five dollars 
and. thirty-six cents be, and the same is hereby, appropriated, out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay John 
D. Admns, a contractor for transporting the United States mails in 
the State of Arkansas prior and up to the first day of June, anno 
Domini eighteen hundred and sixty-one .......................... . 

Approved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of David L. Brainard and others. 

That there be paid from money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated the sum of seven hundred and three dollars and seventy­
five cents, this sum to be in lieu of cmnmutations of fuel and quarters 
and extra-duty pay, as follows: Commutation for fuel from July first, 
eig;h.teen hundred and eighty-one, to June thirtieth, eighteen hnnflred 
and eighty-four (thirty-six months), at nine dollars per month, three 
hundred and twenty-four dollars; commutatiouforquartersfron1 July 
first, eighteen hundred and eighty -one, to June thirtieth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-two (twelvemonths), at twenty-one dollars per month, 
two hundred and. fifty-two dollars; extra-duty pay from July first, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three, to June thirtieth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-four, at thirty-five cents per diem, one hundred and 
twenty-seven dollars and seventy-five cents, and to be paid to each 
of the following persons, namely: David L. Brainard, Julius R. Fred­
erick, Henry Biederbick, Francis Long, Maurice Connell, David Linn: 
Joseph Elison, Nicholas Salor, William A. Ellis, Charles B. Henry, 
William Whistler, Jacob Bender, Roderick R .. Schneider, David C. 
Ralston, Hampden S. Gardner, Edward Israel, Winfield S. Jewell, 
George W. Rice, and William H. Cross, of the United States Army, 
who were on duty with Lieutenant A. W. Greely in the Arctic regions 
from ,Tuly first, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, to June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four: Provided, however, That if any 
of the aforesaid nineteen persons shall have died prior to June thir­
tieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the allowances herein for 
commutation of fuel, extra-duty pay, and quarters shall be computed 
at the rates stated to the death of such persons, respective1y; and in 

399 

$12G.60 

2,00;). 17 

3, 705.36 



1-

400 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

suuh case the amounts found due shall be paid to the widow of the 
deceased, if any survive; and if none, to the children, if any; and if 
none, then to the next of kin of such person lawfully entitled ..... . 

Approved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the estate of Lucien Goyaux. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed to 
pay to the representatives of Lucein Goyaiix, the sum of one thou­
~and five hundred and forty-five dollars, out of anymoneyin the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriated; the same being for hospital stores, 
vehicles, harness, and saddlery taken fron1 said Lucien Goyaux, 
ueceased, at Baton Rouge, Louisiana, for the use of the United States 
Army, during the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one ......... . 

Avproved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of A. M. Woodruff. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to A.M. Woodruff, of Pulaski County, Ar­
kansas, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of nine hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three 
cents, for wood svld by him for fuel for the Fifty-fourth Regiment 
of United States Infantry, colored, during the years anno Domini 
eighteen hundred and sixty-five and eighteen hundred and sixty-six, 
and for which proper vouchers were issued and delivered to him, the 
said A. M. Woodruff ............................................ . 

Approved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of C. A. Williams and others. 

That the Secretary of the Navy inquire into the loss and damage 
caused to C. A. Williams and Company, owners of the schooners Ros­
well King and Era, by reason of the rescue and support of the crew of 
the schooner Is a bella, shipwrecked in the Arctic seas in the year 
eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and that there be paid, out of any 
nwney in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the amount so 
found, not exceeiling thirteen thousand five hundred and six dollars 
and thirty-three cents, to C. A. Williams and Company, on the cer-
tificate of the Secretary oi the Navy .............................. . 

Approved, October 9, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of James Millinger. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay James Millinger, of New Jersey, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nine­
teen thousand eight hundred and ninety-three dollars and seventy­
five cents, for property taken from him for the use of the United 
States Anny at Nashville, Tennessee, in the year eighteen hundred 
and sixty-two; the said sum being the amount reported as just and 

, right to the Secretary of War, under an order of General Dana, 
Quartermaster-General United States Army, appointed to investi­
gate the same; which sum shall be in full of all claims against the 
United States by said Millinger .................................. . 

Approved, October 12, 1888. 

·~ - - - -- -

$703.75 

. 

\,545.00 

933.33 ; 
' 

' 

' 

13,506.53 

I 

19,89B. 75 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of John J. Crooke. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
a tLl directed to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, the sum of one thousand six hundred and eleven dol­
lars and forty-four cents to John J. Crooke, for services rendered in 
imprinting internal-revenue stamps upon tinfoil tobacco wrappers, 
from the first day of July, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, to the 
seventh day of October, eighteen hundred and eighty-four ........ . 

Approved, October 12, 1888. 

401 

$1,611.44 

By the act for the relief of the American Grocer Association of the city of New York. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he hereby is, author­
ized to pay, upon the order of the Postmaster-General, to the Ameri­
can Grocer Association, of the city of New York, the sum of four 
hundred and eighty-six dollars, or so much thereof as may be found 
equitably due, for postage erroneously paid by said association ..... 

Approved, October 12, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of William A. Bevens. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and required to open and restate the act;ounts between the United 
States and William A. Bevens as receiver of public moneys at Bates­
ville, Ark.:tnsas. That in such restatement of said accounts the Secre­
tary shall charge Bevens with all such sums of money as were in his 
hands at any time as receiver as aforesaid, and shall credit him with 
all such su1ns as he was compelled by the State of Arkansas or other 
superior force to surrender, and with such other sums as in equity 
should be allowe<l credit for, notwithstanding any previous rejection 
of such ite1ns by the Treasury Department or by any other tribunal. 

8Ec. 2. That upon such restatement the Secretary of the Treasury 
is hereby authorized and directed, out of any money in t,he Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, to pay to said Bevens any sum of money 
found due him, not to exceed the sum of twenty thousand dollars ... 

Received by the President October 4, 1888. 

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by" the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

486.00 

20,000.00 

By the act to compensate Mrs. Sarah L. Larimer for important services rendered the military authori­
ties in eighteen hundred and sixty-four at Deer Creek Station, Wyoming. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay Mrs. Sarah L. Larimer the sum of five thousand 
<lollars, in full for valuable services rendered by her to the Gov­
ernment in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, by giving 
important information to Captain Shuman, in command of the 
United States troops, and others, of the evil designs of hostile In­
dians, while she was held in captivity by them, the said sum to be 
paid out of any funds due to said Indians if there be ar~y available 
for such purpose and if there be none, then out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated ............................. . 

Received by the President October 4, 1888. 

[NoTE BY 'l'HE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having 
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval, 

S. Mis. 212-3G 

5,000.00 



402 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which 
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the 
United States, has become a law without his approval.] 

By the act for the relief of William Tabb. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States be, and 
is hereby, directed to pay to William Tabb, of Spottsylvania County, 
near Fredericksburgh, Virginia, out of any money in the Treasury 
1wt otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand one hundred 
and forty-nine dollars and seventy-five cents, being in fulJ for sup­
plies taken from him during the years eighteen hundred and sixty­
three and eighteen hundred and sixty-four, by and for the use of the 
United States troops ............................................. . 

Approved, October 18, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the heirs of Martin Kenofsky. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to pay, out of any n1oney in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
priated, to the heirs or legal representatives of Martin Kenofsky the 
sum of four thousand nine hundred and ninety-two dollars and fifty 
cents, in full of all demands for and on account of the claim of the 
said Kenofsky for the proceeds derived from the sale of four thousand 
nine hundred and ninety-two dollars and fifty cents of gold coin be-
longing to him and used in the service of the United States ....... . 

Approved, October 18, 1888. 

$2,143.75 

4,!)92.50 

By the act for the relief of Henrietta M. Sands, widow of the late Rear-Admiral Benjamin F. Sands, 
United States Navy. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay, out of any moneys in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, to Henrietta M. Sands, widow of the late Rear­
Admiral Benjamin F. Sands, United States Navy, the sum of three 
hundred and seventy dollars and fifty cents, being the sum due to 
the decedent under the decisions of the Supreme Court of the United 
States in the Graham and Temple cases as the difference between 
actual traveling expenses allowed and the mileage due for travel 
performed by decedent unon duty under orders in June, eighteen 
hundred and sixty-one ... ~ ....... .' ........................ . ...... . 

Approved. October 19, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Colonel James C. Duane. 

That the sum of six hundred and forty-eight dollars, lawful money, 
be, and is hereby, appropriated, out of any moneys in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Colonel Ja1nes C. Duane, 
brevet brigadier-general, United States Army, for losses incurred 
in his office as engineer of the third light-house district through 
the forgeries committed by a clerk in his office, Henry J. Buete (who 
has fled the country), in raising his official checks to amounts greater 
than those for which they were drawn and signed, between the first 
day of January and the twenty-third day of June, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-nine, without any negligence or fault on the part of the 
said Colonel James 0. Duane ..................................... . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

370.50 

648.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the relief of Margaret Kennedy. 

That the Quartermaster-General be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and directed to ascertain and state the value of all tirnber, fences, 
and fruit trees on the farm of John Kennedy, deceased, situate in 
the District of Columbia, upon which Fort Sedgewick was erected., 
taken, and used for firewood by the Arn1y of the United States, and 
also the value of all timber sold by the Government which had been 
taken from said farm and used in the construction of said fort. And 
the amount so stated shall be paid out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated to Margaret Kennedy, the widow and 
sole executrix of John Kennedy, deceased ........................ . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of the estate of Joseph Fenno, deceasQd. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, author­
ized and directed to pay to the legal representatives of Joseph Fenno, 
deceased, late of Little Rock, Arkansas, out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and 
eighty dollars, for rent of buildings O"\Yned by him in Little Rock, Ar­
kansas, which were occupied by the military authorities of the United 
States, under contract, fron'l July first, eighteen hundred and sixty­
four, to January thirtieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, and for 
which vouchers were given said Fenno by said authorities ......... . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of S. T. Marshall. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized 
and directed to pay S. T. Marshall. of Keokuk, Iowa, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, and in full of all 
claim or demand of said S. T. Marshall, assignee of G. M. Marshall, 
in a contract Inade in eighteen hundred and fifty, to supply and fur­
nish beef cattle to General Estill, purchasing and disbursing agent of 
the United States for the commission sent to California, in eighteen 
hundred and fifty, to make treaties with the Indians, the sum of six 
thousand five hundred and ninety-eight dollars and forty-nine cents, 
but such allowance and payment to be subject to any and all credits 
to be shown or ascertained upon a fair and equitable settlement and 
adjustment of his accounts (as such assignee of said G. M. Marshall) 
with the Secretary of the Interior ................................ . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the act for the relief of Anthony L. Woodson. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury, out of any money in the Treas­
ury not otherwise appropriated, is hereby authorized and directed to 
pay to Anthony L. Woodson, of Woodsonville, Kentucky, the sum 
of four thousand one hundred ·and thirty dollars and forty cents, 
being the value of quartermaster's stores taken from the said Wood­
son by the United States forces during the late war, and appropriated 
to their use ............... ; . . . . . . . . . . . ......................... . 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

403 

Indefinite. 

$580.00 

6,598.49 

4,130.40 



404 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the act for the allowance of certain claims reported by the accounting officers of the United 
States Treasury Department, approved October 19, 1888. 

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized 
and required to pay in such manner as he shall direct and without the 
re4_uisition of the Secretary of War, and without further audit, allow­
ance, or restatement of the claims by the accounting officers, out of 
any n1.oney in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the sev­
eral persons in this act named, or to their legalrepresentati ves in case 
of their ueath s_ince the allowance of their claims by the accounting 
officers. the several sums mentioned herein, the same being in full 
for, and the receipt of the san1e to be taken and accepted in each case 
as a full and final uischarge of, the several clai1ns examined and al­
lowed by the proper accounting officers under the provisions of the 
act of July fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, since January 
seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, namely: 

TENNESSEE. 

To Mrs. E. Alexander, Franklin County, fifteen dollars. 
To M. W. Allison, administrator of Thomas H. Allison, deceased, 

Bedford County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To WilliamS. Rawlston, executor of Williarn M. Arnett, deceased, 

Hamilton County, three hundred and two dollars and fifty cents. 
To Franklin Adams, Hamilton County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To Asa Ambrister, Roane County, one hundred dollars. 
To Mrs. Nancy Grinder, administratrix of John M. Anthony, de­

ceased, Lewis County, two hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
To Mary P. Atkinson, Davidson County, twenty dollars. 
To Joshua H. Atchley, Sevier County, ninety-eight dollars and 

ten cents. 
To C. W. Allen, administrator of Sanford G. Allen, deceased, 

Williamson County-one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To A. R. Alley, Bedford County, two hundred and seventy-five 

dollars. 
To John R. Abernathy, administrator of W. P. Abernathy, de­

eeased, Lincoln County, one hundred and seventy-three dollars. 
To William Fowler, executor of Lorenzo D. Alexander, deceased, 

Sevier County, two hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
To Alexander Amburn, Blount County, seventy dollars. 
To Edward Burke, Madison County, fifteen rl.ollars. 
To J. L. Baker, administrator of John L. Baker, deceased, Hum­

phreys County, two hundred and fifty-seven dollars. 
To Charles R. Holmes, administrator of James Bass, deceased, 

Rutherford County, one thousand one hundred dollars. 
To James C. Luttrell, administrator of Joseph A. Brooks, deceased, 

Knox County, two hundred and fifty-three dollars and eighty-seven 
cents. 

To A. J. Richardson, administrator to J. S. Burgie, deceased, 
Humphreys County, one hundred and fifty-nine dollars. 

To Victoria A. Broyles, administratix of John S. Broyles, de­
ceased, Hardin County, one hundred and eighty-five dollars and 
forty-three cents. 

To Charles R. Holmes, administrator of America C. Bedford, de­
ceased, Rutherford County, seventy-two dollars. 

To J. R. Penland, administrator of Adam Bird, deceased, Sevier 
County, fifty-six dollars and forty cents. 

To Josiah Farmer, executor of W. W. Batts, deceased, Robertson 
County, twenty-eight dollars and sixty-two cents. 

To Morris L. Bond, Williamson County, four hundred and thirty­
five dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Thomas C. Lind, special administrator of J. M. Bragg, deceased, 
Warren County, fifty-seven dollars. 

To E. A. Hicks, administrator of William H. Bugg, deceased, 
Robertson County, three huudred and twelve dollars and fifty cents. 

ToW. N. Black, administrator of Thomas C. Black, deceased, 
Rutherford County, thirty-seven dollars and sixty cents. 

To N. F. Berry, administrator of Nat. P. Berry, deceased, Fayette 
County, three hundred and thirty dollars. 

To J. N. Partlow, administrator of James M. Brown, deceased, 
Wilson County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 

To John Wolf, administrator of Harrison H. Brown, deceased, 
MeN airy County, two hundred dollars. • 

To Anson Q. Bilbrey, administrator of Lewis Bilbrey, deceased, 
Overton County, one hundred dollars. 

To John P. Bolen, Rhea County, two hundred and thirty-eight 
dollars. 

To E. A. Stacey, administrator of Jeremiah Bush, deceased, Can­
non County, sixty dollars. 

To David F. Baker, administrator of David F. Baker, deceased, 
Knox County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

ToW. A. Bowers, adn1inistrator of James C. Bowers, deceased, 
Jefferson County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

To Franklin J. Booth, Campbell County, one hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

To Sarah Louise Goodwin, nee Buford, one hundred and forty­
three dollars and forty-seven cents; Frank G. Buford, one hundred 
and forty-throe dollars and forty-six cents; Annie Gordon Dicker­
son, nee Buford, one hundred and forty-three dollars and forty-seven 
cents; and Edwin Buford, one hundred and forty-three dollars and 
forty-seven cents, loyal heirs of Thomas Buford, deceased, Giles 
County, five hundred and seventy-three dollars and eighty-seven 
cents. 

To L. D. Brown, Anderson County, three dollars and thirty cents. 
To David Banks, Franklin County, eighty dollars. 
To John R. Ballew, Wilson County, one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars. 
To W. C. Morgan, a<.hninistrator of John Collins, deceased, Lin­

coln County, one hundred dollars. 
To H. B. and J. W. Carney, administrators of E. B. Carney, de­

ceased, Cheatham County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Thomas C. Farris (or Faris), administrator of Thomas Cunning­

ham, deceased, Franklin County, eighty-one dollars. 
To Elisha Corley, Trousdale County, one hundred and forty-five 

dollars. 
To William Corley, Wilson County, one hundred and thirty-five 

dollars. 
To E. W. Armstrong and P. H. Skaggs, administrators of M. B. 

Carter, deceased, Knox County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To Joshua Neely, adn1inistrator of Isaac F. Cantrell, deceased, Da­

vidson County, four hundred and five dollars. 
To Nicholas P. Bond, Shelby County, four hundred and four dol­

lars. 
To Isaac W. George, Blount County, one thousand two hundred 

and twenty-four dollars. · 
To George P. Cantrell, administrator of Watson Cantrell, deceased, 

De Kalb County, three hundred and forty dollars. 
To Samuel Cox, Union County, eighty-four dollars. 
To F. M. Fitzgerald, administrator of John Chandler, deceased, 

Maury County, twenty dollars. 
To J. B. Clardy, administrator of John Clardy, deceased, Mont-

gomery County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. • 

405 



406 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OJf.H'lCES, ETC. 

To John B. Crockett, Williamson County, four hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

To F. M. Fitzgerald, administrator of John Chandler, ueceased, 
Maury County, thirty dollars. 

To Mrs. E. C. Chester, Washington County, six dollars and sixty­
six cents. 

To Isaac N. Clark, Van Buren County, one hundred dollars. 
To Dr. J. L. Clark, administrator of Joseph Clark, deceased, 

Washington County, one hundred and ninety-five dollars. 
To H. C. Crouse, administrator of Henry Crouse, deceased, Ruth­

erford County, two hundred and forty dollars. 
To T. D. Carpenter, Blount County, fifty-two uollars. 
ToN ancy J. Cobb, widow of Samuel Cobb, deceased, Knox County, 

seventy-one dollars and twenty-five cents. 
ToW. M. Cowden, Jefferson County, one hundred and fifty <lollars. 
To Thomas N. Walker, administrator of Bluford A. Crowder, 

deceased, Giles County, five hundred and twenty dollars. 
ToN. Smithson, administrator of Frederick Clack, deceased, Giles 

County, two hundred and eighty dollars. 
To Jane R. Currie, administratrix of Jessie Currie, <leceased; 

Madison County, six hundred and forty-two dollars and forty-seven 
cents. · 

· To M. P. Coker, administrator of John Coker, deceased, Knok 
County, eighty-two dollars. 

To Alsie A. Cawthon, widow of Harvey S. Cawthon, deceased, 
Cannon County. twenty-four dollars. 

To John S. Clay brooke, Williamson County, one . thousand one 
hundred and seventy-six dollars and twenty-five cents. 

To Nancy W. Copeland (formerly Nancy W. Speck), Overton 
County, one hundred and forty dollars. 

To Nathaniel J. Cocke, Fayette County, three hu11dred and four 
dollars. 

ToT. W. Cotton, administrator of W. W. Cotton, deceased, Scott 
County, twenty-seven dollars and eighty-seven cents. 

ToW. H. Stone, administrator of John Coates, deceased, Madison 
County, seventy-five dollars. 

To William A. Crawford, Carroll County, three hundred and forty 
dollars. 

To Daniel Chilton (colored), Hamblen County, thirty dollars. 
To William Chilton, Jefferson County, one thousand and ninety­

four uollars and sixty-four cents. 
To John R. Donaldson, junior, administrator of J. R. Donaldson, 

deceased, Franklin County, two hundred and forty-five dollars. 
To J. A. Duffel, executor of Joseph A. Duffel, decea~ed, Stewart 

County, two hundred and seventy dollars. 
lo George W. Dame, Marion County, one hundred and seventy­

five uollars and ten cents. 
To C. B. Denney, administrator to James P. Denney, deceased, 

Van Buren County, eighty-five dollars. 
To William Dyke, Rhea County, one hundred dollars. 
To J. E. Daniel, administrator of Thomas L. Daniel, deceased, 

Henry County, three hundred and fifty-five dollars. 
To Colby Dalton, Grainger County, one hunJred and ten dollars 

and fifty -seven cents. 
To Henry Gregory, administrator to Alfred P. Davis, deceased, 

Davidson County, four hundred and forty-five dollars. 
To William F. Dowell, Smith County, one hundred and ten dollars. 
ToW. E. Winstead, master in chancery and executor of admin­

istrator of M. F. DeGraffenreid, deceased, Williamson County, sev­
enty-seven dollar~ and fifty cents 

To Emeline Kagle, administratrix of Charles Dotson, deceased, 
Greene County, eighty-~our dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To John F. Driver, administrator of M. D. Driver, deceased, Mar-
shall County, five hundred and ninety dollars. 

To Riley Downs, Davidson Count.y, nine dollars. 
To Anderson Davis (colored), Smith County, sixty dollars. 
To Jacob T. Doyle, Knox County, two hundred and seventy dol­

lars. 
To F. J. Paine, special administrator of James Darwin, deceased, 

Rhea County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To William Galbraith, administrator of William Dick, deceased; 

Jefferson County, seventy-eight dollars. 
To E. G. Sexton, administrator of Elijah Dawson, deceased, 

Stewart County, three hundred and ninety-five dollars. 
To W. C. Day, executor of Isaac Day, deceased, Bradley County, 

seventy-five dollars. 
ToP. E. Drane, Sumner County, ten dollars and twenty cents. 
To Philip D. Ewell, Fayette County, two thousand five hundred 

and seventy-nine dollars. 
To Henry Ed.es, Roane County, three hundred and eighty-three 

dollars and seventy-seven cents. 
To Jesse Eldridge, Overton County, two hundred and sixty-five 

dollars. 
To John B. Everett, administrator of Elizabeth Everett, deceased, 

DaviclHon County, six hundred and. fifty-four dollars andeighty cents. 
To C. A. Ford, Curnberland County, three hundred dollars. . 
To Mary FesHler (or Fassler), executrix of Jacob Fessler (or Fassler)., 

deceased, Davidson County, one hundred and sixty dollars. 
To Lewis R. Fain, Ble<lf->'oe County, two hundred and thirty-five 

dollars. 
To S. N. Farrar, exendor of Elisha Farrar, deeeased, Davidson 

County, five hundred and forty-five dollars. 
To W. A. Shelby, admin~'-ltrai.or of Robert B. Fletcher, deceased, 

Montgomery County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To T. B. Loekhart, administrator of Benjamin Flynn, deceased, 

Bled.Hoe County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To .John Wef-dey Fuqua, heir at law of Charles D. Fuqua, deceased, 

Davinson County, fifteen dollars. 
To Samuel Frazier, administrator of John T. Frazier, deceased, 

Davidson County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
'_ro MileK Fullbright, special adrninistrator of Jessee Fullbright, 

decoasoll, Robertson County, one hundred and forty-two dollars and 
fifty cents. 

To Martha ForHythe, achninistratrix of J amE;?s Forsythe, deceased, 
MeN airy County, three hundred and ten dollars. 

To A. A. Fox, Knox County, three hundred and forty dollars. 
To William W. Glover, Stewart County, three hundred and eighty 

dollars. · 
To W. C. Morgan, administrator of Berry W. Gattis, deceased, 

Lincoln County, five hundred ann eighty-five dollars. 
ToT. W. L. George, executor of Parnic (or Parnick) George, de­

ceased, Knox County, sixty-eight dollars and twenty cents. 
To John A. Glasgow, administrator of Cynthia A. C. Glasgow (nee 

Cynthia A .. C. Page), deceased, Stewart County, one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars. 

To John B. Walker, administrator of Jonatha11 R. Graham, de­
ceased, William County, one hundred and thirty-five dollars. 

To Arch. Farmer, administrator of Adam Graves, deceased, Bount 
County, ninety dollars and seventy-five cents. 

To Thomas Grayham or (Graham), senior, Sequatchie County, one 
hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Elijah Grissom and U. Y. Drake, admistratorsof Thomas Gris­
som, deceased, Van Buren County, two hundred and twenty-five 
dollars. 

407 



408 ~\rPR< )PRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Isaac V. Gattis, adn1inistrator of William (or William Turner) 
Gattis, deceased, Lincoln County, three hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Mary D. Griffey, executrix of William Griffey, deceased, Mont­
gonlery County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Simpson Gun, Coffee County, four dollars and fifty cents. 
To Robert B. Gibson, Lincoln County, one hundred and fifty dol­

lars. 
To Marshal J. Grubb, administrator of Jacob Grubb, deceased, 

Grainger County, two dollars and fifty cents. 
To James W. Gray, Williamson County, three hundred and forty 

dollars. 
To \V. H. Galyon, Grainger County, thirty-five dollars. 
To A. J. Buram, administrator of George Gallaher, deceased, 

Roane County, seventy-seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To L. Gott, administrator of Russell Gott, deceased, Bledsoe 

County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To James A. Galbraith, administrator of David M. Galbraith, de­

ceased, Knox County, one hundred dollars. 
To Mary E. Keys, administratix of Lycurgus Hodges, deeeased, 

Jefferson County, fifty-two dollars and fifty cents. 
ToW. H. H 1tton, administrator of William W. Hutton, de0eased, 

Cheatham County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
'To Alfred B. Hicks, De Kalk County, two hundred and twenty-

five dollars. . 
ToT. U. Harris, administrator of James M. Holmes, deceased, 

Humphreys County, two hundred and forty dollars. 
To James K. Hancher, executor of William Hancher, deceased, 

Sullivan County, five hundred dollars. 
To 0. T. Jackson, ad1ninistratrix of William H. Hunt, deceased, 

Madison County, six hundred and thirty-three dollars. 
To Richard Stamper, administrator of Archibald :e. Hester, de­

ceased, Montgon1ery County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
ToW. T. Hardison, and R. C. Hardison, executors of Humphrey 

Hardison, deceased, Marshall County, one hundred and thirty-five 
dollars. 

ToW. M. Wagstaff, administrator of James R. Horne, deceased, 
Giles County, two hundred and eighty-five dollars. 

To Richard Hobbs, Davidson County, one hundred and twenty­
£. ve dollars. 

To Mrs. S. S. Helton, widow of James A. Helton, deceased, 
Grainger County, fifty-two dollars. 

To Elijah Harbour, Hardin County, six hundred and sixty-five 
dollars and forty-seven cents. 

To Matthew Hill, Union County, sixty dollars. 
To William L. Hardin, Hickman County, one hundred and forty­

five dollars. 
To James R. Harrison, administrator of E. Ruffin Harrison, dev 

ceased, Wilson County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Enoch Hamilton, Linc9ln County, three hundred and seventy 

dollars. 
To J. B. Hall, administrator of J. H. M. Hall, deceased, Davidson 

County, seventy-five dollars. 
Eleanor D. Hu ..... ter, executrix of Isaac Hunter, deceased, Davidson 

County, one hundred dollars. 
Sarah M. Hogan, widow of Abraham Hogan, deceased, Dickson 

County, nine dollars. 
To Jesse Hawkins, Lincoln County, two hundred dollars. 
To John 0. Hunt, Williamson County, one hundred and ten dol­

lars. 
ToW. W.. Harris, administrator of Oliver H. P. Harris, deceased, 

Overton County, one hundred dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Samuel B. Henderson, Knox County, one hundred and fifty 
dollars. 

To Dewlin Hill, Union County, fifteen dollars. 
Samuel Holladay, Franklin County, ten dollars and thirty-seven 

cents. 
To Michael Henderson, Anderson County, one hundred and forty 

dollars. 
ToR. H. Haly (or Haley), Davidson County, twenty-seven dollars 

and twenty cents. 
To T. C. Hibbett, .executor of Joseph F. Hibbett, deceased, David­

son County, two hundred and eighty-eight dollars. 
To Curren Holleman, administrator of Merit Holleman, deceased, 

Giles County, five hundred and eighty dollars. 
To A. L. Huddleston, administrator of Isaac N. Huddleston, de­

ceased, Putnam County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Elizabeth Hibbit (or Hibbits), administratrix of Robert Rib­

bit (or Hibbits), deceased, Clay County, twenty-nine dollars and fif­
t uen cents. 

To A. B. Hannu1n, loyal heir of Fisher A. Hannum, deceased, 
~\fontgomery County, one hundred ann thirty dollars. 

John or (John W), Hinds, Roane County, sixty-nine dollars and 
seventy-five cents. 

To Wyatt Hawes, Henry County, fifteen dollars. 
To Mary D. and John E. Harris, devisees of John Harris, deceased, 

Grainger County, twenty-four dollars and sixty cents. 
To Jeremiah Hurst, Morgan County, one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars. 
To Milton Hale, Greene County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To John T. Hawes, Putnam County, one hundred dollars. 
To J. A. Hester, administrator of Henry J. Hester, deceased, Stew­

art County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To Peter Headrick, Blount County, twenty-two dollars and fifty 

cents. 
To L. M. Renfro, surviving administrator of William A. Hedge­

coth deceased, Cum.berland County, thirty-two dollars and fifty 
cents. 

To F. C. Hansard, Knox County, thirty-four dollars and seventy­
two cents. 

To Euphemia P. Howard, widow of Alfred B. Howard, deceased, 
Blount County, eight dollars and forty cents. 

To William Irwin, Union County, twenty-five dollars . 
. To Henry B. Johnson, Putnam. County, five hundred dollars. 
To Sarah E. Johnston, Macon County, oue hundred and fifteen 

dollars. 
To J. G. Houston, administrator of Hiram Jennings, deceased, De­

catur County, three hundred and thirty dol1ars. 
Indiana Jackson, administratrix of Nathan Jackson, deceased, 

Rutherford County, three hundred and thirty-four dollars. 
To W. H. H. Ragon, ad1ninistrator of Jesse F. Jones, deceased, 

Roane County, eighty dollars. 
ToW. F. and A. G. Jernigan, administrator of William T. Jerni­

gan, deceased, Robertson County, one hundred and thirteen dollars 
and fifty cents. 

To E. F. Hixson, administrator of John H. James, deceased, Da­
vidson County, two hundred and ten dollars. 

To F. M. Jones, administrator of Michael Jones, deceased, Cannon 
County, one hundred dollars. 

To J. N. Johnson, Maury Ccmnty, seventy dollars. 
To Mrs. Ann Johnson, Hawkins County, one hundred and twenty 

five dollars. 
To James Jenkins, administrator of Oliver P. Jenkins, deceased, 

Sevier County, fifty-eight dollars. 

409 



410 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To S. H. Jarmon, executor of Robert F. Jarmon, deceased, Harde­
man County, one hundred and forty-five dollars. 

To Jerry Johnson, administrator of James Johnson, deceased, Knox 
County, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents. 

To Ruth J. Jackson, widow of William H. Jackson, deceased, Giles 
County, eighty dollars. 

To W. B. Jones, administrator of A. B. Jones, deceased, Henry 
County, one hundred and sixteen dollars and forty-two cents. 

To Joseph Kilgore, Marion County, thirty-nine dollars. 
To G. W. Kirby, administrator of Francis (or Frank) KirbY., de­

ceased, Knox County, one hundred and one dollars and eight cents. 
To Thomas and Hugh Kerr, administrators of G. W. Kerr, de­

ceased, Rutherford County, ninety-one dollars and twenty cents. 
To David Keller, adrninistrator of Christian Keller, deceased, 

Union County, twenty-five dollars. • 
ToW. L. Jones, administrator of B. B. Knight, deceased, Frank-

1in County, two hundred dollars. 
To J. H. Kelley, administrator of Margaret Kell.ey, deceased, Sum­

ner County, two hundred dollars. 
To G. M. Keenan, administrator of Parmela F. Keenan, deceased, 

Gibson County, seventeen dollars and fifty cents. 
To Andrew R. Kemmer, Cumberland County, three hundred and 

twenty-five dollars. 
To En1ily J. King, widow of Hira1n C. King, deceased, Claiborne 

County, thirty-one dollars. 
ToW. D. Watkin, adn1inistrator of James Knox, deceased, Lou 

don County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Alexander J ose:ph, Davidson Coun~y, one hundred and twenty 

dollars. 
ToW. N. Calton, administrator of Henry Killing~worth, deceased, 

Marshall County, twenty-eight dollars. 
To Edwin D. Killebrew, Stewart County, one hundred and twenty­

five dollars. 
To William Lewellen, Knox County, eighteen dollars and seventy­

five cents. 
To James Lay, Union County, fourteen dollars. 
To W. M. Brazier, administrator of S. T. Loving, deceased, Sum­

ner County, forty-three dollars and sixty-five cents. 
To John Y. Keith, administrator of Lorenzo Lea, deceased, Madi­

son County, three hundred and thirty-nine dollars. 
To Sampson Liggett, Maury County, two hundred and seventy 

dollars. 
To David B. Linkous, Hawkins County, one hundred and forty 

dollars. 
To A. Gray, administrator of Alexander Lasley, deceased, Greene 

County, seventy-nine dollars and fifty cents. 
To David L. Lancaster, Decatur County, one hundred and twenty­

five dollars. 
To Jonathan Lasater, Marion County~ one hundred and forty-seven 

dollars. 
To Hasten Lovelady, Hamilton County, twenty-two dollars and 

ninety cents. 
To George Larew, Knox County, twenty dollars. 
To Lydia Lay, widow of Michael Lay, deceased, Campbell County, 

twenty dollars. 
To William C. Morgan, administrator of Flavius J. Lyle, deceased, 

Lincoln County, eight hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
To W. L. Dibrell, administrator of Waman Leftwick, deceased, 

White County, twenty-two dollars. 
To Alexander Leek, Knox County, six dollars. 
To Pink Maples, administrator of Job Loveday, deceased, Sevier 

County, fifty dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Ophelia M. Spofford, administratrix of Thomas Martin, de­
ceased, Giles County, one hundred and fifty-two dollars. 

To Elizabeth Miller, Franklin County, twenty dollars. 
To Mary J. McMurray, Williamson County, two hundred and 

ninety-five dollars. . 
To John W. Menees, administrator of James T. Menees, deceased, 

Davidson County, one hundred and six dollars and fifty cents. 
To J. B. McLaughlin, administrator of William H. McLaughlin, 

deceased, Lincoln County, one hundred and thirty-five dollars. 
To Jane McMillan, widow of Thomas McMillan, deceased, Knox 

County, sixty-one dollars and eighty cents. 
To Eliza T. McCallurn, widow of Isaac B. McCallum, deceased, 

Maury County, fifty-two dollars and fifty cents. 
ToP. H. Clark, administrator of Peyton Mitchell, deceased, 

Blount County, thirty-six dollars. 
To A. H. Marlin, junior, administrator of A. H. Marlin, senior, de­

ceased, Marshall County, two hundred and thirty-five dollars. 
To John W. Masterson, Roane County, twenty-three dollars and 

four cents. 
ToT. M. McCord, W. H. McCord, and James P. Ogilvie, executor~ 

of Allen N. McCord, deceased, Marshall County, four hundred and 
eighty dollars. 

To Robert Miller, Jefferson County, eight dollars and fifty-seven 
cents. 

To A. A. Meek, Knox County, fifteen dollars. 
To Van Winder MpGavock, three hundred and fifty-four dollars 

and sixty-seven cents; to Mrs. Ellen McGavock Ewing, three hun­
dred and fifty-four dollars and sixty-seven cents; to William C. Mc­
Gavock, two hundred and two dollars and sixty-six cents, heirs of 
Jarnes R. McGavock, deceased, Williamson County, nine hundred 
and twelve dollars. 

To Nancy B. Mahon, widow and executrix of Thomas E. Mahon, 
deceased, Maury County, sixty dollars. 

ToR. R. McGregor, administrator of Mary E. 0. McGregor, de­
ceased, Tipton County, two hundred and five dollars. 

To Thomas J. McBroom, Jefferson County, one hundred and thirty 
dollars. 

To Catherine Moody, administratrix of Mortimer B. Moody, de­
ceased, Fayet,te County, eight hundred and seventeen dollars and 
fifty cents. 

To John R. McMillan, Knox County, twenty dollars and fifty 
cents. 

To John W. Martin, Davidson County, six hundred and twenty­
two dollars and twenty cents. 

ToW. C. Morgan, Lincoln County, one hundred and thirty dol­
lars. 

To Thomas N. Brown~ administrator of John W. Malcmn, de­
ceased, Blount County, one hundred and seventy-six dollars. 

To Margaret E. McGavock and L. M. Hayes, administrators of 
Cynthia M. :McGavock, deceased, Williamson County, three hundred 
dollars. 

To H. C. Murray, administrator of John Murray, deceased, Camp­
bell County, eleven dollars 

To Jacob Miller, Knox County, twelve dollars and sixty cents. 
To N. F. Holder, aJ.minist.rator of John Mason, deceased, Frank­

lin County, one thousand and thirty-nine dollars. 
To Mrs. Mary W. McKay, formerly Mary W. Barnhill, Hardin 

County, three hundred dollars. 
To Sarah J. McMahon, adrninistratrix of Alexander C. McMahon, 

deceased, Davidson County, one hundred awl twenty-five dollars. 
To C. C. Rolls, administrator of Rebecca Mather, deceased, Stew­

art County, two hundred and sixty dollars. 

411 



412 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

ToW. S. V. Schmittou, administrator of Thon1as Martin, deceased, 
Dickson County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Joseph S. McMay, Claiborne Co11nty, fifty-eight dollars. 
To Green P. Mynatt, Union County, one hundred and thirty-six 

dollars and fifty cents. 
To H. P. Hobson, administrator of Joseph R. Moseby, deceased, 

Fayette County, two hundred and sixty dollars. 
To J. C. Lanham, administrator of William P. Mustard, deceased, 

Claiborne County, one hundred andforty dollars. 
To W. A. Godfrey, administrator of John Maloney, deceased, 

Greene County, one hundred dollars. 
To David Neal (or Neil), Meigs County, thirteen dollars. 
To William C. Napier, Lewis County, one hundred and thirty-five 

dollars. 
To Major H. Neeley, Rutherford County, one hundred and thirty 

dollars. 
To George W. Malone, administrator of Dennis Nolen, deceased, 

Sullivan County, seventy-five dollars. 
To Oriena Nanny, widow of J. T. Nanny, deceased, Rhea County, 

thirty -six dollars. 
To William Nelms, Hardeman County, seventy dollars. 
To Malcolm Owen, Marion County, twenty-four dollars. 
To S. D. Midgett, administrator of M. T. Owen, deceased, Wilson 

County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To S. A. Odil, administrator of E. C. Odil, deceased, Maury County, 

three hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
To Nathaniel Owen, Rutherford County, one hundred dollars. 
To James M. and Thomas J. Oliver, executors of James L. Oliver, 

deceased, Carroll County, nineteen dollars and fifty cents. 
To Joshua W. Pickett, De Kalb County, two hundred and sixty­

five dollars. 
To B. J. Kimbrough, administrator of James T. Person, deceased, 

Shelby County, six hundred and ninety-four dollars . 
. To H. A. Pettigrew:, MeN airy County, ninety-six dollars. 
To A. G. Donoho, administrator of Th01nas M. Patterson, deceased, 

Davidson County, three hundred and thirty dollars. 
To Harriet Perdue, Sumner County, fifty dollars. 
To H. G. Patton, administrator of Hiram Patton, deceased, Wil­

son County, six hundred dollars. 
To Dav!d Pinkzton, Williamson County, seventeen dollars and 

forty-five cents. 
To Emily W. Pierce, administratrix of John V. Pierce, deceased, 

Sevier County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To John Pierce, Hamilton County, fifteen dollars. 
To William A. Poston, Jackson County, one hundred and twenty­

five dollars. 
To J. C. B. Patton, Washington County, one hundred and eighty­

seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To Julia C. Perkins, administratrix of A. W. Putnam, deceased, 

Davidson County, eight hundred and one dollars and sixty cents. 
To J. A. J. Perry, in his own right and as sole heir at law of J. A. 

Perry, deceased, Hardin County, fifty dollars. 
To John Frazier, administrator of Elizabeth Parmer, deceased, 

Jefferson County, ten dollars and twenty-four cents. 
To John Petree (or Petre), Campbell County, twenty dollars. 
To Edward S. Porter, executor of Calvert Porter, deceased, Smith 

County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Malinda E. Davis, sole heir at law of Joel Perdew, deceased, 

Carter County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To H. A. Powers, Putnam County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To Elijah W. Pedigo, Blount County, one hundred dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To A. A. Qualls, administrator of Sarah Qualls, deceased, Overton 
County, twenty dollars. 

To James C. Queener, McMinn County, one hundred dollars. 
To J. C. Ragland, administrator of E. A. Ragland, deceased, Wil­

son County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To John Redmond, executor of Gideon Redmond (or Gideon G), 

deceased, Davidson County, fifty-four dollars. 
To John Ray, McNairy County, ninety dollars. 
To Joseph S. Regen, administrator of William A. Regen, deceased, 

Williamson County, one hulHlred and ten dollars. 
ToW. M. Roberts, Marion County, seventy-two dollars. 
To Mariah Reneau, Jefferson County, forty dollars. 
To Eliza J. Rawlings, Hamilton County, two hundred ninety-three 

dollars and seventy-three cents. 
To Andrew J. Roberts, Decatur County, one hundred and fifteen 

dollars. 
To Joshua Walker, administrator of William Rorie, deceased, 

Stewart County, one hundred and twenty. five dollars. 
To Nat. Huddleston, admin~strator of Josiah Riggs, deceased, 

Fayette County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To A. B. Rhea, administrator of Nancy Rhea, deceased, Lincoln 

County, four hundred and sixty-five dollars. 
To Boon C. Rice, Polk County, ninety-five dollars. 
To Uharles W. Rich, Fayette County, five hundred and fifteen 

dollars. 
To JohnHouk, administrator of Elizabeth Repass, deceased, Haw­

kins County, four hundred and twenty-eight dollars and thirty-three 
cents. 

To E. P. Kelley, administrator of Raphael Shelton, deceased, Ma­
rion County, thirty-one dollars. 

To Michael Campbell, executor of Mrs. R. B. C. Spence, deceased, 
Davidson County, one thousand three hundred and ninety-six dollars. 

To C. M. Spann, executor of William Span (or Spann), deceased, 
Williamson County, four hundred and four dollars. 

To F. P. Lovell, administrator of Thomas Scott, deceased, Cheat­
ham County, one hundred and forty dollars. 

To the legal representatives of the estate of W. H. Stringer, de­
ceased, Hamilton County, two thousand one hundred andfifty-eight 
dollars. 

To Thomas Stephens, Knox County, one hundred and twenty-fiv6 
dollars. 

To John J. Stacey, Cannon County, one hundred dollars. 
To Robert Snead, Sevier County, one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars. 
To Mrs. E. L. Saunders, administratrix of Thomas T. Saunders, 

deceased, Davidson County, one hundred and thirty-six dollars. 
To James M. Anderson, executor of Lawrence Sypert, deceased, 

Wilson County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To D. M. Simpson, Humphreys County, one hundred and forty-five 

dollars. · 
To C. J. Sowell, Maury County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To William C. Smith, Greene County, one hundred and thirty dol­

lars. 
To Mrs. Cynthia Smith, Lincoln County, one hundred and forty-

five dollars. 
To John D. Steele, Knox County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Joshua Shaw, Bedford County, one hundred dollars. 
To G. P. Harrison, administrator of James H. Sawyers, deceased, 

Knox County, two hundred and sixty-seven dollars. 
To M. K. Smith, Clay County, seventy-five doltars. 
To John T. Stansbury, Roane County, one hundred dollars. 

413 



414 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To William H. Saveley, Sumner County, forty-five dollars. 
To Monroe Shofner, ad1ninistrator of Rebecca Shofner, deceased, 

Bedford County, one hundred dollars. 
To Daniel L. Spain, Obion County, ·one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars. 
To Ella H. Simpson, ad1ninistratrix of Adaline Simpson, deceased, 

Washington County, fifty dollars. 
To Orson Shipley, Hamilton County, two hundred and forty-five 

dol1ars and twenty-five cents. 
To Richard Simpson, White County, two hundred and sixty dol­

lars. 
To William Simonton, Lawrence County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To W. H. Samuel, adn1inistrator of Robert J. Samuel, deceased, 

Robertson County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To Joseph C. Stark, Robertson County, two hundred dollars. 
To J. N. Swan, Maury County, one hundrecl and thirty-five dollars. 
To M~rk Stephens. Bledsoe County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To R. H. Brown, administrator of John F. Swafford, deceased, 

Bledsoe County, two hundred and eight dollars. 
To C. C. Sharp, surviving executor of Alfred Sharp, deceased, 

Union County, two hundred and thirty-three dollars and ninety-three 
cents. 

To G. W. Sharp, Union County, fourteen dollars and fifty cents. 
To Phebe (or Phrnbe) Ann Stone, widow of John Stone, deceased, 

Claiborne County, eighty-four dollars. 
To John C. Stephenson, administrator of George W. Sawyers, de­

ceased, Lincoln County, five hundred and thirty-five dollars. 
To J. W. Shanks, Wilson County, one l1undred and seventy-four 

dollars and forty-two cents. 
To Mrs. Frances H. Sarrett, widow of J. D. Sarrett, deceased, 

Knox County. seventeen dollars and twenty-six cents. 
To Polly A. and Sarah E. Scott, sole heirs of Willia:ill Scott, de­

ceased, Roane County, forty-five dollars. 
To John J. West, administrator of Nicholas L. Thomas, deceased, 

Montgon1ery County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To William Thompson, Harnilton County, one hundred and ninety­

five dollars. 
To J. B. Tygart, administrator of Nathan N. Tygart, deceased, 

Marion County, one hundred and eighty-four dollars and eighty 
cents. 

To M. E: Trimble, administratrix of .A. D. Trimble, deceased, 
Moore County, three hundred and ninety-eight dollars. 

To David E. Palmer, administrator of Robert Tucker, deceased, 
Fayette County, six hundred anu twenty dollars. 

To C. P. Taylor, administrator of Isaac N. Taylor, deceased, Bledsoe 
County, one hundred and fourteen dollars. 

To J. C. Tipps, administrator of Michael Tipps, deceased, Franklin 
County, one hundred and thirty-five dollars. 

To L. D. Stroud, administrator of James B. Thomas, deceased, 
Wilson County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

To James T. Trimble, Robertson County, fifty dollars. 
To James A. and John C. Trent, executors of William D. Trent, 

deceased, Hancock County, twenty-two dollars and eighty cents. 
To Thomas Thompson, eighteen dollars; John Thompson, eighteen 

dollars; Peggy Whitehead, (nee Thompson), eighteen dollars; Susan 
Heaton, (nee Thompson), eighteen dollars; heirs at law of William 
Thompson, deceased, Blount County, seventy-two dollars. 

To V. W. Gillespie, administrator of Sarah Turner, deceased 
(formerly Sarah Boyd,) Marshall County, two hundred and eighty 
dollars. 

' 

I 

I 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To William E. Underwood, administrator of Zilphia Underwood, 
deceased, Davidson County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

To William Uhls, administrator of Richard Uhls, deceased, Macon 
County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

To 8. H. Cawood, administrator of Isaac Vanbebber, deceased, 
Claiborne County, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents. 

To Ke11iah Vick, ad1ninistratrix of Robartus Vick, deceased, Put­
na'""l. County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

To George W. Verbal, Overton Uounty, one hundred and forty-five 
dollars. 

To C. P. Winkler, administrator de bonis non of John. Bond, de­
ceased, Shelby County, one thousand five hundred and thirty-five 
dollars. 

To R. H. Wood, executor of James Wood, deceased, Hardeman 
County, one thousand five hundred and forty-five dollars. 

To A. D. Woodson, executor of William Woodson, deceased, Clai­
borne County, one thousand six hundred dollars. 

ToW. J. Webb, administrator of John Webb, deceased, ·Canno:tl 
County, three hundred and seventy-five dollars. . 

To W. C. Morgan, administrator of Aman A. Willia1ns, deceased, 
Lincoln County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

To Stephen Williford, Shelby County, one hundred and ninety­
four dollars and seventy-one cents. 

To Charlotte T. Watson, Davidson County, one hundred dollars. 
To A. B. Wilson, administrator of James C. Wilson, deceased, 

Greene County, six dollars. 
To Joseph C. Waller, Giles County, four hundred and five dollars. 
To John 0. Winton, administrator of John W. Winton, deceased, 

Loudon County, four hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Vance Waller, administrator of William Waller, deceased, 

White County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To James Worthington, administrator of Mary Worthington, de­

ceased, Bledsoe County, thirty-nine dollars and fifty cents. 
To Christopher K. Wyly, Benton County, one hundred and sixty 

dollars. 
To William L. Wheatley, Montgomery County, one hundred and 

twenty-five dollars. 
To James Wright, Knox County, eighty-five dollars. 
To Elizabeth Woolard, Jefferson County, one hundred and forty 

dollars. 
To B. D. Yell, Coffee County, eighty-seven dollars and seventy­

five cents. 
To William H. Hayes, administrator of Henry J. Yeargin, de­

ceased, De Kalb County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Joseph D. Young, Wilson County, one hundred and twenty 

dollars. 
To Eugene Pillow, administrator of James C. Young, deceased, 

Maury County, one thousand and eighty dollars. 
To Mrs. A. L. Smith, administratrix of Tempy M. Young, deceased, 

Fayette County, three hundred and ninety dollars. 

KENTUCKY. 

To Thompson Ramsey, administrator of J. S. Adams, deceased, 
Madison Uounty, one hundred and forty-one dollars and seventy-five 
cents. 

To Thomas R. Ashford, Barren County, fifty-five dollars. 
To Christoph8r C. Amick, Warren County, one hundred and ten 

dollars. 
To WilliamS. Ayers, Grant County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

415 



416 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To James Sechrest, administrator of Reuben Bennett, deceased, 
Grant County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

ToW. J. Branson, Laurel County, two dollars and sixty-six cents. 
To Joel BlackwelL administrator of John R. Blackwell, deceased, 

Webster Oounty, one hunared and thirty-five dollars. 
To John T. Craycroft, administrator of David Bullock, deceased, 

Nelson County, one hundred and twenty-one dollars and twenty­
eight cents. 

To Rebecca Brown, widow of William Brown, deceased, Boyle 
County, one hundred dollars. 

ToY. W. Brooks, administrator of James H. Brooks, deceased, 
Webster County, one hundred and forty dollars. 

ToW. H. Brantley, administrator of Angeline Brantley, deceased, 
Crittenden County, one hundred and forty dollars. 

To Eli Briant, administrator of Edward Briant (or Bryant), de­
ceased, Simpson County, seven dollars. 

To Phil. B. Thompson, administrator of Coleman Bridewell, de­
ceased, Bullitt County, one hundred dollars. 

To Mrs. Lydia Edwards, formerly Lydia Berry, widow of Thomas 
J. Berry, deceased, Knox County, twenty-two dollars and seventy­
five cents. 

To James N. and Thomas M. Bowles, heirs of WilliamS. Bowles, 
deceased, Washington County, five dollars and fourteen cents. 

To A. W. Chesnut, Livingston County, two hundred and forty-
five dollars. · 

To Americus Craigmyle, Harrison County, three hundred dollars. 
To W. H. Blanton, administrator of James Corbin, deceased, 

Boone County, two hundred and twenty dollars. 
To Richard Cates, Webster County, one hundred and thirty-five 

dollars. 
To William H. Collins, Grant County, one hundred and thirty 

dollars. 
To Russel G. Cole, Taylor County, two hundred and fifty-one dol­

lars. 
To Mildred A. and Joseph R. Davis, administrators of John Davis, 

senior, deceased, Hopkins County, one :P.undi·ed and fifty-two dollars 
and fourteen cents. 

To Tabitha Dickey, executrix of Albert Duke, deceased, Barren 
County, one thousand and ninety-six dollars and sixteen cents. 

To D. H. Dean, Grayson County, one hundred and fifty doJlars. 
To Bona Hill, administrator of Samuel M. Elam, deceased, Hen­

denwn County, four hundred and forty dollars. 
ToW. P. Estes, Owen County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To John W. Lewis, administrator of William T. Field, deceased, 

Ohio County, one hundred and fifty dollars. · 
To M. C. Swinford, administrator of George Ford, deceased, Har­

rison County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To Samuel R. Faris, Taylor County, eighteen dollars and ninety 

cents. 
To T. K. Givens, Webster County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Catharine L. Graves, widow of W. H. Graves, deceased, Laurel 

County, three dollars and seventy-five cents. 
To J.D. Hoglan, administrator of Jessee Griffin, deceased, Bullitt 

County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To John W. Pendleton, administrator of Jane R. Griffith, deceased, 

Adair County, twenty-eight dollars. 
To David H. Hall, Jefferson County, seven hundre(., and forty-one 

dollars and twenty cents. 
To Thomas E. Wilson, administrator of B. M. Hall, deceased, 

Shelhy County. four hnn<1red and forty dollarR. 
To W. D. Hutchinson, Fulton County, seventy dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFIU:t£8, ETC. 

To Newton Bright, executor of W. S. Helm, deceased, Shelby 
County, four hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Smith M. Hobbs, Bullitt County, sixty dollars. 
To George W. Hinton, administrator of Volney Hall, deceased, 

Harrison County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Jamerson (or Jameson) Humphrey, Harrison County, one hun­

dred and fifty dollars. 
To Branch M. Hill, executor of Barnett Hill, deceased, McCracken 

County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To George M. Hampton, Morgan County, one hundred and thirty 

dollars. 
To Abner Jenkins, Unicn County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To J. Lee Ferguson, ad1ninistrator of Greenville Justice, deceased, 

Pike County, one hundred dollars. 
To Hugh Logan, Lincoln County, thirty-one dollars and ninety­

eight cents. 
To Caleb Ledford, administrator of William Ledford, deceased, 

Owsley County, one hundred and thirty-five dollars. 
To Lemuel W. Lee, Hickman County, one hundred and thirty 

dollars. 
To Virgil A. Lewis, surviving executor of B. 0. Lewis, deceased, 

Shelby County, one hundred dollars. 
To Mrs. Jane E. Miller, administratrix of John C. Miller, deceased, 

Bourbon County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To F. G. Mitchell, Allen County, twenty-three dollars and fifty 

cents. 
To W. N. Bryan, executor of T. K. Marshall, deceased, Nelson 

County, two dollars and twenty cents. 
To William C. Myers, Casey County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To L. and J. McKee, Shelby County, two hundred dollars. 
To Marshal W. Neal, ad1ninistrator of William Neal, deceased, 

Barren County, two hundred dollars. 
To Marcus A. Phelps, Madison County, eighty d6llars. 
To Silas P. Rainey, administrator of John Rainey, deceased, Mercer 

County, two hundred and ten dollars. 
To Jefferson Robards, executor of Jefferson Robards, deceased, 

Mercer County, seventy-three dollars and fifty cents. 
To David L. Renneckar (or Renicker), Harrison County, one hun­

dred and fifty dollars. 
To J. C. Roberts, administrator of W. A. Roberts, deceased, Mc­

Lean County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To Addison T. Rees, administrator of Minerva Rees, deceased~ Har­

rison County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Rebecca Rankin, widow of Paschal Rankin, deceased, Henry 

County, twenty-two dollars and eighty-seven cents. 
To Eliza F. Rankin, executrix ofT. R. Rankin, deceased, Harrison 

County, seventy-seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To James W. Stallings, Bullitt County, one hundred and ten dol­

lars. 
To Silas B. Summers, Jefferson County, one hundred and forty-two 

dollars and fifty cents. 
To Joseph Steel, Whitley County, twelve dollars and seventy cents. 
To Harrison S. Shannon, Warren County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To WilliamS. Sledd, Calloway County, one hundred and fifty dol­

lars. 
To Robert Sheriff, Grant County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To Joseph Tomlinson, Garrard County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To H. R. Thomason, administrator of Mary Thomasou, deceased, 

Shelby County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
S. Mis. 212-27 

417 



I 

!r 

I• 

--- - ,-

418 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To J. D. and J. M. Tandy, administrators of N. M., Tandy, de­
ceased, Todd County, one hundred dollars. 

To Thomas J. Jolly, administrator of Thomas J. Triplett, de­
ceased, Breckenridge County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 

To S. E. and C. J. Thompson, executors of W. Y. Thompson, de­
ceased, Shelby County, one hundred and eighty dollars. 

To Lucy C. Underwood, executrix of Warren L. Underwood, de­
ceased, Warren County, one hundred and ten dollars. 

WEST VIRGINIA. 

To John and Marcellus Blue, administrators of Garrett I. Blue, 
deceased, Hampshire County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

To William H. Bean, executor of Peter Bean, deceased, Hardy 
County, one hundred dollars. 

To James Knight, administrator of Andrew Beard, deceased, 
Greenbrier County, one hundred and ninety-seven dollars and fifty 
cents. 

To David Billmyer and Elias Baher, administrators of Solomon 
Billmyer, deceased, Jefferson County, forty-five dollars. 

To Stephen 0. Clark, Morgan County, one hundred and five dollars. 
To Joseph H. Copenhager (or Copenhaver), Berkeley County, nine­

teen dollars and twelve cents. 
To Enoch G. Cunningham, administrator of Jesse Cunningham, 

deceased, Lewis County, ninety dollars. 
To James Eagan, Jefferson County, sixty-four dollars. 
To Mary A. Fleming, widow of John F. Fleming, deceased, Cal­

houn County, sixty dollars. 
To Jeremiah Hiett, Hampshire County, sixty-four dollars. 
To John T. Thompson, administrator of James G. Hurst, deceased, 

Jefferson County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To John T. Hatfield, Cabell County, forty-three dollars. 
To A. J. Dotson, administrator of William Saint Clair Johnston, 

deceased, Greenbrier County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Sarah L. Johnson, administratrix of Susan Jane Johnson, de­

ceased, Jefferson County, twelve dollars. 
To Jackson Flick, administrator of Williarn Janney, deceased, 

Hampshire County, five hundred and thirty-two dollars. 
To Hugh Kincaid, executor of Samuel Kincaid, deceased, Green-

brier County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To Samuel Kenney, Berkeley County, seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To Samuel Licklider, Jefferson County, eighteen dollars. 
To Samuel H. Light, Berkeley County, two hundred fifty dollars. 
To James Wright (colored), administrator of Levi Lowery (colored), 

deceased, Hardy County~ two hundred dollars. 
To Thmnas Marshall, executor of James Marshall, deceased, Ma­

nongalia County, ninety-five dollars. 
To Harriet E. Mitchell, widow of Archelaus P. Mitchell, deceased, 

McDowell County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To William and Allen S. Livesay, executors of Henry Nicholas, 

deceased, Greenbrier County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Sally Propst, Pendleton County, one hundred and ten dollars. 
To Henry Roberts, Lincoln County, one hundred and twenty-fiTe 

dollars. 
To Jacob Strine, Berkeley County, seventy-five dollars. 
To Charles B. Throckmorton, Hardy County, ninety dollars. 
To Floyd Wamsley, administrator of Sarah Wamsley, deceased, 

Randolph County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Chester C. Gaver, administrator of Philip Wiltshire, deceased, 

.Jefferson County, three hundred and sixty dollars. 

I 

-



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

MISSOURI. 

To Madison H. Belshe, Miller County, six dollars. 
To George (or George W.) Bowen, Camden County, eighty-seven 

dollars and fifty cents. 
To L. J. Blankenship, Barry County, one hundred dollars. 
To Jeremiah Bunnell, Randolph County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To Thomas C. Brown, James P. Brown, and John C. Brown, loyal 

heirs of James Brown, deceased, Carter County, seventy-two dollars. 
To Joseph Thomas Coates and N. B. Coates, executors of Thomas 

P. Coates, ueceased, Randolph County, one hundred and fifty dol­
lars. 

To S. G. Colburn, administrator of Samuel S. Colburn, deceased, 
Cooper County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 

To Peter B. Casey, Reynolds County, forty-four dollars. 
To George N. Cooke, Iron County, ten dollars. 
To J. H. Kyle, administrator of Alexander E. Cannon, dec_eased, 

Cass County, two hundred dollars. 
To Moses P. Collins, Iron County, thirty-three dollars and thirty 

cents. 
To William H. Dulaney, Monroe County, thirty-five dollars. 
To Richard M. Dobbs, Douglas County, sixty-eight dollars. 
To Marcus D. L. Dunn, Calloway County, one hundred and fifty 

dollars. 
To Andrew D. Delzell, Webster County, one hundred dollars. 
To J. H. Kyle, administrator of James Glass, deceased, Cass County, 

two hundred dollars. 
To Elkanah Grace, administrator of James Grace, deceased, V er-

non County, forty-eight dollars and twenty-one cents. , 
To Thomas W. Griffin, twelve dollars; Jesse Griffin, twelve dollars; 

Nancy Dean, (nee Griffin) twelve dollars; Catharine Bailey (nee 
Griffin), twelve dollars; Marian N. Griffin, twelve dollars, heirs at 
law of Henry Griffin, deceased, Adair County, sixty dollars. 

To John T. Dee, and Andrew J. McFarland, ad1ninistrators of John 
M. Gholson, deceased, Madison County, seven dollars and seventy­
eight cents. 

ToW. A. Metcalf, administrator of William Hudspeth, deceased, 
Crawford County, one hundred dollars. 

To William B. Hill, Benton County, one hundred dollars. 
To A. W. Holloman, Iron County, two hundred and forty-seven 

dollars. 
To Sterling Hayes, Cass County, four hundred and sixty-six dol­

lars and sixty -six cents. 
To William H. Holliday, Monroe County, eighty-four dollars. 
To John F. Pilant, administrator of A. L. Hagler, deceased, Barry 

County, one hundred dollars. 
To Richard R. Hicks, administrator of James Hicks, deceased, 

Douglas County, ten dollars. 
To Thmnas M. Winn, administrator of James Hornback, deceased, 

Ralls County, two hundred and eighty-five dollars. 
To Russel Johnson, Barry County, two hundred and sixty dollars. 
To Campbell Jordan, Hickory County, one hundred and twenty­

five dollars. 
To Finis E. Johnston, Cooper County, one hundred and forty dol-

lars. 
To John Kirk, Greene County, three hundred dollars. 
To Alfred W. Long, Barry County, forty-eight dollars. 
To R. P. Liles, administrator of Henry Liles, deceased, Newton 

County, three hundred and forty-eight dollars. 
To John J. Lenox, Dent County, one hundred and fifteen dollars. 

419 



420 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To William F. Lane, administrator of Samuel H. Lane, deceased, 
:McDonald County, one hundred and forty dollars. 

To Joseph H. Mace, sixteen dollars and eleven cents; Martha E. 
Kepler, sixteen dollars and twelve cents, and George A. Mace (ad­
ministrator of Wi1lia1n Mace, deceased,) sixteen dollars and twelve 
cents, heirs at law of Elizabeth Mace, deceased, Phelps County, forty­
eight dollars and thirty-five cents. 

To Perry Poe, administrator of John Mayberry (or Maybury), de-
ceased, Stoddard County, forty-three dollars and fifty cents. 

To Henry L. Mitchell, Benton County, one hundred and ten dollars. 
To John Mitchell, Barry County, three hundred dollarR. 
To Mary A. Mizer, Laclede County, forty dollars. 
To John Moore, Laclede County, ninety-five dollars. 
To Thomas H. Marr, Thomas Shackelford, and the estate of John 

Harrison, deceased, Howard County, one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars. 

To Elizabeth Nelson, widow and administratrix of Henry Nelson, 
deceased, Dent County, forty dollars. 

To James B. Old, administrator of Thomas E. Old, deceased, Ore­
gon County, one hundred and seventeen dollars and fifty cents. 

To James H. Parham, Howell County, one hundred and twenty 
dollars. 

To Thomas J. Powell, Montgomery County, ninety-six dollars and 
seventy-five cents. 

To J a1nes N. Payne, Knox County, one hundred and thirty-five 
dollars. 

To Mathias Ray, Pettis County, sixty dollars. 
To Napoleon B. Smith and William H. Smith, sole heirs at law of 

J. H. S1nith, deceased, Jackson County, thirty dollars. 
To James M. St. John, Jasper County, three hundred and forty 

dollars. 
To John Sn1ith, Laclede County, forty-five dollars. 
To Benjamin Smith, Pettis County, three hundred and one dollars 

and twenty-five cents. 
To John J. Spohr, administrator of Philip Spohr, deceased, Cass 

County, fifty-four dollars and fifty cents. 
To Eliza A. Saunders, widow of J. F. Saunders, deceased, Laclede 

County, forty dollars. 
To Oney E. Scantling, (nee Sparks), eight dollars and sixty-seven 

cents; Thomas J. Sparks, eight dollars and sixty-seven cents; John 
B. Sparks, eight dollars and sixty-seven cents; MaryS. Paxton (uee 
Sparks), eight dollars and sixty-seven cents; William J. Sparks, 
eight dollars and sixty-seven cents; Joseph P. Sparks, eight dollars 
and sixty-seven cents; Elizabeth J. McDennott (nee Sparks), eight 
dollars and sixty-six cents; Sarah F. Hottel (nee Sparks), eight dol­
lars and sixty-six cents; George W. Sparks, eight dollars and sixty­
six cents, heirs at law of Josiah A. Sparks, deceased, Lawrence 
County, seventy-eight dollars. 

To Edward P. Settle, administrator of Ernily Stephens, deceased, 
Wayne County, one hundred and seven dollars and fourteen cents. 

To William Smith, Polk County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To Sisera Threlkeld, administrator of Nancy B. Threlkeld, de­

ceased, Calloway County, ninety-two dollars and fifty-two cents. 
To Simeon Traw, Camden County, two hundred dollars. 
To Mrs. Teressa Tannahill, widow of Magruder Tannahill, de-

ceased, Greene County, fifty-five dollars and thirty-five cents. 
To John E. Tellman, Cole County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Edgar Thomason, Clay County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 
To Lillard M. Vernon, Laclede County, three hundred dollars. 
To Henry Westerhouse, Lafayette County, thirty dollars. 
To Lysander West, Cass County, forty dollars. 
To Henry Wade, Newton County, ninety-six dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Martha Watkins, Laban S. Watkins, and Joseph McConnell, 
surviving executors of James M. Watkins, deceased, Clay County, 
two hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

To Jacob N. Winkle (or Wrinkle), Texas County, nine dollars. 
To Mrs. Charlotte Elledge (nee Woodworth) and T. P. W oouworth, 

solo heirs at law of Seth P. Woodworth, deceased, Howell County, 
twenty-five dollars. 

To Susan Wisdom, widow of Michael Wisdom, deceased. Barry 
County, nine dollars. 

INDIANA. 

To Robert H. Richardson. administrator of David Adams, de­
ceased, Dearborn County, eighty do1lars. 

To George J. M. Applegate, Scott County, forty dollars. 
To Admn W. Cauble, administrator of Richard W. Barrett, de­

ceased, Washington County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
To Elisha Braxton, administrator of William Braxton, deceased, 

Orange County, thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents. 
To William· H. Bon.fere (or Bonfoere), Ripley County, one hundred 

and twenty-five dollars. 
To vV.alter H. Crew, Ripley County, one hundred and twenty-five 

dollars. 
To vValter Connolly, Dearborn County, fifty dollars. 
To Jonathan W. Cobbs, Jennings County~ one hundred dollars. 
To Rachel Eddelman, widow of Sa1nuel Eddelman, deceased, J en-

nings County, one hundred and twenty-five dollars. 
Payable to heirs of A. C. Gurthrie, deceased, {administrator having 

been rem.oved), Jefferson County, one hundred and twenty-five dol­
lars. 

To William B. Hancock, Floyd County, sixty-five dollars. 
To John H. Kopke, Ripley County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To Joseph L. Lewis, Ripley County, ten dollars. 
To Beit,jamin Morris, Washington County, one hundred and fifteen 

dollars. 
To Henry (or Henry D. W.) Merrill, Ohio County, seventy-five 

dollars. 
To Zachariah Neely, Jennings County, one hundred dollars. 
To Samuel H. Patterson, Clark County, four hundred and eighty 

dollars. 
To Mary A. Hinchman, administratrix of Henry H. Reeves, de­

ceased, Jennings County, one hundred and thirty dollars. 
To George M. Seifres, administrator of Joseph M. Seifres, deceased, 

Wnshington County, one hundred and thirty-five dollars. 
To Willia1n H. Trout, Scott County, eight dollars. 
To Samuel J. Wright, administrator of John Timberlake, deceased, 

Harrison County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To Smith Vawter, J enniugs County, one hundred and thirty dol­

larR. 
To Archibald S. Welton, Jennings County, five dollars. 

OHIO. 

To George Bayner, Scioto County, sjxty-one dollars and fifty cents. 
To Lawrence W. Sparger, administrator of Clinton Brown, de-

ceased, Highland County, one hundred dollars. 
To Joseph Black1nor (or Black1nore), Meigs County, fifteen dollars. 
To Jacob F. Brodt, Athens County, seven dollars. 
To Eli Barr, Morgan County, seventy-six dollars. 
To Charles Bechmann (or Bichmann), Meigs County, thirty-nine 

dollars. 
ro Joseph E. Bell, Brown County, two hundred and thirty dollars. 

421 



422 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To Charles C. Couden, administrator of Joseph G. Couden, de­
ceased, Ha1nilton County, two hundred dollars. 

To Charles Cone, Butler County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 
To Isabella R. Croxton, Columbiap.aCounty, fourdollarsandeighty 

cents. 
To John H. Carlis~e, administrator of George B. Carlisle, deceased, 

Guernsey County, ninety dollars. 
To C. A Peters, administrator of William Collison, deceased, Pike 

County, eighty dollars. 
To Charles Walter, administrator of James Colwell, deceased, 

Gallia County, forty dollars. 
To James E. McBride, administrator of James Daugherty, deceased, 

Guernsey County, sixty dollars. 
To Lorana Dustin and Frank White, administrators of Jesse S. 

Dustin, deceased, Clermont County, twelve dollars. 
To James C. Davis, Brown County, fifty dollars. 
To John Miller, administrator of Irwin (or Erwin) Flether, de­

ceased, Vinton County, seventy-five dollars. 
To Ebenezer Finley, Guernsey County, one hundred dollars. 
To John K. Getty, Butler County, one hundred and thirty-five 

dollars. 
To Robert J. Gwaltney (or Gwatney), Hamilton County, one hun­

dred dollars. 
To Francis (or Francis B.) Gall, Clermont County, one hundred 

and thirty dollars. 
To John Heintz, Hamilton County, seventy-five dollars. 
To Henry Havlin, Hamilton County, four hundred and five dollars. 
To John C. Hunt, executor of James C. Hunt, deceased, Hamilton 

County, sixty dollars. 
To S. M. Pollock, administrator of Robert Hammond, deceased, 

Jackson County, thirty-five dollars. 
To Archibald Johnston, Hamilton County, one hundred and thirty­

five dollars. 
To Joseph J ack1nan, Jefferson County, twenty dollars. 
ToN. C. Patton, administrator of Alexander Kirkpatrick, deceased, 

Adams County, one hundred dollars. 
To John M. Lyle, administrator of William Lyle, deceased, Adams 

County, seventy dollars. 
To James W. Lowe, Adams County, one hundred dollars. 
To Joseph A. Lee, Highland County, one hundred dollars. 
To Hamer Louderback (or Lowderback), Brown County, sixty 

dollars. 
To Robert B. Mondy, Butler County, eighty dollars. 
To Linard Moore, Harrison County, sixteen dollars and thirty-five 

cents. 
To Francis W. McCoy, Harrison County, five dollars and sixty cents. 
To Elias Mills, Harrison County, five dollars and twenty-five cents. 
To Edward J. Tichenor, executor of Julia Ann McHenry, deceased, 

Hamilton County, one hundred dollars. 
To Catherine Matthews (or Mathews), Pike County, one hundred 

dollars. 
To George Price, Meigs County, seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To Robert J. Bell, administrator of Howell Powell, deceased, 

Butler County, seventy-five dollars. 
To David Passmore, Hamilton County, eighty-five dollars. 
To Alvin Rife, Gallia County, nine dollars and seventy-five cents. 
To Gideon Roush, Gallia County, seven dollars and fifty cents. 
To James N. Shirkey, Meigs County, one hundred and forty-three 

dollars. 
To Martin N. Skillman, Hamilton County, one hundred and thirty­

five dollars. 
To William Mcllyar, administrator of Benjamin F. Sipe, deceased, 

Guernsey County, two hundred dollars. 



APPROPRIATIONS. NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

To William V. Sater, Mary Morgan, M. V. B. Sater, Jared Sater, 
Hannah E. Pattenger, Milton Sater, Jasper Sater, and J. Elbert Sater, 
heirs at law of John J. Sater, deceased, Hamilton County, one hun­
dred and forty dollars. 

To John Smith, Hamilton County, twenty-five dollars. 
To Margaret Smith, Highland County, one hundred dollars. 
To James Sharp, Columbiana County, eighteen dollars and fifty 

cents. 
To Joseph Savage, administrator of Thomas J. Savage, deceased, 

Meigs County, forty dollars. 
To Pliny Shaw, Butler County, one hundred dollars. 
To Casper (or Caspar) Wesselmann (or Wesselman), Hamilton 

County, one hundred dollars. 
To James W. Wherry, Harrison County, six dollars. 
To Hamilton Warden, Guernsey County, eighty-five dollars. 
To Jacob Walker, Hamilton County, two hundred and seventy 

dollars. 
To Mrs. Mary Fay, residuary legatee of William Wilson, deceased, 

Meigs County, four dollars. 
To Thomas Witten, Wood County, eighty dollars. 
To Mathias Zahnizer (or Zahniser) Guernsey County, seven dollars. 
To John R. Reynolds the sum of thirty-five thousand nine hundred 

and ninety-six dollars, and to the personal representatives of James 
M. Reynolds the sum of thirty-five thousand nine hundred and ninety­
six dollars, the same to be accepted in full payment, satisfaction, and 
discharge of all claim of the said John R. Reynolds and James M. 
Reynolds upon and against the United States for property sold to or 
taken and used by the United States Army during the war by or from 
said parties or either of them in the State of Mississippi. 

MARYLAND. 

To Levin D. Herron, executor of Elizabeth S. Belt, deceased, Mont­
gmnery County, nineteen dollars and fifty cents. 

To Ann R. C. Crone, widow of Joseph Crone, deceased, Frederick 
County, seventy-five dollars. 

To H. H. R-u..ssell, ad1ninistrator of James M. Downey, deceased, 
Frederick County, six hundred and twenty-five dollars. 

To B. L. Fox, Montgomery County, six hundred and three dollars. 
To J a1nes H. Forney, Frederick County, three dollars and fifty cents. 
To Philmnon C. Griffith, Montgomery County, twenty-two dollars 

and fifty cents. 
To John Murdock administrator of John Gigons, deceased, Wash­

ington County, three hundred and seventy-five dollars. 
To Edgar D. Hurtt, Prince George's County, thirty dollars. 
To Watkins James, administrator of Bennett James, deceased, 

Washjngton County, twelve dollars and fifty cents. 
To Jonas Legore, administrator of Ezra Legore, deceased, Carroll 

County, one hundred and forty dollars. 
To P. H. L. Myers, Carroll County, twenty-one dollars. 
To Catherine and Eleanor O'Neal, Montgomery County, thirty 

dollars. 
To John D. Purdum, Montgomery County, twenty-two dollars and 

fifty cents. 
To John T. Quynn, Frederick County, two hundred and twentv-

eight dollars and forty cents. ~ 
To George N. Rowe, administrator of John S. Skinner, deceased, 

Charles County, six hundred and fifteen dollars and thirty cents. 
To John W. Thompson, one hundred and seventy-one dollars and 

fifty cents, and Philip Thompson, forty-six dollars and fifty cents, 
Frederick County, two hundred and eighteen dollars. 

To \Villiam Downey, administrator of Jesse Wright, deceased, 
Frederick County, one hundred and ninety dollars. 

423 



rf I! 

424 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES. ETC. 

To Susan Daub (formerly Yessler) and Michael Yessler, executors 
of John Yessler, deceased, Washington County, two hundred and 
ten dollars. 

To Mrs. Catherine Y onson, administratrix of Martin Y onson, de­
c~ased, Frederick County, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

To Greenberry Young, Washington County, twenty-four dollars. 

PENNSYLVANIA. 

To Daniel Bender, Adams County, eighteen dollars and seventy­
five cents. 

To Benjamin and W. L. Chambers, Franklin County, one hundred 
and fifty dollars. 

To Lydia J. Clapsaddle, widow of David Clapsaddle, deceased, 
Adams County, forty-four dollars and ninety-seven cents. 

To Joseph F. Johnson, Greene County, thirty-six dollars. 
To Rebecca Kreitzer, widow of Andrew Kreitzer, deceased, Cum­

berland County, one hundred and eight dollars and seventy cents. 
To Robert McCacbran, junior, administrator of Atcheson Laugh­

lin, deceased, Cumberland County, one hundred and three dollars 
and ninety-five cents. 

To Jane Mahone, widow and executrix of Robert Mahone, de­
ceased, Franklin County, fifty-five dollars. 

To Amanda B. Koller, Maggie R. Miller, Ellis P. Miller, Herman 
P. Miller. and William P. Miller, heirs at law of Samuel :Miller, de­
ceased, Cumberland County, one hundred and twenty dollars. 

To William A. Noble, administrator of John B. Noble, deceased, 
Cumberland County, two hundred and sixty dollars. 

To Levi Oyler, Franklin County, forty-six dollars and fourteen 
cents. 

To Fredflrick Smith, Franklin County, one hundred and fifty dol­
lars. 

To Henry X. and David F. Stoner~ surviving partners of David, 
Henry X. and David F. Stoner (firm of), Franklin County, sixteen 
dollars and twenty cents. 

To John K. Zeigler, executor of John E. Zeigler, deceased, York 
County, ninety-one dollars and thirty-seven cents. · 

KANSAS. 

To Amasa Chace, Johnston County, fifty-eight dollars and fifty 
cents. 

To AsaDarnall, Douglas County, seventeen dollars and fifty cents. 
To Margaret A. Ferris (or Farris), administratrix of Jeremiah 

Ferris (or Farris), deceased, Linn County, fifty-seven dollars and 
sixty-two cents. 

To Henry Heine, Douglas County, twenty-five dollars and fifty 
cents. 

To Henry Moss, Bourbon County, two hundred and fifty dollars. 

DISTRICT OF CoLUMBIA. 

To Joseph W. Davis, Washington, District of Columbia, seven 
dollars. 

SEc. 2. That the provisions of the act of Congress approved May 
seventeenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, appropriating the sum 
of two hundred and eighty dollars to Alexander Sayers, of Nelson 
County, Kentucky, be, and is hereby, repealed. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 
Total, Fourth of July claims act ..............•................. 

\I 

$187,225.22 

i 

-



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 425 

By the joint resolution to provide temporarily for the expenditures of the Government. 

That all appropriations for the necessary operations of the Gov­
ernment under existing laws which shall remain unprovided for 
on the thirtieth day of June, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight 
be, and they are hereby continued and made available for a period 
of thirty days from and after that date, unless the regular appro­
priations therefor provided for in bills now pending in Congress, 
shall have been previously 1nade for the service of the fiscal year 
ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and. eighty-nine; anrl in 
case the appropriations, or any of them~ hereby continued, are or 
is, insufficient to carry on the said necessary operations, a sufficient 
amount [amount] is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to carry on the same: Prm•idecl, 
That no greater a1nount shall be expended therefor than will be in 
the same proportion to the appropriations of the fiscal year eighteen 
hunared and eighty-eight, as thirty days ti1ne bears to the whole 
of said fiscal year: Provided · further, That authority is also grant­
ed for continuing during the same period the necessary work 
required for public printing and binding, and for all other miscel­
laneous objects embodied in the Sundry Civil, Army, District of 
Columbia, Legislative, Executive and Judicial and Naval appro­
priation acts, in advance of appropriations to be hereafter made for 
said objects; Ancl provicleclfurther, All sums expended under this 
act shall be charged to and be deducted from the appropriations for 
like service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-nine .................................................. . 

Approved, June 30, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution to continue the provisions of a joint resolution approved June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, entitled a" Joint Resolution to provide temporarily for the 
expenditures of the Government." 

That the provisions of a joint resolution entitled a "Joint Reso­
lutioL to provide temporarily for the expenditures of the Govern­
ment," approved June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
be, and the same. are hereby extended and continued in full force 
and effect to and including the thirty-first day of August, eighteen 
hundred and eighty-eight ....................................... . 

Approv8d, July 31, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution to continue the provisions of a joint resolution entitled a "Joint Resolution to 
provide temporarily for the expenditures of the Government." 

That the provisions of a joint resolution entitled a "Joint Reso­
lution to continue the provisions of a Joint resolution approved June 
thirtieth, eighteen hundred awl eighty-eight, entitled a 'Joint Reso­
lution to provide temporarily for the expenditures of the Govern­
ment"' approved July thirty-first, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight, be and the same are hereby extended and continued in full 
force and effect to and including the fifteenth day of Septe1nber 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight ............................... . 

Approved, September 1, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution to continue the provisions of a Joint Resolution entitled a ''Joint Resolution to 
continue the provisions of a joint resolution entitled a 'Joint Resolution to provide temporarily for 
the expenditures of the Government'." 

That the provisions of a joint resolution entitled a "Joint ReRo­
lution to continue the proviRions of a Joint Resolution entitled a 
'Joint Resolution to provide t8lnporarily for the expenditures of 
the Government,'" approved Septe1nber first, eighte~n hundred and 



11
1 ,, 

I 

i: 

I' 
,., 

. 

i 

I 

' 

I 

i; 
II 
II ,, 
~ I 

,I 

1! 

I 

l 

I, 

I. 
: 

I 

426 APPROPRIATION8, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

eighty-eight, be and the same are hereby extended and continued in 
full force and effect to and including the twenty-fifth day of Sep-
tember, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight ....................... . 

Approved, September 15, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution to continue the provisions of existing laws providing temporarily for the ex­
penditures of the Government. 

That the provisions of Joint Resolutions approved June thirtieth, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-eight July thirty-first, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight, September first, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight and September fifteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
providing temporarily for the expenditures of the Government, be 
and the samo are hereby extended and continued in full force and 
effect to and including the tenth day of October, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-eight ........................................ . 

Approved, September 26, 1R88. · 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution relating to the invitation of the British Government to the Government of the 
United States to participate in the international exhibition at Melbourne to celebrate the founding 
of New South Wales. 

Whereas, the British Government has extended to the Government 
of the United States an invitation to participate in the international 
exhibition which is to be held at Melbourne, beginning on the first 
day of August, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to celebrate the 
centenary of the founding of New South Wales: Therefore, 

That said invitation is accepted, and that there be, and there here­
by is, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury of the United 
States not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary to effect the purpose of this 
resolution, to be expended in the discretion of the Secretary of State 
for the purpose of such representation at said exhibition .......... . 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to trans­
mit to Congress a detailed statement of the expenditures which may 
have been incurred under the provisions of this resolution, together 
with any reports which may be made by the representatives of this 
country at said exhibition. 

Approved, February l, 1888. 

$50,000.00 

By the joint re~olution authorizing the Secretary of War to appoint a board of three engineers to ex­
amine and report in relation to the Delaware river between the city of Philadelphia, Pennsy1_vania, 
and Camden, New Jersey, and for other purposes. 

That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized to im­
mediately appoint a board of three engineers from the United States 
ramy whose duty it shall be to examine in all their relations to com­
merce the Islands known as Smith's Island, Windmill Island and 
Petty's Island in the Delaware River between the city of Philadel­
phin in the State of Pennsylvania and the city of Camden in the 
State of New Jersey, which board shall forthwith report to the Sec­
:..'etary of War as to whether said islands or any shoal in the said 
river between or adjacent to the said islands or any of them con­
stitute an obstruction to the commerce of the Delaware river or to 
the passage of vessels between the said States and with a view tore­
moving said islands and shoals to report a plan with the estin1ate 
of cost for their removal in whole or in part and for the improve­
ment of the harbor of the port of Philadelphia including the proba­
ble cost to the Government of said islands so as to secure free and 
uninterrupted commerce upon the said Delaware river and the unob-



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

structed passage of vessels to and from and between the said States ; 
and the su1n of five thousand dollars or so much thereof as shall be 
necessary is hereby appropriated to be paid out of any money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated to defray the expense of such 
survey and report ............................................... . 

Approved, March 5, 1888. 

427 

$5,000.00 

By the joint resolution directing the Secretary of the Interior by means of the Director of the Geo­
logical Survey to investigate the practicability of constructing reservoirs for the storage of water 
in the arid region of the United States, and to report to Congress. 

Whereas * * * 
That the Secretary of the Interior by means of the Director of the 

Geological Survey be, and he is hereby, directed to make an exanli­
nation of that portion of the arid regions of the United States w hPre 
agriculture is carried on by means of irrigation, as to the natural 
advantages for the storage of water for irrigating purposes with the 
practicability of constructing reservoirs, together with the capacity 
of the streams and the cost of construction and capacity of resf.~r­
voirs, and such other facts as bear on the question of storage of water 
for irrigating purposes; and that he be further directed to report to 
Congress as soon as practicable the result of such investigation. 
Approved~ March 20, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see sundry civil act.] 

By the joint resolution to print Executive Document numbered fifty-one, first session of the Forty­
ninth Congress, on the subject of cattle and dairy farming. 

That there be printed twenty-five thousand additional copies of 
Executive document fifty-one, first session Forty-ninth Congress, on 
the subject of cattle ann dairy farming, eight thousand copies for 
the use of the Senate, sixteen thousand copies for the use of the 
House of Representatives and one thousand copies for the Depart­
ment of State. And that there is hereby appropriated out of the 
Treasury the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, 
to pay for the same, and said work shall be bound in two volumes .. 

Approved, April2, 1888. 
65,000.00 

By the joint resolution a):>propriating,twenty-five thousand dollars for the International Exhibition in 
Barcelona, Spain. 

Whereas, the Spanish Government has extended 1;() the Government 
of the United States an invitation to participate in the Interna­
tional Evhibition which is to be held at Barcelona, Spain, com­
mencing in the month of April, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight: 
That said invitation is accepted and that there be, and there 

hereby is, appropriated out of any money in the Treasury of the 
United States not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty~ve 
thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to effect 
the purpose of this resolution, to be expended in the discretion of 
the ~~c~etary of State for the purpose of such representation at said 
exhibition ...................................................... . 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to trans­
mit to Congress a detailed statement of the expenditures which may 
h~ve been incurred ~nder the provisions of this resolution, together 
with any reports whiCh may be made by the representatives of this 
country at said exhibition. 

Approved, April11, 1888. 

25,000.00 



428 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

By the joint resolution accepting tlw inYitation of the Fr<'nch Republic to take part in an international 
exposition to be held. in Paris in eighteen hun<lred and eighty-nine. 

Whereas, the United States have been invited by the Republic of 
France to take part in an exposition of works of art and the prod­
ucts of manufactures and agriculture of all nations, to be held in 
Paris, cmnmencing the fifth <lay of May and closing the thirty-first 
day of October, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine: Therefore, 

That said invitation is accepted, and that the governors of the several 
States and Territories be, and are hereby, requested to invite the 
people of their respective States and Territories to assist in the proper 
representation of the productions of our industry and of the natural 
resources of the country, and to take such further measures as n1ay 
be neces~-ury in order to secure to their respective States and Terri­
tories the advantages to be derived frmn this beni.ficent undertaking. 

SEC. 2. That the President, by and with the advice and consent of 
the Senate, shall appoint a commissioner-general to represent the 
United States in the proposed exposition, and under the general di­
rection of the Secretary of State, to make all needful rules and regu­
lations in reference to the contributions fron1 this country, and to 
control the expenditures incident to the proper installation and ex­
hibit thereof; the pay of jurors, and the preparation of the reports 
on the exposition, and the general results thereof; and an assistant 
com1nissioner-general to act under the direction of the commissioner­
general, who shall perfor1n the duties of commissioner-general, in 
case of his death or disability; and that the President may also ap-

. point as aBsistants to the con1n1issioner-general nine scientific experts, 
corresponding to and specifically assigned to the nine· groups into 
which the exposition will, under the official regulations be divided; 
that the allowance to said eommissioner-general for salary and per­
sonal expenses shall not exceed ten thousand dollars for his whole 
term of office; that the allowance of said assistant commissioner­
general for salary all(l personal expenses shall not exceed five thou­
sand dollars for his term of office, and the allowance of the nine 
scientific experts for salary and personal expenses shall not exceed 
fifteen hundred dollars each, not including ~uch clerical service as 
may be allowed by the commissioner-general, which shall not exceed 
fifteen thousand dollars. 

SEc. 3. That in order to defray the necessary expenses above au­
thorized, and for the proper installation of the exhibition, and the 
expenditures of the commissioner-general made under the direction 
of the Secretary of State, and with his approval, and not otherwise, 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of any money in the Treas­
ury of the United States not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be 
necessary for the purposes herein specified, which sum shall be ex­
pended under the direction of the Secretary of State; the Commis­
sioner of Agriculture is hereby authorized to collect and prepare, 
suitable speci1nens of the agricultural productions of the several 
States and Territories of the Union for exhibition at the Paris expo­
sition and accompany the sa1ne with a report respecting such produc­
tions, to be printecl ih the English, French, ancl German languages, 
the expense of the same to be paid out of said appropriation ....... . 

SEC. 4. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to trans­
mit to Congress a detailed statement of the expenditures which may 
have been incurrecl under the provisions of this resolution, together 
with all reports callecl for under section two of this resolution, which 
reports shall be prepared and arranged with a view to concise state­
ment and convenient reference. 

Approved, May 10, 1888. 

$250,000.00 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 429 

By the joint resolution appropriating thirty thousand dollars for the International Exhibition in Brus­
sels, Belgium. 

Whereas the Belgian Government has extended to the Governn1ent 
of the United States an invitation to participate in the International 
Exhibition which is to be held at Brussels, Belgium. c01nmencing in 
the month of May, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight: 

That said invitation is accepted and that there be, and there hereby 
is, appropriated out of any rnoney in the Treasury of the United 
States· not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty thousancl dol· 
lars, or so 1nuch the ·eof as 1nay be necessary to effect the purpose of 
this resolution, to be expended in the discretion of the Secretary of 
State for the purpose of such representation at said exhibition . . . . 

SEc. 2. That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to trans­
mit to Congress a detailed statement of the expenditures which may 
have been incurred under the provisions of this resolution, together 
with any reports which may be made by the representatives of this 
country at said exhibition. 

Approved, May 11, 1888. 

$30,000.0(' 

By the joint resolution to print twelve thousand five hundred copies of the eulogies on Seth C. Moffatt, 
late a Representative in Congress. 

That there be printed of the eulogies delivered in Congress upon 
the late Seth C. Moffatt, a Representative in the Fiftieth Congress 
from the State of Michigan, twelve thousand five hundred copies, of 
which three thousand copies shall be for the use of the Senate and 
nine thousand five hundred for the use of the House of Representa­
tives; and the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed 
to have printed a portrait of the said Seth C. Moffatt. to acc01npany 
said eulogies; and for the purpose of engraving and printing said 
portrait the sum ot five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as n1ay 
be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated ...................................... . 

Approved, May 21, 1888. 
500.00 

By the joint resolution to enable the President of the United States to extend to certain inhabitants of 
Japan a suitable recognition of their humane treatment of the survivors of the crew of the Amer­
ican bark Cashmere. 

That the President of the United States be, and he is hereby, 
authorized to extend to the inhabitants of the Island of Tanegashilna, 
J apan, a suitable recognition of their kind and hurnane treatment of 
the survivors of the crew of the American bark Cashmere, lost off 
that coast in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and to convey 
to the Government and people of Japan an expression of the high ap­
preciation in which the Govennnent and people of the United States 
hold such humane services. 

SEc. 2. That the surn of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of auy money in the 
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to enable the President to 
execute the purpose aforesaid .................................... . 

Approved, May 24, 1888. 
5,000.00 

By the joint resolution providing for a duplicate of the compilation of the reports of the Senate and 
House of Representatives from eighteen hundred and fifteen to eighteen hundred and eighty-seven. 

That the Joint Committee on Public Printing be and are hereby 
authorized to provide a duplicate of the cmnpilation of the Reports 
of the Cmnmittees of thA Senate and House of Representatives fron1 
eighteen hundred and fifteen to eight::>eu hnll<hPcl ctlHl eig-hty ~l'\Ten, 
provided for in Public Resolution nlunber twenty-four, first session 



430 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Forty-ninth Congr8ss, approvedJulytwenty-ninth, eighteen hundred 
and eighty-six, and further provided for in Concurrent Resolution 
of March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven. 

And the sum of four thousand dollars or so much thereof as may 
be found necessary is hereby appropriated for the preparation of said 
work. And the further sum of fourteen hundred and seventy-seven 
<lollars is hereby appropriated to cover a deficiency in the cost of the 
original compilation, made necessary by concurrent resolution of 
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, which sum may be 
paid by the Secretary of the Treasury upon the order of the Chair­
man of the Joint Committee on Printing, as additional pay or com-
pensation, to any officer or employee of the U uited States ......... . 

The Public Printer is hereby authorized and directed to bind said 
duplicate of the compilation of the Reports without delay. 

Approved, August 8, 1888. 

$5,477.00 

By the joint resolution providing for the printing of the portion of the aunual report of the Chief of the 
Bureau of Statistics on Commerce and Navigation for the year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-seven, entitled ''Annual report of the Chief of the Bureau of Statistics in regard to 
imported merchandise entered for consumption in the United States, with amounts of duty and rates 
of duty collected." 

That there be printed twenty thousand copies of the report of the 
Chief of the Bureau of Statistics in regard to imported merchandise 
entered for consu1nption in the United States, with rates of duty and. 
amounts of duty collected, for the fiscal year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-seven; thirteen thousand for the use of the members of the 
House of Representatives; six thousand for the use of members of the 
Senate; and one thousand for the use of the Bureau of Statistics of 
the Treasury Department. The sum of fifteen hundred dollars, or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to defray the cost 
of the publication of said report ................................. . 

Approved, August 14, 1888. 
1,500.00 

By the joint resolution directing the Secretary of War to investigate and report the amount due to 
the State of South Carolina for the rent of the Citadel Academy. 

That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorjzed and 
directed to investigate and report the amount due to the State of 
South Carolina for the rent of the Citadel, at Charleston, South Car­
olina, frmn Augnst twentieth, eighteen hun(hed and sixty-seven, to 
February Hocond, eighteen hundred and eighty-two, including the 
sum equitably due to the State of South Carolina for the loss by fire 
of the west wing of the said building while in the occupation of the 
United States, and the appropnation by the United States of the bricks 
of the said wing to other Government uses; and that he report such 
investigation to Congress. 

ApprovA<L August 14, 1888. 
[For appropriation, see deficiency act, 1888 and prior years.] 

By the joint resolution appropriating two hundred thousand dollars to suppress infection in the 
interstate commerce of the United States. 

That in addition to the unexpended balance of the fund heretofore 
appropriated, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars be, and the 
same hereby is, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, to be immediately available, to be expended 
in the <liscretion of the President of the United States in aiel of State 
or municipal boards of health, or otherwise, by such means as he 



APPROPRIAT~ONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

shall deem best, to prevent the introduction of cholera or yellow-fever 
into the United States from foreign countries, or into one State or 
Territory from another or into the District of Columbia fron1 any 
State or Territory, or into any State or Territory from said District. 

A.pproved, September 26, 1888. 

By the joint resolution in aid of the sufferers from yellow fever. 

That the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended 
under the direction of the President of the United States whenever, 
in his opinion, such expenditure will tend to the eradication of the 
epidemic of yellow fever now prevailing in the United States, or its 
spread from State to State ........................................ . 

Approved, October 12, 1888. 

431 

$200,000.00 

100,000.00 

By the joint resolution authorizing the printing of the third annual report of the Commissioner of 
Labor. 

That there be printed thirty-nine thousand copies in cloth binding 
of the Third Annual Report of the Commissioner of Labor; twenty­
six thousand copies for the use of meJnbers of the House of Repre­
sentatives and thirteen thousand copies for the use of men1 bers for 
[of] the Senate. 

SEc. 2. That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary to defray the cost of the publication of 
said report, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated ................................... _ .. . 

Approved. October 12, 1888. 
25,000.00 

By the joint resolution providing for the printing of decisions of the Department of the Interior regard­
ing public lands and pensions, for sale. 

That the Public Printer be, and he is hereby, authorized and di­
rected to print from the stereotype plates, and to bind. in full sheep, 
one thousand copies each of volumes one to seven of decisions of the 
Department of the Interior relating to public lands, and of volumes 
one and two of decisions of the DepartTne11t of the Interior relat­
ing to pensions, to be sold by the Secretary of the Interior in accord­
ance with the provisions of joint resolution approved March third, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, providino- for the sale of public 
documents: Provided, That one copy of such ~ecisions shall be deliv­
ered without cost to each meJnber of the present Congress and that 
such additional number of copies shall be published; and that there 
be appropriated eleven thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap­
propriated, for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this 
joint resolution ................................................. . 

Approved, October 18, 1888. 
11,000.00 

By the joint resolution authorizing the Secretary of War to protect theW ashington Aqueduct Ttmnel. 

That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized and 
directed to use so much of any unexpended balance of appropria­
tions for the work of the Washington Aqueduct Tunnel, District of 
Columbia, as may be necessary, for the purpose of protecting and 
preserving the work already done upon said tunnel ............... . Indefinite. 



432 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

That the Joint Select Com1nittee of the Senate and House of Rep­
resentatives authorized by a Concurrent Resolution of Congress to 
nutke inquiry and report concerning all of the work and contracts 
therefor on the Washington Aqueduc.t Tunnel and other matters in 
relation thereto, are hereby, in addition to the powers conferred by 
Haicl concurrent resolution, authorized and directed in their discre­
tion to inquire and report touching all plans and estimates prepared 
under the auspices of the Government for extending the Water Sup­
ply of Washington City, and finally the said Com1nittee may extend 
their inquiries as to any and all other matters concerning the exten­
sion of said water supply that may aid the Congress in ascertaining 
and fixing the responsibility for any mismanagement therein or for 
the future construction and management thereof. 

Approved, October 19, 1888. 

By the joint resolution to print the Agricultural Report for eighteen hundred and eighty-eight. 

That there be printed four hundred thousand copies of the annual 
report of the Commissioner of Agriculture for the year eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight: seventy thousand copies for the use of the mem­
ber [membersj of the Senate, three hundred thousandcopiesfortheuse 
of the me1nbers of the House of Representatives, and thirty thou­
and copies for the use of the Department of Agriculture, the illustra­
tions for the same to be executed under the supervision of the Public 
Printer, in accordance with directions of the Joint Connnittee on 
Printing, sai<l illustrations to be subject to the approval of the Com­
missioner of Agriculture; and the copy for the illustrations of said 
report shall Lo placed in the hands of the Public Printer not later 
than the twentieth day of December, eighteen hundred and eighty­
eight, and the copy of the text not later than the first day of February, 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine. 

SEC. 2. That the sn1n of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much 
thereof as 1nay be necessary, is hereby appropriated, out of any 
money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to defray the 
cost of printing said report ...................................... . 

.._L\._pproved, October 20, 1888. 
$200,000.00 

By the joint resolution making appropriations to enable the Secretary of the Senate and Clerk of the 
House of Representatives to pay to session employees of the Senate and House for the full month of 
October. 

That the Secretary of the Senate and Clerk of the House of Repre­
sentatives be and they are hereby authorized and directed to pay to 
the session employees in the Senate and House of Representatives sal­
aries ior the full month of October and that the a1nount of money 
necessary to carry out the provisions of this resolution be and the 
same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not 
otherwise appropriated .......................................... . 

Approved, October 20, 1888. 
Indefinite. 

By the joint resolution to arbitrate and settle the questions at issue between the District of Co­
lumbia and Samuel Strong. 

Whereas for many years there has been vexatious and expensive 
litigation between the District of Columbia and Samuel Strong, that 
is likely to continue for many years to con1e, involving each year 
additional expense to the parties concerned: and 

Whereas expericne<' shows that Jnatters of account so complicated 
alHl extem:;ive co11snme the whole term of the court trying the same, 
to the delay of other causes; and 



APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

Whereas it is the duty of the Government and the interest of the 
citizen that such controversies should be ended as speedily and sat­
isfactorily as possible : Therefore, 

That the matters in controversy, as shown by the pleadings, between 
the District of Columbia and Samuel Strong, known in the circuit 
court of the District of Colu1nbia as causes at law numbered fourteen 
thousand seven hundred and six and fourteen thousand seven hun­
dred and thirty-six, be sub1nitted to the arbitration of three persons 
to be appointed by the President of the United States, and the 
award of said arbitrators, or a m.ajority of them, shall be final and 
conclusive as to the m.atters in issue between the parties under the 
pleadings in said causes, which award shall be filed in the papers of 
the said causes in the district court of the District of Colun1hia, and 
noted on the records of said court, and the Secretary of the Treasury 
is hereby directed, should the award be in favor of the said Samuel 
Strong, to pay said award, when duly certified to him by the clerk of 
said court, in the same manner that judgments against the District of 
Columbia are paid when rendered by the Court of Clai1ns. 

SEc. 2. That it shall be lawful for said arbitrators to consider any 
competent ev:lde:p.ce heretofore taken either before any of the couTts 
where said causes were pending, or before any of the referees hereto­
fore appointed, including the evidence taken before William Penn 
Clark, Albert E. Payne, and Edward Clark, and if, in the judgment 
of said arbitrators, further evidence shall be deemed necessary, the 
same may be taken by them, under the rules now governing the taking 
of evidence, to be used before the courts of the District of Colun1bia. 

SEc. 3. That before the President of the United States shall appoint 
the said arbitrators, the said Samuel Strong shall consent in writing 
to the appointment of the said arbitrators as provided in this joint 
resolution, and, further, that any award made by them, or a majm·ity 
of them, shall be final and conclusive as to matter in issue between 
the parties to these causes, which consent shall be entered of record 
in the court in which the cases .are pending, and shall be certified by 
the clerk of said court to the President of the United States. 

SEC. 4. That the said arbitrators in passing upon any questions of 
law, involved in the pleadings in said causeR, shall follow and be bound 
in making their award by any judgment or decision heretofore ren­
dered in the said causes, or either of them, by the supreme court of the 
District of Columbia in general term, and in stating the account be­
tween the parties shall credit the District of Columbia with the face 
value of the certificates issued. 

SEc. 5. That the compensation of said arbitrators shall not exceed 
the sum of one thousand dollars each 

Approved July 10,1888. 
[For appropriation for counsel, see deficiency act, 1888 and prior 

years:] 

By the joint resolution in recognition of the services of Joseph Francis. 

That in view of the life-long services to humanity and to his coun­
try of the now venerable Joseph Francis, in the construction and per­
fection of life-saving appliances by which many thousands of lives 
have been saved, the Director of the Mint is hereby authorized and 
required to strike a gold n1edal, with a suitable device and inscription, 
prepared under the direction of the Joint Committee on the Library, 
to be presented by the President of the United States to Mr. Francis, in 
recognition of his eminent services 

SEc. 2. That a sufficient sum of money to carry this resolution 
into effect is hereby appropriated out of any money in the Treasury 
not otherwise appropriated ...................................... . 

Approved, August 27, 1888. 
S. Mis. 212-28 

433 

Indefinite. 



434 .APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

RECAPITULATION OF APPROPRIATIONS, 

FIHST SESSION, FIF'I'IETH CONGRESS. 

Titles. Amounts. ·1 Total. 

Agricultural appropriation act ................. . $1,716, 0~0. 00 ~------

.. \rrny appropriation act............ . ....... . ... . 2-t-,471~300.00 

Diplonwtic and cousular appropriation act ....... . 1,4-28, 465.00 

District of Uolum ilia appropriation act .... . ... . . . 5,046,410.32 

For tific ttion appropriation act ................. . . 3,!)72,000.00 

Indian appropriation act...... . ............... . 8,263,700.7!) 

Legislative appropriation act. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,758,178.07 

Military Academy appropriation act ............. . 315,043.81 

Naval appropriation act ........................ . 19,942,805.35 

Pension appropriation act ... 81,758,700.00 

Post-vffiee appropriation act. 60,860,233.74 

l{iYer and harbor appropriation act....... . . . . . . 22, 397, 616. 90 

Sundry civil appropriation act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~6, 320, 804. 84 

··- ------ $277,251, 2!)8. 82 

Deficiency appropriation act, 1887 and prwr years .. 3, t27, 617. 09 

Deficiency appropriation act, 1888 and prior years .. 4,875,096. 4:2 

U rgeHt deficiency appropriation act, 1888 ........ . 6, -'-!78, 511. 31 

Deficiency appropriation act for customs, pensionR, 
etc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ...................... . 4,097,158.44 

Deficiency act for agricultural stations . . . . . ..... 580,000.00 

----- 19, 563, 383. 26 

I 
Mi~cellaneous appropriation acts ............ . ............... . .... \ __ 10, 170, 862. 55 

Grand total. ....................... . . . . . . ...... __ .. · _ . __ .I 306, 985, 544. 63 
I 

NoTE.-The permanent specific aud indefinite ap = === === 
pl'opriatiolls for .the fi::;cal year 188U W<'re eHti-
mat<·<l hy the Secretary of the Trea::mry at. ... .. . . . . . . . . . 115, 640, 7U8. UO 



APPROPRIATIONS~ NEvV OF FlOES, ETC. 435 

II. NEW OFFICES CREATED AND THE SALARIES THEREOF. 

III. OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN OMITTED, WITH THE AMOUNT OF 
SUCH REDUCTION. 

FIRST SESSION, FIFTIETH CONGRESS, 

(The amount extended in each case of increase or reduction is for one year unless indicated otherwise 
in the text.) 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amonnt. ·No. Amount. 

(By thA legislative appropriation act, pages 70 to 109, inclusive.) 

LEGISLA'fiVE. 

SENATE. 

Clerk to the Committee on Education and Labor .................. .. 
Clerk to the Committee on Territories ............................. . 
Clerk to the Committee on Rules .................................. . 
Messenger, acting as assistant doorkeeper ....•...................... 
Messenger ........................................................ . 
Assistant in document room ...................................... .. 
Carpenters to assist upholsterer and locksmith, at $960 each ........ . 
Page at the rate of $2.50 per day during session (121 days) ........ . 
Conductor of elevator (under Architect of Capitol) ................. . 
Machinist and assistant conductor of elevator (under Architect of 

Capitol) ........................................................ . 
Laborer (under Architect of Capitol) ............................... . 

Clerk to Committee, at $6 per day during session (121 days) .... . 
Page in document room ...................•....•••............. 

1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 

$2,220.00 
2,2:!0.00 
2,220.00 
1,800.00 
1,440.00 
1,2GO.OO 
1,9:.!0.00 

30i.50 
1,200.00 

1,000.00 
7:20.00 

..... ... -.................... -

........ .. ... -... -........ -- ... 
..... -- ... -- ....... -. --. 
... --- -----· -----· 
.. -... - • --- .. 4 ... -... -. 
........ . ... --- . ... --- ... -
---- .. --- ..... -- ..... -
......... ------ ·-----
---- -.. -...... -----. 

1 $726.00 
1 900.00 

Total, Senate ............................................ 12 16,242.r.O 2 1,626.00 
============ 

IIOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Messenger to the Speaker ...... .... .... ...... ...... ...... ...... .... 1 
For indexing Journals of Congress: 

Clerks, at $1,200 each ......................................... . 
Clerks, at $1,000 each ..................................... .: .. .. 
Clerks, at $~00 each ........................................... . 

Clerk to Committee on Elections .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. 
Clerk to Committee on Uensus from July 1, 1888, to March 4, 1889, at 

the rate of $2,000 per annum .................................... . 
Clerks to committees, at $6 per day each during session (121 days) ... 
Clerk to continue Digest of Claims ............................... .. 
Page in the enrolling room (deficiency act October 19, 1888, page 263). 
Conductors of the elevators, at $1,100 each (nnder the Architect of 

2 
4 
2 
1 

1 
8 
1 
1 

the Capitol)..................................................... 2 
Assistant official reporter under the chief official reporter, at $1,000, 

1,000.00 

2,400.00 
4,000.00 
1,600.00 
2,000.00 

1, 351.90 
5,808.00 
2,000.00 

720.00 

2,200.00 

is provided for instead of messenger to the official reporters, at 
same salary ........................................... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ .......... . 

Assistant to clerk to prepare the general index to the Journals of Con-
gre~s ~----· ................................ ---- .................. --·· ······ ------

Laborer...... . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
1 2, 000.00 
1 720.00 

Total, Honse of Representatives ...............•.......... 23 2:{, 079.90 2 2,720.00 
==-=-----

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. 

Assistant librarian in charge of international exchanges............. 1 1, 400. 00 ............... . 
Assistant librarian ............................................ _ . . .. .. .. . . .. 1 960. 00 

Total, Library of Congress _ ...... ___ .... __ .... ... .. .. .. .. 1 1, 400.00 1 U60.00 
======= 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 
Clerk of class 3 ....••...••.•..................•...•............ __ ... 
Clerk of class 2 .................................................•.. 
Clerk ........•....•..........•..• - 1 ••••••••••••••••••••• ---- •• ----. 

1 
1 
1 

Total, Civil Service Commission . _ .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. :3 

1,600.00 
1,400.00 
1,000.00 

4, 000.00 ............... . 
==-===='====== 



• 

436 APPROPlUATIUNS, NE\V OFFICES, ETC. 

NEW OF.FICE.S CREATED AND OFFICES 0:\IITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 

Clerk of class 2. for indexing records ...... ···--· ............ ------
Assistant messenger ............ -. -. ___ .... _. _ ....... _ ..... __ ..... . 

Total, Department of State ........•... _ ... ___ ....... _ ..... . 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT . 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 

New offices 
created. 

1 
1 

$1,400.00 
720.00 

Offices omitted. 

-----1--------
2 2,120.00 

Clerk ... __ ...... - ....... - . -...... - . - .•. - . -- .. - - ••.... - . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1, 000. 00 . . . . . ........ __ . 
Mail messenger ..••.. ···-····-·· .... ··--····----- ...... ----- ...... 1 1,000.00 ........... . 
Assistant messenger--.--· .. ---· ... -·· ........ ---.---- ... -......... 1 720.00 .. ---· ..... . 

Chief of dtvisicm ........ - .... -- .. --- ••...... ---. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . ... _. . . . . . . 1 $:t, 500. 00 
Assistant chief of division ... - .... -- ....• -... . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ _ . . 1 2, 100. 00 
Clerks of class 4, at $1,800 each ...... - •.•...................... _... . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 5, 400. 00 
Clerks of class:3, at$1,600each ...... --·--····--··············· ................ 4 6,400.00 
Clerks, at $!:JOO each ..........•••......••.................................... 10 9, 000.00 
Messenger..................................................... . - I 1 tl40. 00 
Laborers, at $660 each ...•...........•......................... ~~~: ~~~~ ~~~~ :~~~ 3 1, 980.00 

Total, office of the Secretary ...... -- ...... -.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :~ I 2, 720. 00 2:3 I 2R, 220. 00 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISING ARCHITECT. 

For the services of skilled dranghtsmen, civil engineers, computers, 
accountar:.ts, plwtographic service, copyists, and such other serv­
ices as the ::;ecretary of tlte Treasury may deem necessaQ' and spe­
cially order to be ewployediu the offico ofthe Supervising Architect 
to carry into effect t.he va.rwns appropriations for public buildings 
to IJe paid for from, and equitably charged against, such appropri­
ations, the amount is increased from $150,000 for 1~88 to $175,0!'0 
for 1889 ...•.•.. _.- .. - .... -- ......... · .......... - ........ - ....... . 

Photographer ... _ ..... _ ....... _ ... _ ......•.................... 1 2,000.00 

Clerk of class L-~~~,~~- -~~. ~:~~~- ~-~~~-~~~~~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1, 800. 00 ... 1.. . . . . .... . 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,~00 each .••••••• --- ....... -... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3, GOO. 00 .......... -.... -

cell er kk of ct·la$s9s030 - - -h-- - - - - - - --- - ---- • - - -- • -- - -- • -- - -- • - - - - - • - - - • . - - - - - -- - - - - ~ I t. (7)(0)(0). 0() 'o) 
er s, a eac .. _. _ ...... , ......... _ ...... _.. _.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . <> ~. • 

Total, office of First Comptroller ............... ------ .... -4-~00. 00 -4- ~--4-, ;,;Q0 
========'===~ 

OFFICE OF SECOND AUDITOR. 

I<'ireman (Winder Building) ..................................... . 
Clerks, at $1,000 each ........ _ ............................... . 

1 720. 00 ---- .... -- -- - - - -
...... .. .. . . 5 5, tJoo. oo 

--1·-----1-..-- ------
Total, office of Second Auditor ...... ----·· ............ --·-"· 720.00 f> [), 000.00 

==1======1== ---------------
OFFICE OF THIRD AUDITOR. 

Laborer. . • . • . . . . . . . . ....... - ................ -.. -.... . . -.. . . . . . . 1 660. 00 
Clerks of class 2, at $1,400 each ............... _ ..................... 1 _ ..... _ ... 

Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each .............................................. .. 
Clerk ............................................... ------ ................... . 

3 4, ~00. 00 
4 4, 800.00 
1 1, ouo. 00 

Total,officeofThird.A.nditor ............................ 1 660.00 HI 10,000.00 

Mes~~~~r. ~:: ::: :: ~~':'~~: o~: ~:~u~:~~: A~~;~~~;::: :::: :::::::::::: ~~~~- .. --~~ ~-- ~~-, .. i. ~= 
Total, office of :Fourth Auditor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 840. 00 1 1, 000. 00 

======I 



APPROPlUA'fiONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 437 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETU.-Coutiilued. 

Ne'v offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amonut. No. Amount. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

OFl!'ICE OF THR TREASURER. 

Charwoman (re-imbursable) ... -··...... .•.••. .. . .. . ... . ... ... ... ... 1 $240.00 
AddWonal pressmen, feeders, and separators for balance of fiscal 

year 1888 (deficiency act February 1, 188tl, page 214), $3,300. 
Clerks, at $900 each . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 5 $4,500.00 
Laborers, at $660 each...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ ~ ~. 3 1,980.00 
Pressn1au . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . I 1,~00.00 
Separators, at $660 each .................................•...................... 
Feeders, at $660 each .........................••................................ 

2 1, 320.00 
2 1, 320. ()0 

Clerks, at$1,000each(re-imbursable) ............................... ·········-·· 2 2, 000.00 
Clerks, at $900 each (re-imbursable) ..............•............................. 5 4, GOO. OU 

Total, office of the Treasurer............................. 1 240.00 20 16,820.00 
===-=== ====== 

OFFICE OF CO.l\1:\HSSIONER 0~' INTERNAL REVENUE. 

Stamp agent (re-imbursable) ............ _........ . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1 1, COO. 00 
Counter tre-imbursable)...... .••. ...... ...•.. ...... .... .... .... .... .... ...... ...... 1 tJOO. 00 

Total, office of Commissioner of Intemal Revenue ......... = ~~ 2 /- 2~o. 00 
======~======= 

OFFICE OF LIGIIT·HOUSE BOARD. 

Assistant messenger.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 1 7~0. 00 . . . . . .......... . 
Laborer .••••......................... -.· . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 660. 00 

Total, office of Light-House Board........................ 1 720.00 1 uliO. 00 
=========-=== 

BUIU<;AU OF NAVIGATION. 

Clerk of class ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Clerk. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . • • . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

1,400.00 
1,000.00 

Total, Bureau of Navigation.............................. .... ...•.. ...... 2 2,400.00 
=========== 

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF THE MINT. 

Clerk of class 1 ..................................••.•.............. 1 1, 200.00 ..... -- --· .. - · -· -
Copyist ........••.....................•••.•••.•.....••••....... - . -- .. - ---. 1 900. 00 

Total, office of Director of the Mint...................... 1 1,200.00 1 900.00 
======= 

Total, Treasury Department, specific...................... 13 12, 500. 00 68 n,soo.oo 
==i======r===== 

1NDEPENDEN'l' TREASURY. 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASUHER AT BOSTON. 

Clerk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . 1 
Watchman au d janitor . . • • • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 1 

Total, office of assistant treasurer at Boston ...••.•........ 2 

1, 000. 00 -.. - .... - .. --.-. 
850. 00 -.- .. - - --- . - - ... 

1,~:J50.00 

==i=====i===== 
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER AT CHICAGO. 

Coin, coupon, and currency clerk.... . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Clerk...... . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . • • . . . . • • . • . • • . . • • . . . . . 1 

Total, office of assistant treasurer at Chicago...... . . . • . . . . 2 

1, 500. 00 .. -.. ----. -.---. 
1, ~00. 00 ---- . ------ .. --. 

2, 700. 00 --- . -.-. ---. ---. 
=====--=== 

OF:FICE 0~' ASSISTANT TREASURER AT NEW ORLEANS. 

Paying teller....................................................... 1 
Coin and redemption clerk.......................................... 1 

Total, office of assistant treasurer at New Orleans.......... 2 

2, 000. 00 -.-. ---. --.- .... 
1,~00.00 .... ············ 

3, 200. 00 . --. . . -. --- .. -- . 



438 APPl{OPHlA~'lONS, ~EW O~·FICES, ETC. 

NEW OFFICES CREATJ~D AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

INDEPENDENT TREASURY-Continued. 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TR"KASURER AT NEW YORK. 

Chiefs of division, at $3,100 each ....... . .......................... . 
Chief of division ............................. -- ....... --- ......... . 

~~~~f0~~1!~~~!~~er. ~::: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~:: ~ ~: ~:: ~ ~::::: ~ ~::: ~ :::::: :::::: ::: ~:. 
Chiefs of di dsiou, at $2,400 each ................................. .. 
Bond clerk .......................................••..•.•.......... 
Correspondence clerk ...........•...............•....•••........... 
Assistant chief of division ........................................ .. 
Assistant chiefs of division, at $2,250 each ......................... . 
Assistant paying teller ............................................ . 
General book-keeper ............................................. .. 
Minor-coin teller .................................................. . 
Clerk ...................................•.......................... 
Clerk ............................................................. . 
(.:lerks, at $1,500 each .......•...................••••............... 
Clerks, at $1,300 each ............................................. . 
Messeu~ers, _at ~1,2~0 .. ~ .......................................... .. 

Clnef of coin diVISIOn ......................................... . 
Chief of note-paying division ................................ .. 
Chief of uote-receiving division .............................. .. 
Uhiflf of check~paying division ............................... . 
Chief of registered-interest division .......................... .. 
Chief of coupon-interest division ............................. .. 
Chief of minor-coin division ................................... . 
Chief of bond divi~ion ......... .. ............................. .. 
Chief of canceled-check eli vision .............................. . 
Clerks, at, $:l,2~10 each ......................................... . 
Clerks, at$~, 100 each ......................................... . 
Clerk ........................................................ . 
Clerk .............. _ ..........••••............................ 
Clerks, at $1,200 each ........................................ .. 
Messengers at $1,:-wo each .................................... .. 
Hall-man ................................................... .. 
For additional clerical force for the assistant treasurer of New 

York, the gross appropriation of $6,400 for H~88 is omitted ..... 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amonnt. No. Amount. 

2 $6,200.00 ...... ··--·····--· 1 3,000.00 -----· ......... 
I 3,000.00 .. -.... -.. -- .. --
1 2,600.00 ·----· ·-----2 4,800.00 ·----· ·----· 1 2 400.00 ...... . ........ -.. 
1 2,300.00 .......... -----· 
1 2, :{00. 00 .. -.... - .. -.. ---. 
2 4,500.00 ··---- ----·· 1 2,200.00 -----· ··---· 1 2,200.00 .............. ·----· 
1 2,000.00 .......... -... - ... --
1 1, tWO. 00 ....... . ...... -... --- ... 
1 1,600.00 ........ ·----· ........... 
3 4,500.00 ........ -.... -- ......... -- .. 
4 5,200.00 ·----- ·-----3 3,600.00 ... ---.. --- ... 

.................... 1 $3,600.00 

..................... 1 3,000.00 

... -....... -...... 1 2,800.00 

...................... 1 2,t00.00 

........................ 1 ~.600.00 

.. - ...... -- ...... - 1 2,400.00 
........ .. ... .. .. .. -.... -- .... 1 2,400.00 

.......... -- ........ 1 2,250.00 
·----· ·----· 1 2,000.00 
..... -- ... - .. --. 2 4,500.00 
... --- ..... -- ... 3 6,300.00 
.... -- ... -- ....... 1 2,000.00 

........ ·----- ----·· 1 1,700.00 
- ........ -.. - .. -... 3 3,600.00 
.... -- .......... -.... 4 5,200.00 
. ---- ............. 1 1,000.00 

....... ------ ·----· .......................... 

Total, office of assistant treasurer at New York ........... 27 54,200.00 24 48,150.00 
====== 

OFFICR OF TilE ASSISTANT TREASURER AT SAINT LOUIS 

Clerks, at $1,000 each.............................................. 2 2, 000.00 .............. .. 

For compensation of special agents to examine the books, accounts, 
and money 011 hand at the st-veral sub-treasuries and depositaries, 
iL(jlLtdiup; national banks acting as depositaries, under the require­
IDf'uts of section thirty-six llll)}(lrerl and forty-nine of the Revised 
Statnt<'s of the United States, also including exanoinations of cash 
accouniA at mints, the appropriation is increased from $4,000 for 
188H to $5,000 for 1889 ........................................... . 

~====~====== 

Total, Independent Treasury, specific. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 63, 950. 00 24 48,150.00 
=====-=-=.:=::.= 

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES. 

TERRITORY OF DAKOTA. 

Associate judges, at $3,000 each (act August 9,1888, page 345) . .. .. .. 2 6, 000.00 .............. .. 
===i========l===l======== 

TERRITORY OF UTAH. 

Associate jndge (act June 2G, 18t:i8, page 347) .. . . .. . ... .• • ... .. .. .. .. 3, 000.00 
--1·-----1--------

Total Government in the Territories......................... 3 9, 000. 00 



APPROPlUATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 439 

NEW OFFICES CHEATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amount. No.I Amount. 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRATARY. 

Clerk of class 3, or stenographer, for the General of the Army... . . . . 1 $1,600.00 

OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT-GENERAL. 

Assistant messengers, at $720 each. . ................•••....... 
Watchmen, at $720 each ...... ------ .......................... .. 

3 
. --- . ---.-.--- -· 17 

$2,160.00 
12,240.00 

Total, office of the Adjutant-General ........• ~. . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. .. . 20 14,400.00 

SIGNAL OFFICE. 
=----~--

Specific salaries, aggregating $:30,000, are appropriated for for 1889 in 
this office mstead of a gross appropriation of same sum for 1888, 
"for the services of scientific expertH, clerks, draughtsmen, copy­
ists, messengers, mechanics, laborers, and such other services as the 
Secretary of War may deem necessary in the office of the Chief 
Signal Officer to carry into effect the appropriations made for the 
support of the Signal Service." .................................. . 

(By the sundry civil appropriation act, pages 198 and 199.) 

Chief clerk ............ _ .............•.... , •....••.............. -.. 1 2, 000. 00 .......... . 
Clerks of class3, at$1,600 each .................................... 2 3,200.00 ........... . 
Clerks of class 2, at $1,400 each .. . . . . . . . . . . . • .. .. . • • . . • • ••. • . • . . . . . 3 4, 200. 00 ........... . 

~~~:~~~a~r~:i~~~il~i ~ ~::: ~::: ~:::::: ~:::: ~:::::: ~:::: ::::::: ~: ~ ~:: ~ ~ ~: !~~: g~ . ::::. :::::: 
Chief mechanic ..... _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . 1 1, 200. 00 ........... . 
Draughtsmeu, at$1,200each ....................................... 2 2,400.00 ........... . 
Telegraph operators, at $1,200 each......................... ... . .. .. 2 2, 4l.IO. L-0 ........... . 
Telegraph Ol>erators, at $1,000 each. .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 2 2, 000. 00 .......... . 
Telegraph operators, at$~00each .................................. 2 1,tl0U.OO .........•.. 
Clerksofclass1, at$1,:,W0each .................................... 35 42,000.00 ............... . 
Clerks, at $1,000 each .............................................. 25 25,000.00 ......... __ . 
Clerks, at$900each ............................................... 10 9,000.00 .......... .. 
Copyists and typewriters, at$840each .............................. 2 1,680.00 .......... .. 
Copyists and typewriters, at $720 each.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . .. . . 2 1, 440. 00 . . . . _ ... .. 
Messen~er . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 840. 00 ........... . 
Watchmen; at $720 each ..... ------............................... 2 1, 440.00 ........... . 
Skilled artisans, at $1:340 each......... . . . . . • . . . . . • .. . . • . . . . .. . . . . . . 4 3, 360. 00 .......... _. 
J a,n it or .. _... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 720. 00 ........... . 
Assistant janitors, at $600 each....... . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • • • . . .. . . . . 2 1, 200. 00 ........... _ .. . 
Laborers, at $660 each . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 3, 300. 00 _ ............ _ .. 
Batteryman ......................... :. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . 1 720. 00 ........... . 
Messengers, at $480 each .................... _.. . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 2 960. 00 ........ __ .. 
Messengers, at $420 each . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 840. 00 . _____ . _ .... 

Sergeants, at $10:3.50 average pay and allowances per month each. .. .. . . .. . . . . 25 31,050.00 
Corporals, at $Srr.50 average pay and allowances per month each.. _ ....... _. _. 10 10,740. 00 
Privates, at $86.50 average pay and allowances per month each .................. 115 119, :~70. 00 

Total, Signal Office ........ ........................ ------ m 1_14,500. 00 1150~160. 00 
======= 

(By the legislative appropriation act, pages 70 to 109, inclusive.) 

OFI<'ICE OF QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL. 

Clerk of class 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • . . 1 
i:S~i~led t.~pe-writers, at $1,000 each ......... .'....................... 6 
C1v1l engtueer . _ ....................••..............••..•. _.. . . . . . . 1 
Assistant civil engineer............................................ 1 
Assistant draughtsman. ...... ...... .... .... •..• .... ...... ....•. .... 1 
Assistant dranghtsman....... ...••. ...... ...... ...••. ...... .... .... 1 
Laborers, at $ti6Q each............................................. 2 

Clerk of class 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each_ . . . • • . .. . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • • . . . ••. 

1,800.00 
6,000.00 
1,800.00 
1,2' 0.110 
1,4lJII.I 0 
1,200.00 
1, :~:!0. 00 

1 1, 600.00 
4 4,b00. 00 



440 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NEW OFFICE8 CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

WAR DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

OFFICE OF QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL-continued. 

Clerks, at $1,000 each .... ------------ .... ---------------------- .... ------ ...... 2 
Copyists, at $900 each .......... -- ------ ---- ------ . ----- ------ -- ........... _. _.. 12 
Agents for investigating claims, at $1,400 each ....•. ---- ........ ____ ------ ...... 5 
Superintendent of building ...•.... ---- .... - ..... ------ ............... _ .... __ .. . 1 
Laborers, at $480 each .... - .......... - ....••... -.- ........... --. . ....... _ .. _ _ _ _ _ 2 
Laborer ..............•. -•.. - .•.... - •..... --. -- .•... -.-.. -.-.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Charwomen, at $240 each ..•••. -----------·------.............. .... ...... ...... 2 
Engineer ..•••.............••........ - .. --. -- ....••......................... __ . 1 
Fireman ....•.. _ .......................•............................ __ .... _.... 1 
Watchmen, at $720 each ..•.•.. -------------·----.............. .... ...... ...... 5 

Total, office of Quartermaster- GeneraL... . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .. 13 $14, 720. 00 37 

$2,000.00 
10,800.00 
7,000.00 
~50.00 
9fi0.00 
225.00 
480.00 

1,200.00 
720.00 

3,600.00 

33,6%.00 
====== 

OFFICE OF C0:\1MISSARY -GENERAL. 

Assistant messenger ................. -.. . .. . .. .. . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . 1 720. 00 .. .. . .. __ .... __ _ 
Superintendent of building .. -- .............. -- ... --- ... -- ••. -. .. .. . .. .. . . .. . . . 1 250. 00 
Watchmen, at $720 each.-----·----·------·-----·-------------· .... ...... ...... 2 1, 440.00 

Total, office of Commissary-General .. . . . . . . . . . ........ . 1 720.00 3 ,1, 690.00 
=========== OFFICE OF SURGEON-GENERAL. 

t~gg~ ~~~~~~~~~~~:: ~: ~:: ~ ~ ~::::::::: ~ ~ ~: ~:: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~:: ~ ~ ~ ~: ~ i ~ 
L~~~~~f:~: 3*.Pf~J) ~~ -~ ~~~- ~~~ _1:_8_8~ _ ~~ -~~~ _P.~l~ -~-o~t-~ ~~-e!~~i~-~~~ -I 1 

Assistant messengers, at $720 each .......... _ ...................... . 
Watchmen, at $720 each ......................... ---------- ...... .. 

Total, office of Surgeon-General .......... ------.......... 6 

1,400.00 
900.00 

1,440.00 
660.00 

165.00 
2 1, 440.00 
2 1,440.00 

4, 565.00 4 2,6AO.OO 
======= 

OFFICE OF PAYMASTER-GENERAL. 

Watchmen, at $720 each .. _ ..... _ ....••••..............••.... _ ......... _.. . . . . . . 7 
Superintendent of building.------ .......... ---- .••••....... ---- .... .... .... .... 1 

Total, office of Paymaster-General ................................ _. .. .. .. 8 

5,040.00 
250.00 

5, 2\JO. 00 
========= 

Total, War Department, specific ..................... : .... 132 136, 105. 00 2~2 219, 055. 00 
------

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS. 

For overseers, draughtsman, foremen, mechanics, gardeners, and 
laborers employed on the public grounds the appropriation is in-
creased from $28,000 for 1888 to $30,000 for 1889 ..................... .. 

========= 
STATE, WAR, AND NAVY DEPARTMENT BUILDING. 

Assistant engineers, at $1,000 each ............ _..................... 2 2, 000.00 .......... .. 
Watchmen, at $720 each ............................... _.. . . .. .. .. .. 10 7, ~.wo. 00 ........... . 

~~~~~;~ ~ ~::: ~ ~ ~ ~::: ~ :: ~ ~ :::::: :::::: ~::::: ~ ~::: ~ ~:::::: ~ ~: ~::::::: I ~ ~~~: ~~ ---- :::: :::: :::: 
Skilled laborers, at $720 each.----------............................ 2 1,440. 00 .............. .. 
Firemen, at $720 each . , ................ _... . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . 7 5, 040. 00 ............••.. 
Conductors of elevators, at $720 each .... __ ............. _.. . . . . . . . . . . 4 2, 880. 00 . _ ............. . 
Laborers, at $660 each ........... ____ ...................... __ ... __ .. 3 1, 980. 00 . _ ... _ .••....•.. 
Charwomen, at $240 each ........................... ------------ .... 26 6,240.00 ............... . 

Total, State, War, and Navy Department Building ........ \ 56 28,5-0.00 1·--- ........... . 



APPROPRIATIONS, NE\V OFFICES, E'fO. 441 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

New officeH 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

NAVY DEPARTMENT. 

A re-arran~ement of the clerical force in the Secretary's office and the 
various bnreans of this Department is made and additional em­
ployes provided for, as follows: 

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE. 

As&istant dmughtsman ............. ___ --·. _____ -------- ...••.... --. 1 $1,400.00 ...... ___ ...... . 
Clerk of class 1 .... ........ ------------.... ...... ...... ...... ...... 1 1,200. 00 .......... ·-----
Copyist ..................................•.....••••.....•...•...... _1 __ !JOO~~~~~ 

Total, Burean of Ordnance .... _.......................... 3 3, 500. uo ... - .. ---- . ---- . 
= ==:=:== === ========== 

BUREAU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING. 

Clerk of class 4 ...... ...... .... .... •.••. ...... ...... .... .... ...•.. 1 1,800.00 ---- ·----· ---- -
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . 4 4, t:IOO. 00 ...... _ .. . 

Total, Bureau of Provisions aud Clothing............. . . . . 5 J G, GOO. 00 ...... _ ... _ .... _ 

OFFICE OF NAVAL RECORDS, WAR OF THE REBELLION. 

Clerk of class 1 .....................................•.......... - - . . 1 
Copyists, at $720 each ...... ----··------ ...•.. ----··................ 3 

Total, office of Naval Records, War of the Rebellion . . . . . . 4 

1' 200. 00 -- - - . - .. - . - - - - - -
2, lGO. 00 . . . . . . _ ..... __ .. 

3, :~60. 00 ---- -- - .-- --.---
= =-== ==== ======== 

NAVAL OBSERYATORY. 

Computer ..•••...••....•.........•••...•••...••••.•.••••••.•••••.•. 1 1,200.00 .... 1---·;,;,;,;.:.:_:.: 
Total,NavyDepartment ................•................ 1:3 14,660.00 ... . ---- · ·-----

=========== 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

OFFICE 01<' THE SECRETARY. 

Carpenters, at$900 each .. -----· ...............•.......••.........•. 
Law elerks, at $2,000 each, in office of Assistant Attorney-GeneraL .. 

Members of Board of Pension Appeals, at $2,000 each ........... . 

2 
3 

Total, office of the Secretary............................. 5 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE. 

Principal examiners of land claims and contflsts, at $2,000 ench ... . 
Clerk of class 4 .......... _ .. _ .. _ ......... _ ..... _ ..... _ ........... _. 
Clerks of class :3, at $1,600 each .............. -----· ............... . 
Clerks of class 2, at $1,400 each ..........................•......... 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each ...••..........•.................... 
Clerks at $1,000 each ....................••.......••••.....•........ 
Assistant messenger ............................................... . 

Copyists, at $900 each ....... _ .. _ ............................. . 

10 
1 
4 
3 
2 
5 
1 

Total, General Land Office ....................... _... . . . . ~G 

1,tl00.00 
6,000.00 

G $12, 000. 00 

7, 800.00 G 12,000.00 

20,000.00 . ... ~- . . --- ...... 
1,800.00 ----- .. - ... --. 
6,400.00 .... --- . ... .. ---. 
4,200.0u ---- ---- .................... 
2,400.0(1 -·· .. - ----
5,000.uu ......... ........ 

720.00 ..................... 
·----· ·----· 2 1,800.00 

40, 5:!0. 00 2 1,800.00 

INDIAN OFFICE. I 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 eacll.... ... ...• ..•••• .••••• •••• .•.. .. . .. . 3 3, GOO. 00 .... , .... ~ . .... . 



442 APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

OF.FICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 

PATENT OFFICE. 

Principal examiners, at $2,400 each ........•...•••••.••••.•......... 
Clerks of class1, at $1,200 each------ ..••......................... 
Draughtsman ............................•••••..•.......•.....•... . 

New offices I created. Office~ omitted. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

2 
10 

1 

$4,800.00 
1:.!,000.00 
1,000.00 

Total, Patent Office ...•.... ------------------······------ 13 17,800.00 ____ ........... . 
= ======= ==== == 

Total, InteriorDepartment ..........•...•.••.........•... 47 69,7:20.00 8 $13,1::100.00 

OFFICES OF SURVEYORS-GENERAL. 

For clerks in offices of surveyors-general, the gross appropriation 
is increased from $35,800 for 1888 to $62,300 for 1tlf:9, and by the de­
ficiency act approved March 30, 1888, an additional appropriation 
of $14,100 is made for the balance of the :fiscal year 1e88 ............ ; . 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICE OF POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

Clerk of class 4, in the office of the Assistant Attorney-General ..•... 

OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

Clerk of class 2 .....•.••.....•..•. _ ...••••..•••......••............ 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each ...................••............... 
Assistant messengers, at $720 each .........•.. ------------ ........ . 
Laborer ...... ------ .... ---- ..••... ------------ ................... . 
Clerk (deficiency act, October19, 1888) ........•..... ------ -----· ... . 

====I=== 

===== == ===== === 

1 
~ 
~ 
1 
1 

1,800 ---- ------------

1,400.00 
:{, 600.00 
1,440.00 

660.00 
1,000.00 

Total, office of First Assistant Postmaster-General. . . . . . . . . 8 8, I 00. 00 . . . . . ......... . 
=====- === ==== -====-=== 

OFFICE OF SECOND ASSIST ANT POSTl\iASTER· GENERAL. 

La borer ....... _ .•.....•............... _ . _ ........... ____ .... ___ . _ . 660. 00 . - - . -- . - - .. - - - - -
~ =====-=== === ===== 

OFFICE OF THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 

Clerk . _. _ ....•••............... _... . . • . . . . • . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1, 000. 00 . -- .. ----. ---- . -
===== ============ ==== == 

DEAD-LETTER OFFICE. 

Clerks, at $900 each ...........................•.... _ •.. 2, 700.00 -- .. 
=========== === 

MONEY-ORDER OFFICE. 

Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each.---- .......... -----· .... ------...... 2 2,400.00 
1,000.00 Assistant engineer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Fireman ...........................•......•.....•.••.. _. _.. . . . . . _ .. 1 7:20.00 

Total Money-order office................................. 3 :{, 400.00 1 7:W.OO 
==-=== ===== 

O:V}j'ICE OF MAIL DEPREDATIONS. 

Clerk ...•••..••••....•..... - ..•• - ...........• - .. - . -- ..•• --. • • • . . . . . 1 1, 000. 00 ---- ------ -----. 
=== ============= 

OFFICE OF TOPOGRAPHER. 

Charwoman •.••.••••..•••.• - ••..•••...•....••••....••.....•...• _ .. 240. 00 --.- . --.- .. -- ... 
= ============~===== 



APPROPRIATIORS, .NE\V UFFIUES, ETC. 443 

OPFICES CREATED AND OPFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

- ----------------- .-------,--- --~--
New offices 

created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

POST -OPFICE DEPARTMENT -Continued. 

BUILDING FOR REPAIR SHOP AXD STORAGE OF Sl'PPLlES. 

Watchmen, at $720 each. ( ) 2 
Laborer-----··----····· ((Specialact,Oct.19, 188t!,page344) ...... J 1 
Charwoman ....•..... __ . J ~ 1 

$1,440.00 
6(i0. 00 
240.00 

Total, Building for repair shop, etc .. _ ••••.•• _.. • • • • • . . . 4 2, :~40. 0(\ . . . . . . - .. . . - - -. 
=== ========. = == 

Total, Post-Office Department . . . • • . . • . • • • • . . • • • • . . • • • . . 2:~ 21, 240. ou ! 1 __ $i:W. oo 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

OFFICJ~ 01<' THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL. 

C I er k of class 2 ........ _ •••..••......••• _ .. _ . ___ •.. _ •• _ •••• _ •..•. _ .. 
Clerk of class 1 ......... _ ••....•.. _ ....••.. _ .....••••... _ .......... . 
Charwomen, at $240 each .•••.............••••••..•••......•.. ··---· 

1 
] 

2 

1,400.00 
1,~00.00 

4t30.00 

Total, Department of Justice ....•.....••••... :......... 4 3, 080. 00 . -.. . ....... - .. . 

(By the act to establi::~h a Department of Labor, approved June 13, 
18t38, page 373.) 

DEPAR'l'MENT OF LABOR. 

Commissioner .... __ ............................ __ .••••....... ·-----
Chief clerk ...........................••••.•••.••....••••.••....•.. 
Disbursing clerk .... ... ... _ ......... --· ..•.•..••••••..•............ 
Clerks of class 4, at $1,1;00 Pach .......•••........•.....•............ 
Cieri's of class 3, at $1,600 each ....•..... ____ ...••••.....•......... . 
Clerks of class 2, at $1,400 each .........•...•.•..•••••.............. 
Clerks of class 1, at $1,200 each ...•.. . .......••••..•••••..•......... 
ClHrks at $1,000 each . ........••................. _ .•••...•.......... 
Copyists, at $!.JOU each ..........•. ··----·----· ..•......••..•••...... 
Copyists, at $720 each .••••...••••...•..•.••••..•••. ·----· ........ .. 
Messenger . . . . . . . . . . ... _ .... _. _ ... _ ....•.•.... _. _ ...•••.. _ ••...... 
Assistant messenger ........ ___ ...•••....•.....••••.....••••••.•. _ .. 
Watchmen, at $720 each .......................................... . 
Skilled laborers, at $600 each .. _ ... ____ ......••.....••••••••...... _. 
Charwomen, at $240 t>ach ........ _ .. __ .•..••••..••••..••.•......... 
Special agents, at $1.1100 each ...........•••..•••........••••..•.... 
Special agents, at $1,400 each ..................................... . 
Special agents, at $l,:Wu each .... ---- ............................ .. 

BUREAU 01'' LABOR. 

1 5,000.00 
1 2,500.00 
1 1,tl00.00 
4 7,200.00 
5 1;,000.00 
6 8,400.00 
8 9,GOO.OO 
5 5,000.00 
2 1,1;00.00 
2 1,440.00 
1 t540.UU 
1 720.VO 
3 2,160.00 
2 1,200.00 
2 4t50.00 
(j 9,600.00 

10 14,000.00 
4 4,800.00 

Com1nissioner ....•.... _ ... _ . . . . . . . .• _ ..•. _ •.. __ ....... _ ..•• _.. . .. - ....... . 
Chief clt>rk . _. __ .. _. __ ....... .••••..••••. ___ ... __ .•...•... _ . _.. . . _. _ .... _ .. 
Clerks of cla~~ 4, at $l,t!OO each.................. .... ...••. .... ---·· .•.... 
Clerksofclass3, at$l,ti00 each. .•••. ......................... . . .......... . 
Clerks of class 2, at $1,400 each ..................... ---· ..•..•.............•.... 
Clerks of class 1, at $l,:WO each ...... . .................................... ·-----
Clerks, at $1,000 each-----· ................................................... . 
Copyists, at $900 each ........................................................ .. 
Copy holders, at $720 each ................................................... .. 

~Jfl~~!t:~~~~~~~~ ~: ~: ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: ~::: :::::: ~::: ~: ~ ~:::: :::: ~::: ~:: ~ ~::: : ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Skilled laborer ... __ ...... _ .. ___ .. __ ... ____ •.••..•..... _ ...••••......... _ ...... . 
Charwomen, at $240 each ....•......•..•......•...•.....•.•••••.... ---- ....... . 
Special agents, at $1,400 each ................................................. . 

...... .. - ............ ---- . 
.. ...... .. .. .. -.............. 

... ......... ........... 
.. --- .......... -- ... 
.. - -- ... - .... -- .. ~ 

. .. -.... .. ...... -.... 
.. .. - ... - .......... -...... 

·----- .............. 
. ............ . -- ..... 
-- .... -- ·~ .. - -- .. 
.. ............................ 
-......... - .. - .. -..... 
. .. - ... -- .. - .. -.-
·-----------
. -.. -............ -... -
·----- ------
·----- ·-----

·--- ...... -- ...... -- ..... 

1 3,000.00 
1 ~.ooo.oo 
2 3,()00.00 
2 :l, '200. 00 
2 2.~uo.uo 
4 4.~00.00 
2 2,000.00 
~ l,r-<00.00 
2 1,440.00 
1 7:W.OO 
1 600.00 
1 720.00 
1 600.00 
2 480.00 

18 25,200.(10 

Total, Department and Bnreau of Labor ........... __ ..... 64 84, 540. 00 42!52. 9fi0.0() 
=~===~== 



444 APPHOPHIATIONS, Ng\V OFFICES, ETC. 

NE\V OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

(By the agricultural appropriation act, pages 5 to 10, inclusive.) 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

Clerk to disbursing officer ....................................... , .. 
Assistant botanist ...•.............................................. 
Assistant chemist ................................................. . 
Clerk in Pomological Division ..................................... . 
Of the appropriation of $595,000, to carry into effect tht' act of March 

2, 1tl8i, to establish agricultural experiment stations, the sum of 
$10,000 is made payable upon the order of the Commissioner of 
Agriculture to enable him to carry out the provisions of section :~ 
of said act of March 2, 1887, and to compare, edit, and publish such 
of the results 0f the experiments made under section 2 of said act 
by said experimental stations as he may deem 11ecessary; an<l for 
these purposes the Commissioner of Agriculture is authorized to 
employ such assistants, clerks, and other persons as he may deem 

New offices 
created. 

No. Amount. 

Offices omitted. 

I 
No.f Amount. 

- -1~~--' 

1 
1 
1 
1 

$1,400.00 
1,400.00 
1,tl00.00 
1,000.00 

I 

I 

necessary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..••....... 
Assistant chemist .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. • .. . . .. . .. . .. . . .. . .. 1 $1, 400. 00 

Total, Department of Agriculture, specific . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 \ 5, 600. 00 1 1, 400. 00 

(By the District of Columbia appropriation act, })ages 29 to 43, in­
clusive.) 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE. 

Assistant inspector of buildings .................................. .. 
Assistant inspector of plumbing .................................. .. 
Stea1n engineer .........••.............•....•.....•................ 
Clerk ..••.......................•...........•...................... 
Messengers, at $480 each .......................................... .. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1, 000.00 .......... ·----· 
1, 000. 00 ....... -- ...... . 

9UO.UO 
7:W. 00 I ::: ~ :::::: :::::: 
960.(10 ............... . _______ , ___ ------

Total, Executive office .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. G 4, 580.00 .............. .. 

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE. 

Clerk in charge of records .. .. .. .. . • .. .. .. . • . • .. .. .. .. • . .. .. .. . .. .. . 1 1,000. 00 ............... . 
==lo=====!-- ------

ClerkS, at $1,200 each •• ~~~L~~~~-~·~ ~-~~~-~~--. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2 2, 4 GO. 00 1... . . .... : ...... 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

School teachers, at an average annual compensation of $670 each . . . . 39 
Janitors, at$500each ............................................. 6 
Janitors, at $:!50 each------........................................ 5 
Janitors, at $165 each ...................... ----................ .... 9 

26,1:30.00 
:3,000.00 
1,250.00 
1,485.00 

Total, Public schools ..................................... 59 31,865.00 .............. .. 
======-==...=::=:=.== 

1\IETROPOI.ITAN POLICE. 

Lieutenant·····---················--···---···--··········---······ 1 1,:320.00 ·-·-·····--· 
Sergeants, at $1,140 each ......................... --.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2 2, ~80. 00 .. -- .... -- .. 
Privates of class 1, at $900 each .......... - .......... - .... --.. .. .. .. 30 27, 000. 00 --.------- .. 
Station keepers, at $720 each...... .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2 1, 440. 00 .. - ..... -- .. 
Laborer ....... _ ................ - ..•. -- ........... --- .... --- · . ----- 1 4tl0. 00 ·--- · · ·- · ·- · 
Driver of patrol wagon._ .................... -- ....... ---....... .... 1 360.00 ... --- ..... . 
Police matrons, at $600 each (act July 23, 1888, page 376) .... . . . .. .. 3 1, tWO. 00 ........... . 

--------
Total, Metropolitan Police .............................. --[ 40 :~4. (180. 00 ........ .:_ .... .. 



.A.PPROPHJATIONS, NE\Y O.Fli'ICES, ETU. 445 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

DISTRICT OF COLrMBIA-Continned. 

FIHE DEPARTl\m~T. 

Foremen, at $1,000 each ......... _ ....... . ......................... . 

~~~:~=~r-:::: ~ ~:::: ~ ·.:: ~: ~ ~:: ~: ~ ~ ::::: ~ ~:: ~ ~:::: ~ ~ ~ ~:::: ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: ~: 
Hostler .................••••............................ -- ... -- .. -. 
Privates, at $800 each ............................................. . 
Watchman .............................................•........... 

New offices I -
created. . Offices omitted. 

No.I Amount.- No. Amount. 

2 
1 
1 
1 
6 
] 

$2,000.00 
1,000.00 

tl40.00 
840.00 

4,800.00 
600.(0 

Total, FireDepartment .......•.•.. . ..............•....... 12 10, 0~0. 00 ---- . -.- ---- ---. 

TELEGRAPH AND TELli;PIIONE SERVICE. 

Expert repairman ..•••..••••..•••..................• _ ............. . 1 960.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

Ambulance driver...... . • . . • . . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . • • • • • • • . . . . . . 1 480. 00 . --. . - - - - .. - - ---
====== 

Clerk ............................•.. -...... . • . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . 1 1, 000. 00 ______ .. ___ . 
Draughtsman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1, GUO. 00 . _ .. _ ... ___ _ 
Inspectors, at$900eaeh ·--·······--·-----····-----·--······--·----· 6 5,400.00 ........ . 

Clerk ............................. - ............................ . .. _ .. _. _ . _ .... _. 1 $1, ::!00. 00 
Clerk .......................................................... ___ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9UO. 00 

Total, Water Department ................ ____ .... ____ .... -8-7,9oo.oo 2 1----;,-100.00 

Total, District of Columbia ------------·--·---··----··--·130 9~,94r,.oo :t 
= =--====== ===- ===== 

(By the sundry civil appropriation act, pages 169 to 212, inclusive.) 

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE. 

Keepers of life-saving and life-l>oat statious au<l of houses of refuge 
are increased from ~~tl, at a total compensation of $Lt>3,UOO for 1~tlcl, 
to 231, at a total compensation of $154,7GU fur 18tl9 .. _ ... ___ ..•.•.. 3 . 1, 760. 00 .. -. ---- .•.•.•.• 

== ============= 
ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. 

For salaries of all necessary clerks and employes other thau plate­
printers and plate-printers' assistants the gross appropriation is 
increased from $35:t,:3tl0 for 1tl8tl to $370,000 for l~H9, aud au ad­
ditional sum of $G,OOO for the balance of the fiscal year 188tl is ap-
propriated by deficiency act of February 1, 188~ •. ___ .... __ ... ____ . 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY. 

Draughtsmen, at not exceeding $900 each . __ . _ ...... _ ....... _ .••.... 
Computers, at not exceeding $900 each .. _ •.....••....••...•• _ .. _ .. _. 
Engravers, at not exceeding$900 <>ach .........••.•.••..•••. ____ .... 

Aids in the field, at $900 each .. _ .. __ .•. __ •..•.. _ ..••..... _ .. __ .. 
Aid in the field. __ .. _ ....... _ .. _ ........ _. ___ ................. .. 

3 
2 
2 

Total, Coast and Geodetic Survey _ •••••. _. _ ••.••••.. __ . .. 7 

2,700.00 ... --- ....... -.... 
l,HOO.OO ..... -- ..... ---. 
1,800.00 ........... -----· 

. --- ... . ----. 3 2,700.00 
---- ............... 1 720.00 

6, 300.00 4 3,4~0.00 



446 ' APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFlCES OMITTED, ETC.-Cont,inued. 

ASSISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS. 

For pay of assistant custodians and janitors, including all personal 
services in connection with all public buildings under control of 
the Treasury Department outside of the District of Columbia, the 
appropriation is increased from $425,000 for 18t!H to $46ti,OOO for 
Hll:l9, and an additional sum of $15,000 for the balance of the fiscal 
yPar 1888 is appropriated by deficiency act of March 30, 188~ ...... . 

FISH COMM[SSION. 

Commissioner of Fish and Fisheries (act of Jan nary 20, 1888, page 364). 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amofmt. No. Amount. 

.:::::==::======~==== 

$5,000. 00 . -- . --- ....... -. 
=========== 

Superintendent .••• -~~~~~-~~-~. ~~~~:~~~~~-~--.. . . . • . • • • • . . . . . . . . . 1 720. OU ~~ ........... . 
FORT LEAVENWORTH MILITARY PRISON. 

FiremanJ at $GO per month for six months.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 360. 00 . - - - . - - - - .. - - - .. 

Custodian, at $100 p: ~:I,:G~~~. ~~~~~~-~~--. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 I 1, 200. 00 ............... . 
Steam engineer, at $80 per month.......... . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 960. 00 ............... . 
Assistant steam engineer, at $60 per month.... . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 
720. 00 l· .............. . 

Fireman,at 50permonth......................................... . 600.00 

1 

............... . 

Assistantfireman,at$45per month ................................ . 1 540.00 ............... . 
Conductorofcar,at$75permonth ............••.................... 1 900.00 .... .. : •....••.. 
Attendant on floor, at $45 per month.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •. . . . . . . . . 1 540. 00 ............... . 
Attendant on top, at $45 per month . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 1 540. 00 

1 

............... . 

Watchmen, at $60 per month each ...•.................••.••••...... ~ ~60. 00 = ~~..:....:..=.:: 
Total, Washington Monument . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . 11 R, 160. 00 ............... . 

===== =======:::;:::::::::= 
UNITED STATES COURTS. 

For payment of assistants to United States district attorneys the 
gross appropri~ttion is increased from $100,000 for 1H88 to $105,000 
for 1889 for payment to regular assistants to United States dis­
trict attorneys, and $~0,000 to pay assistants to United Stat(ls 
district attorneys in special cases ............................... . 

By the diplomatic and consular appropriation act, pages 20 to 28, 
inclusive.) 

=====,== 

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE. 

Minister resident at Uruguay and Paraguay ................ . ..... ---
Envoys extraordinary and ministers pl<'nipotentiary to Belgium, 

Netherlands, Sweden and Norway, and Venezuela, at $i,500 each, 
are IYrovided for instead of ministers resident in same countries at 
sarr1e salaries .................................................... . 

Secretary of legation in Argentine Republic........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Secretary of legation in Venezuela ............................... --- 1 
Secretary of legation in Corea, at $1,500, is provided for instead of a 

secretary oflegation and consul-general in same place at same salary .. 

7, 500.00 -- .. 

1, GOO. 00 
1,500.00 

Commercial agent at Boma, in the Lower Congo Basin, including 
expenses ....•..................... _.. . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 4, 000. 00 ........... . 

Clerk at consulate at Toronto . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 800. 00 . . . • . . . . . .. 
Clerk n,t consulate at Brussels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 SUO. 00 . . . . . . . .... 
Charg6 d'affaires at Paraguay and Uruguay..... ..... .... ..... .... .... ...... ...... $5,000.00 

Total, Diplomatic and consular service ...•...........•.••. =:I 16, 100. 00 ~-=-~~ -·;: UUO. 00 



APPROPHIATlONS, NE\V OPFlUES, ETC. 447 

NEW OFFICES CHEATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continue 

New offices 
created. Of.ficcs omittcll. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

(By the army appropriation act, pages 12 to 19, inclusive.) 

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT. 

General of the Army (act of June 1, 1888, page 371). .••.•. .... .. .... 1 
Addit.ional first lieutenant of cavalry, James S. Jouett, (act of April 

16, 18!:5!:5) .... - ...... - .. - --- .. - - --- . ---- .. --- . - - -- .. --- . ----- . - - --. 1 
Additional major on the retired list of the Army, Alfred Pleasonton, 

(actof0ctober19, 1H88)-----·-··--·····--·----- ------··--------- 1 
Additwnal captain on the retired list of the Army, Thomas \V. Lord, 

(act of J nly :n, 1<:3813) .......................................... --. 1 
Ulerk attendant on the collection and clas~ification of military in­

formation from abroad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Civilians on the board to investigate and report concerning value 

of land lying sonth of the United States Military Academy belong­
ing to the estate of E. V. Kinsley, at $10 per da,y each for not more 
than ten days .. __ ...................... __ . -~... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Lieutenant-General of the Army (act of Jnne 1, 18H8, page 371) ...... . 
Contract surgeons, at $1,200 each ...... ----·----·.·----·---- ....... . 
Paymasters' clerks, at $1,400 each ........... -- .................... . 

For civil employes and service of Army and Navy Hospital at Hot 
Springs, Ark., payable from the appropriations for the medical 

$13.500.00 .. .. -- ... - ... -....... - .... -. 
1,600.00 . -..... ........................... 

1,875.00 ---. ........................... 

1,350.00 ......... ........... -----· 
1,500.00 ........... ........... ............. 

200.00 ........... ..... -..... . - .. -..... 
........................ 1 $11,000.00 
... -.................. 15 18,000.00 
..... -- .. -- .............. 4 5,600.00 

department of the Army, the appropriation is reduced from $46,000 
for 188t!, to $42,000 for 1889 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . __ . . ... _. . . . . . . . ... 

Total, Military Establishment, specific.............. . . . . . . 7 20, 025. 00 20 34,600.00 
--=-=--==== 

(By the naval appropriation act, pages 116 to 131, inclusive.) 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION. 

Clerk at Naval Training Station, when required................... 1 300. 00 --- .. ----. ------
--==--=== 

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS. 

Janitor at navy-yard, Portsmouth, N.H .•••.....••. --·· ...•.. ·----· 1 600. 00 -- - . -" - . - - - . - - -
--=~=--====== 

BUREAU OF STEA:\1 ENGINEERING. 

Assistant draughtsman at navy-yard, Portsmouth, N.H.--·· ....... . 1 1' l 00. 00 -- - - . - - . - - - - - - - -
Clerk at navy-yanl, Leagne Island, Philadelphia, Pa ........... . .-----.----- 1 :i' 200. 00 

Total, Bureau of Steam Enginetlring ------ ....•.. --·- -·-· 1 1,100 00 1 1,200.00 

BURl<~ AU OF PROVISIONS AND CLOTHING. 

For the civil establishment under this Bureau there was appro­
priated a gross snm of $70,0UU for 1B8!:l. The force is appropriatt"d 
for in detail at an aggregate sum of $66,6G6.53 for the fiscal ~·ear 

--======:= --== 

1889 - ------ ---- . ----. -- -- . - --.- -... ---- ... --. ---- -. -- ... -.- •.. --. ----

BUREAU OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR. 

Writer at navy-yard, Boston, Mass.·----·.·----· ..•••...•••. ---- .... 

MARINE CORPS. 

There was provided for 1tl8~ a. gross snm of $16,035 for ten clerks and 
two messengers. The force is increased to eleven clerks and two 
messengers and provided for in detail at an aggregate appropria-

1 1,017.25 
--===--== 

tion of $17,403.35 for 1889 . __ . ____ . __ .. ____ .. __ ... ___ ..... _ .. _. _.. 1 1, 458. :~5 ............... . 

Total, Naval EstalJlishmcnt, specific ...•..••....•..... ---·1 4 . :!, 4G~. :~:; I 2 2, 217.25 



448 APPHOPU~ATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. I Amount. No. Amount. 

(By the post-office appropriation act, pages 133 and 1341 inclusive.) 

POSTAL SERVICE. 

For compensation to clerks in post-offices, the gross appropriation is 
increased from $5,450,000 for U3tlS, to $5,950,000 for 1Sc:l9 ---- ·----· . ... ·----- ·----- ---- .........•.. 

}'or compeusat.ion to clerks in post-offices for unusual business, as 
contemplated by Revised Statutes, section 3~63, there is a uew 
item of appropriation of$25,000 for 1889 ____________ ·----· ____ ---· 

For railway post-office clerks, the gross appropriation is increased 
from $4,990,240.n2 for HlSI:l, to $5,246,790.:n for 1889 ____ .. ____ . _. __ 

Division superintendents of Railway Mail-Service at $2,500 each (act 
of February 29, 181:!8, page 343) ....... __ ....... _ ...••..... ___ . ___ . 2 $5, 000. 00 _ .... _. __ .. ___ . _ 

Total, Postal service, specific . . • • • • • • • . . . • . . . • • . . . . • • . . . . 21 5, 000. 00 I· .... -....... --. 

(By the Indian appropriation act, pages 47 to 69, inclusive.) 

INDIAN DEPARTMENT. 

Agent at Puyallup Indian Agency .. __ ... __ ......... ___ ... _ .. __ . _. .. 1 
.Agent at Missiun Tule River Indian Agency-·-·.................... 1 
Snperintendent of Indian schools ............. ·-----·-----------____ 1 
Fol' fanners at Indian agencies, at wages not exceeding $75 per mouth 

each, the appropriation is increased from $40,000 for 18tl8, to $50,000 

1,600.00 
I, GOO. 00 
4,000.00 

I 

F:~j~;~~~~ -~i "ji;cli~~. c-~t~;t~,. ~t ·s·t~~h. ;~;~ -~; ~~y-b~- fi~~d "ir~;~ -ti~~. --- ., . ---- . -.- .. ---- -.... -..... . 
to time by the Secretary of the Interior, there is a new item of ap-
propriation of $5,000 for 11:!89 . __ . _ .. ___ .. _ .. _ .. _ •... _____ . ___ . ___ . 

Sn perintemlent of Indian school at Genoa, Nebr . ___ ... ___ . _ .... _. _. 1 1,500.00 
1. 500.00 Superintendent of Indian school aL Grand Junction, Colo ..... ·----- 1 

From the appropriation of $10,000, to complete the work already un-
dertaken, and from th" appropriation of $30,000for continuing the 
work of allotting la.nrls in severalty to Indians, the twcessary cleri­
cal work incident thereto, in the field and in the office of Indian 
Affairs, is authorized to be paid---··--- ____ ------·----- ____ ·--------· -------- ---· ---- .........••• 

For the three commissioners to negotiate with the banrl of Ute In­
dians of southern Colorado, for sncb modification of their treaty 
n.n<l other rights, n.nd snch exchange of their reservation as may 
be deemed desirable by said Indians and the Secretary of the In­
terior, and for the expenRes of the negotiation, the sum of $10,000 
is appropriated (act of :May 1. lt;88, page 349) . _ ......... _ ---- ... . 

An intlefinite num her of special agents is authorized to be appointed 
hy the President, under Rection 10 of t.be act to divide a portion of 
the reservation of the Sionx Nation of Indians, approved April 30, 

~~8s8afS1~~{~;~· t{~X!~1:a1~ic~s~-~~ _z_n_~~1.1~~ -~1!~~~~~~~ -i~- ~~~~~~~~:. . ...... __ .1. _ ........ _ ... _. 
Agent at Nisqually and S'Kokomish Indian Agency __ . _ .. __ . __ . _ . - . --.--.-. 1 $1,200.00 
Agent at Quinaielt Indian Agency ... ___ ...... ·----- ... ________ . . . --------. 1 J, OUO. 00 
Agent at 'l'ule River Indian Agency .. _---· ...••........... ----·· --- .

1 

... -- .... --. 1 1, 000.00 
Agent at Mission Indian Agency ...•..... _ ... _. _ .... _ .... ____ .... --- ---- ... ---. 1 1, :300. 00 
Indian-school snperintendent ___ . _ ..... _. ___ .•..• _ ..•....... __ .. -... ---- .. ----- 1 3, 000. 00 

Total, Indian department, specific ...•..••.....•••........ -5- ~ 10,200.00 5 1 7, 500.00 

I=~~=== 
(By tho pension appropriation act, page 132.) 

PAYMENT dF PENSIONS . 

.For clerk-hire for peusion agencies, the gross appropriation is in­
creased from $162,000 for 18tl8, to $178,000 for 1879 ... __ . _ .......•• _ 

====~== 

-.-

·• 

' 

' 

' 

I 



APPHOPIUATION::-3, NEW OFFICES, ·ETC. 449 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES OMITTED, ETC.-Continued. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

IIARBOH OF NEW YORK. 

Under section 5 of the act of Jnne 29, 181:38 (page :33o), aline officer of 
the Navy sha,ll be designated by the President as Hnpervisor of the 
ha,rbor of New York, to act under the direction of the Secretary of 
War in enforciug the provisions of said act and in detecting of­
feu'ses against the same; said officer to receive the sea pay of his 
grade . __ . __ ..... - ...... - . - . - - -- - · - - - - . - - · · - - - - · · · - - - · · - - · · · - - - - - -

INTERNATIONAL CON.I!'ERENCES. 

The Secretary of State is authorized to appoint such clerks and other 
assistance as shall be necessary and at snell compensation as he 
may determine for the service of the international conference be­
tween the United States, Mexico, and the Central and South Amer­
ican Govermnentsto be held in Washington under the act of May 
24, 1888 (page 36~), to be paid out of the appropriation of $75,000 
made by said act for the expenses iuci(leutal to said conference ..... 

Delegates not salaried officers of the United States to the interna­
tional marine conference, to be held at such time and place as the 
President may designate, at the rate of $5,000 per annum each for 
pay and allowances (act of July 9, 1888, page 375.) ...••..•••...... 

New offices 
created. Offices omitted. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

-- .....:.========= --· -====== 

4 $20,000. 00 ............ -- --

Total, International conferences, specific . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 ~o. ooo. Oil . _ __ . ....... _. __ 

--===---=== 

INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION, PARIS, FRANCE. 

(By t.he joint resolution of May 10, 1888, page 428.) 

Commissioner-general to represent the United States, for salary and 
allowance for his term of office ............ _ .............. - ...... .. 

Assistant commissioner-general, for salary an1l pH.~onal expenses for 
his tern1 of office ...... . ...................... . ....... -......... . 

Scientific experts, at $1,500 each, for salary aud personal expenses ... 
Clerical service, not exceeding $15,000 ...... ------ ................ .. 

l 

1 
9 

Total, International Exposition, Paris, France, specific.... ll 

10,000.00 ..... ........ . . . . . . 
5,000.00 ........ ............ ·--··· 

U,500.00 ...... . .. .. -- ......... -- .. 

28,500.00 ---- ... - ........ 
--=-=-=--=== 

BOARDS OF ARBITRATION. 

(By the act of October 1, 18~8, pages :m; to 3~0, inclusive.) 

Members of boards of arbitration or commissions for settling con­
troversies and differences between railroad corporations and other 
common carriers engaged in interstate and Territorial transportation 
of property or passengers and their employes, at $10 per day each, 
for tbe time actually employed .............. _ ....... _ ......... _ ... .. 

Clerk to each tribnmtl of arbitration to receive the same fees and 
compensation as clerks of Unitt~d States courts . .................... . 

Stenographer to each tribunal of arbitration to receiYe 10 cents for 
ea<:h. folio of one hundred words of testimony taken and reduced to 
wr1 t1 n g .. _ . . . . . . . . . . . __ . . . . . . . . . __ . . . . . . . . . . __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ ... 

( !ommissioners to be appointed by the President to cont>titute with 
the Commissioner of Labor .temporary commissions for the purpose 
of exktwining causes of controversy between common carriers and 
their employes, at $10 per day each, for each day's service rendered.. . . 

Clerks or steuographers to receive not exceeding $6 per day each to 
said ttJmporary commissions ......... _ ................. _ .......... .. 

s. MIS. 212-29 
========~ 



- --~~---- -

450 APPROPHIATIONS, NE\V OFFICES, ETC. 

NEW OFFICES CREATED AND OFFICES O~HTTED, ETC.-Continued. 

ARUITRATORS IN CASE OF SAl\IUEt STRONG. 

(By the joint resolution of July 10, ltl8tl, pttge 432.) 

Arl,itmtors to settle the questions at issno between the Diljtrict 
of Columbia and Samuel Strong. at not exceeding $1,000 each 
for their entire service ............ . .. __ .. ____ - ___ .... . 

ADDITIONAL LAND DISTinCT. 

(By the act of May 21, 1R88, page :367.) 

RegiRter and receiver for new lanfl 1listrict iu Oregon, at $GOO 

New officcl':l 
created. 

No. J Amonnt. 

Offices omitted. 

No.I Amount. 

:3 83. 000. 00 . --- -- ------ . -----

each and fees . _---- --- - --- ---- ---- --- ... ----- . ----- . ----. ---. 2 1, 000. 00 ---- -------- . -----
=== ==---========= ==== =====~=== 

.CUSTOMS SERVICE. 

(Bytbeactof Juue4, lcl88.) 

Surveyor for the port of Grand Rapids, Mich., at a salary not 
exceeding $1,200 ...•• _ .. -- .. ---- ...•...... _____ . __ •. ___ . ____ . 

Surveyor for the port of Lincoln, Nebr., at a salary of $250 and 
the usual fees . __ .. __ . __ .... ___ .. ____ . _. _______ . _____ .- ____ .... 

1 1, 200. 001.-- .. ----- . ----- .. 

1 2GO.OO ..•• ··---· .•.•••.• 
-- --------- -------

Total, Customs service ..... ---- .... -· .. --·- .. -------- . 2 1, 450. {l(l . -.- . --------.---. 

720,795.751 .. ] ..... . . ......... . 

I Grand total, offices the !Hl.laries oC which have bet~n 
omitted and the a1nonnt oC !!Inch J.•eduction, MtJecific . . . - - . . . ........ . 40ii S470,02S.25 

Total ~o~pecific amount Cor ue'\v officc~o~ CI'eatNl by incrcal'tc = ===1=-= 
oC appropriation or otlwr la·w, the n•nnbct• oC ~o~uch 
offices and amount oC each ~o~ala•·y uot bdng l'ii)Ccificd . . l,OOS,069.59 .. . .. 

Total S}Jecifie amount fot• otJice~o~ the salat•it~: • oC which 
have been on1itted by reduction oC appropriation or 
otbet•Ia,v, the uu•nbct• oC ~o~ucb office!'! aud the an1 unt I 
oCeacb salary not being !iipeci.ticcl. . ....................... . .. . . 

- -



APPHOPHIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 451 

IV.-OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN INCREASED, WITH THE AMOUNT 
OF SUCH INCREASE. 

V.-OPFICE~ THE SALARIES OF WHICH IIA VE BEEN REDUCED, WITH THE AMOUNT OF 
SUCH REDUCTION. 

FnTIETII CoNGimss, FIHST SESSION. 

(The amount extended in each case of increase or reduction it> for one year, unless indicated other­
wise in the text.) 

(By the legislative appropriation act, pages 70 to 109, inclusive.) 

SENATE. 

Secretary of the Senate, from $4,896 to $5,396, tho allowance for 
horse and wagon for his office being reduced by this amount of in -
crease in his salary .. __ •...... _ . _____ .. _ .. _ .. _ . _ .......... _. _ . _ .. . 

Sergeant-at-Arms, from $4,320 to $4,500, the allowance for horse aud 
wagon for his use being reduced by this a.mount of increase in his 
salary ........................ __ ......... ___ .. ____ ... _ •.. __ . _ . _ .. 

Salaries in­
crcasell. 

Salari('S re­
duced. 

No. Amonut. No. Awount. 

1 $500.00 

1 ldO.OO 

'fotal, Senate ...••....•......•.... _ ........ __ .. . . . . . . . . . . 2 G80. 00 .. __ .. .. .. .. __ __ 

========== 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Clerk of the House of Representatives, from $4,500 to $5,000, the al­
lowance for hire of horses and wagons, and for cartage for use of his 
office, being reduced by this amount of increase in his salary .... _. 

Assistant librarians, from $1,440 to $1,>:00 each .... __ .. ___ ..... _ ... .. 
Electrician, from $1,150 to $1,200 .................................. . 
Sergeant-at-Arms, from $4,000 to $4,500, the allowance of $500 for 

one horse and wagon for his use being omitted .. __ ..... _ .......... 
Doorkeeper, from $:~.000 to $3,500, his allowance for hire of horses, 

for feed, and repair of wagon aud harness, being reduced by this 
amount ofincrcase in his salary ................................ .. 

Folders, during session, from $67 to $70 per month each ......... ---· 
Messengers, during session, from $67 to $70 per month each .. ___ .... . 

1 
2 
1 

1 

1 
3 
2 

Total, House of Representatives ............ -----· ........ 11 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

SECRETARY'S OFFICE. 

Assistant chief of division special agents, from $2,000 to $2,400 . . . . . . 1 

500.00 ...... -.................. 
7~0.00 .. --- ... - .... ----

!'iO.OO . ---- . . ... ... --. 
!100.00 ...... -..... .............. 

GOO.OO . -- ... - .. ---- .. 
:36.00 .......................... 
:24.00 .. ----. ... --- .... -

2,330.00 

400. 00 .·... -- -- ... -- - .. 
=== ===== ==== ==== 

BTJREAU OF NAVIGATION. 

Additional to one clerk acting as deputy commissioner ... __ .... _. _.. 1 200. 00 . .. . . -- - -- -- - ... 
=====...=...============::I::: 

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF THE MINT. 

Examiner, from$2,300to$2,500 -----------------------··----------· 1 
Computer, from $2,200 to $~,GOO ............. -----··---··-----·...... 1 

Total, office of Director of the Mint . _ ...... ___ ... ___ ... _. 2 

200. 00 ..... ----- ------
300. 00 ---- -----. --.- .. 

500. 00 -- . . . . - - - .. - - - - . 
========-= 

Total, TreasuryDepartment .••• ---· ---- ·----· •••••• ------ 4 1,100.00 ---- -----------· 
=-===== 



452 APPROPRIATIONS, NEvV OFFICES, ETC. 

OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN INCREASED AND REDUCED, ETC.-Cont'd. 

Salaries i u­
creased. 

Salaries re­
duced. 

----------------------------I-N-o.l Amouu~ N_o_._
1 

__ A_m_ou_n_t._ 

INDEPENDENT TREASURY. 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, NEW YOIUL 

Cashier and chief clerk, from $4,000 to $4,200 ...................... . 
Engineer, from $1,000 to $1,050 ..........•••.......•................ 
Assistant engineer, from $720 to $820 ............................... . 

1 
1 
1 

$200.00 
f>O. 00 

100.00 

Total, office of assistant treasurer at New York...... . . . . . . 3 350.00 .... -----· -----· 
= =--==::.===== = ======== 

MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES. 

ASSAY OFFICE, BOISE CITY. 

Clerk, from $1,000 to $1,200 .......... ·----· ------ ·----· •••••• ··u··· 200.00 .............. . 
===== ============ = ========= 

MINT AT SAN FRANCISCO. 

Book-keeper, from $2,200 to $2,000 .......••....•..•...••............ 
Abstract clerk, from $2,200 to $2,000 .....•.•••...••.....•..•••...... 
Weigh clerk, from $2,200 to $2,000 ................................. . 
WarraHt clerk, from $2,200 to $2,000 ...• ··---· .••.....•..•.••....... 

1 
1 
1 
1 

$200.00 
200.UO 
200.00 
200.00 

Total, mint at San Francisco ........•.. ...• . ................ -I-........... j 4 =800. 00 

Total,Mintsandassayoffi.ces ............••............... 1
1 

200.00 I 4 1 tlOO.OO 

WAR DEPARTMENT. 

JUDGE-ADVOCATE· GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. 

Chief clerk, from $1,800 to $2,000 ......................... . 1 200. 00 ....... -- .... - .. 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT. 

=====,==== 

OFFICE OF ARCHITECT OF TilE CAPITOL. 

Watchmen, from $720 to $fHO each...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 840. 00 ............... . 
=====1==---'= 

POST-OFFICE DEPARTMENT. 

OFl!"ICE OF FIRST ASSISThNT POSTl\IASTER·GENEHAL. 

Chief clerk, the $fi00 additional compensation ''while the office 
is held by the present incumbent" is omitted....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1 500.00 

DEAD-LETTER OFFICE. I 
Superintendent, from $2,250 to $2,500 ............. ---· .......••..... _1 ____ 250. 00 ~.:..=..=.=~ 

Total, Post-Office Department .••••. ···--·--··--·----····· 1 250.00 1 500.v• 
= =-======== ==== ===--~ 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. 

OFFICE OF TilE ATTORNEY-GENERAL. 

Telegraph operator, made telegraph operator and stenographer, au<l 
increased from $1,000 to $1,200 . . .• •.. .•. . ... •.. ... . .. . .•. .. . . . . . . 1 200.00 ............. . 

= I==========::-= 

. 

;; 
.; 

' .-: 
.. · 



• 

APPROPRIATIONS, NEW OFFICES, ETC. 453 

OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN INCREASED AND REDUCED, ETC.-Cont'd. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. 

(By tbe agricultural appropriation act, pages 5 to 10, inclusive.) 

Commissioner, from $4,500 to $5,000 ............................... . 
Chief of division of accouuts and disbursing officer, from $1,800 to $2,000 
Librarian, from $1,400 to $l,MOO ................................... . 
Superintendent of folding-room, from $1,200 to$ 400 ......... . .. .. 
l!'iremau, from $7:20 to $900 ..................................... . 
Assistant microscopist, from $1,000 to $1,200 ....................... . 
Superintendent of ganlens and grounds, from $2,i50 to $2,500 . .... . 
Chief of seed division, from ljji1,800 to $2,000 ........................ . 

Salaries Ill­

creased. 
Salarie1:1 re­

duced. 

No. Amouut. No. Awo1wt. 

- --

1 $500. 00 ·--- ......... .. -----
1 :.!00.00 ---- . -- .. -.. ............... 
1 400.00 . .. ... --- . . .. --- .. 
1 200.00 ---- ------ ------
1 180.00 ---- ------ ------
1 200.00 ---- ---- ------
1 2:,o. oo ... ---- .......... 
1 200.00 ---- ------

Total, Department of Agriculture . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 2,130 00 ... 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. 

(By the District of Columbia appropriation act, pages 29 to 4~, 
inc] usi ve.) 

Inspector of plumbing, from $1,800 to $2,000 .................... .. 
Major and superintendent of police, from $t,600 to $21700 ........... . 
Assistant engineer, from $300 to $350. { . . 5 
Blacksmith, from $i40 to $300 ........ 5 Wasbmgton Asylum ... - ... ( 
Florist, Reform School, from $:.!40 to $:~(:)0 .... . ..........•........... 
Authority iA given to increase the sa,laries of teachers in grades re-

ceiving $900 or more iu cases of promotion to fill vacancies and to 
principals of norma, I, manual-training, and conn try school~ ....... 

Total, District of Col urn hi a, specific .................... . 

FORT LEAVENWORTH MILITARY PRISON. 

(By the sundry civil appropriation act, page 204.) 

--~==--=== 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 I 

200.00 
100.00 
50.00 
60.00 

120.00 

. . ~' I ' .. --~:~~ _-~:). I ~ ~ ~ ~ I : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ : 

==I====== 

Teamster, from $30 to $60 per month............................... . 1 360.00 .............. .. 
-==== ========·==::::5 == 

MILITARY ACADEMY. 

(By the Military Academy appropriation act, pago 112.) 

Clerk to treasurer, from $1,200 to $1,500 . • .. .. . • .. .. • . .. .. • . . .. . .. .. 1 300.00 .............. .. 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. 

(By the naval appropriaLion act, pages 116 to 131, inclusive.) 

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS. 

Poreman laborer, 'Vasbington navy-yard, from $3.50 to $4 per diem 
Messenger, Leagne Island navy-yard, from $2 to $1.76 per diem .. 

·--======= -- ~::==::::=-==---

1 182.50 .............. .. 
............ 1 $87.60 

Total, Bureau of Yards and Docks........................ 1 182.50 1 87 CJ 
--=~--==== 

BUREAU OF STEAM ENGINEERING. 

Assistant draughtsman, Brooklyn navy-yard, from $1,200 to 
$1,100 .••••.•••. ·----· •.••..••.• ·----· •••••..•••.....•••. 100.00 

==]=====-=-=-~=- --=--== 



--- -- ··--

454 ... t\.PPI~OPHIATIONS, NB\Y OFFICES, ETC. 

OFFICES THE SALARIES OF WHICH HAVE BEEN INCREASED AND REDUCED, ETC.-Cout'd. 

NAVAL ESTA:SLISHMENT-Continue<l. 

CADET ENGINEERS. 

The President is authorized to appoint, and by an«< with the ad­
vice and consent of the Senate, commission as asRiHtant engineers 
in the Navy the cadet engineers of the classes of 1881 and H:i82, 
now in the Navy (act of July 9, 1~88, p. 340) ........... _ ...... . 

Total, Naval establishment, specific .... _ .. ____ ... _._ .. 

POSTAL SERVICE. 

Letter-carriers employed a greater nnmber of hours per day 
than eight shall be paid extra for 1he same in proportion to the 
salaries now fixed by law (act of May 24, 1888, p. 343). 'l'o carry 
out the provision of this act there is specifically appropriaterl in 
the post-office appropriation act for 18t39 the sum of $1,000,000 ... 

INDIAN DEPARTMENT. 

(By the Indian appropriation act, page 4t:!.) 

No. I Amount. No. Amount. 

1 I $H3:.?. 50 2 $187.60 =I====== 

------ ------------- ===== === 

Agent at Osage Indian Agency, from $1,600 to $1,800 .• ___ ... ·r __ • 1 200. 00 ..... ___ ......... . 
=====j=== 

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE. 

(By the diplomatic and consular appropriation act, pages 20 to 28, 
inclusive.) 

Ministerresidentandconsul-general in Corea, from$5,000 to $7,500. 1 
Consul at Prague, Austria-Hungary, from $2,000 to $3,000 ___ .. .. 1 

2, 500. 00 -... . ----- -.. -- ... 
1,000.00 ----·-------------

Total, Diplomatic and consular service ...... _ ..... --.. 2 3~00. 00 .... j .. - --~~ ... - .. 

~~---.~-.-

Gt•atul total, offices the salat•ics of' ,,,·hich have been 
specifically iucr('a!oled, and the antount of' such iu-
ct·ease ............. ......................................... _. iiO 

Grand total, oflices the snlat•ies of' ·which have bef"n 
specifically reducecl, and the antonnt of' •ucla rt>duc-
tion ............ ------ ......................................... . 

13,3;:)2 • .)0 . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ..... 

,. 1,4~1'.60 

=I====== 

Total specific atnonnt f'or offices the sala•·ies of' which I 
huve been increased, the uutnbet• of such oflicel!l and 
antonnt of' the iuct·eal!le in !olalaric•s not bciu~ 1>4peci-
fied ··················································-'·-·······t··· · [•·~oo,ooo.oo )····-)··········· ..... . 

' 

.· 

11 



Jr.-

1~ 8 ~ -'8 9. 
CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF APPROPRIATION BILLS, FIRST SESSION 01<~ THE FIFTIETH CONGRESS; ESTIMATES AND APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ldl:lS-'89, AND APPROPRIATIO:KS FOR PISCAL YEAR lt:ltl7-'E8. 

[Prepared by the clerk..; t:> the Committees on Appropriations of the Senate niHl House of R!>preseJJtath·es.] 
----------------------~----------~ --- ,____ ---.------- -------~------------------------------

1 

Reported to the House. Passed the House. Reported to the Senate. Passed the ~enate. Law, 1888--'89. Law, 1887-'88. 

Title. Estimates, \----------
1889. 

Amount. Amouut. 

1888. 1888. 1888. 1888. 1888. 

------------ -----------' Date. Amount. ~, Amount. Date. Amount. ~~ Amount. I Date. 

Agricultural......................... $1, 046, 925. 00 May 28 $1, 591, 8CO. 00 J nne 2 $1, 591, 860. 00 · J nne 12 $1, 700, 660. 00 J nne 14 $1, 711, 060. 00 July 18 $1, 716, 010. 00 $1, 028, 730. 00 
Army ........................................... 25,364,33-!.08 May 28 2.!,289,700.00 June 16 24,639,3.00.00 'June 28 25,180,800.00 July 26 31,531,fOO.OO Sept. 22 24,471,300.00 23,724,718.6!) 
Diplomaticandconsular ........ 1,9.!7,865.00 Feb. 7 1,416,R65.00 May 21 1,413,865.00 June 4 1,42.!,965.00 June 6 1,453,465.00 July 11 1,428,465.00 1,429,9.!2.4-t 
DistrictofColumbiaa ............... 5,265,702.351 MH. ~9 4,51t<,990.32 May 21 4,525,E01.32 Junell 5,318,618.97 June13 5,381,429.97 July 18 5,046,410.32 4,284,590.66 
Fortification......................... 8, 239, 000. 00 July 26 6, 202, 670. 00 Aug-. 16 3, 725, 000. CO Aug. 29 4, 622, 000. 00 Aug. 31 4, 622, 000. 00 Sept. 22 3, 972, COO. 00 (b) 
Indian................................. . . . 5, 488, 697.66 Mar. 16 8, 3-l8, 052.36 l...pr. 20 8, 398, 6;•2. 36

1

1\Iay 24 8, 252, 129.13 June 1 8, 265,700.79 June 29 c8, 263,700.79 5, 226, !'97. 66 
L~~i.slativo, etc..................... 21, 500, l ~0. 8. 0 ~pr. 14 20, 559, 06.~. 85 June 1 20, 615, 475. 10 June 25 20, 811, 608. 57 June 26 20, 819, 340. 57 July 11 20, 758, 178. 07 20,745, ?. ~3. G7 
M1htary Academy.................. 361, 660. 66 1< cb. 7 315, 04-·. 81 Mar. 29 315, 043. 81 Apr. 9 315, 043.81 Apr. 11 315, 043. 81 May 1 315,043. 81 419, .136. 93 
Navy .................................. 23,003,624.13 June 18 . 19,991,074.25 June 22 20,003,074.25 July' 20 20,157,092.03 July 25 20,193,29:?.03 Sept.. 7 19,942,835.35 25,767,~48.1!) 
Pension .................................. 76,312,400.(0 Jnn. 19 : 80,275,500.00 Apr. ~0 80,284,700.00 May 10

1 

81,76,,700.00 May 17 81,760,700.00 June 7 81.758,700.00 d83,152,~00.0~ 
P<:>st-Offi. cee ............................... . 58,967,233 .. 74 Apr. 13 · 60,035,840.74 May 24 60,085,840.74 June 11 61,635,233.74 June 14 61,635,233.74 July 24 60,860,233.74 55,694,650.\o 
l,lJYer an~l harbor .................... /12, 213, 470. 00 Mar. 31 19,494, 783. 13 , May 7 19, 902, 783. 13 ! June 20 21, 562, 783. 77 July 2 22,425, 783.77 g c\ ug.ll 22, 397, 616. 90 (h! • 
Sundr,ycivll ....................... _2_8,_7_42_,69_5_.2_6 June 16 · _2_3~7~!.'798~ 1 June 22 ~,332,406_.3_0 July 17 __ 2_7,_34_4_,_87_1_.4_8 Aug. 11 __ 2_8,_50_6_,_99_9._5_4 Oct. 2 __ 2_6,_32_o_,_8o_4~ __ 2_2_,3_8_6,_v40_._96 

Total . .. .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . . .. 268,453,728. 68 ............... 1 270, 754, 239. 57 .. . . .. .. 268, 833, 802. 01 . . .. . .. .. . .. .. . 280, 086, 506.50 . . . . . . .. .. .. . 2A8, 621, 849. 22 .. . .. .. .. • .. . .. . 277,251, 298. 82 243, 8GO, 879. 35 
Defic~ency, 188? ancl prior ye_ars 7, 365, 436.06 Jan. 10 1 2, 951, 353. 87 Jan. 11 3, 062, 985. 34 Jan. 19 2, £68, 247 .. 49 Jan. 25 3, 127, 617. 09 Feb. 1 

1 

3, 127, 617. 09 ..................... -. 
Defic~ency,agnculturalstat10ns 585,000.00 Jan. 131 585,000.00 Jan. 18 · 585,000.00 I Jan. 26 585,000.00 Jan. 30 585,000.00 Feb. 1 585,000.00 ................... . 
De1iciency,urgent,1888............ ( l!'eb. 1 4,083,342.57 Feb. 17 5,290,620.64. Feb. 29 5,371,92.!.53 Mar. 7 6,015,208.93 Mar. 30 6,878,511.31 ................. . 
Deficiency, customs, pensions, 1 j 

e~c._, 1888 ................................. i16, COO,OOO.OOl May 2 450,000 .. 00 May 10 3,950,000.00 May 24 3,975,445.37 May 25 3,975,445.37 June 8. 4,097,158.44 ...................... . 
Defimency, general, 1888 and I 1 I 

p1i.or years . .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . July 19 3, 539,434. 49 Aug. 27 3, 227, 518. 32

1 

Sept. 18 4, 518, 862. 58 Sept. 24 5, 165, 048. 65 Oct. 19 4, 875, 096.42 .................. - ..... .. 

Total . .. . . . .. . .. .. .. .. . . . . .. .. . .. 292, 404, 1 6t .. 74 .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . 282, 363, 370~· . . . . .. . .. .. . . 284;949, 926. 31 .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. 297, 505, 986.47 .............. ·1 307, 490, 169. 26 ............... ·1296, 814, 682:0S 1"243, 860, 879. 35 
Miscellaneous .. . . . . . . .. • . . . . . . . . ilO, 000, 000. 00 . .. .. . .. . .. . . . ....................... : . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . .. . .. .. .. . . . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . • . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . . .. . . .. .. . .. . . . • . . • .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. . . .. . . . . .. . • . . . .. . .. . . . . 10, 170, 862. 55 4, 811, 991. 49 

Total,regularannualap-~---~ .---~ ---~1 ~--- --- ~---~·---
Pe~man~~f.p~-~~~~~s ipp~·~p;i~: · 302, 404, :64. 74 ............... 

1 

................................. ·I·............ .. . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. . . . .. .. . 306, 985, :44.63 248, 672, 870.84 

tions .............................. 115,640,198.90 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 115,640,198.90 116,595,525.48 
--------- ·------- --------- ------- --------

peunanent annual ap-
Grand total, re,~rular and I I 

propriations. .. .. .. .. . 418, 044,963. 64 . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 
1 

1 ......... - ....... -.- .. I .. -..... -.. I 422, 626, 343. 53 365, 268, 396. 32 

a Fifty per centum of the amounts nppropriated for the Dist!'ict of Columbia is paid by the Untled States. The amount for the water department (estimated for 1889 at $266,947.35) is paid out 
of the revenues of that department. 

b No appropriations were made for fortifications for the fiscal year 1888. 
c Thi_s amount includes $2,858.798.62 for payment of judgment of Comt of Claims in favor of tht3 Choctaw Nation. 
d Th1s amount includes ~6.!!00,000 for Mexican war pensions appropriated bv separate act . 

. e The appropriations for the postal sen·ice are paid out of the postal revenu'es (estimated for 1889 at $57,563,734.32), and any deficiency in the revenue is provided for out of the Treasury of the 
Umted States. 

f This is the estimate submitted for rivers and harbors for 1889. "The amount that ean be profitably exp~nded," as reported by the Chief of En·gineers, is $40,041,998.77. [Book of Estimates, 
page 183.] 

> 
~ 
~ ........ 
~..., 

0 -
~ 

:;:... 
~ 

c 
'L: 
u 
t;z 
~ 

< 
c 
1-:::j 
bj 
H 
a 
tz:j 

... :w 
t::j 
8 
9 

g Tlte liver and harbor bill becamp, a law without the signature of the President. ~ 
h Xo appropriations were made for rivers and harbors for the fiscal year 1888. 01 
i,This sum i.s approximated. 01 

. 



, 



INDEX. 

Page. 
A. 

ABANDONED MILITARY ImSERVATIONS-
()are and vreservation of-----· ....... 189,2G5 

ABICHDEEN, MISS.-
()ourt-house antl post-office·----··----· 284 

ABSECON INLET, N. J.-
Erection of a buoy depot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 173 

ACADEMY-
Citadel, Charleston, S. C ............. 250, 430 
Military, buildings and grounds........ 115 
Military, pay and expenes .........•.. 111-115 
Naval, snpport of. .. -- ................. 126, 127 
Naval, steel practice-vessel for.......... 1:n 

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION-
To certain employes of Treasury Depart-

ment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 213 
To certain employes of Adjutant-General's 

office ... __ .................... ______ .. 249 
To certain employes of Snrgeon -General's 

office ... _ ... _ ................ __ ... _ . 249 
To oftlcial reporters of the Seuate and 

Honse of Repre;,;entativcs ........... 262, 263 
ADAMS, JOHN C.-

Administrator of Joseph Adams, relief of. 384 
ADAMS, JOliN D.-

H.elief of------ .... -----· ........ ------ 399 
ADAMS, J OSEPII-

Relief of administrator of.......... . . . . 384 
ADJUSTABLI<~ STEHN-DOCK-

Coustructionof ---------- ........ -----· 121 
ADJUTANT-GENEHAL-

Office of, extra pay to employes in______ 249 
Ol'ticeof,salaries....................... 93 
omce of, salaries omitted ....... -------- 439 

ADJUTA~T-GENERAL'S DEPART~1ENT-
Contingent expenses------·-----.-----· 19 

ADULTERATJO,.'S OF FOOD-
Making in \'PStigations of, expenses._.... 7 

AGENTS-
At seal-fisheries in Alaska, salaries and 

expenses .................... -.. . . . . . . 185 
Department of Labor, salaries and ex-

penses .............. -... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109 
Indian, salaries of------ ................ 47,48 
In swamp-land claims, salaries and ex-

penses ... , ..... _ ...... _ ..... - ..... _.. 188 
Pension, salaries of •.. __ ... _. _.......... 1:32 
Special, to examine accounts of sub treas-

urers, etc .. _ . _ .......... - . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 
Special, to make allotments to Sioux In-

dians .. _... . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . 357 
AGENCIES-

Indian, buildings at ...... ----------.... 48 
Pension,expen:;es ........ ---- -----· .... 132 

AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT-
Appropria.tionsfor .................... 5-11, 3fl7 
Isotanical diviAion, salaries ............ _ 5 
Botamcal <llvision,expenses ...••. ...... 7 
Bureau l)f Animal Industry, salaries and 

expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • • . 9 
Chemical division, salaries.............. 6 

Page. 
AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT-Continued. 

Chemical division, expenses_ .. __ .. _. __ . 7 
Collecting agricultural statistics ..... _.. 9 
Contingent expenses . _ .•.. __ ... __ .. __ .. 10 
Distribution of seeds, plants, etc........ 9 
Economic ornithology and mammnlogy 

division, salaries ... _ ... _... .. . . . .. .. 6 
Economic ornithology and mammalogy 

division, expenses .. __ .. __ ... ____ ... __ 8 
Entomological division, salaries _....... 6 
Entomological division, expenses....... 7 
Experimental garden and grounfls, sala-

ries and labor .................. ------ 6,8 
Experiments in manufacture of sugar 

fromsorghum .............. ______ .... 10,257 
Forestry division, salariesandexpenses.. 7,10 
Library of. ................ -----·______ 9 
Microscopical division, salaries .... -~-.. 6 
Microscopical division, expenses._ ... _._ 7 
Museum, salaries . __ •... ____ .. ___ .... _. 6 
Museum, expenses .. ___ . ___ .. ___ .... __ . 9 
Porno logical <1i vision, salaries .. ___ .. _. _ 5 
Pomological division, expenses. __ .... _. 7 
Preparation of maps Hlnstrating local 

crop distribution, etc .......... _ ... __ . 9 
Quarantine stations for neat-cattle...... 10 
Report for 1888 ... ___ ... ___ .. ____ .. _ . _. . 432 
Salaries ......... __ ... ___ ... ___ .. ___ ... 5-7 
Salaries, new, provided for. ____ ..... ___ . 444 
Salaries increased ...... ·----· .... ------ 458 
Sal aries omi ttcd . ___ .... _ . _ .... ___ . _. _. 444 
Seed division, salaries ...... ·-----...... 6 
Seed division, expenses.·-----.......... 9 
Silk culture, expenses ...... ------------ 8 
Statistical division, salaries .... ------.. 6 
Statistical division, expenses. ___ ... .. .. 9 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS­
Appropriations for .. __ ... _ .... _. _ .. __ .. 10, :no 

AGRICULTURAL H.EPORT-
Pnblicat.ion of, for 1888 ------------ ____ 432 

AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS-
Collecting an<lpublishing ...... ____ ____ 9 

ALASKA-
Education of children in ....•...... ____ 192 
Rent and coutin~ent expenses, office of 

marshal ..................... ___ . .. .. 208 
Salaries and contingent expenses.------ 90 
Traveling expenses of officers ....... ____ 208 

ALASKA BOUNDARY SURVEY-
Expensesof ............ -----· ...•.. __ .. 179 

ALASKA SEAL FISHERIES-
Salaries and expenses of agents......... ~85 

ALBUQUERQUE, N. MEX.-
Indian school at ............. ----··____ 64 

ALEXANDER, NANCY G.-
Relief of. ........ ____ .. _ ... ____ ... _ _ _ _ _ :392 

ALIENS-
Actto prohibit importation of, under con-

tract, amended .... .... ...... .... .... 242 
ALIEN CONTRACT-LABOR LAW-

Enforcement of ...................... __ 184 

4fl7 



INDEX. 

ALLEN, SAMPSON B.-
Page. 

Paymentto .... ·----- ·----- ______ -----· 244 
A LLOTl\1ENTS IN SEVERALTY TO JNDIANS-

AppropriatiOIIH for ___ ............. __ 
Al\mRICAN co~VICTS-

Expenses of prisons for. .... ·-----·----­
AMERICAN GtWCEH ;\SSOCIATION-

63 

27 

Reliefof. ______ ...... -----· .... ____ ---- 401 
A:-.mmCAN SEAl\tEN-

Rdiefanrl protection of------ ___ .••••• 
Rescuing from shipwreck.---------- ___ _ 

ANCHOHAGl!: OF VESSELS-

27 
22 

In port of New York ...... ------ .••.•• 184,334 
ANDEHSON, A.M., AND OTIIERS-

l~P I i ef of ... ___ . . __ ..... ___ .. _____ . ____ . 393 
ANGT•:LL, F. W.-

Payment to ...... ·-----·-----·----·____ 244 
ANGUS, Jon \V.-

Hcliefof ............................... 399 
ANI:VfAL lNDUSTRY-

Bnre::~n of, t>xpenses ............ ------ __ 
ANNt:AL STATUTI~S-

Editing an<l d i~tribnting .. _ ........ __ .. 
ANTIETAM, MD.-

National cemetery at, road to ........ .. 
APACHE INDIANS-

Sn pport of .. _._ ............... ______ .. _ 
APACIIJ~ AND OTHER JNDIANS-

JnArizona an1l New Mexico, support .. 
APACHE, KIOWA, AND COl\IANCIIE ]NDIANA-

Fulfilling treaties wi t.h ....... ____ .. _ .. . 
Support of .. _ ................. _ .... __ 

APPLIANCES FOR DISABLED FOLDIJ<;HS-
.Fnrnishing ............ ------ ____ -----

APPRAISAL-
Of certain latHlndjoining military reser­

vation at Werst l'oint ... _ ..... _ .... __ . 
APPRAISEHS, LOCAL-

Meetings of, ex pcnses .. _ ..... ____ .. ___ _ 
APPROPHIATfON ACTS, ImGULAR-

9 

77 

202 

59 

60 

49 
59 

203 

19 

184 

Agricnltural. ................... ------ _ 5-11 
Army .... __ .... __ .. .. .. ...... __ .. __ .. 12-19 
Deficiency, agricnltur,tl Rt,at.ions . ____ . 310, 311 
Deficiency, 1t:ltl7 aud prior years ....... 213-240 
Deficiency, 11:388 and prior years .. __ .. -~41-~83 
Deficiency, urgent, 1Hetl ...... ---- ..... 284-308 
Deficiency for customs, etc._ .......... 309, 310 
Diplomatic and consular. ____ ---------- 20-28 
District of Columbia ....... ___ ......... 29-43 
Fortifications .................. __ ------ 44-46 
Jndiau -----· ------------------ ________ 47-69 
LPgislati,·e, etc .............. ______ .... 70-110 
Military Academy_ .. _ ...... __ .. _ .. _ .. 111-115 
Naval. ....... ________ ------ ______ .... 116-l:n 
Peusion ...... ------ ____ ..... ____ ...... 1:~2 
Post-office .......... _ ....... __ .. _ .. _ .. 133, 1:{4 
River and harbor __ ................. _ .135-HiS 
Snndry civil. ___ ................ _ ..... 169-212 

APPH.OPRIATIONS-
Continuance of .................... ___ 425,426 
Hecapitulation of, Fiftieth Congress, first 

session . ___ .. _ .. __ .. _ .. ___ . _ . . . . . • • . • 434 
Statement of, to be made .. __ ._ . _. __ .. _. 

APPROPRIATION BILLS-
Chronological history of .. ___ . ___ . __ ... _ 
Chrouological history of, to be prepared. 

AQUEDUCT, \V ASIIINGTON-
Mai ntenance of ____ .................. __ 

AQUEDUCT TUNNEL, \V ASHINGTON-

4fi5 
262 

35 

Completion of .... ____ ........ __ ....... 288 
Investigation of. __ ..... ______ ........ 249, 4:~2 
Protecting a11d preserving ....... ____ .. 4:31 

ARAP AIIO INDIANS-
Support of._._ ... __ ._ ......... __ . __ .. __ 

ARBITRATION-
Claim of Samuel Strong against the Dis­

trict of Colnm bia ...... __ ....... _ .... 

59 

432 

ARBITRATION, BOARDS OF-
Page. 

New offices cl'eated for .......... - . . . .. . 449 
To settle controversies between common 

carriers a1ul em ploycs . __ ••. _. _ ... _. 378-380 
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL-

Office of, salaries __ .......... __ .... ___ _ 
Office of, salaries increased ........ ____ . 
Salaries of employes for Senate wing, 

under ...... ------------------ .... ----
Salaries of employes for House wing, nuder 

ARCHITECT, SUPERVISING-
Office of, salaries .. __ .................. . 

ARICKAREE INDIANS-

Support .... ---------- ............ ------
AtuD REGION-

102 
45:2 

72 
74 

80 

59 

Irrigation of __ .. _ ...................... 190, 427 
AIUZO:'\A-

Iudian service in, incidental expenses .. _ 
Salaries, legislative expenses, etc ...... 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

61 
91 

office of .. _ .. _ .............. __ ... ___ .103, 291 
ARLINGTON NATIONAL CEMgTERY-

Bnrial of indigent ex-Union soldiers in. 202 
ARMORIES, NATIONAL-

Manufacture of arms at ............... . 18 
ARl\IORIES AND ARSEJ\" ALS-

Appropriations for ___ .. _ ........... _ .. 194, 195 
ARMS-

Manufacture of, at national armories. __ 18 
AIDIY-

Appropriations for support of .... 12-19,249,289 
BmTacks and quarters. __ ._. _ .... _ . ___ • _ 16 
Clothing, camp aud gnrrison equipage .. ' 17 
Construction and repairs of huspitals .. _ 17 
Contingent expensel'l .. _ ............ __ __ 19 
Contingent expenses, commanding gen-

eral's office._ . _ .. _ . __ ... _. _ .. __ •... __ 
Contingent expenses, Adjutan~-General's 

Department ...... ____ .------ _______ _ 
Engineer Department ...... _ ......... .. 
General of the, grade reviverl. _ ... ___ __ 
Horses for cavalry and artillery. ______ _ 
Incidental expenses ______ .. _ ........ _ .. 
Lieutenant-General of the, grade discon-

19 

19 
18 

371 
16 
15 

tinued ............ ____ ... _ ...... ____ 371 
Medical and hospital department ... ____ 17 
Mileage of officers of._.... . . . ..... 14, 249, 289 
Ordnance service an<l supplies ........ _. ltl 
Pay of ...... ---------- ..... ·-----·----- 12-14 
Recruiting expenses __ ............. _ ... _ 10 
Regular supplies ............. ·····---- 15 
She! ter, shooting-galleries, etc.... . . .. .. 17 
Signal Service ............... __ ........ 19, 21:l9 
Subsistence ________ --------~--- ____ ---- 14 
Transportation._._ ... __ ..... _. __ .. __ . _ .16, 218 
Tra,~el pay ofpaymasters' clerks and con-

tract surgeons ....................... . 
ARMY AND NAVY HOSPITAL, HOT SPRINGS, 

ARIL-
Expenses of. •. _ ...................... __ 

ARMY AND NAVY PENSIONS­

13 

17 

Appropriations for .... __ ...... __ ...... 132, 309 
ARMY GUN FACTORY-

Establishment of, at Watervliet Arsenal, 
New York .•.... ------··----·----- .... 45 

ARMY MEDICAL MUSEUM AND LIBRARY-
Cases for __ .... _ .... _ .. __ ....... __ .... __ 197 
Cremating furnace for __ .... _____ ..... _ 197 
Maintenance, etc. ______ ---------------- 1£; 
Old building on Tenth street, repairs .. 197, 213tl 

ARNOT, JOHN-
Late Representative, payment to widow. 225 

ARSENAL-
Established at Columbia, Tenn.... .... 366 

ARSENALS-
Expenses of ..•... _ ... _ ...••••.•••. 194, 195, J66 
Repairs of .••••.••••.....• _. _..... . • • • . . Hl5 



l~DEX. 459 

ARTIFICIAL LI:MllS-
Furnishiug, or commutation for .. _...... 203 

AHTILLERY SCHOOL AT .FOHTHESS MONlWE, 
VA.-

Maiutenance of ____ ----------·---------- 204 
ASIII<:VILLE, N. C.-

Court-house and post-office.------------ 312 
ASSAY OFFICES-

1\lilltS and, appropriations for.---- ....... 8~-90 
At>SISTANT CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS-

A!lditi,lllal, provided for_ ___ ..... _...... 446 
Appropriations for .. ____ ---- ...... 1l::l:~, 214,2tj7 

AssiSTANT TRI~ASURERS-
Offict·s or, :-mlat·ie~---- -------- ---· ------ SU-::::6 
Salaries, ollices of, increased .... ----____ 4G~ 
Salaries, offiees of. new, provided for . .4:37, 438 
Salaries, offices of, omittt>!l _ ......... _.. 438 
Salaries, special agents, amount for, in-

crPased . ____ ........ _ ........... _. __ . 438 
ASSOCIATION FOR \VOIU\:S OF MERCY-

Appropriations for. ____ .. __ ------------ 41 
ASYLUM-

Freedmen's Hospital and, maintenance.192, 291 
Lying-in, Uoluwuia Hm.;pital for Women 

and, repairs ........... __ ..... __ .. . . . 192 
Lying-in, ColumLia Hospital for \Vomen 

and, st.pport . ____ .... _ . __ .. .. . .. .. .. 41 
Naval, maintenance __ .. _ . __ ...... _ .. _ _ 12~ 

Wa~--;hington, D. C., maintenance....... :39 
ATLANTA, GA.-

Conrt-bouso and post-office.·----------- 312 
ATI,ANT1C AND GULF COASTS-

Supply steamer for light-houses on . -... 173 
Surveys of.---------------- ____ -------- 176 

ATLANTIC COAST-
Li~ht-honse on, uetween Barnegat and 

Nasc~--;iuk lights ...... ·--------------- 330 
AT'IO HNEY -GENERAL-

Assistan t, Interior Department, salaries, 
oftice of. _____ ------------------·----- 99 

Ass_istan~,. Pos~-Office Department, sala-
rws, oftice of. .••. _. __ . __ . __ . __ . ____ .. 105 

Office of, salaries ..... ______ --- · -------- 107 
Salaries, office of, new, providell for . . . . 443 
Salary, oflice of, increased .... ____ ------ 452 

ATTOHNgYs, DISTHICT-
AI'sistan ts to, amo11nt for, increased . __ . 446 
California, salary ____ ----·------------- 223 
:Fees ....... -----· .... -----··----· 209,222,258 
SalariPs. ____ ---- ·----- ------------ ---- 108 

AUBUR~, N.Y.-
Payment to insane asrlum at.---------- 264 
l)ost-office and court-house .. ____ ...... _ 224 

AUDITI<~D CLAn-IS-
Appropriations to pay, 234-240,271-283,299-308 

AUDITOR-
Fifth, salaries, office of .... -.. . . . . . • • • . . 81 
First, salaries, office of._ ••....••... __ .. 80 
Fourth, salaries, oflice of. .•.... _____ .. _ 81 
tlecoud, salaries, officoof --------------- 81 
Sixtb, salaries, office of------·--------- 81 
Third, salaries, office of __ -----··----·__ 81 

AUGUSTA ARSENAL, GA.-

Artesian well for. ... ------------------. 195 
AUGUSTA, GA.-

Court-house and post-office. ___ .•• _. _... 169 
AUGUSTA, ME.-

Post-office and court-bouse. __ •...••.... 284 
AYERS, JAMES H.-

To pay findings of Court of Claims in fa-
vor of ___ . ___ ..•• _ •... __ ....•. _ ..... _ : 3RO 

B. 
BAILIFFS AND CRIERS-

Appropriations for, ..•..•...• - •. _. 209, 258, 294 
Number of, limited..................... 209 

ll.Him, MBs. MARY H. C.-
Widow of Professor Baird, payment to_. 

BALLAST Poi.-;T, CALIFORNIA-
Estaulishing ligllt, or lights, and fog-sig-

nal .. __ . _. ____ . _____ . ____ . _. ______ .. _ 
BALTIMORE, MD.-

Assistant treasurer at, salaries, office of. 
BANGOR, ME.-

Uustorn-house and post-office . __ . _ .•... _ 
BANNOCK JNDIANS-

tlnppor(j of.---· •... ·----··----- _______ _ 
BAPTIST FEMALE COLLEGI~, LEXINGTON, 

Mo.-
Helief of .. _ ... _. __ .. __ . __ • ______ .• __ . _ 

BARCELONA, SPAIN--
International Exb iuition ... _____ . _ .... _ 

BABNEGAT AND NEVESINK J,IGIITS­

Light-bouse between -----· ·----- -----· 
BARHACKS-

Page. 

186 

173 

86 

169 

57 

397 

4:27 

330 

For Marine Corps, repairs, etc. ______ .. 129, 291 
BARRACKS AND QUARTERS-

Par the ArUJy _ ..... __ . _ . ___ . _____ .. ___ . 
Signal Corps. ____ .... _____ . __ .. _._. ___ . 

BATON ROUGE, LA.-
National cemetery near _. __ .. _ .. __ ... _ 

BATTERIES FOR COAST DEFENSE­

Examining and testing---------------­
BAY CITY, MICII.-

1G 
201 

337 

44 

Court-bonse and post-office ___ .. _ .. __ •. 169, 314 
BEACH' LEWIS-

Late Representative, payment to widow_ 
BEAVER ISLAND, LAKE MICTIIGAN-

Fog-signal. ____ ------ ...... ------ ·-----
BECTON, THOMAS- . 

Relief of administrator of. __ .. _. _ .. __ . __ 
BELL, ADDlE-

Relief of,. __ .. _ .. __ .. __ • _ ........ __ . __ _ 
BENICIA ARSENAL, CAL.-

Water supply·--·-··-----·----·------ __ 
BEVENS, WILLIAM A-

Relief of ....•. _-----·------------·-----
BILLS OF EXCHANGE-

Consular servic1=1, loss on __ ... _. ___ ..•••. 
Diplomatic service, loss on_ ••. __ •• _ .. __ 

BINDING, PUBLIC· PRINTING AND-, 

225 

329 

394 

398 

195 

401 

27 
21 

Appropriatious for------ .. ______ .. 211,:212, 2!J4 
BIRMINGHAM, ALA.-

Court-bonse anrl post-office._ .......... llj!J, 313 
BLACKFOOT INDIAN RESERVATION IN MON­

TANA-
Portion of, made part of county of Daw-

son, in said territory . ___ .... ___ ...... 69 
BLOOD, BLACKFEET, AND OTHER INDIANS-

Ratification of agreelllent with .. _ .. __ .. 349 
BOARD- . 

To appraise certain land adjoining mili-
tary reservation a.t West Point .. ----. 19 

BOARD OF 0RDNANCI" AND FORTIFICATION­

Creation of-----·---------------------· 44 
Duties of·-----·----------------------- 44,46 
Expenses of.._._ .. __ .. ___ .... __ ----____ 46 

BOAHD OF PENSION APPEALS-
Mom bers of, salaries_. __ ... _. _.. . • • . . . . . 99 

BOARD OF VISITORS- . 
Naval Academy, expenses .••••. -------- 127 

BOARDS OF ARBITRATION-
New officers created .... ------------.... 449 
To settle controversies between common 

carriers and their employes __ ._ .. _ ... 371:3-380 
BOAT AND CREW-

For consul at Hong-Kong .. ----.-- .. --.. 27 
For consul at Osaka and Hiogo ___ .. __ .• 27 

BOISE CITY, IDAHO-
Assay office at, salaries and expenses .... 90, 28!; 
Penitentiary nt, enlargement of .... _... 207 

BOMA, IN THE LOWER CONGO BASIN-
Commercial agent at, provided for...... 22 



460 INDEX. 

BOSTON, MASS.-
Page. 

Assistant treasurer at, new offices....... 437 
Assistant treasurer at, salaries, office of. 86 
Navy-yard, watersupply ............... 120 

BOTANIC GARDEN-
Improving...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 
Repairs to buildings and walks......... 210 
Salaries . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 

BOUNTY-
To colored soldiers and sailors, payment. 218 

BOUNTY CLAIMS-
Of certain Indian soldiers, in vestigat-

ing .......•......................... 184, 287 
"BOWMAN AC'l' "-

Index of claims reported to Congress 
under............................... 225 

BRADEN, EDWARD-
l{e I i e f of ..............••..•••..•• _ •.... 399 

BHADFORD, A. C.-
Relief of ..............•..........••••.. 397 

BRADWELL, CHARLES L.-
Relief of............................... 398 

Bn.AINARD, DAVID L., AND OTHERs-
Relief of ...........•. _ ................ . 

BRAZIL-
And other South American and Central 

American Governments, conference be-
tween the United States and ......... . 

BREECH-LOADING MORTAHS-
ManufacturP, test, etc ......... _ ....... . 

BHEIWH-LOADING STEEL GUNS-

368 

45 

Test and purchase of.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45, 46 
BRIDGE-

Across Eastern Branch................. ~H2 
Across Rock Creek...... . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . :142 

BRIDGEPORT, CONN.-
Post-office ............................ 169, 313 

BRIDGES-
In District of Col urn bia, repair . _ ..... .. 34 

BRIGGS, C. M.-
Reliefofestate of .................... .. 387 

BROAD CREEK, DEL.-
Removal of obstructions to navigation 

of . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373 
BROCK, HENRY-

Relief of .................... _ ......... . 386 
BROOKLYN, N. Y.-

Navy-Yard at, repairs and improve-
ments .............................. . 120 

BROWNSVILLE, TEX.-
Court -bouse, custom-house, and post-

office ............................... 170, 312 
BRUSSELS, BELGIUM-

International Exhibition ............ .. 429 
BUFFALO, N. Y.-

Cnstom-house and post-office .......•.. 284, 314 
BUILDING-

Corner of Seventeenth and F streets, care 
of ................................... 81, 287 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS-
In and around Washington, care of .... . 
Pn blic, office of, salaries ............... . 
Public, gross appropriation for overseets 

195 
95 

and others, increased................. 440 
BuLKELEY, RAIGUEL & Co.-

Payment to .......................... .. 293 
BULLION A.l~D COIN-

Freight on, between mints and assay 
offices ..••..................••....... 85, 285 

BUOYAGE-
Expen&es of ......................... .. 176 

BUHEAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY-
Salaries and expenbes ......... ~ ....... . 

BUREAU OF EDUCATION-· 
9 

Repeal of law requiring removal to Pen-
sion building . .. .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. 1P8 

Salaries and expenses.... .. • . .. • • . • . • . • 102 

Page. 
BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING­

Additional land for.................... 175 
Expenses of. ....................... _ •. 175, 244 
Plate-printing machines in, not to be in-

creased ... _ ......................... . 
Salaries ...........................•..• 

BUREAU OF LABOR-
Functions of, to cease ................ .. 

175 
84 

375 
BUREAU OF NAVIGATION, TREASURY­

Salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . . 84 
Salaries in, omitted.................... 437 
Salary in, increased.................... 451 

BUREAU OF STATISTICS-
Report of Chief of. ................... .. 
Sal ariel'! .............................. . 
Services of certain experts under ...... . 

EmmAus, NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT-

430 
84 
84 

Expenses ............................. 116-126 
New offices............................ 447 
Offices omitted......................... 447 
Salaries increased ancl reduced......... 453 

BUREAUS, NAVY DEPARTMENT-
Salaries . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. . . 9o-98 
Salaries in, new, provided for.......... 441 

BURIAL OF INDIGENT SOLDIEHS-
Who die in the District of Columbia, PX-

penses ....•.......................... 202 
BURKHART, JOHN-

Relief of .....................•• _ •..••.. 382-
BURTOX, .JOSEPH B.-

Relief of ............................ _ •• 389 
BUTLER, PAUL-

Payment to............................ 249 

~. 
CADET ENGINEERS-

Relief of certain, in the Navy. .. .. . .. • .. 340 
CADWALLADER, JOHN F.-

Relief of . . . .. . . . . ... . . . ... .. .... ...... 383 
CALIFOI~NIA-

Indian service in, incidental expenses... 61 
Investigation of mining de uris in . . . . . . 377 
Surveyor- general, salaries and expenses, 

office of ............................. 103,291 
CALJI~ORNIA STATE ASYLUM FOR INSANE­

Payment to. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261 
CAMDEN, N.J.-

Post-office and custom-bouse.... .. .. .. . 169 
CAMP AND GARRISON EQUIPAGE-

Expenses of, Army..................... 17 
CANNON AND CARRIAGES-

Manufacture, or purchase and test, of... 44 
CAPE CHARLES, v A.-

Quarantine station at.................. 334 
CAPE MAY, N.J.-

Erection of boat-house................. 172 
CAPE SPARTEL AND TANGIER LIGHT-

Expenses of.... .. .. . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. 21 
CAPITOL-

Architect of, salaries, office of .......... " 102 
Architect of, salaries, office of, increased. 452 
Erection of reservoirs in corridors...... 187 
House wing of, elevator...... .. .. . . . . . . 1tl6 
House wing of, steam- boilers.... . . . . . . . 186 
Protecting paintings in rotunda.. . . . . . . 211 
Senate wing of, purchase of electric-light 

plant in................ .. .. .. .. .. . . . . 224 
CAPITOL AND GROUNDS­

Lighting............................... 186 
CAPITOL GROUNDS-

Improving ................ _.. . . .. .. .. .. 186 
CAPITOL POLICE--

Salaries and contingent expenses. . . . • . . 72 
CAPITOL TERRACES-

Additional work on .. • • . .. . .. .. . . . .. .. 186 
CARLISLE, PA.-

Indian school at........................ 64 



INDEX. 461 

CARLOS' BAND 01<' FLATHEAD INDIANS-
Page. 

:::\ n p port of. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
CARHIE, SCHOONER-

Payment for losses by sinking of....... 244 
CARSON, NEBR.-

Court-honse and post-office •.•• •••. ...• 284 
Mint at, salaries and expenses ...• ------ 88 

CAI'HMERE, AMERICAN BARK-
Survivors of crew of................... 429 

CASTLE HILL, R. I.-
Light station ......................... 245, 286 

CATALOGUE OF CONGRESSIONAL LIBRARY-
Continuing worl\ on------------....... 'U1 

CATTLE AND DAIRY FAHMING-
Report on . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 427 

CAVALRY AND ARTILLERY-
Horses for...... . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • • • • . . . . Hi 

CAVALRY AND ARTILLERY SCHOOL, FORT 
RILEY, KANS.~ 

Co11tinuing construction...... . . . . . . . . . 198 
CAYUSE lNDIANS-

s u pport of...... . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • • . . . . . . 61 
CEDAR RIVER POINT, MICH.-

Light-house •••••. ...... .... •••••.. •••• 173 
CEMETE_RIES- . . . / 

Natwnal, mamtannng ......•..•••. •... 202 
Nationai, roadways to ....•.. _..... ... . 202 
National, superintendents of........... 202 
National, superintendent of, additional. 456 

CENSUS, TENTH-
Publication of reports of....... . . . . . . . . 291 

CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION OF THE OHIO VAL-
LEY AND CENTRAL STATES-

Governme11t participati11n in .•........ 369-371 
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMEHICA-

Confcrence between Ullited States and 
governments of...... . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368 

CHARGE D'AFFAIRES AD INTERIM-
Compensat.ion of....................... 20 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS, D. C.-
To make report annually to Commis-

sioners, etc ..•••........••••. ------.. 41 
CHARITIES-

In the District of Columbia, appropria-
tions for ......... ------.............. 41 

CHARLESTON, s. C.-
Court-bouse and post-office ........ ---- 3lfl 
Custom-bouse 'vbarf.... .... .... .••.•.. 28-t 

CHAHLESTON, WEST VA.-
Enlargement anu improvement of pub-

lic building at...... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. 315 
CIIAHLOTTE HARBOR, FLA.-

Lig-bts a11d other aids to navigation ... 172, 330 
CHARLOTTE, N. C.-

Assay office at, salaries and expenses.... 90 
Court-bouse au<l post-office ....•...... 170, :H6 

CHATTANOOGA, TENN.-
Extension of limit on public building at. 316 
Relief of Roman Cat,bolic church at .. . 3~6 

CHEBOYGAN POINT LIGHT-STATION-
Fog-signal at.......................... 330 

CHECKS AND DRAFTS-
Independent Treasury, paper for . . . . . . . 88 

CHEROKEE FREEDMEN AND OTHERS-
To secure to certain, proceeds of lands.. 347 

CHEROKEE TRAINING SCHOOL AT CHEROKEE, 
N.C.-

; Indian pupils at, support of...... . . . . . . 66 
CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHOE !NDIANS-

}'ulfillmg treaties with.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
Support of .......•..•....... ----....... 59 

CHEYENNE INDIANS-
S n pport of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . • • . . . . . • 59 

CHICAGO, ILL--
Appraiser's warehouse................. 315 
1\.ssistant treasurer c:tt, new offices .... _. 437 
Assistant treasurer at, salar1es, office of. 87 

CHICAGO, ILL.-Continued. 
Page. 

Breakwater, fog-signaL ....••••. --····· 329 
Custom-house, emplo_yes at, payment to.. 372 
Custom-house and ~:>uu-treasury building 

at ...... ------------ ....•. --··------. 2R4 
Marine hospital . _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . 169 
Post-office and custom-house ..••.. -... 169 

CHICKASAw INDIANS-
Fulfilling treaties with................. 49 

CHIEF-JUSTICE-
Fnuera.l expenses of the late.... . . . . . . . . 365 

CHIEF OF ENGINEERS OF THE ARMY-
Office of, salaries...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94 
To construct new building for Library of 

Congress ...... ------------------.... 187 
CHIEF OF ORDNANCE-

Office of, salaries........... . • • • • . . . • . . . ~4 
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL-

Appropriation for ....•. ------------.... 41 
CIIILOCCO, IND. 'f.-

Indian school at........................ 65 
CHILTON, GEORGE F.-

Relief of.. . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3t;4 
CHINA-

Rent of legation building in----........ 21 
CHINESE EXCLlTSION ACT-

Euforcement of . . . . . .. • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337 
CHINESE GOVERNMENT-

Payment to, for losses by subjects of.... 242 
CHINESE LABORERS-

Acttoexclnde...... ...••. ...••. ...••. .. 336 
CHINESE SUBJECTS-

Payment to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . . . 242 
CHIPPKW A INDIANS-

Of Lake Superior, support ...••••... ---- 59 
Oft.be Mississippi,fuHillingtreaties wi tb. 49 
Pembii.atribc, support ....... ------.... 50 
Pillager and Lake Winuebagoshish 

bands, fulfilling treaties with .. ------ 49 
Of Red Lake, support.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Turtle Monutain banfl, support .. ----·· f,~ 
White Earth Reservation, support . . . • . 59 

CHOCTAw L'WIANS-
Fnltilling treaties with ......••••....... 49, 221 

CHOCTAW NATIOS-
Payment of judgment in favor of....... 68 

CHOLERA-
Prevention of. ...•.........•.......... 186, 431 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTOltY-
Of appropriation bills...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 455 
Of appropriation bills to he prepared.... 262 

CHURCH ORPHANAGE ASSOCIATION OF SAINT 
JOHN'S PARISH, D. C.-

Appropriations for ..••......... -------- 41 
CINCINNATI, OHIO-

Assistant treasurer at, salaries, office of. 87 
CIRCUIT COURTS-

Salaries, j udgcs ....................... 108, 2!)4 
CITADI~L ACADEMY, SOUTH CAROLINA-

Pa,yruent for use of ................... . 250, 430 
CIVIL ESTABLISHMENT-

At Navy yards and stations ...••....... 117-126 
CIVIL-SERVICE Co::vrl\nsswN-

Office of, salaries and expeniles.... . • . • . . 77 
Office of, new offices...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435 
Payment of certain expenses of......... 193 

CLAIMS-
Fourth of July, so called, appropriations 

for ................................. 404-424 
Horses and other property loRt in militar.r 

service ..... 239, 276, 277, 2ol, 2t-\.l, 305, :307, 340 
Navy pay and mileage, ~.39, 240,276, 281,21::!3, :JOG, 

:wt! 
Pay and bounty of ~oldiers .... 2·11, 27~, 274,277, 

27V, 282, :~0;!, 307 
Postmasters, nuder act of 1883 .•.... 240, 2t;2, 2~l8 



462 INDEX 

CLAE\IS-Cou tin ned. 
Page. 

Hat ions, for commutation of, to prisoners 
of war .......... 239, ~i6, 2i7, 281, 283, 304, :~07 

Reported to Congress under Bowman act, 
etc., index of···-·· ...... , ........... . 22f> 

State, for suppressing rebellion :-uHl In­
dian hostilities .. 2:~8, 275, 27(), 277, 2·'30, 304,308 

CLAI:\18 AGAIXST nm UNITI'~D STATES-
])efeudingsuit:; iu ..................... . 208 

CLADIS CERTIFIED TO CONGRESS-
Under act of Jnne20, U:li4, payment .. 234-240, 

271-283,299-308 
CLAIMS, COURT OF-

Judgments, payment of. .230-234,265-271,295-
29>-3 

Salarh's and expenses ...........•..... 108, 109 
CLA DIS DUl<~ THE UNITED STATES­

Collection of. .................••••••••• 
CLERK TO LEGATION-

In Spain ................••.•.••••.••.. 
CLEBKS-

208 

21 

United States courts, fees of ..••... 209, 222, 2f18 
CLEHKR AT CONSULAR OFFICES-

Allowance for ........................ .. 
CLEYELANT>, OHIO-

Cnstom-honse ........................ .. 
Fog-w bistle on breakwater at ......... . 

CLOTHING-

26 

169 
3:30 

For the Army ......... _.. . • . • .. .. .. . • .. 17 
For the Navy .. . • .. .. • • .. .. • • .. . • • . . . .. 123 
For the Marine Corps .... ---- .......... 128, 129 

CLUSI<:HET, GENJ<:RAL G.-
Rt·liPf of .......................... ___ _ :390 

COAST AND GRODETIC SUIWEY-
Rent of offiea buildings _..... .. . . .. .. .. 182 
Salaries and expenses .........••.. 176-182,286 
Salaries in office of, new................ 445 
Salaries in offi<·e of, omitted...... .. . • .. 445 

COAST-DE:FENRE GUNS-
Pnrchcum of stePl for ................ .. 45 

COASTEHS' HARBOR ISLAND, R. I.-
Naval training station at .............. 117, 119 

Con POINT BAR, Wrco:mco H.Ivim, MARY­
LANI>-

Light-honse .......................... .. 172 
COCKLE, CAROLINE T.-

H.elief or.-----------··-----·----·------ 391 
COE. JESSE-

Rei i<'f of ....•.. _ ...•..•...••••••••••••. 392 
COIN, SILVI~R-

Trnnsportation of--------,-------- ...... 182 
COINS, GOLD fu~D SILVER-

Rccoinage of. ......................... . 183 
COINS, 1\IINOH-

Recoinage, etc., of. .................... . 182 
COLLECTING INTERNAL REVENUE-

Expenses .................. ---- ........ 86,243 
COLLECTING REVENUE FROM CUSTOMS­

Expensesof, additional appropriations.185, 287, 

"COLLECTION OF REVENUE­
309 

l!,rom sales of public lands, expenses ... 188, 189 
CoLLECTIONs-

National Museum, preservation of ...... . 
COLLINS, \VILLIAJ\1-

Relief of ...... _ .•...••.. __ .•••• _. __ .. _. 
COLMAN, NoRMAN J.­

To be allowed credit for certain expend­
itures as Commissioner of Agriculture. 

COLORADO-
Indian service in, expenses ........ _ ... . 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

193 

394 

7 

61 

offlce of ............................ 103,201 
COLORED SOLDIERS A.ND SAILORS-

Payment ofhonntii'K tn .............. .. 
COLU:\IBIA AND COLVILLJ~ INDlANS­

c~rrsing out agreement with----·----· 

217 

50 

COLUMBIA HOSPITAL FOR .WOl\IEN-
Maintenanee ...... _ ................... . 
Repairs to hnilding _____ ............ .. 

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOH TilE DEAF AND 
DU:\IB-

Page. 

41 
192 

Maintellance of. .............. 191, 19~, ~21, 2!)1 
COLUMBIA, TENN.-

Arsena} established at ...... ------ ...... 3Gfi 
CoLUMBUS, Onro-

Conrt-bonsc .......................... . 
CoMANCHE INIHAl'IS-

Snpport of. ................... ____ •••• 
COl\DIANDING GENERAL'S OFFICE-

:Expenses .......................... ___ _ 19 
COMl\1ERCE-

Internal :m<l foreign, statistics on . . .. .. 84 
Interstate, Cornmission,Px:pensesof.194, 254,291 
Interstate, snppressing infection in..... 430 

COl\lJ\IEitCIAL AGENT-
At Boma, in the Lower Congo Basin .... 

COl\1:\IEHCIA L AGEXTS-
22 

SalariPH of. .............. _ .......... 22, 25,26 
COl\DIERCIAL HEPOHTS-

Consnlar an1l, expenses of. ............ . 
COMl\ri88ARY-0R'"ERAL-

. Office of, sa)aries ..................... . 
SalarieA in offici' of. new_ ............ .. 
Salary in offic<\ of, omitte<l ........... .. 

COMl\IISSION-
Civil Sf\rvice, salaries an<l expenses .... 
Interstate Commerce, salaries and cx:-

28 

94 
440 
440 

77 

l)Pl1St"S ............. - ............ 194, :!f)4, 291 
Missi;;Hippi River, expenses ............ 19t!,::l50 
To report on most de~;irahle location on 

Gulf ancl South Atlantic coast foruavy-
yanls mHl dry dockK . _ . . ............ . 

To s<'lf'Pt a snitnhle :-;ite 011 northwestern 
coa~t for a navy-yard an<l docks ...... 

COM'\fTSSIONER OF AGHIC(JL'l Ul:E-
Offiep, of. Pnlari~";, ..................... . 

COMMISSIONER OF Cn.;To:m; --
Office of, salaries .... ____ __ ........... . 

CoMMJSSIOC\'RR oF Frsu AND FrsnEmEs­

120 

120 

5 

80 

Act provi(tiitg for--.................... 367 
Salary of ...... - .. -... . . . . . . .••••..... 185, 21::! 
Pa:vmeut for services of late ProfeHsor 

Baird.... .. .. . .. . . .. .. . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. 186 
COMl\IISSIONER OF INTEHNAL REVENUE-

Office of, ~;alariP:; .................... .. 
Salaries in oflice of. omitted .... ____ .••• 

COMMISSIONEI{ OF LAHOR-
T!J.inl annual report of. .............. .. 

COMl\IISSIONI~R OF RAlLitOADS-
Oftice of, salaries and exp~nses ...•..... 

COMl\'IISSIONEHS-

83 
437 

431 

102 

United States, fees ........... 209, 2~2, 258, 294 
COl\fl\IJSSIONS-

Registers and receivers ...... - .•.. 188, 255, 292 
To examine canscs of controven;ies be­

tween common carrier:; aud their em-
ployes ........................... ~ .. 378-380 

COMMON CARRIERS-
BoanlH of arbitration to settle controver-

sies between, and employes ......... 378-380 
COMPENSATION IN LIEU OF :\IOIETIES-

Appropri::ttion for ... _ ................ .. 184 
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY-

Office of, salaries ..................... . 82 
CONCORD, N. H.-

Post-office and court-bouse .. - ......... 244,284 
CONFEREXCE-

Between the United States, Mexico, and 
Central and South American Govern-
inPnts ......... - ...... - .. ---- ---. ----

CONGRESS-
361::! 

Reporting proceedings and de bat<'H ..... 
7;!, 75. 262, :w:~ 



INDEX. 463 

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTORY-
Expenses of. ................... ---- . ---

CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS-
Index to, expeuses of preparing ....... . 

CONGRESSIONAL LIBRAHY-

Page. 1 

73 

211 

Salaries and co11tiugent expenses ....... 76,265 
CONGRI£SSIONAL LIBRARY BUILDING-

Appror.riation for .................. ---- 187 
Co~st~nction of, placed under Chief of 

Engmecrs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1i:l7 
CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR-

Bureau of~ Nantl Establishment, ex-
penses under. . . . . • . • • . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . 125 

Bureau of, Naval Establishment, salary 
in, omitted---- ____ .... ---- ____ .... 447 

Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries.. . 98 
CONSTRUCTION OF STANDARD \VEIGHTS AND 

MEASURES-
Office of, salaries ...................... . 

CONSULAR AND COMMEUCIAL REPORTS-
Preparation and publication of ........ . 

CONSULAR CLERKS-
~alaries of ........................•.... 

CONSULAR OFlfiCERS NOT CITIZENS­
SalariPS of ......................••..... 

CONSULAR SERVICE-

84 

28 

26 

2G 

Salaries and expenses------ ...•.. ------ 22-28 
Salaries in, increased.------------...... 454 
Salaries in, new, provided for........... 446 

CONSULATES-
Allowance for clerks at .....•. ------ ... . 
Contingeut expenses of ................ . 
Interpreters, guards, and marshals at 

certain ................••............ 
Now feed, certain, estimates for ....... . 

CONSULS-

26 
2d 

'27 
26 

Salaries of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . • . . 22-26 
CoNSULS-GENERAL-

Salaries of ............................ . 22 
CONTESTED-ELECTION EXPENSES--

House of Representatives, allowance to 
contestants and cootestees in .210, 225, 263, 264 

CON'l IN GENT EXPI<~N'SES-
125 Burean ofConstrnetion and Repair,Navy. 

Bureau of Eqnipnwnt and Recruiting, 
Navy .......... ------................ 119 

Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, Navy. 1~:~ 
Bureau of Navigation, Navy-----·...... 117 
Bureau of Ordnance, Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . llH 
Bureau ofProvisionR and CJothiug,Navy. 123 
Bureau of SttJam Engineering, Navy.... 1~6 
Bureau of Yanls and Docks, Navy...... 121 
Department of J nstice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108, 29:~ 
Foreign missions.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
House of Representatives .............. 75, :no 
House of Representatives, limitation ou 

payments from....................... 211 
Independent Treasury .............•... 182, 24a 
Interior Department................... 10:3 
Land offices .......••...•....... , ••••.. lAS, 292 
Marine Corps . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129 
Navy Department ..................... 116, 251 
Senate ................•............ 72, 262, :309 
United States consulates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 

CONTINGENT FUND-
Senate and House of Representatives, 

payments from. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • . • . 211 
CONTRACT-LABOR LAW, ALIEN-

Amendment of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . 242 
Enforcement of, expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 184 

CONTROVERSIES-
And differences between common carriers 

and their employes, means to settle .. 378-380 
CONVICTS-

Insane, support of ........••. . .......... 
Military, exp<'nses of. ................. . 
Transferred frolll the District of Colum-

223 
203 

bia, support ....•......•....•...• _ •. 208, 293 

COHINTH, MISS.-
National cemetery near ...••..••••..••• 

COTE, CIIRISTOPIIER-
Relief of heirs of ..••....•••..••••...•. 

COUGHLIN, JOliN J.-
Relief of ...•.................•.....••.. 

COUNTERFEITING-

Page. 

337 

390 

39-t 

Snppressing ................•.•....... li:l4-287 
Courn-nousE, W ASIIINGTON, D. C.-

Annual repairs ........................ . 
Cat·e of .............. _ ......... _ ...... . 

COURT-HOUSES-
Construction. etc. (See name of place.) 

COURT OF CLAIMS-

207 
108 

Judgments of, payments ...... 230-231, 2!if>-271, 
~0::>-~913 

Reports of. . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109 
Salaries aJHlexpenses .••••............. 108, 109 

COURT-ROOMS-
United States, rent of ...••........ 209,22:3,258 

COURTS-
Circuit, H:tlaries . . . . .. . .. . . .. . . .. .•• ... lOl:l 
District, ~o;alaries...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10M 
District of Columbia, salaries.......... 108 
Indian, jnflg<'s of....................... 6t 
In U tab Terri tory, expenses ........... ~08, 259 
Territorial, salaries .................. 90, 91, 9~ 
United States, expenses of. ... 209, 210, ~:18, 2:>9, 

2U:~, ~94, 310 
United States, salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . lOl:l 

COWAN AND DICKENSON-
Perez Dickenson, surviving partner, re-

lief of ................•.............. 392 
CRABTREE'S LEDGE, MAINE-

Light-house ................•.......... 172 
CREEK INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaties with ...•............ 50, 222 
Nation of, payment to treasurer . . . . . . . . ~56 

CREEK INDIANS IN FLORIDA-
Support of. ........................... . 61 

CRil\IES-
Counterfeiting and other, suppressing .184, 28i 
Prosecution of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 

CRIMINALS-
Expenses in bringing home ............ . 21 

CROOKED RIVER, FLORIDA-
Light-house to westward of. .......... . 330 

CROOKE, JOHN J.-
Re lief of .....................•••....... 401 

CROW lNDIANS-
Fulfillin~ treaties with .•.••........... 51 

CuRTICE, GRuVENOit A.-
Relief of. ............................. . 381 

CUSTODIANS AND JANITORS, ASSISTANT­
Additional............................ 446 
Pay of ............................ ld3, 214, 287 

CUSTODY OF DIES, ROLLS, AND PLATES­
Expenses of ...•....................... 

CUSTOMS-

183 

Commissioner of, salaries, office of...... 80 
Expenses of collecting revenue from .. l85, ~87, 

309 
CUSTOMS SERVICE-

Salaries, new, provided for . . . . . . . • . . . . . 450 

D. 
DAKOTA-

Additional associate j nclges in ......... 345, 4:38 
Indian service in, l:lXpcm;es....... . . . . . . 61 
Salaries, legislative expellSI-ls. etc ....... 91, 224 
Sioux Reservation in, commi~s1ou to ne-

gotiate for relinquishment of 1 ortion 
of ..••.....•........................ 354-364 

Snrveyor-general, salaries and expens0s, 
office of ............................. 104,291 

DALLAS, TEX-
Court-house and post-office............. 284 



464 INDEX. 

DAY, DAVID-
Page. 

Refund to ... ---· ...••••••..••••..•••.. 261 
DI~AD-LETTER 0FFICE-

I"alaries ------ -----· _ ··---· -----· ....•. 106 
DEAF AXD DUMB-

Columbia Institution for, expenses.191, 221,291 
DEAFNESS-

Increase of pension for ... ___ .. ____ .. _ .• 340 
DEI~ It ISLAND, 1\1ASSACII USETTS-

Light-house aud fog-signaL . ____ ..•.... 172 
DEBATES-

House, reporting ....•••.... _ ..• _ ••. _. _. 75, 263 
8enate, reporting . _. __ . _. ___ . _ •........ 72, 262 

DEFI<:NDING SUITS-
In claims against the United States, ex-

penses . ____ . _____ .... __ . __ . __ .. _____ . 208 

DEFI<~NSE IN FRENCH SPOLIATIOX CLAIMS-
Appropriation for ...... ------ ........ . 208 

DEFICIEXCY APPROPlUATION ACTS-
For U387 and prior years ... _____ . ___ .. 213-240 
For Hl88 and prior years .. ___ .. _ ..•... 241-2H:~ 
For 1888, urgent . . . . . • ..... ____ . __ ... 284-308 
For 1888, agricultural experiment sta-

tions . _. _ . _ .. _____ .. _ . __ .. ____ .. ____ . 310 
:For 1888, customs, pensions, etc _. _____ 309, 310 

DELAWARE BREAKWATER-
Quarantine station at ...... ---------- .. 334 

DELAWARE RIVER-
Boanl of Engineers to report concern-

ing.-----· ______ -----·---··----· .... 426,427 
DELEGATES FROM TERRITORIES-

Salaries and mileage of.·----· ..•••. ----
DENVER, COLO.-

Court-bonse and post-office ........ ---~169,284 
Military post at, continuing construction 198 
Mint at, salaries and expenses ... _._. • . 89 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-
Building, repairs to.---·------ ____ .... 207,293 
Law and miscellaneous books for_------ 2~2 
Salaries and contiugeut expenses .107, 108,257, 

Salaries in, new, provided for.·----- .... 
s~Llary in, increased---· ...... --···----· 

DEPAHT;\IENT OJ!' LABOR-

293 
443 
45:l 

Act to establish .. ___ .. _--· .. _ •......•. 373-375 
Salaries :tnd expenses .. _ •.. _ ..... _. _... 109 
Sala•:ies in, new, provided for.------.... 443 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE-
Salaries and contingent expenses.------ 77 
Salaries in, new, provided for ..... ·----- 4:36 

DEPOSITING PUBLIC MONEYS-
Expenses of.._ .•.. _ .. _ .. __ ..•• _.. . . . . • . 188 

DEPHEDATIONS-
On public timber ........... -----------· 18~ 

DESERTION-
Charge of, agn,inst certain enlisted men in 

Navy and Marine Corps .......... ---- :~41 
DESPATCH, U. S. STEAMER-

Payment for damages done by . _ •..... _ _ 221 
DESTITUTE PATIENTS-

Support, etc., of. ... ----·----·------.... 203 
DETROIT, MICII.-

Conrt-honse, custom-honse, and post-of-
fice . __ . _______ .. _ ~ __ . _. ___ . _. __ . _ _ _ _ _ 169 

1\brine hospitaL ... ---·-------···...... 284 
DETROIT RIVER-

Range lights ....................... ---- 329 
DEYIL'S ISLAND-

Light at_._ •• _. ____ .. _ .... _ . _ .. _ .. ____ . 330 
DICKENSON, PEREZ-

Surviving partner of Cowan & Dicken-
son, relief of_ .............•••.. ------ 392 

DicKEY, 'rRoMAs c.-
HeliefoL .... ·----- ------ ··---· .... ---· 3R6 

DIES, ROLLS, AND PLATES-
Custody of------·-----................ 183 

DIPLO:\fATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS DYING 
ABROAD-

Payment to widows or heirs ...• -------­
Transporting and interring remains of.. 

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE-

Page. 

2~ 
22 

Appropriations tor_._ ...... ____ . ~0-28, 213, 241 
Unforeseen emergencies arisiug in . ___ . 2~ 

DIPLOMATIC SERVICE-
Salaries in, new, provided for .. __ •..... 
Salaries in, increased .... _. __ • __ . ____ .. 
Salary in, omitted ..... ----··----- ___ _ 

DmECTOR OF THE GEoLOGICAL SuRVEY-
Office of, sahtries ...• _ .... __ ... _ .•.. ___ . 

Dum JTOR OF Till<~ .Mr~T-
Office of, salaries .. __ . _. ____ ... _. _. __ .-
Oflice of, contingent expenoes -----· ___ _ 
Salaries in office of, increased---- ..... . 
Salary in office of, new, provided for. .. . 
Salary in office of, omitted ............ . 

DmECTORY, CoxGHESSIONAL-
Expenses of----·· ____ ............ ---·. 

DISABLED SOLDIER8-
Appliances for ... _ . ___ .. _. __ . _____ . __ .. 

DISAllLED VoLUNTEER SoLDmns-

446 
454 
440 

10:~ 

8-t 
~5 

451 
4:37 
437 

73 

National Horue for, hraueh iu Indiana._ :3:~8 
National Home for, support ... __ .. 204-~07, ::WO 

DISTINCTIVE PAPER-
For United States ~;ecuri ties._ ..... _ .. _. 18:~ 

DISTIUCT ATTORNEYS-
Assistants to ..•• _ ...... _ . ____ ... ____ . 222, 258 
California, salary .... ·----·----·------- 2~:3 
Fees of ...•.... ___ ... _ .. ____ ... ___ . _ .. 222, 2i">~ 
United States, salaries and fees ..... __ .. 209 

DISTJUCT JUDGES-
Alabama, salary ..........• _ .. __ . _ .... . 
California, salary .....•....•. -----· ... . 
Salaries of_ . ___ .. _ -.- ..•.••..••••.. _ .. . 

DISTRICT MAHSHALS-

22:3 
223 
108 

Fees and expenses ...... _--·. ____ .209, 258,294 
Salaries . ___ . ____ .. _ .... __ .. . . . . . . . . . . 10tl 

DISTRICT OF COLU;\IBIA-
Amounts collecte(l for leaHC!-l of streets 

and resen·atiom~, and" ltarf charges to 
be paid iut<> the Tn·asnry, etc........ :n 

Approvriat10ns for expenses of. .29-43,246-249, 
21-!7 

Assessment of real propert~, in. ___ .. ___ . 2!) 
Careaudrepairof bridges----------··· 34 
Charities and charitable institutions._.. 41 
Collecting ovenlue i>ersonal taxes . ___ •. :30 
Constructing eonuty roads _ ..... _...... 34 
Conrt-honse in, force for care of . ______ . 108 
Courts, expenses . __ . _______ .. _ •••. ____ . :39 
Defending suits in claims agai11st .. _. __ . :39 
Deficiencies on account of._ .215, 216,246-249, 

Emergency fund __ • _ ... ___ . _ . ________ . 
Erection of overhead wires prohiuited, 

287 
42 

etc . __ . _ .. ____ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Feeble-minded childn·n of, Nlncation . .. 221 
Fire department, additional force .. ____ . 445 
Fire department , expense!5 ------ ----··. 37 
Harbor and river front ·--------·--·-··_ 35 
Health department, expenses ... __ .. . . . . :~8 
Health department, new 1mlary .. _ ... _.. 44f> 
Improvements nn<ler permit system..... :3:l 
Industrial Home School-.---------··---- 40 
Interest and sin king fund . __ ...... . . __ . 39 
Increase of water snpply of .. . ... 249,288,4:H 
Jail in, salary of warden ...... - ~---· -- 10~ 
Judgmeuts against, payment. ......... 215,247 
Lighting streets, etc ... _ ... ___ ... _.. .. :34 
Metropolitan police, arlditional force. __ . 444 
Metropolitan police, e::qwnses ---· ---· __ 37 
Mise ;llaiH'~0ns <>xpense;:: , ..,.,1 ts, etc._.. . . :~a 
Moneys receive(l from l:mles of animnls, 

etc., to he paid into the Treasury .... 43 



INDEX. 465 

Page. 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Continued. 

Parking commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :34 
Police matrons .........•..... - ........ 246, 376 
Public scales ...... ------.............. 35 
Public pumps .. _ .... _ .. _ .... __ . . . . . . . . . 35 
P•~ bli~ schools, auditional teachers an<l 

Jam tors .. _ ..... -. ---.. .. .. . .. . . .. .. 444 
Public schools, maintenance ........... 3:J, 36 
Public schools, average pay of teachers, 

etc .. _ ..... _... .. . . . . . ..... _.... . . . . 35 
Reformatories and prisons...... . . . . . . . . 39-41 
Reform School, support................ 40 
Reform School, family building......... 216 
Repairs to county roads...... . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Salariet~ and contingent expenses, officC's 

of ......... _ .......... _ ........... _ .. 29-31 
Salari"s increased .. __ .. .. .. .. . .. . . . . .. 45:3 
Salaries, 11ew, provided for. __ .... ___ .. 444, 445 
Sabries omitted ... _ .... _............. 445 
Sewers .............................. _ . ~4 
Special counsel in case of Samuel St,rong. 248 
Streets, alle~·s, and roads, grading...... 33 
StreetR, avenuea, alleys, and rJacls, work 

on ................................... 31-3:3 
Streets, avenues, and alleys, current re-

pairs ...................... - - -.... - . . :~~ 
Streets, replacement of wood pavement~ ~:~ 
Streets, repairs to concrete pavements.. 33 
Streets, sprinkling, sweepin~, au1l cleau-

iug . . . . . . . .•.... _ .. _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Streets, roads, and alleys, condemnation 

of ...... , ............ ------........... 34 
Strong, Samuel, claim of, against....... 4:~~ 
Sn pport of indigent insane ... _ ..... __ .. 41 
Surveys . _. _ ...... - .. __ .... ____ ... __ ... 34 
Telegraph and telephoPe servicP, ex-

penses. ____ .. ____ ..... -. - . . . . . . . . _ .. 38, ~46 
Telegraph and telephone service, new 

salary .......... --·----·-·-········ 445 
Transportation of paupers and prisoners. 40 
Washin~ton Aqnednct, maintenance.... 35 
W atcr department, expenses . .. .. . . .. .. 42 
Water tlepartwent, salaries, new, pro-

vided for ..... ...... ...... .... ...... 445 
Water department, salaries omitted.... 445 

DIVORCE AND ~1ARRIAGE- . 
Statistics.............................. 2!.Jl 

DocuMENT noo:vr, UNITED STATES SENATE-
Salaries ..................... _......... 71 

DOVER; N. J.-
Powder depot at....................... 19-1 

DowDNEY, ABRAHAM-
Late Reprcseutati ve, payment to widow. 225 

DRY-DOCKS-
At League Islan<l navy-yard............ 120 
On South Atlantic coast, au<l Gn If of 

Mexico ........ _ . .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. .. .. 120 
On North western coast . .. . . .. . .. .. . .. . 120 

DUANJ<;, COL. JAMES C.-
Relief of. __ ............ _... . .. . . .. . .. .. 402 

DULUTH, MINN.-
Custom-honse and post-office .......... 16V, :nu 
Fish hatcherv at ........ _... . . .. .. . .. . ~45 

DULUTH HARllOR-
H.auge-ligbts at ....................... 17:3, 3:30 

Dum~, JorrN W.-
Relief of...... . . .. . .. • • • . .. . . .. . .. . . . . • 3V2 

D'W AMISH INDIANS-
In Washington Territory, support .. __ .. 60 

DYNAMITE GUNS-
Examining and testing ---------- ...... 44 

E. 
EASTI~ltN BAND 01<' CHEROKEE INDIANS-

Payment toN. J. Smith for services to.. 6:~ 
Payment toW. \V. Hollins and 0. F. 

Preshrey for services to.............. 64 

S. Mis. 212--30 

EASTERN BRANCH OF POTOMAC RIVER­
Additioual appropriation for hridgo .... 

EASTERN SIIA WNEE lNDIANS-
Fultilliug- treaties with ............... . 

EASTPORT, ME.-
Post-office and custom-bouse .......... . 

EDIS0;\1 ELlDCTlUC-LIGHT PLAN'l- . 
Iu Seuate wiug, purchase of .......... .. 

EDUCATION, BUREAU OF-
~alaries ancl expens«:>s ................ . 

EDUCATION IN ALASKA-
Appropriation for ..................... . 

EDWARDS, DAVID-
Relief of administrator of ............. . 

EDWARDS, T. J.-
Administrator of David Ed wards, relief 

of ... __ .............. _ ...... _ .... __ .. 
ELECTION OFFIClCRS-

Page. 

34~ 

56 

169 

2~4 

102 

192 

385 

38.:> 

Utah, compeusa.tion and expenses...... 9~ 
ELECTORAL MESSENGI<:RS-

Pa.ymcnt, of................... ......... 245 
ELECTRIC WIRES-

District of Columbia, provisions re-
specting............................. 38 

ELEVATOR-
For Honse wing of Cn.pitoL ...... ...... 186 
For Pension Office ...... __ ..... ____ .. __ 18d 

EMERGENCIES-
Arising in diplomatic and consular serv-

ice . . . . . . . . . ......... _ ..... ___ . . _ . _ . . 22 
EMERGl~NCY FUND-

For District of Columbia............... 42 
Ex<;;INEER DEPOT-

·wmet.'s Point, N.Y., expenses ...... ____ 18 
ENGRAVING AND PRINTI~G-

Add,itional clerks and employes in Bureau 
of .. - ................ _ ...... _ .... _ . . . 44:l 

Bnreau of, salaries .. ___ .... __ .......... 84, 214 
Labor and expenses of. ........ _._ .175, 214, 244 

EPIDEMICS-
Prevention of..---·................ Hl6, 431 

EQUIPMENT AND RECRUITIKG-
Bnreau of, Naval Establishment, expen-

ses under . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119 
Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries.. 9o 

ESQUIMAUX NATIVES-
Reward to certain ...... _ ...... _.. .. . . .. 365 

ETHNOLOGY-
North American, coutinuing researches. 193 

EULOGIES-
On late Senator J oh11 A. Logan.. . . . . . . . 365 
On late Represent::tti ve Seth U. Moffat.. 429 

EVANSVILLE, IND.-
Marine hospital at .... .... ...... ....... 318 

EVEHHART1 JOSHUA-
Appropriation to pay claim of, repealed. 287 

EXAMINING SURGEONS-
Pension, fee.s and expenses .. _ .......... 1:l2, 292 

EXCHANGE-
Loss by, corisular service............... 27 
Loss by, diplomatic service ........ ____ . ~1 

EXCIIANGES, INTER~ATlONAL-
Expenses of ............ __ .. .. .. .. ... . . . . 193 

ExECUTIVE MANSION-
Light,ing .. ____ .. __ ........ .. ... ... ... .. .. HJ6 
Repairs, fuel, etc., for ... _ ............ __ 196 
Water supply for .............. ___ ...... 197 

EXECU'fiVJ<~ OFFICE-
Salaries and contingent expenses.-----· 76 

ExnmrTION, INTERNATIONAL-
At Barccloua, Spain .. ___ .... ___ . _...... 427 
At Brussels, Belgium. ____ .... _ .... __ •.. 4:!9 

EXPENDITURES OF THE GOVERNMENT-
Temporaryprovision for ................ 425,426 

EXPJ<jRJMRNTAL GARDENS AND GROUNDS-
Agncnltural Departmeu t, expenses..... 68 



466 INDEX. 

EXPERIMENTAL GRASS STATIONS-
Page. 

Eo ta blishm en t of ..•...........••...... 7 
EXPOSITION-

Centennial, of the Ohio Valley anu Cen­
tral States, Government participation 
in . ~ ...•.................•....•..... 369, 371 

International, at Paris, France......... 428 
EXTltADITION CASES-

!!,ecs and expenses in ..•••....•.••••.... 21 

F. 
FARMERS AT JXDIAN AGENCIES-

Emplo,vment of........................ 62 
FAWCETT, KATE-

British steam-ship, payment to owners of. 253 
FEEllLE-l\UNDED CHILDREN-

Of the District of Columbia, education.. 221 
FEES-

And expenses in extradition cases. . . . . • . 21 
Examining surgeons, pensions ......... 132, 29:~ 
United States marshals, clerks, etc .... 209, 25R, 

293,294, :no 
FENNO, JOSEPH-

H.elief of estate of.... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 403 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, DISTRICT 01!' COLUMBIA-

Increase of force...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . 445 
Salaries and expenses . . . . .. . . . . . • • . . . . . 37 

FIRE-PLUGS AND WATER·PIPES-
H.epalring, etc......................... 197 

Fn'TII AUDITOR-
Otlice of, salaries....................... 81 

FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL-
Office of, salaries...... . • • • . . . • • . • . • • . • . 105 

FIRST AUDITOR-
Office of, salaries....................... 80 

FIRST COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY-
Office of, salaries....................... 80 
Salaries iu office of, new, provided for... 4:36 
Salaries in office of, omitted............ 436 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK-
Portland, Oregon, relief of...... . . . . • • . . 396 
Marion, Iowa, relief of . . . • . • • • • . .. . . . . . 3tl5 

FISH AND FISHERIES-
Commissioner of ...••..•••••.••••. 185, 287, 364 

:FISH Co:viMISSION-
Salaries and expenses.... . . . . . . • • • . .. . . 185 
Salary, new, provided for. .. . . . . . . . . . • . . 446 

FISH STATION-
At Neosho, Mo......................... 185 

FISIIWAYS-
At Great Falls of the Potomac, erection. 216 

FLA TIIEAD INDIANS- . 
And other confederated tribes . . • • • . . . . 60 

FLATHEAD INDIANS, CARLOS' BA..~D-
Support of............................. 60 

FLEMISTER, c. A. J.-
H.efund to heirs of...................... 245 

FLETCHER, JOliN-
Relief of...... . . . • • . . • • • • • . • . • . . • • • . . . . 390 

FLORIDA-
Payments to, for expenses of census • • . • 193 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expeuses, 

office of.............................. 104 
FoG-siGNALS-

Appropriations for .................... 172, 173 
Beaver Island, Lake Michigan.... 329 
Cheboygan light-station, Lake Huron . . 3:30 
.Chicago breakwater................... 329 
Cleveland (Ohio) breakwater.... •••••. 330 
Expensel" of... . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • • • • • • • • . 176 
Goose Rocks, Maine, in vicinity of...... 330 
Gull Shoal, North Carolina............. 331 
La Pointe, Lake Superior .... .... ...... 330 
Mackinac Point........ . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . 329 
Manistee light-station, Lake Michigan.. 329 
Point Iroquois, Lake Superior . . . . . . . . . . 330 
Presq ne Isle, Lake Huron . • .. • • .. • • . . . . 330 

FoG-SIGNALS-Continued. 
Two Harbors ........................ .. 
Twin H.iver Point, I. .. ake Michigan . _ .. . 

FoG-siGNALs AND LIGHT-HousEs­
Special acts authorizing construction of 

Page. 

330 
329 

new ......... - ...................... 329-332 
FooD-

Investigating adulterations of .••••••..• 
FooD-FISHES-

Distribution of ........................ . 
Inquiry respecting .................... . 
Propagation of ....................... .. 

FORAGE-

7 

185 
Hl5 
18rl 

Signal Corps........................... 201 
FomnGN I:'o/TERCounsE-

Expenses of ........................ 20-28,241 
FOREIGN MAILS-

Superintendent of, salaries, office of..... 106 
Transportation of ....••........... 134, 2G6, 293 

FOREIGN :\IISSIONS-
Contingeut expenses................... 21 

FOREIGNERS-
Contracts for labor, etc .••••..•••...•.. 184, 242 

FORESTRY-
H.eport 011 • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7, 10 

FORT HALL H.I£SERV ATION-
Indians on, support.................... 60 
Relinqnishment of portion of .......... 349-3G4 

FORTIFICATIONS-
Appropriations for...... .. ........... 44-46 

FORT LEAVEXWORTH MILITARY PRISON, 
KANS.-

Maintenan?e ......................... 203, 204 
Salary at, mcreased..... .. . . .. .. . . .. .. 4G:~ 
Salary at, new, provided for . . . . . . . . . . . 44l) 

FORT MEADE :\HLITAHY RESERVATION, 
DAK.-

Purchase of laud for .............. ___ .. 
FORT NIOBRARA, NEBR-

Military post at, completion ..•••... __ .. 
FORT OMAHA, NEBR.-

IDS 

198 

New site and construction of buildings 
thereon . . .. . . . . .. . . . . .. .. .. . . .. .. . . . . 376 

Sale of old site......................... 376 
FORT RILEY, KA.NS.-

Cavalry and Artillery Sch0ol at ...... .. 198 
FORT H.oBINSON, NEBR.-

Extension of militar.v reservation....... 2~9 
Military post at, completion............ HIS 

FORT ~:i\UTH, ARK.-
United States jail at .................•• 

FORT THORNllU.RGII, UTAH-
Extension of military reservation ..... . 

FORT WAYNE, IND.--
Court-house and post-office ......... __ .. 

FORTRESS MONROE, VA.-

169 

2G1 

284 

Artillery school at, maintenance.. . . .. . . :!04 
To enlarge wharfat ........... .'.... .... 377 

FOURTH AUDITOR-
Office of, salaries .................... _ .. 
Salary in offic,, of, new, provided for ... . 
Salary in office of, omitteu ........... _ .. 

FOURTH 01!' JULY CLAIMS-
So-called. appropriations for ....... _ ... 404, 424 

Fox AND WISCONSIN RrvJ<:Hs IMPROVE­
MENT-

Certain claims for damages barred...... 229 
Payment of judgments and awards for 

flowage damage~:> ................ ~:26-:!~9, 271 
Payment of commissioners to ascertain 

flowage damages .......•••..••• ~. 230, 271 
FRANCIS, JOSEPH-

H.ecognition of services of.. . • • .. . . . . . . 4:~3 
FRANlO'ORT, KY.-

Pu hlic hnilding, materials and labor.... 170 
FREE-DELIVERY SERVICE-

Additional expense of.................. 133 



• 

INDEX. 467 

F'REEDMl<:N's HosPITAL AND AsYLUM-
Page. 

Support of. ........................... 192,291 
FREIDIIA~I, AARON-

To pay re lmt e to ...................... . 389 
FHEIGilT ON BULLION AND COIN-

Between mints and. assay offices ........ 85, ~~5 
FRENCH, PETER-

Pa~·ment to .. -... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 244 
FRENCH SPOLIATION CLAIMS-

Deft"nSe of thfl United States in _... . . . . 208 
Procuriu~ evidence in.................. ~4~ 

FRUITS AND FRUIT TREES-
Investigating nature of diseases of ..... 7 

FUEL, LIGHTS, AND WATER-
Public buildings under Treasur~· Depart-

Jnent .......................... . .... . 
FULFILLING TREAT1' STIPULATIONS-

\\'itb certaiu Indian tribes ............. 49-59 
FULTON, MATTHEW H.-

H.elit->f of ............................. . 395 
FUHNITl RE AND REPA:HS 01<' I•'URNITUHE-

Uuder TrC'asnry Departmeut...... ..... 183 
FURNITURE-

Inspector of, pay and expenses......... 183 

G. 
GALVI<~STON, TEX.-

Cnstom-honse .... ............ .... .•... 170 
GAHFli~LD MEMORIAL liOSPITAL-

Maiutenance ..... .... ................ 20:3 
GARIUHON EQUIPAGE-

Expenses of .......................... . 17 
GAZI<:TTE, OFFICIAL- . 

Patent. Office, plates for ...•............ 101 
GENEHAL LAND OFFICE-

Maps prepa1·ed in, ordered ............. . 100 
Repeal of Jaw requiring removal to Pen-

sion Building . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1P8 
Salaries and expenses ................. 99, 100 
Salaries iu, new, provide1l for.... . . . . . . 441 
&tlaries in, omitted ........ _... . . . . . . . . 441 

GJ<~N~:RAL OF TilE AHMY-
Grad.e of, revived. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371 
Stenog•·apher to (new office) ..... ..... 43!) 

GENOA, NEBR.-
'· Indian school at ................•...... 
u EODETIC WORK-

Tram;continentaJ, expenses ..•......... 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY-

Director of, to repvrt on storage of water 

65 

178 

in arid region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427 
General expense~ .................... HIO, 191 
Office of, "alaries ...... .. ...... .... .... lOa 
Salaries of scientific assistau ts . . . . .. . . . 190 

GETTYSBUJWII, PA.-
.Monumtmts to regular Army commauls, 

land for............................. 202 
GIBSON, M. M.-

Relicf of ....................• _ ....... . 395 
GLEESON, ANDREW-

Relief of ........................•..... 392 
GOLD AND SILVER COINS-

l{ecoinage of ......................... . H3:~ 
Gomm RocKs, ME.-

Ligbt-honse, fog-signal, and day beacon 
in vicinity of ....................... 172, :l30 

GORSUCH, WILLIAM P.-
Relief of .............................. . 

GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES-
Temporarily provided for ............. .425, 426 

GOVEHN~IEN'l' HOSPITAL FOR THE ll'ISA~E­
Bnildings and grounds................. 191 
Current. expenses ......... -- .......... Hll, :no 
Support of iucligent insane of District of 

Columhi:t in ....................... . 
GOVEHNMENT IN TilE TERIUTORI.ES­

Newotlicescrea.teclfor ............•••••. 
Salaries and expenses .......••......... 

41 

4:18 1 
90-9:3 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE­
Page. 

Additional story to. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21:.! 
Leaves of abse-nce to employes of...... 212 
Leaves of absence to employes in, ex-

tended............................... :~77 
Night forces of, additional pay to....... :.!26 

GovERNoRs, ETC.-
Of the Territories, salaries ........... 90, 91,92 

GOYAUX, LUCIEN-
Relief of est.ate of .................. _ .. 400 

GRAND JUNCTION, CoLo.-
Indiau school at ...................... . 

GRANT COUNTY, IND.-
Brauch Soldiers' Home in ...••........• 

GRASSES AND FORAGE PLANTS-
Experiments with ....... ·._ ............ . 7 

GHAVES OF SOLDIERS AND HAILOHS-
Heall-stones for ....................... 20~, 2!)0 

GHA YSON, W ALT~:R (OR WATT)-
Re-imbursement to Pstate of............ 290 

GREAT FALLS OF THE POTOMAC-
Dam at, construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216 
Fish-ways at, Mection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 216 

GREAT KANAWHA RIVER, w. VA.­
Payment for improvement of .......•••. 

GRIHT WICOMICO RIVEn. Mo.­
Light-house at mouth of. ...•...•.•. _ ••• 

GREENVILLE, s. C.-

217 

172 

Court-bouse and post-office ............ 170, 3hl 
GROS VENTRE AND OTHER INDIANS-

Ratification of agreement with......... 349 
GRos VENTHE INDIANS-

Support of .........................•.•. 
GULF AND ATLANTIC COASTS­

Snpply-steamerfor. .............•..•... 
GUI.F COAST--

59 

173 

Light-house tender for....... . . . . • . . . • . 286 
GULF QUARANTINE STATION-

Formerly Ship Island.................. 334 
GULL SHOAL, N. C-

Light-housn and fog-signal at or near .. 
GuN FACTORY-

Army, atWatervlietArsenal, Troy, :N.Y. 
GUNS-

Breach-loading field, of aluminum 
bronze ............................. . 

Fortbe Navy ......................... . 
High-power coast-defen<>e, steel for .... . 

II . . 
HADLEY, w. J-

33t 

45 

46 
118 

45 

Payment to............................ 255 
IIAIIN, MICHAEL- • 

Late H.epresentative, payment to heirs.. 225 
HAMPTON, VA.-

Indian school at....................... 65 
HANNIBAL, Mo.-

Post-office...... .... ...... .... .... .... 284 
HARBOR DEFENSE-

Torpedoes for.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
HARNEY LAND·DISTJUCT, 0Jn.GON-

Establishmen t of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367 
HART, H. E-

Coal lmrge, payment. t.o own<>r of._ ... _. 253 
HAHTFORD AND NEW YORK TRANSPORTA-

TION COMPANY-
Re-imbnrselllellt of.................... 250 

HEAD, ALFRED-
Reiiefof. .............................. 390 

liEAD·STONES l!'OH GRAVE::! OF SOI.DIERS-
Furnishing ........................... 202,290 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, D. C.-
Salaries and expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~8 
Salary, new, proYide<l for.............. 44G 

HEAHINGS IN LAND ENTRIES-
ExpenH•'H of . ......................... 188, 292 

HEATING APPARATUS-
Pn blic buildings .......•.•........ 184, 243, 309 



fl 

i ~ 

il 

468 INDEX. 

HELENA, ARK.-
Page. 

Court-house and post-office ..••••...... 1i0, 317 
][ELENA, MONT.-

Assay office at, salaries and expenses.. 90, 243 
HELL GATE, NEW YORK­

Light-station.......................... 28!) 
}!I<:RRON, ANDREW S.-

Late Representative, payment to widow- 263 
IliGIIWOOD, NEAR CIIICAGO, ILL.-

1\lilitary po~t at ...............••...••.. 17 
HISTOHIC GROUNDS-

Locations, and military works, survey of. 367 
HISTORY AND HABITS OF INSECTS-

In vestfgating and report ou ....•...•••. 
HISTORY Ol!' APPROPRIATION BILLS­

Chronological ..•••..•••••..•••........ 
HOBOKEN, N.J.-

7 

455 

Post-office .........................•. 170, 317 
HOBOKEN LAND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY­

Payment to ..................•••.•..•• 250 
HoG IsLA~m, VIRGINIA-

Wharf at, and road to landing near 
light-houseon ........••••...••••.•.• 

HoLLAND's IsLAND BAR, MARYLAND-
Light-Louse ...... ·----· .........••.... 

HOME, INDUSTRIAL-

332 

172 

In Utah .....•••••...••.........•. 221,259, 260 
Ho~m, NATIONAL-

For Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, branch 
in Indiana .......................... . 338 

]<'or Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, ex­
penses ...............•.............. 204, 207 

HOME SCHOOL, DISTHICT OF COLUMBIA­
Iudnstrial, expen~:>es .............••... 40 

HOMI~S, STATE OR TERlUTORIAL-
For support of soldiers and sailors, aid to. 339 

HONEYCUTT, STEPHEN M.-
Relief of.. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • • • . . . . 383 

HONG-KONG-
Consul at. boat and crew for •••••..•••. 27 

HOPKINS, MAi~Y E.-
Relief of .......••.....••.•.••••.••••. 391 

HOPKINS, SUSAN B.-
Relief of ........••.. ·······----·-----·- 395 

HOUSES-
For cavalry and artillery ........••.... 16 

HORSES AND J<:QU1P:\1ENTS­
Extensiou of time for tiling claims for, 

lost in military service............... 340 
HORTON, S. DANA-

Payment to...... . . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . • • • • • 242 
HOSPITAL-

Army anu Navy, at Hot Springs, Ark .•. 
Gartield Memorial, support ............ . 
Providence, support of destitute patients 

17 
203 

in................ ...... .... .... ..... 203 
HOSPITAl, AND ASYLUM-

Freedmen's, maintenance, etc ..••..•••. 192, 291 
HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE­

Government,snpport of. .. .' ...••••..•. 191,310 
HOSPITAL FOR WOMEN-

Columbia, maintenance ............... . 
Columbia, repairs to building .••••.••••. 

HOSPITAL STEWARDS-
Q nartcrs for ...•....•..••••....•..••••• 

HOSPITALS-
Army, construction and repair ........•. 
At Panama, foreign, contributions to •.. 

HOT SPRINGS, ARK.-
Army and Navy Hospital at ........... . 
Protection and improvement of. •.••••. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES­
Committees, duplicate compilation of re-

41 
192 

17 

17 
27 

17 
191 

ports of.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 429 
Contested elections, expenses .. 210, 22G, 26:1, 2G4 
Contingent expenses ..•••.......... 75,263, :no 
Contingent ftu..:dof, payments from...... 211 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-Continued. 
Page. 

Deceased meru Lers of. ................. 225, 263 
Pages of, limitation as to age ........... 75, 109 
Salaries and mileage of mem hers .... , . . 73 
Salaries, officers and employes .. 73-75, 225, 263-

265,294,29~ 
Salaries, increased...... . . . . . • • • . . • • • . . 451 
Salaries, new, provided for............. 451 
Salaries, omitted...................... 451 
Session employes, extra pay to.... . . . . . 4:32 
V cntilation of kitcllen of restaurant . . . . 225 

HOUSTON, 'l'EX.-
Post-office . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . 170 

HOWARD UNIVERSITY-
Maiutenance, etc...... ...... ...... .... 192 

HUALPAIS INDIANS IN ARIZONA-
Support of............................. 60 

HUNTING ISLAND, s. C.-
Light-station . . . . . . .• . ••. . . . ... .••• .... 286 

HU.:-ITSVILLE, ALA.-
Conrt-house and post-office . . • • • . . . . • . . 170 

HusToN, R. G., & Co.-
Relief of------........................ 380 

HYDJ:WGRAPIIIC OFFICE-
Printing an(l binding for.............. 212 
Salaries and expenses ......... _.. • .. • . . 79 

I. 
IDAHO-

Indian service in, expensPs ...•.. 
Salaries, legislati vo expcuses, etc ...... . 
Sun·eyor-geueral, salaries and expeuscs, 

office of. ...... : ..................... . 
IDAHO PENITENTIARY-

61 
91 

104 

Enlargement of........................ 207 
IMPORTERS-

H.epaymentsto ...................... .. 214 
INCREASE OF 'IIIE NAVY-

Appropriations fur. ............... 1:30, 131, ·~90 
INCREASE OF WATER SUPPLY, WASIIIN(HON, 

D. C.-
Completion of ...............•........ 288, 431 
Expenses of committee to iuvestigate. .. ~49 

INDEMNITY l<'OR SWAl\1P-LANDS-
Settlemen t of claims for.......... . . . . . . 188 

INDEPENDENT TREASUHY- • 
Contingent expenses ...•.............. 18:2, 243 
Salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . i:l6-8tl 
Special agents to examine, etc ......... 8~,243 
Salaries, increased.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 452 
Salaries, new, provided for ..•••....... 437, 4~38 
Salaries, omitted....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138 

INDEX OF CLHl\fS-
Reported to Congress u odcr Bowman act. 225 

INDEX TO CONGRESSIONAL DOCUl\IENTS-
Payment for preparing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211 

INDEXING JocRNALS OF CoNGin:ss­
S"alaries of clerks ............•......... 73 

INDIAN AFFAIRS-
Expenses of. .........•••..••..•...•.•.. 47-6U 

INDIAN AGENCIES-
Buildings at, repairs .••••..•........... 
Practical farmers for ...•...•••••....... 

INDIAN AGENTS-
Salaries of ...........•••............... 

INDIANAPOLIS, IND.-
Additional ground for and improvement 

of public building in ................ . 
INDIAN COMMISSION-

Exponses of. .......................... . 
INDIAN COURTS-

Judges of, compensation ......•.•....... 
INDIAN DEPARTMENT-

Appropriations for .................... . 
Salaries iu, new, provided for .......... . 
Salaries in, omitted ................... . 
Salary in, increased ...•....•••.••••..•. 

48 
62 

47 

319 

48 

62 

47-6U 
448 
448 
454 

' 

I 

I 



INDEX. 46H 

INDIAN DEPREDATION CLAIMS­
Continuing mvestigation of .....•...... 

JNill""N INRPECTOHS-
Pay and traveling expenses ........... . 

INDIAN INTERPRETERS-

Pay111ent of------ ........ ---------- ... . 
INDIAN OFFICE-

Salaries ....•••••....................... 
Salaries in, new, provided for ...•....... 

INDIAN POLICE-
Pay of ..•• _ .••••...............••...... 

INDIAN PUPILS-
At schools in States and Territori<'s, sup-

Pag<>. , 

li3 

48 

48 

100 
441 

62t 

port...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . 66 
At various industrial schools ........... 64-66 
Transportation of...................... 66 

INDIAN RESERVATION-
Blackfoot, portion of, annexed to Dawson 

Connty, in :Montan:t ................. . 
Warm Springs, land for Indians on .... . 
WitHl River, ·wyoming, briclge :tcross 

Big Wincl River ...................•.. 
INDIAN IU~SERVATIONS-

AJiotment of lands in severalty of .••••. 
Pt·evention of traffic in liquor on ....•.. 
Snn-ey and snbdJVision of. .....•••..... 

INDIAN SERVICE-
Iucidental f'xpenses .............. ------

INDIAN SCHOOLS-

69 
64 

64 

63 
62 
63 

61 

Superintendent, of, authorized .... ------ 68 
tinpcrintendent ot~ pay................. 4H 
Snpport of. ............................ 64-66 

INDIAN SCIIOOL SUPERINTENDENT-
New office of, antborized ............... 6t3,44H 
Salary :tud traveling expenses ...•..... .48, 2H2 

JNDIAN SOLDIERS-
Pay and bonnty claims of ........•.... 184, 287 

INDIAN SUPPLIES-
Purchase of, exprnses ............ ;. 62, 221,292 
Purchase of, in open market..------ .... 67,68 
Transportation of. ......•••..•......... 62, 292 

INDIAN TRIBES-
Fnlfilling treaty stipulations with ...... 49-59 

INDIA.N 'IRU8T-F"CNDS-

Interest on ------ .... -------- •...•••••. 
INDIANS-

Allotment of lands in severalty to ..•••. 
At Yakama Agency, support •••..•.••.. 
Kaskaskia, Wea, Peoria,andPiankesbaw, 

payment 1 o del ega to of. ......... _ . _ .. 
Of the Fort Hall Reservation, support .. 
Of the Lemhi Agency, support .... _ .... 
Support of, miscellaneous ....... ------. 
Vacci~tation of .... ------ .... ---- .••••• 
WestPrn Miami, payniC'nt to delegate of. 

INntANS IN l\fiDDLE 0HEGON-
(;onfef1Pr:tted tribes, snpport .· ... -----·. 

INDGSTIUAL CHRISTIAN Bo~m, UTAII-

66 

63 
61 

255 
60 
60 

59-61 
62 

2!)5 

60 

Appropri:ttions for ................ 221, 259,260 
INDUSTRIAL HOl\m SCHOOL, DISTRICT OF 

COLUMBIA--
Maintenance, etc .............••........ 

INFECTION-

To suppress ...•.. ------·----- .•.. -----­
ILLINOIS RIVER-

Beacon lights on .•. _ •.......•••.. _ •••.. 
hiPOl~TATIO~ OF FOREIGNERS-

Actin reference to, amended ..•....•.... 
INSANE-

Of the District of Columbia, indigent, 
support of ....................•..•••. 

INSANE CONVICTS-
Support of ......... _ .................. . 

IN~ANE HOSPITAL, GOVERNMENT-

40 

430 

331 

242 

41 

223 

Maiuten:mce of ....................... 191,310 
INSECTS IN.JURIOUS TO AGRICULTURE-

luvestigating history and habits of..... 7 

INSPECTOR OF FURNITURE-
Under Treasury Department, pay, etc ... 

INSPECTING LIGIITS-
ExpCilS<'SOf. ............... ---- .•..•... 

!NSPECTOR-GENERAL-
Ollice of, salarieA ......•................ 

INSPI~CTOHS-
General La111l Office .. _ ................ . 
Indian, pay and traveling expenses .... . 
Special, of the public la.nd service ..... . 
To investigate fraudulent land entries, 

expenses ..•. _ ....•................... 
INTERCOURSE ACTS AND FRAUDS-

Pnnishing violations of ............... . 
INTEHIOR DEPAH.Tl\IENT-

Contingent expenses .................. . 
Decisions of, on public lands and pen-

Page. 

183 

176 

93 

99 
48 
99 

100 

201; 

103 

sions .. _ ••.. _.... . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 43t 
Offices and Bureaus of, salaries ......... 99-103 
Rent ......•......... ----.............. 103 
Salaries offices of, increased . . . . . . . . . . . 452 
Salaries offices of, new, provided for .. .441, 442 
Salaries offices of, omitted.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 t 
Stationery ..... __ .......... __ . . . . . . . . . . 103 

INTERIOR DEPARTMENT BUILDING-
Repairs of ... _ •........ _.... . ........ . 

INTERNAL AND FOREIGN COl\Il\1ERCE­
Collcction of facts relative to ....•.. _ .. 

INTERNAL ImVmSUE-
Agents aud surveyors, salaries, etc .... . 
Collectmg, expenses .................. . 
Collectors and deputies, salaries and ex-

186 

A4 

86 
~6 

penses ... - ......•..... : . ...•......... 86, Q4:1 
OHice, Commissioner of, salaries . . . . . . . 8:3 

INTERNAI~-lh:YENUE LAWS--
Violations of, expPuses ......•.......... 

INTERNAL-REVENUE STAl\1PS-

Paper for ............ -----------·-----· 
INTEILTATIONAL BuREAU FOR PnoTECTIO~ 

OF INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY-
Pa.~·ment of share of Uuit<><l State~ ..... 

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND 
MEASURES-

182 

182 

102 

Expenses .................•.••........ 22,2-12 
JNTERNATION AL CONI~ERENCES-

New offic1~s created.................... 449 
Provision for holdiug ........ --- ...•••. 368, 375 

JNTER.TATIONAL J<:XCIIANGES-
ExpellH<'SOf. .....................••.... 

INTERNATIONAL EXIIIlliTON-
Barcelona, Spain ............ ·----· ___ _ 
Brussels, Belgium ...... -----· ......... . 
Meluourne, Australia-----------·------

INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITIO.N-
Paris, France, expenses ..•....•.....••. 
Paris, France, new offices created-----­

INTEHNATIONAL 1\IAIUNJ~ CO.NFI~RENCE-
Provision for holding .... ------ ....... . 

l:NTE RP HETEJ1S-
At certain consulat<>s in China,J apau,etc. 

INTERPRETERS TO LEGATIONS-
Salariesof. ..... ··---- .....•.•.••• ----­

lNTEHSTATE COl\L\lEHCE-
Jnfection in, to suppr<>ss ...... ---- ...•. 

INTERSTATE-COMMERCI<; COl\DIISSION-

193 

427 
429 
426 

428 
44H 

2i 

2t 

430 

Appropriations for._ ........ _ .. _ .. 194, 254, 291 
To make report of expenditures........ 194 

INVALID AND OTHER PENSIONS-
Appropriations for .......••...... _ .•.. 132, 309 

INVESTIGATIONS AND INQUIIUES-
Ordered by the Senate, expenses of. .72, 2G2, :311 

lOW A AND NEBRASKA-
District of, surveyor-general for, abolished. 189 

lOW A INDIANS-
Fulfilling treaty with .. _................. 51 

IRRIGATION-
Of arid region of the UnitedStates .••• 190,427 



470 INDEX. 

IsELIN, NEESER & Co.-
Page. 

Refund to ............................. . 245 

.J. 
JACKSON, MICH.--.. 

Post-oftice. .... ...•.. ...... .... .... •... 321 
JACKSON, TF.NN.-

Court- bouse and post-office............. 284 
JACKSONVILLE, FLA.-

Post-officp and court-bouse............. 170 
JAIL, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-

Warden of, salary...................... 108 
JANITORS-

Assistant custodians and, pay ... . . 183, 214, 287 
Assistant custodians and, adtlitional.... 44G 

JAPAN-
Certain inhabitants of, recognition to... 429 
Consulates in, interpreters............. 27 
H.ent of prison .. _ ..... __ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . :.!7 
Reht of legation buildings-~----------· 21 

JEFFF.RSON, TEX.-
Court- bouse and post-office ........••.. _ 170 

JEFFERSON CITY, Mo.-
Court-house, completion ....•....... _ .. 214, 28:> 

JERSEY CITY, N.J.-
Post-ofth,e ..... _ ............ _. _ . . . . . . . . ·~f!) 

JOSEPII'S BAND OF NEZ PERCE INDIANS-
Support _... .. .. . . .. .. . . .. . . . .. . . . .... 60 

JOUETT, JAMES S.-
Appomtment of, to first lieutenancy of 

cavalry .............................. 37.2 
JUDGE-ADVOCATJ<~-GENERAL'S DI<~PARTl\fli:NT-

Salaries. -----· .................. ·----- 93 
Salary in, iucreased.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 452 

JUDGE-ADVOCATE GENERAL, u. s. NAVY-
Office of, salaries ...... -----·........... 98 

,JUDG:\'lENT IN FAVOR OF CHOCTAW NATION­
Payment of............................ G8 

JUDGMENTS AGAINST DISTRICT OF CO~UM-
BIA-

Payment of .......................... 215, 247 
JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS-

Payment of. .......... 230-234,265--271,295-298 
JUDGES-

Circuit courts, salaries ................ 108, ~94 
Court of Claims, salaries.......... .. . . . . 108 
District court.A, salaries . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 108 
Retired, salaries __ ........ _....... . . . . . . 108 
Supreme court, District of Columbia.... 108 

JURORS-
Fees of ........ __ ............ 209, 223, 293, 310 

JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF-
Building, repairs...................... 293 
Contingent expenses .................. 257, 29J 
Salaries a11d contingent Pxpenses ...... 107, lOt; 
Salaries, new, provided fur............. 443 
Stationery............................. 108 

K. 
KANE, N. T.-

Late Representative, payment to widow. 263 
KANSAS INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaties with................ G1 
Support of............................ 60 

KASKASKIA, WEA, PEORIA, AND PIANKESIIAW 
INDIANS-

Delegate of, paymeu t. to ........ ~... . . . . . 255 
Percapitapaymentto...... ............ 193 

KA. W, OR KANSAS, INDIAN SCRIP-
Payment of........ .... ...... ...... .. 51 

KEEPERS OF LIGHT-HOUSES-
Salaries of.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . 175 

KENNRBEC ARSI<:NAL, ME.-
Repairs an4l insprovements...... . . . . . . . Hl5 
Water supply.......................... 195 

KENNEDY, MARGARET-
Relief of.... . • . • • . . . . • . . • • . . . . . . • . . . . . . 403 

KENNERLY, FLORIDA-
Relief of. ........•.. ....•..••••....•... 

KENOFSKY, MARTIN-
Relief of heirs of ..................... . 

KEOKUK, IOWA-
Court-bouse and post-office ...•........ 

KEY \VEST, FLA.-
Qua.rantine station ................... . 

KICKAPOO INI>IANS-
Fnlfilling treaties with ................ _ 
Snpport of. ........................... . 

KIOWA INDIANS-
Support of. ........................... . 

KLAMATH l~DIAN AGENCY-
IndiallM of, support .................... . 

KLAMATH AND MODOC INDIANS-
Support of ........................... .. 

L. 
LABOR, BUREAU OF-

399 

402 

284 

33-l 

G2 
6G 

G9 

GO 

OG 

Functions to cease..................... 375 
Salaries omitted....................... 443 

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF-
Act establishing....................... 373 
Salaries a.nd con t ingeu t expenses ..... _.. 109 

LABOR-
Report of Commissioner of. . . . . . . _. _.. 4:n 

LADms' SILK-CULTURE SociETY OI<' CALI­
FORNIA-

Appropri~ttion to, for silk-culture experi-
ments......................... . .. . .. 8,11 

LAKE BoRGNE, Miss.-
Light-station ......................... . 286 

LAKJ<~ ST. CLAIR-
Range lights an<l Atakes in ............ . 

LAKE TRAVERSE Swex INDIANS- · 
330 

Support .............................. . 61 
LAKES-

North em and Northwestern, survey of.. 203 
LANCASTER, PA.-

Post-otlice ............................ . 320 
LAND DISTRICT- . 

Additional, in Oregon ................. . 367 
LAND ENTRIES-

Expenses of hearings in ............... 188, 292 
Fraudulent, investig·ation of............ 100 

LAND-GRANT RAILROADS-
Payment to, for Army transportation .... 16 

LAND OFFICE, GENF.RAL-
Salaries and expenses .................. 99, 100 
Salaries in, new, provided for...... . . . . 4H 
Salaries in, omitted.................... 441 

LAND OFFICES-
Contingent expenses of ................ U:l8, 292 
Registers and receivers of, salaries, etc .... 188, 

LANDS AND OTHER 
U~UTED STATES-

255,29:t 
PROPERTY OF TilE 

Custody and care of .................. .. 184 
LANDS, PUBLIC­

Protecting............................. 1R8 
Surveying ............................ 189, 292 

LA PoiNTE-
Fog-signal at ......................... . 

LARDH:R, SARAII L.-
'fo colllpensate .........••.............. 

LAVERY, \VILLIAl\1-
Reliefof .............................. . 

LA WRENCI<~, KANS.-
lndian !SCllool at, support ............. . 
Indi<LII school at, water supply ......... . 

LEAGUE ISLAND, PA.-
Navy-yard, repairs and improvements .. 

LEAGUE, T. J.-
Paymentto estate{Jf. ..............•••• 

LEAVENWORTH, KANS.-
Court-house and post-office ..•••.....••. 

330 

401 

391 

120 

290 

284 



INDEX. 471 

LEBARON, JOHN K.-
Page. 

Rolief of... . . . .. . • . . .. .. .. . .. .. .. . . . • .. ~82 
LEE, A. GATES-

Relief of heirs of ..................... .. 
LEE, B. F.-

Relief of heirs of ..................... .'. 
LEGATIONS-

Clerks to, salaries .................... .. 
Interpreters to, salaries .............. .. 
MiHcellaneous expenses of ............. . 
S£>cretaries to, Ralaries ............... .. 

LEGISI,ATIVE, EXECUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL 
EXPI<~NSES-

387 

387 

21 
21 
21 
2h 

Act making appropriation for .......... 70-110 
LEMHI INDIAN AGENCY-

Indians of, support .................. .. 60 
LETTER CARRIERS-

Compensation of, increased............. 454 
Lhnit of hours of. .................... 133,34:3 
To be paid for extra hours ............ 133, 343 

LIBRARY UF CONGRESS-
Building for, appropriations .......... .. 187 
Building for, construction placed under 

Chief of Engineers...... . .. .. . . . .. .. . 187 
Catalogue of, continuing work on...... 211 
Salaries and contingent expenses ....... 76, 265 
Salary in, new, provided for...... . . . . . . 435 
Salary in, omitted ............ _..... ... . 435 

LIBRARY OF TilE NAVY DEPARTl\U~NT-
Salaries .............................. . 97 

LIEUTENANT-GENERAL OF THE ARMY-
Grade of, discontinued ................ . 371 

Lnm-SA VING SERVICE-
Additional keepers..................... 445 
Office of, salaries....................... 83 
Salaries and expenses ................. 173,174 

LIFE-SAVING STATIONS-
New, authorized....................... 332 

LIGIIT-HOUSl~ BOAUD-
Office of, salaries ...................... . 
Salary in office of, new, provided for ... . 
Salary in office of, omitted ............ . 

LIGHT-HO"GSE ESTABLISHMENT-

83 
437 
437 

Expenses ............................. 175, 176 
Supply steamer for..................... 173 

LIGTIT-HOUSE-
Ballast Point, Cal. ................... .. 173 
Between Barnegat and Navesink lights, 

N. J .. -....................... _ . . . . . . 330 
Castle Hill, R.I........................ 286 
Cedar River Poim, Mich ...... _... .. .. . 173 
Charlotte Harbor, Fla., to guide into .. 172, 330 
Cobb Point, Mel........................ 172 
Cmbtree Ledge, Me.................... 172 
Crooked River, Fla., westward of....... 330 
Deer Island, Mass...... . . .. .. . . .. .. .. .. 172 
Devil's Island, Lake Superior...... . . . . . 330 
Goose Rocks, Me., in vicinity of. ....... 172, 330 
Great Wicomico, Va...... ...... .... .... 172 
Gull Shoal, N. C...... .. .. .. .. .. .... .... 331 
Holland's Island Bar, Md... .... ...... .. 172 
Lubec Narrows, Me..................... 172 
Newport News, Middle Ground, Va ..... 172, 331 
Pamlico Point, N. C . .. . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. 3:n 
Roe Island, Cal........................ 332 
Simmon's Reef, Lake Michigan . . . . . . . . . 329 
Tangier ~ound, Va .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . 172 
Two Harbors, Minn .... ____ ...... ...... 173 
Umpqua River, Oregon................. 173 
White ShoalR, Lake Michigan........... a~9 

LIGHT-HOUSES-
Coustruction of ........................ 172, 173 
Repairs .. _............................. 175 
Salaries of keepers...................... 175 
Supplies ..... ...... ...... .... .... .... . 175 
Supply steamer for .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 173 
Snryey of sites for ...... oOOODO .... ------ 176 

Page. 
LIGHT-HOUSES, BEACONS, AND FOG-SIGNALS-

Appropriations for .............. ...... 172,173 
LIGHT-HOUSES AND FOG·SIGN.\LS -· 

Special acts <tuthorizing construction of 
new ................................ :329-332 

LIGHT· STATIONS-
Castle Hill, R. I.... . .. . .. .. . . . .. . .. .. .. 245 
Establishment of ...................... 172, 17:3 
Hell Gate, N. Y...... . .. . .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 2<":!5 
Hunting Island, S. C .... ...... .... .... 28f) 
Lake Borgn6, La...... ...... ...... .... ::!86 
Northwest Seal Rock, CaL............. 286 
Oil-houHes for.......................... 172 
Point Lorna, Ca.l ..... ...... ...... ..... 17:3 
Re-iH•bursement of keepers of.......... 245 
Sand Island, Ala.... .. .. .. . .. .. . .. . . . .. 17:3 
Spectacle Reef, Mich...... . .. .. . . .. .. .. 17:3 
Tender for, on Gulf coast...... . . . . . . . . . 286 

LIGHTING- . 
Capitol and grounds................... 186 
Execnti ve Mansion...... .. .. . .. .. . . . . .. 196 

LIGHTING OF RIVEHS-
Appropriations for..................... 176 

LI:\IA, SWEDISH BARK-
Pn.yment to owners of .................. 253 

LDIBS, ARTIFICIAL-
Furnishing, or commutation for . . . . . . . . 203 

LINCOLN INRTI'l'UTION, PHILADELPHIA, PA.-
Indian pnpils at, support .. .. .. .. .. . .. . 65 

LIQUOR TRAFiriC ON INDIAN RESERVA· 
TIONS-

PreYention of.......................... 62 
LIVERMORE, }'IDUS-

Relief of heirs of.. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. J83 
LOGAN, JOHN A.-

Late Senator, payment to widow of.... 224 
Printing eulogies on . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 365 

LORING, GEORGE B.-
To be allowed crcuit for certain expend­

itures, as CommissioneL' of AgrJCnlt-
ure . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Los ANGELEs, CAL.-
Conrt-bousc and post-office............. 170 

Loss BY :~<~xcnANGE-
Consular service. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . 27 
Diplomatic service. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 21 

LOUISIANA-
Rurveyor-general, salarie~:< and expenses, 

office of ........ ____ ................ 104, 291 
LOUISVILLI<~, KY.-

Court-honsc and post-office ........ 170, 244, 284 
LOUISVILLE AND NASHVILLE RAILROADC0:\1· 

PANY-
Payment to ............................ 256 

LOWELl,, MASS.-
Post-office ............................ 170, 320 

LOWMAN & Co.-
Relief of. . . . . .. . . . . .. . .. • .. . • .. .. . . . . .. 394 

LUBEC NARROWS, ME.-
Ligbt-house. ...... ...... ......... .... 172 

LYNCIIBURGH, VA.-
Court-house and post-office............. 284 

IU. 

MCCLURG, J OSEPTI W.-
Reliefof .... ...... .... ...... .... ...... 393 

McGumE, LuciNDA-
Relief of. . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . • • • . 391 

McLEAN, JAMEs-
Relief of .. • • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 385 

MACERATIO:N-
OfUnitecl States securities... ... ...... 183 

MACKINAC POINT--
Fog-signaL . . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 329 

MAIL-BAG REPAIR STIOP-
Rent of building for, in Washington.... 344 



472 INDEX. 

MAIL DEPREDATIONS- . 
Page. 

Expenses ... ·----------- .............. 133,2Z2 
Office of, salaries...................... lOti 
Salary in, new, provided for............ 442 

MAIL TRANSPORTATION-
By railroad routes...................... 134 
By star-routes .....................• _.. 133 
By steam-boat routes.................. 13:3 

MAKAH !NDIANS-
Sn pport of .. _ ...........•.• · •...•..... _. 60 

MANCHESTER, N. H.-
Post-office and court-house............. 284. 

MANDAN INDIANS-
Support of. .............. ·-·--·........ 59 

MANISTEE LIGHT-STATION-
Steam fog-signal at .. _... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329 

MAPS, UNITED STATI<:S-
Prepared in the Gener~l Land Office.... 100 

MARCK, PETER, AND OTHERS-
Relief of ..................... _.. . . . . . . 381 

MARJJ; ISLAND, CAL.-
Navy-yard, repairs and improvements.. 120 
Officers' q narters, Marine Corps ... _.. . . 291 

MARIETTA, GA.-
National cemetery near, roadway·-----. 202 

MARINE CONFERENCE-
International, to be held .. _ ..... __ ..... 375 

MARINE CORPS-
Pay and expenses of ...... 128-130, 220,252, 291 
Salaries of civilian employes, new, pro-

vided for .......••............... ---· 447 
MARINE CORPS AND NAVY-

Certain enlisted men in, relieved from 
charge of desertion.................. 341 

MARINE IIOSPITAL-
At Chicago, Ill., approaches and break-

water .. ___ .......... __ ....•.... __ .. . 169 
At Detroit, Mich , repairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2H4 
At Evansville, Ind ............ ·-----___ 318 
At New Orleans, La., approaches....... 1i0 
At Portland, Me., water supply........ 17l 

MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE-
Ottice of, salaries ....... ____ ............ 85 

MAHION, IOWA-
Relief of First National Bank of........ 385 

MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE-
Collecting statistics of.............. . . . 291 

MARSHALL, s. T.-
Relif'f of .. __ ... . • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • . . 403 

MARSHALS, UNITED STATES-
Fees of ....................... ___ . 209, 258, 294 
Salaries .............................. 108. 223 

MARSHALS-
Consular courts in Japan, China, an<l 

Turkey ...... -----· ............ ·----· 27 
MAXTED, JOHN D.-

Relief of ........ ___ ..• __ •. . . . . . . . . • • • . 389 
MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL DEPARTMENT-

Of the Army, expenses................. 17 
MEDICAL DEPARTMENT-

Signal Corps. ___ ...................... 202, 290 
MEDICAL MUSEUM AND LIBRARY-

Appropriations for . _.... . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Cases and cremating furnace for .... __ . . 197 
Old building on Tenth street, repairs .. 197, 288 

MEDICINE AND SURGERY-
Bureau of, Navy- Department, salaries.. 98 
Bureau of, NavalEstablisbment,expenses 

under .......•................... ·.... 122 
MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA-

International Exhibition at............ 426 
MENOMONEE INDIANS-

Support of. ..................• --.. . . . . . 60 
MESSENGERS- . I 

Electoral, payment of.... . • .. .. • • • . .. .. 245 

Page. 
l\1I~TROPOLITAN PoLICE, DISTRICT OJ!' Co­

J,UMmA-
Additional force....................... 444 
Salnries and expenses.................. :~7 

MEXICAN COAST-
Pnl>lication of tmrveys of ........ ----~- 117 

MEXICO-
And other Central and Sontb American 

Governments, conference between tho 
United States and.................... 36H 

MIAMI INDIANS oF EEL HIYJm-

PPrcapitn.paymentto -----·---------- 5'2 
MIAJ\It INDIANS OF KANSAS-

Fn~filling treaties with................. 52 
ML\;\ll I~DIANS, WESTERN-

Pnymt>nt to delegate of................ 2;:)G 
Per capita payment to................. 193 

MILEAGl~-
l\I(~lll hers Honse of Representatives..... 73 
Officers of the Army .......... 14,217,249,21;9 
Otlicers of Signal Corps................ 200 
Senators......................... ..... 70 

MILITARY ACADEl\-IY-
Act nu1king appropriations for ·--- .... 111-115 
Bnildings and grounds ..... ....... .... 115 
CmTent expenses ..................... 111-114 
Miscellaneous expe1~s ............. ____ 114 
Pay of professors and others............ 111 
Salary in, increased .................... 453 

MILITARY CONVICTS-
United States, expenses of.............. 203 

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT-
Appropriations for ..................... 12-19 
Salaries in, new, provided for........... 447 
Salaries in, omitted ...... ·----·........ 447 

MILITARY INFORMATION FRO;\t: ABROAD-
CollPction ancl classificntion of. .. _...... 14 
Mileage and transportation of officers dl'-

tailed to obtain...................... 14 
MILITARY POST-

At Highwood, near Chicago, Ill.. builll-
ings ......... __ ......... _. _. _. _. . . . . . 17 

MILITARY POSTS- f 
Appropriations for ... _.. .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. 198 
Firing the mornillg and evening g;un at. 19 

MILITARY PRISON AT FORT LEAVENWORTH, 
KANS.-

Maintenance of ............... _ .... _ .. 203, 204 
l\IILITAHY RESERVATION~ 

Fort Meade, Dak., land for .......... _·_.. 19t4 
MILITARY RESERVATIONS-

Abandoned, care of ............. _ ...... 189, 25!", 
MILITARY SERVICE-

Extension of time for filing claims for 
horses and equipments lost in.... . . . . . 340 

MILITARY TELEGRAPH LINES-
Maintenance of........................ 199 

MILLINGER, JAMES-
Relief of............................... 400 

MINING DEBRIS-
Investigation of question in California.. 3i7 

MINISTERS, FOREIGN-
Salaries ... _ ..... __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.-
Post-office ----~- ...................... 170,24:3 

MINNESOTA-
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

of'fice of.............................. 10-l 
MINOlt COINS-

Hecoinago, reissue, etc., of.............. 182 
MINT-

Director of, salaries and contingent ex-
penses .. __ .... -............... _ ...... 8G, 287 

MINT AT PHILADELPHIA-
Enlarging building, etc................. ·1il 

MINTS AND ABSA Y OFFICES-
Appropriations for . . . • . . . • • • • . 88-90, 243, 285 



INDEX. 473 

Mnns AND ASSAY OFFICES-Coutmued. Pa~.re. I 
~'reig~tt ?H hnllion and coin between .. 85, 285 
t:lalancs 1u, re<lnct>d .......... ------ .... 45~ 
Salary in, increased ............ ---- ... . 452 

MISSION INDIANS-
Payment of counsel for ....••.... _ ..... . 
Payment ofscuool teacher for ......... . 

:\IIRSISSIPPI RIVER-
. Aids to navigation at mouth of. ....... . 

MISSISSIPPI RIVEn Co:-.nnSRION-

64 
64 

331 

SalariPs at11l (>xpcnt><'H ............. _ .. 198, 250 
.MissouRI, KANSAS AND TEXAS R R. Co.­

Payments to ..... -----· .. ·----- ..•••. 222, 2:>6 
MITCHELL, JAMES B.-

Relief of. ........ _ •.. ___ •... ____ ... ___ . 388 
1\Ionoc INDIANS-

In Indian ']'(•rritory, support .......•••• 
Support of. .......... ·----· ...... -----· 

.MOFFATT, Sl<:TII C.-
Late Representative, eulogies on ....... . 
Late Reprcscntati vc, payment to widow. 

MOIETIES-
Compensation in Hen of···--··-·--· .... 

MOLEL INDIANS-
.Fnltilling treaty with .............••••. 

MOLINE \VATER-POWER COl\II'ANY-
Liability of Government to, n~specting 

water-power and dam at Rock Island 
Arsenal . __ .................... _ ...• 

MONETARY CONFERENCES-
Internat,ional, expenses .......••••..••• 

MONEY-ORDER SYSTEM-
Salaries in oflice or, new .... _·----- .... 
Salary in offioo of, omitted ............•• 
Superintendent of, salaries, office of _ ... 

MONROE, LA.-
Conrt-bouse and pos~-office ... ___ ... ___ • 

MONTANA-

60 
GO 

429 
26:3 

184 

53 

194 

242 

442 
442 
106 

319 

Certa.i n lands in, open to settlement . _.. 3-19 
Indian service in, expense~;............. ol 
Salaries, lcgislati ve expense,:, etc ...... 91, 286 
~nrveyor-gener,l, salarit'S and expenses, 

office of .........••................. 104-291 
MONTPELIER, VT.-

Post-office and conrt-hous;e. __ .•.... __ .. 
MONUl\lENT AT MOUN]) CITY KANS.­

Soldier~;', er<>ction of--~- ...••.....••.. 
MONUMENT AT PLYMOUTH, MASS.-

Statnes for .. __ ... _. __ ... ___ .. _____ .... 
MONU:\IRXT AT \VASIIINGTOX'S HEADQUAR­

TERS, NKWBURGII, N.Y.-
Complction of .......... ____ ..•••..... 

MOXU:\iEXT, \V ASHINGTON-

285 

202 

213 

202 

Completion an<l care of-----·.......... .197 
Salaries, new, provided for . ______ . ____ . 446 

.MONUMENTS, OR TABLETS, AT GETTYSBURGII 
PA.- ' 

Appropriation for, made available for pur-
chase of land ... __ .. ____ .. ____ .. __ ... 202 

MORTARS-
Breech-loading rifled, manufacture of ... 

MOUND CITY, KANS.-
National cemetery near, burial of sol-

45 

diers, etc-----··----· .....•••••••••.. 202 
MUNNF.:RLYN, JOIIN D.-

Relief of .............••....•.•••.•••.. 395 
MuRPHY, CnART.Es....:.. 

Reliof of ........ ___ .. ____ . __ ... __ • __ . _ 381 
MUSEU:l\f1 NATIONAL-

Furniture and fixtures ... _ •.. __ •••.. __ .. 
Heating and lighting ...••. -----·------
Preservation of collections ... __ .. ____ ._. 

MUSTER AND PAY-
Of certam officArs and enlisted men time 

extencled for ...•. ----.·----· ____ ~--· .. 340 

N. 
Page. 

NASIIVILLI~, TENN.-
Cnstom-ltunse ... _ .......•••.... ___ . . . . . 285 

NATCHEZ, M!SS.-
National cemetery at, roadway ......•.. 

NATIONAL ARMORY-
Sp~ingtield, Mass., fire-proof work-shop 

tor ... __ . . .•.•.......• _ .. _ .......... _ 
NATIONAL ARMORIES-

Manufactnre of a.rms at ....•........ __ _ 
NATIONAL AHSOCIATION FOR DESTITUTE COL· 

ORI~D \VOMEX AND CHILDREN-
Appropriations for ............... _ .... . 

NATIONAL CF.::'ImTF.RIES-
Baton Rongc, La., road to ........ __ .. . 
Corintll, Miss., road to ..........••.•.•. 
Expenses of ...•.. ·----- ............••.. 
Maint,aiuiug and improving ........... . 
New Berne, N.C., road to .......••..... 
Pineville, La., road to ................. . 
Presillio at San FranciHco, Cal., rorul to. 
Roadways to ..•••..................... 
Spriugfield, Mo., road to ............. _. 
Superintendent, new ................. . 
Superintendents of.-----· ..•••......... 

NATIONAL CURRENCY-
Expt>nses of, oflice Comptroller of the 

Currency .....•• _ ....... _ .. __ ..... __ . 
Force employed in redeeming- ..... _. _ .. 

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER 
SOLDIERS-

218 

326 

18 

41 

~3i 
3:37 
20Z 
~0~ 
3:n 
:3:3'3 
3:.31'3 
202 
2lt! 
44G 

83 
82 

Branch of, in Indiana.................. ~:38 
Estimates for ..••.•••.•••••............ :!07 
Maintenance of. •................. 204-207 290 

NATIONAL H0!\11WPATIIIC HOSPITAL ASSOCIA- ' 
TION OF WASHINGTON, D. C.­

Appropriations for .•••...•...•••....... 
NATIONAL MUSI~Ul\1-

Furnitnreand fixtures ..........•..... 
Heatiug and lighting ................ . 
Preservation of collections .... _ ..... __ . 

NATIONAL PARK, YELLOWSTONE-
Care and improvement of. ..•.....••... 

NAUTICAL ALMANAC OFFICE-
Salaries ... _ .... _ .•... ___ ........ ____ .. 

NAVAJO INDIANS-
Support of ..•••...•......••.......... __ 

NAVAL ACADEMY-

41 

193 
193 
19.3 

198 

97 

60 

Appropriations for ........•.......••. 126, 127 
Steel practice vessel for ... _ ....... ____ • 131 

NAVAL ADVISORY BOAUD-
Payment to ci vi !ian mem l>crs of .. _ ••... 219 

NAVAL AR:.\L\MENT-
Proof of ......•• _ ... ___ ....... _ ... ____ . llt! 

NAVAL ," SYLUl'f, PHILADELPHIA PA.-
Maintena,nce of. .......... : .••...•..... 122 

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT-
Expe!lse~ ...... -.. . . . . 116-131, 218, 219, 251-254 
Salar1es m, mcreasecl .......... -----· 453 454 
Salaries in, new, provide1l for ... _ .. _... '447 
Salaries in, omit.ted ............. ·----· 447 

NAVAL HOSPITAL AT NORFOLK, VA.-
Jmproving and protecting ..... _ ... ____ . 

NAVAL HOSPITALS-
Maint.enanceof .... ·----· ..••.......... 122 

NAVAL OBSERVATORY-
New, continuing erection.............. 121 
Salaries and expenses ......... _. _ •.. _. _ 97, 9ti 
Salary in, new, provided for. ... ...•.. 441 

NAVAL PENSION FUND-
Payments from income of ... __ . . . . . . . 122, 132 

NAVAL RECORDS OF TilE REBELLION­
Compilation of, salaries ... _ ..... __ ... _. 9i 
Salaries in office of, new, provided for . . 441 

NAVAL SERVICE-
Act making appropriations for ... _ ••• 116-131 



474 INDEX. 

Page. 
NAVAL TRAINING STATION-

Uoa:-;ten;' Harbor Island, R. L .....••. 117,119 
X A Y A L VESSELS-

Construction aud rep:tir of _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 125 
NAVIGATION-

Burean of, Naval Establishment, expenses 
nuder-----------------------·------- 116 

Bureau of, Naval Esta.blisLmeut, salary, 
new, provided for ...... ------ ____ ---· 447 

Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries.. !..16 
Bnrcan of, Treasnrv Department, salaries 84 
Laws relatiug to, amended.------...... 365 

NAVY-
Catlet engineers in, relief of certain .... 340 
Contingent expenses of _..... . . . • . . . . . . 116 
Guns and ammunition for ...... _ ..... _ _ 118 
Increase of. ..... _ .... _ . _ .......••. 130, 131, 290 
Pay of. ..... --·--· _____ ................ 116 

NAVY AND MARINJTI CORPS-
Cr.rta.in enlistecl meu in, relieved from 

charge of desertiou............ . . . . . . . 341 
NAVY DEPARTMENT-

Bureaus of, salaries .••••..........•.•.. 96-98 
Contingent expenses .............•..... 98,251 
Library of, salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 
Rent ........ ------ .... ...... ...... .••• 97 
Snla.riesin bnreausof, new, providecl for. 441 

NAVY-YARDS AND STATIONS-
(;ivil establishment at .... 117, 118, 119,120, 121, 

122,123,124,125,12u 
Public works at ...................... 120, 121 
Repairs and preservation at._.......... 121 

NEAT-CATTLE-
Quarantine stations for . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 10 

NEBI~ASKA AND IOWA-
District of, office of surveyor-general for, 

abolished ......... __ .......... .,...... 189 
NEUTRALITY ACT-

Expenses attendant upon execution.... 22 
NEVADA-

Establishment of Indian school in . . . . . . 66 
Indian service in, expenses ..... --...... 61 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

office of. ........................... 104, 291 
KEWARK, N.J.-

Additional ground for, and improvement 
of public building at.... . . . . . . . . . . . . 322 

NEW BERNJ<~, N. C.-
!\ational cemetery near................ 33i 

NEWBURGH, N. Y.-
Monnment at, completion of............ 202 

NEWCOMBE, J. B.--
Relief of. ..... _..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 389 

NEW J<~NGLAND TRANSPORTATION Co~IPANY­
Payment to, for damages by U. S. S. Tal­

lapoosa...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221 
NEW MEXICO-

Certain settlers in, re-imbursement, etc. 60 
Indian service in, expenses ...... . -..... 62 
Salaries and legislative expenses ....... 92, 243 
Surveying private land claims in .. . ••. 189 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses 

office of. ....................•....... 104, 291 
NEW OFFICES-

Created, sta.temPnt of, to be made...... 262 
Created, and salaries thereof, statement 

of _ ................................. 435-450 
NEW ORLEANS, LA.- • 

Assistant treasure: at, new offices. . . . . • . 437 
Assistant treasurer, salaries, office of..... 87 
Cnstom-house, repairs...... .. . . . . .. • . • . 170 
Marine hospital........................ 170 
Mint at, salaries and expenses.......... 89 

NEWPORT NEWS . v A.-
Light-house ........•.•..........•.... 172,331 

NEW YORK, N. Y.-
Anchorage of vessels in port of ••••.... 184, 334 

NEw YORK, N. Y.-Continued. 
Appraisers~ warehouse in .............. . 
A.ssay office at, salaries anrl expenses .. . 
Assistant 1.reasurer at., 1ww offices ..... . 
Assistant trPasnrer at, offices omitted .. . 
Assistant treasurer at, salaries increasecl. 
Assistant t.reasnrer at, salaries office of . 
Harbor of, to prevent obstructive and 

injurious deposits in ______ ......... .. 
Old Produce Excbangfl Building, remod-

eling . . . • . . . . . . __ • __ . _. ___ . _ ... __ .. . 
S n pervisor of bar bor of, new office ..... . 

:\EZ PERCE INDIANS-
Fnlfilling treaty with ...... ____ ....... . 

NEZ P~RCF~ INDIANS. JOSEPH'S BAXJ)-
Snpport of. ..... · .. __ .................. . 

NEZ PERCE INDIANS IN IDAHO-
Support of. ..•.....................••.. 

NORFOLK, VA.-
Navy-yard, repairs and improvements ... 

NORTH A:;\IERICAN ETHNOLOGY-
Continuing researches ................. . 

NOHTHERN AND NORTHWJ<~STERN LAKES-
Survey of .......••••................... 

NORTHERN CHEYENNE AND ARAPAHOE IN­
DIANS-

Fnlfilling treaty with ................. . 
NORTHWEST SEAL RocK, CAL.­

Light-station ...............••......... 
NORTON, A. B.-

Reliefof .........••................•.. 
NORTON, THOMAS H.-

Reliefof ............•..........••...... 

o. 
O'BRIEN, JAMES-

Page. 

3'21 
90 

4:38 
438 
452 
87 

335 

198 
449 

53 

GO 

60 

120 

193 

203 

53 

286 

380 

385 

Relief of. .......... _..... .. . . . . . . . . .. . . 391 
OBSERVATION AND REPOHT OF STORMS--

Appropriations for .... _ ............... 199, 289 
OBSERVATORY-

Naval, salaries......................... 97 
New Naval, construction............... 121 

OCEAN syRVEYS- e 
Spe01al.... ........ ....... ... ..•••. ... . 117 

OCIIILTREE, GEORGE M.-
Reliefof ____ . .... .... .... ............ 393 

OFFICERS AND ENLISTim l\'I:EN-
Mnster and pay of ce1 tain, of volunteer 

forces _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 340 
OFFICIAL GAZETTE-

Pla.t.eH for . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . 101 
OFFICIAL POSTAL GUIDE-

Pnblicatio.n of......................... 107 
OFFICIAL RECORDS, \V AR OF THE REBEL­

LION-
Mauuscript copy of volumes to be revised 

by Secretary of War...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 203 
Publication of, expenses...... . . . . . . . • • . 203 

OFFICIAL REPORTERS-
Extra compensation to ...... .......... 262, 263 
Honse of Representatives, salaries...... 75 
Senate, compensation . . . . .. . . . . . . • . . . . . 72 

OFFICES-
New, created, statement of, to be made. 262 
New, created, and salaries therAof. ... .435-450 
Salaries of, which are omitted, statement 

of, to be made...... . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . 262 
Statement of, the salaries of which have 

been omitted ...............•.....•. 435-450 
OHIO VALLEY AND CENTRAL t;TATES­

Centennial Exposition ..•••........... 369-:~71 
0IL·HOUSES FOI~ LIGHT STATIOXS-

Establishing ........................... \172 
OLD COPPER CENTS-

At tlle mint at Pbilalle1phia, loss on.... Hl3 
OLD PRODUCE EXCHANGE, N.Y.-

Completing remodeling of. .• _.. • • • • . • . • 198 



INDEX. 475 

OMAHA INDIANS-
Purchasers of land from .............. . 
Relief of .............•.•.............. 

OPELOUSAS, LA.-

Page. 

348 
34d 

Court-house and post-office ...•........ 170, 323 
ORDNANCE-

Bureau of, NavJ Department, salaries.. 98 
Bnrean of, Navy Department, salaries in, 

new, provided for .... _ .............. . 
Bureau of, Naval Establishment, ex-

penses under ______ ...... ______ ..... . 
Heavy, finishing and assembling of .... . 
New cruisers ............. - -· ...... ___ _ 
Service of t,lle Army, appropriations for. 

0RD~ANCE AND FORTIFICATION-
Board of, authorized ..............•.•.•• 

OnD~ANCI<> 0FFICE-
\Var Department, salaries ............. . 

0HEGO~-
A(hlitional Ian<l district in ............. . 
Confederated tribt~ s and hands of Indians 

441 

117 
45 
~90 

18 

44 

367 

in................................... 60 
Indian service in, expenses .. ___ ... ___ .. 62 
Stuv(~yor general , salaries and expenses, 

otlice of. .. _ ...... - •........••••..... 104~ 292 
OSAGE I NDIANS-

Fulfilling treaty with ................. . 
OsAKA AND HroGo-

Consul at, boat and crew for ...•....•.•• 
OsnonN, TnoMAs A.-

Relief of ....... _. _ ...................• 
0TOE AND l\fiSSOURIA INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaty with ...••......•.•.... 
OTTUMWA, IOWA-

53 

27 

388 

53 

Post-office ...............•............ 170, 322 
OXFORD, MISS.-

Public building........................ 170 

P. 
PADUCAH, KY.-

Post-ofHce and court-house............. 243 
PAINTINGS IN ROTUNDA-

Protecting............................. 211 
PAMLICO POINT, N.C.-

Light-house n ear.......... . ............ 331 
PANAMA-

Foreig n hospitals a t , contributions to... 27 
PAPER AND STAMPS-

Internal-revenue service, expenses...... 182 
PAPER FOR U'N"ITED STATES SECURITIES­

Distinctive............................ 183 
PAlUS, FRAXCE-

Interuational Exposition............... 428 
International Exposition, new offices ere-

a tell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44Y 
PARISH, B. M.- . 

Rt>li ef(Jf. ---- .... ...••. ...... ...... .... 388 
PATENT OFFICE-

Employes in, payment to certain....... 254 
Salaries and expenses...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 101 
Salaries in, new, provided for........... 442 

PATERSON, N. J.-
Public building at..................... 323 

PAWNEE lNDIANS-
Pultilling treaty with.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

PA Yl\IASTEH-GENEHAL-
Office of, salaries....... ..•.. .••••..... 94 
Salaries in office of. omitted............ 440 

PEARCE, s. H.- . 
Rehef of............................... 388 

PEXITE:~TIARY-
In I1iaho Territory..................... 207 
In Utah Terri tory . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 
In Wyoming Territory................. 208 

'PENSACOLA, FLA.-
Court-hous~ and post-office. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2A5 

PENSION BUILDING-
Elevator, sewerage. an1l improvements .. 
Removal of General Lane! Oftiro and 

Bureau of Education to, repeal of la\Y 
requiring .......... ·----· . ......... . 

Removal of Washington city post-office 
to . . . . • • . . ......•..... _ ... _ . . . . . .. __ . 

Repairs of ....••................•...•.. 
PENSION CASES-

Pa~e. 

188 

188 

Invest.igation of. ..................••.. 100, 101 
PEXSION FUND-

Naval, payments from income of. ...... 122, 132 
PENSION OFFICE-

Salaries .............................. . 
Special examiners, salaries and expenses . 

PENSIONS-
Act making appropriations for invalid 

and other .............. ___ .. ___ ..... . 
Clerks in agencies for payment of, appro-

priation for increased ...... _ ... _ ..... . 
Decisions by Interior DepartnH'Il t con-

cerning ............................. . 
Deficiency for._. __ .... _ ........ __ ... __ . 
Increase of, in cases of deafness ........ . 

PENSIONS TO WIDOWS-
Commencement of, in certain cases ..... . 

PEORIA, lLL.-
Post-ofl1ce and court-house ............ . 

PHILADELPHIA, PA.-
Assistant treasurer at, salarieR, office of.. 
Mint building, enlarging, etc .......... . 
Mint at, salaries aml expenses ......... . 
Naval asylnm at, support, ............ . 

PHOTOLITIIOGRAPIIIXG-

100 
lUl 

132 

448 

431 
:309 
340 

13~ 

171 

88 
171 

Patent Office ......................... 101, 102 
PICCATIXY POWDER DEPOT, DOYER, N .• J.­

Completing and repairing magar,iues ... 
PIEGAN AND OTHER INDIANS-

Ratification of agreement with ........ . 
PIER-LIGHTS-

At Duluth, Minn., Kewanu Pe,\Vis., Char-
lotte Harbor, N.Y., and Port Washing-
ton, \Vis .......••.................... 

PIERRE, DAIL-
Estaulishment of Indian school at ..... . 

PIKE, AUSTIN P.-
Late Senator, payment to widow of ..... 

Pnm, MARY H.-
Relief of legal repreHentatives of ....... . 

PIKE'S PEAK SIGNAL STATIOX­
Wagon-road to, construction ..........•. 

PINEVILLE, LA.-
N ation al CPmetery near ............... . 

PITTSBURGH, PA .-
Conrt house and post -office ............ . 

PITTSRlTRGH BRIDGE COMPA. ' Y·- · 
Payment to, for iron plates for Pension 

Office building ...........•........... 
PLAXS-

195 

349 

li3 

66 

224 

389 

203 

338 

171 

221 

Pnblic buildings ...................... 184, 286 
PLATS OF SURVEYS-

Reproducing ................ :.......... lt:l9 
Transcripts of. ........................ 189, 292 

PLYMOUTH, MASS.-
Monnment at, statues for ............. . 21.l 

PNEUi\fATIC DYNA::\fiTE GUXS-
Pnrchase of. . . .. . __ .. __ ............... . 18 

PNEUMATIC OR OTHER DYNAMITE GUNS-
Examining and testing ................. • 44 

POINT IROQUOIS-
Fog-signal at.......................... 330 

POINT LOMA, CAL.-
Light station, change of site............ 173 

POINT REYES, CAL.-
Military telegraph line to conn('ct "\Yith 

San Francisco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290 



476 INDEX. 

POINTS FOR STATE SURVEYS-
l<'urnishing, Coast-Survey Service ..... . 

POLICE-
Capitol,salariPs and contingeutexpenses. 
Indian, salarieR anfl expenses .......... . 
Metropolitan, D. C., salaries and expen-

ses . . . . . . . . . ... _ . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . ..... 
POLICE MATRONS-

Appointment of, in District of Columbia, 

Page. 

178 

72 
62 

37 

authorized........................... 376 
Pay of anrl accommoflations for........ 246 

POMOLOGICAL INFORMATION-
Expenses of collect.ing ....•..•.•••..... 7 

PONCA INDIANS-
Fulfillingtreaty with ....•••••......... 54 

PORTLAND, ME.-
Marino hospital, water supply ......... . 171 

PoRTLAND, OREGON-
First National Bank ot~ relief of ....... . 396 

PORT ROYAL, S. C.-
Naval station, repairs and improvements. 120 

PORTSMOUTH. OHIO-
Post-office .........................••. 171, 324 

PORT TOWNSEND, WASH.-
Custom-hollse and post-office .......•.. 24:3, 285 
Qnarantine station..................... 334 

PO :STAGE-
On seeds, cuttings, bulbs, roots, scions, 

and plants, reduced ... _ ........•••••. 
POSTAGE-STAMPS-

Adhesive, expenses of manufacture .•••. 
Agricultural Department ... _ ...• _ ••...• 
Department of Justice ...... . - .••...... 
Interior Department ..•••... _ ••....••... 
Navy Departmeut .... ---··· ....•.....•. 
Post-Office Department .••••....•....... 
Treasury Department ...••....•••...•••. 
War Department ....•..•••••....••..•.• 

POSTAL GUIDE, 0FFICIAL-
Pu b licati on of ...••...•..•...••••.•••••. 

POSTAL RF.:VENUES-
D~ficiency in, provided for ...•.......... 

PosTAL SERVICE-

134 

222 
10 

101 
10:3 
ns 

107 
&5 
95 

107 

134 

Appropriations for . .••..... 133, 134, 222, 256, 293 
Clerks in post-offices, appropnatiuu for, 

increased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 448 
Letter-carriers, salariP-s of, increased ... J4:3, 454 
R.ailway post-office clerks, appropriation 

for, increased . ... . . . . .. .. • . . . . . .. . • . . . 448 
PosTMASTER-GENRRAL-

Office of, salaries ...................... . 105 
POST:\1ASTERS-

Compensation to...... .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . • 1::l3 
Claims of, for losses by burglary, fire, etc. 344 
Claims of. allowednuderactof1883 .. 240, 28~, 298 

POST-OFFICE BUILDINGS-
Construction of. (See name of place.) 

PosT-OFFICE DEPARTMENT-
Act making appropriations for ......... . 133 
Auditor of the Treasury for, office of~ sal-

aries.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 
Building, for supplies of.... . . • . . . . . . . . . 344 
Contingent expenses........ • . . . . . . . . .. . 106 
Offices of, salaries ...................... 105, 106 
Rent...... . ..... ..•••• ...... ........... 107 
Salaries in, new, provided for ....•...•.• 142, 443 
Salary in, increased.... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 452 
Salary in, omitted...................... 442 
Salary in, reduced.. . .. • . • . • • . . • . • • . . . . • 452 
Stationery ...... ~....................... 106 

POST-0l!'FICE INSPECTORS-
Salaries and expenses .................. 133, 222 

PosT-OFFICES-
Clerks in, compensation ...... · ..••..••... 
Clerks in, amount for, increased .....•... 
Rent, light, and fuel. .................. . 
Stationery, etc .•••••.•••..••.••••••.•••. 

133 
448 
133 
133 

POST-OFFICES-Continued. 
Third-class, rent, light, and fuel for .•••• 

POST· ROUTE MAPS-
Publication of, etc ..................... . 

PoSTS, MILITARY-
Appropriations for ..•.•...••••..•.••••• 

POTTAWATOJ\111<] INDIAXS-
Fnlfilling treaties with ..••••.•••••.•••. 

POTTAWATOMIE INDIANS Ojj' HURON-
Fnlfilling treaty with ................. . 

POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y.-

Page. 

133 

107 

19A 

54 

55 

Post-office .. •• .. .. ••••.... ..•• .•.• ...•. 285 
POWDEI~ DEPOT, DOVER, N.J.­

Completing and repairing magazines ..•• 
PRERIDRNT OF THE SENATK-

Comp1•nsation of ...................... . 
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES-

Compensation of ...................... . 
Office of, salaries and contingent ex-

pensPs ................. .••••........• 
PRESII>IO AT SAN FRANCISCO­

Construction and repair of roads to na-
tional cemetery on .................. . 

PRESQUR ISLE-
Fog-signal at ......................... . 

PREVENTION OF EPIDEMICS-

195 

76 

76 

76 

338. 

330 

186 Antbority to use appropriation for .••••• 
PRICE, w. T.­

LateRepresentative,'paymenttowidow .225, 263 
PHINTING-

Engraving and, expenses .............. 175, 244 
PRINTING AND BINDING, PUBLIC-

Appropriations for ................ 211,212,294 
PRINTING OFFICE-

Employes, aaditional pay to certain .••. 226, 261 . 
Employes, leave of absence extendecl . . . 377 

PRISON AT FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANS., 
MILITARY-

Maintenance of ........................ 203,204 
PRl.,ONERS-

District of Col urn bia, transportation.... 40 
United States, support of ...•.. 209, 2<!3, 259, 294 

PRISONS FOR AMERICAN CONVICTS­
Expenses of ..........••••....••...•••. 

PRIVATE LAND CLAIMS-
In New Mt>xico, surveying ............. . 

PROJECTILES-
Manufacture of ........................ · 

PROSECUTION OF CRIMES-

27 

189 

44 

Expense!'! of........... • • • ••• • • • • •• • • • • 208 
PROTECTING PUBLIC LA~;DS-

Expenses of ........................... . 188 
PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL-

Support of certain rlestitute patients in. 203 
PROVING-GROUND, SANDY HooK, N. J .-

Improving grounds ................... . 
PlWVISlONS-

For the Marine Corps ................. . 
:For the Navy .................••••.•••• 

PROVISIONS AND C:r,.OTHING-· 
Bureau of, Navy-"Department, salaries ... 
Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries in, 

new, provided for .................. .. 
Bureau of, Naval Establishment, ex-

penses of .....•...•.......••••.....•• 
Bureau of, Naval Establishment, salaries 

in, new, provided for .... . ........... . 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS--

195 

12R 
123 

98 

441 

123 

447 

Assistant custodians and janitor8 .. 183, 214, 287 
Fuel, light, and water...... . • • • • • . .. • • • 184 
Furniture, and repairs of same . • • • . . . . . 11:!3 
Heating apparatus ........••...... U:!4, 243, 309 
Plans for ............................. 184, 2e6 
Special acts authorizing new ..•••..... 312-329 
Uncler Treasury Department, construc-

tion. (See name of place.) 



INDEX. 477 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS-Con tin ned. 
Under Treasury Department, repairs and 

preservation ..............••......... 
Vaults, safes, and locks .....•.••.....•. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS-
Office of, salaries ..............•.....•.. 
Overseers and others in, appropriation 

for, increased ...............•......•. 
Watchmen for ..•••........•........... 

PUBLIC LANDS-

Page. 

172 
184 

95 

440 
95 

Collection of revenue from ............ U:l8, ~9~ 
Decisions concerning, by InteriorDepart-

DJent . . . • • . . . . . . . • • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 4::31 
Protecting, expenses . . . . . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . 18H 
Surveying .............•.............. 189, i92 
Surveyors-general of, sataries and con-

tingent expenses ..•••....... 103, 205,291,292 
PUBLIC LAND SJ<:RVICE-

Appropriations for ............ 188-190,255,292 
Special inspectors of, salaries and ex-

penses ........••••..••••....••....... 99 
PUBLIC MONEYS-

Expenses of depositing. .. • • • . . . . . . . . . .. Hl8 
Receivers of, compensation ........ 18A, 255,292 

PUBLIC PRINTER-
Office of, salaries and contingent ex-

penses .............................. . 76 
PUBLIC PHINTING AND BINDING-

Appropriations for ................ 211, 212,294 
PUBLIC PRINTING OFFICE-

Additional pay to certain employes in .226, 261 
Employes, leave of absence extended . . . :{77 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS-
District of Col urn bia .................. . 35 

PUBLIC WORKS-
At navy-yards and stations ........... . 120 

PUBLICATION OJ<' RECORDS OF THE REBELL-
ION-

Expenses of............................ 203 
,Office of, salaries .. .. .. . . . . .. . . . . .. • • . . 95 

PURCIIASE OF INDIAN SUPPLIES-
Expenses of .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • •• . 62 

q. 
QUAPAW INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaty with.................. 55 
QUAHANTINE INSPECTIONS~ 

Maintaining .......................... 186 
QUAHANTINE SEHVICE-

Act to J.lf'rfect...... ...••. ...• .... ..••.. 333 
QUARANTINE STATIONS l<'OH NEAT-CATTLE-

Establishing and maintaining.... . • . • • • 10 
QUARH;RMASTER-GENERAL-

Office of, salaries ...................... 94,217 
Salaries in office of, new, provided for.. 4:39 
Salaries in office of, omitted .......... .439, 440 

QUARTEHM:ASTER'S DEPAHTMENT-
lncideutal cxpeuses...... ...••. ..•• .•.. 15 
Regular supplies.... . . . . . . .. . . . ... . •••. 15 
Tran~portation ...••...•••..••••....•.. 16, 2H3 

QUAltTERS-
.Barracks and, Army . • . . . . . . • • • . . . . • • . . 16 
Hospital steward...................... 17 
Marine Corps ......................... 130, 291 
Signal Corps . .. . • . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. .. 201 

QUI NAI·ELT AND QUIL·LEH·UTE INDIANS-
Support of............................. 61 

R. 
RAILROADS-

Commissioner of, salaries, office of...... 102 
Land-grant, payment for army transpor-

tation............................... 16 
RAILWAY MAIL SERVICE-

Additional superintendents of.......... 343 
Appropriations for...... . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • 134 

RANGE LIGHTS-
Detroit River, Mich ................... . 
Duluth Harbor .............••••...•••.. 
Kewaunee, Wis ·-~--- ...•...• :. •.•••..•. 
Lake Saint Clair ...••......•...•••.••.• 
Russel Island .........................• 

RAWLS, MORGAN-

Page. 

329 
330 
17J 
330 
330 

H.elief of .. .. . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 387 
REBELLION RECORDS-

Manuscript copy of volumes, to be revised 
by the Secretary (JfWar ............. . 

Naval, compilation of. ............... . 
Office of publication of, salaries ....... . 
Publication of, expenses ............... . 

RECAPITULATION OF APPROPRIATIONS­
Fiftieth Congress, first session .•..•..... 

RECOINAGE OF GOLD AND SILVElt COINS-
Expen::~es of .......................... . 

RECOINAGE, Rl<~·ISSUE, AND TRA:NSPORTATIO:N 
OF MINOlt COINS-

Expenses of ...••..............••••..... 
RECOHDS AND PLATS-

203 
97 
95 

:w:J 

434 

183 

18~ 

Furnishing t.nwscripts of. ............. 189, 29~ 
H.ECOHDS OF TilE REBELLION-

Naval, compilation of. ................ . 97 
Office of publication, salaries .......... . 95 

RECORDS OF THE WAR OF THE RlmELLION­
Expenses of publicatiOn ...•............ 95, 203 
Manuscript copy, to be revised by Secre­

tary of War before publication . -----· 
RECRUITING-

Army, expenses .......•.••...•......... 
Marine Corps, expenses ................ . 
Navy, expenses ....................... . 

REFORM SCHOOL, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-
Completion of new fawily building .... . 
Maintenance .......................... . 

H.EFORMATUI~IES AND PRISONS, D. C.-

203 

19 
129 
119 

216 
40 

Appropriations for ..................... 39-41 
REGISTER OF TilE TREASUHY-

Office of, salaries ...................... . 82 
REGISTERED l\IAIL LOCKS AND KEYS-

Purchase of improved.................. 344 
REGISTERS AND RECJ<:IVERS-

District land offices, salaries, etc •. 181:!, 255, 292 
RENT-

Coast Survey.......................... 182 
DPpartment of Stat6 .... ...• ..••.. •••• 77 
DistrictofColnmlJia.......... .... ..... 39 
Fish Commission .... .... .. . .•. .... .... 11:!5 
Interior Department....... . . . . . . • . . .. . 103 
Legation buildings at Peking, China.... 21 
Legation built.lings in Tokio, Japan.... 21 
Navy Department .•.. ..... .. .... .••••. 97 
Pension agencies .•.•........•• _.. . . . . . . 13~ 
Treasury Dt•part.meut...... . . . . . . . . . . . . tl5 
Uuitt:ld~tates court-rooms ......... 209, 2~3, 258 
War Department .. . . .. ... . ... . . . .. . . .. 95 
Washington City post-offic•l . . . .. . .... 222 

RENT, LIGHT, AND FUEL FOR POST·Ol<'FICES-
Appropriat.ions for .................... . 
Limitation as to amonnt for third-claHs 

offices .•••....................... - ... 
REPAIRS AND PHESERVATION-

Public buildings nuder control of Treas-
ury DepartUJent .................... . 

REPAYMENT TO IMPORTERS EXCESS OF DE· 
POSITS-

Appropriation for ..................... . 
REPORTS AND MAPS-

Transportation of, to furcigu cuuutnes .. 
H.EPORTING PROCEEDI:NGS AND DEBATER-

133 

172 

214 

203 

Of Congress, expenses .......... 7:!., 75, 26~, ~63 
l~ESERVOlHS-

In corridors of Capitol Bnilding........ 187 
For storage of water iu arid regio~ ...• 190, 427 



478 INDEX. 

RI<~TIIU<:D JUDGES-
Page. 

:::;alaries ....••...•.••••..•••••••••.•••• 108 
REVI•~NUE CUTTER-

For South Atlantic coast............... 333 
REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE-

Expenses .•..................•...•.... 174 
Expenditures of, to be submitted annu­

ally to Congress..................... 174 
New vessels for ...............••...... 174,333 

REVENUE, INTERNAL-
Expenses of collecting ....•............ 86, 243 

REVENUE FROM CUSTOMS-
Expenses of collectiug ..... . ...... 1P5, 2tl7, 30!) 

REVENUE FR0:\1 SALES OF PUBLIC LANDS-
Collection of, expenses ........ 188, 1b9, 255, 29~ 

REVENUE STEAMER-
For southern coast ....•................ 174 

RICHMOND, VA.-
Custow-house .................•....... 171, 285 

RIFLED MORTARS-
Material for and manufacture of ......•. 

RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-
Bayous: 

Bartholomew, La ..................... . 
Buffalo, Texas...... . . . . . • • • • . . ...... . 
Courtableau, La ...................... . 
Cypress, La ....• · .........•..•.......... 
D' Arbonne, La ..........•....•••..•.•.. 
La Grange, Fla ....................... . 
Lafourche, La ........................ . 
l\1acon, La ............................ . 
Plaquemine, La ....................... . 
Rondeway, La ........................ . 
Steele's, Miss ......................... . 
Terre Bonne, La ...................... . 
Vidal, La ..... · ........................ . 
Washington, Miss ..................... . 

Bays: 
Chincotea~ue, Va ...••..... .••••...•••. 
Coanjok,N.C ......................... . 
Delaware, Del ..............••.....•.... 
Humboldt, Cal. ....................... . 
Indian River, Del ..................... . 
Narragansett, R.I. .................... . 
Newtown, and creek, N.Y ............. . 
Tillamook, and bar .................... . 
Winyaw, S. C .............•.••......... 

B~·takwaters : 
Delaware, Del ........................ . 
Mount Desert to Porcupine Island, Mo .. 
New Haven, Conn ..................... . 
Rouse's Point, N. Y .................... . 

Canal: 
Cascades, Oregon ..................... . 

Channels: 
Arthur Kill, near Staten Islaml Bridge .. 
Benton Haruor,Mich .................. . 
Between islands of North Hero and South 

IIero, Vt ........•...•................ 
Between Staten Island and New Jersey. 
Black River, Mich ..................... . 
Bolivar, 'l'ex ...........•..........••••. 
Bnttermilk,N. Y ...................... . 
Galveston Bay. Tex ................... . 
Gowan us Bay, N.Y ..........•.......... 
Hay Lake, Mich ...................••.. 
La Salle to Lockport .................. . 
Lockport to Lake Michigan .........•.. 
Lnhec, Me .............•.....•••••..... 
Mount Vernon, Va ..........• _ ......... . 

C1·eeks: 

45 

149 
1GO 
149 
149 
149 
148 
149 
14\.l 
149 
149 
149 
149 
149 
149 

145 
147 
145 
142 
14G 
143 
143 
142 
138 

138 
13fi 
136 
136 

157 

137 
141 

135 
137 
141 
139 
136 
139 
137 
152 
154 
154 
143 
145 

Bennett, Va...... ..••.. ...... ...... ...• 145 
Broarl, Del...... . . . • . . .. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 144 
Chuckatuck, Va ...................... .. 
Clark, S.C ...•.........•............... 
Contentnia, N.C ........... -----· ..... . 
Duck, Del ..•••..••••••••••••••.••••...• 

145 
177 
147 
144 

Page. 
RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-Con- ' 

tinned. 
Creeks-Continued. 

East Chester, N.Y..................... 143 
Jekyl, Ga.............................. 148 
Mingo, S. C . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . 147 
Mispillion, Del . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144 
Newtown, and Bay, N.Y............... 143 
Nomini, Va...... ...... ...... .•.•.. ..... 145 
Petaluma, CaL......................... 157 
Urbana, Va ...... ...... .... .... .. ...... 145 
Wilson, \V. Va.. .... ...... ...... .... .. .. 14() 

Cu1'rituck Sound, N. C..................... 147 
Examinations or surveys .............. .... 160-16!:! 

HMb01'S: 
Agate Bay, Minn. . ................. 142 
Ahnapee, Wis...................... 141 
Apalachicola Bay, Fla.............. 1:m 
Aransas Pass, 'l'ex .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . 1:39 
Ashtabula. Ohio.................... 1:m 
Ashland, Wis ..... , ................ 142 
Au Sable, Mich..................... 141 
Back Cove, Me................... . . 1:35 
Baltimore, Md ........ _. . .. . .. . . .. .. 1:38 
Beaufort, N. C . . . .. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1:38 
Biloxi Bay, Miss.................... 1:39 
Black Lake, 1\fich . . . .. .. .. . . .. .. .. . . 140 
Black River, Ohio.................. 140 
Black Rock, Conn.... . . . . .. . . .. . . . . 1:3() 
Rlock Island, R. L..... .••••. .. .... 1:36 
Blue Buck Bar, Tex . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . 1:m 
Boston, Mass....................... 1:35 
Brazos Santiago, Tex . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1:m 
Breton Bay, Md .... ...... ...... .... 1:38 
Bridgeport, Conn. . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . 1:36 
Brunswick, Ga..................... 13!) 
Buffalo, N. Y...... . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . 1:36 
Burlington, Vt ...... ...... .... .. .. . 135 
Cairo, IlL.......................... 15~ 
Calumet, Ill........................ 140 
Cam bridge, Md.... .. . . . .. . .. .. .. .. . n8 
Camden, Me........................ 1:35 
Cauarsie Bay. N.Y................. 136 
Cedar Keys, Fla.... .. . •.. .. . . .. .. . . 1:m 
Charleston, S.C.................... 1:3!:! 
Charlevoix, Mich...... . . . . .. . . . .. . . 140 
Charlotte, N. Y.... . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . 1:37 
Cheboygan, Mich................... 140 
Chicago, Ill ........................ 140 
Cleveland, Ohio.................... 140 
Coos Bay, Oregon ...... .... .... .... 142 
Corpus Christi, Tex . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1:3\.l 
Cumuerland Sound, Ga. and Fla . . .. 1:m 
Duluth, Minn .... ...... ...... ...... 142 
Dunkirk, N.Y...................... 1:37 
Erie, Pa ..... -.. .. . . . .. . .. .. .. .. .. . 138 
Fairport, Ohio . . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. . . .. 140 
Five-Mile River, Conn . . . .. . . .. . . . . 136 
Flushing Bay, N.Y................. 137 
Frankfort, Mich.... . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . 140 
Galveston, Tex .... ...... ...... .... 13!) 
Georgetown, S. C . .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. 1:38 
Glen Clove, N.Y................... 1:37 
Gloucester, Mass... .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . 13G 
Grand Haven, Mich................ 140 
Grand Marais, 1\fich . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 140 
Grand MaraiH, Minn.......... . .... H:l 
Great Sodus Bay, N.Y............. 137 
Green Bay, Wis.................... 141 
Greenport, N. Y ............ ~- .. . .. . 1:~7 
Gordon's Landing, Vt . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 13:) 
Hingham, Mass.................... 1:W 
Huron, Ohio.··~ ....... ·---··...... 140 
Hyannis, Mass. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . l:lG 
Humboldt., CaL....... .. ............ 142 
Kenosha, Wis...................... 141 
Key West, Fla..................... 139 



RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-Con­
tinued. 

Examinations or szwve,tJs-Contin ned. 
Hm·bors-Contin neu. 

Kewaunee, \Vis .................. .. 
Little Harbor, N.H ............... . 
Little Sodus Bay, N.Y.---- ....... . 
Ludington, Mich ................. .. 
Lynn, Mass ....................... . 
Manchester, Mass ................. . 
Manistee, Mich ................... . 
Manitowoc, Wis ............. ------
Marcus Hook, Pa .. ------ ···.· ..... . 
Marquette, Mich .................. . 
Menomonee, Wis .................. . 
Michigan City, Incl ............... . 
Milford, Oonn ..••..........•...... 
Milwaukee, Wis .................. . 
Mobile, Ala ....................... . 
Monroe, Mich .............. --------
Muskegon, Mich .................. . 
Muskingum River, Ohio ........... . 
Nantucket, Mass .................. . 
New Bedforl, Mass .......... __ ... . 
New Berne, N.C ..... ------ ....... . 
Newburyport, Muss------ ...••..... 
New Castle, Del . .... ---- .•........ 
New Haven, Conn------- ...••..... 
Newport, R. I.. . . . ............... . 
New Rochelle, N.Y ........ ____ ... . 
New York,N. Y ---- .••••........... 
Norfolk, Va ............•....•...... 
Norwalk, Conn ................... . 
Oakland, Cal . ..................... . 
Oak Orchard, N.Y ........... . .... . 
Oconto, \Vis ...........••.......... 
Ogclemburgh, N.Y ................ . 
Olcott, N.Y ... - ......•..........•.. 
Ontonagon, Mich ................. . 
Oswego, N.Y ...... -------- ....... . 
Pensacola, Fla .................... . 
Pentwater, Mich .................. . 
Philadelphia, Pa .................. . 
Plattsburgh, N.Y ................. . 
Plymouth, Mass .... --- .......... .. 
Portage Lake, Mich .... ------ ____ .. 
Port Chester, N.Y ....••. ---- ...... 
Port Clin tc !l, 0 IJ io . . .•......... _ .. 
Portland, Me .. -................. . 
Port~:~mouth, N.H ................. . 
Port Washington, Wis ............ . 
Presque Isle, Pa .................. . 
Provincetown, Mass .....••......... 
Racine, Wi& ..............•.....•.. 
Raritan, N.J .......... ---- ........ . 
Redwood, Cal. ........••. ------ ... . 
Rockland, Me .... ---- ............. . 
Rockport, Me .......... ------ ...••. 
Rockport., Tex .................... . 
Rondout, N.Y.·----- .......•...... 
Sabine Pass, Tex .......•......... 
Sackett's, N.Y ...•••. ---- __ ...... .. 
Saint Louis Bay, \Vis---- ......... . 
Saint Joseph, Mich ............... . 
San Augustine, Ina ............... . 
San Diego, Cal. ..•................. 
Sand Beach, Mi0h ..........•••.... 
Sandusky, Ohio ................... . 
Sandy Bay, ·wis .................. . 
San Luis Obispo, Cal. ...... ---- ... . 
Saugatuck, Mich ...... ____ .•.....• 
Saugerties,N. Y ................... . 
Savanuah, Ga .................•••. 
Scituate, Mass ..... . .............. . 
Sheboygan, Wis ................... . 
Sbeepshead Ba_,., N.Y ............. . 
South llaven,Mich ............... . 

INDEX. 47U 

Page. 

141 
1:35 
1:37 
140 
1:35 
136 
140 
141 
138 
141 
141 
140 
1:~6 
141 
1:~9 
140 
141 
140 
135 
136 
138 
135 
138 
131) 
1~6 
137 
137 
1:~8 
136 
142 
137 
141 
137 
1:n 
141 
137 
139 
141 
1:38 
137 
135 
141 
137 
140 
135 
135 
141 
1:38 
135 
141 
13tl 
142 
1:35 
1:35 
139 
137 
13\:1 
1:{7 
142 
141 
139 
142 
141 
140 
136 
142 
141 
137 
139 
135 
142 
136 
141 

RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-Con­
tinued. 

Examinations or surveys-Continued. 
Hm·bot·s-Continued. 

Page. 

Stamford, Conn.... .. . . .. . . . . . . • . . • 136 
Stonington, Conn...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 136 
Superior Bay, Wis................. 142 
Tampa Bay, Fla.----.............. 1:39 
Thunder Ba,y, Mich................ 141 
Toledo, Obio ....... -------- .... .... 140 
Towanda, N.Y..................... 1:~7 

Two Rivers, Wis.-------- .... ----.. 142 
Vermillion, Ohio................... 140 
Viueyard Haven, Mass..... . . . . . .. . l:~t) 
White River, Micb!' .......••. ------ 1-H 
Wareham, Mass-------······------ UG 
Winthrop, Mass .......... ·......... 136 
W ellfteet, Mass .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 13() 
Wilson, N. Y . .. . .. .. . . . . • • . . . . . . .. 137 
Wilmington, Del ...... ---· .... ---- 1:~8 
Wilmington, Cal ...... ----........ 142 
York, Me . . . . .. .. .. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. .. 1:35 
Yakina Bay, Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . H~ 

Hell Gate, N.Y ...... . ........... ------ U:3 
Illinois and "llississippi Canal. ..... _.... 154 
Indiana Chute Fall, Ohio River.......... 152 
...Yarro!l's at Lake Champlain, N. Y. .. . . . . 11~ 
Petty's Islancl, N. J .. . . .. . .. . .. .. . . . .. . Utl 
Reservoirs, Mi11sissippi River . .••.... _.... 154 
Rivers: 

Alabama, Ala .. ---·---· ........ --·- 148 
Allegheny, Pa ......... _..... . . . . . . U4 
Altamaba, Ga ........... ---------· 147 
Amite, La......................... 14!) 
Apalachicola, Fla .......... ----.... 148 
Appomattox, Va ......... ------ .... 144 
AL·kansas, Ark..................... 150 
Bagaduce, Me .............. ·----- 14:3 
Bellamy, N. H .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. 1·t:3 
Big Hatchie, Tenn .............. _ . 1G1 
Big Hocking, Ohio................. 15~ 
Big ~andy, \V. Va. .... ....... ... .. 145 
Big Sunflower, Miss.... . . . . . . . . . . . . 14tl 
Black, Ark., La., and Mo ..... 149, 150, 15(i 
Black Warrior, Ala.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14'3 
Brouf, La ........ ----..... . ........ 149 
Broad Kiln, Del ............ ------ 144 
Buckhannon, \V. Va ..... ---- ------- 14fi 
Cache, Ark . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 
Calcasieu, La ................... _.. 14D 
Caloosahatchie, Fla ........... ___ .. 141; 
Calumet., Ill. and Ind ............. 153, 154 
Caney Fork, Tenn................. 151 
Cape Ft>ar, N C.... .. . . .. .. . . .. . . . . 147 
Chat.tahoocbee, Ga................. 147 
Chehalis, Wash ...... ____ .......... 15tl 
Chickahominy, Va................. 145 
Chippewa, Wis........ . .......... 153 
Choctawhatchee, Fla. and Ala..... 14tl 
Choptank, Mel ......... _....... .. . . 144 
Clark, S. C .. .. . . .. . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. 147 
Clinch, Tenn .... --------.......... 151 
Clinton, .Mich.. .... ...... .... .... 1G3 
Cocheco, N.H..................... 14:~ 
Columbia, Oregon ............ 157, 158, 1ti3 
Conecuh, Fla. and Ala....... . . . • . . 14tl 
Cougaree, S.C ......... ·-----...... 147 
Connecticut, Conn................. 143 
Coosa, Ga. and Ala................ 147 
Coquille, Oregon----.............. 157 
Corsica,Md ....... -·------------- 14--l 
Cowlitz, Wash ................ ____ 15-l 
Cumberland, Tenn. and Ky........ 1f>l 
Delaware, Pa. and N.J............ 144 
Detroit, l\Iich .............. ____ ____ 1:12 
East all(l Hell Gate, N. Y . . . . . . . . . . . 14:~ 
Edisto,~- U ................•...... 145 



480 INDEX. 

RIVElt AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-Con­
tiuued, 

E.carninations 01' sn1·veys-Contmued. 
Rivers-Cou tinned. 

Page. 

Elk River, W.Va.................. 147 
Escambia., Fla. and Ala . . . . . . . . . . . . 14t! 
Fairlee, or Iulet, Md.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144 
Feather, Cal ..... ................ 157 
Flint, Ga.......................... 147 
Freuch Broad, Tenn.... .. .. .. . . . • • . 151 
Forked Deer, Tenn................. 151 
Fox, Wis.......................... 153 
Gasconade, Mo.................... 156 
Gauley, W.Va.................... 146 
GrasR, N. Y . . . • • . .. • . . • • • • . . • • . • • . • 144 
Great Kanawha, W.Va............ 145 
Great Miami, 0 hio. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152 
Great Pee Dee, S. () . • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • 147 
Green au d Barren, Ky. . . . .. . • . . .. . . 151 
Greenbrier, W.Va ................. 146 
Guyandotte, W. Va . .. . . . . . . . . . . .• . 145 
Harlem, N.Y...................... 143 
Hiawassee, Tenn. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 151 
Holmes, Fal. .......... ...... ...... 148 
Housatonic, Conn...... . . . . . . . . .. • . 143 
Hudson, N.Y ...................... 143 
Illinois, Ill .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 154 
:!pswich, Mass................. .. .. 143 
James, Va . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14f> 
Kennebec, Me . .. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . .. . . 143 
Kentucky, Ky..................... 151 
Lickin~, Ky....................... 151 
Little, La.......................... 149 
LitUe, Mo . .. . . .. . .. .. . .. .. . . .. . . . . 156 
Little Kanawha, W.Va............ 145 
Little Pee Dee, S.C ................ 147 
Little Reo, Ark...... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 150 
Lower Fox, Wis................... 153 
J_,ower Willamette, Oregon . ........ 157 
Lumuer, N.C.... . . . . . . .... .... .... 147 
Manatee, Fla...................... 14t! 
Mattaponi, Va. ...... .. ...... ...... 145 
Maumee, Ohio . . . . .. .. . . .. . • . .. .. .. 140 
Maurice, N. J.................. .. .. 144 
Mingo, S. C . ...................... 147 
Minne:sota, Minn . . .. . . .. .. .. .. . • . . 153 
Mississippi ....... 154-156, 158, 159,250, 21:39 
Miss.ouri. ......................... 156, 157 
Mokeluume,Cal...... .... ...... .... 157 
Monongahela, W. Va. ...... ...... 145 
Muskingnm, Ohio.. . . . . .. .• • • •. . . .. 152 
Nansemond, Va.... ...... ...... .... 145 
Napa, Cal...... . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . 157 
Narragnagus, Me................... 143 
Neuse, N.C .......... ·----- ____ .... 147 
Ncw,N.C.............. ....•. ...... 147 
New, W. Va .. ...... .. ...... ...... 146 
Nootsack, Wash.................... 158 
Noxubee, Miss .................. __ . 148 
Ocmulgee, Ga...................... 148 
Oconee, Ga........................ 148 
Ohio ......... -- .................. 151, 152 
Ohio, movable dams on . . . .. . . . . . . . 146 
Osage, Mo ................. _ ... __ . . 156 
Ouachita, Ark. and La ........ _ .... 149, 150 
Pamlico, N.C ......... ···-···----· 147 
Pamunky, Va .... ·----- ...... .••••• 145 
Pascagoula, Miss ...... ---- .... .... 148 
Passaic, N. J .... .... ...... ...... .. 144 
Patuxent, Md .......... _ .. . .. ...... 144 
Pawcatuck, H.. I....... . . . . . . . . . .. . 143 
Pawtucket, R.I................... 143 
Pearl, Miss .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 149 
Penobscot, Me.. . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . • • • . 14:3 
Petit Jean. Ark.................... 150 
Potomac, Washington, D. C . .. ... .. 144 
PowowMass ...................... 143 

RIVER AND HARBOR APPROPRIATIONS-COD·· 
tinned. 

Examinations or stt1''!Jeys-Continued. 
Rivers-Continued. 

Page. 

Providence, R. I............. ...... 14:3 
Rappahannock, Va ........ ...... .. 145 
Raritan, N.J..................... 144 
Red, La. anti Ark ................ 149, 150 
Red of the North, Minn . . • .. . .. .. . . 153 
Roanoke, N. C . .................... 147 
Saco, Me . __ . . .. .. . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . 1~5, 14:3 
Sacramento, CaL .. .. . . .. . .. . . .. .. . 157 
Saginaw, Mich .... .... .... .... .... 15~ 
St. Croix, Wis. and Minn.......... 153 
St. Franci:s, Ark................... HJO 
St. Francis, Mo.................... 156 
St. John's, Fla...... .. .. . .. .. . . .. . . 148 
St. Jones, Del...................... 144 
St. Joseph, Mich................... 153 
St. MarJ 's, Mich . . .. . .. . .. .. . .. .. .. Hi~ 
Salkehatchie, S. C .. .. .. . .. .. . . . . . . 141 
San Joaquin, Cal.................. 157 
Sautee, S.C........................ 147 
SaYannab, Ga . ............... . . .. .. 141:3 
Schuylkill, Pa . ...... ...... ...... .. 144 
Sorewsbnrv, N.J.................. 144 
Skagit, Wasb .................. .. :. 151:3 
Snohomish, \Vas h.. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. Hit! 
Snoqualmie Wash............ . .. .. . lfJ8 
South, N. J.............. .. .... .... 144 
Staunton, Va........ .... ...... .... 14G 
Steilaqnamish, ·wash............... 1.>t! 
Snsqnebanna, Md. and Pa . . .. . ... .. 144 
Suwanee, Fla . ..................... 141:3 
Tallahatchie, Miss. .. . .. . . . . . .. .. .. 149 
Tallapoosa, Ala.... .. .. .. . . .. . . .. . . 148 
Tar, N. ()_ .... . ...... ...... ...... .. 147 
Tennessee, Tenn................... 151 
Tensas, La........................ 149 
Thames, Conn . .. . . .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. 143 
Tickfau, La...... . .. . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. 149 
Ticonderoga, N.Y..... ..... ...... 14:3 
Tombigbee, Ala.......... .. . . .. .. . . . 14t:! 
Tradewater, Ky.................... 151 
Trent, N. C........................ 147 
Trinity, Tex............. .. . . .. . . .. 1f>O 
Umpqua, Oregon.................. 1f>t:! 
Willamette, Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157 
Waccaman , N.C. and S.C.......... 147 
Wappoo Cut, S.C.................. 147 
Wateree, S.C...................... 147 
Withlacoochee, Fla ........ ·.... . .. . 14t! 
Warr·ior, Ala....................... 148 
White, Ark........................ l!'JO 
Wahash, Ind. and Ill............... 1G:3 
White, Ind................ .. ...... t:·> ;~ 
YadKin, N.C....................... 147 
York, Va .... ...... ...... ...... .... 145 
Yazoo, Miss........................ 149 

Rmnm·ly Marsh, Ga..................... 148 
Saint Clai1· Flats Ship Canal, Mich ...... 152 
Smith's Island, Penn.................... 138 
Techula Lake, Miss . . .. .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . . . 149 
Volusia Bm·, Fla . . . .. . . .. • .. .. .. .. .. . . . 14tl 
Windntill Island, Penn. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 131:l 

RIVERS-
Ltghting of.......... . ................. 17l) 

ROADWAYS TO NATIONAL CE;\IETEIUES­
Construction and repair~:~ of...... .. .. .. 20~ 

ROBESON, JOHN T.-
Rehef of. . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . . .. .. .. 304 

ROBERTSON, E. W.-
Late Representative, payment to widow . 2(i:3 

ROBINSON, SAMUEL H.-
Pannent to.... .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. . . .. . . .. . 244 

Rocrn~·sTJm, N.Y.-
Court-house aud post-office ............ 171,285 



INDEX. 481 

ROCK CREEK, D. C.-
Bridge across .................. ---- •••. 

RocK IsLAND ARSENAL, ILI"­
Appropriations for ....•. ------ ••••••••. 

RoE IsLAND, CAL.-
Light-house and fog-signal on ...•••.... 

RUSSEL ISLAND-
Range-lights to Saint Clair Flats Canal. 

s. 

Page. 

342 

194 

332 

330 

SAC AND FOX INDIANS OF THE MISSISSIPPI-
]<'ulfilling treaty with ... "-··----·...... 55 

SAC AND Fox INDIANS OF THE MISSOURI-
Fulfilling treaty with.................. 55 

SACRA::\IENTO, CAL.-
Pnblicbnildingat ..................... 324 

SAI!'ES, VAULTS, AND LOCKS-
For public bniJaings ...........•.• ----. 184 

SAINT ANN'S INFANT ASYLPM:-
Appropriation for...................... 41 

SAINT BENEDICT'S ACADEMY, MINN.-
Indian pnpils a.t, support............... 66 

SAINT CLAIR, DR. F. 0.-
Refnnd ofdntieR to..................... 397 

SAINT IGNATIUS MISSION SCHOOL, MON­
TANA-

Indian pupils at, support ...•••...•. ---- 66 
SAINT JOHN'S UNIVERSITY, MINN.-

lndiau pupils at, support............... 66 
SAINT JosEPH, Mo.-

Post-office ............ -----·........... 285 
SAINT LOUIS, Mo.-

Assay office at, salaries and expenses.... 90 
AssiiStant treasurer at, new offices....... 438 
Assistant treasurer at, salaries, office of. 88 
Old custom-house, repairs and altera-

tions ...•................••••. ----.... 171 
SAINT PAUL, MINN.-

Collector of the port at. . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • 366 
SAINT PETF.R AND SAINT PAUL-

Roman Catholic Church, relief of....... 396 
SAINT Rosi<: INDUSTRIAL ScHoOL-

Appropriation for...................... 41 
SALARIES-

Increased or reduced, statement of ..... 451-454 
New, provided for, l'tatj.ement of ....... 435-4:>0 
Omitted, statement of. .... -----· ...•. .435-450 

SALEM, OREGON- 0 

Indian.chool at........................ 6f> 
SAND ISLAND, ALA.-

Light-bonse, protecting................ 173 
SAN DmGo, CAL.-

Qnarautine station..................... ~34 
SANDS, HENRIETTA M.-

Reli(jf of............................... 402 
SANDY HOOK PROVING-GHOUND, N.J.-

Improving grounds, etc .... ---· ..... .. 195 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAI"-

Assistant trea;:,urer at, salaries, office of. 8S 
Military telegraph line to connect with 

Point Reyes ...... ·-----............. 290 
Mint at, salaries and expenses...... . . . . 89 
National cemetery at .•.... -----·------ 338 
Quarantine station ...•. :-.......... ---- 334 

SANTA F:E. N. MEX.- • 
Court.'house ................ ---- -~----. 171 

SAPELO SOUND- . 
Quarantine station ----------------.... 334 

SAVANNAH, GA.-
Conrt-house and post-office.. . • . . . . . . • . . 171 

SCIIOOLS-
lndian~ support of .••••....•..••....... 64-66 
Indi<tn, superintendent of ••••...•••... 48, ()8 
Public, District of Columbia ..•• .'.-----· :35 

SCREWS, w. W.-
Relief of . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • • • . . • • • . . 383 

S. MIS. 212-31 

SEAL FISHERIES -IN ALASKA-
Protection of. ..••...•...•••......••••. 
Salaries and expenses of agents ... _ .... 

SEALING AND SEPARATING-
United St.ates securities ....••...•.•••.. 

SEAl\IEN-
American, relief of .............. ____ ... 

SECHLER, JOliN T.-

Page. 

174 
185 

1S3 

27 

Payment to........................... 289 
SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL-

Office of, salaries . .................... . 
SECOND AUDITOR--

Office of, salaries ..................... . 
Salaries in office of, omitted .......... . 
Salaries in office of, ne~·, provided for .. 

SECOND COMPTROLLI<m OF THE TREASURY-
Office of, sahriel'> ...................... . 

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION-

105 

81 
4:~6 
4:36 

80 

Salaries ..........................•.. _ .. , 84 
SECRETARIES OF LEGATION-

Salaries of ............................. 20, 21 
SEEDS-

0 

Purchase and distribution of............ 9 
SEMINOLE AND CREF~K INDIANS IN FLOH-

IDA-
Support of. ........................... . 

SEMINOLE INDIANS-
Fulfilling treaties with ................. 55, 221 

8E:\ION, BACHE & Co.-
Relief of ...••......•....•.•.....••..... 39B 

SENATE-
Committee reports, duplicate compila-

tion of... . . . .. .. . . • . . . . . . • • . . • . . . . . . . 429 
Compiling Congressional Directory..... 73 
Contingent expenses ........... 72,224,262,:309 
Contingent fund, payments from . .. . . .. :Hl 
Employes of, special pa.yruents to ... __ . 2~4, 225 
Executive journals, paymentforworkon. 210 
Inquiries and investigations ordered by, 

expenses ......................... 72, 262, 311 
Payments to widows of deceased mem-

bers ..................... _.. . • . . . . . . . 224 
President of, compensation .......• ___ .. 76 
Purchase of land adjoining stables...... 187 
Rent of folding-rooms for............... 2l0 
Repairs to stables and engine-bouse . . . . 187 
H.eportiug proceedings an<l debate:s of .. 72, 2G2 
Salaries and mileage of Senators.... . . . 70 
Salaries, officers a11d employes ... 70-72,262,204 
Salarie:s increa:sed...... ...... .... ...•.. 451 
Salaries, new, provided for.. . . . . • . . . • • • • 4:~;; 
Salaries omitted....................... 435 
Session employes, extra pay to . . . . . . . . . 432 

SENATORS-
Clerks to .. . . .. ... . .... .... .... ...... .. 72 
Salaries and mileage of................. 70 

SENECA INDIANS-
Fulfilling treaties with .... .... ........ 56 

SENECA INDIANS 01!' NEw YoRK-
Fulfilling treaty with.... ..... ........ 56 

SEWARD, E2\10HY R.-
Relief of. .. . . . . . . .. .. .. . .. . .. .. . . . . • • • . 385 

SHAWNEE INDIANS-
Eastern, fullllling treaties with ...•.... _ 56 
Fulfilling treaties with................. 56 

SIIEEPEATER lNDIANS-
OfLemhi Agency, support.·----·...... 60 

SHIELDS, GEN. JAMEH-
Purcba:se of swords of.................. 366 

SIIIP ISLAND-
Removal of quarantine Atation from . . . . 333 

SniP, STEAM-BOAT, AND WAY LETTERS-
Appropriations-for ...... _............... 222 

SHIPWRECKED AMERICAN SEAMEN-
Rescuing . . . • . . . • • . . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • 22 



482 INDEX. 

SHOSHONE AND BANNOCK INDIANS-
Fulfilling treaties witb ..... : .......... . 
Of the Fort Hall Reservation .••••...... 
Relinquishment of portion of Fort Hall 

57 
60 

Reservation by ...........••.•....•.. :149-354 
SHOSHONE INDIANS IN NEVADA-

~npport of. ............. ··········---·· 
snosHoNJ•: INDIANs IN vVYol\nNG-

Hn pporl. of .........................•... 
SIIOSIIONJ<:, BANNOCK, AND SIIEEPEATER IN­

DIANS-
Of the Lemhi Agepcy, support .... ·----­

fiiiRJn'EPORT, LA-

61 

61 

60 

Post-oflice aJHl conrt-honR<'.............. 28.) 
SIGNAL OFFICE-

Bnil<ling for us<~ of, in \Vashington, D. C. 325 
Civilian Clnploycs of...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198 
Enrollment of paragraph in legislative 

bill relating to....................... 110 
Rent .••••. .... ...... .... ...... .... .... ~5 
Salaries .•••.........• - ...•• _. . • . . . . . • • 9:3 
Salaries in office of, new, provided for.. 439 
Salaries in office of, omitted .. • ••. . . •••• 439 

SIGN;r~n~~~{~-I-C~~ ......................... 19, 289 : 
Barracks and quarters ................. 201, 217 
Uable at month of Columbia River, re-

pair ..................... --·-··----- 217 
Cable to conucct Martha's Vineyard with 

main-land ........... ·-----·.......... 2.39 
Expe!HWS of ................... 198-202,250,289 
Incidental expenses . . . . . . . . • • • . .. . . . . • . 201 
Mileage of offic<'rs .... ....... ...... ..•. 200 
Observation and report of storms ...... 199, 2R9 
Pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . • • . . 200 
Regular supplies ...................••. 200, 217 
Subsistence ......... __ . . . • •• . .. . . . . . . . . 200 
Transportation . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . • . . . 201 

SILK CULT"GRl<:-

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION­
A:p-propriations under ...••....•........ 
Secretary of, to snbrriit statement of cer-

tain expenditures ............. _ •••... 
SOLDIERS-

Page. 

193 

Appliances for......................... 203 
Artificial limbs for..................... 203 
Colore<l, payment of bounty to......... 217 
Head-stones for graves of._. __ •........ ~02, 290 
Intligcnt ex-Union, bnrial of, etc . . . . . . . 202 
1~1-\l ief of certain volunteer . . . • . . . . . . . . . :~:3!) 

Sor.DmRs' HoME-
Accounts of, adjustment ...•............ 80,81 
EstimatPs for support of................ 80 

Houmms' HOME FOJt DISABLED VOLUN­
TEEHS-

Maintenance of ...............•••. 204-207, 2!.10 
Branch of, in Indiana.................. 338 

SoLnnms' l\IONUl\mNT AT MouND CITY, 
KANS.-

Ercction of ....•..........•...•.••..... 
SOLICITOR OF THE TREASURY-

Office of, salaries and contingent ex-
penses ..• _ ••.• __ ••• __ ••...••......••. 

SONE AND l!.,LEMING MANUFACTURING COM­
PANY-

Re lief of ..••...••••..••••.•••..... _ .... 
SORGHUM CANE-

202 

108 

393 

Mannfactnreof sugar from, experiments.10, 257 
SOUTH ATLANTIC-

Quarantine station ..............•••... 334 
SOUTH BOSTON IRON WORKS-

Gnus manufactured by...... . . . . . . . . . . . 289 
SOUTH CAROLINA-

Claim of, for rent of Citadel Academy .. 250, 430 
SPECIAL J~XAMINEH.S-

Pension service, salaries and expenses .100, 101 
SPECTACLE RI<;EF, MICH.-

Fog-signaJ, repairs, etc ..............•.. 173 
Collecting information relating to .••••. 8 SPITZER, SOLO.:\fON- . 
EnconragPment of. .................... . 

SINKING-FUND, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-
Interest and, appropriat,ion for ........ . 

SILVER COIN-
Tran-.porta.tion of. .................... . 

SIL VEl{ COl NS-
Recoinage of. .................... ··--·· 

SILVER CEHTIFICATES AND LEGAL·TENDER 
NOTES--

Of denominations of one and two dol-
lars, printi.ngof ................... . 

SILVER VAULT-

8 Reliefofheirsof. ...•......•........... 386 
SPOLIATION CLAD-IS, FRENCH-

39 Defense in...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208 
Procuring additional evidence in....... 242 

182 SPRINGFmLD ARSENAL, MAss.­
Appropriations for .•....••....••....... 195 

326 183 Fire-proof building for .•••••..••....... 

Conrt-honse ...... ....•. ....•. ...... .. . 171 
SPRINGFIELD, Mo.-

214 Court-bouse and post-office ....••...... 171, :l2G 
National cemetery, road to............. 2H:l 

Treasury building, Washington, D. C .. 284 r 

SPRINGFIELD, MASS.-

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO-
SIMMONS REEF- Post-office............................. 285 

Or ·white Shoals light-house .... ··-·-·. 329 STAMPS-
SIOUX INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaty and agreement with ... 
SIOUX INDIANS OF DEVIL'S LAKE-

Support of.... . ........... , .......••.. 
SIOUX INDIANS 01<' LAK~; TRAVERSE-

Support of. ........................... . 
SIOUX INDIANS, MEDA W AKANTON BAND-

Snpporr of .............. _ ....... ___ ... . 
SIOUX INDIANS, YANKTON TRIBE­

Fulfilling treaty with .........•••...... 
Swex NATION OF INDIANS-

Internal revenue, paper for ..•..•....•.. 
57 STANDARD WEIGHTS AND MEASURES­

182 

61 
Office of, salaries....................... 84 
International Bureau of, expenses .. __ .. 22, 24~ 

STANLEY, R. S.-
61 Rel i ef of ............................•.. 384 

STATE DEPARTMENT-
58 Salaries and contingent expenses ..•. _.. • 77 

New offices in, provided for............. 436 
58 STATE, OR TERRITORIAL, HOl\tES-

To dividt> a portion of reservation of .. 354-364 
For snpportofsoldiers and sailors, aid to. 339 

STATE SURVEYS-
SIX NATION INDIANS OF NEW YORK-

Fulfilling treaty with ............ ···--. 
SIXTH AUDITOR-

Office of, salaries ...•••....•••••••..•••• 
S'KLALLA:M: INDIANS-

Support of ............•••...••••....•.. 
Sr.A YENS, HIRAM C.-

Pa ymeu t to ..........•••..•...•........ 
Sl\liTH, JARED A.-

Relief of .........•• _ •.....•..•..•.•.... 

Points for ..........•.........•••....... 178 
57 STATESVILLE, N. C.-

Court-house and post-office ............ 171, 326 
81 STATf~, \VAR, AND NAVY DEPARTMENT 

BUILDING-

61 I 
292 I 

I 
245 I 

Office of superintendent of, salaries ..... 96, 288 
Salaries, office of superintendent-, new, 

provided for . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 440 
STATEMENT-

New offices, created .....•••......••••. 435-450 



I 

INDEX. 483 

8T.\Tgl\II•~~n-Continned. 
Page. 

SalarieH, increased or reduced ....•.... 451-454 
Salaries, omit ted ....•.....••...•..... .4:35-450 

STATIONERY-
Dt•partmentof Jnstice ...........•.....• 
DepartmentofState ................... . 
HmtHl' of Representatives .....••........ 
Interior Departmo.:;n t . . . • • . . . . • . ..•...• 
Navy Department ...................... . 
Post-Office Department ............... . 
Senate ....... __ .... __ ............ _ .... . 
Trea~o~nry Dt>partmeot ....•............. 
\Var Department ...................... . 

STATIONS-

lOB 
77 
75 

103 
9r:l 

106 
72 
85 
95 

Agricultnral Pxperimental, expenses of. .11, 310 
STATISTICS, BmmAU OF-

Heport of Chief of ......... ------ ..... . 430 

STA~~It;:ti~~ ~~~~~~~I-~~~~-~~~- ~I-~~~~-~~.- 291 
STATUTES AT LARGE-

Editing and <listriuuting .............. . 
STEAM-BOAT INSPECTION SERVICE-

77 

Office of,salarics ...... ------ ...•..•.. _ 85 
STEA~I KNGINEERING-

Bureau of, Naval Establishment, expenses 
under. __ .. _ . ____ . __ .... _. _. __ .. _. _... 12!) 

Bnrean of~ Naval Establishment, salary 
in, new, providP-d for ...... --·····-··· 

Bnreau of, Naval Establishment, salary 
in, omi ttetl.. _ .... _ .. _. ___ .. __ .... __ . _ 

Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries. __ 
Bureau of, Naval Estaulishment, salary 

in,re<lncetl --·---- ----··----·-·····­
STEAl\1-LAUNCII-

For legation at Constantinople._ ..... , . 
STEEL-

Rough-finished, etc., purchase of .....• _ 
STEEL CRUISERS-

For the Navy, constrnction of. ......••• 
STEEL PHACTICE·VJ<:SSEL-

For the Naval A-cademy, construction .. 
STERN-DOCK-

Adjustable, con~:~tructiou of. ..... ··---·. 
STONINGTON HAHBOR, CONN.-

Light and fog-signaL ... __ ..........•.. 
STORMS-

447 

447 
98 

453 

21 

45 

130 

131 

121 

172 

OIJservation and report of ............. 199, 289 
STRONG, SAl\IUEL-

Arbitration to settle claim of, new offices 
created ...... _ . . . . . . ............• _ .. . 

Claim, arbitration of .........•......... 
Special counsel in case of. .••••.......• 

StJBMARINE MINES-

Purchase of, etc ...... ·----···---··-·--· 
SUBsiSTENCE-

ArnJy. _ .... -......................••••• 
Signal Corps ............... _____ ..... . 

SuPERINTJ<~NDENT OF INDIAN ScHOOLS-

450 
432 
248 

44 

14 
200 

Appointment authorized...... .... ..... 68 
Duties of.............................. 68 
Salary and 6xpenses .......•.•..•••.•••• 41-3,2!:!2 

SUPERVISING ARCHITECT-
Office of, salaries ...................... . 
Office of, special force in ...... _ ... _ ... . 
Office of, salary in, omitted ........... _. 

SUPERVISING INSPECTOR-GENERAL, STEAM· 
BOAT INSPECTION SERVICF.:-

Office of, salaries _ .. _ .. _ ........ _ ..... " 
SUPERVISING SURGEON-GENERAL, MARINE 

HOSPITAL SERVICE-
Office of, salaries ...........•......• _ •• 

SUPPORT OF CONVICTS-

80 
80 

436 

85 

85 

Appropriation for ......••.• _ ••...•..•• 208, 293 
SUPPORT OF PRISONERS-

United States, expenses ...... 209, 223,259, 2!:!4 
SUPPRESSING COUNTERFEITING-

And other crime~ _ .. _ ... _. _ ...... 
0
••••• 18-l 

SUPPLY·STEAMRR-
For Light-House scryice, Atlantic and 

Gnlf coasts ............. _ .......... . 
SuPRg:lll~ CouRT OF Till•; lJ:-;rri~D ~TATI~H­

Portraits of deceased U hief-.J nstices L{u t-
lcdge, Ellsworth, and Waite ......... . 

Salaries ..... _ ........... _ .. _ ....... _ . 
Stenographic dPrk for Cbicf-Jnstice and 

each associ a ttl j nstice ......... _ ... _ .. 
SURGEON-GENERAL-

Page. 

173 

211 
lUd 

210 

Extra pa.v to employes in <'flic,· of...... 2-!9 
Ma~ine Hospital Service, office of, sala- ~ 

r1 es _ ........ _ .................. __ . . . 8<> 
Office of, salaries ....... _ .............. 94, 288 
Salaries in office of, 11ew, provided for . . 440 
Salaries in office of, omitted.... . . . . . . . . 4~0 

SURGEONS-
Examining, pensions, fees and ex-

penses .................... ......... 1:32,292 
SURVEY-

Alaska boundary················---··· 170 
Coast and Qeodetic, expenses _ ........ 176-IH·~ 
Geological,expenses ................... HlO 
Geological, salaries ....... __ ..... . . . . . 103 
Historic grounds, locations and military 

works ............ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3()7 
Light-house sites...................... 176 
Of confirmed private-land claims in New 

Mexico ............................. . 
SURVEY OF NORTHERN AND NORTHWESTERN 

LAKES-
Printing and charts ....... _ .......... . 

SUHVI<~YING THE PUBLIC LANDS-

189 

Expenses of ........ -----· ...•...•...• 180, 292 
SURVEYORS-GENERAL-

Clerks in oftlces of, appropriation for, in-
creased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ .. _ 

District ofNehraska and Iowa abolished. 
Otlices of, salaries and contiugen t ex-

442 
189 

penses ................... J •• 103, 104, )!91, 292 
SURVEYS-

H.eproducing plats of ......... . ...... _ .. 189 
SYRACUSE, N.Y.-

Post-office and court-house .••••• _ ...••. 283 
SWAMP LANDS-

A<ljnst.ing claims for . . . . . ............ . 188 
SWINE-

Continuing Investigations of diseases of. 10 

T. 
TABB, WILLIAl\1-

H.eliefof .............................. 402 
T ALLAIIASSEE, FLA.-

Pu!Jlicbuildingat ........••........... 327 
TALLAPOOSA, U.S. STEAl\IER-

Payment for damages doue by.......... 221 
TANGIER SOUND, VA.-

Light-honse and fog-signaL ...•. _...... 172 
TAYLOH, THOMAS J.-

Relief of ............•.........•..... _. . :J87 
TELEGRAPH-

To connect Capitol and Executin~ Dc-
partmen ts, repairs ..... _ ...... _ ... _ . . . 197 

T:ELEGRAPIIANDTELEPIIONE SERVICE, D. C.­
Salaries atHl expenses ... _ .... _ .......•. 38, 246 

TELEGRAPH LINES, l\1ILJTARY-
Maintenance of........................ 190 

TELEGRAPIIING-
And purchase of Indian supplies_ ... 6~, ~21, 292 

TENTH CENSUS-
Publication of reports of...... . . . . . . . . . . 291 

TERRACES, CAPITOL-
Completion............................ 186 

TERRE HAUTE, IND.-
Post-office .........••• ---··· .••••.. .... 283 

TERRITORIAL COURTS-
In Utah, expenses ..... --·-·· ...•..•.•. 223,259 



484 INDEX. 

Page. 
TEI:RITORIAL GOVERNME~TS-

:Expeu- es of __ ...............•.. 90-93, 243, 286 
TEHROR, U. S. l\IONITOR-

Wharfage and care of------............ 254 
TEST-

Ofdynamit<>gun, etc.................. 44 
Ofcast-irou breech-loading mortars..... 45 
Ofbreecb-loadingsteel gnus ............ 451 4!i 

TESTING-MACHINE, WATERTOWN ARSENAL-
Expenses of. __ . _ .. ___ . _ ... _ .. _ ....... _ _ 195 

TEXARKANA, Amc-
Conrt-house and post-office .• _._ .... _ . . 171, 327 

TEXAS-
Re-imbursement of. ............... __ .. 308 

THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER-GENERAL-
Office of, salaries....................... 105 

TniRD AemTOR-
Office of~ salaries ............. --- .. _ ... . 81 
Salaries in office of, omitted............ 4:H> 
Salary in office of, new, providedfor..... 436 

THOMAS CORWIN-
Reven ne-cutter, money advanced for 

building .............. _-- ..• __ .••• _.. 396 
THORNE, WILLIAM p .-

Relief of .. ___ ............. _. _ .. ----.-. . 386 
TIMBER OX TJm PUBLIC LANDS-

Protecting, expenses .. ···--· .... ··---·. 188 
TOLEDO, OniO-

Custorn-huuse and post-offiee ....•..... 171, 285 
TONKAwA IXDIANS-

Support of. .................•... ------. 61 
TOPOGHAPIIER'S OFl!'ICE-

Post-Offiee Department, salaries......... 106 
TORPEDO CORPS, NAVY-

Expenses of. ........... ·--- .••. -------· 118 
TORPI<~DO EXPERIMENTS-

Continuing ••.....••......••. ----...... 44 
TORPED01•~S-

l<~or harbor defense .............. _. _... . 44 
TOWXSIIEND, FR4-NCIS J.-

Refunn of duties on monument to ... -... 397 
TRAXSCRIPTS-

Ofrecords and plats ....•....• --------·· 292 
TRANSPORTATION-

Army ..• _ ... ---- .............. -.-- .•• _ .16, 218 
Foreign mail.. __ •... _. _ ..• __ ... ___ .. . . . 134 
Indian supplies ............ --.- ...• ---. 62, ~92 
Indian pupils.-------·---·------·----·-- 66 
Inland mail. ...................... _ ... 133, 134 
Paupers and prisoners, D. C ........... _. 40 
Reports rrtHl maps to foreign countries 203 
Signal Corps ................. --.·-----. 201 

TRANSPORTATION OF SILVER COIN-
Expeuses of ............ ----------...... 182 

TREASURER, UNITED STATES-
0 ffice of, salaries ... _ ...... - ... -.... . . . . 82 
Presses and separating-machines for office 

of .... -- ... - ... -- ...... -- .• -- ..... --. 2SG 
Salaries in office of, omitted . . . . . . . . . . . . 4:~7 
Salary in office of, new, provided for . _.. 4:n 

TREASlTRY BUILDI~G-
Repairs to ... - ..... - _ ..... _ ......... _- .171, 284 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT-
Certain employes of, additional compen-

sation to ................. ·-----·----- 213 
Contingent expenses ... --· ... _-- ..• ---· 85, 28G 
:Fu<ll . _. _ •..... _ .... _ •..... -- .. ____ . • • • • 85 
Rent ........ __ ... _ .... _--- .... _ ... ___ .. 85 
Salaries and contingent expenses ........ 78-86 
Salaries in offices of, i11ereased.... . . . . . . 451 
Salaries in ofiiees of, new, provided for. 436,437 
Salaries in offices of, omitted_ .. _ . ___ .. 436, 4:~7 
Stationery ...... ------.------.......... t!G 

TRUST-FUNDS-
Indiall, iuterest on ...••• ----·· .••••. ---· 66 

Turr, JOHN A. S.-
Relief of widow of·----- ••••••. --·----- &;2 

Page. 
Two HARBORs, MINN.-

Light-station ----·· ·----- ••••.•••••••• 173, 330 
TWIN HIVER POINT-

Fog-signal .. _._._...................... 329 
TYAN, A. B.- . 

Relief of_ .... _ .. __ . _ . ___ .... ____ .. _. _.. ~sa 

TYLER, TEX.-
Court-honse and 11ost-offico. ...... ...... 171 

u. 
UMATILLA LTDIANS-

Snpport of ............ ·----·.·---- lit 
UMATILLA J.NDIAN Hll.SERVATION IN ORE­

GON-
Saleofcertain lands of_________________ ()9 

UMPQUA RIYER, OREGON-
Light-house near mouth of.·----·------ 17:J 

UNITI~D STATES-
Claims against, defending snits in.·----- 20::l 
Claims due, collection of..-------------- 20~ 

UNITED STATES COURTS-
Expenses of . __ ....... 209, 22~, 223,258, 293, 310 
Salaries-------------------·-----·----· 108 

UXITED STATES SECPlUTIES-
Distinctive paper :for---- •••. ---------· 18:3 
Sealing and separating................. 1<:':3 
Spl'cial witness of destruction of. ...• _.. 183 

UPDEGRAI~F, .J. T.-
Late Representative, payment to widow. 263 

UTAH-
Additional asso.eiate judge in .... _ .... 347, 438 
Courts in .•.... ------ .....••...... 208,223,259 
Indian service in, expenses............. 6~ 
Il}(lustrial Christian HouH' in ...... 2~1, 259, 2GO 
:::\alaries n.n<l legislative expenses.... . . . . 9~ 
Salaries of commi1:1sioners aud expenses. 92 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

office of.. ___ .. _. __ .... _ ... _. ___ ... _ .104, _ fll 

UTAH AND NORTIIERN RAILWAY-
Right of way through Fort Hall Reser-

vation .. _ •••••.. _ .... ---· ........... 349-354 
UTAll COMMISSION-

SalariPS ami expenses ......••..... ------ 92 
UTAH PE.NITENTIARY-

Additional wing ........ ------ .... ---·. 207 
UTE INDIANS-

Fulfilling treaty with ...... __ ----...... 59 
UTE INDIANS, CONFEDERATED BANDS-

Fulfilling treaties with ... _ .......... _.. G8 

v. 
VACCINATION OF INDIAN'S-

,Appropriation for ............ ··---·---· 62 
VAULTS, SAFES, AND LOCKS-

Public buildings ...... ·---------··..... 184 
VAULT IN TREASURY BUILDING-
. For storage of silver----------......... 284 

VESSELS-
Anchorage of, in port of New York .... 184, 334 
Coast Survt>y, repairs, etc.............. 179 
Construction and repair of, Navy .. _._.. 125 
Fish Commission, maintenance ... _..... 185 

VICE-CONSULS-

Appropriation for------------ .... ------ 22 
VICE-PHESII>ENT-

Oftice of, salaries .•.... -------·----·.... 70 
VICKSBURG, MISS.-

Conrt-honso aud post-office ... _ ..... _ •. 171, 321') 
VIOLATJOXS 01!' INTEHCOURSE ACTS-

Punishment for .............. . . ------__ 208 
VIOLATIONS Ol!' INTEHNAL-REV:ENUE LAWS-

Pn!lif;hh.ent for, expenses.·--- .... ------ 182 
VoLUNTEER FoRcEs-

1\lnster and pay of certain officers and en-
listed men of._ .•.. ___ .. __ • _ ... _. . . . . . 340 



INDEX. 485 

Page. 
VOLUNTEER SOLDIEnS-

H,elief of certain __ .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . 339 
VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS, DISABLED-

Bra.nch IJome for, in Indiana._...... . • . . 3:3d 
National Homefor, support of ...••. 204-207, 2\JO 

. w. 
WACO, TEX.-

Conrt-house and post-office.... . . . . . . . . . 244 
WAGON ROAD I~ COLORADO-

Constrnction of. ........... ------------ 203 
WAITE, MOIUUSON H.-

Funeral expenses of the late Chief-J ns-
tice ... __ ... __ .................. _..... 3G5 

WALLA-WALLA, CAYUSE, AND UMATILLA IN­
DIANS-

Support of. ....... --------------------- G1 
\V Aim, MRS. P. L.-

H.el ief of ........•. _.... . • . . . . . • • • . • . . • 31:!8 
\V Aim, WILLIAM-

H.elief of widow of .......•••. ---------- 38d 
\VAIW, ZEB.-

H.elief of------------ ............ ------ 390 
WARDEN OJ<' JAIL, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-

Salary of ___ . ___ .. __ . _ ... _ ........ _ .. _. 108 
\V AR DEPARTMENT-

Contingent expenses-------------·----- 9::> 
Offices and bureau~ of, salaries ........ _. 93-96 
Offices 1n, omiLted. __ ..... _ •. ______ .. _ .439, 440 
H.ent . _ ........... _ ... __ . _ ... ___ . . • . . . 95 
Salaries in, uew,p10vided for •.••...•. .439,440 
Salary in, increased . __ . . . . . __ •.. ___ ... 452 
Stationery .... -------- .. __ ------------- 95 

WAR OF THE REBELLION-
Naval Recurcls, compilation------------ 97 
Official Records of, vn hlication. _ ...... 95, 203 

\VAR:\1 SP.RIXGS INDIAN RESERVATION-
Purchase of land for Indians on .... ---- 64 

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT-
Maintenance __ .. _ .. _ .. __ . _ .. _..... . • • . • . 3G 

\VASIIINGTON AQUEDUCT TUNNEL-
Committee to investigate construction 

of ____ .. _____ .. _ .. __ ••. __ . _ . ___ . _ _ _ 249, 432 
Completion of. _____ ·----·----··........ 288 
Protecting and presPrving .......... ---- 4:H 

w ASH.INGTON ASYLUM, D. C.-
Salaries and expenses._ •••.. ___ ...• _... 39 

w ASIIINGTON, D. C.-
Buildings and grounds in and around... 195 
Court-house, repairs. ____ -----·........ 207 
Increase of water supply of ...... 249,288, 431 
Navy-yard, protection from fire . . .••••• 120 
Ren~ o~ building authorized for post-

ofilcein ..........•..... ------------·- 343 
WASIIINGTON BUOY-DEPOT, N. C.-

Extension of........................... 173 
\V AHIIINGTON CITY POST-OFFICE-

Rent of premises for ....... ----· .. _ ••. 222, 343 
H.emoval of, to Pension Building .... _.. H:l8 

\V ASIIINGTON HOSPITAL FOR FOUNDLINGS-
Apprupriationt~ tor .. ___ .............. _. 41 

\V ASUINGTON MOXUMENT-
Completion of .... _ ..... _ .... ___ .... _.. 1!J7 
Expenses of operating elevator for..... 197 
Joint. commission on, abolished .... .... 197 
Salaries, new, provided for_ ... __ ....... 446 

\V ASITINGTON NATIONAL MoNUMENT SoCI­
:~<.:TY-

Archi ves of.......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19i 
WASHINGTON N"IGHT-LODGINGASSOCIATION-

Allotment of money to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
WASHINGTON TERRITORY-

Indian service in, expenses_ .. _ .....•• _. 6<! 
H.efnnd to clerk of district court of..... 244 
Salaries, legislative expem;es, etc....... 9~ 
Surveyor-general, salaries and expenses, 

office of. ............ _ ............•.. 105, 291 

Page. 
\VATER DEI'ARTMF.NT, .D. C.-

Appropriations for-----·---·-------·--· 42 
Salaries, new,proviued for............. H:-> 
Salaries, omitted .... ---·.----.......... 445 

\VATER PIPES AND FIRE-PLUGS-
R.epairiug atHl extending......... . • • • . . 197 

WATER SUPPLY-
District of Columbia, increase of..249, 288,431 

vVATEHTowN Al~sENAr., MAss.-
Testingmachine at, expeuscs........... 19G 

WATERTOWN, N. Y.-
Post-office .... _ .. __ ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329 

\VATERVLIET ARSE:NAL, N.Y.-
Gun factory at .... _ .... _.... . . . . . . . . . . . 4G 
New machinery, repairs, and improve-

ments . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195 
\VBAVER. JOHN C.-

Relief of.......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . 386 
WEJ<jKS, JOHN H.-

Relief of. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39G 
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES-

International Bureanof. .............. 22,242 
International committe!' on, expenses... 84 
Sta.ndard, salariPs, office of.... . . . . . . . . . . 84 
Standa.rd, to Le fnruisiJed States, etc._.. 84 

WEST, S. B.-
Administrator of Thomas Becton, relief 

of . __ ................... _............ 394 
'WESTERN MIAMI INDIANS-

Delegate of, payment to ........ ----.... 255 
Percapita payment to ................. 192 

WEST POINT, N. y-
Military Academy at .................. 111-llG 
Milit:a~y.reservation at, purchase of land 

adJommg...... .... .... .•.. .... .... .. 19 
WHEELER, FRANCIS I.-

Relief of heirs of.... . • . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . :383 
WHEELING, \V. VA.-

Cnstom-house, repairs ...... ---- .... ---- 171 
WHITE, JOSEPH R.-

Relief of._.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 397 
WnrrE SHOALS-

Or Simmons' Reef light-house .... _..... 329 
WHITE'S MANUAL I,ABOR INSTITUTE OF 

WABASH, INn.-
India.n pupils at, support . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 65 

WICHITA INDIANS-
Support of ...... ---·-· ...•...••••. ---- 59 

WICIII'fA, KANS.-
Post-office and court-bouse ..... _ ..... _. 329 

WIDOWS-
Of diplomatic and consular officers dying 

abroad, payment to.......... . . . . . . .. 22 
Pensions to, commencement of .... _ .. __ 132 

WILLET'S POINT, NEW YORK-
Engineer depot at..................... 18 

WILLIAMS, C. A., AND OTIIERS-
H,e]ief of .......... ---------·-----·---- 400 

WILMINGTON, N. C.--
Post-office and custom-house-----··---- 171 

WILSON, J. A.-
H.elief of _.. . • . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 384 

WINDIU~ BUILDING-
Hepairsto ......................... 171,287 
Salaries, employes of.................. I:H 

WIND H.IVER INDIAN RESERVATION-· ' 
Bridge across Big Wind River on...... 64 

WINNEBAGO lNDIANS-
Fnlfillingtrenty with.................. 59 

WINSTON, PATIUCK H., JR.-
HeliPf of ........•••. -----· .•.•.. -----· 398 

WISCONSIN ONEIDA INDIANS-
Agricultural implements for----·...... 61 

WITNESSES-
}'ees Of .••..•••••••.•••••. 209, 223, 293, 294, 310 



48n 

'VOMEN, COLUMBIA HOSPITAL FOR­
Repairs and improvements .........••.. 
Support aud maintenance .. ___ ....••... 

WOMEN'S CURISTIAX ASSOCIATJON-
Appropriatiou for __ ... ____ .. ____ ... __ .. 

WOODFORD, SA;\IUEL A. B.-
Relief of . ___ .. _____ ...... ___ .... _ . _ •.. _ 

WooDLEY LANE ROAD ·-
Bridge across Rock Creek at .......... . 

WOODRUFF, A. M.-
l{elief oL ....... ___ .. _ ........ _ •....... 

\VOODRUFJ!', NELLIE-
Bchooner, payment to owners of. ...... . 

WOODSON, ANTHONY L.--
Relief of------ ....•.................. 

WORCESTER, MASS.-
PoRt-office . ____ .............. _. _ ...... . 

WRIGHT, THOMAS J.-
Administrator, and others, relief of. ..... 

WYOMING PENITENTIARY-
Completion and repairs ..• _ ...•••...... 

INDEX. 

Page. 

192 
41 

41 

342 

400 

171 

381 

208 

WYOMING-
Page. 

Indian service in, expenses .... __ ...... . 
Snn·eyor-genera1, salaries and expenses 

office of...... . . . . . . . __ ......... ___ .105, 292 

Y. 
Y AKAMA INDIANS-

Support of............................. 61 
YARDS AND DOCKS-

Bureau of,Naval Establishment,xepenses 
under ... -.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119 

Bureau of, Naval Establishmeut, salary 
in, new, provided for. ___ ....•... ___ .. 44i 

B~rea_u of, Naval Establishment, salary 
m, mcreased ...................... _.. 453 

Bureau of, Naval Establi;;hment, salary 
in, reduced .................... _.. . . . . 453 

Bureau of, Navy Department, salaries.. t16 
YELLOW FEVER-

Aid to sufferers from .. _. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431 
Prevention of. .. _.. . ................. 186, 431 

YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL PARK-
Protection and improvement . . . • . . . . . . . 198 

c 


	2518SMD2120001
	2518SMD2120002
	2518SMD2120003
	2518SMD2120004
	2518SMD2120005

